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The Archaeology of Elam
Formation and Transformation of an Ancient Iranian State

From the middle of the third millennium bc until the coming of Cyrus the Great, southwestern
Iran was referred to in Mesopotamian sources as the land of Elam. A heterogenous collection of
regions, Elam was home to a variety of groups, alternately the object of Mesopotamian aggres-
sion, and aggressors themselves; an ethnic group seemingly swallowed up by the vast
Achaemenid Persian empire, yet a force strong enough to attack Babylonia in the last centuries
bc. The Elamite language is attested as late as the Medieval era, and the name Elam as late as
1300 in the records of the Nestorian church. This book examines the formation and transforma-
tion of Elam’s many identities through both archaeological and written evidence, and brings to
life one of the most important regions of Western Asia, re-evaluates its significance, and places
it in the context of the most recent archaeological and historical scholarship.

d. t. potts is Edwin Cuthbert Hall Professor in Middle Eastern Archaeology at the University of
Sydney. He is the author of The Arabian Gulf in Antiquity, 2 vols. (1990), Mesopotamian
Civilization (1997), and numerous articles in scholarly journals.
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PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Of all the major constituents of the ancient Near East, Elam has surely proven one of
the more difficult to come to grips with. For most students of antiquity Elam appears
aloof, somewhat exotic – a place of hard-to-pronounce names, unfamiliar sites, a poorly
understood language and a somewhat barbaric population to the east of Mesopotamia.
Alternately subject to Mesopotamian domination or busily subverting it as best they
could, the Elamites are present in the archaeological and written record for thousands
of years, reacting to foreign aggression, forging local alliances of which we have few
details, cropping up in the written record of their western neighbours, saying little of
themselves in their own inscriptions. Archaeologists and historians have consciously
or unconsciously regarded the brutal Assyrian campaigns against the Elamites in the
seventh century BC as the final chapter in their troubled history, the rise of the
Achaemenid Persians as a new dawn in Iranian antiquity which heralded the start of
another era. Yet the Elamites and their language crop up in post-Elamite, ‘Persian’ Iran.
Elamites appear in the histories of Alexander the Great and his Seleucid successors. In
the guise of Elymaeans they fought for independence against the later Parthian dynasty.
And in the early Medieval era ‘Elam’ became the name of an ecclesiastical province of
one of the most important branches of eastern Christianity, the Nestorian church.
Anyone interested in the creation of identity and ethnicity, in the past or the present,
will find in the story of Elam a palimpsest of ever changing definitions of what it meant
to be Elamite, glimpses of which are revealed in a patchwork of archaeological and epi-
graphic evidence as difficult to comprehend as any in the ancient Near East.

Numerous distinguished historians, sociologists, social theorists and anthropolo-
gists have recently explored the invention of national and ethnic consciousness and
identity (e.g. Nash 1989; Hobsbawm and Ranger 1983; Hobsbawm 1990; Fullbrook
1993; Teich and Porter 1993; Gillis 1994; Pickett 1996; Ross 1996; Bischof and Pelinka
1997), leaving us in no doubt that these are socially constructed and highly mutable.
By the time the reader has reached the end of this book I would hope that not merely
the artificiality of the construct ‘Elam’, but the notion that many Elams were con-
structed over time, no two of which were probably coterminous culturally, politically
or geographically with each other, will have become clear. Every period – each in itself
an artificial construct of modern scholars – is characterised by an Elam of the external
written sources (initially Sumerian and Akkadian, later Greek, Latin, Syriac, etc.), an
Elam of the indigenous archaeological and epigraphic sources, and an Elam of 20th
century historiography. Why I have chosen to speak of the formation and transforma-
tion of Elam in the title of this study is precisely because of the mutability of Elam



through time, an entity which was constructed and recreated continuously by ancient
participants in the Elamite cultural and linguistic community, ancient observers of the
Elamites, and modern students of the subject.

In 1900 the French historian Henri Berr’s ‘terrible craving for synthesis’ led him to
establish the Revue de synthèse historique (Keylor 1975: 133; cf. Müller 1994: xvi-xvii),
just as a desire for histoire totale eventually spurred Lucien Febvre and Marc Bloch to
found the journal Annales d’Histoire Economique et Sociale twenty-nine years later
(Lyon 1987: 200). While presuming neither to class the present work amongst the many
influential studies in Annaliste history which have emerged since Annales began
appearing seventy years ago, nor wishing to join an avowedly Annaliste club of archae-
ologists (e.g. Bintliff 1991, Knapp 1992), I am nevertheless adamant in declaring that
this is explicitly a work of synthesis which wholeheartedly embraces the tenets of his-
toire totale, and I am happy to be counted amongst those ‘rash souls who wish to move
outside the limits of what they themselves have studied and aspire to a comprehensive
view’ (trans. Keylor 1975: 133). Because I do not believe that one can arrive at a satis-
factory understanding of Elam by chopping it into chronological bits or looking only at
its art or texts, I have striven to cover all periods in Elamite history using all types of
available evidence, whether architectural, ceramic, numismatic, radiometric, epi-
graphic, literary, environmental, religious, ethnographic, etc. In my view, we need the
chronologically extended synthesis as much as the particular analytical focus some-
times referred to as microhistory (Egmond and Mason 1997). Without time depth and
topical breadth we would be unable to chart the repeated restructuring of Elam through
time. And because I can see no justification for terminating the story of the Elamites
with the campaigns of Assyria and the emergence of the Achaemenid Persian empire,
the present study ranges into the Seleucid, Parthian, Sasanian and early Islamic periods,
eras which have traditionally been considered ‘post-Elamite’. If some readers have
difficulty in this attenuation of Elamite archaeology and history, they need not bother
with the final chapters. But I hope that others will see, perhaps for the first time, that
the story of Elam and the Elamites does not end with Assurbanipal or the coming of
Cyrus the Great.

The quantity of data presented here may suggest that I have succumbed to a kind of
naive historicism and abandoned the traditional concern of archaeologists with long-
term trends and societal morphology. I trust I have not fallen prey to the former, but I
freely admit that I have eschewed the latter. The amount of detail which confronts
readers of this book is vital to the arguments outlined in Chapter 12, however, for while
I may embrace the idea of histoire totale in this study, I conclude by rejecting the notion
of the longue durée. These more theoretical views, however, are largely confined to this
Preface and the conclusion of this book, and readers should approach the intervening
chapters without fear of suddenly finding themselves on the ideological battleground
of historical method. That is not the raison d’être of this book. It is still a study of Elam
in its many manifestations, even if that study seems to me to raise important questions
about how we interpret the past.

But apart from wishing to create an histoire totale of Elam, there is another impor-
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tant reason for writing a work of synthesis like this. If Elam today is not exactly a
household word, then that is less a reflection of its role in antiquity than a by-product
of two major linguistic problems. For on the one hand, the difficulties posed by the
Elamite language have made Elamite texts much less amenable to translation and inter-
pretation than those of Sumer, Assyria or Babylonia, not to mention Greece or Rome.
On the other hand, the fact that perhaps two-thirds of the scholarship available on Elam
is written in French and German has meant that Anglophone students and lay persons,
in particular, have only had access to a very limited number of primary and secondary
publications on Elam. This predicament is not unique to Elamite studies, but as I have
taught the archaeology and early history of Elam off and on over the past seventeen
years it has become increasingly clear to me that the subject is made inherently more
difficult than, for example, North American or Australian archaeology, precisely
because students ‘doing’ Elam will only ever get a very fractured view of the subject if
they are limited to the literature available in English. I do not wish to imply, of course,
that there are no good, accessible works in English on Elam already available. It is, nev-
ertheless, true to say that those book-length, synthetic studies which already exist in
English (e.g. Cameron 1936, Hinz 1972, Carter and Stolper 1984) have not nearly said
the last word on the subject. None of them can be remotely considered up-to-date and
each concludes with the rise of the Achaemenid empire, neglecting over a millennium
of later Elamite history. In spite of the impossibility of conducting archaeological
fieldwork in Iran today, journals each year continue to receive and publish numerous
studies of a microhistorical type which are dedicated to Elam. But like Henri Berr, I
cannot help but comment on the stubborn reluctance of many contemporary authors
of Elamitica to stand up and demonstrate ‘how obscure, marginal, or unusual cases can
be used to address crucial historical issues’ (Egmond and Mason 1997: 2–3). The study
of Elam may not be long for this world if cogent, readable syntheses are not available
with which to teach the subject. I have attempted to write such a study here. In an effort
to guide readers unfamiliar with Elam through the maze of material assembled, I have
offered text boxes at the beginning of each chapter which briefly summarize the matter
to be discussed; an introductory map showing the sites mentioned in each chapter; and
a summary chart at the end of each chapter which highlights the main points of inter-
est within the lowlands, highlands, Mesopotamia and the entity ‘Elam’ in each period,
and adds relevant dates for chronological orientation.

This book was written at the University of Sydney, where I have taught Elam to
Australian undergraduates. For the most part, my bibliographical resources have been
those of Fisher Library. While this is undoubtedly the best library for a study of this sort
in Australia, it cannot compare with major libraries in Europe or the United States.
Though I might sometimes agree with Aby Warburg’s motto that ‘God is in the detail’
(Egmond and Mason 1997: 2), I have had to learn to do without and not to regret it.
Nevertheless, I have not been completely averse to e-mailing and faxing colleagues
with long distance requests for bibliographical aid. For their gracious help with such
matters, and for sending me offprints of useful literature, I would like to express my
warmest thanks to A.B. Bosworth (Perth), P. Briant (Toulouse), J.A. Brinkman (Chicago),
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A. Caubet (Paris), J. Córdoba (Madrid), R.K. Englund (Los Angeles), E. Haerinck (Gent),
H. Hunger (Vienna), M. Jursa (Vienna), P. Kalensky (Paris), A. Kuhrt (London), P. Magee
(Sydney), P. Michalowski (Ann Arbor), P.R.S. Moorey (Oxford), H.J. Nissen (Berlin), H.
Sancisi-Weerdenburg (Groningen), R. Schmitt (Saarbrücken), M.W. Stolper (Chicago), J.
Teixidor (Paris), and J. Westenholz (Jerusalem). In the end, there remain publications I
would have liked to consult but which remained inaccessible. In this I take comfort
from Henri Berr’s observation on scholars ‘who cannot think of science except in terms
of detailed research, and who, since detail is infinite, push forward this research of
theirs only to see the goal recede before them’ (trans. Keylor 1975: 133). Perhaps it is
just as well that I cannot consult everything I might wish to on the subject of Elam.

The maps illustrating site distributions which accompany each of the substantive
chapters were prepared by Ms Michele Ziolkowski, a PhD candidate in Near Eastern
archaeology at the University of Sydney, and I would like to express my sincerest
thanks to her for the long hours of digitizing contour lines which went into their crea-
tion. If sites have been misplaced, the fault is my own. Likewise, I would like to express
my sincere thanks to Mr Alex Stephens, a PhD candidate in Classics at the University
of Sydney, whom I employed to prepare accurate English translations of Greek texts
from Susa (Table 10.1).

To write a book is one thing, to publish it quite another. I would like to thank
Professor Norman Yoffee (Ann Arbor) and the other members of the board of the
Cambridge World Archaeology series for accepting this book for publication when it
was only a rough outline with a bit of bibliography, and for persevering with it when it
appeared to be something other than what they originally expected from me. I am sin-
cerely grateful to the readers of an earlier draft, Professor M.W. Stolper (Chicago),
Professor E. Carter (Los Angeles), Professor N. Yoffee (Ann Arbor) and Mr K. Abdi (Ann
Arbor) for their many detailed comments and suggestions for improving the text. I have
appreciated all of their remarks and have made many changes accordingly. Further, I
wish to express my sincere thanks to Jessica Kuper of Cambridge University Press for
her patience and goodwill. My family knows by the dedication of this book that I have
appreciated their support more than words can say. I hope they have not regretted the
fact that Elam entered their lives somewhat more than they might have wished.

Finally, I would like to say a word about Iran, as opposed to Elam. To begin with, I
must thank two of my professors at Harvard whose influence may be expressed only
indirectly in the pages of this book, but who in very different ways sowed the seeds of
a lifelong interest in Iran in me as a student. C.C. Lamberg-Karlovsky introduced me
to both Iran and Iranian archaeology. Two memorable seasons of excavation at Tepe
Yahya in 1973 and 1975 kindled an abiding interest in Iranian archaeology. Richard N.
Frye introduced me to the pre-Islamic religions of Iran and first fostered my awareness
of the incredibly rich historical, linguistic and spiritual heritage of Iran. The Iranian
Revolution meant the interruption of my active involvement with the subject, but in
1995 and 1996 I was able to return to Iran with my wife and a group from the Near
Eastern Archaeology Foundation of the University of Sydney. Those visits gave me the
opportunity to visit Susa, Choga Zanbil, Haft Tepe, Kul-e Farah and numerous other
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sites of Elamite history for the first time. Parvaneh Sattari and the staff of Pasargad Tour
in Teheran made both trips enormously successful and reminded me why I have spent
so much of my adult life thinking about Iran’s past.

Acknowledgements for photographic reproduction

It is with great pleasure that I acknowledge the kind permission of Annie Caubet,
Conservateur général in charge of the Department of Oriental Antiquities at the Louvre
Museum to reproduce the twenty-five plates marked © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités
Orientales. The remainder of the photographs published here were taken by the author
during visits to Iran in 1995 and 1996.

Preface and acknowledgements xxiii



ABBREVIATIONS

A Siglum of texts in the Louvre Museum
A1–3S Artaxerxes I–III, Susa inscriptions
AAASH Acta Antiqua Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae
AAM Archives administratives de Mari
ABL Harper, R.F., Assyrian and Babylonian Letters Belonging to the

Kouyunjik Collection of the British Museum, London and Chicago:
University of Chicago, 1892–1914

AfO Archiv für Orientforschung
AH Achaemenid History
AcIr Acta Iranica
AIO De Meyer, L. and Haerinck, E., eds. (1989), Archaeologia Iranica et

Orientalia: Miscellanea in honorem Louis Vanden Berghe, Louvain:
Peeters

AION Annali dell’Istituto Universitario Orientale di Napoli
AJA American Journal of Archaeology
AMI Archäologische Mitteilungen aus Iran
Amorites Buccellati, G. (1966), The Amorites of the Ur III Period, Naples:

Ricerche 1
AO Der Alte Orient
AoF Altorientalische Forschungen
AOAT Alter Orient und Altes Testament
AOS American Oriental Series
ARM Archives royales de Mari
ArOr Archiv Orientální
AS Assyriological Studies
Bab. 8 De Genouillac, H. (1924), ‘Choix de textes économiques de la collection

Pupil’, Babyloniaca 8 (1924), 37ff.
BAI Bulletin of the Asia Institute
BAH Institut Français d’Archéologie de Beyrouth, Bibliothèque

Archéologique et Historique
BaM Baghdader Mitteilungen
BAR British Archaeological Reports
BBVO Berliner Beiträge zum Vorderen Orient
BiMes Bibliotheca Mesopotamica
BIN Babylonian Inscriptions in the Collection of J. B. Nies, Yale University



BiOr Bibliotheca Orientalis
BM British Museum
BSOAS Bulletin of the School of Oriental and African Studies
C Cyrus
CAH Cambridge Ancient History
CANE Sasson, J.M., ed. (1995), Civilizations of the ancient Near East, vols. I-

IV, New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons
CC Sigrist, M. and Gomi, T. (1991), The Comprehensive Catalogue of

Published Ur III Tablets, Bethesda: CDL Press
CDR Gasche, H., Tanret, M., Janssen, C. and Degraeve, A., eds. (1994),

Cinquante-deux reflexions sur le Proche-Orient ancien offertes en
hommages à Léon de Meyer, Gent: Peeters

CHI Cambridge History of Iran
CNIP Carsten Niebuhr Institute Publications
CNRS Centre Nationale de la Recherche Scientifique
Collectanea Gasche, H. and Hrouda, B., eds. (1996), Collectanea Orientalia:

Histoire, arts de l’espace et industrie de la terra, études offertes en
hommage à Agnès Spycket, Neuchâtel/Paris: Civilisations du Proche-
Orient Serie 1, Archéologie et environnement 3

CRAIBL Comptes-rendus de l’Académie des inscriptions et belles-lettres
CSCO Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium
CST Fish, T. (1932), Catalogue of Sumerian Tablets in the John Rylands

Library, Manchester
CT Cuneiform texts from Babylonian tablets . . . in the British Museum
CTNMC Jacobsen, T. (1939), Cuneiform texts in the National Museum,

Copenhagen, chiefly of economical contents, Copenhagen: C.T.
Thomson

DB Darius, Behistun inscription
DAFI Délégation archéologique Française en Iran
DN Darius, Naqsh-i Rustam inscriptions
DP Darius, Persepolis inscriptions
DP Allotte de la Füye, F.-M. (1908–20), Documents présargoniques, Paris:

E. Leroux
DS Darius, Susa inscriptions
DV Drevnosti Vostocnyja, Moscow.
EKI König, F.W. (1965), Die elamischen Königsinschriften, Graz: AfO

Beiheft 16
EnIr Encyclopædia Iranica
EW East and West
FAOS Freiburger Altorientalische Studien
FGH Jacoby, F. (1923–), Die Fragmente der griechischen Historiker, Berlin:

Weidmann
FHE De Meyer, L., Gasche, H. and Vallat, F., eds. (1986), Fragmenta

List of abbreviations xxv



Historiae Elamicae: Mélanges offerts à M.J. Steve, Paris: Editions
Recherche sur les Civilisations

HdO Handbuch der Orientalistik
HSAO Heidelberger Studien zum Alten Orient
HSS Harvard Semitic Studies
H.T. Haft Tepe text
IrAnt Iranica Antiqua
IRS Malbran-Labat, F. (1995), Les inscriptions royales de Suse: Briques de

l’époque paléo-élamite à l’Empire néo-élamite, Paris: Editions de la
Réunion des musées nationaux

IRSA Sollberger, E. and Kupper, J.-R. (1971), Inscriptions royales sumériennes
et akkadiennes, Paris: Littératures du Proche-Orient 3

ITT (1920–21) Inventaire des tablettes de Tello conservées au Musée impér-
ial ottoman, Paris: E. Leroux

JA Journal Asiatique
JAOS Journal of the Ameican Oriental Society
JEOL Jaarbericht Ex Oriente Lux
JRGS Journal of the Royal Geographical Society
KP Der Kleine Pauly
KZ Ka‘ba-i Zardosht inscription of Shapur I at Naqsh-i Rustam
M unpublished Mari text
MAD Materials for the Assyrian Dictionary
MCS Manchester Cuneiform Studies
MDP Mémoires de la Délégation en Perse, Mémoires de la Mission

Archéologique de Susiane, Mémoires de la Mission archéologique de
Perse, Mémoires de la Délégation Archéologique en Iran (for specific
text refs. acc. to vol. number see in general under Scheil 1900–39
below)

MHEOP i De Meyer, L. and Gasche, H., eds. (1991), Mésopotamie et Elam, Ghent:
Mesopotamian History and Environment Occasional Publications 1.

MJP Vallat, F., ed. (1990) Mélanges Jean Perrot, Paris: Editions Recherche sur
les Civilisations

MSKH Brinkman, J.A. (1976), Materials and Studies for Kassite History I: A
Catalogue of Cuneiform Sources Pertaining to Specific Monarchs of the
Kassite Dynasty, Chicago: The Oriental Institute

MSVO Materialien zu den frühen Schriftzeugnissen des Vorderen Orients
MVN Materiali per il vocabolario neo-sumerico
NABU Nouvelles Assyriologiques Brèves et Utilitaires
NH Pliny’s Natural History
Nik. Nikolskij, M.V. (1908), Dokumenty chozjajstvennoj otcetnosti drevne-

jsej epochi Chaldei iz sobranija N.P. Lichaceva, St Petersburg
OECT Oxford Editions of Cuneiform Texts
Or Orientalia

xxvi list of abbreviations



OrAnt Oriens Antiquus
OSP 1 Westenholz, A. (1975), Old Sumerian and Old Akkadian Texts in

Philadelphia Chiefly from Nippur, Malibu: BiMes 1
PBS Publications of the Babylonian Section, University of Pennsylvania.
P Persepolis (used for seals)
PDT Çig, M., Kizilyay, H. and Salonen, A. (1954/56), Die Puzriš-Dagan-Texte
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NOTE ON TRANSLITERATION AND 
DATING SYSTEMS

As this book is aimed primarily at archaeologists and students of archaeology, rather
than Assyriologists, I thought it simplest to forego the use of diacritical marks in the
transliteration of Sumerian, Akkadian, Elamite, Aramaic, Syriac, Persian and Arabic
words (principally personal names and placenames). I have not sought to impose a
single, uniform system of transliteration but have used those forms most current in the
archaeological and Assyriological literature today. Where I have cited Elamite and
Akkadian terms, these are italicized. Sumerian words and phrases are given in bold.

As for the stipulation of dates, radiocarbon dates when cited are always given in their
calibrated form. Absolute dates when cited for individual Mesopotamian rulers
conform to the so-called ‘Middle chronology’ and follow Brinkman 1977.





1

ELAM: WHAT, WHEN, WHERE?

In order to discuss the origins and development of Elam we must first establish where the name
comes from and what it signified. This chapter examines the etymology of the name and intro-
duces the reader to the changing nature of its application. It also takes up the fundamental
chronological issue which must be tackled before launching into an examination of the material
and historical evidence covered here. When do we first find Elam mentioned? How late did Elam
exist? Finally, where was Elam? Seeming contradictions between epigraphic, literary and
archaeological evidence are investigated which bear on the problem of how ancient observers and
modern scholars have located Elam in their treatments of the subject. Finally, the chapter closes
with some observations on how and why the meanings of broad geographical and ethnic designa-
tions often change in the course of time. For us it is important to realize that the area identified
as Elam in one period may not have been the same as that referred to by the same name in another
period. These are some of the ambiguities which must be understood before the subject of Elam
can be intelligently discussed.

What is Elam?

Elam (Fig. 1.1) is an artificial construct, a name coined by Mesopotamian scribes, gazing
across the alluvium towards the Iranian plateau, who imposed it from without on the
disparate regions of highland southwest Iran and its peoples. In Sumerian sources
dating to the middle of the third millennium BC (see Chapter 4) the name Elam was
written with the sumerogram NIM meaning simply ‘high’, often accompanied by the
determinative KI denoting ‘land, country’. The Akkadian form used was normally KUR
elammatum or ‘land of Elam’ (Quintana 1996a: 50).

The etymology of Elam has been much discussed. Damerow and Englund suggest
that Elam ‘may be an Akkadianized rendering of both Sumerian and Elamite terms
influenced by elûm, “to be high”’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 1, n. 1). It was not until
the reign of Siwe-palar-hupak, in the 18th century BC, that a name for the land
described by Sumerian and Akkadian scribes as Elam appears in the Elamite language
as halHatamti, hal Hatamti or Hatamti- (Vallat 1996f: 89; see also 1993a: 90–3). The late
Walther Hinz suggested that this term was composed of hal ‘land’�tamt ‘gracious lord’
(1971b: 644) and it has even been suggested recently that this might be an Elamite
contraction of the Akkadian expression ala’itum matum, meaning ‘high land’
(Quintana 1996a: 50), but it seems more likely that Akkadian Elamtu derives
from Elamite Ha(l)tamti (Vallat 1996f: 89). Be that as it may, the fact remains that the
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Figure 1.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 1.



apparently first, indigenous name for Elam did not appear until the early second mil-
lennium BC and it is doubtful whether the region’s inhabitants looked on western Iran
as a single, unified country or nation. In the third millennium, when our story properly
begins, the peoples of highland Iran, a disparate collection of ethnically and linguisti-
cally diverse groups, never identified themselves using the rubrics Elam or Elamites.
That was a name given to the uplands east of Mesopotamia by Sumerian scribes who
were simply referring to it, in a logical way, as ‘highland’. As R. Zadok has stressed, by
the late third millennium BC the Sumerian designation ELAM(.MAki) was applied to
‘any highlander from the Iranian Plateau and its piedmont’ (Zadok 1987: 3).
Significantly, however, the sumerogram NIM was never used by Elamite scribes when
they wrote in Elamite, and the few cases where it is alleged to have been present have
all been rejected by M.-J. Steve, who has termed them ‘illusory’ (Steve 1992: 158–9).

Yet most people, if they have ever heard the name Elam, know of it not from the
cuneiform sources of the third or second millennium BC but from scattered references
in the Bible. Elam appears in the Old Testament Table of Nations (Gen. 10.22; see also
Simons 1959: 27–8; Nöldeke 1874: 187–9), and an Elamite king whose name has come
down to us as Kedor-Laomer is mentioned in a later chapter of Genesis (14.1), as well.
Elam figures prominently in the forty-ninth chapter of the Book of Jeremiah (Jeremiah
49.35–39; see also Thompson 1980: 728–9; Holladay 1989: 387–9). Daniel of lion’s den
fame dreamt that he was ‘at Shushan in the palace which is in the province of Elam’
(Daniel 8.2), also the scene of the principal events described in the Book of Esther
(Esther 1.1). And Jews from Elam, present in Jerusalem at Pentecost, are mentioned in
the New Testament (Acts 2.9).

The late appearance of an ‘indigenous’ name for Elam in Elamite sources and the pos-
sibility that Elam might even be a loanword from another language may seem bizarre,
but throughout history people and regions have been identified by names other than
those which they and their inhabitants themselves used, and comparable examples of
what could be termed ‘imposed ethnicity’ abound in the more recent past. The Inuit of
Canada and Greenland, whose name means simply ‘the people’ in their own language,
have been known for centuries by the term ‘Eskimo’, a European corruption of a Native
American term meaning ‘eaters of raw flesh’ (Oxford English Dictionary). Similarly the
Huron were so named by French colonists. The French term huron means a ‘rustic rural
resident’ (Roosens 1989: 99) and even though the Huron were part of a larger group
calling themselves ‘Wendat’, the name Huron was eventually adopted by the Wendat
and continues to be used to this day. Moreover, it is instructive to note that neither the
demise of the Huron language nor the eradication of most Huron traditional customs
have diminished the intensity of current feelings of Huron ethnic identity (Roosens
1989: 96).

One thing is, in any case, certain. The available written sources which pre-date the
18th century BC give absolutely no indication that the diverse groups inhabiting the
Iranian Zagros and plateau regions ever identified themselves by a common term as all
embracing as Elam. Dozens of names of regions and population groups (see Chapter 5)
attested in the late third millennium sources (principally in the Ur III period,
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2100–2000 BC) give us a good impression of the heterogeneity of the native peoples of
western Iran, all of whom were simply subsumed under the Sumerian rubric NIM and
the Akkadian term KUR elammatum. Nor did the peoples of these diverse regions all
speak a common language which, for lack of an indigenous term, we may call Elamite.
Judging by personal names in cuneiform sources, the linguistic make-up of southwest-
ern Iran was heterogeneous and the language we call Elamite was but one of a number
of languages spoken in the highlands to the east of Mesopotamia. Yet it is not the pre-
ponderance of Sumerian, Akkadian and Amorite personal names in texts from Susa, a
product of long periods of political and cultural dependency and the widespread use of
Akkadian, which justifies our speaking of linguistic heterogeneity in southwestern
Iran. Rather, it is the plethora of indigenous, non-Elamite languages attested to mainly
by the extant corpus of Iranian (geographically, not linguistically) personal names in
Mesopotamian cuneiform sources. Individuals are known from Anshan, Shimashki,
Zabshali, Marhashi, Sapum, Harshi, Shig(i)rish, Zitanu, Itnigi, and Kimash with names
which cannot be etymologized as Elamite (Zadok 1991: 226–30).

When did Elam exist?

As we shall see in Chapter 4, there is no certainty that the sign NIM was used by
Mesopotamian scribes to refer to Elam until the middle of the third millennium BC.
Some of the earlier occurrences of the sign might have had the meaning Elam, but there
is no way of demonstrating this conclusively. On the other hand, the lack of a
Mesopotamian term for the peoples of the eastern highlands in no way implies that the
area was uninhabited, but until we find the word NIM/Elam we cannot prove any link
between the archaeological assemblages of the region and the later Elamites. For this
reason, if we adopt a ‘minimalist’ position, as is done here, we cannot in all honesty
speak of Elam before c. 2600–2500 BC.

How late did Elam exist? This is less clear-cut than might seem to be the case from
a perusal of some of the standard texts on the subject. The Assyrian conquest of Susa
in the 7th century BC is seen by most scholars as the great watershed which marks the
end of Elamite history (e.g. Schroeder 1925; König 1938), and the rise of the Persian
empire is often taken as the beginning of a new era. Thus, G.G. Cameron’s 1936 History
of Early Iran explicitly sought to present ‘in a comprehensive fashion the history of the
Iranian plateau before Cyrus attained mastery’ (Cameron 1936: vii). Although he
believed that ‘Elam still had an important role to play’ in the Achaemenid empire, W.
Hinz also used the fall of Susa to the Assyrians and the rise of the Medes and Persians
as the cut-off point in his synthesis of Elamite history and archaeology (Hinz 1972: 160),
as did E. Carter and M.W. Stolper, who offer just three pages on Elam during the
Achaemenid, Seleucid and Parthian periods in their synthesis of Elamite political
history and archaeology (Carter and Stolper 1984: 57–9).

The approach taken here is quite different. Elam’s absorption into the Achaemenid
empire and its legacy in the Achaemenid period in no way mark the phase at which
one can legitimately conclude an assessment of Elam’s history and archaeology.
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Elam’s boundaries and political status may have changed considerably from what they
were during the third millennium BC, but it is clear from a reading of, for example,
the late Babylonian texts which discuss the numerous incursions of Elamite troops,
some of whom were commanded by officers with Elamite names (Chapter 10), that
the region of Elymais and its people the Elymaeans, mentioned in Greek and Latin
sources, certainly represented latter-day incarnations of Elam and the Elamites.
Similarly, during the early Islamic era we continue to find the name Elam used to
denote an ecclesiastical province in what is today the Khuzistan province of south-
western Iran (Chapter 11).

Elam was no less an entity with a particular linguistic and cultural character in the
post-Assyrian period than it had been in more remote antiquity. At no point in Elam’s
history were its boundaries fixed, and Elam’s absorption by the Persian empire no more
signalled its demise than had its suppression by the Old Akkadian or Ur III empires in
the late third millennium BC. These and other episodes of political diminution cer-
tainly meant that Elam figured less prominently in written sources, but the consistent
reappearance of Elam following periods of political reversal show that the essential
independence – linguistically as well as culturally – of Elam and the Elamites is a phe-
nomenon of incredible longevity. Elam and the Elamites periodically underwent a
process of transformation until the disappearance of the name from Nestorian eccle-
siastical sources well after the Islamic conquest. After that, it was the work of nine-
teenth- and twentieth-century scholars to rediscover and recreate the many Elams of
the more distant past.

Where was Elam?

In 1667 an East India Company agent named Samuel Flower made the first copies of
cuneiform signs (Fig. 1.2) at the Persian Achaemenid city of Persepolis and at nearby
Naqsh-i Rustam. Later, it was realized that some of these belonged to the Elamite
version of a trilingual inscription in Old Persian, the Babylonian dialect of Akkadian
and Elamite (Rogers 1900: 74–83; Pallis 1954: 24). Even if the signs were not yet recog-
nized as Elamite, their copies could be said to represent the first tangible evidence of
Elam to have been found outside the pages of the Bible. It took more than century,
however, before Carsten Niebuhr recognised in 1778 that the Persepolitan inscriptions
were written in three different languages. Following this realization it became conven-
tional to refer to the Elamite column as the ‘second type’ of Achaemenid inscription,
and to designate the language represented by it as Elamite, Susian or Scythian (Reiner
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Figure 1.2 Samuel Flower’s copy of an Achaemenid Elamite inscription (after Rogers 1900/I: 75).



1969: 54). Although the nineteenth century witnessed the documentation of numerous
trilingual Achaemenid inscriptions (Pallis 1954: 52–3), as well as many attempts at
their decipherment, the Elamite versions of these texts were not satisfactorily deci-
phered until 1890 when F.H. Weissbach published his PhD dissertation on them (later
appearing in revised form as Weissbach 1911).

The fact that the first Elamite texts found were discovered in the highlands of Fars
province ought to have pointed the way towards the recognition of the highland nature
of Elam, but here an accident of archaeological discovery came into play. In 1813 John
Malcolm Kinneir published an extensive description of the site of Shush (Pl. 1.1) in
lowland Khuzistan, arguing against older authorities that this was the site of Biblical
Shushan, rather than Shushtar, another town in Khuzistan with a name similar to
Shushan (Kinneir 1813: 99ff.). Opinion on this point remained divided for many years
(see Forbiger 1844: 585 for a bibliography of the dispute into the mid-1840s). A.H.
Layard favoured the identification of Shush with both the Susa of the Greek and Roman
authors and with Shushan of the Bible, whereas H.C. Rawlinson, while accepting the
identity of Shush and classical Susa, held that a site called Shushan, north of Shushtar,
was the site of Daniel’s dream (Layard 1842: 104; 1846: 61). When W.K. Loftus exca-
vated the first bricks and clay cones with Elamite inscriptions at Shush in 1852,
however, including amonst other things remnants of a trilingual inscription of
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Plate 1.1 Aerial view of Susa (from an original in the Susa Museum).



Artaxerxes II (404–359 BC) – identified by some with King Ahasuerus of the Book of
Esther (other scholars believe Biblical Ahasuerus to have been Xerxes, e.g. Heltzer
1994) – mentioning the palace of Darius which had burned in the lifetime of Artaxerxes
I as well as the new palace built by Artaxerxes II, there was no longer any doubt about
the identity of modern Shush and Biblical Shushan (Curtis 1993: 22, 31–2), and indeed
this was the basis for the resumption of investigations at the site by the French expe-
ditions (Dieulafoy 1888; 1893; see also Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 20–4) of the late
19th century (Pl. 1.2).

By extension, therefore, there could be no doubt that the name Elam referred to
Khuzistan, for did not Daniel dream that he was ‘at Shushan in the palace which is in
the province of Elam’ (Daniel 8.2)? Of course, the controversy over the identification
of Shushan and by extension the ‘solution’ of the problem of Elam’s location happened
long before cuneiform scholars had realized that the sumerogram NIM implied a high-
land rather than a lowland setting for Elam. Yet confirmation of the lowland identifi-
cation of Elam seemed to be provided by extra-Biblical sources, such as the eighth
century Armenian translation of Cl. Ptolemy’s Geography by Moses of Khorene, where
we read, ‘A land of Asia is that of the Elymaeans, that is Khuzastan, which the Greeks
call Šošanik, after the city Šošan’ (Marquart 1901: 137).

Elam: what, when, where? 7

Plate 1.2 Château Susa, the fortified excavation house begun on the Acropole by Jacques de Morgan
in 1898.



A very different notion, emphasizing the distinction between Elam and Susiana, i.e.
the district of Susa, can be found, however, in other sources. After describing Susis
(Susiana) and an adjacent part of Babylonia, the Greek geographer Strabo wrote, ‘Above
both, on the north and towards the east, lie the countries of the Elymaei and the
Paraetaceni, who are predatory peoples and rely on the ruggedness of their mountains’
(Geog. xv.3.12). Thus, it is clear that Elymais (the land of the Elymaei, as the Elamites
were called in the last centuries BC), and Susiana were viewed by Strabo as two differ-
ent geographical regions (see also Hoffmann 1880: 133). Moreover, although later
Jewish writers, such as Sa’adya Gaon (c. AD 985) and Benjamin of Tudela (AD 1169) fol-
lowed the Book of Daniel in equating Khuzistan with Elam, the Talmud scrupulously
distinguished lowland Be Huzae, or Khuzistan, from Elam (Neubauer 1868: 325, 380;
Obermeyer 1929: 205).

In the early 1970s inscribed bricks were discovered at the archaeological site of
Tal-i Malyan near Shiraz in the highlands of Fars province which proved that it was the
ancient city of Anshan (Reiner 1973a). This led, several years later, to a complete revi-
sion of thinking on the location of Elam, spearheaded by the French scholar F. Vallat,
who argued that the centre of Elam lay at Anshan and in the highlands around it, and
not at Susa in lowland Khuzistan (1980a). The periodic political incorporation of the
lowlands, and the importance of the city of Susa, had given the impression to the
authors of Daniel and Esther that Elam was centred around the site and coterminous
with Khuzistan. The preponderance of inscriptions written in Elamite at Anshan, and
the overwhelming domination of texts written in Akkadian at Susa, with largely
Semitic personal names, suggested to Vallat that Elam was centred in the highlands,
not in lowland Susiana. One could even suggest that ancient observers had applied the
pars pro toto principle (Eilers 1982: 10) when it came to the use of Elam in the Bible,
whereby a name which had originally designated only an area around Anshan in Fars
came to be used for a geographically much more extensive state which held sway over
areas well outside the original Elamite homeland. In order to distinguish between these
two Elams, one might even be tempted to use terms like Elam Minor (for the original
Elamite homeland in Fars) and Elam Major (for the wider state, which sometimes
approached the status of an empire, created by the Elamites).

In fact, this would be wrong, and it is equally misleading to suggest that Elam meant
the highlands of Fars with its capital city Anshan. For as outlined above, Elam is not
an Iranian term and has no relationship to the conception which the peoples of high-
land Iran had of themselves. They were Anshanites, Marhashians, Shimashkians,
Zabshalians, Sherihumians, Awanites, etc. That Anshan played a leading role in the
political affairs of the various highland groups inhabiting southwestern Iran is clear.
But to argue that Anshan is coterminous with Elam is to misunderstand the artificial-
ity and indeed the alienness of Elam as a construct imposed from without on the
peoples of the southwestern highlands of the Zagros mountain range, the coast of Fars
and the alluvial plain drained by the Karun-Karkheh river system. For although cunei-
form sources often distinguish Susians, i.e. the inhabitants of Susa, from Anshanites,
this in no way contradicts the notion that, from the Mesopotamian perspective, the
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easterners – lowlanders and highlanders alike – were all Elamites in the direction of
Susa and beyond.

Conclusion

All too often we take for granted the identity and ethnicity of the archaeological and
historical cultures which we study, without considering whether discrepancies exist
between our definitions and the self-definitions of the peoples being studied. In the case
of Elam, it is now clear that we are dealing with a notion imposed by Mesopotamian
scribes, not one which had any basis in indigenous notions of ethnic and linguistic self-
definition. Diverse groups in southwestern Iran were subsumed under this foreign
label, but at a certain point the label was adopted for it clearly served a purpose in a dif-
ferent context of self-definition. Elam is both a name and a concept. How these changed
through time will be explored in the chapters which follow.

In a recent study of Austrian identity, Franz Mathis notes, ‘When the term “Austria”
in the form of Ostarrichi was used in a document in 996, it referred to a certain area in
today’s Lower Austria, which the people used to call Ostarrichi, a land in the east. At
that time this land was ruled by the house of Babenberg. Later on, the name was grad-
ually applied to all the lands that the Babenbergs acquired on both sides of the Danube
before the end of their rule in 1246. It was not, however, applied to Styria, which had
been added in 1192 . . . it was not extended over the lands that the Habsburgs acquired
during the following centuries: these retained their former names such as Carinthia,
Tyrol and – much later – Salzburg’ (Mathis 1997: 20–1). Mathis goes on to analyze the
eventual substitution of the name Austria (Österreich) for that of Habsburg, the very
late adoption of that name for areas to the west and south of the original Ostarrichi
domains, and the feelings of identity, or lack of identity, with the geographical entity
so named on the part of the people who lived there. Much of this analysis of Austria
and Austrian identity strikes a chord in anyone who has grappled with the problem of
defining Elam in its various forms through time and will hopefully do the same in
readers new to the subject as they work their way through this book.

Elam: what, when, where? 9



2

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE AND RESOURCES

The approximate geographical boundaries of Elam are set out in this chapter, and the topographic
and environmental zones within those boundaries are described. The reader is introduced to the
climate, rainfall and hydrology of the relevant portions of Fars, Khuzistan and Luristan in south-
western Iran. Evidence for differences between the climate of the past and that of the present is
examined and in that context the possibility of anthropogenic changes to the Elamite landscape
is raised. Finally, the animal, mineral and vegetable resources of the region are surveyed, showing
just what earlier inhabitants of southwestern Iran had at their disposal.

Introduction

It is important in any regional archaeological or historical study to have an apprecia-
tion of what the climate, environment, land-use potential and natural resources of the
region under study (Fig. 2.1) were like by the start of the period in which one is inter-
ested. Although the geographical limits of Elam changed through time, we shall con-
sider the Elamite area at its greatest extent to have extended from Kermanshah
province in the northwest to the eastern border of Fars in the southeast. For the sake
of convenience we shall take as the region’s northern boundary the ‘Royal’ or ‘Great
Khorassan’ Road leading from Baghdad in the west to Kermanshah, Kangavar and
Hamadan (and eventually Qazvin and Teheran) in the east. The western edge of the
interior desert basin – the true Iranian ‘plateau’, as distinct from the mountains of the
Zagros chain – may be taken to form the northeastern boundary of our area, while to
the southeast a lack of archaeological exploration makes it difficult to define the
border, but later historical evidence suggests that a true cultural boundary existed sep-
arating Kerman in the east from Fars in the west. This theoretical eastern boundary of
Elam was probably located further west than Bandar Abbas, for a genuine cultural
border seems to exist between Darab and Sirjan, separating Fars from Kerman (on the
changing boundary between Fars and Kerman, see Aubin 1977: 285–6). Along the coast
of Fars we know of a second millennium Elamite cultural presence near modern
Bushire (Vallat 1984a) but whether the lower coast of what is today Laristan and
Tangistan was culturally within the Elamite orbit at any time we do not know (see
Pohanka 1986 for an introduction to the archaeology of the region). Politically the
entire area just described encompasses most of the former ostans (provinces) of
Kermanshah, Ahwaz and Shiraz (see Fisher 1968: Fig. 2). Here we shall briefly examine
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Figure 2.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 2.



the main features of topography and climate which were of importance for the human
populations inhabiting these regions in antiquity.

Highland Elam: the central Zagros zone

Iran has often been likened to ‘a bowl, with a higher outer rim surrounding an irregu-
lar and lower, but not low-lying, interior’ (Fisher 1968: 5). Very little of the country is
real lowland and all of it which is lies on the peripheries of the high-rimmed ‘bowl’,
fronting the Caspian Sea to the north, the Persian Gulf to the south, and the
Mesopotamian plain to the southwest. Otherwise, the average elevation of most of the
interior of the country is over 1000 metres above mean sea-level (m.a.s.l.), a feature
which distinguishes Iran markedly from its neighbours, for the mountainous high-
lands of the Zagros region of western Iran include some of the highest peaks in
Western Asia.

With the exception of Khuzistan and the coastal plain of Fars, most of the area just
described falls within the central and southern Zagros mountain system, a series of
deeply folded, roughly parallel mountain chains (Pl. 2.1) oriented northwest to south-
east of variable length but similar alignment (Fisher 1968: 17). At its widest point,
southwest of Qum, the Zagros mountains are roughly 350 km wide, while at their nar-
rowest point, southwest of Isfahan, they are still some 200 km wide (Brookes 1982:
192). The higher Zagros ranges are separated from the lowland plain of Khuzistan by an
intervening strip of foothills roughly 60 km wide. On the northeast side of the Kabir
Kuh range lies the Pish-i Kuh which runs to the south of Kermanshah. The lower-lying
area to the southwest of the Kabir Kuh, known as the Pusht-i Kuh, forms the backdrop
to the Deh Luran plain of northwestern Khuzistan. In seeking to express the marked
contrast made by the Zagros with the Mesopotamian plain, Western visitors and
observers have given a number of evocative names to the Zagros mountains. Diodorus
Siculus referred to a pass leading into the western Zagros as the ‘ladder’ in an attempt
to convey the ‘abruptness and the succession of terraces which lead step-like from the
plain to the highlands’, while the mid-nineteenth century British medical officer W.F.
Ainsworth christened them the ‘Persian Apennines’, and during World War I the more
prosaic Intelligence Department of the Admiralty Naval Staff called them simply the
‘Persian Front’ (Intelligence Department 1918: 29).

With annual winter rainfall often on the order of 350–500 mm (Table 1; see also van
Zeist 1967: 302; Ganji 1968; 1978) and many mountain ranges reaching 3000 m or more
in elevation, this is an area which, in the words of W.B. Fisher, ‘exhibits much variety
in scenery and opportunities for human utilization . . . Adequate, sometimes abundant,
rainfall and a considerable swing of temperature – from bitterly cold winters, especially
on the higher parts, to marked summer heat – result in a distinct zonation of vegeta-
tion. Though massive expanses of bare rock or gorge greatly reduce the effective soil
cover, there still remains an appreciable extent of woodland, which gives way to an
alpine pasture on the higher levels. Patches of alluvium also occur, and these support
regular cropping’ (Fisher 1968: 20). These areas, generally too small to appear on any
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Plate 2.1 The Zagros between Shahr-e Kord and Izeh.
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soil maps of Iran, are important for cultivation, pasturage and grazing in the highland
zone (Dewan and Famouri 1968: 258).

As one moves in a southeasterly direction from Kermanshah to Fars, elevations drop
generally, precipitation is lower, and the rivers become more and more seasonal. Fars
is part of the Iranian plateau and is consequently less wooded and poorer in pasturage
than Luristan, and agriculture less productive without irrigation. Settlement in iso-
lated oases becomes sparser as one moves eastward, and the coastal plain itself is barren
with few natural harbours, the main exceptions being at Bushire and Bandar Abbas.
Among the most important rivers in the region are the Kur and its affluent the Pulvar
which drain into the Daryacheh-i Niriz, a large inland playa. Arable land is interspersed
with salines, marshes, piedmont hills and mountains, some of which, like the Kuh-i
Pinar in the north (4276 m), the Kuh-i Bul in the east (3965 m), and the Kuh-i Kharman
in the east (3201 m), tower over the adjacent plains. Elevations in the highland plains
are often much lower and Shiraz, the region’s principal modern city, lies at 1530 m.a.s.l.

Lowland Elam: Khuzistan: physical environment, climate and hydrology

Khuzistan in southwestern Iran constitutes what was, in many periods of Elamite
history, the most important lowland component of Elam. Physically and climatically
Khuzistan may be divided broadly into three main zones (following Alizadeh 1992;
Carter and Stolper 1984).

The Arid Zone of c. 20,000 km2 receives under 200 mm of rainfall annually and is
situated to the south of Ahwaz. This area is separated from the central and northern
parts of Khuzistan by a low range of hills which runs in a southeasterly direction from
the Jabal Hamrin to Ahwaz and across towards Behbehan. Agriculturally this area is
unimportant as it consists of a combination of saline marshes, and arid desert steppe.

The Semi-Arid Zone of c. 15,000 km2 receives roughly 200–300 mm of rainfall per
year. This zone extends from Ahwaz as far north as the Agha Jari hills, c. 10–15 km
south of Susa and Dizful. The approximate northern limit of this area is formed by a
series of hills which runs from the Diz in a southeasterly direction towards Ram
Hormuz.

Finally, the Dry Zone of c. 25,000 km2 receives between 300 and 900 mm of rainfall
annually and extends from the upper limit of the Semi-Arid Zone as far north as Deh
Luran and the foothills of the Zagros mountains. In summer, temperatures may be as
high as 58.9o C, while temperatures in winter have been known to fall below freezing
(Johnson 1973: 19–20). Moreover, the average rainfall figures given above mask the
great swings in preciptation which characterize the region. Thus, in recent years parts
of central and southern Khuzistan have received as little as 85 mm and as much as 580
mm (Adams 1962: 110).

Geologically speaking, Khuzistan is an extension of the Mesopotamian alluvial plain
fed by five rivers – the Karkheh, Diz, Karun, Marun and Zuhreh or Hindian – which rise
in the Zagros mountains, draining between them an area of c. 100,000 km2 (Kirkby
1977: 251). Moving from west to east, the Karkheh is the most westerly, originating
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high in the Zagros to the west of Kermanshah from a combination of smaller streams
which include the Kara Su, Malayer, Gamasab and Kashkan (Sykes 1915/I: 43; Rahimi-
Laridjani 1988: 232). The Diz rises near Burujird, south of Hamadan, while the Karun
enters Khuzistan from the east, following a course which takes it from a point south-
west of Isfahan northwest in the direction of Dizful before bending and heading south
towards the Shatt al-Arab. The Diz is the least saline of all Khuzistan’s rivers and its
summer flow is substantial enough to permit even summer irrigation (Alizadeh 1992:
17). The Marun rises some 51 km northeast of Behbehan near the southeastern corner
of Khuzistan, tending northwest before turning southwest, joining the Jarrahi and
draining into the tidal floodplain and lagoons of southern Khuzistan. Finally, the Zuhre
or Hindian river runs in a west-northwesterly direction from a point south of Kazerun,
passing below Behbehan before turning south and running, through the town of
Hindijan, into the Persian Gulf at Chatleh.

In contrast to the Tigris and Euphrates, the waters of which are derived almost
entirely from the melting snows of the Taurus mountains, the rivers of Khuzistan are
fed by mountain aquifers which are recharged annually by the c. 400–800 mm of rain-
fall experienced in the Zagros (Kirkby 1977: 251). Just as Mesopotamia is an alluvial
plain composed of the silt deposited each year by the Tigris and Euphrates, so too is
Khuzistan the creation of the five rivers which drain it (Brice 1966: 242). Of these, the
Karun, some 828 km long, is the most important, bringing with it an estimated
29,700,000 m3 of silt per year (Cressey 1958: 449).

In 1915, Lt.-Col. (later Sir) Percy Sykes published a vivid description of the Karun (Pl.
2.2) which gives a good impression of the river which Alexander the Great’s admiral,
Nearchus, called the Pasitigris or ‘Lesser Tigris’:
In the heart of the Bakhtiari country there is a culminating mass of ranges. From this, on one
side, springs the Zenda Rud, which runs east to Isfahan, while on the southern slope the Karun
takes its rise. From its source the Karun dashes down at an incredible speed, falling 9000 feet
[3000 m] before it reaches Shuster. On its way it passes through some of the grandest scenery in
the world. The rugged mountain gorges are frequently inaccessible and the river appears like a
riband thousands of feet below. At one point the gorge is so narrow that it can be jumped by an
ordinarily active man. The river flows in every direction by turn, and often parallel to its origi-
nal course. Indeed the windings between its source and Shuster measure two hundred and fifty
miles [c. 402.25 km], although as the crow flies the distance is less than one-third of this total.
(Sykes1915/I: 43–4)

Because of the great amount of water in the Tigris and Euphrates which is siphoned
off for irrigation and subsequently lost to evaporation, the Karun actually accounts for
no less than 22 out of the 27 km3 of water discharged into the Persian Gulf annually
through the Shatt al-Arab by the combined Euphrates, Tigris and Karun system
(Cressey 1958: 455).

Much has been written on the changes undergone by the main watercourses of
Khuzistan at different points in time, both by natural forces and by human manipula-
tion through the construction of canals, dams and weirs (e.g. Kirkby 1977: 276ff.; Neely
1974; Christensen 1993), and enough is known about the river regimes of the main
streams draining Khuzistan to be certain that present day drainage patterns are not the
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Plate 2.2 The upper Karun, east of Izeh, in early autumn.



same as those of antiquity. It would not, therefore, be correct to project uncritically
either modern climatic or geomorphological conditions onto the Khuzistan of the past.
The botanist H. Pabot reconstructed the vegetation of the region between sea-level and
300 m elevation as having a scatter of tamarisk, pistachio and jujube trees, with sub-
stantial amounts of herbaceous plants suitable for wild browsers and grazers (Johnson
1973: 22). Here rainfall generally comprises 200–300 mm per annum (van Zeist 1967:
302). As Johnson has noted with respect to the northern part of Khuzistan around the
site of Susa, ‘destruction of forest trees by fire and overcutting; destruction of other
woody plants by fuel collection; long term plowing of forest and pasture soils; deple-
tion of organic material; overgrazing; trampling and compression of soils by herd
animals, all resulting in streaming and final soil erosion’ have altered the natural land-
scape over the millennia (Johnson 1973: 21).

Nevertheless, certain natural advantages of Khuzistan should be noted which distin-
guish it from its better known western neighbour, the Mesopotamian plain. To begin
with, the generally higher rainfall enjoyed by much of the region gave the area an advan-
tage agriculturally over Mesopotamia. Although artificial irrigation was widely
employed and indeed, as in Assyria, greatly increased the yields achievable by dry-
farming, the area’s water regime was in many ways superior to that of the lower
Euphrates and Tigris region. Moreover, the gravel fans of northern and central
Khuzistan offer much better drainage than the silty soils of southern Mesopotamia
(Adams 1962).

On more than one occasion in its history, Khuzistan has been controlled by a politi-
cal force based to the west in Mesopotamia proper. Conversely, forces based in
Khuzistan and/or in the adjacent Iranian highlands have raided and sometimes held
southern Mesopotamia for years at a time. Why these two areas should have followed
essentially distinct if interconnected paths of development is not immediately visible
on most maps which suggest the continuous nature of the alluvial plain, but it must
be stressed that, in all probability, features such as the Hawiza marshes, into which the
Karkheh river now drains, formed real barriers between the eastern and the western
portions of the alluvium. This is not to say that contact did not take place through and
across those barriers, but given this obstacle and given the fact that sheep and goat
herding has long been an important component in the economy of western Iran, it is
not surprising to find that seasonal movements of herding groups into the mountains
to the north and east during the summer and onto the plains during the winter fostered
close and, as we shall see, symbiotic contact between Khuzistan and its piedmont and
mountain periphery to a great degree, whereas contacts across the divide with south-
ern Mesopotamia were more often than not politically motivated, whether Elamites
attacking Babylonians or vice-versa, or Elamites aiding Babylonians against a common
enemy, such as Assyria. Travellers and anthropologists working in southwestern Iran
have long been aware of the close ties which have traditionally bound the Iranian high-
lands with the Khuzistan plain. As one example, we may cite Lt. Col. H.A. Sawyer,
writing in 1894, who coined the term ‘Upper Elam’ for the highlands and ‘Lower Elam’
for the Khuzistan plain:
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For want of a known general appellation, the country to the northwest of the Kuh-i-Rang has
been called in this report by the name of Upper Elam. Of the ancient Elam, nothing need be said
except that it lay in the plains at the foot of these hills only a few days’ distant. In summer the
plains were, as they are nowadays, insufferably hot, whilst this mountainous country is cool,
wooded, with peaks covered with snow. It is not extravagant to suppose, therefore, that in those
times, even as now, this higher level country was periodically peopled by the same inhabitants
as those who had their permanent homes in the Lower Elam of the plains. (Sawyer 1894: 494)

We must, nonetheless, be wary of inferring conditions in remote antiquity from pat-
terns of the relatively recent past, for since the sixteenth century, for example, Arabic
has been spoken and Arabs of the Banu Ka’b have resided in Khuzistan, creating a sit-
uation wherein the Shatt al-Arab (the current Iran-Iraq border) was by no means a lin-
guistic boundary separating Arabic from Persian. Furthermore, the Hawiza (Hoveyzeh)
marshes themselves, alluded to above as a possible barrier between the eastern and
western alluvium, may not have presented much of a barrier prior to the breaching of
the dyke at Kut Nahr Hashim on the Karkheh in the 1830s (Ingham 1994: 97).

Indigenous systems of environmental classification

Western, scientific descriptions of the Iranian environment present a picture which is
strikingly different from that of natural or traditional Iranian geography. From an
Iranian point of view, the area treated in this book cross-cuts four major environmen-
tal zones. These are the garmsir, literally ‘warm land’, in the south, where the date-
palm, sorghum and sugarcane are grown today; a strangely unnamed region of
settlement where a great variety of fruits and vegetables are grown along with cotton,
rice, tobacco and sesame; the sardsir, or ‘cold land’, those highland valleys up to 2900
m.a.s.l. characterized by the cultivation of cereals (except for rice and sorghum), pota-
toes and fruit; and finally the sarhadd, the ‘land at the upper boundary’, which is tra-
ditionally dedicated to grazing rather than cultivation (Bobek 1968: 284;
Rahimi-Laridjani 1988: 62). Quite apart from the problematic state of our understand-
ing of the palaeoclimate of Iran, using a classification such as this to help inform our
understanding of agricultural potential in antiquity is problematic if for no other reason
than the fact that many of the cultivars listed above were unknown in the region in
more remote antiquity. We know from both Medieval and pre-modern sources that
southwestern Iran has always been agriculturally productive (Christensen 1993:
117–19; 151, 155, 165) but before adopting the traditional Iranian terminology for cli-
matic/geographical units, we must consider the difficult problem of whether or not the
climate has changed appreciably since antiquity.

Climate then and now

Most authors of studies of a particular culture area feel obliged to provide their readers
with some basic data on rainfall and temperature in the area under study, just as has
been done here, but when it comes to addressing the knotty problem of whether or not
conditions have changed appreciably since prehistoric times, one almost invariably
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falls back on commonplace demurrals about the lack of adequate research and the
extent to which results from one area cannot be extrapolated to another. In short, the
reader is often left wondering whether an understanding of the current climatic regime
is at all relevant to the study of the past, or else goes away with the conviction that as
nothing really can be said about palaeoclimate, all one can do is to hope that conditions
have not changed so much over the millennia that the data on modern climate is ren-
dered utterly worthless. Needless to say, this is a far from satisfactory situation.

Climatic conditions in the past which differ from those of the present can be detected
in a variety of ways which include (but are not limited to) geomorphological and paly-
nological analysis (e.g. Meder 1979). In Khuzistan, geomorphological evidence which
has been gathered by M.J. Kirkby suggests that the Karkheh’s peak flows have been
declining since c. 1500 BC when they stood at an estimated 1100 m3 of water per second
(cumecs) to their current level of only 460 cumecs (Kirkby 1977: 279). But this was not
necessarily due to a gradually warming climate, and could reflect amongst other things
the institution of a reservoir system siphoning off peak flow water for later use in time
of low summer flows, or the adoption of better land management practices resulting in
improved water retention of irrigation water in the surrounding fields (Kirkby 1977:
279). What probably does reflect changing climate is the pattern of aggradation and
erosion in the rivers of Khuzistan. As Kirkby explained, ‘in semi-arid areas, aggradation
is associated with wetter periods, and down-cutting with drier periods. In a slightly
drier period, plant cover is sparser, so that rain compacts and seals the unprotected soil
surface. The effect is to reduce infiltration into the soil, and increase surface runoff,
which carries with it a greatly increased sediment load. To accommodate these
changes, more channels are formed and existing ones incised . . . Thus the initial effect
of the drier conditions was to increase the rate of headwater erosion as hillside vegeta-
tion became sparser. To begin with, this erosion led to an increase of sediment down-
stream, causing aggradation all over the plains. Over the last ten thousand years,
however, the continued drier climate (overall) has allowed the area of erosion to spread
downstream into the Khuzistan plains, which are now more or less stable, although
“wetter” conditions since the 4000 BC climatic optimum might have assisted this sta-
bilization’ (Kirkby 1977: 283–4).

Although Brookes contended that Kirkby’s climatic reconstruction ‘runs counter to
what would be expected as a result of the climatic and cultural changes so far recon-
structed for the central and southern Zagros’, it in fact conforms in the main to the
pollen profile at Lake Zeribar in northwestern Iran analyzed by van Zeist, who suggests
that ‘between ca. 10,000 and ca. 6,000 BP, a savanna with Pistacia [pistachio] and
Quercus [oak] was present’, i.e. warm conditions prevailed, and that ‘after about 6,000
BP, the savanna thickened to an oak forest, suggesting an increase in humidity to
modern levels . . . which may have been caused either by a rise in precipitation or a fall
in temperature, or by a combination of both’ (van Zeist 1967: 301, 310). As Bottema
explains in discussing the Lake Zeribar evidence, ‘the decrease of values for Artemisia
and the parallel increase of Chenopodiaceae point to a change in conditions.
Precipitation must have been the limiting factor for tree growth, while increasing tem-
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peratures did more harm than good to such vegetation. Whereas the present lower limit
of forest theoretically stands at sea-level in all the other sites [examined by Bottema,
i.e. Xinias and Ioannina in Greece; Lakes Vico and Garda in Italy; Trsteniki in Slovenia;
the Ghab valley in Syria], oak forest in the Zagros Mountains only grows above 800 m.
The conditions at the beginning of the post-Glacial were so bad that the expansion of
such oak forest reached an optimum only at about 5500 BP’ (Bottema 1978: 27). Post-
Pleistocene warming has also been deduced from a study of the strandlines around the
Neyriz playa east of Shiraz (Brookes 1982: 213) and from the calichification of gravels
in the Mahidasht plain west of Kermanshah (Brookes 1989: 35).

Brookes has suggested that during the early to mid-Holocene (c. 7,000–4,000 BP) tem-
peratures stood only 1–2˚ C above those of the present day. Nevertheless, he estimated
that this slight difference was significant enough to completely eradicate the Iranian
glaciers, thus removing one of the perennial sources of water supply available in the
mountains. Brookes suggests that, ‘Neolithic farming communities may have had to
rely upon streamflow from winter rainfall, without spring and summer augmentation
by glacier melt water. Perhaps this spurred development of irrigation techniques’
(Brookes 1982: 199).

Finally, whereas the Lake Zeribar diagram shows no indication of appreciable climate
change after 5,500 BP, a core drilled further south at Lake Mirabad, southwest of
Khorramabad, shows signs of two ‘short climatic oscillations’ when the lake dried out
completely, perhaps the result of drier summers which may have also thinned out the
oak forest (van Zeist 1967: 310–11).

Ancient literary sources also give us some climatic data for the period from the
arrival of Alexander the Great in Iran to roughly the time of Christ. In his Geography,
the Greek geographer Strabo (64/3 BC – c. AD 25) describes Fars, or Persis as he calls it,
as well as Khuzistan, ancient Susis. ‘Persis is of a threefold character, both in its nature
and in the temperature of its air’, he wrote (Geog. 15.3.1). The coast of Fars was ‘burning
hot, sandy, and stinted of fruits except dates . . . the portion above the seaboard pro-
duces everything, is level, and is excellent for the rearing of cattle, and also abounds
with rivers and lakes; the third portion, that on the north, is wintry and mountainous’.
The ancient authorities on whom Strabo drew (e.g. Aristobulus, Onesicritus and
Nearchus) were greatly impressed by the extreme heat of Khuzistan, about which
Strabo wrote, ‘although Susis is fertile, it has a hot and scorching atmosphere, and par-
ticularly in the neighbourhood of the city . . . when the sun is hottest, at noon, the
lizards and the snakes could not cross the streets in the city quickly enough to prevent
their being burnt to death in the middle of the streets . . . this is the case nowhere in
Persis, although Persis lies more to the south . . . cold water for baths is put out in the
sun and immediately heated . . . and . . . although they are in want of long beams, they
need large houses on account of the suffocating heat . . . It is said that the cause of the
heat is the fact that lofty mountains lie above the country on the north and that these
mountains intercept all the northern winds. Accordingly, these winds, blowing aloft
from the tops of the mountains and high above the plains, do not touch the plains,
although they blow on the more southerly parts of Susis’ (Geog. 15.3.10).
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If we turn to the subsequent era, one of the results of Brookes’ careful study of the
Mahidasht plain has been to show that up to 10 m of alluvium has been deposited since
a date ‘no older than AD 220 and possibly as young as post-AD 1000’ (Brookes 1989:
31). Devastating floods are known to have occurred in the area in 1832, and test exca-
vations at Jameh Shuran, for example, have shown that strata datable archaeologically
to c. 1000 BC are today located 1 m below the flood plain. The net result of these obser-
vations has been to show that many sites, particularly smaller ones, lie completely
buried beneath the alluvial plain. Moreover, it completely skews our perception of the
visible size of sites in this region, a factor which has obvious implications for site-size
and hence putative population estimates in antiquity. The ‘absence’ of Chalcolithic
sites within two kilometres of the Ab-i-Marik, a stream which runs through the
Mahidasht, is clearly therefore an artifact of the buildup of 3–6 m of alluvium in this
area, just as the over-representation of Middle Islamic period or younger sites in the
same zone is a misrepresentation of real site distributions. The fact that sites earlier
than this date do not appear at elevations below the 1360 m contour line (Brookes 1989:
38) reflects the areal extent of alluviation on the Mahidasht and should serve as a
warning to archaeologists and historians not to interpret site distributions without
some understanding of local geomorphology.

Early human impacts on the environment

In addition to having a basic understanding of climatic conditions in the past which
impinged on human activities in southwestern Iran, it is also interesting to consider
what the human impact on the environment has been through time.

Under the rubric ‘human impacts’, one often thinks of deforestation and soil degra-
dation and in that connection of the reduction of protective vegetation cover caused by
the over-grazing of domesticated goats, causing ‘a high rate of denudation’ (Brookes
1982: 193). To be sure, however much we may be influenced by the Green politics of
the late 20th century and a visionary anthropology in which native groups live in
perfect ecological harmony with their environment, it is just as possible for human-
induced environmental degradation to have occurred in antiquity as it is today. In the
case of historic southern Mesopotamia, with its massive irrigation system, this is pre-
cisely what has been argued by scholars who believe that wilful ‘violation of fallow’ led
to ‘engineered disaster in Mesopotamian civilization’ (Gibson 1974: 7–19), or that over-
intensification led to salinity problems which ultimately reduced yields (e.g. Jacobsen
1982; but see also Powell 1985).

In the Zagros, we have relatively few detailed studies which can shed light on this
problem, but certainly the palaeobotanical evidence from Tal-i Malyan in Fars suggests
that a slow but progressive pattern of deforestation characterizes the sequence from the
late fourth through the second millennium BC. A gradual decline in the quantity of
charcoal from juniper and poplar – trees which lived in the immediate vicinity of the
site on the Kur River basin floor – coupled with a steady increase in oak charcoal – a
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species found in the higher elevations further away from the site – suggest that whether
through land clearance for agriculture, in the interests of obtaining fuel to be used for
domestic (cooking, heating) or industrial (firing ceramic kilns and metallurgical ovens)
purposes, or a combination of such factors, the tree cover around the site grew ever
sparser as time went on (Miller 1985; 1990a: 74). A similar trend has been observed in
the case of Tepe Abdul Hosein in Luristan, where, as G. Willcox has noted, ‘that the
area around Tepe Abdul Hosein today is completely denuded of trees indicates that
the area was progressively over-exploited and subsequently deforested’, even though
the quantities of Pistacia sp. and Amygdalus charcoal found at the site indicate ‘that
there was no lack of fuel occurring naturally during the mid-seventh millennium BC’
(Willcox 1990: 226). Another example from Fars of later date is provided by Strabo, who
says that when Alexander the Great went to Pasargadae, near Shiraz, he visited the
tomb of Cyrus the Great, which was ‘concealed within the dense growth of trees’ (Geog.
15.3.7). Today, Cyrus’ tomb is located in an open, undulating plain covered with
savanna-like grass.

In discussing the area around Tepe Ali Kosh in Khuzistan, K. Flannery has observed
that the practice of farming introduced cultivars (wheat and barley) which competed
with the wild legumes and grasses (wild alfalfa, spiny milk vetch, a fenugreek-like
plant, oat grass, Bermuda grass and Canary grass) formerly gathered in the area during
the pre-agricultural era. As both the wild and the cultivated plants competed for the
same alluvial soils, the wild plants changed from being sought after by the human com-
munities in the region to being considered weeds. In the competition, these plants lost
out. Thus, not only was the native plant cover greatly modified, but the replacement
of previously economically important wild plants by cultivars meant that a reversion
to plant gathering was effectively ruled out as a subsistence strategy (Flannery 1969:
87–8).

The changing percentages of wood charcoal at Tal-i Malyan are mirrored by the ever
increasing amounts of weed seeds as one moves through the sequence, a sign, N. Miller
suggests, that animal dungcakes were used increasingly as a wood substitute for fuel,
by then an increasingly scarce commodity (Miller 1984; Miller and Smart 1984). Still,
there is no indication of the sort of organized deforestation which Eratosthenes
observed on Cyprus, where, according to Strabo, ‘trees were cut down to smelt the
copper and silver’, and when even timbering for boat-building proved ‘insufficient to
check the growth of timber in the forest, permission was given, to such as were able
and inclined, to cut down the trees and to hold the land thus cleared as their own prop-
erty, free from all payments’ (Strabo, Geog. 14.6.5, quoted in Brice 1978: 142). Rather,
when it comes to ‘living on the land’ in an intelligent manner, Brookes’ work on the
Mahidasht plain is instructive, for he found that ‘human settlements would unargu-
ably have been as finely adjusted in their distribution with respect to soil and water
resources as they clearly are today’ (Brookes 1989: 35). A glance at Table 2.2 clearly
shows this to have been the case, for the figures relating to the siting of settlements on
alluvial lowland, alluvial fan and upland locations are strikingly similar.
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Natural resources

If we disregard the great interior desert basins of Iran, the Dasht-i Lut and Dasht-i Kavir,
and parts of Baluchistan and Seistan, the rest of the country is rich in natural resources,
many of which were exploited in antiquity. For the sake of this discussion, we may clas-
sify these resources under the rubrics ‘animal’, ‘mineral’ and ‘vegetable’.

As the faunal assemblages from sites of all periods in our region attest, the range of
vertebrate and invertebrate fauna exploited for human consumption was certainly
large. Tables 2.3–5 summarize the species (mammals, reptiles, birds) present in
Luristan (Table 2.3), Fars (Table 2.4) and Khuzistan (Table 2.5) from the Palaeolithic
through the Chalcolithic (later fauna will be discussed in the following chapters of this
book). These tables take no account of percentages and are intended only to show ‘what
was on the menu’ in the territory which later became the Elamite zone. Clearly the
range was wide and the subsistence possibilities enormous. But it should be noted that
the diversity of species hunted should not be misinterpreted, for certain species were
much more intensively utilized than others. For example, in spite of the seemingly
wide range of species diversity during the Upper Palaeolithic, the wild ungulates
hunted in the Zagros contributed 99 per cent of the total meat yield, while it is clear
that in later prehistory, whether by calculating numbers of individuals of a particular
species present in the faunal assemblage of a particular site, or by extension calculat-
ing the meat yield from those individuals, the broad range of animals available is decep-
tive in that hunted birds and mammals contributed relatively little to the diet.
Nevertheless, one should not forget that animals are important not merely for the meat
they yield but also for those secondary products which they are able to supply.

At the Neolithic site of Tepe Abdul Hosein in Luristan, for example, red deer (Cervus
elaphus) antler was used to fashion tools which had tips polished (Pullar 1990: 190) by
some kind of repetitive activity, such as reaming. Hare or fox bones were used to make
points at Tepe Abdul Hosein, and similar objects are known from Ali Kosh (Hole,
Flannery and Neely 1969: 215) and Chogha Sefid (Hole 1977: 219–25), while animal
bones of undetermined species were employed as needles, spatulae, burnishers and pen-
dants (Pullar 1990: 189–90). Modified sheep and goat scapulae were used used at Tepe
Abdul Hosein and Ganj Dareh as tools for removing cereal grains (barley in the case of
Ganj Dareh) from the stalk (Stordeur and Anderson-Gerfaud 1985; see the illustrations
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Table 2.2. Relative distribution of ancient and modern village sites in environmental
zones within the Mahidasht survey area

Upland (pediment, colluvial
Village Sites Alluvial lowland % Alluvial fans % hills and rock outcrops) %

modern 43.7 34.7 18
ancient 44.5 37.5 10.4

(n�515)
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in Pullar 1990: Fig. 72a-c). Sheep and goat long bones, particularly distal tibiae, were
used as gouges at Tepe Abdul Hosein (Pullar 1990: Fig. 73), and we should also assume
that the leather obtained from the larger ungulates was used for clothing, bags, buckets,
etc., even if these have failed to survive in the archaeological record.

The mineral resources of highland Iran were as highly esteemed in antiquity as they
were in the Medieval and early modern era and indeed continue to be to this day. In
1837, the Qara Dagh region northeast of Tabriz was described to Lord Palmerston as
‘one enormous mass of the most valuable minerals, whole mountains being almost
apparently composed of ores – perhaps the richest in the world – of iron, tin, and copper’
(quoted in Intelligence Department 1918: 68). Hyperbole such as this notwithstanding,
Iran boasts a long list of mineral resources (see Fraser 1826: 354–63), not all of which
were exploited in antiquity, of course (Table 2.6). Moreover, if one examines the late
antique Chinese and Medieval sources on the mineral products of Iran, it is clear that
some of the things said to come from ‘Persia’ were not indigenous to that region, but
merely passed through it before arriving at their final destinations. The list included
here is far more extensive geographically than the former regions of Elam would have
been, but it is intended merely to convey the wealth of mineral diversity present in Iran.
Metals, semi-precious stones, pigments, and medicinal mineral compounds were all
available over a wide area extending from Azerbaijan in the northwest to Khorassan in
the northeast and the Makran coast in the southeast.

Finally, the vegetable resources available in the later Elamite region included a range
of cultivars and their wild progenitors (Table 2.7); plants, the gums, resins and oils of
which were used for medicinal and religious purposes (Table 2.8); dozens of species of
trees providing wood for a wide range of uses (Table 2.9); and wild grasses and legumes,
such as fenugreek and plantain, the seeds of which were employed in later history for
both culinary and medicinal purposes.

Conclusion

Because we can demonstrate no unequivocal connection beteween the prehistoric
assemblages of Fars, Khuzistan and Luristan, on the one hand, and the later material
culture of the Elamites, on the other, it is not necessarily relevant to review the entire
scope of pre-Elamite archaeology in what was later to become Elam. Nevertheless, even
allowing for climatic fluctuations and changing human impacts on the environment,
the land, flora and fauna of those regions in the pre-Elamite era would not have been
very different from those of later periods when we know that the peoples identified as
Elamite lived there. For this reason, it is useful to have an idea of the resource poten-
tial of southwestern Iran, since the resources eventually available to the Elamites were,
in some cases, common to a wide range of peoples in the ancient Near East, and in other
cases – rarer if not unique – to the region of Elam.

32 the archaeology of elam
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3

THE IMMEDIATE PRECURSORS OF ELAM

Should one, in a work devoted to an ancient state such as Elam, review the entire record of human
settlement prior to the earliest unambiguous appearance of that state in the historical record?
The answer to a question such as this depends in large part on whether one believes there was
or was not a connection between the earliest Palaeolithic or Neolithic inhabitants of the region
and the later Elamites. In general, the position adopted here is that while, for example, the late
Pleistocene hunter-gatherers of the Zagros may have been related, either biologically or cultur-
ally, to the later Elamites, we have at present no way of determining that this was the case. As
this is a book devoted to Elam and not to Iranian prehistory, therefore, most of the archaeolog-
ical cultures which preceded the Elamites in southwestern Iran will not be discussed. Having
said this, how far back in time should we look if our aim is to understand the genesis (or
ethnogenesis) of Elam?

The approach taken in this book has been to look at two of the core areas of later Elamite
activity – central Fars and Khuzistan, particularly the sites of Tal-i Bakun, Tal-i Malyan and
Susa – beginning in the later fifth millennium BC. The justification for this is not a firm belief
that the peoples of these areas can be justifiably considered ancestors of the Elamites. Rather,
it is because questions which arise in the study of Elam when it first emerges in the historical
record of the third millennium BC need to be addressed in the context of arguments made con-
cerning, for instance, the original peopling of the site of Susa, or the derivation of the earliest
writing system used in the region and its relationship to later written Elamite (so-called Linear
Elamite). And because of the existence of a considerable body of literature devoted to the ‘Proto-
Elamites’, even if it is argued below that this is a misnomer, it is necessary to look at certain
aspects of the late fourth millennium in Fars and Khuzistan. Since the broad conclusion is that
we are not justified in assuming a link between Proto-Elamite and later Elamite culture, it is
unnecessary to review everything we know about the late fourth millennium at Susa, for
example. Rather, only those categories of material culture are examined which bear directly on
the question of whether or not the inhabitants of Susa and Fars c. 3000 BC can already be con-
sidered Elamites.

Introduction

In discussing the early peoples of central Asia, the Russian anthropologist A.
Bernshtam commented, ‘In reference to the first millennium BC, we can talk about
ethnic names of the ancestors of the present peoples. Yet, we can not say anything pos-
itive about their ethnic affiliation. The Sarmatians-Alans of the first centuries AD do
not yet represent the Turkmens, the ancient Yenisey Kirgiz of the 3rd century BC are
not yet the Tien-shan Kirgiz, and the Bactrians of the end of the first millennium BC



44 the archaeology of elam

Figure 3.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 3.



are not yet the Tadzhiks’ (Bernshtam 1962: 119). The late Walther Hinz was less cau-
tious in suggesting that the Elamites were ‘Proto-Lurs’, i.e. the ancestors of the inhab-
itants of modern day Luristan in western Iran (Hinz 1971b: 644). The problem of
ethnogenesis – the creation of ethnicity – is one which must be faced in the study of
Elam as well. Do the palaeolithic sites of Fars province represent the ancestors of the
later Elamites? If not, then what about the early Neolithic sites in the region? Can we
confidently claim that the Elamites are actually present in the prehistoric archaeolog-
ical record of southwestern Iran? If not, when did Elam (Fig. 3.1) first appear?

These questions raise both a specific set of concerns revolving around the subject of
this book, as well as the broader problem of how one recognizes an ethnic and/or a lin-
guistic group in the preliterate archaeological record. Fredrik Barth defined an ethnic
group as one which was (1) ‘largely biologically self-perpetuating’; (2) shared ‘funda-
mental cultural values’; (3) made up a ‘field of communication and interaction’; and (4)
had ‘a membership which identifies itself, and is identified by others, as constituting a
category distinguishable from other categories of the same order’ (Barth 1969: 10–11).
From this set of criteria it can be readily seen that ethnicity is constructed, and it need
not take very long for this to happen. Indeed, anthropologists have shown how ethnic-
ity can be created ‘almost from historical scratch’ (Roosens 1989: 10). Cultural
symbols, territorial designations and linguistic identity can all be appropriated ab novo
in the interests of signalling ethnic identity to the members of one’s group and to the
outside world. While the symbolic and linguistic vocabulary used often comes out of
an already extant context or a prior, historical set of circumstances, the particular ‘spin’
put on these features and the combinations and modifications introduced can lead to
new forms which proclaim the arrival of a group on the political, economic, religious
and social scene. Ethnicity becomes particularly important in situations of competi-
tion and aggression, and it will be argued below that this is precisely what characterizes
the emergence of an Elamite identity. That, however, is a feature of the third millen-
nium BC, and there can be no grounds for suggesting that any of the prehistoric assem-
blages known in southwestern Iran before that time represent the vestiges of the same
ethnic groups known to have inhabited the region in later periods. This conclusion,
moreover, is further strengthened when we consider the archaeological sequences of
Khuzistan and Fars prior to the mid-third millennium BC. We shall not review the
entirety of those sequences, however, but shall instead commence around 4000 BC by
looking at Susa and several sites in Fars, such as Tal-i Bakun and Tal-i Malyan, as a nec-
essary introduction to what has often been termed ‘Proto-Elamite’ culture in Iran.
Although, as discussed below, this is a misnomer, the term is so well-entrenched in the
archaeological and historical literature of Western Asia that it must be dealt with
before moving on to the first truly Elamite remains in the region.

The origins of Susa: the Susa I period

In describing the genesis of the great urban centre of Uruk in southern Mesopotamia,
H.J. Nissen stressed that it was originally composed of two discrete areas, identified in
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the cuneiform sources as Kullaba and Eanna, which were only joined into a single
entity towards the end of the fourth millennium BC, and finally circumvallated several
centuries later in Early Dynastic I (c. 2900 BC) times (Nissen 1972). Susa presents us
with a somewhat analogous situation, at least in its earliest phase of occupation.
Although G. Dollfus has suggested that Susa may have been a ‘“city” of little hamlets’,
and not a continuously occupied, 15–18 ha2 area as has often been assumed (Dollfus
apud Pollock 1989: 289), this is not quite accurate. The only evidence of occupation in
Susa’s earliest period, which we shall call Susa I times, occurs in two discrete areas
which the early French excavators referred to as the ‘Acropole’, or acropolis (site of the
French chateau built in the late nineteenth century), and the ‘Apadana’ mound, so-
called because of the palace constructed there in the Achaemenid period by Darius the
Great (see Chapter 9). Apart from these two areas, the rest of Susa (e.g. the so-called
‘Ville Royale’, the ‘Donjon’ and the ‘Ville des Artisans’) was apparently unoccupied in
the site’s earliest phase of settlement (Steve and Gasche 1990: 25, n. 47). Soundings con-
ducted at various points on the Apadana mound suggest that it covered an area of c. 6.3
ha, while trenches on the Acropole reached Susa I levels wherever they were put down,
suggesting that its original extent was on the order of 7 ha (Steve and Gasche 1990: 26).
The Apadana was, moreover, encircled by a packed mud (pisé) wall no less than c. 6 m
wide at its base. It cannot be said whether the entirety of both the Apadana and the
Acropole were in turn contained within an outer wall, but Steve and Gasche would not
rule out the possibility.

The date of Susa’s foundation is unclear but the earliest C14 determination from the
Susa I levels on the Acropole falls between 4395 and 3955 cal. BC while the latest date
from the period can be placed between 3680 and 3490 cal. BC (Voigt and Dyson 1992:
Table 2; see also Weiss 1977). The wide span of time represented by these dates may be
due to contamination, but on the other hand a ceramically contemporary complex at
the village site of Tepe Jaffarabad (Dollfus 1978) spans the period from 4140–3865 to
3890–3655 cal. BC and is thus generally consistent with the Susa dates.

It has been suggested that the original stock of the Susian population came from
many of the surrounding villages which were abandoned as a prelude to Susa’s founda-
tion (Pollock 1989: 283), and that the burning of at least a portion (see also Kantor and
Delougaz 1996) of the site of Choga Mish may have had something to do with the foun-
dation of Susa (Hole 1983: 321), possibly, as Hole has suggested, ‘a deliberate attempt
to reestablish some kind of a center and vacate the area of the previous one’ (apud
Pollock 1989: 292). Whatever the raison d’être behind Susa’s foundation, and it may
have been very mundane indeed, the site’s subsequent development was soon distin-
guished by a number of architectural developments which would seem to exceed the
scope of activities normally associated with village life (Dollfus 1985: 18–19).

If we begin with the Apadana first, although only partially excavated, the Susa I
Building (‘Bâtiment de Suse I’) exposed in part of trench 25 (Chantier 25) was con-
structed of packed mud (pisé) faced with rose-coloured plaster. The walls of the build-
ing, which were only preserved to a height of 1.15 m, were nevertheless 2.10 m thick.
The thickness of the walls (compare this with the .4–.6 m thick walls at the ‘rural
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hamlet’ of Tepe Djafarrabad, Wright and Johnson 1985: 25) and the unusual interior lay-
out of the rooms have led Steve and Gasche to interpret the Susa I Building as some-
thing more than a ‘simple private habitation’. On the other hand, the fact that a grave
of the following Susa II period was dug into the building suggests that neither it nor the
immediate environs were part of a religious precinct. Rather, Steve and Gasche are
more inclined to view this as the residence of a ‘chief’ of the settlement of Susa, a seat
of civil authority, in contrast to what they interpret as a seat of religious power on the
Acropole (Steve and Gasche 1990: 22). Whatever its function, it is clear that the Susa I
building was not founded when Susa itself was established, for it stood on c. 2.5 m of
earlier archaeological strata of the Susa I period. However, Steve and Gasche are
inclined to date the foundation of the Susa I Building to the same time as the construc-
tion of the second of the two major features founded on the Acropole (Steve and Gasche
1990: 26).

Early in the Susa I period (Susa IA�Acropole 27), a low mudbrick platform, referred
to by the early French excavators of Susa as the massif funéraire, was constructed on
the Acropole (Fig. 3.2). This platform, the function of which has been repeatedly dis-
cussed over the years, is said by its excavators to have stood 3–4 m above the surround-
ing ground level and to have been roughly 8–12 m in diameter at its base, appearing
thus as a truncated cone (Hole 1990: 2). More recent excavations suggest that the massif
was rectangular, measuring c. 7�14 m, with a preserved height of 1.7 m, all built of
unbaked mudbrick (Hole 1990: 4). Whatever its shape, this feature appears to have
served as a focal point for the burial of at least some of Susa’s inhabitants in this period.
As the excavations of most of the area took place early in this century, the information
available is contradictory and the excavation methods employed leave much to be
desired, but it has been alleged that some 2,000 individuals were buried in graves both
beneath and dug into the platform, and that these burials included both primary and
secondary interments as well as fractional burials in brick cists (see Pollock 1989: 286;
Hole 1989: 164–6). Some scholars see this as a supra-local cemetery for the dead of a
cluster of settlements around Susa (Vértesalji 1989). Alternatively, it has been inter-
preted as ‘a mass grave resulting from a catastrophic loss of life’ rather than a cemetery
used over time (Hole 1990: 1). The areal extent of the Susa I graves has been estimated
at anywhere from 120 to 750 m2. The graves are most famous for their tall, finely made
ceramic beakers decorated in geometric and naturalistic patterns (Fig. 3.3) in black
paint on a white ground (Hole 1983; 1984).

Hole interprets the massif funéraire as the foundation of a religious structure,
‘perhaps even for priestly residences’ (Hole 1990: 5). It was followed in time (Susa IB�

Acropole 26–25) (perhaps one or two generations, according to Hole 1990: 7) by the con-
struction of another platform, known as the haute terrasse, a stepped construction
some 10.08 m high which was erected on top of over a metre of ‘residential midden’
(Hole 1990: 6), clearly signalling that the construction of the platform was not coinci-
dent with the foundation of the settlement, but followed it by an indeterminable period
of time. The upper surface of this second platform is reckoned to have measured c.
70�65 m, and to have stood on a somewhat larger socle, 2 m high (Canal 1978: 173),
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the south side of which was 80 m long. The exterior of the ‘first stage’ of the platform,
i.e. that portion above the socle, was decorated with inlaid ceramic cones in groups of
four or five (Canal 1978: 173), ‘plaque mosaics and clay models of goat horns’ (Pollock
1989: 285). According to Hole, this, too, may have served as the support for the resi-
dence of a priest or some other ‘highly decorated monumental buildings’ (Hole 1990: 7).

Each of these structures will remain enigmatic because of less than adequate exca-
vation and recording, but there can be no denying that the size and height of the haute
terrasse is considerable. S. Pollock compares it with the chateau, measuring
65�125�8–9 m, built by the early French excavators at Susa (Pollock 1989: 284), and
P. Amiet has noted that it was much larger than the contemporary temple platform at
the Ubaid site of Eridu in southern Mesopotamia (Amiet 1988b: 7). The imitation goat
horns in clay recall the striking image of a stepped monumental building with three
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sets of protruding horns (Pl. 3.2) on a cylinder seal impression from Susa dated to late
period II (Amiet 1987b: Fig. 1; see also Potts 1990a). It is, moreover, noteworthy that
both the Susa I Building on the Apadana and the haute terrasse were destroyed by fire.
However, the subsequent fate of these two areas differed. On analogy with the situa-
tion observed at Tell ed-Der in Mesopotamia, a formation of greenish soil on top of the
haute terrasse (Acropole sounding 2) bespeaks a period of abandonment and exposure
to the open air lasting well into the middle of the fourth millennium when material of
Late Uruk (Susa II) type appeared above it. The Susa I Building, on the other hand, seems
to have been quickly filled in with domestic debris of the Middle Uruk period, suggest-
ing that there was no hiatus of occupation on the Apadana (Steve and Gasche 1990: 27).

With roughly forty small settlements around it on the Susiana plain, Susa in the Susa
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I period was at least four times larger than any of its neighbours (Wright and Johnson
1985: 25; see also Hole 1985) and clearly, by virtue of its stepped platform, in posses-
sion of a monumental structure which, regardless of its exact function, must have been
unusual in the context of Khuzistan in the late fifth and early fourth millennium BC.
Whether, therefore, we wish to describe it using terms such as ‘ceremonial centre’, or
to characterize its level of social organization as a ‘chiefdom’, as some scholars have
chosen to do, is another matter. Certainly a number of stamp seals recovered at Susa
in layers of this period show a figure whom P. Amiet has described as the ‘proto-royal’
(Amiet 1986c: 44; 1988c: 33; 1992a: 77) ancestor of the ‘priest-king’ (roi-prêtre) of the
Susa II period (Amiet 1988b: 8). Amiet has linked the glyptic tradition of Susa at this
time with that of the highlands of Luristan (Amiet 1979a: 196), but as the Luristan seals
on which this conclusion is based were all acquired on the art market (by the Louvre
Amiet 1979c: Figs. 1–14) one must be very cautious in this regard. The few which have
come from controlled excavations in Luristan such as Dum Gar Parchineh and Hakalan
are in general much simpler and covered with geometric decoration (Vanden Berghe
1987: Fig. 12) and do not display the human iconography of the Susa exemplars which
Amiet finds so suggestive of political authority. On the other hand, in the course of over
a century, the Susa excavations have yielded no fewer than 261 stamp seals and seal-
ings dating to the Susa I period (Amiet 1986e: 17), and the variety of sealing types would
certainly suggest that the seals were being employed by persons in positions of admin-
istrative authority (see also Amiet 1988b: 8) to control the flow of goods in and out of
one or more offices or centres of redistribution. Certainly some of the Susa I sealings
came off doors which had been locked and sealed (Amiet 1994e: 56; 1994f: 88–9; for the
principal of sealing doors see Fiandra 1982).

The Late Bakun period in Fars

In Fars province, settlement contemporary with Susa I is best known from the excava-
tions of levels III and IV at Tal-i Bakun A (for the chronology, I follow Voigt and Dyson
1992: 139) which represent the last phase of the Bakun (4500–3900 BC) and the begin-
ning of the Lapui phase (3900–3400 BC) (these dates follow Sumner 1988b: 315).

Although the architecture of levels III and IV at Tal-i Bakun A consisted largely of
multi-roomed dwellings (Fig. 3.4) and nothing was found which can compare to either
the haute terrasse or the massif funéraire of Susa I, it is nonetheless important to note
that, in at least two respects, the communities of highland Iran at this time were just
as sophisticated as their lowland counterparts. In line with the indications of copper
metallurgy at Susa in period I, sites on the Plateau – such as Tepe Ghabristan, where a
smelting or refining workshop has been excavated c. 60 km south of Qazvin; Tepe Sialk,
where moulds for the open casting of adzes and conical-headed pins in period III4 were
found; and Tal-i Mushki in Fars, where a single faience bead was recovered – already
point to growing sophistication in metallurgy by the fifth millennium BC and, indeed,
it is generally thought that the stimulus for Susa’s metallurgical development derived
in large measure from contacts with the highlands (Moorey 1982: 85).
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Turning to the comparative evidence of seal use (Fig. 3.5), five different buildings (II-
IV, VII and XIII) at Tal-i Bakun A have yielded no less than 140 seal impressions deriv-
ing from sacks or bales, doors and tags, prompting one scholar to describe this area as
an ‘administrative quarter’ (Alizadeh 1988: Fig. 20). Nothing suggests that the opera-
tions undertaken at Tal-i Bakun A were any less sophisticated than those which must
have existed in period I at Susa (Alizadeh 1994). The associated pottery (Fig. 3.6),
although not of the same technical calibre as some of the Susa I wares, displays the use
of a correspondingly varied and complicated range of decorative devices.

The Lapui period in Fars (named after a village near Tal-i Bakun A) was a time of small
village-based settlement in the Kur River Basin, with over 100 settlements averaging
1.1 ha in size, none of which exceeds 4 ha. Apart from a very limited number of par-
allels between the locally produced red ‘Lapui’ pottery and red ware sherds from levels
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24 and 25 in the Acropole 1 sounding (Sumner 1988a: 28, n. 1), the ceramic traditions
of Fars and Susiana, unlike those of Mesopotamia and Susiana at the same time, were
unrelated. By the end of the Lapui phase, Sumner estimates that poorly managed river-
ine irrigation was leading to increased soil salinity and decreasing agricultural yields,
precipitating a drop in settled population levels (Sumner 1986a: 207). Sumner assumes
cultural continuity between the Bakun and Lapui phases, noting that Lapui plain wares
were introduced gradually into the painted Bakun pottery repertoire; a substantial
number of sites contain both pottery assemblages, and Lapui settlement levels gener-
ally occur on sites previously occupied during the Bakun phase (Sumner 1988a: 29).

The Susa II period

A completely different orientation in the architecture, a change in brick size, and a
change in the ceramic repertoire (Fig. 3.7) are the bases for distinguishing the second
period in the Acropole I sounding (levels 22–17). On the Apadana, levels have been
exposed which contained ceramics corresponding to levels 22–18 on the Acropole
(Steve and Gasche 1990: 27). Outside of Susa itself, Wright and Johnson, working
largely from survey data supplemented by excavated samples from Tepe Farukhabad,
Tal-i Ghazir, Uruk, Nippur and of course Susa have used the terms Early, Middle and
Late Uruk to identify the sub-periods dating to between c. 3800 and 3100 BC (Johnson
1973: 54–8; Wright and Johnson 1985: 26–9). Although by no means all scholars accept
a tripartite division of the Uruk period (based largely on the Inanna Temple sequence
at Nippur), and H.J. Nissen continues to stress that the sequence in the Eanna precinct
deep sounding at Uruk can really only be divided into an Early (levels XII-IX) and a Late
period (VIII-IV) (Nissen 1993), the important point to recognize is that ceramically,
most of the material found on sites in Susiana dating to this period is a) patently differ-
ent from that of the Susa I period, and b) just as obviously similar to what one finds
further west in Mesopotamia proper. Thus, while we may prefer here to speak of the
Susa II period because it is a culturally indigenous term which is not borrowed from
another area, the fact is that when Wright and Johnson use the terms Early, Middle and
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Late Uruk, these are not merely a chronological signal for those familiar with the cul-
tural sequence of southern Mesopotamia, but a clear statement to the effect that the
ceramic types found on the Susa II-period sites surveyed in Khuzistan correspond
‘remarkably well to the reported stratified sequences’ mentioned above, even though
‘this is not to imply that Uruk ceramic assemblages are the same everywhere’ (Johnson
1973: 59). But as Wright and Johnson observe, ‘During Late Uruk times . . . standard
Late Uruk craft goods replaced goods in a local tradition’ (Wright and Johnson 1985: 28).
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Wright and Johnson have documented a number of quantifiable trends in the Susa
II/Uruk period, including a significant increase in the sheer number of sites on the plain
and metric evidence for centralized ceramic production and distribution which are sug-
gestive of major social transformation in the region at this time. While Susa’s size, if
one can believe the areal estimates based on limited soundings, may have declined in
the initial Susa II period to c. 5 ha, the overall number of settlements in Susiana
increased, and at least three other sites, including Abu Fanduweh and Deh-e Now, were
comparable to Susa in size. By the middle of the period, Susa is thought to have
expanded to 25 ha and to have developed a ‘lower town’ or residential area off the
Acropole and Apadana, a pattern observable at Choga Mish and Abu Fanduweh, as well.
The presence of door and jar sealings at the rural hamlet of Tepe Sharafabad suggests
that small settlements were linked up with a central administration at one of the larger
sites, and the size differentiation of sites in Khuzistan at this time is interpreted as a
reflection of a hierarchy of settlements which may have participated in a network of
local, inter-regional exchange and yet come into conflict with each other as well. This
‘Susiana polity’, Wright and Johnson suggest, ‘distingegrated at the end of the Late Uruk
Period’, i.e. at the end of Susa II (Wright and Johnson 1985: 28–9). However the dynam-
ics of culture change on the Susiana plain during the Susa II period have been charac-
terized in the writings of Wright and Johnson over the past twenty-odd years (and that
characterization has changed with virtually every published paper), the fact is that the
question of ‘the actual political and economic relations between Susiana and
Mesopotamia proper’ (Wright and Johnson 1985: 29) is an issue which has generally
been sidestepped. The same emphasis on endogenous change in the history of fourth
millennium Susiana is, however, absent in the works of several other scholars of note.
To be more precise, the evolution of social complexity in Khuzistan cannot be treated
as though the very obvious ceramic links with Mesopotamia were not in evidence (Fig.
3.8). On the contrary, the very appropriateness of terms like Early, Middle and Late
Uruk in describing the ceramics of Susiana during the Susa II period begs the question
of what was going on between Mesopotamia and Khuzistan, and compels us to view
the problem not in terms of Khuzistan alone, but in terms of the significance of the
very clear Mesopotamian character of the ceramic industry at this time.

For P. Amiet, the situation of broad cultural homogeneity in southern Mesopotamia
and Khuzistan throughout much of the fourth millennium stands in marked contrast
to the preceding (Susa I) and succeeding periods (Susa III). Amiet has long believed that
the essential character of southwestern Iran’s population in antiquity was its ethnic
duality – that portion inhabiting the lowlands being essentially of ‘Mesopotamian’
type, and that portion inhabiting the highlands being of ‘Elamite’ type (Amiet 1979a;
1979b), and that Khuzistan was, throughout history, dominated in a cyclical fashion,
first by one element, and then by the other. According to his reasoning, in the Susa I
period Susiana was dominated by the non-Mesopotamian, highland elements with
their painted pottery so different from contemporary Ubaid products in lower
Mesopotamia. Susa II, on the other hand, marks a period which saw ‘the insertion of
Susiana into the proto-Sumerian cultural world’ through the seizure of power by the
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ethnically Mesopotamian and numerically larger component of the population, at the
expense of elements of the populace descended from various groups inhabiting the
highlands of Iran (Amiet 1992a: 80) such that Susiana became ‘a kind of second
Sumerian country, though not a vassal to a then unthinkable Sumerian empire’ (Amiet
1979a: 198).

A very different view is taken by G. Algaze, who suggests that Susiana was actually
colonized in the Uruk period by ‘settlers from the alluvium’, i.e. southern
Mesopotamia, in a phenomenon of ‘wholescale regional colonization’ (Algaze 1993:
15–17). What reasons could have prompted such a move? Algaze cites five points in
defense of his hypothesis. Briefly stated, these are as follows (Algaze 1993: 16–17):

1 ‘it explains the overwhelmingly Sumerian character of elite activites and material
culture in Susiana by the later half of the fourth millennium.’

2 ‘it accounts for the apparently longer evolution of the Uruk tradition in Iraq as
opposed to Khuzestan.’

3 it ‘explains the archaeological break in the Susiana sequence preceding and fol-
lowing the Uruk period.’
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Figure 3.8 Limestone sculpture from the ‘dépot archaique’ excavated on the Acropole at Susa in 1909,
attributed to the Susa II period (after Spycket 1981: Fig. 11).



4 it ‘explains the settlement pattern of the Susiana plain in the still little understood
Early Uruk period, when settlements concentrate around Susa and Abu Fanduweh
on the western portion of the plain – the one closest to the alluvium.’

5 it ‘explains the full spectrum of Uruk sites and concomitant functions across the
plain as well as the homogeneity of Uruk material culture throughout the
region.’

What no authorities contest is the striking similarity of the ceramics of Susiana and
southern Mesopotamia in the Susa II or Uruk period, and although Amiet is mistakenly
counted by Algaze amongst the upholders of his thesis (in fact Amiet vigorously rejects
Algaze’s thesis, see Amiet 1994b: 92, as does M.-J. Steve in Steve 1991: 2), Amiet would
not deny that Susa II ceramics are patently Mesopotamian in shape and decoration in
a way which the ceramics of the Susa I and III periods are not. However, Amiet objects
to Algaze’s reconstruction because of a deeply held view that the basic population of
Khuzistan was always mixed and that, when one sees the Mesopotamian element
come to the fore in the Susa II period, one is looking at an element which was in that
sense indigenous, not introduced via a colonial process.

P. Steinkeller, while agreeing with some aspects of Algaze’s thesis, has criticized it
for several essential, structural reasons. Questioning the underlying assumption that
Uruk colonies were set up for purposes of controlling and extracting resources lacking
in the Mesopotamian alluvium, Steinkeller contends that the procurement of resources
was never the object of Mesopotamian political and military expansion, and that
resources were satisfactorily obtained from many areas abroad during periods which
were not characterized by expansive military policies. Indeed, the costs of far-flung
expeditions, he contends, ‘always vastly exceeded any gains . . . made from obtaining
direct access to resource areas’(contra e.g. Butterlin 1995: 24, who, although wary of
anachronistic models of colonisation, believes the Uruk expansion should be viewed
in terms of the expansion of the European ‘world economy’ of the fifteenth through
eighteenth centuries AD). Moreover, Steinkeller insists, contra Algaze, that expansion
did not follow a spurt of growth or emerge as a consequence of such growth, but rather
that it preceded and ‘was a prerequisite for the creation of a centralized socio-economic
system’ (Steinkeller 1993: 109). Finally, while some scholars believe the spread of Uruk
material culture was a reflection of expansion for political domination (e.g. Lamberg-
Karlovsky 1996b: 92–3; see also 1996a: 92 where he is less certain), Steinkeller argues
that it is simply unthinkable to suppose that Mesopotamia in the fourth millennium
BC possessed the ideology, organization and resources required to launch a program of
colonization on the scale envisaged by Algaze, extending from Anatolia in the north to
Iran in the east.

It is nevertheless the case that Steinkeller upholds the thesis of an Uruk period pen-
etration and colonization of Susiana in particular, although for a reason which has been
completely overlooked by most other commentators on the issue. According to
Steinkeller, ‘Here our chief datum is the name of Inshushinak, the patron god of Susa,
which, because of its undeniable Sumerian pedigree, appears to offer iron-clad proof of
the Sumerian intrusion into Susiana at some very early point in time’ (Steinkeller 1993:
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111). The question is, of course, how early? As we shall see in Chapter 4, the god
Inshushinak is attested in a god-list from Abu Salabikh by the middle of the third mil-
lennium, when he appears as dnin-šušinak, i.e. ‘lord of Susa’ (Hinz 1957–71: 546;
1976–80: 117; Steinkeller 1984: 140, n. 18; Alberti 1985: 8; Mander 1986: 47), but this
need not imply that the influence responsible for the Sumerian nature of Susa’s chief
deity occurred as early as the fourth millennium. Nevertheless, it is a novel hypothe-
sis which warrants consideration.

Whether or not it represents a phenomenon of colonialism and incipient imperial
expansion as argued by Algaze, the Uruk expansion has been conventionally dated to
the Late Uruk period, i.e. to the end of the Susa II period (Algaze 1993: 56). Recent exca-
vations at Tell Brak in northern Syria, however, have shown signs of Uruk material
culture perhaps as early as the Middle Uruk period (Oates and Oates 1994: 168); Middle
Uruk material appears to be present further west at Tell Sheikh Hassan on the Middle
Euphrates (Oates 1993: 414); and as we have seen, Uruk types appear in Susiana in the
Early Uruk or early Susa II period. It is, however, difficult to see why the ceramic shapes
and decoration of the Susa II period should so closely parallel those of the
Mesopotamian alluvium if they were the creation of an already present Mesopotamian
element in the population (Amiet’s view), and to accept the notion that by gaining the
upper hand, as it were, this element threw over centuries of ceramic tradition in favour
of imitating Mesopotamian types. Certainly this point speaks more for an actual intro-
duction of potters and people from outside Susiana at the beginning of the Uruk period,
rather than the simple ascendancy of a previously repressed element in the already
existing population stock. On the other hand, a second consideration to which insuffi-
cient attention has been paid in this regard is the appearance of writing and the eco-
nomic system thereby implied, and here the evidence does not suggest that Susiana was
annexed by a Mesopotamian power. Uruk-type ceramics may reflect colonists entering
the region (although one must be careful about not equating pots and people), but the
differing approaches to writing found in Khuzistan and southern Mesopotamia do not
suggest the subjugation of Susiana by a foreign power.

In contrasting Susa and Uruk, H.J. Nissen has stressed that the major settlements of
southern Mesopotamia and Susiana are simply not comparable in size and scale of eco-
nomic activities. For even if Susa did reach a late prehistoric maximum of c. 25 ha in
the Middle Uruk (middle Susa II) period (Wright and Johnson 1985: 27), and the settle-
ment expanded into the area known as the Ville Royale during the Late Uruk period
(late Susa II) (Steve and Gasche 1990: 27), the fact remains that Uruk, at this period,
expanded from 70 to 100 ha (possibly up to 250 ha judging by sherd spread, Nissen, pers.
comm.), perhaps due to a shift southward of settlers from the Nippur-Adab region
(Falconer and Savage 1995: 46), and was thus vastly larger than any site in Susiana
(Nissen 1985a: 39). At Uruk alone, some 44,000 m2 of Late Uruk and Jamdat Nasr
period architecture has been exposed, far more than at any site in Khuzistan (Nissen
1993: 127). It was in this context that the bureaucratic need arose for the proto-
cuneiform writing system which, already in its earliest stage of development, reveals
the existence of a rigid social, professional and by implication economic hierarchy best
exemplified in the lexical list of titles and professions, a long enumeration of terms
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which provides us with unique insight into the division of labour and hierarchical
organization of Uruk-period society in southern Mesopotamia in the late fourth mil-
lennium (Nissen, Damerow and Englund 1990: 156).

What we see in Susiana at this time is not a contemporary florescence in which the
local inhabitants contributed equally to the Uruk bureaucratic phenomenon. On the
contrary, writing is an invention which, so far as we can tell, was unique to the site of
Uruk (Powell 1981: 422) and from there spread outwards. Research has shown that no
fewer than thirteen different numerical systems were employed during the Late Uruk
and Jamdat Nasr periods (c. 3400–2900 BC) in the so-called ‘Archaic’ texts from Uruk
to record numbers of different types of commodities (Damerow and Englund 1985).
Thus, different systems were employed to record time, cereal commodities, live
animals, dead animals, beer, etc. These are so involved that it is simply beyond the
realm of reasoning to suppose that, where one or more of the Uruk systems is attested
outside of southern Mesopotamia, e.g. at Susa, they could have been invented indepen-
dently. The following list summarizes the different numerical systems found in the
Archaic texts from Uruk (after Potts 1997: 237–8):

Archaic numerical notation system Uses
Sexagesimal system S slaves, animals (sheep, goat, cattle), 
(1–10–60–600–3,600–36,000) wool (?), fish, fishing equipment, fish 
[numbers alternate by a factor products, stone objects, wooden 

of 10, 6, 10, etc.] objects, containers (e.g. of beer, milk
products)

Sexagesimal system S’ dead animals, particular types of beer
(1–10–60)
[numbers alternate by 

a factor of 10, 6]

Bi-sexagesimal system B cereal/bread, fish, and milk
(1/2–1–2–10–60–120–1200–7200) product rations
[numbers alternate by 

a factor of 2, 10, 6 etc.]

Bi-sexagesimal system B* rations of uncertain type, possibly 
(1–10–60–120–1200) fish
[numbers alternate by 

a factor of 10, 6, 2, etc.]

GAN2 system G field and area measurement
(IKU-EŠE3-BUR3)
[numbers alternate by 

a factor of 10?, 6, 3, etc.]

EN system E uncertain; weight?
[numbers alternate by 

a factor of ?, 4, 2, 2, 10]

U4 system U calendrics (day, month, year)
(1 day – 10 days – 30 days/

1 month – 12 months/ 1 year 
or 10 months)
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Archaic numerical notation system Uses
[numbers alternate by a factor 

of 10, 3, 12/10]

ŠE system Š cereal, esp. barley, by volume
[small units multiplied by 2, 3, 4, 5,

6, or 10,
alternating by a factor of 5, 6, 10,

3, 10]

ŠE system Š’ cereal, esp. malt (for use in beer
[units increasing by factors of 2, 5, 6] production), by volume

ŠE system Š” cereal, esp. types of emmer (?)
[units increasing by factors of 5, 6, 

10, 3, 10, 6?]

ŠE system Š* cereal, esp. barley groats
[small units multiplied by 2, 3, 

or 4, alternating by a factor of 
5, 6, 10, 3]

DUGb system Db milk product, probably ghee, by
[units multiplied by a factor of 10] volume

DUGc system Dc types of beer, by volume
[units multiplied by a factor of 5, 2]

At Susa, cylinder seal-impressed tablets with numerical notations (Pl. 3.1, Fig. 3.9)
occur in the very first building phase of level 18 of the Acropole 1 sounding (LeBrun
1985, 1990: 61; see also LeBrun and Vallat 1978: 31) and continue, in slightly more rec-
tangular form, to be found in level 17 (Vallat 1986a: 337). Tablets of similar type are
known from Uruk IVa and level 15 in the Inanna Temple sounding at Nippur in south-
ern Mesopotamia; Khafajah in the Diyala River valley of northeastern Iraq; Habuba
Kabira, Mari, Jabal Aruda and Tell Brak in Syria; Godin Tepe V in Luristan; Choga Mish
in Khuzistan; and Tal-i Ghazir in the Ram Hormuz valley between Khuzistan and Fars
(Friberg 1979: Fig. 1; see also Schmandt-Besserat 1981: 323). By far the largest number
of such tablets comes from Susa, where 90 have been found. An early numerical tablet
believed to have been found at Uruk by W.K. Loftus in 1850 (Reade 1992a; see also
Englund 1994: 17, n. 26) is particularly similar to the numerical texts from Susa (as well
as Tell Brak and Jabal Aruda). Englund suggests that the numerical tablets from Godin
Tepe are more like those known in northern Mesopotamia (Nineveh, Khafajah) and
Syria (Jabal Aruda, Tell Brak, Mari), whereas those from Susiana (Susa, Choga Mish) are
most like examples from Uruk (Englund n.d.: n. 98).

From the suite of thirteen notational systems in use at Uruk, only three have been
documented in the earliest period II texts at Susa. These include the sexagesimal S
system, the bi-sexagesimal B system and the Š systems of capacity notation. As Friberg
has noted, these systems ‘were practically identical in protoliterate Uruk and Susa’
(Friberg 1994: 485). The archaic Mesopotamian systems employ a restricted repertoire
of 60 numerical signs (Nissen, Damerow and Englund 1990: Abb. 8a), the values of
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which vary according to what system is employed in a given context, and hence what
types of things are being counted. The fact that we are obviously dealing with only a
small sub-set of the Mesopotamian suite of numerical systems leaves little room for
doubting the Mesopotamian, indeed Urukean origin of the counting systems employed
in the Susa II texts (for the situation in the following Susa III period, see below). It sug-
gests, moreover, that many more different types of things needed to be counted at Uruk
than at Susa.

At the same time, however, it must also be stressed that tablets with proto-
cuneiform signs in addition to simple numerical tablets also occur in Uruk IV contexts.
Although intuitively one might assume, as has often been done, that tablets with more
complex proto-cuneiform ideograms followed chronologically and developmentally
those with only numerical signs, this is by no means certain. At Uruk, for example,
both types of tablet occur together (Nissen 1986: 326) and although stratigraphic argu-
ments have been made to suggest that the numerical tablets should be dated to Uruk
V, thus preceding true writing in Uruk IV times, these are problematic at best (Englund
1994: 16). Scholars who favour such a scenario may be tempted to adduce the evidence
from Susa in support of such a developmental sequence, pointing to the fact that the
vast bulk of the Archaic texts at Uruk were found in secondary trash deposits (e.g.
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Plate 3.1 A sealed Susa II tablet with numerical signs only (Sb 4839). © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités
Orientales
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Figure 3.9 Seal-impressed Susa II (Acropole I, level 18) tablets with numerical notations (after LeBrun
and Vallat 1978: Fig. 4).



LeBrun and Vallat 1978: 30; Vallat 1986a: 336). The Susa evidence is summarized in
Table 3.1 and while, as noted above, it might make intuitive sense to see the develop-
ment of writing proceed in this fashion, there is no telling whether the sequence at
Susa, where the technology of writing was received and not invented, mirrors that of
Uruk.

Moreover, the earliest true proto-cuneiform texts at Uruk include not only economic
texts with signs as well as numbers, but copies of lexical texts (Fig. 3.10), including
those dealing with titles and professions, vessels, metals, grain and cities (Englund and
Nissen 1993: Abb. 2). The fact that these texts show a more fully elaborated type of
writing using proto-cuneiform signs, conspicuous by their absence in Susiana, suggests
that the language represented by the Uruk texts – as yet undetermined but possibly
ancestral to Sumerian (Nissen 1985b: 354–5) – was that of Uruk and those other sites
in southern Iraq and Syria with similar texts (e.g. Jamdat Nasr, where copies of the same
lexical lists, such as ‘vessels’ and ‘geography’, have been found, see Englund and Nissen
1993: 66; Englund and Grégoire 1991), but not Susiana (see also Harper, Aruz and Tallon
1992: 53). Furthermore, although, as noted above, three out of thirteen archaic
Mesopotamian numerical systems were adopted in Susiana, the physical arrangement
of numerical signs on the Susa texts is completely different from that which we see
developing on the proto-cuneiform economic texts at Uruk (see also Green 1981: Fig.
1). Finally, the physical shape of the Susa texts differs markedly from the earliest texts
of Uruk IV times at the type-site Uruk (Fig. 3.10). These points must be a strong argu-
ment against the notion that a political force based at Uruk moved into Susiana during
the Late Uruk period, and when we do find Susa and Susiana taken over by a
Mesopotamian power, as was the case during the Old Akkadian period in the later third
millennium (see Chapter 5), scribes were clearly brought in from outside, and written
documents appear at Susa much as they did in the Mesopotamian homeland. Moreover,
even if a situation of limited economic control over Susa by a small Mesopotamian elite
and a few scribes could have effected the introduction of the numerical systems
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Table 3.1. Distribution and characteristics of bullae and tablets in levels 18–16,
Acropole Sounding 1, Susa

Susa Acropole 1 Document
period and level type Shape Contents and surface treatment

III 18 1. bullae spherical ovoid tokens�cylinder seal impression(s)

2. tablets rounded oblong numerical signs�cylinder seal impressions

III 17 tablets cushion-shaped numerical signs�cylinder seal impressions

III 17x tablets cushion-shaped numerical signs�one pictogram�cylinder
seal impressions

III 16 tablets rectangular numerical signs�optional cylinder seal
impressions�pictograms
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described above, the fact that many of the tablets themselves of Uruk IV and Susa II
type are demonstrably different in physical proportions and graphic style makes it
highly unlikely that true political and economic power at Susa was usurped by a
Mesopotamian authority (see Schmandt-Besserat 1986: 115–16) in period II. If this had
been the case and large numbers of Mesopotamian administrators had been involved,
one would have expected to find the appearance at Susa of true proto-cuneiform texts
with signs as well as numerical notations, economic as well as lexical texts, and more
than just three of the proto-cuneiform numerical systems. Quite clearly, however, this
is not the case.

It is increasingly likely that the written expression of these systems on clay tablets
was preceded by a more three dimensional vehicle, evidence of which we also find in
level 18 of the Acropole 1 sounding (Fig. 3.11), in the form of tokens enclosed within
spherical envelopes or bullae (Amiet 1987c). Although long known from the early exca-
vations at Uruk, where 25 complete or broken examples have been found, Susa, which
has yielded 40 complete bullae, 15 broken ones, and fragments of 57 more, and Choga
Mish, where a minimum of 28 have been recorded, it is only very recently that J. Friberg
has made significant progress in deciphering the numerical systems represented by the
formally diverse tokens and the signs used to mark the envelopes’ exterior surfaces
with which they correspond (Friberg 1994: 492–5). Friberg’s work leaves us in no doubt
that ‘the accounts were expressed in terms of several systems of number tokens, easily
identifiable as forerunners of the protoliterate systems of notations for capacity
numbers and sexagesimal, bisexagesimal, or decimal counting numbers’ (Friberg 1994:
495).

In sum, I shall take a different position to that of either Amiet or Algaze on the inter-
pretation of the Susa II period. It can be suggested that the increase in the number of
sites on the Susiana plain during the Susa II period and the unmistakable similarity
of the ceramics found there and in southern Mesopotamia bespeak an infiltration of
southern Mesopotamians, probably agriculturalists and their families, potters and
other craftsmen who moved into the available agricultural land in Khuzistan and
founded new settlements. They were, in a true sense, colonists. But the fact that only
a small sub-set of accounting procedures, namely three of the thirteen numerical
systems attested at Uruk, were introduced to Susa, and then on tablets which differed
demonstrably from their proto-cuneiform counterparts, suggests that no
Mesopotamian administration can have taken over power at Susa at this time. If this
had happened, then we should expect to see economic account texts of the sort found
in Uruk IV contexts at Uruk itself, tablets similar in shape to their Uruk counterparts,
accounting procedures following the same patterns of dividing the surface of the text
into distinct areas for different types of information, etc. The introduction to Susa of
just a few of the numerical systems found at Uruk could have been effected by a scribe
or two brought in by a local ruler whose site – a fraction of the size of Uruk – and
accounting requirements were very different from those in place at Uruk. It could be
argued that the Susiana region may still have been annexed by Uruk, but a local Susian
put in charge, yet I would still suggest that, had this been the case, one would probably
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Figure 3.11 Susa II (Acropole, level 18) bullae containing tokens (after LeBrun and Vallat 1978: Fig. 3).



expect Urukean scribes and texts written à la mode d’Uruk. What we find instead are
texts which are organized physically in a very different manner from contemporary
Uruk economic texts, and only a small number of the Uruk numerical systems in use,
while a large portion of the apparatus of economic control and scribal tradition found
at Uruk was lacking at Susa. For these reasons, I believe we must distinguish an infil-
tration of Urukean or southern Mesopotamian people trying to farm the alluvium of
Susiana, from a political takeover of the district as has often been implied by those who
assume the more extreme colonization position. Whether or not these were refugees
fleeing growing political oppression at Uruk, as suggested by Johnson, this can hardly
be decided on the basis of the available evidence (Johnson 1988–9).

The potential existence of an individual or institution strong enough to have wielded
sufficient political power in the fourth millennium to have effected a take-over of
Susiana has sometimes been discussed in light of a series of cylinder seal impressions
from Uruk, Susa and Choga Mish which, in the opinion of some scholars, depict a
‘priest-king’ who, it has been suggested, could represent a) ‘the paramount ruler of Uruk
who controls Susa’; b) ‘a local surrogate of the paramount at Uruk’; or c) ‘an indepen-
dent ruler of Susa who is represented as identical to the ruler of a competing polity’,
i.e. Uruk (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 52; see also Amiet 1985b). Fig. 3.12 brings
together some of the more important seal impressions from Susa, Choga Mish and
Uruk on which this figure appears.

Some of the clearest representations of this figure come from Uruk and show that he
probably wore a cap over his long hair (not a diadem as has been assumed on the basis
of less well-preserved representations), which was pulled into a knot at the back of his
head, and that he was bearded. The figure wore a skirt and was naked from the waist
up. At Uruk, he appears in front of a number of captives who are apparently being
beaten or driven forward by guards armed with short whips. The ‘priest-king’ stands
before them with a spear, point down in the earth. Another representation from Uruk,
which shows the figure in marshes accompanied by a pair of dogs and two wild boar (?),
has our figure grasping a staff, but this too may be a spear, the point of which is lost.
The same figure also appears holding a bow on a seal impression from Uruk (W 7883�

7884, Fig. 3.12). At Susa, the figure is shown wielding a composite bow in two instances
(on Sb 2125 and AO 29389, both illustrated in Fig. 3.12), aiming an arrow at opponents,
some of whom he has shot, and some of whom are consequently shown falling off the
roof of a two-tiered building. Finally, an impression from Choga Mish shows the figure,
mace in hand, seated on a bovid, apparently in a flat-bottomed boat or barge. Larger than
all of the other figures accompanying him, he grasps a rope emanating tail-like from
the back of a seated figure on the vessel.

Who is this man and what is he doing at Susa and Choga Mish? For Amiet, the pres-
ence of images such as this at Choga Mish merely confirms the diffusion, far from
Uruk, of those political and religious institutions which seem to immediately precede
the appearance of the state in Sumer (Amiet 1986c: 64). In the case of Sb 2125 (Fig. 3.12),
Amiet goes so far as to suggest that, were it not for the fact that the seal used to make
the impressions in question was patently present at Susa, one would be inclined to view
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Figure 3.12 Susa II and Late Uruk seal impressions showing the ‘priest-king’ from Susa, Uruk and Choga
Mish. 1. Susa (Sb 2125); 2. Susa (AO 29389); 3. Uruk (W 7883�7884); 4. Choga Mish (after
Amiet 1986c: Fig. 22.1); 5. Uruk (W 6760 et al.).



the impressions on which this scene occurs as imports, i.e. sealings off of something
sent from Uruk, since the similarities of the bearded figure on them are so striking to
images known from Uruk. On the other hand, as Amiet believes the Susa I images of
the ‘proto-royal’ figures on stamp seals to be ancestral to those of the ‘priest-king’, it is
Susiana which is given chronological priority in the invention of the bearded male as a
symbol of sacral kingship (Amiet 1986c: 60). Whatever the iconographic similarities
and parentage of this figure, however, it seems unlikely to me that the virtually iden-
tical appearance of him in both the Susiana and Mesopotamian regions is merely a
reflection of a shared institution of kingship, sacral or not.

Whether these representations depict a single individual, whether paramount ruler
of Uruk or Susa, or a picture of a generic, ‘model ruler’, like the multitude of anony-
mous depictions of generic deities on later seals, we shall probably never know. That
there was once an important individual who looked like this is made more probable, in
my opinion, by the existence of several pieces of anthropomorphic statuary depicting
him, but like portraits on coins which continue to be struck long after the death of the
original person represented, there is no way of knowing whether the seal impressions
at our disposal come from the lifetime of our hypothetical ‘big man’, or are merely later
renditions which encapsulated the characteristics of high authority. For this reason,
moreover, it is idle to speculate too much on the architectural facades depicted in the
two sealings from Susa, neither of which necessarily relates to a real building at the
site. It is, nevertheless, interesting to note that the building shown on Sb 2125 (Fig.
3.12), with three pairs of horns projecting from the upper story (Pl. 3.2), is adorned with
horns in a fashion which continued much later in history and signified both the holi-
ness of the building and the divine power immanent in the horns (themselves a divine
symbol from the third millennium onwards) which could be transferred to secular
buildings as well (see Potts 1990a; Amiet 1987b). Thus, whether or not the niched
architectural facades relate to a real or ideal building, the presence of horns certainly
relates to a decorative tradition well-attested at Susa during the course of several mil-
lenia.

Fars during the Early Banesh phase

The Lapui phase in Fars was followed by the Banesh phase. Although the Banesh phase
has been subdivided differently by those scholars who have worked on it (see also Alden
1982a, Sumner 1986a, Zeder 1991 for different periodizations), I shall follow Sumner’s
division into an Early, Middle and Late sub-phase (Sumner 1986a: 199, n. 2). The Early
phase is considered comparable both chronologically and culturally to Susa II: 18–17.
The Kur River Basin experienced a dramatic drop in population between the Lapui and
Early Banesh phases, for the latter is characterized by only 26 small sites, or roughly 26
per cent of the settlement found during the Lapui phase (Sumner 1986a: 200). In con-
trast, as discussed above, the number of sites occupied on the Susiana plain increased
during Susa II times. It has been suggested that grit-tempered Early Banesh pottery was
produced at one small centre, Tal-i Kureh, and distributed from another, Tal-i Qarib
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(Alden 1982b), but little can be said about the subsistence economy in the region at this
time as Early Banesh levels were not excavated at either site, each of which is known
only from surface finds (Alden 1982b: 90).

Alden considers the ceramics of the Early Banesh phase to be a new introduction
from outside the region, and suggests an influx of population from Susiana, which he
posits may have been reacting to Sumerian (sic) expansion (Alden 1982a: 620, 622), a
view with which Sumner does not agree (Sumner 1986a: 199). For Sumner, ‘similar evo-
lutionary processes, operating in Susiana and the Zagros Highlands, simultaneously
produced the first stages of Proto-Elamite civilization’ (Sumner 1986a: 200), and he has
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Plate 3.2 A Susa II seal impression showing a horned building (Sb 2125). © Musée du Louvre,
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described Early Banesh as ‘the precursor of Proto-Elamite civilization’ (Sumner 1986a:
199). In view of all that has been said above regarding the adoption of Late Uruk proto-
cuneiform accounting methods at Susa, this is untenable. As the work of Friberg,
Damerow and Englund reviewed above has now shown, everything points to the direct
influence of Mesopotamian accounting procedures on Susa in late Susa II times,
whereas the absence of Uruk IV-type tablets in the Kur River Basin clearly indicates
that, from an evolutionary perspective, a crucial step in the growth of organized admin-
istration, present in Khuzistan, was completely lacking in Fars. The two areas did not
evolve along similar lines.

Susa III

The interpretation of the following period of Susa’s history has been as fraught with
personal bias and ambiguity as the preceding one. To begin with, however, let us sum-
marize a few stratigraphic observations made by previous scholars who have studied
this material. Amiet has characterized Susa at this time as ‘diminished’ (Amiet 1992a:
81), certainly a reflection of the fact that occupation at the beginning of period III (levels
16–14b) is attested only on the Acropole (Fig. 3.13). Just as significant as the diminu-
tion of Susa’s size, however, are the signs of a rupture in the cultural sequence on the
Acropole. Although a handful of ceramic types occur in both levels 17 and 16
(Dittmann 1986: 171–2), it is difficult to ascertain whether these are in context in level
16, for the overwhelming impression of the level 16 ceramics upon the excavator, A.
LeBrun, was one of a complete disjunction marked by the appearance of different fabrics
and shapes (LeBrun 1978: 189–90). Moreover, as R.H. Dyson, Jr. has pointed out, the
Acropole 1 section shows that the walls of level 17B were covered by ‘sloping strata of
secondary trash termed 17A’, and the entire deposit was ‘terminated by levelling activ-
ity during the construction of the structures of level 16 which have a different orienta-
tion from those of 17B’ (Dyson 1987: 648). Finally, the haute terrasse seems to have
been definitively abandoned at the end of level 17 times, as well (Canal 1978: 173). As
Dyson remarked, ‘There is, therefore, a discontinuity in the stratigraphy of unknown
duration which must be taken into consideration’ (Dyson 1987: 648).

In the late 19th century, J. de Morgan’s excavators at Susa recovered two tablets
which V. Scheil published briefly in 1900 (Scheil 1900). Five years later, Scheil pre-
sented a larger group of similar texts which he called ‘Proto-Elamite’ (Scheil 1905; see
also Cruveilhier 1921: 143ff.), many of which had been sealed using cylinder seals (Pl.
3.3) differing demonstrably in both iconography and style from their Susa II/Late Uruk
predecessors (Amiet 1972a; 1986c: 93ff.), and that name has been retained to the present
day. Although the early Susa excavations were such that none of these tablets (Pls.
3.4–5) can be said to have been recovered from a good stratigraphic context, texts of pre-
cisely the same type were later found in levels 16 to 14b of the Acropole 1 sounding by
A. LeBrun (and to a limited extent in the Ville Royale sounding by E. Carter), confirm-
ing that they date to the Susa III period. Because the linguistic relationship of these
texts to later Elamite ones, and the cultural relationship of Susa to the highlands in this
period are subjects which remain to be investigated, it is perhaps unwise to go on
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Plate 3.3 A modern impression of a bitumen compound, Susa III cylinder seal (Sb 1484, 3.2 cm high).
© Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales

Plate 3.4 Obverse of Sb 2801, a Susa III account text (26.7�21 cm). © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités
Orientales



calling these texts ‘Proto-Elamite’, since this term implies a definite link with later
Elamite texts before such a link has been demonstrated, either linguistically or graph-
ically. For this reason, the tablets of so-called ‘Proto-Elamite type’ shall be referred to
here simply as ‘Susa III texts’.

All told, roughly 1550 Susa III texts have been discovered at Susa (Damerow and
Englund 1989: 2; comparable texts found elsewhere in Iran will be discussed below). In
order to properly assess these texts and to better evaluate the conflicting positions
described above with regard to the nature of the Susa III period, we must consider their
relationship to the earlier pictographic tablets of Late Uruk or Susa II date, as well as
their relationship to later Elamite texts. Let us examine each of these problems in turn.

The distinctiveness of the Proto-Elamite tablets vis-à-vis their counterparts of
Jamdat Nasr/Uruk III date from sites in southern Mesopotamia has long been apparent.
This is due largely to the fact that ‘most of the proto-elamite ideograms . . . are of a sub-
stantially more abstracted form than proto-cuneiform ideograms’ (Damerow and
Englund 1989: 22). As Damerow and Englund have noted, ‘That there was little clear
evidence for the borrowing of ideograms from the Mesopotamian into Persian writing
systems or vice versa was already obvious to the first editors of the archaic texts’, and
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Plate 3.5 Reverse of Sb 2801, with a cylinder seal impression (4.2 cm high). © Musée du Louvre,
Antiquités Orientales



as for the graphic parallelisms which do exist, these are of the type which have been
observed in widely separated cultures on more than one occasion and therefore should
not be accorded much, if any, significance (Damerow and Englund 1989: 6 and 7, n. 23).

Because of our inability to read and understand the texts in question, the graphic
divergence between the two writing systems has tended to overshadow any other bases
for comparison. Now, however, thanks to the groundbreaking work of J. Friberg, R.K.
Englund and P. Damerow, a large number of structural similarities between the Susa III
and Uruk III texts has become apparent (Table 3.2). As early as 1978, Friberg suggested
that the similarities observed clearly support ‘the tentative conclusion that the proto-
Elamite ŠE-system is a slightly improved copy of a somewhat older proto-Sumerian ŠE-
system. This result fits in well with the observation that the proto-Sumerian ŠE-system
is used not only in several Jemdet-Nasr texts but also in some texts from the older Uruk
IV stratum’ (Friberg 1978: 42). More recent work by Damerow and Englund, however,
has clarified the situation enormously, and it now seems certain that, with the excep-
tion of the decimal and bisexagesimal B# systems, the rest of the numerical systems in
use at Susa during the Susa III period (Fig. 3.14) were either identical to or else derived
from the systems found in the proto-cuneiform texts from Uruk. Moreover, as we have
already seen, the ŠE-system was already in use at Susa during the Susa II period, sug-
gesting that some of the numerical techniques of the Susa III period were derived from
systems already in use at the site in the preceding two or three centuries. This does not
exclude the possibility, however, that other numerical systems were first introduced at
Susa during Susa III times. The originators of the Susa III writing system were thus fully
competent in a wide range of Mesopotamian numerical systems, but the divergence of
their sign list from that found on the Mesopotamian texts is sufficiently strong to
suggest that it must be considered a separate system. The question is, whose system?
The answer has great bearing on the problem of how we interpret the Susa III remains.

When Scheil baptized the texts from Susa ‘Proto-Elamite’, he consciously chose the
term in order to underscore the linkage which he believed to exist between the newly
found texts, datable to c. 3100–2900 BC, and the much later ‘Old Elamite’ inscriptions
of late third and early second millennium BC date (see Chapters 4–5). This was a purely
intuitive assumption. Susa, later an important city in the Elamite world, was incor-
rectly perceived to be the very epicentre of Elam itself. Based on this assumption, Scheil
and many after him have reasoned that the Susa III texts (and their language) ought
somehow to be ancestral to later Old Elamite ones. Moreover, the fact that neither Old
Elamite nor ‘Proto-Elamite’ could be read in 1905 proved no hindrance to the assump-
tion that Old Elamite must have been derived from Proto-Elamite. It was an assump-
tion of an evolutionary sort, an unsystematic if not altogether untoward presumption
of a genetic relationship between the languages represented by the two different writing
systems.

And yet how dangerous is such an assumption. No one would ever argue that the pre-
historic vestiges of the Susa I settlement were in any sense ancestral to the palace built
there by the Achaemenid Persian king Darius or that the latter was ancestral to the
chateau constructed by the late 19th century French excavators. Why, then, should we
assume that the Susa III texts have anything to do with the later Elamite language or
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 Š

u
se

d 
fo

r 
co

u
n

ti
n

g 
ve

ss
el

s,
as

 i
n

 p
ro

to
-c

u
n

ei
fo

rm
si

m
il

ar
w

oo
d 

an
d 

st
on

e 
ob

je
ct

s,
 t

oo
ls

, h
u

m
an

s,
 a

n
im

al
s

e.
 b

is
ex

ag
es

im
al

 s
ys

te
m

 B
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

co
u

n
ti

n
g 

as
 i

n
 p

ro
to

-c
u

n
ei

fo
rm

si
m

il
ar

ra
ti

on
s 

in
 b

ar
le

y,
 fi

sh
, c

h
ee

se
?

f.
 b

is
ex

ag
es

im
al

 s
ys

te
m

 B
# 

u
se

d 
fo

r 
to

ta
ll

in
g

u
n

k
n

ow
n

di
ss

im
il

ar
am

ou
n

ts
 o

f 
gr

ai
n

 r
ec

or
de

d 
in

 t
h

e 
de

ri
ve

d 
ŠE
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Figure 3.14 Numerical sign systems used on Susa III-type tablets (after Damerow and Englund 1989: Fig.
29).



people? In fact, nothing suggests that either the writing system or language of the Old
Elamite texts was lineally descended from those of Susa III. Unlike the ideograms on
the proto-cuneiform texts of Mesopotamia, the understanding of which has been based
on graphic comparison with later forms of cuneiform writing, the Susa III texts have
not been brought closer to a full decipherment through comparison with later Old
Elamite texts, and indeed, ‘syllabic sign readings adduced from these studies
have . . . led to no successful decipherings of the archaic script’ (Damerow and Englund
1989: 4). Perhaps the foremost objection to accepting the notion of a link between the
Susa III and Old Elamite texts can be stated as follows: ‘Given the span of ca. 700 years
unaccounted for between proto- and Old Elamite, and given the high probability of the
use in proto-elamite personal names of logographic signs, some of which by means of
phonetic transfer will likely have developed into syllabic signs by the Old Akkadian
period [c. 2350–2150 BC], a determination of any genetic relationship between Old
Elamite and the language possibly represented by the proto-elamite texts seems to us
at present impossible’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 5, n. 14). In sum, one can only
agree with Damerow and Englund when they note that ‘the evidence for this assump-
tion seems very meager’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 1, n. 2). Nothing compels us to
see any relationship between the Susa III texts of c. 3000 BC and the earliest Old
Elamite inscriptions of c. 2300 BC

Nor would it seem that comparable claims for a genetic link between the so-called
Linear Elamite writing system, an innovation which began and ended with a king of
Awan called Puzur-Inshushinak (see Chapter 4) around 2100 BC, can be supported. On
more than one occasion, scholars searching for a link between Linear Elamite and the
Susa III texts have noted the fact that some thirty-five ideograms are common to the two
systems (Steve 1991: 3; 1992: 4), but Damerow and Englund, citing I.J. Gelb’s stern
warning against overstating the significance of graphic parallelisms between scripts,
stress that such parallels may be completely meaningless ‘since many pictographic rep-
resentations are likely to be similar even in disparate cultures’ (Damerow and Englund
1989: 6 and 7, n. 23). Moreover, even if one follows Steve and Vallat in believing that the
syllabary of Linear Elamite was ‘derived from proto-Elamite signs’ (Vallat 1986a: 347),
the fact remains that this proves nothing about the linguistic relationship between the
languages of the Susa III and Linear Elamite texts, any more than the use of the Latin
alphabet to write Turkish tells us anything about the linguistic affinities of Turkish and
Latin. In sum, Damerow and Englund have dismissed the ‘fruitless attempts to estab-
lish semantic and even phonetic links between the proto-elamite and the Linear Elamite
script’ as having no significance whatsoever (Damerow and Englund 1989: 22, n. 66).

Fars during the Middle and Late Banesh phase

The Middle Banesh phase in Fars is considered generally contemporary with ‘the early
part’ of Susa III: 16–14a (Sumner 1988b: 315) or the Proto-Elamite 1 period (levels
16–15b) in Dyson’s terminology (Dyson 1987: 650). At this time, the major settlement
in the region was undoubtedly Tal-i Malyan (Fig. 3.15). Tal-i Malyan is located roughly

The immediate precursors of Elam 79



50 km north-northwest of Shiraz in a valley drained by the Kur River at an elevation of
c. 1611 m (Sumner 1988b: 307). Although briefly sounded around 1961 by the
Archaeological Department of Fars Province, Tal-i Malyan was systematically investi-
gated in the course of five seasons between 1971 and 1978 by an expedition from the
University of Pennsylvania under the direction of W. Sumner. The origins of the site
may date back as far as 4800–5500 BC, for ‘a few sherds’ of prehistoric pottery known
as ‘Jarri ware’ have been found on the surface, as have small numbers of Shamsabad
(4800–4500 BC), Bakun (4500–3900 BC) and Lapui (3900–3400 BC) sherds (Sumner
1988b: 315). Although no actual building levels of architecture or unmixed strati-
graphic contexts pre-dating the Middle Banesh phase were recovered in excavation, this
may be mere chance, particularly as most of the Banesh and later exposures at the site
were shallow and extensive, often limited to architectural complexes almost immedi-
ately beneath the surface, rather than deep soundings.
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Figure 3.15 Contour plan of Tal-i Malyan (after Sumner 1988b: Fig. 1).



Be that as it may, during the Middle Banesh phase, Tal-i Malyan appears to have com-
prised no less than 45 ha. of settled area (Sumner 1986a: 202). Occupation is well-rep-
resented in areas ABC and TUV by an ‘elaborate building (ABC 3), a large warehouse
(ABC 2), and buildings with evidence of both craft production and domestic activities
(ABC 4, TUV 2 and 3)’ (Sumner 1986a: 206). These remains led Sumner to characterize
Middle Banesh Tal-i Malyan as ‘a small city inhabited by administrative officials and
part-time craftsmen, many of whom were also farmers or herdsman’ (Sumner 1986a:
206). Unworked and semi-worked natural resources, finished products, and production
detritus attest to copper metallurgical activity, shell-working, bead manufacture and
flint-knapping at the site (Nicholas 1990). It is also presumed that an industry in lime
production and lime plaster manufacture must have existed at Tal-i Malyan, for the
ABC 3 building and other structures were faced with lime plaster, some of which was
painted in geometric patterns (Nickerson 1977; Blackman 1982; Sumner 1986a: 205;
Wasilewska 1991: 145–6). Food production resulted in a yield of almost 40,000 animal
bones from areas ABC (8,313) and TUV (31,480) combined (Zeder 1991: 134), the over-
whelming majority of which were sheep/goat. Cylinder seals and sealings in the so-
called ‘piedmont Jamdat Nasr’ and ‘Proto-Elamite’ styles were also present in both the
ABC and TUV areas (Rova 1994; Pittman 1994; see also von der Osten-Sakken 1996).

Evidence of a Late Banesh phase at Tal-i Malyan, contemporary with Susa III: 14a-b
(Dyson 1987: 650), is attested in the form of a mudbrick city wall, investigated in
Operation By8, enclosing an area of c. 200 ha (Sumner 1985: 153). The wall, which has
a length of c. 5 km, consisted of an outer construction built on a stone foundation, and
at least two parallel inner walls, the innermost of which was supported by ‘solid brick
packing’ no less than 5 m thick (Sumner 1986a: 206). That this represents a major con-
struction is indisputable. But it clearly post-dates the major phase of contact with
period III Susa. Sumner interprets it as having had ‘an actual defensive function, prob-
ably against dissident sections of local pastoralists, rather than hostile forces from
outside Fars’ (Sumner 1986a: 209). Sumner’s further ideas on the mix between nomads
and sedentary villagers, or on the possibility that political authority was vested in local
tribal leaders comparable to 19th and 20th century AD tribal ‘khans’, are highly spec-
ulative and impossible to verify.

The Susa III writing system on the Iranian Plateau

The major Middle Banesh buildings yielded a total of thirty-two texts of the Susa III
type. Apart from these and the texts from Susa, tablets of comparable type have also
been found at four other sites in Iran: one at Tal-i Ghazir in eastern Khuzistan, one at
Tepe Sialk on the plateau, twenty-seven at Tepe Yahya in Kerman province, and one at
Shahr-i Sokhta in Seistan (Lamberg-Karlovsky 1978; Damerow and Englund 1989: 2).
As ‘the published and unpublished tablets from Malyan . . . are in exact uniformity with
texts from Susa’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 22; see also Stolper 1985), we can be
certain we are dealing with precisely the same types of texts. Similarly, the texts from
sites like Tepe Yahya, when carefully analyzed, have revealed numerous similarities
with their western counterparts. Thus, ‘all entries and column ordering of the Yahya
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texts . . . follow the same linear sequence noted for the Susa texts’ (Damerow and
Englund 1989: 13), and ‘not only the structure, but also the relative complexity of the
Tepe Yahya texts . . . are in full accord with the complexity and structure of the proto-
elamite texts from Susa’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 15). Thus we have clear evidence
for strong structural uniformity across Iran in the technical apparatus of bookkeeping
procedures, and with the exception of some ‘smallish attacks on graphic conventions’
(Damerow and Englund 1989: 30) observed in the writing of the smallest numbers used
in the ŠE-systems at Tepe Yahya, complete graphic uniformity as well.

J. Alden has called the Proto-Elamite/Susa III writing system a ‘highland script’
(Alden 1982a: 624), implying that it was first invented on the Iranian Plateau, perhaps
at Tal-i Malyan, whence it spread westwards to Khuzistan and eastwards to Seistan and
Kerman during Middle Banesh or Susa III times. In this context, it is interesting to recall
the stratigraphic and ceramic evidence of a disjuncture at Susa between periods II and
III noted above. As Dyson put it, ‘either the discontinuity was extremely brief, or the
hiatus represents a significant passage of time. If the former is the case, it would mean
that the replacement of the assemblage of level 17 by that of 16 was abrupt, with no
time for local development; the origin of the 16 assemblage would consequently have
to be sought elsewhere. In the second situation, sufficient time would need to be
involved to allow for a shift in ceramics and glyptic, and for the Proto-Elamite sign
system to appear. This change would have occurred either at Susa, in the neighboring
highlands, or in both places concurrently’ (Dyson 1987: 649). Dyson himself opted for
the second possibility, without, however, specifying where the changes occurred and
how they came to manifest themselves at Susa. In Amiet’s view, Susa and Susiana were
‘annexed’ by the highland polity centred on the site of Tal-i Malyan, ancient Anshan.
A drop in the size of Susa’s settled population is inferred from the reduced size of the
occupied area at the site, as is an adoption of a nomadic way of life by the site’s former
inhabitants (Amiet 1992a: 81). Similarly, according to Alden, Susa in period III was ‘no
longer a major political, military, or economic force’ but a ‘port-of-trade, a weak but
independent location where highland resources were exchanged for the products of
Sumerian society’ (Alden 1982a: 624). Steve has suggested that, although the steps
leading up to this alteration in affairs are unclear, the fact remains that it appears as if
the ‘indigenous’ population had finally succeeded in recapturing that control which,
according to Amiet, was lost to the Mesopotamian elements in Susiana society during
the Susa II period. Thereby both ‘plain and plateau became confused, and one finds
oneself for the first time in the presence of an Elamite country’ (my translation after
Steve 1991: 3). T.C. Young, Jr. is even more explicit. In his opinion, ‘the prehistory for
Susa 16 lies in the Marv Dasht plain. If your task is to find the origin of Susa 16, his-
torically you can’t find it in Susa 17, I think you . . . find . . . [it] in your Early Banesh’
Malyan (Young 1986: 226).

Thus we have a number of scholars holding the view that Susa was in decline in
period III, when it was annexed by people from Tal-i Malyan, forcing out the
Mesopotamian element which had been dominant in the Susa II period and simultane-
ously introducing the writing system of the Susa III texts. Unfortunately for the propo-
nents of this view, everything that has just been said about the Susa III texts
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emphatically contradicts it. On the one hand, it has been shown convincingly by
Friberg, Damerow and Englund that, with few exceptions, the numerical systems used
in the Susa III type texts were either identical to those of the Uruk IV and III tradition,
or else derived from the systems in use in Mesopotamia. On the other hand, the evi-
dence of the numerical texts found in Susa II contexts proves definitely that some of
the numerical systems used in the Susa III period were already introduced at Susa
during the preceding Susa II era and were most likely the forerunners of the Susa III
systems. Moreover, given the fact that ‘no all-numerical tablets comparable to those
from Susa Acropole 18 and 17 were found in excavations at Malyan’ (Stolper 1985: 5),
it would seem indefensible to claim that Malyan was the site at which the writing
system of the Susa III-type texts originated. In conclusion, it is the fact that the Susa
III texts represent a derived system, a method of writing which, for all its graphic pecu-
liarites, was founded on the account-technical procedures of the proto-cuneiform
system of Susa II/Uruk IV times, which privileges Susa in the search for the homeland
of the originators of the Susa III writing system.

Furthermore, recent interpretations of the Susa III texts have a direct bearing on the
notion that Susa was in decline and was at best a minor outpost of a highland power c.
3000 BC. As Damerow and Englund have argued, ‘the texts from Susa record very large
numbers of animals as well as notations of grain measures as large as the largest such
notations from proto-cuneiform texts’, including references to 17,100 units of grain
(MDP 26: 48), 23,600 animals (MDP 31:31), and 1502 small cattle (MDP 17: 275), and
they go on to stress that ‘tablets from Malyan/Anshan are indicative of economic activ-
ities greater than those of Tepe Yahya, yet by no means in the order of the larger Susa
accounts’ (Damerow and Englund 1989: 63, n. 171). Alden’s suggestion that the major
centre of the Susa III-period was Tal-i Malyan rather than Susa is thus not substantiated
by the epigraphic evidence, any more than the notion of Susa’s decline is. The likeli-
hood that Tal-i Malyan was capable of projecting its power from central Fars into
Khuzistan at the end of the fourth millennium BC, thereby reducing Susa to a ‘minor
outpost’, thus seems remote. All of the evidence points to the opposite conclusion. Susa
was the centre at which the Susa III writing system developed, and it was the centre of
greatest economic activity in literate Iran (i.e. among those sites with Susa III-type texts)
at the time. Finally, as Alden himself has admitted, Susa III:16 ‘ceramics are like (but
not identical to) Late Middle Banesh pottery’ (Alden 1982a: 624). In view of this evi-
dence, the notion of Tal-i Malyan literally annexing Susa must be rejected out of hand.

Conclusion

According to my own definition of Elamite, the material discussed in this chapter has
all been pre-Elamite and thus strictly speaking outside the scope of the present work.
It has been necessary to treat it, however, given the fact that the term ‘Proto-Elamite’
is so much a part of Elamite and Iranian archaeology. Having clarified some of the mis-
conceptions prevalent in the literature, we turn now to a consideration of develop-
ments in the early third millennium and the appearance of the first ‘true’ Elamites in
the historical and archaeological record.
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4

ELAM AND AWAN

Although Elam may be mentioned as early as 3000 BC in the so-called Archaic texts from Uruk
in southern Mesopotamia, it is not attested unambiguously in the historical record until the
middle of the third millennium BC when it appears, in the Sumerian King List, as an adversary
of the Sumerian city-state of Kish. A second Iranian region, known as Awan, also makes its
appearance in a similar context at this time. Thereafter, both Awan and Elam are mentioned in
a variety of Mesopotamian sources dating to the mid- and late third millennium. After review-
ing the literary evidence, we examine those contemporary archaeological remains from
Khuzistan and the central western Zagros which have the greatest likelihood of representing the
material equivalent of third millennium Elam and Awan. The use of the terms ‘Trans-Elam’ and
‘Trans-Elamite’ to describe a much more easterly portion of the Iranian Plateau and its material
culture is also examined.

During the period from c. 2350 to 2150 BC we continue to see Elam largely through
Mesopotamian eyes. This was the time of the Old Akkadian dynasty in southern Mesopotamia
which was founded by Sargon of Agade and ruled from an as yet unidentified capital in central
Iraq. Elam figures in Old Akkadian royal inscriptions and literary works, though some of these
are only known from much later copies. Repeated acts of aggression against Elam and Susiana
are recorded, and the subjugation of Susa by the Akkadians is confirmed by a number of sources.
It is interesting to examine the material culture of a site like Susa in light of its political history
at this time. Slightly later, around 2100 BC, we are able to chart the rise and progress of an indige-
nous leader, Puzur-Inshushinak, the first Elamite (or Awanite) since the time of the Sumerian
King List to attack Mesopotamia itself. The question of whether Puzur-Inshushinak’s short-lived
consolidation of power in this period should be seen as a response to Mesopotamian aggression
– in other words as a case of ‘secondary state formation’ – is considered, as is the significance of
the so-called ‘Linear Elamite’ inscriptions associated with Puzur-Inshushinak.

Introduction

In the middle of the third millennium BC two eastern regions, Elam and Awan, appear
in Mesopotamian cuneiform sources (Fig. 4.1). In this chapter we shall first examine
the earlier written sources from c. 3000 to 2400 BC and then turn to the material
culture of southwestern Iran in order to see whether Elam and the Elamites, as con-
structed by Mesopotamian scribes, can be identified in the archaeological record. In the
period from c. 2350 to 2200 BC we see a continued pattern of Mesopotamian aggres-
sion towards Susa in particular, but by 2100 BC we have evidence of a territorially
expansive king of Awan named Puzur-Inshushinak whose rise and fall may be said to
conclude this early period of Elamite history.
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Figure 4.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 4.



Earliest cuneiform sources

As noted in Chapter 1, Sumerian scribes used the Sumerogram NIM to denote Elam.
When do we find this first clearly used in the cuneiform tradition? It has long been
known that proto-cuneiform texts of Uruk III type from the sites of Uruk and Jamdat
Nasr contain the term NIM.KI. At Jamdat Nasr, the term NIMb2KIa is appended to per-
sonal names in a list of female slaves (OECT 7, 88�MSVO 1: 217; see Selz 1991: 31),
while at Uruk the sign NIMb2 without the geographical determinative KI occurs in an
archaic lexical list of titles of officials (Englund and Nissen 1993: 269). Unfortunately,
we cannot be certain that the sign as used at this early date already refers to Elam
(Zadok 1994: 37; pers. comm. R.K. Englund). Leaving these references aside we next
find a forerunner of the sign NIM used to identify individuals in an economic account
or list of names on one of the so-called Archaic Texts from Ur of Early Dynastic I date
(c. 2900–2700 BC). Regrettably, no actual names occur which can be analyzed linguis-
tically as Elamite and, as in the case of the proto-cuneiform texts from Uruk and Jamdat
Nasr, it may be unwise to assume the same reading of the NIM sign here as in later
texts (Zadok 1994: 37). Similarly, although the Early Dynastic II (c. 2700–2600 BC) texts
from Fara in southern Mesopotamia qualify certain individuals with the sign NIM,
none of these has a linguistically Elamite name. The roughly contemporary lexical list
of divine names from Abu Salabikh, also in southern Mesopotamia, mentions a god
called dlugal-NIM (Alberti 1985: 8; Mander 1986: 25). If NIM as used here stands for
Elam, then the god’s name can be understood as ‘king of Elam’. Unlike the earlier attes-
tations of NIM, circumstantial evidence suggests that this is a reference to Elam, for
the deity named immediately before dlugal-NIM is dlugal-aratta, a deity apparently
associated with another eastern land, whether mythic or real, by the name of Aratta.
Eight lines after dlugal-NIM we find a deity called dnin-šušinak; this is almost certainly
Inshushinak (Malbran-Labat 1995: 190), later the chief god of Susa (Hinz 1976–80; Selz
1991: 31).

In the late Early Dynastic II or succeeding Early Dynastic III period (c. 2600–2350 BC)
the situation becomes clearer still, for it is then that we find several lines of converg-
ing evidence. The Sumerian King List (Jacobsen 1939) records three encounters which
are relevant, listed here in chronological order:

Col. ii 35–7: Enmebaragesi of Kish attacked Elam
Col. iv 5–6: Ur was attacked and its kingship carried to Awan
Col. iv 17–19: Awan was attacked and its kingship carried to Kish

Enmebaragesi (or Mebarasi) was the first ruler of the First Dynasty of Kish, and D.O.
Edzard has suggested that he should be dated to c. 2675 BC (Edzard 1967a: 54).
Although the Sumerian King List gives him the fabulously long reign of 900 years, we
know nevertheless that he was an historical figure, not a mythic one, for two fragments
of alabaster vessels found at Khafajah in the Diyala region of eastern Iraq, one of which
calls him lugal [k]iš, ‘king of Kish’, bear his name (Steible 1982/II: 213). The reference
to Enmebaragesi’s attack on Elam is the first unequivocal mention of Elam in the
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cuneiform record, but what precise district he attacked is unclear. Given that Kish is
located in northern Babylonia, and that Enmebaragesi’s inscriptions have been found
at Khafajah (ancient Tutub), up the Diyala from modern Baghdad, one might think that
his campaign(s) led him down what was later to be known to Herodotus as the ‘Royal
Road’, through the Jabal Hamrin district and into the northwestern portion of
Khuzistan, via Der and Kismar, towards Susa. That such a route was in use during the
Early Dynastic period has recently been shown by D.R. Frayne, for the so-called ‘List
of Geographical Names’ found at Abu Salabikh and Ebla contains the names of topo-
nyms which define such a trajectory (Frayne 1992: 58–9). The same list, moreover,
mentions three toponyms known to have lain in the western marches of Elam, includ-
ing one known as URUxA/ar-ù/a-ra-wa, called in some sources sag-kul-NIMki, ‘the
bolt of Elam’ (Frayne 1992: 71). In an Ur III text this town is associated with bitumen
and a location somewhere near Deh Luran in northern Khuzistan has been postulated.
One further piece of evidence linking Kish with Elam in Early Dynastic III times has
come down to us in the form of an Ur III copy of an Early Dynastic votive inscription
of Enna’il, son of A’anzu, who calls himself elam GIN2.ŠE3, ‘(he) who conquered Elam’
(Steible 1982/II: 218; Selz 1991: 32).

The references to Awan are just as important, for Awan was almost certainly the
indigenous name of one of the sub-regions east of Mesopotamia subsumed more
broadly under the rubric ‘Elam’ by Sumerian scribes. According to the Sumerian King
List the First Dynasty of Ur, founded around 2500 BC by Mesanepada, was undone by
a dynasty from Awan which reigned for 356 years (see Stolper 1989: 112).
Unfortunately, the names of the first two rulers of Awan who reigned over parts of
southern Mesopotamia following this event are lost, and of the third, only the fragmen-
tary ‘Ku-ul-[. . .]’ is preserved (Gelb and Kienast 1990: 317). As none of the names in the
much later Susa kinglist of Old Babylonian date (c. 1800–1600 BC), which records the
names of twelve kings of Awan, begins with Ku-ul- (see Scheil 1931, Glassner 1996),
Gelb and Kienast have even suggested the list recounts the members of a ‘second’
Dynasty of Awan, as opposed to the ‘first’ dynasty which conquered Ur. Nevertheless,
from a linguistic point of view two of the names on the Susa list, Lu-uh-ish-shan and
Hi-she-ip ra-te-ip, eighth and ninth rulers of Awan respectively in the list are particu-
larly important. Lu-uh-ish-shan is an Elamite name (Zadok 1991: 226). In all probabil-
ity Hi-she-ip ra-te-ip is the same as Hi-shi-ip-ra-shi-ni, identified as ‘king of Elam’ and
father of Lu-uh-ish-shan in two Old Babylonian copies of Old Akkadian texts from the
reign of Sargon of Agade (Sargon C 7 and 13; Gelb and Kienast 1990: 180, 188), i.e.
c. 2334–2279 BC. Not surprisingly, therefore, Hi-shi-ip-ra-shi-ni is also an Elamite
name (Zadok 1991: 226). Whether the names became reversed in the Susa kinglist, or
whether these are simply homonyms unrelated to the father and son contemporary
with Sargon of Agade, we cannot say.

As for the location of Awan, the fact that at least some of the names of the rulers of
Awan were Elamite has led Vallat to suggest a location somewhere on the Iranian
Plateau north of Susiana, rather than in the Khuzistan lowlands where he suggests
Akkadian names would be expected (Vallat 1993a: 26). Specific geographical informa-

88 the archaeology of elam



tion is contained in three Old Babylonian copies of inscriptions of the Old Akkadian
king Rimush (Rimush C 6, 8 and 10) describing his capture of Sidga’u, general of
Barahshum (see Table 4.6) (Rimush C 6 also mentions Sar-GA-PI, governor of Zahara)
‘between Awan and Susa, by the river Qablitum’ (Gelb and Kienast 1990: 207ff.; see also
Westenholz 1970: 27). Scheil supposed that a phrase of this sort implied that Awan and
Susa were located close to each other (Scheil 1931: 1), and even if this is a logical deduc-
tion we have no way of estimating the distance between the Qablitum river, Awan and
Susa.

Apart from Kish and Ur, Lagash also had a considerable amount of contact with Elam
during the Early Dynastic III period. Eannatum (c. 2460 BC), one of the most powerful
rulers of the First Dynasty of Lagash, left us a number of inscriptions in which he
speaks of his conquests over Elam (Table 4.1), presented in their presumed chronolog-
ical order (following Selz 1991: 33ff.). Selz has suggested that Eannatum undertook at
least two eastern campaigns, an initial one in which Arawa was destroyed, perhaps in
an effort to open up a land route to Susiana; and a second one in which the southern
cities closer to the head of the Persian Gulf (Steinkeller 1982a: 242), such as Mishime
(�p Bashime) and Uru’aza (and probably also A-DU3-a) were attacked (Selz 1991: 36).
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Table 4.1. Summary of the conflict between Eannatum and regions to the east

Eannatum text Action

22 2: 4–8 the ‘mountain/mountain land’ Elam, Arawa, Umma and Ur were all
smitten with weapons

1 Rev. 6 10–12; 2 Elam, ‘the high mountain’, was smitten with weapons; mounds of 
Obv. 3 12–16 corpses were piled up; Arawa, whose ensí had raised its standard, was

smitten with weapons; mounds of corpses were piled up; Umma was
smitten with weapons; twenty mounds of corpses were piled up

11 5: 3–8 Uruk was smitten with weapons; Uru’aza was destroyed; Mishime was
destroyed

1 Rv. 6: 10–10: 22 Elam and Subartu, the mountain land rich in (?) wood . . . was smitten
with weapons; Susa was smitten with weapons; Arawa, whose ensí had
raised its standard, was smitten with weapons; A-DU3-a was destroyed
. . . Ur was smitten with weapons

3 3: 11/4 3: 10 Uruk, Ur and Ki’utu were smitten with weapons; Uru’aza was destroyed,
its governor killed; Mishime was destroyed; A-DU3-a was destroyed

2 3: 12–16 Elam, ‘the high mountain’, was smitten with weapons; mounds of
corpses were piled up; Arawa, whose ensí had raised its standard, was
smitten with weapons; mounds of corpses were piled up; Umma was
smitten with weapons; twenty mounds of corpses were piled up

2 4: 6ff Uruk, Ur and Ki’utu were smitten with weapons; Uru’aza was destroyed,
its governor killed; Mishime was destroyed; A-DU3-a was destroyed

2 6: 15–7: 2 Elam, Subartu Arawa, Kish, Akshak, and Mari were smitten with weapons



Perhaps as a result of these campaigns we find that, during the reigns of Lugalanda and
Urukagina, two later rulers of Lagash, considerable traffic is recorded between Elam
and Lagash (Table 4.2), and at least sixteen individuals with linguistically Elamite
names appear in the late pre-Sargonic texts from the latter site (Zadok 1994: 38).

Several other additional Early Dynastic texts concerning Lagash should also be
briefly mentioned. One text, which names two smiths attested during the reign of
Urukagina, says that Lu’ena, the administrator of the E-Nin-MAR.KI temple at
Gu’abba (the harbour of Lagash), defeated a force of 600 Elamites trying to transport
‘booty’ from Lagash to Elam (Selz 1991: 36–7). The text DP 164 mentions another
administrator of the E-Nin-MAR.KI, A’agrigzi, who received various ingredients for
beer-making while he was in Mishime (Selz 1991: 41), one of the cities/regions con-
quered by Eannatum. Uru’aza, another city conquered by Eannatum, provided a band
of gardeners for work in the gardens of Urukagina (DP 339, dated Urukagina L 4), while
provisions for a ship owner from Uru’aza are treated in a group of four texts (Nik
140–142; BIN 8 367) dating to the years Lugalanda 2 and 6 (Selz 1991: 42).

In conclusion, the Sumerian King List and the pre-Sargonic texts from Lagash reveal
the following pattern: first, a brief period of rule in southern Mesopotamia by a ‘dynasty’
based in Awan; second, a fairly vigorous series of conquests during the reign of
Eannatum when campaigns were recorded against Elam, Mishime, Arawa, and Uru’az;
and third, a period during the reigns of Lugalanda and Urukagina when some of those
districts, whether subservient politically or simply no longer bellicose, had commercial
relations with Lagash via its port Gu’abba. Let us see how the archaeological record of
southwestern Iran in this period relates to the skeletal political history just outlined.

Elam and Awan in the Early Dynastic era

The developments of the Susa III and Banesh periods at Susa and Tal-i Malyan discussed
in Chapter 3 seem to have come to a conclusion in the first half of the third millen-
nium. The absolute chronology of the Susa III period, which overlaps with both the
Jamdat Nasr and Early Dynastic I periods in southern Mesopotamia, suggests that a
major break in the sequence occurred around 2900 or 2800 BC when, with the excep-
tion of a few locally manufactured bitumen and bitumen-compound objects (Connan
and Deschesne 1996: 148), Early Dynastic Mesopotamian styles became dominant in
glyptic and statuary forms (Amiet 1992a: 82). The abandonment of the Susa III-related,
period IVC enclave at Tepe Yahya, and the desertion of Tal-i Malyan at the end of the
Banesh period, which Sumner would date to c. 2600 BC, were almost certainly not
brought about by Mesopotamian aggression, but to match up Mesopotamian historical
chronology with the archaeological and radiocarbon chronology of the Iranian Plateau
is a hazardous exercise at best. P. Amiet has gone so far as to state that it is not really
until the appearance of Sargon of Agade that the situation at Susa becomes clear again.
Most authorities, however, agree that the graves at Susa excavated in the early part of
this century, which contain painted pottery (formerly known as Susa D), show links
not with Mesopotamia but with the graves believed to be those of nomads or semi-
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Table 4.2. Elam and Elamites in pre-Sargonic texts from Lagash

Text Date Contents

STH 1, 15; STH 1, Urukagina ensí 1/5, list of barley rations distributed, inter alia, to Abba
16; Nik 9 1/6 (?) and 1/8 (or the eldest?) from Elam

RTC 21 ‘Fifth year’ account of commodities, including spices,
(of Urukagina?) mentioning a container (ceramic?) of the ‘mountain-

country type’ as the trading expedition commission
for the boats from Elam

RTC 20 Ukg. lugal? list of commodities, mainly spices, purchased,
mentioning a commission for the trading expedition
of the Elamites

Nik 85 Lugalanda 1 barley being traded for wool from Elam

Nik 292 Lugalanda 4 delivery of silver from Elam for the purchase of
trade goods

Nik 214 Lugalanda 4 reports purchase of livestock in Elam

DP 486 Lugalanda 7 mentions wooden objects, including waggon parts,
ladders, vessels, brought from Elam

DP 230 Lugalanda (?) list of cereal rations given to, inter alia, five women
from Elam, probably either slaves or prisoners-of-
war, with the otherwise unattested names of DU-íl-
íl, ha-ba-ra-DU.NE, KA.A and usùr-DU10.DU10;
reference to two Elamite women with typically
Sumerian names, PAP.PAP-am-da-rí and dnin-gír-su-
ur-mu, working for a brewer named Ilibeli at Lagash

DP 134 undated list of emmer and barley disbursements for the
festival of Baba, mentioning the ‘wife of Nigduba,
the Elamite’ who received barley, wheat, dates and
cheese

Nik 11 undated list of names of five Elamites, including HA.NE,
MI.DU and ra-bí

Nik 310 undated list of commodities (grain, flour, lard and salve)
being sent to Elam; mention of Siku,
governor of Arawa (?)

DP 370, 371 undated reports the harvest of ‘Susian flax’ in the territory of
Lagash

Nik 313 undated return of a lú-sa6-ga from Elam to Gu’abba, Lagash’s
main harbour

DP 423 ‘First year’ (of mentions wooden objects brought by boat from
whom?) Elam

Note:
Data drawn from Selz 1991.



nomads in the Pusht-i Kuh of Luristan and the Deh Luran plain of northern Khuzistan
(Carter 1987, Haerinck 1986), and the question is, do some of the archaeological com-
plexes of Luristan of early to mid-third millennium date represent the archaeological
manifestation of the historical entity known as Awan? Does the shadowy figure of his-
toric Awan lie behind the ‘effervescence’ of the western Zagros around 2650 BC as sug-
gested by M.-J. Steve (Steve 1991: 3)? Let us examine these possibilities now in greater
detail.

The Central Western Zagros

Because the archaeology of this region will be referred to in discussing areas further
south, it is best to begin by examining developments in the Kangavar valley and the
Pusht-i Kuh region.

If we begin with the Kangavar and nearby valleys, a major change in the ceramic rep-
ertoire of the region c. 2600 BC signals the start of what has been called Godin Tepe
period III. For the moment, we are interested only in the earliest phase, period III:6,
which is considered contemporary with Early Dynastic II and III in the Mesopotamian
sequence (Levine and Young 1987: 42, 50). Apart from the plain wares present, the most
striking ceramic feature of this period is the appearance of black-on-buff and occasion-
ally cream-slipped carinated pots and jars which employ combinations of geometric
motifs (chevrons, horizontal bands, spirals) and vegetal motifs. Related pottery has
been found as far west as the Islamabad plain, to the west of the Mahidasht valley, and
may even extend into the Hamrin basin of northeastern Iraq (K. Abdi, pers. comm.).
Architecturally, the period III architecture at Godin Tepe is characterized by portions
of several multi-roomed, obviously domestic, mudbrick dwellings.

Levine and Young have noted three points worth considering in any attempt to view
the third millennium archaeological assemblages of Luristan as a reflection of the his-
torical entity known as Awan. These may be enumerated as follows. First, the material
which characterizes period III:6 at Godin Tepe is found ‘in most of the southern and
eastern valleys of Luristan along the main routes linking these regions with the low-
lands of Khuzistan’; second, ‘close connections with the monochrome painted pottery
of Susa Dc-d/Susa IVA are clear’; and finally, ‘sherds of a certain Godin III:6 type have
also been found at al-Hiba [ancient Lagash] associated with tablets and sealings of
Enannatum, Eannatum, and Lumatur’ (Levine and Young 1987: 50). In an effort to
imbue this material with historicity, R.C. Henrickson has suggested that the Godin III
assemblage of Luristan represents the material correlate of ancient Shimashki, a region
about which we shall have more to say in the following chapter. Yet at the time of
which we are speaking, Shimashki was not a force, indeed still less a name. Awan was
the region responsible for the overthrow of the house of Kish, and it is with Awan that
I propose identifying the assemblage just described. Awan’s position as part of Elam,
from a Mesopotamian perspective, and the references to Elamites at Lagash in late pre-
Sargonic times reviewed earlier, provide the context in which Godin III:6 pottery could
easily have reached a lowland city like Lagash. Equally, Awan’s role at this date must
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have brought it into constant contact with Susa, which would again explain why we
find clear ceramic parallels between Godin III:6 and that site.

Moving south into the Pusht-i Kuh we have a series of cemeteries excavated by the
late L. Vanden Berghe. For convenience, all of the third millennium assemblages from
the Pusht-i Kuh have been summarized in Table 4.3. Of greatest interest are those
assemblages which Haerinck has assigned to Pusht-i Kuh Phase III. The material from
this period has been divided into three groups or zones, corresponding to a northwest-
ern (1), southeastern (2) and central (3) zone (Haerinck 1986: 68). As Table 4.3 shows,
many of the ceramic and metal weapon types known in the Pusht-i Kuh can be par-
alleled at sites in the Kangavar valley (Godin Tepe), the Diyala region (Khafajah, Tell
Asmar, Tell Agrab), the Hamrin basin (Tell Razuk), northern Khuzistan (Tepe
Farukhabad, Tepe Aliabad, Tepe Musiyan) and Susiana (Susa). The same applies to the
cylinder seals found in the necropolis at Bani Surmah (Tourovets 1996). The demonstra-
tion of such links is consistent with the inclusion of this region in that of ancient Awan.

Developments in Northern Khuzistan

Tepe Musiyan (Table 4.4), the largest site on the Deh Luran plain in northern Khuzistan
of early to mid-third millennium date, is poorly known. Limited French soundings
there in 1902–3 by Gautier and Lampre revealed some very rich graves containing
painted pottery (Pézard and Pottier 1926: 17), but we know little else about the site in
this period. At Tepe Farukhabad, a much smaller site, levels of fill and mudbrick archi-
tecture dating to the Early Dynastic II period (following Carter 1987: Table 1) were
revealed by H.T. Wright in Excavations A (levels 1–5) and B (19–20) (Wright 1981: 72–5).
As Wright has noted, however, ‘massive river erosion and intrusive pits limit our
knowledge of the Early Dynastic occupation’ at Farukhabad (Wright 1981: 192).
Nevertheless, the polychrome pottery from Farukhabad shows numerous parallels to
material from Tell Razuk in the Hamrin basin (Carter 1987: 75).

At Tepe Aliabad a series of vaulted mudbrick cist tombs were excavated by Gautier
and Lampre. These yielded both painted and plain ceramics comparable to finds from
Kheit Qasim I and Tell Ahmad al-Hattu in the Hamrin basin, and the Early Dynastic I
assemblages from the Diyala region (Delougaz 1952: 139). They also show clear links
to the material from Farukhabad, Susa and Pusht-i Qal’eh-i Abdanan in Pusht-i Kuh
Zone 2 (see Table 4.3) (Carter 1987: 80).

In spite of the limited size of the Early Dynastic exposures at Farukhabad, and the
poor quality of the excavated assemblages from Tepe Aliabad, the ceramic parallels just
cited leave no doubt that contacts occurred between the Diyala, Hamrin, Pusht-i Kuh
and Deh Luran plain at this time.

Susa in the pre-Akkadian third millennium B.C.

Following period II, the Apadana at Susa was either abandoned during the entirety of
period III, or else remains of that time were completely obliterated by later activities,
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such as the excavation of a large ditch during the Islamic era. The only remains of the
subsequent period, IVA, are those of an unspecified number of graves and pottery kilns
beneath the floors of the Achaemenid palace of Darius (Steve and Gasche 1990: 28).

The situation elsewhere on the site is only slightly better. It is believed that a temple
once stood on the Acropole, but all that remains of it are ‘a few stone plaques [Fig. 4.2]
and statues, possibly local copies of Sumerian types’ attributed to levels 4 and 3 (Carter
1985: 43; 1980: Table 1), from which an interesting mother-of-pearl inlay (Pl. 4.1) may
have come (see Dolce 1978: S2). More material was recovered in the Donjon at the
southern end of the site. A cache of cylinder sealings of Early Dynastic I-III types,
showing clear Mesopotamian parallels, represents the principal evidence of sealing
practices at the site in period IVA, to which we should add a cylinder seal-impressed
storage jar fragment (Fig. 4.3) which had been sealed with the type of seal attested at
sites in Syria including Hama and Ebla (Amiet 1985a: 9–10). Hundreds of tombs were
excavated in the Donjon and Ville Royale by R. de Mecquenem, but of these only four
can be reconstructed with any degree of certainty. These consisted of single inhuma-
tions accompanied by a range of ceramic (Pl. 4.2) and metal vessels, as well as a selec-
tion of other objects including copper/bronze arrowheads, belt buckles, and daggers or
knives in leather sheaths. Of particular interest is the presence of at least one burial in
the Donjon which included a four-wheeled chariot. This, as well as other tombs con-
taining copper/bronze ‘wands’, comparable to examples found in Luristan, may have
been those of high status individuals (Carter 1985: 45). The existence of such tombs in
the mid-third millennium immediately invites comparisons with chariot burials at Ur
and Kish, but there is not enough little detail available to enable such comparison.
Most importantly, ‘ceramic and metal objects find their closest parallels in
Luristan . . . Trade with the west is evidenced by the appearance at al-Hiba in area C
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Table 4.4. Principal sites of the Deh Luran plain in northern Khuzistan during the
early third millennium BC

Site Survey ID Type Approximate size Periods of use

Tepe Musiyan DL 20 settlement 13.5 ha ED I-III
Tepe Baula DL 24 settlement 5 ha. ?
Tepe Farukhabad DL 32 settlement 3.5 ha. Jamdat Nasr –

Early Dynastic
Tepe Sabz East DL 18 settlement 4 ha. ED II
Tenel Ramon DL 24 settlement traces only ?
Tepe Guran DL 34 settlement traces only ?
unnamed DL 104–74x settlement ? Jamdat Nasr-ED I
unnamed DL 43 settlement ? Jamdat Nasr-ED I
Tepe Khazineh DL 28 cemetery ? Jamdat Nasr-ED II
Tepe Aliabad DL 71 cemetery ? Jamdat Nasr-ED II

Notes:
Data drawn from Carter 1987:74.



and Ur of a few examples of early Susa IV type ceramics’ (Carter 1985: 45), where an
Early Dynastic III date is most likely (Carter 1987: 80). As noted above, Susa IVA ceram-
ics show parallels with material from Pusht-i Qal’eh-i Abdanan in Pusht-i Kuh Zone 2,
as well as with Tepe Musiyan, Tepe Aliabad and Tepe Farukhabad (Carter 1987: 78, 80).
Interestingly, although the ceramics and metal weaponry reflect ties to the north, an
important link with the Oman peninsula (ancient Magan) is indicated by the composi-
tion of a hoard of metal objects found in a large painted vessel, the so-called ‘Vase à la
cachette’, which suggests that the copper used for their manufacture came from the
Oman ophiolite (Berthoud et al. 1980: Fig. 3; see also Amiet 1986c: 126).

Undoubtedly the best stratified early to mid-third millennium material from Susa
comes from levels 12–9A in the Ville Royal I excavations conducted by E. Carter.
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Figure 4.2 Limestone wall plaque from Susa (after Boese 1971: Taf. XXIV.2).



Although the architectural remains were limited to fragments of a few mudbrick walls
corresponding to portions of several rooms, the ceramics recovered show clear links to
the Godin Tepe III, Baba Jan IV and Dar Tanha assemblages, thus confirming once more
the existence of indisputable links to Luristan in the mid-third millennium. The same
applies to the material from graves 555 and 569, both of which were dug down from
period IVA levels into older strata. These contained inter alia objects such as a shaft-
hole axe comparable to those from Dar Tanha 1 and Bani Surmah (see Table 4.3; Vanden
Berghe 1968: 58).

Awan in Luristan?

In discussing the various locations put forward in the past for the region of Awan, F.
Vallat came to the conclusion that the name could have applied to a vast area encom-
passing the modern provinces of Luristan, Kermanshah, Kurdistan and Hamadan,
extending as far east as Tepe Sialk near Kashan and north to an unspecified point (Vallat
1993a: CXXV). Certainly the ceramic and metallurgical evidence adduced above con-
firms the existence of a relatively coherent material culture complex in Luristan and
the Pusht-i Kuh in the mid-third millennium, but beyond that one runs, archaeologi-
cally speaking, into different cultural provinces. I prefer a minimalist definition of
Awan for the moment which focuses on those highland areas referred to here as partak-
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Plate 4.1 Shell inlay of an equid excavated by de Morgan, sometimes thought to represent Przwalski’s
horse, from Susa (Sb 5631, 5.7�3.6 cm), dating to the second half of the third millennium.
© Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



ing of the culture of Godin III:6 and the Pusht-i Kuh assemblages datable to the mid-
third millennium (ED II-III in Mesopotamian terms). Furthermore, it must be remem-
bered that the period IVA material from Susa shows little if any connection to that of
period III (see Amiet 1992a: 82) or to the Banesh assemblage of Fars. If one is looking
for the source of at least some of it, then the parallels cited above point in the direction
of Luristan and that, combined with the historical evidence of the emergence of Awan
in this period, is highly suggestive.

Trans-Elam and Trans-Elamite material culture

One further aspect of Elamite identity on the Iranian Plateau in the mid-third millen-
nium remains to be considered. In 1986, P. Amiet introduced the term ‘Trans-Elamite’
into the vocabulary of Iranian archaeology (Amiet 1986c: 138; see also 1986b; 1987a;
1988a; 1994a). Amiet focused on the so-called série ancienne or ‘Intercultural Style’
carved soft-stone vessels (de Miroschedji 1973; Lamberg-Karlovsky 1988) of the late
Early Dynastic and Old Akkadian periods (Pl. 4.3; Fig. 4.4) as the most visible testimony
of the earlier phase of this culture (cylinder seals and metal types were also included),
the centre of which he saw in Kerman province at sites such as Tepe Yahya and Shahdad
(see Amiet 1974a) where (at least in the first case) material of this type was actually
manufactured. According to several scholars, these settlements, ‘beyond the pale’ of
direct Elamite control in the post-Proto-Elamite era, might have formed part of either
ancient Marhashi (Steinkeller 1982a) or Shimashki (Vallat 1980a; 1985b; 1993a), but in
view of the uncertainty of these attributions, Amiet created a vaguer term, yet one
which nonetheless acknowledged a certain tie to a heritage dating back to the Susa III
or Proto-Elamite period (e.g. Amiet 1986b: 12). The term Trans-Elamite was also
extended to incorporate a still later manifestation of artistic originality in the region,
as expressed by the painted pottery of Bampur in Baluchistan, and Trans-Elam was for-
mally acknowledged to encompass Kerman province and the western portions (at least)
of Baluchistan.
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Figure 4.3 Impression of a mid-third millennium Syrian cylinder seal on a sherd from Susa (after Amiet
1985a: Fig. 1�Amiet 1972a: no. 1023).
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Plate 4.2 Large polychrome ceramic vessel (Sb 2840) from a third millennium grave excavated by de
Mecquenem at Susa. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



This construct is certainly correct in focusing on a community of culture in south-
eastern Iran, even though the links between Tepe Yahya and Shahdad, and between
Tepe Yahya and Bampur are just that and nothing more, sets of parallels and far from
an identity of material culture. But there is little justification for terming this ‘Trans-
Elam’. In fact, it is difficult to see how the material expressions of the mid- and late
third millennium can have anything to do with an alleged ‘Proto-Elamite heritage’, for
500 years at least separate the Trans-Elamite from the Proto-Elamite. Whether or not
it is appropriate to refer to the region of Kerman and western Baluchistan as Marhashi
or Shimashki, it is clearly different ceramically, glyptically and metallurgically from
Susiana, Fars and Luristan and should not be confused with Elam per se.

Sargon of Agade

Earlier we reviewed the evidence of hostilities against portions of western Iran (Elam,
Awan, URUxA or Arawa, Mishime, Uru’aza and probably A-DU3-a) by Enmebaragesi,
Enna’il and Eannatum in the mid-third millennium BC. Although economic texts from
Lagash may reflect the submission of some of those areas, their provision of labourers,
and generally increased traffic between southwestern Iran and southern Mesopotamia

100 the archaeology of elam

Plate 4.3 Carved soft-stone compartmented vessel (Sb 2829) from Susa belonging to the série ancienne
or ‘Intercultural Style’ (18.3 cm long). © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



c. 2600–2400 BC, nothing suggests that sustained political influence was ever exercised
by a Mesopotamian city over one of its eastern neighbours at this date. In the mid-24th
century, however, this situation changed dramatically, and for the first time in their
history the regions of southwestern Iran came within the direct political orbit of a
Mesopotamian power.

The history of what has often been called the ‘first world empire’ is generally well
known, and the qualitative and quantitative differences between the short-lived hege-
mony of successive city-states during the Early Dynastic period and the new political,
bureaucratic and religious structures created by Sargon of Agade have been examined
in detail in recent years (Westenholz 1979; Glassner 1986; Liverani 1993). After subdu-
ing both the north and the south of Mesopotamia and setting himself on the path
towards the creation of an empire, Sargon turned his attention to the east. In
Mesopotamia, ‘each king named a particular year of his reign after an important event
which had taken place in the course of the preceding year’ (Sigrist 1988: 1), and no fewer
than three of Sargon’s four extant year names commemorate his eastern conquests
(Gelb and Kienast 1990: 49–50):

Sargon 2a: ‘in the year after Sargon destroyed URUxA’
Sargon 2b: ‘in the year after URUxA was destroyed’
Sargon 3: ‘in the year after Sargon destroyed Elam’
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Figure 4.4 Série ancienne or ‘Intercultural Style’ soft-stone from Susa (after de Miroschedji 1973: Fig. 5).



The Old Babylonian copies of Old Akkadian royal inscriptions include fifteen attribut-
able to the reign of Sargon. In recounting the major victories of the Akkadian monarch,
these texts provide us with a series of statements relating to Sargon’s eastern conquests
(Table 4.5) and include a number of important personal names as well as toponyms. As
noted above, both Hishibrashini and Luhishan, designated as king (LUGAL) and son
(DUMU) of the king of Elam, respectively, bore Elamite names, and the same applies
to Sanam-shimut (Zadok transliterates Sa-pir6-ši-mu-ut, see Zadok 1991: 225), which
contains the name of the Elamite deity Simut or Shimut, comparable to Nergal or Mars
(Zadok 1984b: 40). Zina is considered ‘atypical’ while Hidarida- appears not to be
Elamite (Zadok 1991: 226) and Kumdupum ‘cannot be compared with any names’
(Zadok 1993: 223). To sum up, the copies of Sargon’s inscriptions give us the names of
thirteen eastern cities or regions against which he campaigned (Pl. 4.4): Elam,
Barahshum, URUxA, Sali’amu, Kardede, Heni, Bunban, Huzi-x, Gunilaha, Sapum,
Awan, Susa and Shirihum. It is impossible to specify the precise location of each of
these places, but apart from Elam, URUxA, Awan and Susa, which have been discussed
already, the remainder can be classified as follows.
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Table 4.5. Eastern regions named in the Old Babylonian copies of Sargon of Agade’s
royal inscriptions

Old Babylonian copies of
Sargon’s royal inscriptions Eastern regions mentioned

C1: 87–94, C4: 94–9 Elam stands ‘in the service of Sargon, king of the land’
C7: 1–7; C7 caption b; C13: 2–7 ‘Sargon, king of the totality, slayer of Elam and Barahshum’
C7 caption c ‘booty from URUxA’
C7 caption d; C13 caption f ‘Sanamshimut, governor (ensí) of Elam’
C7 caption e; C13 caption g ‘Luhishan, son of Hishibrashini, king (lugal) of Elam’
C7 caption f ‘booty of Shali’amu’
C7 caption g ‘booty of Kardede’
C7 caption h ‘Ulul, GÌR.NÍTA of Barahshum’
C7 caption i ‘Dagu, brother of the king (lugal) of Barahshum’
C7 caption k ‘booty of Heni’
C7 caption l ‘booty of Bunban’
C7 caption m ‘Zina, governor (ensí) of Huzi- . . .’
C7 caption n ‘Hidarida- . . ., governor (ensí) of Gunilaha’
C7 caption o ‘booty of Sapum’
C7 caption p ‘booty of Awan’
C7 caption q; C13 caption e ‘Sidga’u, GÌR.NÍTA of Barahshum’
C7 caption r; C13 caption h ‘Kumdupum, judge (DI.KUD) of Barahshum’
C7 caption s ‘booty of Susa’
C13 caption d ‘. . . governor (ensí) of Shirihum’
C13 caption j ‘Hishibrashini, king (lugal) of Elam’
C13 caption k ‘Elamites . . .’

Notes:
Data drawn from Gelb and Kienast 1990.



The location of Barahshum, or Marhashi as the name was sometimes written, is dis-
puted. While Steinkeller has suggested placing it in eastern Fars and Kerman province
(Steinkeller 1982a; 1989), F. Vallat has argued that it was further east, in the area of
modern Iranian Baluchistan (southeasternmost Iran, southwestern Pakistan) (Vallat
1985b: 52; 1991: 14; 1993: CXIII-CXVIII). However, Sidga’u (Si-it-ga-ù), described as
GÌR.NÍTA of Barahshum, has a Hurrian name (Zadok 1993: 223), and this would seem
to imply a more northerly (or northwesterly) location for Barahshum, closer to north-
ern Iraq and northwestern Iran. Huzi-x is probably ‘in Elam’, according to Zadok (Zadok
1991: 225). Gunilaha is thought to lie ‘somewhere in the Iranian Plateau’ (Zadok 1991:
226). Sapum is listed as one of the regions of Shimashki (Zadok 1991: 226). As Stolper
has observed, those parts of ‘Shimashkian territory exposed to contact with
Mesopotamian states [in the Ur III period, see Chapter 5] lay among the valley systems
to the north of Khuzistan and/or Fars. More precise location, and determination of the
greater extent of lands which Mesopotamian or Susian scribes considered Shimaskian,
is not available’ (Stolper 1982: 46). In contrast, Vallat has proposed a location for
Shimashki in the northern part of Kerman province far to the east, more precisely in
the area of the site of Shahdad (Vallat 1985b: 51; see also 1991: 21; 1993a: CXIII-CXVIII).
For Zadok, ‘Shimashki extended from Fars to the Caspian Sea’ (Zadok 1991: 227).
Finally, Shirihum or Sherihum is thought to have been the coastal region of Fars
(Steinkeller 1982a: 256).

As uncertain as the historical geography of Iran in the third millennium may be, the
provisional locations just enumerated bespeak wide-ranging conquests on the part of
Sargon. However, it is also important to remember that some of these conquests may
have been by proxy. In other words, some of the regions named may have been allied
with groups further west, e.g. Susa or Awan, which supplied troops to defend against
Sargon’s incursion and ended up contributing booty to the Akkadian war chest. Their
inclusion in the dedicatory inscriptions (Table 4.5) does not necessarily mean that
Sargon physically visited each of them with his army.

Rimush

After a long and vigorous reign of thirty-seven years, Sargon was succeeded by his
younger son, Rimush. Judging by his own, original inscriptions as well as the Old
Babylonian copies of others now lost, Rimush retraced some of his father’s steps in
western Iran (Table 4.6). Once again Elam and Barahshum appear as the chief adversar-
ies, with the addition of Zahara, while Gupin and Meluhha also figure in one of the var-
iants. Although Steinkeller (1982a: 257) sees no reason to believe that the hostilities
were ever carried as far east as Barahshum itself, Rimush C 6 would seem to suggest
that Rimush encountered the combined forces of Zahara, Elam and Barahshum in
Barahshum itself. As for Zahara, this toponym appears only in Rimush’s inscriptions
and its location is unknown (could it have anything to do with Azara, presumably in
eastern Khuzistan, mentioned in the Parthian period and discussed in Chapter 10?).
Vallat suggests Baluchistan (Vallat 1993a: 305) but stresses that it was politically inde-
pendent of, if allied with, Elam. We have already discussed the geographical implica-
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Plate 4.4 Diorite stele fragment (Sb 3, 46�35 cm) from Susa, dated to the reign of Sargon of Agade,
showing prisoners with hands bound behind their back being marched by a soldier. © Musée
du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales
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Table 4.6. Eastern regions named in original and Old Babylonian copies of Rimush’s
royal inscriptions

Rimush Inscription Eastern regions mentioned

1 – repeated on fourteen ‘after he had conquered Elam and Barahshum, from the booty 
booty of stone vessels or of Elam’ he dedicated the vessel to Enlil
vessel fragments

2 – repeated on eight stone text as on no. 1, vessels dedicated to Sin
vessels or vessel fragments 
and one macehead

3 – on one stone vessel ‘after he had conquered Elam and Barahshum’ he dedicated the
vessel

5, C7 – repeated on one ‘conqueror of Elam and Barahshum’
macehead and three stone
vessels or vessel fragments

C6: 3–72 ‘defeated Abalgamash, king of Barahshum, in battle; Zahara
and Elam arrayed themselves for battle in the midst of
Barahshum, but Rimush was victorious; 16,212 men were
killed and another 4,216 taken prisoner; Emahsini, king of
Elam, was captured . . . from Elam was captured, Sidga’u the
general from Barahshum was captured, and Shar-GA-PI from
Zahara was captured between Awan and Susa by the river
Qablitum; mounds of corpses were heaped up in the city and
he conquered the cities of Elam and razed their walls and he
tore the roots of Barahshum out of the land of Elam, for
Rimush, king of the totality, rules now Elam’

C6 Colophon 1: 138–51 ‘after conquering Elam and Barahshum he removed 30 minas of
gold, 3600 minas of copper and 360 male and female slaves and
dedicated them to Enlil’

C8: 3–34 ’defeated Abalgamash, king of Barahshum, in battle and
captured Sidga’u its general between Awan and Susa by the
river Qablitum; he piled up mounds of corpses in the city and
tore the roots of Barahshum out of the land of Elam for
Rimush, king of the totality, rules now Elam’

C10: 10–11 mentions Gupin and Meluhha after Zahara and Elam,
otherwise as C 6

C10 Colophon: 41–5 diorite, dushû-stone and (other) stones which I have received,
pieces from the booty of Barahshum



tions of the reference to the river Qablitum between Awan and Susa, suggesting that
the Saimarreh, a northern tributary of the Karun, may be meant and a location in the
Pusht-i Kuh thereby implied. As for the dramatis personae, Sidga’u, the general from
Barahshum, was already active in the reign of Sargon (Table 4.5). It is important to stress
that both his name and that of the king of Barahshum mentioned here, Abalgamash (A-
pá-al-ga-maš), are Hurrian (Zadok 1993: 223), and as noted above, this may have impli-
cations for the location of Barahshum to the north rather than to the east of Susiana.

Death and captivity were inflicted by Rimush on the forces of Zahara, Elam and most
probably Barahshum. We can never be certain that the numbers cited are accurate, and
they are certainly large by comparison with the figures given for the combined forces
of Ur and Lagash. According to Rimush, these two southern Sumerian cities suffered
8040 deaths, while 5460 men were taken captive and another 5985 were put to work as
corvée labourers (Westenholz 1979: 121, n. 18). Whether the eastern forces were arrayed
as part of the general rebellion on the part of Ur, Umma, Uruk, Kazallu and Lagash
which Rimush faced upon his accession, we do not know, but although the likelihood
certainly exists, Foster suggests that the Iranian campaigns followed the suppression of
the Sumerian revolt and were not triggered by the general rebellion (Foster 1985: 27–8).

Manishtusu

Sargon’s elder son was the first Old Akkadian ruler to penetrate to the heart of Fars
province. In the only inscription relevant to the east (Manishtusu C 1), an Old
Babylonian copy of one of his original texts, we learn that he conquered Anshan and
Sherihum before crossing the Lower Sea (Persian Gulf) and continuing on his way. To
have reached Anshan, modern Tal-i Malyan, and not to have mentioned Susa suggests
that Susiana and the western portions of Fars offered no resistance to the king on his
way east. If, as Steinkeller suggests, Sherihum should be located along the coast of Fars,
then we might envisage a route of march approximating that which links modern
Shiraz with Bushire on the Gulf.

During Manishtusu’s reign we know that he had a governor (ensí) named Ilshu-rabi
installed in the Iranian coastal region of Pashime, as well as a governor of Elam named
Eshpum (Table 4.7).

Naram-Sin

The situation in the east during the reign of Manishtusu’s son Naram-Sin is more com-
plicated. In Naram-Sin’s inscription B 7:8–13 he is called ‘conqueror of Armanum, Ebla
and Elam’, while the Old Babylonian copy C 3:7–10 mentions Elam and Barahshum in
an unclear context. In spite of the considerable amount of literature devoted to the so-
called ‘great revolt’ which attended Naram-Sin’s coming to power (Tinney 1995), the
precise chronology of his wide-ranging campaigns is by no means clear. We know that
he fought from Anatolia and Cilicia in the north to Oman in the south, and that he
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engaged the Lullubum in the northwestern Zagros as well (see Glassner 1986: 20), but
exactly how the campaigns against Elam and Barahshum fit into this we cannot say. It
is probable, however, that changes in Naram-Sin’s titulature – starting with his use of
the title ‘king of Agade’, his adoption of the unprecedented epithet ‘king of the four
quarters’, his deification, and finally his use of the term ‘smiter of Armanum and Ebla’
– can help us to chart his cursus honorum (see Frayne 1991: 381–2; see also Kutscher
1989: 17–19). That being the case, the conquest of Elam and Barahshum must have
occurred late in his reign, for the event is named in a text (B 7) in which Naram-Sin’s
name is already written with the divine determinative and in which he has adopted the
title ‘king of the four quarters’ (Gelb and Kienast 1990: 110). If Kutscher was correct in
suggesting that Naram-Sin’s apotheosis occurred soon after crushing the great revolt
(see also Frayne 1991: 392, n. 71), then we can conclude that Elam and Barahshum,
which were not attacked until afterwards, played no part in that rebellion.

Naram-Sin is the only Akkadian king whose own inscriptions attest to his having
been a royal builder in the east. Two brick fragments found at Susa bear the legend
‘Naram-Sin, mighty king, king of Ur, king of the four quarters . . .’ and may relate to
his construction at the site of a temple such as those which he is known to have built
or re-built at Nippur (Enlil), Girsu (Enlil), Adab (Enlil and Inanna) and Lagash (Sin)
(Malbran-Labat 1995: 21 and n. 38). Unfortunately, the state of the inscription is such
that it is impossible to tell whether Naram-Sin’s name was preceded by the dingir sign,
the divine determinative, and hence it is impossible to suggest whether the building at
Susa was erected early or late in his career, i.e. before or after his apotheosis.

A fragment of a human torso with arms folded across the chest found at Susa
(Moortgat 1969: Pls. 150–1) bears a dedication from Suash-takal which tells us that he
dedicated his statue to the god dNIN.KIŠ.UNU for the life of Naram-Sin, the mighty,
his (i.e. the god’s) friend, king of the four quarters (Gelb and Kienast 1990: 107, Naram-
Sin B 2). The text calls Suash-takal ‘scribe’ and ‘major-domo’ (šabra-é), and indeed we
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Table 4.7. Akkadian regents in Elam during the Old Akkadian period

Regents in Elam during
the Old Akkadian period Title Approximate date

Eshpum governor (ensí) of Elam Manishtusu

Ilshu-rabi governor (ensí) of Bashime Manishtusu

Epirmupi vassal? (GÌR.NÍTA) of the land of Elam early Naram-Sin
governor (ensí) of Susa

Ili’ishmani vassal? (GÌR.NÍTA) of the land of Elam late Naram-Sin, early
Sharkalisharri

Notes:
Data derived from Gelb and Kienast 1990: 318–19; see also Lambert 1979:17.



know from other sources that Suash-takal was a ‘powerful official’, involved in the re-
building of the temple of Enlil at Nippur and influential enough to have had a town
named after him near Gasur (Westenholz 1987: 55). The text gives no indication as to
whether or not the statue stood originally in a temple at Susa, certainly a possibility
given Suash-takal’s mobility and high rank, or whether it was brought there subse-
quently as booty, just as the more famous ‘victory stela’ of Naram-Sin, several statues
of Manishtusu and the code of Hammurabi were in the 12th century BC by Shutruk-
Nahhunte I.

Finally, an alabaster sherd inscribed with the name and title of Naram-Sin (‘Naram-
Sin, king of the four quarters’), and which bears traces of the sign BUR, meaning
‘vessel’, was found at Susa at the beginning of the century (Scheil 1902; see also Potts
1986: 279; T.F. Potts 1989: 152; Braun-Holzinger 1991: 161; Koch 1997: 109). This is
thought to be one of a number of inscribed alabaster vessels seized as booty by Naram-
Sin during his campaign against Magan (Oman peninsula) – the full inscriptions on
which read BUR NAM.RA.AK MÁ.GÁN.KI, ‘vessel from the booty of Magan’ (Potts
1986: 278) – but how it ended up at Susa remains a mystery. Most probably it was not
the alabaster vessel itself which was considered precious but its contents. In later antiq-
uity alabaster jars were renowned as the ‘best means of keeping unguents fresh’ (Pliny,
Nat. Hist. 36.12.60–1).

Sharkalisharri

With the reign of Sharkalisharri, Agade was no longer the aggressor but the recipient of
attacks from all sides (Glassner 1986: 40). Victories in battle over Elam and Zahara are
recorded in two variants of one of Sharkalisharri’s year formulae (Gelb and Kienast
1990: 54). Interestingly, one of these says that the battle took place ‘opposite Akshak’,
a city located along the Tigris above Baghdad, possibly modern Tell Sinker (Frayne
1991: 395, n. 93; 1992: 47). Thus, the rebellion against Akkadian rule was carried into
the heart of central Mesopotamia. At the same time, however, either Sharkalisharri or
his son travelled from Nippur to the east in order to marry a princess of Marhashi.
Three texts from Nippur concern 1. the onions which were given to a delegation of
Marhashians 2. onions given to the prince ‘when he went to Marhashi’; and 3. onions
given for the prince’s wedding, which is thought to have taken place in Marhashi
(Westenholz 1987: nos. 129, 133 and 154).

Dudu

Sharkalisharri was the last descendant of Sargon’s to occupy the Akkadian throne. The
period after his reign is notoriously poor in documentation, but of those names listed
in the Sumerian King List which follow Sharkalisharri’s, the fourth of the remaining
‘kings of Agade’, Dudu, may have campaigned against Elam. This, however, depends
on the restoration of the name E[lam] in one of his year formulae and is highly uncer-
tain (Glassner 1986: 42; this is not listed, for example, in Gelb and Kienast 1990).
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Akkadian politics and Susiana

The incessant determination to dominate southwestern Iran, minimally from Susa and
Awan in the west to Anshan in the east – for the moment we must leave aside the other
regions of uncertain location – not only resulted in the spread of Mesopotamian
material culture over parts of the dominated areas, but it actually incorporated some
of those areas, particularly Susiana, within the immediate Akkadian political universe.
Whereas the inscriptions of Sargon and Rimush mention the names of two kings (lugal)
of Elam, viz. Hishibrashini and Emahsini, respectively (Tables 4.5–6), we find three
ensí’s and a GÌR.NÍTA installed, in one case specifically at Susa, from the reign of
Manishtusu to the beginning of Sharkalisharri’s reign (following the chronology pro-
posed by Lambert 1979: 17). The interpretation of these titles is, however, far from
straightforward. Let us first consider the title ensí.

Hallo has shown that in the pre-Sargonic and early Sargonic periods the title ensí was
used by independent rulers of city-states (e.g. Eannatum I and II and Entemena of
Lagash) who could not perhaps claim the more substantial title lugal, meaning king.
On the other hand, the formerly independent ensí’s defeated by Sargon were replaced
by Akkadian ensí’s who functioned more properly as city governors (or even mayors)
for the king (Hallo 1957: 45), and by the late Akkadian period ‘ensí was the title of the
ruler or governor of many of the cities of Sumer and Akkad. It did not matter whether
the city was formally dependent at any given time, or whether it had succeeded in
cutting even the last ties with the often ephemeral sovereigns at Akkad, Gutium, Uruk
or Ur . . . But where, as at Uruk, the city had not – at least since the earliest times –
been under an ensí, there the Sargonic and Ur III rulers likewise forebore to install one,
relying instead in this case on en’s and GÌR.NÍTA’s, both members of the royal family’
(Hallo 1957: 45–6).

What did the title GÌR.NÍTA signify? In the Sargonic era, ‘as a political title, i.e., com-
pounded with a geographical name, GÌR.NÍTA was applied at this time only to vassals
of foreign kings or of the Sargonic kings themselves’ (Hallo 1957: 100). Thus, in Sargon’s
inscriptions, Ulul and Sidga’u were both GÌR.NÍTA of the king of Barahshum, i.e.
vassals of that king. Similarly, Epirmupi and Ili’ishmani (Fig. 4.5) are both qualified as
GÌR.NÍTA, which would suggest that they were dependents of the Akkadian king,
rather than independent rulers of Elam. In the case of an individual like Epirmupi, who
is attested both as GÌR.NÍTA and as ensí, Hallo suggests that he may have risen ‘from
a courtier’s rank to that of governor of Susa and Elam, still as such subordinate to the
kings of Awan, Akkad, or some other higher power’ (Hallo 1957: 102). Glassner
(Glassner 1986: 11) and Koch (Koch 1996: 146), on the other hand, interpret GÌR.NÍTA
as a title denoting a military governor.

The status of Ili’ishmani does not preclude the existence of an ensí with ultimate
responsibility over Susa (or Elam) and indeed some of the Old Akkadian texts from Susa
which, judging by the personal names they contain (Legrain 1913: 127–30), originated
in either Umma or Zabalam, indicate that during the reign of Sharkalisharri Susa and
Susiana were considered part of the province of Girsu-Umma and were under the
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control of its ensí Mesag (Lambert 1979: 19–20). But Ili’ishmani, whose name is purely
Akkadian, and the slightly more than 80 Old Akkadian texts from Susa which probably
belonged ‘to Sumerian (Ummaite?) families residing at Susa’ and included ‘official
records of the imperial administration there’ (Foster 1982: 7) would seem to reflect the
activities of high Akkadian functionaries and their subordinates at a city which was
well and truly integrated into the empire at this time (Lambert 1979: 22).
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Figure 4.5 Bronze axe from Susa with an inscription reading, ‘Ili’ishmani, scribe, GÌR.NÍTA of the land
of Elam’ (after M. Lambert 1979: Fig. 1).



Into this picture, however, we must now interweave yet another document, written
in Old Elamite, namely the so-called ‘treaty’ of Naram-Sin with an unnamed ruler or
high-ranking official whom G.G. Cameron supposed to have been Hita (Cameron 1936:
34), eleventh king of Awan in the Old Babylonian list of kings of Awan and Shimashki
alluded to above (Hinz 1967: 66). Whether or not the king in question was Hita – neither
Awan nor Susa is in fact mentioned in the text – the fact remains that the text is
unlikely to concern one of the princes installed by the Akkadian government at Susa.
The text is an important document which begins with the invocation of a long list of
deities, some twenty-six of whom are ‘Elamite’ in the broadest sense of the term, i.e.
Iranian and not Mesopotamian, such as Pinikir, Humban, Inshushinak, Shimut or
Hutran, two of which (Ninurta and Ninkarrak) are Sumero-Akkadian, and three of
which (Ishara, Ilaba and Mazziat) are specifically Old Akkadian (Lambert 1991: 54). The
crux of the treaty (§3) contains the unnamed king’s promise not to countenance oppo-
sition to Agade, and the lines ‘Naram-Sin’s enemy is also my enemy, Naram-Sin’s
friend is also my friend’. Gifts having been received from the Akkadian monarch, the
Iranian party to the treaty promised to defend the treaty and not to tolerate anything
anti-Akkadian in his realm (§7).

Following on from the discussion above of the chronology of Naram-Sin’s campaigns
as revealed by his changing titulature, it could be suggested that the treaty was con-
cluded early in Naram-Sin’s career, for his name is written without the dingir-deter-
minative signifying his deification (Hinz 1967: 96). Lambert believes that the treaty
signified the unnamed ruler’s acceptance of Naram-Sin’s rule over Susiana and his
simultaneous desire to maintain his relative autonomy in the highlands even if it
meant swearing allegiance to the Akkadian king (Lambert 1979: 29).

The installation of Akkadian officials, bureaucrats and undoubtedly their families
certainly brought about an influx of Mesopotamians onto the Susiana plain unpar-
alleled since the Susa II period. It also effected the introduction of Old Akkadian
methods of accountancy (see Foster 1982) and consequently Akkadian became the lan-
guage of bureaucracy at Susa. This in turn contributed to the ‘Akkadianization’ of the
native population, with the result that patterns of name-giving undoubtedly changed,
and Akkadian names became common, even among ethnically non-Akkadian Susians.
This is not to say that Elamite names are absent in the Old Akkadian texts from Susa,
but it does explain why they are in the minority (Table 4.8) and why, in Mesopotamia
itself (Zadok 1994: 39–40) ‘all the Susians mentioned in Sargonic texts bore Semitic
names’ (Zadok 1991: 225). There are, however, other people not specifically designated
as Susians who appear in Mesopotamian sources and who have linguistically Elamite
names (Table 4.9).

Susa during the Old Akkadian period

What are the physical manifestations of Akkadian sovereignty at Susa? To what extent
does the material culture of the site reflect the historical trends outlined above? While
nothing suggests that the Apadana was unoccupied during the Old Akkadian period

Elam and Awan 111



(Table 4.10), the soundings made by R. de Mecquenem through the floor of the
Achaemenid palace there revealed relatively little material, apart from pottery and
some bronze objects recovered in graves (Steve and Gasche 1990: 28). The situation was
better on the Acropole, where levels 1 and 2 have been dated by the excavators to the
Late Old Akkadian period and included the foundations of a building with small,
vaulted rooms interpreted as a possible granary (Steve and Gasche 1971: 77; see also
Amiet 1986c: 143), while in Ville Royale I a small area of domestic remains, including
an oven complex and fireplace associated with an ashy surface, as well as a grave (grave
527) were exposed in levels 8 and 7 (Carter 1980: Fig. 20) and attributed to the Old
Akkadian and post-Akkadian periods, respectively (Carter and Stolper 1984: Fig. 15). In
continuation of the numerical system used to denominate Susa I, II and III, the late
Early Dynastic and Old Akkadian periods at Susa are termed Susa IVA (c. 2600–2400
BC) and IVB (c. 2400–2100 BC), respectively (Carter 1985: 43–5). It is estimated that the
site covered approximately 46 ha. by the end of the Akkadian period (Carter and Stolper
1984: 135).

Ceramically speaking, Susa was converted to both Mesopotamian forms and modes
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Table 4.8. Elamite names attested at Susa during the Old
Akkadian period

Elamite names attested at Susa 
in the Old Akkadian period Text reference

E-ni-ish-sha-an MDP 28: 524, 9
E-pi-ir-ì-lum MDP 2: A, 3 7
E-pirx-mu-pi MDP 43: 1547, 1
Hal-te-en6-hu-ut-ta-ash AfO 19 (1959/60): 10, vi 32
Ha-si-ri-ir-za-na MDP 14: 75, 9’
Ha-si-ha-li-ish MDP 14: 75, 7’
Hi-si-ip-ra-si-ni Gelb and Kienast 1990: 317
In-da-su/sú AfO 19 (1959/60): 10, vi 32
Kur-da-shu MDP 43: 1579, 1
Mi-ish-da-ti MDP 14: 79
Muk-dù-dù MDP 14: 1, ii, 3
dNa-ru-ti MDP 14: 74, 8
Nu-ti-ish MDP 14: 72 rev. ii, 6’
Ra-bí-pi-li-ir MDP 14: 82, 4
Sa-pi-ru-ri MDP 24: 384, 4
Si-da-ak-su-kir MDP 14: 27, i 2
Si-im-pi-ru-uk MDP 24: 384, 25
Si-ir-ú-lul-uk MDP 24: 384, 27
Su-kir-a-bí MDP 14: 6, rev. ii 14’
Ú-lu-tu-ni MDP 28: 424, 3.4

Notes:
Data derived from Zadok 1984b.
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of decoration with common Akkadian types replacing local ones in period IVB (Carter
and Stolper 1984: 134). Moreover, the same trend can be seen in most of the metalwork
recovered from the graves excavated by R. de Mecquenem and incorrectly dated to the
‘XXVth’ century (Tallon 1987: 61; see also Amiet 1986c: 143). Typologically, this
material includes a variety of tools, weapons, toilet articles and vessels. Reliable infor-
mation on the provenience of most of the metal finds from the early excavations at Susa
(i.e. pre-1968), which are now in the Louvre, is, however, lacking, and typological com-
parison with material from other sites (Table 4.11) rarely suffices to distinguish
between a late Early Dynastic, Old Akkadian or Ur III date. On the other hand, there
are a few exceptional pieces with inscriptions, such as the blade of a broken socketed
axe (Fig. 4.5) bearing the legend ‘Ili’ishmani/scribe [DUB.SAR]/GÌR.NÍTA of the land of
Elam’ (Frayne 1993: 308; Tallon 1987/II: 139, no. 20) which can be securely assigned to
the Old Akkadian period.

For the most part, the roughly 170 cylinder seals from Susa which are attributable
to the Old Akkadian and Post-Akkadian periods also display Akkadian iconography
and style. Thus, like Mesopotamian seals from the time of Sargon, the earliest of
these continue to reflect the norms of the late Early Dynastic tradition, while the
bulk can be compared with mature Akkadian, and some with post-Akkadian seals
of Mesopotamian provenience. Some seals are, without any doubt, imports from
Mesopotamia. This applies, for example, to the seal of Lugalidda, known to have been
a high-ranking functionary at Adab, while the seal used by Libur-beli, a functionary of
Epirmupi, who was in charge of Susa early in Naram-Sin’s reign, was most probably
also a Mesopotamian product (Amiet 1972a: 190). Known from its impression on a
tablet found at Susa, the Libur-beli seal shows a classic Old Akkadian scene of two nude
heroes confronting in one instance a water buffalo and in the other a lion. Importantly,
however, Amiet has suggested that the large number of second-rate cylinder seals, often
of an archaizing rather than genuinely ancient style, suggests the presence of seal-
cutting workshops at Susa itself (Amiet 1972a: 189). One particular group of seals from
Susa is made of frit or faience and shows horned monsters and animals. Although this
was attributed to the ‘Guti’ (mountain-dwellers in the northern Zagros, see below) by
Henri Frankfort (Frankfort 1955: 33; see also Amiet 1972a: 192; Porada 1965: 41–2),
such an ethnic attribution is pure speculation.

Nearly sixty predominantly female clay figurines from Susa have been attributed to
the Old Akkadian period, and while some of these, like other categories of material
culture discussed above, reflect Mesopotamian styles, the majority do not, indicating
rather that in this domain an indigenous tradition persisted in spite of foreign political
domination (Spycket 1992: 25). Interestingly, one of the Susa figurines is decorated with
paint in the style of the painted figurines known from contemporary Tal-i Malyan. The
significance of these figurines is unclear. The promotion of fertility, a function as toys,
substitutions for sacrifice, role-play in rituals, dedications to deities, representations of
worshippers and other roles can all have applied to particular types of figurines in antiq-
uity (Black and Green 1992: 81, 144).

Gaining an understanding of Susa and the Susians under Akkadian occupation is a

116 the archaeology of elam



T
ab

le
 4

.1
1.

 D
ia

gn
os

ti
c 

m
et

al
 a

rt
if

ac
t 

ty
pe

s 
at

 S
u

sa
 d

u
ri

n
g 

th
e 

la
te

 t
h

ir
d

 m
il

le
n

n
iu

m
 B

C

O
bj

ec
t

T
yp

e
Su

sa
 c

on
te

xt
s

C
om

pa
ra

n
da

D
at

e 
ra

n
ge

sh
af

t-
h

ol
e 

ax
e

A
1

to
m

bs
 A

11
2,

 1
25

U
.1

24
84

, P
G

 1
42

2,
 R

C
U

U
r 

II
I

D
on

jo
n

u
n

pu
bl

., 
P

G
 1

39
5,

 R
C

U
ea

rl
y 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

T
ak

h
t-

i 
K

h
an

 (L
u

ri
st

an
)

la
te

 E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I

‘L
u

ri
st

an
’ (

A
sh

m
ol

ea
n

)
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
?

vi
ct

or
y 

st
el

a 
fr

om
 T

el
lo

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

, p
os

t-
Sa

rg
on

G
u

de
a 

st
el

a 
in

 B
er

li
n

ea
rl

y 
U

r 
II

I
U

r-
N

am
m

a 
st

el
a 

fr
om

 U
r

ea
rl

y 
U

r 
II

I
A

3a
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

‘L
u

ri
st

an
’ (

A
sh

m
ol

ea
n

, L
ou

vr
e)

?
W

ar
 K

ab
u

d 
M

ih
r 

(L
u

ri
st

an
)

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
?

c.
 2

50
0 

B
C

?
T

ak
h

t-
i 

K
h

an
 (L

u
ri

st
an

)
la

te
 E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I
T

ep
e 

G
iy

an
 (L

u
ri

st
an

)
G

iy
an

 I
V

B
, l

at
e 

th
ir

d 
m

il
le

n
n

iu
m

T
ep

e 
K

h
az

in
eh

 (K
h

u
zi

st
an

)
la

te
 E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c,
 O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
?

tu
bu

la
r 

cu
dg

el
A

1
to

m
b 

A
12

5,
 D

on
jo

n
U

.9
13

7,
 P

G
 5

80
, R

C
U

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
IA

‘L
u

ri
st

an
’ (

A
sh

m
ol

ea
n

, L
ou

vr
e)

?
A

2
D

on
jo

n
T

el
lo

?
to

m
b 

55
5,

 V
.R

. I
Sh

ah
da

d 
(K

er
m

an
)

?
‘N

ih
ev

an
d’

?
‘L

u
ri

st
an

’
?

ta
n

ge
d 

po
in

t
A

3a
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

R
C

U
 t

yp
e 

6
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

IA

sq
u

ar
e-

se
ct

io
n

ed
A

4a
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

, V
.R

. I
 

R
C

U
 t

yp
e 

1/
1b

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I

po
in

t
A

ss
u

r,
 I

sh
ta

r 
te

m
pl

e
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
 (M

an
is

tu
su

), 
U

r 
II

I
T

el
l 

B
il

la
?

K
ar

a 
H

as
an

 (S
yr

ia
)

la
te

 t
h

ir
d 

m
il

le
n

n
iu

m
T

el
l 

M
u

m
ba

qa
 (S

yr
ia

)
la

te
 t

h
ir

d 
m

il
le

n
n

iu
m

‘L
u

ri
st

an
’

U
r 

II
I

T
ep

e 
A

li
ab

ad
 (K

h
u

zi
st

an
)

?

so
ck

et
ed

 p
oi

n
t

B
1a

D
on

jo
n

la
te

 E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c,

 e
ar

ly
 O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n

bl
ad

e 
ax

e
B

3,
 C

3
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

M
ar

i
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

Ib
T

el
l 

al
-’

U
ba

id
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I
si

te
s 

in
 P

al
es

ti
n

e,
 N

. M
es

op
ot

am
ia

,
va

ri
ou

s



T
ab

le
 4

.1
1 

(c
on

t.
)

O
bj

ec
t

T
yp

e
Su

sa
 c

on
te

xt
s

C
om

pa
ra

n
da

D
at

e 
ra

n
ge

A
n

at
ol

ia
, S

yr
ia

, I
n

du
s 

V
al

le
y

bu
ri

n
s/

gr
av

er
B

4,
 C

4,
 F

3
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

C
em

et
er

y 
A

, K
is

h
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I 
– 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

R
C

U
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I 
– 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

T
ro

y 
II

, I
V

K
ü

lt
ep

e 
Ib

B
yb

lo
s

n
in

et
ee

n
th

 c
en

t.
 B

C

ad
ze

C
1

D
on

jo
n

R
C

U
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I
C

em
et

er
y 

A
, K

is
h

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I 

– 
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
T

el
lo

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I

T
ep

e 
G

aw
ra

 V
I

A
k

k
ad

ia
n

/P
os

t-
A

k
k

ad
ia

n
A

ss
u

r
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
 –

 U
r 

II
I

Sa
rd

an
t 

(L
u

ri
st

an
)

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

 –
 U

r 
II

I

si
ck

le
A

2
u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

M
ar

i
N

ar
am

-S
in

pa
n

A
5a

to
m

b 
A

19
6,

 D
on

jo
n

C
h

an
h

u
-D

ar
o 

(P
ak

is
ta

n
)

M
oh

en
jo

-D
ar

o 
(P

ak
is

ta
n

), 
lo

w
er

 a
n

d
u

pp
er

 l
ev

el
s

A
lt

yn
-d

ep
e 

(T
u

rk
m

en
is

ta
n

)
‘B

ac
tr

ia
’ (

L
ou

vr
e)

A
5b

u
n

st
ra

ti
fi

ed
R

C
U

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

– 
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
C

em
et

er
y 

A
, K

is
h

T
el

lo
T

ep
e 

G
aw

ra
 V

I
A

k
k

ad
ia

n
/P

os
t-

A
k

k
ad

ia
n

cy
li

n
dr

ic
al

 v
as

e
B

2b
D

on
jo

n
 t

om
bs

R
C

U
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I 
– 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

G
1a

/a
’

D
on

jo
n

 t
om

bs
R

C
U

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I 

– 
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
T

el
l 

al
-’

U
ba

id
 t

om
b 

76
C

em
et

er
y 

A
, K

is
h

Sh
ah

da
d

?

sq
u

ar
e-

h
ea

de
d

A
2b

/b
’

u
n

st
ra

ti
fi

ed
G

eo
y 

T
ep

e 
D

ea
rl

y 
se

co
n

d 
m

il
le

n
n

iu
m

pi
n

Sa
rd

am
t.

 G
u

lu
la

l-
i 

G
al

bi
la

te
 E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
– 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n



cy
li

n
dr

ic
al

-
G

A
cr

op
ol

e,
 u

n
st

ra
ti

fi
ed

T
el

l 
al

-’
U

ba
id

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I 

– 
O

ld
 A

k
k

ad
ia

n
h

ea
de

d 
pi

n
T

el
lo

?
T

el
l 

al
-W

il
ay

ah
la

te
 t

h
ir

d 
m

il
le

n
n

iu
m

C
em

et
er

y 
A

, K
is

h
R

C
U

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I 

– 
U

r 
II

I
D

ar
w

an
d 

(L
u

ri
st

an
)

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

K
al

le
h

 N
is

ar
 (L

u
ri

st
an

)
E

ar
ly

 D
yn

as
ti

c 
II

I 
– 

O
ld

 A
k

k
ad

ia
n

B
an

i 
Su

rm
ah

 (L
u

ri
st

an
)

E
ar

ly
 D

yn
as

ti
c 

II
I

D
eh

 L
u

ra
n

 (K
h

u
zi

st
an

)
?

N
ot

e:
D

at
a 

dr
aw

n
 f

ro
m

 T
al

lo
n

 1
98

7.
 T

yp
es

 (A
1,

 B
4,

 e
tc

.) 
ar

e 
as

 d
efi

n
ed

 b
y 

T
al

lo
n

. R
C

U
=

R
oy

al
 C

em
et

er
y 

of
 U

r,
 P

6
=

P
ri

va
te

 G
ra

ve
 

(a
t 

U
r)

. U
-n

u
m

be
rs

 (e
.g

. U
.1

24
84

) a
re

 U
r 

ex
ca

va
ti

on
 r

eg
is

tr
at

io
n

 n
u

m
be

rs
.



difficult task. The existence of some thirty-two small farmsteads or hamlets, ranging
in size from c. .2–.7 ha, around Susa itself (Carter 1985: 45) and all unexcavated gives us
only a hint of the city’s agricultural hinterland in the Akkadian period. Similarly, the
overwhelmingly Akkadian style of the ceramics, metals, and cylinder seals from Susa,
and the cuneiform sources documenting the site’s troubled relationship with the
Akkadian empire, can all too easily lead one to overlook the non-Akkadian dimensions
of Susa’s existence. In fact, there is a varied corpus of material from Susa, most of it
unstratified but generally attributable to the Old Akkadian and/or Ur III periods, which
reflects relations with the Indus Valley, Oman peninsula, and Persian Gulf region gen-
erally. No fewer than 71 of the 170 cylinder seals of Old Akkadian type from Susa are
made of shell (Amiet 1972a: 192–207), and both incised shell bangles and perforated
discs of Mature Harappan type, all made of Turbinella pyrum, have been found at Susa
as well (Gensheimer 1984: 71). Amiet has also drawn attention to the presence of a cyl-
inder seal and a stamp seal with Harappan characters from Susa, as well as a single
Harappan weight, and a number of etched carnelian beads, all of which derive from the
Indus Valley (Amiet 1986c: 143–4) and most probably date to somewhere within the
final three or four centuries of the third millennium BC. Similarly, a large number of
série récente soft-stone bowls with double-dotted circle decoration (Fig. 4.6) found at
Susa (de Miroschedji 1973) can unhesitatingly be attributed to the Oman peninsula,
while a number of flasks (Fig. 4.7) are, based on their shape and decoration, just as clearly
Bactrian (Amiet 1980a). Objects such as these reached Susa through mechanisms which
we are at a loss to reconstruct. Nevertheless, their very presence in Khuzistan is an indi-
cation that, whatever else the Akkadian and Ur III administrations did at the site, they
did not stop the flow of goods and, presumably, ideas from points south, east and north
into an area which had long been connected with a wide array of distant lands.
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Figure 4.6 Série récente soft-stone from Susa (after de Miroschedji 1973: Fig. 8).



The Fall of Agade

In the Sumerian King List the Old Akkadian kings are followed by twenty-one kings of
Gutium, six of whom are attested in other sources (year formulae, royal inscriptions,
building inscriptions of officials at Uruk and Umma) as well (Gelb and Kienast 1990:
293–4). The King List grants these twenty-one rulers a span of only 91 years. A synchro-
nism between the last Gutian king, Tirigan, and Utuhegal of Uruk (2117–2111 BC)
would thereby set the beginnings of the dynasty under Imtaa in the reign of
Sharkalisharri, a date which is entirely plausible given that the third Gutian king,
Sarlagab, is mentioned (as having been captured) in a year formula of Sharkalisharri’s
(Gelb and Kienast 1990: 54).

Although Glassner has expressed considerable scepticism about the alleged role
played by the Guti in bringing about the downfall of the house of Agade (Glassner 1986:
48–50), as Frayne has observed, the fact that ‘a list of 21 kings of their dynasty was
included in the king list was undoubtedly a recognition by Nippur of the reality of their
control, for at least part of the post Akkad period, over the city’ (Frayne 1991; 404, n.
141). Furthermore, Gutians are certainly attested in cuneiform sources, e.g. at Adab,
Umma and probably in the vicinity of Lagash, during the Old Akkadian period (Zadok
1994: 49). Generally identified with a portion of the northern Zagros mountains in
western Iran (‘some or all of the highlands northeast of the lower Tigris’, Hallo 1971:
708), Gutium was probably a near, northern neighbour of areas considered to comprise
Elam, for one Gutian royal name, Si-ù-um, is homonymous with a district attested in
the Ur III period as part of ‘greater Elam’ (Zadok 1991: 226 and 1994: 49). Zadok has
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Figure 4.7 Soft-stone flasks of Bactrian type from Susa (after de Miroschedji 1973: Fig. 11).



suggested that Gutium was located in the same region as the later region of Mannai,
an area which today comprises part of Iranian Azerbaijan near Lake Urmia (Zadok 1993:
237; see also 1986a: 245).

Puzur-Inshushinak and his times

The relationship between Gutium and the regions designated properly ‘Elamite’ is dif-
ficult if not impossible to determine, just as the political situation at Susa following
the reign of Sharkalisharri is largely unknown to us. An Old Babylonian copy of an
inscription of the founder of the Third Dynasty of Ur, Ur-Namma, found at Isin, names
Puzur-Inshushinak, the last king of Awan named in the Susa kinglist, as one of his
adversaries (Wilcke 1987: 108). Thus, we can confidently date Puzur-Inshushinak to c.
2100 BC.

Puzur-Inshushinak is known to us from no fewer than twelve inscriptions (Table
4.12). His ethnicity has recently been queried by Glassner, who asks whether he was a
Susian of royal blood, as his name would suggest (Inshushinak was the main deity of
Susa; see Lambert 1979: 24), who made his career by rising in the ranks of the Old
Akkadian political administration (presumably of Susa), or an Elamite king who was
able to seize control of Susa (Glassner 1988: 51). In fact, there are at least two further
possibilities. Both the Susian kinglist (André-Salvini 1992: 261) and an inscribed stone
staircase fragment (André and Salvini 1989: 65) call Puzur-Inshushinak ‘king of Awan’,
which, as argued above, may be the area of the Pusht-i Kuh and not necessarily coter-
minous with a portion of Elam. On the other hand, the Isin inscription (Wilcke 1987:
108–11), while it calls Puzur-Inshushinak king of Elam, suggests that the cities
‘enslaved by Anshan’ at the time of Ur-Namma (Steinkeller 1987: 19, n. 1) were the
very ones said in the Isin text to have been conquered by Puzur-Inshushinak. Could the
king then have hailed from Anshan, or are we simply witnessing a relaxed attitude to
different designations like Elam, Awan and Anshan, on the part of the scribes who
wrote the texts in question?

Puzur-Inshushinak’s titulature varies considerably throughout his texts.
Unfortunately, these cannot be ordered chronologically with any degree of certitude.
In those texts with the titles still preserved, Puzur-Inshushinak appears alternately as

governor (ensí) of Susa (texts 10 and 12)
governor (ensí) of Susa, GÌR.NÍTA of the land of Elam, and son of Shimpi’ishhuk

(texts 2, 4, 5, 6, 9 and with altered positions 3)
the mighty (dannum), king (lugal) of Awan, and son of Shimpi’ishhuk (texts 7 and 8)

It is tempting to see the proposed sequence of titles as a reflection of a progression
from governor of Susa, to ruler (however one wishes to translate GÌR.NÍTA, see the dis-
cussion above) of Elam, and finally to king of Awan (André and Salvini 1989: 69–70; see
also André-Salvini 1992: 262). Gelb and Kienast have questioned whether the latter
title and indeed the Susa list of Awanite kings in fact reflect any sort of political reality
(Gelb and Kienast 1990: 318), and one may share their scepticism on many grounds, but
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the fact that Puzur-Inshushinak’s father is not listed among the kings of Awan can
hardly be one of them. This may simply reflect the fact that Puzur-Inshushinak was
not of Awanite blood, or of royal Awanite blood, or of the main line of kings, assuming
that the names indeed reflect a single dynasty. On the other hand, Puzur-Inshushinak
may have been a Susian, as his name suggests, and not a highlander at all, and he may
have simply taken on the title ‘king of Awan’, much like his Mesopotamian counter-
parts used the ancient title ‘king of Kish’, to legitimate his claim to sovereignty.
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Table 4.12. Inscriptions of Puzur-Inshushinak

Puzur-Inshushinak 
text Summary

1 P, governor (ensí) of Susa, GÌR.NÍ[TA] of the land of Elam,
son of Simpi’ishhuk, captured the enemies of Kimash and Hurtum,
destroyed Hupsana and crushed under his feet in one day 81 towns and
regions; when the king of Shimashki came to him, he (the king) grabbed
his (Puzur-Inshushinak’s) feet; Inshushinak heard his prayers and . . .

2 after opening the canal to/from Sidari, he erected a statue in front of the
gate of the temple of Inshushinak and decorated the gate with a copper-
covered cedar bar/bolt; a sheep at dawn and a sheep in the evening were
chosen daily for sacrifice and singers sang day and night at the temple
gate; he dedicated pure oil for the care of the gate, four silver objects, the
‘desired’ emblem of gold and silver, a dagger, and an axe with four
‘leaves’; whoever seeks to remove these votive objects should have his
roots torn out and his seeds removed by Inshushinak, Shamash, Enlil,
Enki, Ishtar, Sin, Ninhursag, Narunte and the totality of the gods

3 Akkadian text: dedication of a foundation text/object for Inshushinak by
P.; Linear Elamite text: dedication of a ‘wooden stake’ for the temple of
Inshushinak

4 dedication of a statue to the deity AL.UR.KA

5 dedication of a statue to the deity Belatterraban

6 commemoration of a staircase for Inshushinak erected by P., the mighty,
king of Awan, son of Shimpi’shhuk

7 as no. 6

8 commemoration of the building of the temple of the deity SU.GU by P.

9 Akkadian text: dedication of a statue to the goddess Narunte by P.;
Elamite text: victory effected by Narunte, whose help is sought by P.

10 door-socket naming P., governor (ensí) of Elam

11 Akkadian text: curse on a statue fragment calling on the gods to tear out
the roots and take the seeds of anyone (i.e. who removes the statue);
Elamite text: names P. as dedicant of the statue

12 bas-relief of a lion with a curse upon anyone who removes the inscription



Alternatively, the Awan kinglist may indeed be fictitious, nothing more than a sum-
mation of the names of various Elamite kings who had preceded Puzur-Inshushinak
(Gelb and Kienast 1990: 318). Unfortunately, at the moment it is impossible to know
where the truth lies. The fact that a number of the inscribed objects attributable to
Puzur-Inshushinak were inscribed in Elamite as well as Akkadian suggests that, if he
didn’t come from the highlands, then Puzur-Inshushinak was at pains to integrate both
the highland and lowland regions to which he laid claim.

As to the realm which he could rightfully claim, Puzur-Inshushinak claims in one of
his texts (Table 4.12.1) to have conquered eighty-one regions or towns, apparently in the
Iranian, i.e. non-Mesopotamian, sphere (Gelb and Kienast 1990: 312–24). Unfortunately
these are, for the most part, unattested in any other sources, although Huhnur, which
occurs roughly halfway through the list, is mentioned in a large number of sources and
is thought by some scholars to have been situated near modern Arjan, roughly midway
between Susa and Anshan (Duchene 1986; see also Vallat 1993a: CXXXI). In his own
inscriptions Puzur-Inshushinak never refers to any hostilities against the cities of
Mesopotamia, but the Ur-Namma Isin text lists Awal, Kismar and Mashkan-sharrim,
as well as the lands (ma-da) of Eshnunna, Tutub, Zimudar and Agade among the areas
governed by Puzur-Inshushinak (Wilcke 1987: 110). This statement shows that Puzur-
Inshushinak was particularly active in the Jabal Hamrin–Diyala–central Tigris district.
Epigraphic discoveries at Tell as-Suleimeh in the Jabal Hamrin basin have identified
that site as ancient Awal (Steinkeller 1981: 164); Mashkan-sharrim was situated along
the Tigris, near the boundary between northern Babylonia and southernmost Assyria
(Steinkeller 1982b: 289); and Kismar was located in its immediate vicinity (Steinkeller
1981: 165). Eshnunna is the site of Tell Asmar in the Diyala valley; Tutub is the nearby
site of Khafajah; Zimudar is thought to have lain ‘on or near the Diyala river’ (Frayne
1992: 56); and the land of Agade perhaps refers to the area between the Tigris and
Euphrates approximately between the latitude of Fallujah-Baghdad and Seleucia-Sippar
(Wilcke 1987: 110).

The acquisition of these territories is significant, but their enumeration clearly
differs from what we find in the prologue of the so-called ‘Ur-Namma Code’ from
Sippar where we read: ‘at that time, Akshak(!), Mar(a)da, X, Kazallu, and their settle-
ments, (and) Usarum, (and) whatsoever had been enslaved by Anshan, through the
strength of Nanna, my lord, I established their freedom’ (Steinkeller 1987: 19, n. 1).
Both Steinkeller and Glassner believe that Ur-Namma’s attempt to wrest control of
northern Babylonia from the Anshanites is reflected in the Isin account of his conflict
with Puzur-Inshushinak (Steineller 1987: 20, n. 1; see also 1988b: 52, n. 20; Glassner
1988: 51). However, whereas Akshak has been located on the middle Tigris, Kazallu is
thought to have lain along the Euphrates northwest of Babylon, while Mar(a)da is
located much further south, roughly halfway between Isin and Babylon (Frayne 1992:
Maps 2 and 4). If the enslavement of these latter cities by Anshan was yet a further pro-
jection of power by Puzur-Inshushinak from the Diyala–east Tigridian region into the
heart of Babylonia, then it certainly bespeaks considerable effort and success on his part
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and may well have justified taking so grand a title as ‘king of Awan’, presumably after
he had already become ruler (GÌR.NÍTA) of Elam and well after his original accession
to the ensí-ship of Susa.

Be that as it may, the Ur-Namma Isin text makes it clear that Puzur-Inshushinak’s
pretensions to the hegemony of Mesopotamia were brought up short by his defeat at
the hands of Ur-Namma. Moreover, the campaign against Puzur-Inshushinak may be
echoed in yet another inscription roughly contemporary with Ur-Namma, Statue B vi
64–69 of Gudea, ruler of Lagash, who says that ‘he smote the city of Anshan in/of Elam’
(Steinkeller 1988b: 52). Until recently it was generally thought that Gudea flourished
some decades prior to Ur-Namma’s rise to power (e.g. Edzard 1967b: 122), but
Steinkeller has now shown that the reigns of Ur-Namma and Gudea overlapped
(Steinkeller 1988b). In view of this fact, and in view of the apparently enormous extent
of Puzur-Inshushinak’s realm at the time of Ur-Namma’s rise to power, it seems more
likely that the ruler of Lagash was acting in concert with Ur-Namma when he fought
against Anshan, rather than launching his own raid deep into the heart of southwest-
ern Iran. It may even be that two texts from Lagash (RTC 249 and MVN 10: 92) ‘which
record barley-allotments to the same group of foreigners’, some of whom are called
‘sons of Shimbishu’, allude to captive members or dependents of Puzur-Inshushinak’s
family, for Shimbishu is thought to be the same as Shimpi’ishhuk, the name of Puzur-
Inshushinak’s father (Steinkeller 1988b: 53, n. 21). Certainly Gudea boasted (Cylinder
A XV 6ff.) that, in connection with the construction of the Eninnu, the major temple
to Ningirsu at Girsu, ‘Elamites came to him from Elam, Susians came to him from
Susa’ (see also the discussion in Neumann 1992: 273–4).

A further point of interest in relation to the extent of Puzur-Inshushinak’s ‘empire’
has been raised by Amiet. A seal impression found at Susa early in this century which
shows two standing females, possibly wearing horned-crowns and therefore divine, has
been compared by Amiet with a fragmentary cylinder seal from Tepe Yahya and a seal
from the Tod treasure in Egypt. Amiet suggests that all three seals are examples of late
‘Trans-Elamite’ art (Amiet 1994a: 1–4). While the affinities between the seals are clear
enough, the recognition of a cultural phenomenon which can be called Trans-Elamite
is more problematic, as discussed above, and any relationship to the short-lived
‘empire’ of Puzur-Inshushinak is pure speculation.

Puzur-Inshushinak and Linear Elamite

In Chapter 3 we discussed the almost certainly fallacious link sometimes alleged to
have existed between the Susa III or ‘Proto-Elamite’ writing system and so-called Linear
Elamite. To date, twenty-one examples of Linear Elamite have been recovered (André
and Salvini 1989: 58). Although the vast majority of these fragmentary, often lapidary
inscriptions (Fig. 4.8) comes from Susa, examples are known from Shahdad, on the
fringes of the Dasht-i Lut in northeastern Kerman province, and from the vicinity of
Persepolis (see Hinz 1969; 1971a; Vallat 1986a: 342; Calmeyer 1989). The linguistic
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details of the attempts at decipherment by F. Bork in 1905, C. Frank in 1912, W. Hinz
in 1969, P. Meriggi in 1971 and F. Vallat in 1986 need not concern us. Suffice it to say
that, as indicated in Table 4.12, the presence of short Linear Elamite texts on objects
with Akkadian inscriptions has led to the not unreasonable hypothesis that the former
may be truncated translations of the latter, and this has been the basis for most
attempts at decipherment. However, as Vallat has stressed, ‘of the 103 signs recorded,
more than 40 are hapax legomena, i.e. the signs are attested only once, or they are
always attested in the same context’, making decipherment especially difficult (Vallat
1986a: 343). As all of the Linear Elamite inscriptions from Susa relate to Puzur-
Inshushinak, it is probably safe to assume the same date for the examples from Shahdad
and Fars. In view of the now certain synchronism between Ur-Namma and Puzur-
Inshushinak, the time gap between the Susa III and Linear Elamite writing systems,
once thought to be on the order of 700 years (when Puzur-Inshushinak was considered
a contemporary of Naram-Sin’s) is actually more like 900 years. Thus, the notion of
continuity between them is impossible to sustain. Whether or not the Linear Elamite
system was actually invented by a scribe serving under Puzur-Inshushinak, or whether
it had any antecedents in the highlands, the paucity of texts and their absence follow-
ing Puzur-Inshushinak’s reign suggests that at Susa, which had been heavily
Akkadianized in the preceding two centuries, the cuneiform writing system and
Akkadian language were found to be much more practicable than the nascent Linear
Elamite one which seems to have died out with the demise of the Awanite king’s realm.
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The secondary state of Awan under Puzur-Inshushinak?

It has been suggested that a later response to Ur III hegemony in western Iran (see
Chapter 5) was the creation of a ‘secondary state’ centred on Shimashki, but if the logic
of that argument is accepted, and if we adopt the perspective of those texts in which
Puzur-Inshushinak is regarded as ‘mighty king of Awan’, then one might be tempted to
draw a similar conclusion with respect to the Awan of Puzur-Inshushinak and describe
it as a secondary state as well. Unlike ‘primary’ states, which are thought to ‘have been
formed, by means of internal or regional development, without the stimulus of other
pre-existing state forms’, secondary or ‘derived’ states ‘result from a “response”
imposed by the presence of a neighbouring state, a power centre that eventually mod-
ifies the equilibrium established over a wide area’ (Balandier 1972: 154).

Whether or not one chooses to term Awan a secondary state – and I am not persuaded
that this alone advances the cause of its analysis very far – the coalescence of Awan as
an entity in opposition to Early Dynastic Mesopotamia (itself far less monolithic than
the term might imply to the casual reader) and later the Old Akkadian empire is likely
to have involved some reaction to foreign aggression. As Roosens has observed, ‘the
intensity with which a group profiles itself as an ethnic group, and with which individ-
uals stress their ethnicity, generally increases when there is intense spatial-geographi-
cal and social contact between groups. The most isolated “traditional” group of people
is probably the least ethnically self-defined’ (Roosens 1989: 13).

This is not to say that there were no trends towards greater social differentiation,
stratification or organizational complexity already present in the region which became
identified as Awan before we see Awan in the guise in which it appears in the Sumerian
King List or the Ur-Namma inscription from Isin. But of any such trends we are ignor-
ant, and recourse to the archaeological assemblages of the Pusht-i Kuh, adduced as a
likely location for Awan, can provide little evidence of complexity or otherwise. The
image we have of Puzur-Inshushinak from the Isin account of his conquests is one of
an expansive leader in the tradition of Sargon himself, and this may prompt some
readers to accept the possibility that Puzur-Inshushinak’s Awan was indeed a secon-
dary state. But if Puzur-Inshushinak had any role models, these may have been very dif-
ferent from the Akkadian kings and purely local, such as the king of Awan who
attacked Ur and carried off its kingship according to the Sumerian King List. An ambi-
tious leader like Puzur-Inshushinak scarcely needs ‘explaining’ through recourse to a
simplistic model of secondary state development. His abilities and ambitions may have
been quite unique and his awareness of Old Akkadian or Early Dynastic precedents
quite deficient. Yet his annexation of Susa and his conquests in Mesopotamia bespeak
a ruler of considerable talent who was able to organize support and a military contin-
gent capable of seizing territory in both the periphery and core area of his western
neighbour. To dismiss his social formation, whether state or not, as ephemeral would
be unjust, for the Old Akkadian state went through periods at least as traumatic and
fraught with disintegration as Awan seems to have done once Puzur-Inshushinak had
been dealt with by Ur-Namma.
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5

THE DYNASTY OF SHIMASHKI

Puzur-Inshushinak’s reign was followed by a period of renewed Mesopotamian control over Susa,
this time by a dynasty established by Ur-Namma at Ur in southern Mesopotamia around 2100
BC which lasted for almost a century (the so-called Third Dynasty of Ur or Ur III empire). Apart
from controlling Susa the Ur III state entered into relations with other Iranian regions such as
Anshan and her neighbours on the Iranian Plateau through a pattern of dynastic inter-marriage
with local elites.

But as texts from the mid- to late Ur III period show, a new power centred on the region of
Shimashki was on the rise in western Iran, no doubt partly as a reaction against Ur’s political
imperialism. It is important therefore to investigate the role played by Elam in general and
Shimashki in particular in the eventual downfall of the Third Dynasty of Ur around 2000 BC,
particularly the contribution made by Kindattu, the sixth king mentioned in a list of the kings
of Awan and Shimashki found at Susa. Shimashkian influence in the wake of Ur’s collapse, while
difficult to gauge accurately, clearly extended beyond the confines of Susiana. The difficulty of
defining the boundaries of Shimashkian influence makes it awkward to point to specific
archaeological assemblages from Fars and Khuzistan which can be associated with Shimashki,
but it is important to keep the political history of the period in mind when assessing the material
culture of the late third and early second millennium BC. It is also important to bear in mind
what the relative contributions of the Iranian highlands and lowlands may have been in the often
shadowy political processes which we seek to follow at this time.

Susa, Anshan and the Third Dynasty of Ur

As we have seen, Puzur-Inshushinak’s westward expansion was checked by Ur-
Namma, founder of the Third Dynasty of Ur. Yet his defeat signalled not merely a loss
of those areas near the Diyala and Tigris which he had formerly held. It also marked
Susa’s loss of independence, opened the way for Mesopotamian attacks deep into
Iranian territory and ushered in an era which would witness the vassaldom of Anshan
(Fig. 5.1).

Apart from the reconquest of northern Babylonia and the Trans-Tigridian area dis-
cussed above, it is difficult to ascertain just how much was achieved in the Iranian
sphere by Ur-Namma himself. None of his year names (Sigrist and Gomi 1991: 319–20)
mention Susa, Elam or any other points east, and it is not until the reign of Ur-
Namma’s son and successor, Shulgi, that we find clear evidence of Ur’s control over
Susa. The documentation reflecting Shulgi’s involvement with Susa is limited but
nonetheless informative. A macehead, dedicated by a maritime trader (garaš-a-ab-ba)
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Figure 5.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 5.



‘to (the goddess) Ninuruamugub, his lady, for the life of Shulgi, the mighty male, the
king of Ur’ (Lambert 1979: 30), and four bricks commemorating Shulgi’s restoration of
the temple of Inshushinak at Susa (Malbran-Labat 1995: 22) all bear the king’s name
without the divine determinative. This implies that they should be dated prior to
Shulgi’s apotheosis which occurred in the 23rd year of his reign (Sigrist 1992: 8).
Activities after this year are, however, indicated by a foundation figurine (Pl. 5.1) from
the temple of Ninhursag at Susa (Tallon 1987/I: 63, II: 130–1, 341–3; see also Carter
1990: 95), a carnelian bead with a dedication to Ningal (Pl. 5.2), and a bronze hammer
with two birds heads, perhaps given to a high functionary serving under Shulgi (de
Mecquenem 1953: 82; Amiet 1986c: 146; Brentjes 1991: 5), bearing an inscription
which reads ‘Shulgi, the mighty male, king of Ur, king of Sumer and Akkad’ (Lambert
1979: 29). On both of these objects Shulgi’s name is preceded by the divine determina-
tive dingir.

Shulgi is credited with a thorough overhaul or ‘modernization’ of the realm inherited
from his father. This included initiatives in the military (reorganization of the army),
bureaucratic (reform of the writing system, reform of weights and measures, creation
of a powerful and centralized bureaucracy), judicial (promulgation of a law code, that
known as the Ur-Namma code), calendric (unification of calendars throughout the
empire), taxation (unification of the tax system throughout the empire), communica-
tion (creation or reform of a system of rapid flow of information throughout the empire)
and land tenure (reform of land tenure principles relating to the palace and temples)
spheres (Sigrist 1992: 9; Steinkeller 1987: 20–1). In one of the royal hymns of Shulgi, we
even read ‘I actually know the tongue of Elam like the tongue of Sumer’ (Castellino
1972: 257, c: 122), a sure sign that he took his relations with the east seriously.

Of particular interest for us is the fact that to the east of the Mesopotamian core area
of the empire (roughly between the Diyala and Ur), as defined by Steinkeller
(Steinkeller 1987: Fig. l), lay a series of ‘unincorporated territories’ in which large
numbers of soldiers were settled in 1. small settlements commanded by junior cap-
tains; 2. medium-sized settlements under the command of senior captains; and 3. large
settlements run by generals or governors. Susa, Sabum and Urua were each controlled
by a governor. An individual named to such a high-ranking post might serve in either
a civil (governorship) or military (generalship) capacity, and in the case of Zariqum, we
know that he served in turn as governor (ensí) of Susa, captain (nu-banda) of Assur, gov-
ernor (ensí) of Assur, and again governor (ensí) of Susa, where he spent the final eight
years (Amar-Sin 4/XII-Shu-Sin 4/II/2) of a twenty-two year career spanning the period
from Shulgi 40 to Shu-Sin 4 (Hallo 1956: 221; see also Kutscher 1979: 81). In the twelfth
month of the year Shulgi 40, Zariqum and Shamshi-illat were given leather shoes at
Puzrish-Dagan (modern Drehem) for their journey from Nippur to Susa (Kutscher 1979:
81; Sigrist 1992: 397), and in the year Amar-Sin 9, a payment in silver was made to
Zariqum at Ur (Sigrist 1992: 384, Tab. 1458).

All of the military personnel in the periphery of the Ur III state were required to pay
‘tax of the province’ (gú/gún or gún ma-da) (Sigrist 1992: 100; Steinkeller 1987). Of the
roughly 90 settlements from which this tax was collected, several are of particular
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Plate 5.1 Bronze foundation figurine from Susa (Sb 2881) with a nine-line inscription reading, ‘the god
“Lord of Susa” [Inshushinak], his king, Shulgi, the mighty male, king of Ur, king of Sumer
and Akkad, the . . . , his beloved temple, built’ (trans. after Thureau-Dangin 1907: 193). ©
Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales
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interest: Sabum, Susa, Shu’irhum, and Urua (Steinkeller 1987: 36–7, n. 56). As dis-
cussed in Chapter 4, Urua figured alongside Awan in the pre-Sargonic and Sargonic
periods as an eastern adversary, as did Sabum and Shu’irhum. Susa’s tax payment of
1869 animals in the 46th year of Shulgi’s reign (CST 124) is the first such tax recorded,
followed two years later by payments from Adamdun (near Kut al-Amara? see Frayne
1992: 125, n. 327) and Sabum (another payment from Sabum is attested in Amar-Sin 4;
see Sigrist 1992: 368), while on another occasion in the reign of Shu-Sin, Urua deliv-
ered one mina (c. 500 g) of silver (Michalowski 1978: 35; Sigrist 1992: 100). In other
cases, livestock was transferred to Susa, as for instance when Abbashaga, the official in
charge of all deliveries and transferals of livestock at Puzrish-Dagan during the reign of
Amar-Sin, transferred 3586 sheep to Beli-arik, governor (ensí) of Susa (DV 5: 479; see
Sigrist 1992: 65, n. 82), or when Abbashaga received 150 sheep from Beli-Arik (Sigrist
and Butz 1986: 30). Given the distance involved, however, and the likelihood that travel
for upwards of ten days overland could seriously diminish a herd moving between Susa
and Puzrish-Dagan, it is thought likely that these were ‘technical transfers’ of credits
and debits in the ledgers of Puzrish-Dagan, rather than physical transfers of livestock
(Sigrist 1992: 65).

Susa and the other nearby cities in this peripheral zone did not, however, participate
in the bala institution, whereby taxes were paid by the core cities and livestock were
drawn from a central fund administered at Puzrish-Dagan (Steinkeller 1987: 29), and
the fact that Zariqum is recorded (PDT 1: 557; Hallo 1960: 98) as having paid bala is
interpreted by Hallo as ‘an apparent exception to this rule, for it was a kind of personal
obligation due when, in or about Amar-Sin 4/XII, he was transferred from Assur to Susa’
(Hallo 1960: 92). On the other hand, the military colonists of Sabum are known to have
sent voluntarily no fewer than 600 sheep as a votive offering to Ninhursag of Al-shar-
rukin via the livestock depot of Puzrish-Dagan on one occasion (Sigrist 1992: 134).

Beyond this taxable area, however, lay still more distant lands (Table 5.1), such as
Marhashi, Anshan, Huhnur, Kimash, Hu’urti and Shimashki, comprised of a number
of constituent parts, the most important of which was Zabshali. These regions were
not considered part of the Ur III periphery, and their status varied through time. The
rulers of these areas were apparently indiscriminately referred to as kings (lugal), e.g.
the ‘king of Marhashi’, or governor (ensí), e.g. the ‘governor of Zabshali’, ‘governor of
Anshan’ or ‘governor of Marhashi’ (Tables 5.2–3). One might be tempted to suggest,
therefore, that Marhashi was more independent of Ur’s influence than Anshan because
of the fact that at least one of its rulers was designated king, whereas Anshan’s ruler
was called governor, but this is pure speculation, and Michalowski notes that the term
ensí ‘was used in Ur III documents to refer to appointed governors as well as to inde-
pendent foreign rulers’ (Michalowski 1978: 38–9). At times these areas were drawn into
the political and presumably economic orbit of Ur by means of arranged marriages
between the daughters of the kings of Ur and local rulers. At other times, however,
these areas became the target of Ur’s naked military aggression, yielding sizable
amounts of booty including objects made of semi-precious stones, such as carnelian
and lapis lazuli necklaces, as well as metals, including gold, silver, copper and bronze
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(Edzard 1959–60: 7; Pettinato 1982). Shulgi’s campaigns against Kimash (years 46 and
48) and Shimashki (year 47) may explain why a number of Shimashkians (lú Šimaški)
are recorded as having sworn an oath of allegiance in the first year of Shu-Sin’s reign,
and why some Kimashians (lú Kimaški) did the same in the temple of Ninurta at Nippur
in the same year (Sigrist 1992: 194–5).

Interdynastic marriage, as we have already seen, is first attested in this region during
the reign of Sharkalisharri, whose son married a princess of Marhashi. Three of the five
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Table 5.1. Groups and countries constituting ‘Elam’
during the Ur III period

Elamite areas the relative 
‘Nuclear’ Elamite territory locations of which are unknown

1. Anshan 10. Itnigi/Anigi
2. Pashime 11. Barbarranamba
(Parparrahupa)
3. Huhnur 12. Danhili (Gili)
4. Adamdun 13. Girkinam
5. Susa 14. Gisha
6. Iabrat 15. Gizili
7. Shimashki with 6 core 16. Hupum

dependencies 17. Hutum
7. a. Zabshali 18. NE-duhu(l)ni
7. b. Sig(i)rish 19. Siri
7. c. Iapulmat 20. Sitinrupum
7. d. Alumiddatum 21. Sium
7. e. Garta/Karda 22. Ulum/Ullium
7. f. Shatilu 23. Urri

24. Zurbati
and another 11 semi- 25. Daba
7. dependencies 26. Garnene
7. g. Azahar 27. Iab/pib/pum
7. h. Pulma 28. Shazibi/Shaziga
7. i. Nushushmar 29. Husan
7. j. [x]-[x]-li
7. k. Arahir
7. l. [Lu?]-lu-bi-im
7. m. Sisirtum
7. n. Nishgamelum
7. o. [x]-[x-x-a]m
7. p. Ti-ir-mi-um
7. q. Zitanu

8. Zaul
9. Iapru

Notes:
Data drawn from Zadok 1991.



kings of Ur – Shulgi, Shu-Sin, and Ibbi-Sin – married their daughters to princes of
Marhashi, Anshan, Pashime, and Zabshali (Table 5.2). Although the marriage of Shu-
Sin’s daughter to the ruler of Anshan is not commemorated in a year formula, an eco-
nomic text, probably from Lagash or Girsu, records the commodities given out for the
journey of the Ur princess to Anshan. She took with her 10 l of butter fat (ì-nun), 10 l
of hard cheese (ga-ŠAR), 64 l of sesame oil (ì-giš), 120 l of apples (hašh

˘
ur-duru5) 180 kg

of onions (sum-sikil) and 210 kg of garlic (sum-gaz) (Sigrist and Butz 1986: 28). One
would think that the marriage of Shulgi’s daughter to the governor of Anshan was espe-
cially significant, for the event served not just for the year name of the king’s thirtieth
year, but the following year was designated, in some sources, the ‘year after the year
the king’s daughter was married to the governor of Anshan’ (Sigrist and Gomi 1991:
323). And yet, judging by the dates of these marriages and the dates of the Ur III cam-
paigns against some of the very same areas, the success of this strategy of interdynas-
tic marriage is questionable (see Hallo 1976: 31; Pettinato 1982: 53). Moreover, the
destruction of Anshan in year 34 was still invoked as the event by which the subse-
quent two years (35 and 36) were named (i.e. year after the year Anshan was destroyed
and year after the second year, Anshan was destroyed), just as the subsequent destruc-
tion of Kimash in year 47 was still recalled in year 48 of Shulgi and year 1 of Amar-Sin,
and the destruction of Zabshali in Shu-Sin’s seventh year was remembered in year 8
(Sigrist and Gomi 1991: 323, 325, 327).

Nor were these ‘conquests’ simply propagandistic boasting which never occurred in
reality. As proof that such conquests most certainly did occur, we have not only refer-
ences to booty, such as that accumulated in the year Shulgi 48 as a result of the cam-
paign against Kimash, Harshi and Susa (Sigrist 1992: 108), but also ration texts, such as
one written in the fifth month of the year Amar-Sin 6, which records 17 gur of coarse
flour (c. 2.57 tons) and 15 gur of bran-bread (c. 2.27 tons) which were allotted by the
governor (ensí) of Umma for the prisoners ‘from the land of Susa and from the land of
Elam’. It is impossible to be certain how many prisoners might have been involved, but
if the standard daily ration used for women of 2 l. is adopted, assuming that prisoners
would receive less than their working male counterparts, then the quantity specified
would have sufficed to feed 320 men (Sigrist and Butz 1986: 31).

Communications between the peripheral regions, the still more distant vassal states,
and the centre at Ur were maintained by an efficient system of roads with rest houses
resembling later Medieval caravanserais, in part established by Shulgi (Sigrist 1986:
51). These were used regularly by couriers (sukkal or kaš4) and high officials (e.g. ensís)
alike. Allotments made to travellers were laconically registered in the thousands of so-
called ‘messenger texts’ of Ur III date (see Table 5.3). Those texts concerning messen-
gers travelling between Elam and Lagash, a major transit point on the route from Susa
to the capital Ur, have been treated in detail by a number of scholars over the years (e.g.
Jean 1922; Jones and Snyder 1961: 297–300; Grégoire 1970: 202–14; Sigrist 1986). They
show us Urkum, ensí of Susa, returning to Susa via Lagash; Aburanum, ensí of Sabum,
passing through Lagash on his way to Nippur; and Dada, son-in-law of the king (pos-
sibly Amar-Sin), heading to Susa (Sigrist 1986: 55, none of these texts is dated).

Ambassadors from the Iranian east came frequently to the cities of the empire, and
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Table 5.2. Synopsis of relations between the Third Dynasty of Ur and Elam

Monarch Date Event Reference

Shulgi Shulgi 18 year, ‘Liwwir-mittashu, the king’s daughter, was elevated CC: 321
to the ladyship (i.e. given in marriage) of Marhashi’

Shulgi 30 year, ‘the king’s daughter was married to the governor CC: 323
(ensí) of Anshan’

Shulgi 34 year, ‘Anshan was destroyed’ CC: 323

Shulgi 46 year, ‘Shulgi, the mighty man, king of Ur, king of the CC: 325
four quarters, destroyed Kimash, Hu’urti and their lands
in a single day’; ambassadors from Marhashi at Puzrish-
Dagan

Shulgi 47 booty of LÚ.SU, i.e. Shimashki, registered at Puzrish-
Dagan (Drehem)

Shulgi 48 Shulgi’s daughter, Taram-Shulgi, mentioned as wife of
Shudda-bani, king of Pashime; year, ‘Harshi, Kimash and
u’urti and their lands were destroyed in a single day’; Kutu
of Shigrish received as ambassador at Puzrish-Dagan

Amar-Sin AS 1 Rashi, ambassador of Zidanum in Elam, arrives at Puzrish-
Dagan, remaining until AS 4; ambassadors from
Shimashki also present

AS 3 return of the messenger Barashum from Marhashi TRU 318

AS 4 ambassadors from Kimash and Marhashi present at
Puzrish-Dagan; messengers from Libanugshabash, ensí
of Marhashi, present, along with messengers from
Kimash

AS 7 year, ‘the king Amar-Sin destroyed Bitum-rabium, CC: 326
Jabru, their neighbouring territories and Huhnur

Shu-Sin SS 2 unnamed daughter of Shu-Sin travelled to Anshan, Tab. 2751
presumably for marriage

SS 7 year, ‘Shu-sin, the king of Ur, king of the four CC: 327;
quarters, destroyed the land of Zabshali’; dedicated Edzard
a statue of himself for Enlil, made of gold taken as 1959–60
booty in the lands of the Su people; the lands of Zabshali,
Shigrish, Iabulmat, Alumiddatum, Karta, Shatilu, Bulma,
Nushushmar . . . Shulgi captured

Ibbi-Sin IS 1 Banana of Marhashi went to Uruk Tab. 1535

IS 5 year, ‘Tukin-hatta-migrisha, the king’s daughter, was CC: 328
married to the governor (ensí) of Zabshali’

IS 9 year, ‘Ibbi-Sin, the king of Ur, went with massive power CC: 328
to Huhnur, the bolt to the land of Anshan, and . . .’

IS 14 year, ‘Ibbi-Sin, the king of Ur, overwhelmed Susa, CC: 329
Adamdun and Awan like a storm, subdued them in a
single day and captured the lords of their people’



are particularly well represented in the Puzrish-Dagan archives, where they appear
receiving disbursements (Table 5.3) in the form of food and drink, equipment for their
journeys such as sandals, and gifts such as rings (e.g. for the ambassadors of Kimash in
the year Amar-Sin 5 according to TrD 83; Sigrist 1992: 378). Some of the ambassadors
remained so long at Puzrish-Dagan that one would be justified in thinking of them as
hostages rather than emissaries (Sigrist 1992: 363). Large numbers of people with lin-
guistically Elamite names are attested at Girsu, Umma and Puzrish-Dagan, and in
smaller numbers at Nippur and Ur in the Ur III period, and in all at least 340 people have
been identified (Zadok 1990: 39; 1994: 40–5), making Elamites the largest group of non-
Semitic speaking foreigners in late third millennium Mesopotamia (Zadok 1993: 231).

M. Lambert has cast the history of Susa and Elam during the Ur III period in terms
of two major periods, from Shulgi to Amar-Sin 4, and from Amar-Sin 5 to the end of
Ibbi-Sin’s reign (Lambert 1979: 29–39). It is beyond the scope of this study to situate
every major event connected with the east in the context of the totality of Ur III
politico-military history, nor is it necessarily certain that to do so would be a profitable
exercise. The events summarized in Table 5.2, like the comings and goings and receipts
and disbursements registered at Puzrish-Dagan (Table 5.3), project an illusion of histor-
ical progression susceptible to sequential description, but the documentary record is so
fragmentary and the events leading up to the major eastern campaigns attested in the
year formulae so obscure, that we are unable to write an Ur III political history in the
form of a continuous narrative. The fact is that embassies came and went and inter-
dynastic marriages were arranged in times which also witnessed brutal attacks on high-
land regions. We are far from understanding the interplay of domestic and foreign
political and economic pressures which gave rise to the sequence before us. Even
Shulgi, whose reign might give the impression of being one of the more consolidated
vis-à-vis foreign powers, was forced to lead his armies against the recalcitrant east.

Political disintegration and the rise of Shimashki

From the year Shulgi 47 until the fall of Ur, the Shimashkians played a major part in
the uprisings or acts of disobedience which must in part have been responsible for pro-
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Table 5.2 (cont.)

Monarch Date Event Reference

IS 22/IE 16 year, ‘Ishbi-Erra the king smote the armies of the Su BIN 9: 77
people and of Elam’ etc.

IS 23 year, ‘the “stupid monkey” in the foreign land struck CC: 329
against Ibbi-Sin, the king of Ur’

IS 24 Ur attacked by the Elamites and Shimashkians,
Ibbi-Sin taken to Anshan as a prisoner
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voking the campaigns of the Ur III kings listed in Table 5.2. Precious geographical infor-
mation on the region known as Shimashki appears in a pair of texts copied from the
bases of statues or stelae dedicated by Shu-Sin, king of Ur (Kutscher 1989: 90–1).
According to one of these texts, ‘the lands of Shimashki’ were comprised of six districts
called Zabshali, Sh/Sigrish, Nibulmat/Iapulmat, Alumiddatum, Garta/Karda and
Shatilu. A number of other lands are mentioned as well, including Azahar (see also
Zahara in Chapter 4 and Azara in Chapter 10), Bulma, and Nususmar, at which point
the tablet breaks off where at least ten more lines would have followed. These and other
toponyms are preserved in a second text, which presents a variant of the first inscrip-
tion. According to this text, Shu-Sin defeated ‘LÚ.SUki, of [Steinkeller 1990: 10 trans-
lates ‘which comprises’] the lands of Zabshali, from the border of Anshan to the Upper
Sea, their rise, like locusts, Nibulmat, [X], Shigrish, Alumiddatim, Garta, Azahar,
Bulma, Nushushmar, Nishgamelum, Sisirtum, Arahir, Shatilu, Tirmium and [X]’
(Kutscher 1989: 90; see also Zadok 1991: 227), and this surely refers to the campaign in
year 7 of Shu-Sin’s reign.

Some years ago Steinkeller suggested (1988a; 1990) to the satisfaction of most schol-
ars (e.g. Frayne 1991: 406; Zadok 1991: 228; but cf. Vallat 1991: 12, n. 13; 1993a:
CXXVIII-CXXIV) that LÚ.SUki was a rebus writing of Shimashki adopted by Ur III
scribes. This has recently been confirmed by the publication of a text from Emar in
Syria which is a syllabic Sumerian version of an Old Babylonian letter from Sin-
iddinam to the sun god in which the name Shimashki appears in place of the term
LÚ.SUki used in the original (Civil 1996: 41). Of all the lands of Shimashki, Zabshali
seems to have been the most important, judging by the fact that Shu-Sin com-
memorated his Iranian conquests by naming the seventh year of his reign the year in
which he ‘destroyed the land of Zabshali’ (Steinkeller 1988a: 199; Sigrist and Gomi
1991: 327).

Whereas the term ‘Upper Sea’ was conventionally used to denote the Mediterranean
by Mesopotamian scribes, the Shu-Sin account of the conquest of Zabshali uses ‘Upper
Sea’ to refer to a body of water beyond Anshan. In this context, therefore, ‘Upper Sea’
almost certainly denotes the Caspian Sea (see Frayne 1991: 406; Zadok 1991: 228). In
discussing the location of Sapum (Chapter 4), the broad outlines of the debate surround-
ing Shimashki’s location were sketched out. If the Upper Sea in Shu-Sin’s inscription
does indeed refer to the Caspian, then the position of Shimashki, located between
Anshan, modern Fars province, and the Caspian (see Steinkeller 1990: 13), extended
much further to the north than most scholars have thought. One further point which
is surely relevant (though problematic) in determining the location of Shimashki is its
linguistic makeup. Some fifty-nine individuals identifiable as Shimashkians are known
in the cuneiform literature. Leaving aside those with broken, atypical and unparalleled
names, roughly one dozen can be classified as Elamite or Elamite-related, while at least
one Zabshalian named In-da-su also had an Elamite name (Zadok 1991: 228). This
might suggest that the lands of Shimashki were not too far removed from Fars, the
centre of Elamite language use. On the other hand, apart from the evidence of excavated
texts in Susiana and at Tal-i Malyan, we know virtually nothing about the geographi-
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cal extent of spoken Elamite in the late third and early second millennium BC. How
far north and west it ranged is largely a matter of guesswork.

As we saw in the last chapter, an Old Babylonian copy of one of Sargon’s royal inscrip-
tions (Table 4.5) mentions ‘booty of Sapum’, a veiled reference to Shimashki in the early
Old Akkadian period (even if Shimashki itself is not named in pre-Sargonic or Sargonic
texts; see Selz 1989: 94), while a king of Shimashki bowed down before Puzur-
Inshushinak (lit. ‘grabbed his feet’) as a result of the latter’s conquests of his other
Iranian neighbours (see Table 4.12). Booty from Shimashki was received at Puzrish-
Dagan in the year Shulgi 47; messengers with Elamite names from Shimashki and
Sapum are attested at Lagash (ITT 2 893, i, 6; iii, 25; Zadok 1994: 41). We have men-
tioned already Shu-Sin’s destruction of Shimashkian lands in the seventh year of his
reign (Table 5.2). Yet even as the monarchs of the Third Dynasty were attempting to
solidify their alliances with the elites of Marhashi, Anshan, Pashime, and Zabshali
through dynastic inter-marriage (see Steve 1991: 4), Shimashki was emerging as the
leader of a hostile and far more potent anti-Ur coalition.

Stolper has suggested that Shu-Sin’s campaign against the lands of Shimashki was
the primary catalyst for the formation of a secondary state. He writes, ‘Conflict stiff-
ened local opposition and created communities of interest among Ur’s adversaries.
Loose political affiliations perhaps antedated the campaign. Shu-Sin’s war stimulated
or accelerated political or military liaisons among the several regions’ (Stolper 1982:
51). As we have seen in the case of Awan, Shimashki may or may not have been the
first secondary state to coalesce in southwestern Iran in response to Mesopotamian
aggression. But the fact remains that an Elamite-Shimashkian coalition, whatever the
mechanics of its formation, was a formidable combination which was to change the
political dynamics of southwest Asia in a significant way, for it achieved nothing less
than the destruction of the once mighty Ur III state.

The distintegration of the Ur III empire had already begun in the early years of Ibbi-
Sin’s reign (see Gomi 1984) when, as Jacobsen stressed long ago, the year formulae of
the Ur monarch were ignored. By so doing, Ibbi-Sin’s rule was no longer acknowledged,
beginning in the second year of his reign at Eshnunna; by the third year of his reign at
Susa; by the fifth year of his reign at Lagash; by the sixth year of his reign at Umma;
and by the seventh year of his reign at Nippur (Jacobsen 1970: 174; see also Edzard
1967b: 158). In other words, the very core of Ur’s dominions was in open rebellion
shortly after Ibbi-Sin’s accession. Added to this, Ishbi-Erra of Isin reported in a letter
(PBS XIII 9) to Ibbi-Sin that ‘hostile Martus had entered the plains’, threatening the
western flank of the empire.

To this equation we must now add the forces of Elam and Shimashki. In a hymn to
Ishbi-Erra (2017–1985 BC), founder of the First Dynasty of Isin, we learn that it was he
who put to flight ‘Kindattu, the man of Elam’ (lú-elamki), and that it was Kindattu who
had dealt the death blow to the Ur III empire (van Dijk 1978: 197; on Kindattu, see
Quintana 1998). Nevertheless, the relationship between Ibbi-Sin, Ishbi-Erra and
Kindattu is far from transparent and speculation on it has been great. Falkenstein once
suggested that, although Ishbi-Erra was Ibbi-Sin’s military commander at Isin, the
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former was in fact trying to subvert the ruler of Ur and succeeded in setting himself up
as ruler of Isin by the year Ibbi-Sin 10 or 11. In Falkenstein’s view, Ishbi-Erra’s treach-
ery forced Ibbi-Sin into an unlikely alliance with the Elamites, resulting in his even-
tual flight to Anshan where he went, not as a captive, but as a refugee (Falkenstein
1950: 62ff.). Thorkild Jacobsen and others, however, rejected this scenario and saw
nothing but ‘constant enmity with Elam, often flaring into open war’ in the ill-fated
career of Ibbi-Sin (Jacobsen 1970: 182). Indeed, his year formulae would hardly support
the notion of a pact with Elam. Apart from the fact that his daughter Tukin-hatti-migr-
isha ‘was married to the governor of Zabshali’ in the fifth year of his reign, Ibbi-Sin’s
attacks on Huhnur and Anshan in year 9, and on Susa, Adamdun and Awan in year 14
(Table 5.2) would hardly lead one to envisage an alliance with Elam during the subse-
quent and final ten years of his reign.

Tantalizingly fragmentary, the hymn to Ishbi-Erra mentioned above relates that one
‘Zinnum, he who had escaped’ into the burnt earth of the steppe, was forced to eat
zubud-fish from the Euphrates, Tigris, the Mirsig and the Kish canal, but, haunted by
spectres, died of thirst. Upon learning of this, Kindattu retreated to Anshan and disap-
peared forever (van Dijk 1978: 198–9). An important letter from Puzurnumushda, gov-
ernor of Kazallu, to Ibbi-Sin, identifies Zinnum as ensí of Kish, and van Dijk believed
the letter implied that Zinnum was an ally of Ibbi-Sin’s. The Ishbi-Erra hymn, on the
other hand, which describes Zinnum’s demise at the hands of Ishbi-Erra, might suggest
that at some point Zinnum shifted his allegiance from Ibbi-Sin to Kindattu (van Dijk
1978: 200). Otherwise, how is one to explain Kindattu’s flight upon hearing the news
of Zinnum’s death? Curiously, B. André-Salvini has recently suggested that Kindattu
was actually in league with Ishbi-Erra against Ibbi-Sin (André-Salvini 1992: 262). If such
were the case, then Ishbi-Erra’s eventual triumph and Kindattu’s flight can only mean
that Ishbi-Erra turned on Kindattu once Ibbi-Sin had been dealt with. This, however,
seems to be pure speculation.

The bare skeleton of events which ensued during the final three years of Ibbi-Sin’s
reign is provided by a combination of his own and Ishbi-Erra’s year formulae. In the six-
teenth year of his reign, equivalent to year 22 of Ibbi-Sin (following the synchronism
Ishbi-Erra 18�Ibbi-Sin 24; Sigrist 1988: 4), ‘Ishbi-Erra the king smote the armies of the
Su people and of Elam’ (Sigrist 1988: 16). In the following year (Ibbi-Sin 23), ‘the stupid
monkey in the foreign land struck against Ibbi-Sin, the king of Ur’, and although the
fragmentary year formula for the following year tells us that ‘Ibbi-Sin, the king of
Ur . . . struck’ (Sigrist and Gomi 1991: 329), the Lamentation over the Destruction of
Sumer and Ur, a Sumerian composition which vividly commemorated the fall of Ur at
the hands of Shimashki and Elam, confirms the fate decreed for Ibbi-Sin, namely ‘that
Ibbi-Sin be taken to the land of Elam in fetters/That from the mountain Zabu, which
is on the edge of the sealand, to the borders of Anshan/Like a bird that has flown its
nest, he not return to his city’. This, too, is confirmed by another Isin dynasty text pub-
lished many years ago by Jacobsen (Jacobsen 1953: 182). Finally, the expulsion of
Kindattu, the Su-people and the Elamites is commemorated in the year formula for the
twenty-sixth year of Ishbi-Erra’s reign which was the year ‘Ishbi-Erra the king brought
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down by his mighty weapon the Elamite who was dwelling in the midst of Ur’ (Sigrist
1988: 20).

The same tablet from Susa (Fig. 5.2) which enumerates the twelve kings of Awan also
lists the names of twelve kings of Shimashki, as follows: ‘Girnamme, Tazitta, Ebarti,
Tazitta, Lu[?]-[x-x-x]-lu-uh-ha-an, Kindattu, Idaddu, Tan-Ruhurater, Ebarti, Idaddu,
Idaddu-napir, Idaddu-temti, twelve Shimashkian kings’ (André-Salvini 1992: 261).
There is no reason to doubt that the Kindattu who appears as the sixth king of
Shimashki is anyone other than the Kindattu of the Ishbi-Erra hymn. On the other
hand, as Stolper has argued, Ur III and Isin-Larsa period texts suggest that, far from rep-
resenting a diachronic sequence of successive Shimashkian leaders, the first portion of
the Shimashki ‘king list’ represents a collection of names of contemporary leaders
(Table 5.5) who were all alive in the period c. 2044–2032 BC (Stolper 1982: 50). Filiation
is nowhere indicated in this list, and identifying lineal descent is a problem in the
Shimashkian documentation. Recently, Vallat has suggested that the Shimashki kin-
glist must be read in an even more radical fashion, namely as two parallel lists of con-
temporary rulers, the contents of which have been listed one after the other (Vallat
1996e: 298). Thus, he suggests that some of the rulers on the list (e.g. Ebarti/Ebarat II)
ruled in Susiana while others (e.g. Tan-Ruhurater) held sway on the Plateau, and that
the last Shimashkians (from Ebarat II onwards) were vassals of the early Susian sukkal-
mahs who gradually overtook them completely (Vallat 1996e: 315–16).
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Although we have no precise information on the point, it is sometimes assumed that
the abandonment of Ibbi-Sin’s year formulae at Susa signalled the beginning of the
annexation of the site and surrounding hinterland by the Shimashkians. Subsequent
campaigns by Ibbi-Sin show, however, that the loss of Susiana was not taken lying
down. The marriage of his daughter to the ruler of Zabshali in his fifth year may have
been an attempt to retain or strengthen an alliance, but if so, it must have failed, for
why else would he have campaigned against Huhnur in year 9 and against Susa,
Adamdun and Awan in year 14? It seems more likely, then, that the expulsion of the
remnants of Ibbi-Sin’s forces from Susiana was effected by Kindattu, who followed this
up by delivering the ultimate coup de grace to the Third Dynasty of Ur. Indeed Amiet
has suggested that it was only then, halfway through the fictive Shimashki kinglist,
that the ‘Shimashki epoch’ truly began (Amiet 1992a: 85).

In the Sumerian composition the Lamentation over the Destruction of Sumer and
Ur we read that Shimashki and Elam ‘dwelt’ in Ur, and her shepherd, Ibbi-Sin, was
‘taken to the land of Elam in fetters’ (Michalowski 1989: 39). Another composition
belonging to the same genre, known as the Eridu lament, tells us that the Su-people and
Elamites, ‘the destroyers’, looked at ‘the holy kettle, which no one may look at’ (Green
1978: 137). Their attack is compared to a ‘roaring storm’, distorting the ‘essence’ of the
city, tossing the ziggurat ‘into a heap of debris’. Nor were Eridu and Ur alone, for Kesh,
Uruk and Nippur were also destroyed.

In the post-Kindattu period of Shimashki, a text (BIN IX 382) dating to the nineteenth
year of Ishbi-Erra’s reign, i.e. some seven years prior to his expulsion of the Elamites
from Ur, refers to messengers from Ki-in-da-du and I-da-[x]. As Stolper has stressed, it
is tempting to see these two individuals as Kindattu and Idaddu (Stolper 1982: 48; see
also Vallat 1996a), the sixth and seventh kings according to the Shimashki king list.
Whether these two were father and son, however, cannot be determined. A son of
Kindattu who was never acknowledged by the kinglist tradition as a king of Shimashki
may be mentioned in a cylinder seal inscription (Table 5.4), known only from an
impressed tablet from Susa, which reads ‘I-ma-zu/DUMU Ki-in-da-du/LUGAL An-ša-
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Table 5.4. Shimashkian kings attested in texts and cylinder seal legends

Louvre # MDP 53 Texts mentioning royalty

Sb 7391�TS B 10 1675 Tan-Ruhurater / ensí of Susa / X[broken proper
name] / son of I-da-d[u?]

Sb 7390 1676 Mekubi / the great queen [nin-gula] / Aabanda . . . /
Aza, son of Id . . . / scribe, his servant

Sb 2033�2294�2299�6972 1677 Idadu / ensí of Susa / beloved hero / of Inshushinak
/ son of Tan-Ruhurater / to Kuk-Simut the scribe /
to his beloved servant / has given [this seal]

Sb 6682 1678 Idadu / ensí of Susa/Kuk-Inshushinak / messenger /
[is] his servant

Teheran Museum tablet 2514 1679 Imazu / son of Kindadu / lugal of Anshan



an-naki, or ‘Imazu, son of Kindadu, king of Anshan’. Later kings known from the
Shimashkian kinglist, including Idaddu I, Tan-Ruhurater, Ebarti II and Idaddu II (Table
5.5) are also attested in seal legends (Fig. 5.3) and in a Middle Elamite text; some of these
do give us positive proof of filiation (there is disagreement over whether MDP 43: 1678
and 2325 should be attributed to Idaddu II; U. Seidl attributes these to Idaddu I, see Seidl
1990). Thus one seal inscription, if restored, makes it highly probable that Tan-
Ruhurater, eighth king of Shimashki, was the son of Idaddu I; the seventh king of the
list. Tan-Ruhrater himself had a son whom he called Idaddu (II), and this son, who is
called ‘ensí of Susa, beloved of Inshushinak, son of Tan-Ruhurater’ on a cylinder seal
given by him to Kuk-Simut, his chancellor (Vallat 1996e: 302), may have been serving
in this capacity before becoming the tenth Shimashkian king following the accession
of his elder brother (?) Ebarti, ninth king of Shimashki (Stolper 1982: 55).

As far as the absolute chronology of the Shimashkian kings goes, we have seen that
the earliest kings can be linked quite confidently with points in the reign of Shu-Sin
and Amar-Sin: two of the kings in the middle of the list, Kindattu and Idaddu I, can be
fixed to the middle of Ishbi-Erra’s reign; Tan-Ruhurater was a contemporary and son-
in-law of Bilalama of Eshnunna, himself a contemporary of Shu-ilishu of Isin
(1984–1975 BC); and finally the eleventh king on the list, Idaddu-napir, can be tied to
the reign of Sumuabum of Babylon (1894–1881 BC) based on the fact that a cylinder seal
used to seal a tablet from Susa dated in the reign of Sumuabum (MDP 10: no. 2) was
also used on another Susa text (MDP 10: no. 21) mentioning Idaddu-napir (Vallat 1988a:
174, n. 13; 1989a: 34).

As can be readily seen, the texts mentioning the kings named in the Shimashki kin-
glist contain a variety of titles including

• king (lugal) of Anshan (Imazu)
• governor (ensí) of Susa (Idaddu I, Tan-Ruhurater, Idaddu II)
• GÌR.NÍTA of Elam (Idaddu I)
• king (lugal) of Shimashki and Elam (Idaddu I)
• king (lugal) of Anshan and Susa (Ebarti II)
• king (lugal) (Ebarti II)

How are we to interpret this multiplicity of high offices? What functions did their
office-bearers actually perform? Most scholars view the occurrence of these titles as
confirmation of the fact that the territory of Shimashki, to which Susiana had now been
added, ‘was not easily suited to centralized control’ but rather to ‘a political structure
with a high order of regional autonomy: rulers of unequal age and rank, tied to each
other by marriage and descent’ in charge of ‘individual regional centers’ (Stolper 1982:
53–4). Following L. de Meyer, Vallat has suggested that, in the slightly later sukkalmah
period (Chapter 6), the title ‘king of Susa’ in effect denoted something like ‘mayor of
Susa’ (Vallat 1996a), implying that a title such as ‘king of Anshan’ may have carried
with it similar connotations. Likewise, ‘ensí of Susa’ or ‘GÌR.NÍTA of Elam’ may have
been similarly restricted in scope, while ‘king of Shimashki and Elam’ and ‘king of
Anshan and Susa’ may be two temporal variants of an essentially identical title of par-
amount rank.
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Mention has already been made of the fact that Tan-Ruhurater, eighth king of
Shimashki, was married to the daughter of the governor of Eshnunna, an important
city in the Trans-Tigridian Diyala Valley (to the northeast of Babylonia proper). This,
along with two other events, would seem to signal a rapprochement between
Shimashki and the kings of Isin following Kindattu’s reversal at the hands of Ishbi-
Erra. Ishbi-Erra’s successor at Isin, Shu-ilishu (1984–1975 BC), is said to have restored
the cult statue of Nanna to Ur from Anshan (Sollberger and Kupper 1971: 172). One
does not know whether this came about as the result of a hostile raid or a peaceful
arrangement. Given the history of Mesopotamian-Shimashkian relations one would
hardly be inclined to envisage the former were it not for the fact that two diplomatic
marriages occurred about this time. The year formula for the first year of the reign of
Iddin-Dagan (1974–1954 BC), Shu-ilishu’s son and successor on the throne of Isin,
reads ‘Year Iddin-Dagan (was) king and (his) daughter Matum-niatum was taken in
marriage by the king of Anshan’ (Sigrist 1988: 24). Vallat has recently suggested that
this marriage may have taken place with Kindattu’s son Imazu, called in a seal inscrip-
tion ‘king of Anshan’ but never acknowledged by the Shimashkian kinglist as para-
mount ruler of Shimashki (Vallat 1996a). These snippets of information go some way
towards supporting the notion that, in the middle of the Shimashki period, Isin and
the kings of Shimashki indeed put the history of Ur’s downfall behind them and
attempted to re-establish friendly relations based in part on the time-honoured prac-
tice of diplomatic marriage. Unfortunately for Shimashki, Isin was soon to be rivalled
in southern Mesopotamia by another power based at Larsa under the vigorous leader-
ship of Gungunum. The consequences of this change will be explored in the follow-
ing chapter.
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Figure 5.3 Drawing of the seal of Kuk-Simut given by Idaddu II (after Lambert 1971: Fig. 1).



Some archaeological correlations

Up to this point most of the discussion of Shimashki has centred on its history, and
little has been said about its material culture. Shu-Sin brought back ‘the image of a he-
goat . . . as the gún of Anshan during a campaign against the lú-SU.A [Shimashkians]
and Zabshali’ while Ibbi-Sin returned from a campaign with ‘an image of a speckled
Meluhhan dog which came as gún from the land of Marhashi’ (Michalowski 1978: 43),
but these can hardly be seen as typical examples of the material culture of the time. In
any case they are known only from attestations in votive inscriptions, not from the
objects themselves which have long since disappeared. During the plundering of Ur
described in the Lamentation over the Destruction of Sumer and Ur, ‘the great tribute
that they had collected was hauled off to the mountains’ (Michalowski 1989: 63, l. 419).

Although Carter refers to the period between c. 2200/2100 and 1900 BC at Susa (Figs.
5.4–5) as the ‘Shimashki phase’ (Table 4.10), it is archaeologically impossible to discern
a clear break between the late Akkadian and Ur III periods when Susa was under
Mesopotamian control, and that point in Ibbi-Sin’s reign when, presumably, Susa was
lost to Shimashkian forces under Kindattu or one of his predecessors. In one area of the
site, however, a very fine distinction can be drawn. R. Ghirshman excavated a series of
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Figure 5.4 Grave 507 in Ville Royale A at Susa, containing the remains of two or three separate inter-
ments. The corpses had been wrapped in bitumen-coated reed mats, and a wide variety of
grave goods were interred, including ceramic and metal vessels, weaponry, jewellery and,
judging by the animal bones recovered, food offerings (after Carter 1980: Fig. 44).



fragmentary buildings in Ville Royale Chantier B, and it is possible to precisely date the
so-called Archive Building (‘Bâtiment aux Archives’) in level vii where two distinct
floors, some 40–55 cm apart, were isolated in rooms (loci) 29 and 32 (de Meyer 1986).
In fact, the term Archive Building is somewhat misleading, for the structure appears to
have been the private house of a scribe named Igibuni (Fig. 5.6). The distance between
the two floors in his house, while seemingly substantial, belies the fact that the texts
from the lower and upper floors date to a very narrow span of time (Table 5.6) which
coincides with the late Ur III, immediately pre-Shimashkian era.

A distinctive glyptic style (Fig. 5.7), once referred to by Amiet as ‘popular Elamite’
and now identified as ‘Anshanite’, can be linked in one case by inscriptional evidence
to Ebarti or Ebarat II (W.G. Lambert 1979; 1992; Amiet 1992b; 1994c). Iconographically,
the group is extremely coherent and shows, inter alia, females wearing ‘crinoline’
gowns which strongly resemble those shown on figurines and small portable statuary
of allegedly Bactrian origin (Amiet 1986c: Figs. 203–4). The term ‘Anshanite’ is used
because of the fact that original seals of this type have been found in early second mil-
lennium contexts at Tal-i Malyan, the site of ancient Anshan.

Surprisingly, the historical phases at Susa dealt with in Chapters 4 and 5 – Old
Akkadian, Ur III and Shimashki-period – are not replicated at Anshan itself. Abandoned
at the end of the Banesh period c. 2600 BC, Tal-i Malyan was re-settled c. 2200 BC and
the entire time span down to 1600 BC is characterized by a fairly uniform material
culture (Fig. 5.8) referred to as ‘Kaftari’ (Sumner 1989). Within this six hundred year
long phase, W. Sumner has identified three ‘stages’: early Kaftari (2200–1900 BC),
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Figure 5.5 A terracotta figurine from Ville Royale A, level 4, at Susa (after Carter 1980: Fig. 53.1).



Middle Kaftari (1900–1800 BC) and Late Kaftari (1800–1600 BC). Beginning with a sub-
stantial 39 ha of occupied area in the Early Kaftari stage, Tal-i Malyan rose in size to a
massive 130 ha of settled area during the Middle Kaftari period, when it was more than
ten times the size of all but one other site (Kaleh at 15 ha) in the Kur River basin. By
the Late Kaftari stage, the site’s size is estimated to have fallen to 98 ha (Table 5.7).

The degree of ceramic and settlement discontinuity between the Banesh and Kaftari
periods suggests a real hiatus in sedentary occupation in the region during the mid-third
millennium (Sumner 1989: 136). Apart from a coarse, quartz-tempered grey ware used
for cooking vessels which runs through the Banesh, Kaftari and subsequent Qaleh
periods, and rare sherds of grey burnished ware, possibly imported from Mesopotamia
in Carter’s opinion, the dominant wares of the Kaftari assemblage are a red-slipped ware
which is most commonly used for open bowls, and a smooth, buff ware, often with
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Figure 5.6 The house of Igibuni at Susa (after de Meyer 1986: Fig. 1).

Table 5.6. Distribution of dated tablets belonging to the archive of the scribe Igibuni
in Ville Royale B, level 7

Floor Dated tablets Date Calendar year (middle chronology)

Upper TS.B. 120, 121, 126 Ibbi-Sin 1 2028/2027 BC
TS.B. 131, 139 Shu-Sin 8 2031/2030 BC
TS.B. 138 Shu-Sin 7 2032/2031 BC
TS.B. 108, 133 Shu-Sin 5 2034/2033 BC

Lower TS.B. 147 Ibbi-Sin 1 2028/2027 BC
TS.B. 151 Shu-Sin 8 2031/2030 BC
TS.B. 145 Shu-Sin 7 2032/2031 BC
TS.B. 148 Shu-Sin 4 2035/2034 BC

Notes:
After de Mayer 1986: 76.
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Figure 5.7 Cylinder and stamp seals of ‘Anshanite’ type: 1. the seal of Ebarat in the Gulbenkian
Museum, Durham; 2, 3, 6, 8. seals in the Rosen collection; 4. sealing of Ilituram, servant of
Pala-ishshan; 5, 7. unprovenanced seals; 9. seal from Tal-i Malyan (after Porada 1990: Pls. II-
III).
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Figure 5.8 Painted Kaftari buffware from Tal-i Malyan (after Sumner 1974: Fig. 6).



simply painted bands and meanders around the shoulder, occasionally showing the use
of vegetal and geometric motifs as well as birds (Sumner 1992: 287). The non-ceramic
assemblage, consisting of flaked and ground stone tools, stone vessels, metal
(copper/bronze) objects and casting debris, seals and sealings, figurines, and jewellery
(Nickerson 1991), hardly projects an image of a cosmopolitan centre linked by marriage
to the greatest power in Western Asia, and if they accurately portray daily life in Anshan,
then the Ur III princesses who went there to live must have felt like their nineteenth
century Russian counterparts when banished to the country. On the other hand, it is
entirely possible that more elite residences and palatial constructions of late third mil-
lennium date exist at Tal-i Malyan which have yet to be investigated archaeologically.

Several interesting points can be made about the economy of Kaftari-period Malyan.
Cultivars included wheat, barley, lentil and grape, while wild pistachio and almond
were collected as well. Although barley was ten times as common as wheat in exca-
vated domestic contexts, ‘a mineralized Kaftari latrine deposit yielded twice as much
wheat as barley’, suggesting that ‘wheat was more important as human food, and barley
was grown primarily as fodder’. The fact that the seeds of weeds commonly associated
with irrigated fields, including Chenopodium, Avena, Lolium, Fumaria and
Hyoscyamus, were found in Kaftari contexts suggests that some irrigation agriculture
was being practised at this time, drawing water from the Kur River and nearby springs
(Sumner 1988b: 317), perhaps alongside dry-farming (Miller 1990b: 80–1). In addition
to the expected complement of sheep, goat and cattle, horse made its first appearance
at Malyan in the Kaftari period as did, in all likelihood, a hybrid cross between Equus
caballus and asinus (Zeder 1986: 406).

In spite of the strong glyptic links between Kaftari-period Tal-i Malyan and Susa
alluded to above, Sumner believes that Anshan’s ‘role as a political unit’ is one of
‘unclear status in the Shimashkian state’ (Sumner 1988b: 317). Some years ago an argu-
ment was made for locating the core of that state in the highlands of central western
Iran, specifically in those intermontane valleys where one finds pottery of Godin Tepe
III: 6 (2600–2300 BC), 5 (2300–2100 BC), 4 (2100–1900 BC) and 2 type (1900–1600 BC)
(Godin III: 3 is described as an ‘ephemeral phase’ of ‘little archaeological or historical
significance’; Henrickson 1984: 101, n. 5). The dearth of Godin III: 4–2 material at Susa,
however, must be seen as a strong counter-argument to the claim that the Mahidasht,
Kangavar, Malayer, Hulailan and other intermontane valleys of central western Iran
were the main source of the relatively brief cultural florescence in the lowlands known
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Table 5.7. Kaftari site distribution in comparison to the growth of Malyan

Kaftari Number of sites occupied Hectares of settlement Size of Malyan

Early 35 83 39
Middle 74 278 130
Late 43 210 98



as the dynasty of Shimashki, just as the absence of clear ties between these areas and
the Kur River basin argues against the hypothesis as well.

Conclusion

The Iranologist Walther Hinz once described late third millennium Elam as ‘a federal
state’, and wrote, ‘In an attempt to unite the very diverse areas of the federation, the
kings, being sovereign, strove to bind the minor princelings to themselves by ties of
blood relationship. The result was a body politic constructed on lines that were
unusual, complicated, and indeed unparalleled elsewhere. The ruling houses most
adept at this task all seem to have sprung from the high land and not from Susiana,
although Susa itself early attained the status of capital’ (Hinz 1972: 69). As we have
seen, the various groups/peoples mentioned in Mesopotamian cuneiform sources as
having come under attack by the Old Akkadian and Ur III kings were spread in a wide
arc extending from the central Zagros to the frontiers of Kerman province and possibly
even Baluchistan. Speaking only of the northern portion of this arc, Steinkeller has
described the six Shimashkian lands defeated by Shu-Sin as a ‘confederation’
(Steinkeller 1988a: 199), while Stolper has called them ‘an extensive interregional
union’ (Stolper 1982: 49). The Shu-Sin texts which describe the defeat of the
Shimashkian lands make it clear that each one had its own ruler, styled ‘great ensí’
(ensí-gal-gal) or ‘king’ (lugal) in the case of those who ruled a land, and simply ensí for
those whose domain was a city or town (Kutscher 1989: 99). Kutscher has suggested
that Ziringu, named as the paramount ruler of Zabshali in one of the Shu-Sin texts,
ruled a Shimashkian ‘empire’ which he envisaged as ‘a confederacy of lands whose
leading force was the land of Zabshali under Ziringu’ (Kutscher 1989: 100).

To what extent was Elam, as Hinz suggested, an ‘unparalleled’ socio-political forma-
tion in the context of ancient Western Asiatic history? In the Greek world federations
are attested as early as the late 6th century BC (Larsen and Rhodes 1996). Nevertheless,
in ancient Western Asia federations were rare. The dispersed, trucial nature of the coali-
tions which faced the Mesopotamian armies of the late third and early second millen-
nium BC, coming together to wage war against a common enemy, is very different from
a ‘unitary state . . . in which there is a central monopoly of power, exercised by a spe-
cialised administrative staff within defined territorial limits’ (Southall 1956: 260). In
this respect Elam resembles much more what political anthropologists define as a ‘seg-
mentary state’, a structure with ‘extended zones of authority’ which is characterized
by competition between the centre and its peripheries, a pyramidal power structure
with segments enjoying comparable powers, and peripheral segments which shift their
allegiance and may belong to more than one power pyramid at any one time. Thus, seg-
mentary states have been called both ‘flexible and fluctuating’ (Southall 1956: 248–9).
As Georges Balandier has stressed, segmentary states are characterized by a high degree
of ‘ethnic and cultural heterogeneity’, so that the system ‘appears more centralized at
the ritual level than at the level of political action’ (Balandier 1972: 142, 155).

As we have seen there is good evidence to suggest ethnic and linguistic diversity at
the same time as we find some level of Elamite influence throughout the arc extend-
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ing from Kermanshah to eastern Fars. Power, judging by Shu-Sin’s inscriptions, was
decentralized, concentrated in numerous small pyramids which might, at any particu-
lar time, fall under one or another of the major protagonists in the region, whether
Zabshali, Shimashki itself, Elam, Anshan or Marhashi. Southall has further noted that
‘under certain conditions, the interaction of diverse ethnic groups of contrasted social
structure may predispose them to coalesce into a composite social structure of domi-
nance and subjection out of which state forms develop. This process cannot adequately
be described as conquest’ (Southall 1956: 245). While conquest is usually cited as the
prime mover in the creation of so-called secondary states, the incorporation of groups
within a segmentary state may also come about as a result of the development of trade
relationships, the development of client or tributary relations between a dominant
centre and an area which it has not actually conquered, and the voluntary submission
of one group to another, seeking the benefits of protection, or identification with a char-
ismatic leader. Viewed in this light, it would be simplistic to suggest that, throughout
its history, Elam and its neighbours were only bound together through outright con-
quest. Both temporary and longer-lasting alliances seem to have been forged between
the constituent members of the greater Elamite segmentary federation which benefit-
ted all parties and drew them together in opposition to a common enemy. In this regard
the conflict between Elam and Ur in the last century of the third millennium emerges
as a clash between two very different political forms: the hyper-centralized, unitary
state par excellence of Ur, and the ‘tribalized’, segmentary state of Elam.

When Ibbi-Sin went to Anshan (if he in fact lived to see the city), he would have been
instantly aware of just how different those two political systems were. Anshan must
have seemed like a country town compared to Susa, and Ur must have seemed like
Manhattan in comparison to his final home. Yet how difficult it is to be comfortable
with such generalizations. One of the great difficulties lies in the fact that we are obvi-
ously dealing with sites excavated in such diametrically different fashions that the
results are virtually incompatible. We have small exposures and fine-grained recovery
of utilitarian debris (pottery, stone, metal, animal bones, plant remains, etc.) from
Anshan, while at Susa we have inadequately excavated and recorded swathes through
an enormous site, an abiding impression of that site’s size and importance in just about
all periods, and fragments of an historical record which brings the Third Dynasty of Ur
into direct contact with its late third millennium Susian or Elamite counterparts. We
certainly sense the ‘common man’ in the material record of Tal-i Malyan, but this is
quite clearly not the material counterpart of princesses journeying there from Ur and
Ibbi-Sin in exile. The drama of the princesses’ marriages and the captivity of Ur’s last
king find no echo in the Kaftari levels of ancient Anshan and, apart from emphasizing
the site’s sheer size in comparison with other prehistoric settlements in the region, the
excavators of Tal-i Malyan are hard pressed to demonstrate even the provincial impor-
tance of the city at that time. Historical links between Anshan, Shimashki and Susa
find little corroboration in the material record, and this fact alone should warn us that
the archaeology of Iran in the early historic period should never be treated in isolation
from the available written record. Both types of evidence are necessary, for neither is
sufficient on its own to give us a picture of conditions in the late third millennium BC.
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6

THE GRAND REGENTS OF ELAM AND SUSA

From the era of Shimashki we move to the period of the sukkalmahs, a title of some antiquity
in Mesopotamia which has been interpreted variously in its Iranian context. The mechanics of
the transformation of the line of Shimashkian kings into the line of Susian sukkalmahs is
obscure but one thing is certain: under the sukkalmahs, particularly those of the late nineteenth
and early eighteenth centuries BC, the prestige and influence of Elam throughout Western Asia
was unprecedented. The break-up of the Ur III empire witnessed the rise of independent, rival
dynasties in the southern Mesopotamian cities of Isin and Larsa. Isin’s power was greatest during
the first three quarters of the twentieth century BC, and this was a period in which the Elamites
suffered a series of political and military setbacks. But, beginning in the late twentieth century
BC, the power of Isin waned as that of Larsa waxed, and the Elamites came to have substantial
influence in the kingdom of Larsa. Ultimately we see Elam emerge as the major powerbroker in
a web of relations which bound Assyria, Babylonia and other neighbouring regions, such as
Eshnunna (in the modern Diyala River basin) and Mari (on the Middle Euphrates in Syria), often
in uneasy alliances which eventually broke down. Elam provided the much sought after tin
which Mari dispensed to the kingdoms of western Syria and Palestine. Elamite involvement with
regions to the south and east, such as Dilmun (Bahrain) and Magan (Oman) in the Persian Gulf,
and the resource-rich region of Bactria (northern Afghanistan/southern Uzbekistan), is also doc-
umented during this period. While the archaeological evidence of this era is abundant at Susa and
in some of the plains of northern and eastern Khuzistan, it is slim in Fars, although several impor-
tant rock reliefs exist. Ultimately, Hammurabi of Babylon put an end to this phase of growth and
influence which saw Elam change from a regional to a world (still in the limited Western Asiatic
sense) power.

Introduction

The plurality of royal titles which characterized the later Shimashki period at Susa con-
tinued, in altered form, throughout the first half of the second millennium BC, that
time known to historians and archaeologists as the sukkalmah period. Sukkalmah is
a title which first appears in the pre-Sargonic texts from Girsu, where the title seems,
from its use in an inscription of Urukagina, to denote something like ‘prime minister’
or ‘grand vizier’, an office clearly subservient to the ensí or paramount ruler in the ter-
ritory of Lagash (Hallo 1957: 113). The sukkalmah is well-attested in Mesopotamia
during the Ur III period, and it seems to have remained linked to the city-state of
Lagash. This may help explain why the title should have been used for the paramount
leader in post-Shimashki Susa and Elam, for the control of the eastern front of Ur during
the Ur III period, and thus Susa and Susiana (Fig. 6.1), seems to have fallen to the lot of
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Figure 6.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 6.



the sukkalmah at Lagash (Hallo 1957: 118; see also Vallat 1990a: 121). At Susa, Kuk-
Kirmash was the first to call himself sukkalmah, but his predecessor Shilhaha was the
first ruler to be called sukkalmah (Vallat 1990a: 121), and he is generally considered the
founding ancestor of the long line of sukkalmahs who reigned in the early second mil-
lennium BC. On the other hand, Shilhaha is identified in one text as the ‘chosen son of
Ebarat’, and it is generally believed that this refers to the same ruler as Ebarti II, ninth
king in the Shimashki kinglist discussed in Chapter 5 (Stolper 1982: 55).

Ebarat’s own position in all of this, and the historical mechanics of the transition
from the rule of Shimashki, the kinglist of which claims Ebarti II as one of its own, to
that of the sukkalmahs, the later sources for which identify Ebarat as ‘king of Anshan
and Susa’, must remain unclear so long as the absolute chronology of the early sukkal-
mahs is sketchy, but as noted above Vallat has recently suggested that the Susian suk-
kalmahs gradually overtook their highland Shimashkian ‘vassals’, finally achieving a
position of predominance in the political arena of southwestern Iran (Vallat 1996e:
315–16). As already described, Ishbi-Erra’s expulsion of Kindattu from Ur was followed
by a period of rapprochement between Isin, Eshnunna and Shimashki, marked once
more by several diplomatic marriages involving the daughters of Bilalama of Eshnunna
and Iddin-Dagan of Isin. However, the maintenance of cordial east-west relations was
soon interrupted by the appearance of a more aggressive ruler on the throne of Larsa.
Gungunum (1932–1906 BC), the fifth monarch to have ruled over Larsa since the
demise of the Ur III state, attacked and destroyed Bashime in his third year and Anshan
in his fifth year (Sigrist 1990: 7; Vallat 1996e: 313), and may have been in control of Susa
in his sixteenth year, depending on how one interprets a text from Susa (MDP 10: 21/4)
dated to this year of his reign (Stolper 1982: 56). The disbursement of sesame oil at Larsa
in year twelve of Sumuel’s reign (i.e. 1882 BC) to an anonymous ‘king of Anshan’,
however, suggests cordial relations with a highland ruler, not continuous subjugation
of this distant region by Larsa. It is tempting to interpret the demise of the Shimashki
line as a result of Gungunum’s hostilities, and the rise of the sukkalmahs as a resur-
gence following the region’s recovery from Larsa’ aggression, but this must remain
speculative (Carter and Stolper 1984: 27). An alternative reconstruction of early suk-
kalmah history would situate Gungunum’s attack c. 1927 BC just prior to the appear-
ance of Atta-hushu (Vallat 1989a; see also Pétrequin 1990), whom Vallat regards as a
usurper of the throne and not a biological descendant of Shilhaha (Vallat 1990a: 124;
1996e: 310).

Although there is still some uncertainty over the precise sequence of rulers in the
post-Shimashki period (Vallat 1996e), the variety in their titulature, consisting of no
fewer than seventeen different titles including all variants (Vallat 1990a: 120), has long
been recognized. Over half a century ago the late G.G. Cameron suggested that politi-
cal power was vested in a triumvirate consisting of the sukkalmah in the position of
paramount authority, followed by the sukkal (‘minister’) of Elam (and Shimashki), and
finally by the sukkal of Susa in third position (Cameron 1936: 71; see also Grillot and
Glassner 1991: 85). Upon the death of the reigning sukkalmah, the sukkal of Elam
and Shimashki acceded to his position, the sukkal of Susa moved up a rank to replace
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him, and a new family member was chosen to be sukkal of Susa. In fact, as the provi-
sional list of office-bearers and their titles shows (Table 6.1), the notion that simple tri-
umvirates always operated in the period c. 1900–1600 BC – as few as fourteen and as
many as twenty-four have been suggesed (Carter and Stolper 1984: 77, n. 178) – does
not seem to be borne out by the evidence.

Obviously there are titles additional to the three main ones just discussed which are
associated with the sukkalmahs and their relatives. Ippir of Susa may mean something
like ‘magistrate of Susa’, while adda lugal of Anshan and Susa may be an acknowledge-
ment of the ancestral primacy of Shilhaha as founder of the sukkalmah line since the
title means literally ‘father king’ (Vallat 1989b). The combined title ‘sukkal of Elam,
Shimashki and Susa’ may reflect real sovereignty over a more extended region than
either the sukkal of Elam or the sukkal of Susa enjoyed. How prince of Elam should be
differentiated from sukkal of Elam is unclear, just as the difference between the king
of Susa and sukkal of Susa is uncertain. The fact that a single individual, such as Kuk-
Kirmash could be simultaneously called not only sukkalmah but also sukkal of Elam,
Shimashki and Susa, or that Tan-Uli was called sukkalmah and sukkal of Elam and
Shimashki, clearly suggests that a tripartite division of power did not always obtain
(Vallat 1990a: 120).

Vallat has argued persuasively that Atta-hushu’s peculiar titulature demands a
special explanation, for he and Tetep-mada are the only ‘rulers’ not associated in eco-
nomic or legal texts with another sukkal or sukkalmah, as well as the only ones to bear
the title ‘shepherd of the people of Susa’. Furthermore, Atta-hushu is unique in using
the titles ‘shepherd of Inshushinak’, ‘sukkal and ippir’ and ‘he who holds the . . . of Susa’
(Vallat 1996e: 309–10). One might well ask whether Atta-hushu ever enjoyed the status
of supreme ruler if he never took the title sukkalmah? In fact, noting that Atta-hushu
is the only leader of the sukkalmah period whose texts are dated according to a
Babylonian era (in one case to year 16 of Gungunum, in another to year 1 of Sumu-
abum), Vallat has suggested that this lends weight to the idea that he came to power
with the help of Gungunum and was not a rightful inheritor of the position sukkalmah
(Vallat 1996e: 311). This might also explain why he never used this title, for his status
may have been that of a client of Larsa’s rather than an independent sukkalmah.

Equally problematic, and much debated over the years, has been the significance of
the term ruhushak, literally ‘sister’s son’ (see most recently Glassner 1994 and the cri-
tique by Vallat 1997a). Koschaker long ago signalled several possible interpretations of
the phrase, including that of the biological issue of a true marriage between siblings;
the biological issue of an exogamous marriage between a male and a female not of the
same social group as a result of which the ruhushak was recognized, however, as having
the juridical rights of a sister of her husband; the issue of biological parents who were
not siblings but who belonged to a society in which descent through a particular female
line needed to be indicated; and a legitimate descendant of a distant ancestor acknowl-
edged as the founder of a dynasty (Koschaker 1933: 54–5). The latter interpretation is
certainly the only one possible in some cases where the individual so named is separ-
ated in time by more than a century from the female identified as his father’s sister, but
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this explanation is just as obviously unsuited to other situations. In such cases, accord-
ing to F.W. König, we may be dealing not with the issue of an incestuous brother-sister
marriage, but with the adopted younger brother of a ruler (König 1957–71: 227) or
perhaps, more plausibly, with the adopted son of a ruler’s sister in cases in which a ruler
either had no biological issue of his own or in which his own son had predeceased him.
Doubtless because of the many unknowns involved in such speculations, Cameron
interpreted ruhushak simply as ‘descendant’ (Cameron 1936: 61). M. Lambert, on the
other hand, followed by Vallat, preferred to understand the term to mean ‘son of the
sister-wife of X’, an incestuous, biological reality perhaps in the time of Shilhaha which
became, from the time of Atta-hushu onward, an element of the royal titulary signify-
ing legitimacy rather than genealogical affiliation (Lambert 1971: 217; Vallat 1989a,
1994, 1995a: 1028–9; 1996e: 300–1). For the Soviet scholar, Y.B. Yusifov, on the other
hand, the term ruhushak ‘originally meant a son born to one related, or not, married
couple’, and he further suggested that it was a survival ‘of the dominating role of
descent on the female side, namely, on [the] sister’s line which gave the descendant the
right of succession to the throne’ (Yusifov 1974: 328). It must be stressed, however, that
any notion of ‘residual matriarchy’ (Vallat 1994: 8) in the earlier periods of Elamite or
Shimashkian history is pure speculation.

The early second millennium levels at Susa have yielded a large number of legal and
administrative documents, all written in Akkadian, and naming by and large individ-
uals with Akkadian personal names. This is in stark contrast to the names of the suk-
kalmahs themselves which are strictly Elamite. W.G. Lambert has suggested that one
explanation for this imbalance may lie in the fact that, just prior to and following the
fall of Ur, ‘the area received a sudden insurge of Akkadian speakers’, probably from the
southern districts of Umma and Lagash (Lambert 1991: 57), which would account for
the fact that ‘most names from OB [Old Babylonian] Susa are Semitic’ (Zadok 1991:
225).

Finally, a small group of seven texts, written in Akkadian, may be described as ‘funer-
ary documents’ (Steve and Gasche 1996). These documents, dating most probably to
the very end of the sukkalmah period, were found in 1914 in an area to the east of the
Achaemenid palace of Darius, possibly in association with a number of tombs exca-
vated there by de Mecquenem. Judging by the longest example the texts, which are
unparalleled in Mesopotamia, concern the taking of the deceased by the hand and
accompanying him to the final judgement.

Assyria, Babylonia and the sukkalmahs

Gungunum was far from the only aggressive ruler to have attempted to extend his influ-
ence eastwards. Siniddinam (1849–1843 BC), well-known for his building activities in
the Ebabbar shrine at Larsa, conquered the town of Ibrat on the Tigris, possibly to be
located near modern Kut el-Amara (Zadok 1987: 6). If Ibrat was under the control of the
sukkalmah of Susa and/or his sukkal, its loss might help explain the forging of an alli-
ance a few years later between Zambija of Isin (1836–1834 BC) and Elam, a coalition
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the defeat of which was commemorated in the year formula for Sîn-iqisham of Larsa’s
(1840–1836 BC) fifth year, ‘year Uruk, Kazallu, the army of the land of Elam and
Zambija the king of Isin were defeated’ (Sigrist 1990: 29). A text from Uruk found in
the palace of Sinkashid, a contemporary of Warad-Sin of Larsa (1834–1823 BC), which
records the disbursement of nearly 1.5 minas of gold (c. 750 g) for the manufacture of
vessels destined for the sukkalmah of Elam (Durand 1992), may well reflect the short-
lived alliance between Uruk and Elam. Just a few years later, however, perhaps in 1835
BC, Kutur-mapuk, son of Simti-Shilhak and father of Manzi-wartash, in turn conquered
Larsa. Kudur-mapuk, his father and his daughter all have seemingly Elamite names, but
he is called ‘father’ or ‘sheikh’ of Yamutbal or Emutbal (Zadok 1987: 6), a region located
just east of the Tigris (Edzard 1957: 105; Stol 1976: 63–72; see also Frayne 1992: 93 and
Map 13), as well as ‘father of the Amorite land (or mountain)’ (Hallo 1980: 194). As these
are generally held to be ‘Amorite’ designations, it has often been suggested that, in spite
of their names, the family of Kutur-mapuk were Amorites who had settled at some
point in the Trans-Tigridian area and there came under Elamite influence (e.g. Lambert
1991: 55), perhaps even serving the Elamites militarily (Edzard 1957: 168). In this con-
nection it is interesting to note that, in some of the letters from Susa dating to the suk-
kalmah period, Ishtaran, the city-god of Der, chief city of Yamutbal, is mentioned
(Lackenbacher 1994: 54).

It is not clear whether Kutur-mapuk’s conquest of Larsa was an independent act on
the part of the sheikh of Yamutbal or whether he was acting as an Elamite proxy (Edzard
1957: 168). Either way, it transformed Larsa’s political history, and for the next seventy
years a combined kingdom of Larsa and Yamutbal was ruled over by his two sons,
Warad-Sin (1834–1823 BC) and Rim-Sin I (1822–1763 BC). Not surprisingly, therefore,
most of the individuals with linguistically Elamite names who are mentioned outside
of Susa itself are to be found in the Old Babylonian texts from Larsa (Zadok 1987: 6).
Rim-Sin’s Elamite or quasi-Elamite origins seem to be reflected in a ‘Hymn to An’ (UET
VI 102), in which those origins ‘in the mountains where the divine powers are dis-
pensed for the principality’ are juxtaposed against the legitimacy of his calling as ‘shep-
herd of Sumer and Akkad’ (Steible 1975: 7). For many years it was thought that the
dating formula for Rim-Sin’s eighth year should be read ‘year Rim-Sin the king had built
the temple of Enki in Ur and the temple of Ninlil of Elam in the temple(-complex) of
Ninmara’ (Edzard 1957: 177, n. 970; see also Carter and Stolper 1984: 28), but more
recently a new reading of the divine name in question has resulted in dnin.é.NIM.ma
instead of dnin.líl-elam.ma, such that Ninlil of Elam has vanished and been replaced by
a ‘temple of Ninenimma’ (Stol 1976:19; Sigrist 1990: 41).

One of Rim-Sin’s most important contemporaries on the political stage of Western
Asia was certainly Shamshi-Adad (1813–1781 BC), the expansive ruler from Syria who,
after growing up as an exiled prince in Babylonia, marched northward, conquered
Ekallatum and Assur, and created the first Assyrian empire (Læssøe 1963: 41–2; Villard
1995). Shamshi-Adad’s eventually successful attempts to expand that empire east of the
Tigris late in his reign, beginning in his twenty-fifth year (1789 BC), certainly threat-
ened the inhabitants of the Zagros (Gutians, Turukkeans) as well as Elam itself, and a
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letter from Tell Shemshara (SH 827), which dates to Shamshi-Adad’s twenty-eighth
year (1785 BC) or one to two years subsequent to it (Eidem 1992: 16), informs us that
‘Shuruhtuh, the king of Elam’, i.e. the sukkalmah Shiruk-tuh, had raised an army of
12,000 troops as a contribution towards a joint force with Assyria, Eshnunna and
perhaps the Turukkeans (a Zagros people), the purpose of which was the destruction of
the Guti (Eidem 1985: 90; 1992: 18; Wu 1994: 186–7). A fragmentary alabaster stele
commemorating a long series of conquests in Elamite by naming a toponym and adding
the phrase ‘I took’ is probably to be attributed to Shiruk-tuh (Farber 1975: 78). If one
of the personal names there is restored as Indassu (Wu 1994: 186), then the likelihood
that the text indeed recounts Shiruk-tuh’s conquests is made even greater, for the Tell
Shemshara letter mentioned above specifically says that Shiruk-tuh’s ‘intention is
towards Indassu’, king of the Guti (Eidem 1985: 90; 1992: 18, 49). Interestingly, Indasu
was also the name of an ensí of Zabshali in the Ur III period (Kutscher 1989: 91)

A tantalizing glimpse of the status of the sukkalmahs at about this time is afforded
by a letter (A 7537) which was probably sent by Rimsin-Enlilkurgalani, an official in
the service of Rim-Sin, or Sin-muballit, Rim-Sin’s brother and viceroy of the northern
portion of his kingdom (thus Wu 1994: 169; Rowton 1967: 269 and Charpin and Durand
1991: 62 believe the letter’s author to have been Rim-Sin himself), to their Larsan
ambassadors at the court of the king of Eshnunna. Although badly damaged, the letter
instructs the envoys to tell the king of Eshnunna that ‘our lord’, i.e. Rim-Sin, ‘sent
(envoys) to the great king of Elam’. The letter is undated but was written when Dadusha
(?-1780 BC; Sasson 1995: 904) was king of Eshnunna. Whether this was before or after
Dadusha’s invasion of the Middle Euphrates district of Suhu c. 1783–1782 BC (Villard
1995: 881), we do not know. At any rate, Eshnunna was obviously strong at the time,
but it is the ‘great king of Elam’ who would seem to be the most important monarch
of the period, and this is one of the first hints of the power of the sukkalmahs in the
late Isin-Larsa period (Charpin and Durand 1991: 62).

Although initially successful in his eastward expansion, Shamshi-Adad was to die in
1781 BC and it has been suggested that the power vacuum thereby created was instru-
mental in allowing the expanding power of the sukkalmah to reverse the trend of
Assyrian expansion and, in league with Babylon and Mari, conquer the powerful
kingdom of Eshnunna (Charpin and Durand 1991: 64) at the end of Zimri-Lim’s eighth
year on the throne (a conquest which may have also caused the destruction of Tell
Harmal, ancient Shaduppum, at modern Baghdad; Charpin 1987: 117; for the date see
Durand 1994: 18) and possibly even allow the sukkalmah to make Eshnunna his tem-
porary home (van Dijk 1970: 65). But however that may be, it was the sukkalmah who
was in the predominant position vis-à-vis his subordinate allies. The Mari royal
archives contain examples of letters and extracts of letters sent by the sukkalmah to
Hammurabi of Babylon (1792–1750 BC) telling him to leave the towns of Eshnunna
alone or run the risk of invasion by the Elamite ruler, and enjoining him to sustain no
correspondence with his counterpart at Mari, Zimri-Lim (1776–1761 BC) (Durand 1994:
16). A similarly haughty tone was used in correspondence with Zimri-Lim and his
ambassadors; with Atamrum, king of Allahad, who was made to journey all the way to
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Anshan to receive a pardon; and with Ishme-Dagan, grandson of Shamshi-Adad and a
refugee at Babylon (Charpin and Durand 1991: 63). Even the prince of Qatna in Syria
proposed surrendering his principality to the Elamite king if the latter would take up
the fight on his behalf against the kingdom of Aleppo. That cities in Syria should defer
to the sukkalmah is remarkable to say the least, and a sure sign of the Elamite’s high
standing. Moreover, the Elamite king’s status is confirmed by the fact that the Syrian
and Babylonian rulers, each of whom addressed the other as ‘brother’, considered them-
selves ‘sons’ of the sukkalmah (Charpin and Durand 1991: 64). The reasons for this
great deference – apart from the conquest of Eshnunna and the disappearance of a pow-
erful rival with the death of Shamshi-Adad – might lie in the historical memory of the
part played by Shimashki in the downfall of Ur; in the vast resources of the Iranian
Plateau, human as well as natural, which helped prop up the sukkalmah’s legitimacy;
and in the eventual intrusion of Elam into the lucrative commercial network of
Anatolia and northern Mesopotamia (Charpin and Durand 1991: 64–5). Or was the
latter in fact the objective of that Elamite expansion in the year Zimri-Lim 9 which
brought soldiers from Elam and Eshnunna to Shubat-Enlil, Shamshi-Adad’s capital
(Charpin 1986), along with a governor?

Whatever the material and psychological modalities of the esteem in which the suk-
kalmah was held by his western colleagues, it is obvious from the Mari texts that gift
exchange between Elam and Mari went hand in hand with the exchange of envoys, and
that one of the material benefits accruing to Mari for a period of about two-and-a-half
years from the beginning of Zimri-Lim 7 to the middle of year 9 was the opportunity
of acquiring tin (Table 6.2). As the texts show clearly, a number of leading merchants
or commercial agents were entrusted with mounting trading expeditions to Susa, but
the king was personally involved in some cases as well (Durand 1986: 122–5; see also
1990). Zimri-Lim is known to have had at his disposal some 970 minas (1 mina�c. 500
g) during a voyage which he undertook early in his eighth year and to have distributed
as gifts no less than 821 minas (410.5 kgs) to the kings of Aleppo, Hazor, Ugarit and
Ursum (Joannès 1991: 68). It is probable, particularly given the archaeological evidence
for links between Susa and Bactria at this time (see below), that Afghanistan was the
source of Elam’s tin (Potts 1997: 269). This suggestion finds corroboration, moreover,
in the fact that lapis lazuli, most probably from the Badakhshan region of Afghanistan
and much sought after by Zimri-Lim, was acquired from Elam at this time as well
(Guichard 1996).

The brief period of cordial relations just described was one result of a rapprochement
between Mari and Elam following their joint conquest with Babylon of the kingdom of
Eshnunna, prior to which time Eshnunna and Assur had stood between Mari and the
acquisition of Elamite tin at a good price (Joannès 1991: 68, 70). This situation,
however, was soon to change. Although we do not have all of the details, it seems clear
that the sukkalmah had no intention of sharing the advantages gained by the conquest
of Eshnunna with his colleagues at Mari and Babylon, and when Hammurabi occupied
Mankisum and Upi, two towns along the frontier of the kingdoms of Eshnunna and
Babylon, he was threatened by Siwe-palar-huppak of Elam (see Grillot and Glassner
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1990), who claimed them for himself, ordered their liberation forthwith, and threatened
to invade Hammurabi’s kingdom if this were not done (Charpin and Durand 1991: 63).
Simultaneously the sukkalmah demanded that the king of Mari terminate his relations
with Hammurabi (Charpin 1990: 109). This was apparently going too far, and it would
appear that the sukkalmah’s dictatorial manner prompted the formation of an anti-
Elamite axis consisting of Mari, Babylon and the kingdom of Aleppo (Charpin and
Durand 1991: 65).

Thanks to a letter describing the oath of alliance between Zimri-Lim and
Hammurabi we have a rare window on the actual ceremony at which a formal agree-
ment between Babylon and Mari was sealed, while the text of Hammurabi’s oath of
allegiance, prepared by a scribe at Mari, shows the king of Babylon committing himself
in no uncertain terms: ‘From now on, as long as I live, I shall indeed be the enemy of
Siwepalarhuppak. I shall not let my servants or my messengers mingle with his ser-
vants, and I shall not dispatch them to him. I shall not make peace with
Siwepalarhuppak without the approval of Zimri-Lim . . . If I plan to make peace with
Siwepalarhuppak, I shall certainly consult with Zimri-Lim’ (Sasson 1995: 909; see also
Charpin 1990: 110). Considering the fact that Zimri-Lim had concluded a treaty with
Ibal-pi-El II, king of Eshnunna, in the fourth year of his reign, yet by his eighth year had
joined the coalition with Babylon and Elam against Eshnunna, which resulted in the
probable massacre of Ibal-pi-El and his entire family (Durand 1994: 18; witness the year
name for Zimri-Lim 8: ‘year when Zimri-Lim sent allied troops to Elam’), the king of
Mari may have had a jaundiced view of alliances such as these. If not, he certainly ought
to have. In the thirtieth year of his reign (1764/3 BC), Hammurabi defeated the army of
Elam which had recruited from the extremity of Marhashi, Subartu, Gutium, Eshnunna
and Malgium (van Dijk 1970: 65); the following year (1763/2 BC) he again campaigned
against Eshnunna, Subartu and Gutium, and crushed Larsa as well; and the next year
(1762/1 BC) Hammurabi’s troops marched into Mari, defeated Zimri-Lim and destroyed
his kingdom (Sasson 1995: 911).

Thereafter historical sources on the sukkalmahs become very sparse. Neither a ref-
erence to cereals, perhaps intended to be sold in Elam, in the twenty-sixth year of the
reign of Ammiditana of Babylon (i.e. 1658 BC) nor an allusion to Kuk-Nashur of Elam
in a source from the first year of Ammisaduqa of Babylon’s reign can be adduced as evi-
dence that Elam had become tributary to the Babylonian king (Zadok 1987: 11).

Khuzistan in the time of the sukkalmahs

Architectural remains from the period of the sukkalmahs have been exposed both on
the Ville Royale and on the Apadana at Susa. In the course of some twenty-one seasons
of excavation on the Ville Royale, R. Ghirshman revealed no fewer than fifteen major
stratigraphic levels in a deposit c. 15 m deep. Levels XV to XII in Chantier A show a
changing plan of domestic and public architecture and can be assigned to the sukkal-
mah period. As Carter has observed, ‘a “chapel” from A XV, the large households of A
XIV (Fig. 6.2), the industrial area of A XIII with its kilns, and the house of the temple
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prostitutes in A XII (Fig. 6.3) give some idea of the variety of functions within the city
during the early second millennium’ (Carter 1985: 47; see also Trümpelmann 1981). As
Steve has shown (Steve 1994: 25–7), tablets recovered in the large house on the east side
of the Ville Royale excavation (‘Complexe Est’) in A XII and A XI can be linked to the
reigns of half a dozen of the latest sukkalmahs, as well as to Kidinu, ‘king of Susa and
Anshan’ and founder of the first post-sukkalmah dynasty (Table 6.3; see also Chapter
7). As Steve has stressed, this is a sure sign that the first ‘kings of Susa and Anshan’ fol-
lowed on directly from the last of the sukkalmahs. On the Apadana, excavations in
what had been a huge pit dug in the Islamic era (Chantier 24) revealed a complex of
rooms with many associated, intramural graves built up against a large packed mud
(pisé) wall of Susa I date. The third phase (‘troisième état’) of this complex could be asso-
ciated ceramically with levels A XV and B VI-V in Ghirshman’s Ville Royale excava-
tions, c. 1970–1750 BC (Steve and Gasche 1990: 16, 18, 23).

Building inscriptions in the form of dedications inscribed on bricks are a source of
precise information on the building activities of various sukkals and sukkalmahs at
Susa during the early second millennium BC. Five rulers from this period were active
at the site (Table 6.4), where work was done on a ramp, a temple for Ishmekarab, and a
temple for Inshushinak known as the ‘Ekikuanna’. The goddess Ishmekarab was
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Figure 6.2 House of Ra-bi-bi in Ville Royale A, level XIV, excavated by Ghirshman (after Ghirshman
1965: Fig. 3). The letters identify the individual courtyards within the house.



thought to escort the dead on their way to final judgement by Inshushinak, chief deity
of Susa (Malbran-Labat 1995: 194). The building activities of the sukkalmahs outside
of Susa are also attested by inscribed bricks (or fragments thereof) at several sites.
Material attributable to Temti-Agun is known from the site of Choga Pahan East in
Khuzistan (Stolper and Wright 1990), while the name of Siwe-palar-huppak is attested
on a brick inscription from Tal-i Malyan which tells us that ‘Siwe-palar-huppak, sukkal
of Elam, [built] a temple’ (Stolper 1982: 60). A fragment of an alabaster socle belonging
to Simut-wartash is also known from Liyan, near Bushire (see below) (Malbran-Labat
1995: 19, 217, n. 23).

There are a number of distinctive categories of material culture dating to the sukkal-
mah period which deserve some attention. Generally speaking, the ceramics at Susa
continue to follow the traditional, largely Mesopotamian forms of the preceding
Shimashki phase (Carter and Stolper 1984: 148). Large vats set in the ground beneath
the plastered, baked brick floor of a building in Ville Royale A XII, contained in one case
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Figure 6.3 Ville Royale A, level XII (after Steve 1994: Fig. 2).

Table 6.3. References to sukkalmahs in texts from ville Royale A, levels
XI and XII

Ville Royale A level Text Royal references

XI 7 Temti-halki, Kuk-Nashur (IV?)
11 Tan-Uli, Kuk-Nashur (IV?)
12, 19, 20 Kuk-Nashur (III?), Kudu-zulush II

XII 91 Kuk-Nashur (III? IV?)
13 Kidinu



a set of five beakers. This has been interpreted as an ancient beer keg and drinking mugs
by one scholar (Trümpelmann 1981: 39ff.). Fine grey pottery with incised and punctate
decoration, including geometric shapes and concentric circles filled with a white sub-
stance (Fig. 6.4), forms a coherent group found over a large area extending from Nuzi in
the northeast, to Tell Asmar (ancient Eshnunna) and Tell Hasan in the Diyala region,
Godin Tepe and Chogha Gavaneh in central western Iran, Tello in southern
Mesopotamia, Susa in Khuzistan, and Tal-i Malyan in Fars (Carter 1990: 96). The style
of much of this material is so similar that the existence of a single production centre
has been suggested (Delougaz 1952: 120). Given the extensive interaction between the
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Table 6.4. Brick inscriptions showing the building activities of various sukkalmahs
at Susa

Ruler Text Reference

Kuk-Kirmash For Inshushinak, his lord, Kuk-Kirmash, sukkalmah, sukkal of IRS 18
Elam, of Shimashki and of Susa, sister’s son of Shilhaha, did not
re-do the ancient temple but restored the Ekikuanna (with) a
new wall of baked bricks; he built (it) for his life

Atta-hushu Atta-hushu, the shepherd of the people of Susa, beloved servant IRS 10
of Inshushinak, sister’s son of Shilhaha, built a ramp

" Atta-hushu, the shepherd of Inshushinak, sister’s son of Shilhaha, IRS 11
restored the ancient sanctuary; he did it for his life

" Atta-hushu, the shepherd of Inshushinak, sister’s son of Shilhaha, IRS 12
made a stele of justice, he had it erected in the marketplace. He
who does not know the just price, May the Sun (Utu? Shamash?
Nahhunte?) inform him.

" Atta-hushu, the shepherd of the people of Susa, sister’s son of IRS 13
Shilhaha, his beloved dwelling which he de[sired? . . .]

Temti-Agun Temti-Agun, sukkal of Susa, sister’s son of Shiruktuh, has built a IRS 14
temple of baked bricks for Ishmekarab, for the life of Kutir-
Nahhunte, for the life of Lila-irtash, for his own life, for the life
of Temti-hisha-hanesh, for the life of his venerated?/gracious?
mother Welkisha

Temti-halki Temti-halki, sukkalmah, sukkal of Elam, of Shimashki and of IRS 15
Susa, sister’s son of Shilhaha, beloved brother of Kurigugu, for his
life, he has built the temple of baked bricks for Inshushinak

" For Inshushinak, the great king, Temti-halki, sukkalmah of Elam IRS 16
(and) of Shimashki, sister’s son of Shilhaha, his beloved brother
of Kur[igugu . . .]

Kuk-Nashur For Inshushinak, his lord, Kuk-Nashur, sukkalmah, sukkal of IRS 17
Elam, of Shimashki and of Susa, sister’s son of Shilhaha, has
built for his life the High-temple of baked bricks of the Acropole
of Inshushinak

Notes:
IRS�Malbran-Labat 1995



sukkalmahs, Eshnunna, Larsa and Babylon, the distribution of this pottery is scarcely
surprising.

Vessels made of a unique bitumen compound containing ground-up calcite and
quartz grains are also characteristic of Susa in the early second millennium. Naturally
available at many spots around Susa and in Khuzistan generally (Connan and
Deschesne 1996: 228–337; see also Marschner, Duffy and Wright 1978), bitumen com-
pound was used as early as the Susa I period, but its most extensive exploitation seems
to have occurred during the early second millennium when a wide range of artistically
fashioned tripod vessels, bowls and cups, some with animal protomes (Pl. 6.1, Fig. 6.5),
were fashioned from this material (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 99–105; Connan and
Deschesne 1996: 238–62). It is now clear that the bitumen compound was formed into
bars or blocks and fired at 250˚ C. In this way it acquired the hardness of a stone and
could be carved as such (Connan and Deschesne 1996: 117). One of the finest examples
of a bitumen compound vessel, showing a recumbent ram, was discovered in the Ishtar-
Kititum temple at Tell Ischali in the Diyala (Porada 1965: 52, Fig. 33; see also Calmeyer
1995a: 445, Abb. 1) and is surely a sign of the frequent contact which took place
between the kingdom of Eshnunna and Susa during the sukkalmah period. A fragmen-
tary caprid head, broken at the neck, is known from Uruk (Lindemeyer and Martin
1993: Taf. 11.139a), while a nearly complete vessel was discovered at Choga Mish as
well (Kantor 1977). Bitumen compound was also used extensively to fashion cylinder
and stamp seals at Susa during this period (Connan and Deschesne 1996: 289ff.).

In the realm of terracotta we find an enormous number of both male and female fig-
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Figure 6.4 Punctate and incised greyware vessels from Susa (after de Mecquenem 1943: Fig. 46).



urines at Susa during the sukkalmah period. Male figurines were most numerous at
this time and include a diverse range of types including bearded figures with horned
crowns, most likely representing deities; musicians holding e.g. oud or mandolin-like
string instruments and ‘crooked pipes’, presumably a wind instrument; men holding
monkeys; and men, perhaps priests, grasping kids or lambs to their chest. Turning to
the female figurines, these normally show the complete human figure nude with the
arms folded across the chest, hands clasped beneath the breasts. The majority of these
figurines were mould-made, as the recovery of actual moulds attests (Spycket 1992).
Nude females lying on terracotta bed models are also known, as they are from contem-
porary contexts in Mesopotamia, such as Isin and Tello (Trümpelmann 1981: 42–3).
Females wearing the fleecy garment known in Mesopotamian iconography as the kau-
nakes are also depicted. These are interpreted as representations of deities because of
their horned crowns (Spycket 1992: 123–4). Finally, Susa has yielded several examples
of apparently handmade terracotta plaques with incised ‘drawings’, apparently ‘artists’
trial pieces or studies for sculptural production’ (Winter 1996: 398).

Turning now to the metal work of the period (Tallon 1987: 341ff.), much of it derives
from the poorly published and as yet largely unevaluated terracotta ‘sarcophagus’
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Plate 6.1 Bitumen compound bowl (Sb 2740) with carved animal decoration from Susa (22 cm long).
© Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



graves excavated by R. de Mecquenem. Weapons were represented by a typologically
broad range of socketed axeheads, spear and lanceheads, arrowheads, and daggers.
Agricultural or horticultural tools included adzes, sickles and hoes, while metal vessels
included open bowls, cauldrons, deep ‘buckets’, vases, and an embossed bowl.
Alongside silver and gold bracelets, earrings, and beads, sometimes used in conjunction
with semi-precious stones such as agates in bracelets and necklaces, copper or bronze
jewellery was also found. Small copper figurines (c. 10–20 cm high) of horned deities,
one of which was originally gold-plated and another of which is shown seated in a
chariot (Fig. 6.6) are also attested at this time. One of the more important metal types
found at Susa in the early second millennium is a socketed axe with a flaring blade (Pl.
6.2) which has come to be known as the ‘Atta-hushu type’ axe because of the fact that
one of the known examples bears the following engraved inscription: ‘Atta-hushu,
sister’s son of Shilhaha, he who holds the reins (?) of the people of Susa, Ibni-Adad his
servant, has given him this bronze axe’ (Sollberger and Kupper 1971: 261). Ibni-Adad
was a well-known scribe whose son Rim-Adad and grandson Adad-rabi also served
Atta-hushu (Vallat 1989a: 34, 1996e: 304; see also Grillot and Glassner 1993). At least
one terracotta figurine from Susa, although headless, shows the male figure clearly
grasping an axe with an ‘Atta-hushu-type’ axehead in his left hand (Spycket 1992: Pl.
92.775). Moreover, similar axes are attested on sukkalmah-period seals and seal-
impressions from Susa. The incidence of tin use in bronze, particularly favoured for
weaponry, increased in the early second millennium (Tallon 1987: 351), hardly surpris-
ing given what was said above about Elam’s access to tin during this period.

The glyptic of Susa during the early second millennium was as heterogeneous as its
metalwork. Nearly one hundred cylinder seals from Susa can be considered ‘Old
Babylonian’ in style, strongly reflecting Mesopotamian styles and iconography, while
somewhat more than that number differ enough from the glyptic of the Isin-Larsa and
Old Babylonian periods to be classified as ‘popular Elamite’ (Amiet 1972a: 226–64).
Seals attributable to this latter group are also known from Tal-i Malyan, Persepolis and
the art market (Seidl 1990; Porada 1990). At least two cylinder seals from Susa, one of
which has been heavily worn, can be considered ‘Cappadocian’, i.e. deriving from
Anatolia and showing clear similarities to material from level 1b at Kültepe (ancient
Kanesh), while several seal-impressions and at least one seal are just as clearly Syrian
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Figure 6.5 Sb 2740�Pl. 6.1 (after Connan and Duschesne 1996: 242).



in origin. The historical ties between Mari and the sukkalmahs, and the activities of
the latter in northern Syria discussed above undoubtedly provide the explanation for
the appearance of such material at Susa (Amiet 1985a: 11; see also 1972a: 212).

Susa is thought to have covered an area of c. 85 ha by the sukkalmah period, when
roughly twenty new villages were founded as well (Carter and Stolper 1984: 150).
Settlement, though sparser, is also attested at this time in some of the adjacent valley
systems to the east, including Ram Hormuz and Izeh (Bayani 1979: 99–103), while
sukkalmah-period levels are found at Tepe Farukhabad in the Deh Luran plain to the
north as well (Wright 1981, Carter 1981).

Dilmun, Magan, Bactria and Elam

From the time of the sukkalmahs comes a growing body of evidence, both epigraphic
and archaeological, reflecting ties between Susa, Elam and Anshan, the regions border-
ing the Persian Gulf and Bactria (northern Afghanistan/southern Uzbekistan).
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Figure 6.6 Bronze deity and chariot from Susa (after Tallon, Hurtel and Drilhon 1989: Pl. II).



I/Enzag/k, the chief deity of Dilmun – a name denominating Bahrain and the adjacent
mainland of what is today eastern Saudi Arabia (Potts 1990b) – was either venerated at
Susa by a temple and a paved walkway of early second millennium date dedicated to
Ea, Inshushinak and Enzag (Vallat 1983a: 93), or else Inshushinak had, as one of his epi-
thets, the name of the Dilmunite deity (Vallat 1997d). Be that as it may, contact with
Dilmun is in any case evinced by four ‘classic’ Dilmun stamp seals made of softstone
which have been found at Susa, six imitation Dilmun stamp seals made of bitumen
compound which are probably local copies of actual Dilmun-style seals (Connan and
Deschesne 1996: 291–2, nos. 299–304), two cylinder seals reminiscent both in iconog-
raphy and execution of Dilmun stamp seals, a clay sealing with the impression of a
Dilmun seal, and a tablet (Pl. 6.3, Fig. 6.7) bearing the impression of a Dilmun seal
(Amiet 1986f: 265–8). These last two finds are particularly interesting, for while the
sealing may have come off of a commodity sealed in Dilmun and shipped to Susa, the
tablet is a contract resembling others from Susa, which concerns three brothers
(Elamatum, A’abba, and Milki-El son of Tem-Enzag) who loaned 10 minas of copper to
one Ekiba, about to depart on a business trip, against a guarantee by one Milku-danum
(Lambert 1976: 71). An answer to the question of why the tablet, probably written at
Susa, was sealed using a Dilmun seal, is suggested by the Milki-El’s father’s name, Tem-
Enzag, which contains in slightly variant form the name of the chief deity of Dilmun,
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Plate 6.2 Atta-hushu-type bronze axe (Sb 10236) from Susa. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



I/Enzag/k. Nor is this the only written source for such a link with Dilmun, for another
account text found in 1965–66 in ‘Chantier A’ and probably belonging to a small archive
dating to the reign of the sukkalmah Kutir-Nahhunte I, records the delivery of 17.5
minas of silver ‘brought by the Dilmunite’ (de Meyer 1966: 117). If the fragmentary
Akkadian inscription found in 1913 at Bushire, on the Persian Gulf, by M. Pézard which
names Simut-wartash is indeed attributable to the sukkal of this name, son of Shiruk-
tuh (Vallat 1984a: 258; Carter and Stolper 1984: 31), then this might suggest that the
control of the sukkalmahs was well entrenched along the Gulf coast and that the links
with Dilmun may have proceeded via Fars just as easily as up the Gulf and along the
Karkheh river.

Soft-stone vessels from the Oman peninsula (ancient Magan) were certainly finding
their way to southwestern Iran in the second millennium BC. Although the number of
extant examples is small, a characteristic lid with dotted circle decoration is known
from the foundation deposit of the Inshushinak temple on the Acropole at Susa (de
Miroschedji 1973: Pl. 7e; Häser 1988: Abb. 42.531), while a similar lid and a large frag-
ment of a hole-mouth vessel were discovered by M. Pézard during his excavations at
Bushire (ancient Liyan) in 1913 (Häser 1988: 100). As with the alabaster ‘booty of
Magan’ discussed in Chapter 4, it is most likely that the contents of these soft-stone
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Plate 6.3 Economic text (Sb 11221�12404, 4.7�6.3 cm) from Susa with an impression made by a
Dilmun stamp seal. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



vessels were the desired commodity, rather than the vessels themselves. Whether
copper from Magan reached Susa at this time, as it had done in the late Early Dynastic
era (see Chapter 4), we do not know.

Bactria was the source of a distinctive group of square-based, soft-stone flasks found
at Susa (Amiet 1980a), as well as a small number of pieces of imported stone statuary,
an inlaid eagle pendant, a stone column, and a compartmented bronze stamp seal
(Amiet 1986c: Figs. 97, 106, 108). These Bactrian objects are likely to have travelled to
Susa as a by-product of the much more important trade in tin discussed above.
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Figure 6.7 Sb 11221�12404�Pl. 6.1 (after Lambert 1976: Fig. 1).



Sites in Fars

In Chapter 5 it was noted that the Kaftari period at Tal-i Malyan overlapped with the
late Akkadian, Ur III, Isin-Larsa and Old Babylonian periods, or the Shimashki and suk-
kalmah periods at Susa. For this reason it is unnecessary to again review the situation
there. Two rock reliefs datable to this period have been located in Fars, and these show
strong iconographic links to some of the popular Elamite glyptic mentioned above.

The best preserved of the two reliefs is at Kurangun (Seidl 1986; Vanden Berghe 1986a
with earlier lit.), roughly halfway between Bishapur and Behbehan in western Fars (Fig.
6.8). The left and right-hand panels are of much later, Neo-Elamite date (eighth/seventh
centuries BC). The central panel shows a male deity with horned crown seated on a
coiled serpent throne. Behind him sits a female deity, likewise crowned, wearing the
kaunakes garment. Each holds a pair of serpents in his/her left hand. In his right hand
the male deity holds a ‘flowing vase’ out of which streams of water flow towards the
first of three worshippers who flank the divine pair on either side. The identification
of the deities in question has never been clearly ascertained, but it has been suggested
that they may represent the god Inshushinak and the goddess Napirisha, the ‘divine
Anshanite couple’ par excellence (Vanden Berghe 1986a: 159 with further refs.; cf.
Carter 1989: 147 for a contrary view).

As for the date of the relief, it should be noted that the representation of a deity seated
on a serpent throne found in the central panel is attested on a number of impressions of
seals assigned to the ‘popular Elamite’ group (Amiet 1980c: 48–9; see also de Miroschedji
1981a; Trokay 1991), including some made by seals belonging to specific sukkalmahs
or other royalty. These include the seals of ‘Sirahupitir, the scribe, son of Inzuzu, servant
of Atta-hushu’ used on two tablets from Susa (Amiet 1972a: 296, no. 2327); Tetep-mada,
‘shepherd of Susa, sister’s son of Shilhaha’ (Amiet 1972a: 260, no. 2016); Kuk-Nashur II,
‘sukkal of Susa, sister’s son of Temti-agun’ (Amiet 1972a: 260, no. 2015; see also Steve
1994: 26; Vallat 1997c); and Tan-Uli (Pls. 6.4–5), ‘sukkalmah, sukkal of Elam and
Shimashki, sister’s son of Shilhaha’ (Amiet 1972a: 297, no. 2330; Harper, Aruz and
Tallon 1992: 117; Vallat 1989c). The serpent throne appears on several more pieces from
Susa, none of which can be attributed to a specific personnage (e.g. Amiet 1972a: 260,
no. 2017; 1994c: Fig. 5), as well as on a seal impression from Haft Tepe in Khuzistan (de
Miroschedji 1981a: 15; Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 117). The glyptic evidence sup-
ports a date in the sukkalmah period for the Kurangun relief (e.g. Amiet 1992b: 259; see
also Vanden Berghe 1983: 114; 1986a: 162, n. 23; Seidl 1986; Carter 1989: 145).

A badly preserved remnant of a second relief, located at Naqsh-i Rustam, near
Persepolis, also shows two seated deities, one of whom sits on a serpent throne (Fig.
6.9). Unfortunately, a much later Sasanian relief has destroyed most of the earlier
Elamite relief (Porada 1965: 67; Vanden Berghe 1983: 29).

Conclusion

The prestige and influence of the sukkalmah during the early second millennium
undoubtedly represent the apogee of Elamite political influence in Western Asia. Never

182 the archaeology of elam



Fi
gu

re
 6

.8
T

h
e 

ro
ck

 r
el

ie
f 

at
 K

u
ra

n
gu

n
 (a

ft
er

 V
an

de
n

 B
er

gh
e 

19
86

a:
 F

ig
. 2

).



184 the archaeology of elam

Plate 6.4 Tablet fragment (Sb 8748, 6.9�5.8 cm) from Susa impressed with the seal of Tan-Uli. ©
Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales
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Plate 6.5 Sealed, upper edge of Sb 8748. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



before had Elamite political power been projected so far to the west, and it is unlikely
that it had ever been projected equally far to the east. At no later period did any Elamite
monarch enjoy a role comparable to that played by the sukkalmah in the balance of
power between Babylonia, Assyria and Mari. As in the preceding Shimashki-period, it
is difficult to find physical manifestations in the archaeological record of Susa, Tal-i
Malyan or Tepe Farukhabad which corroborate the enormous influence of Elam at this
time. Yet this very fact may be an indication that we are looking in the wrong places
for the sources of Elamite power and prestige. These lay, perhaps, not with the settled
communities of Susa or Anshan, the former a thoroughly Mesopotamianized city, the
latter a fairly provincial centre in the highlands, more a Dodge City than an El Dorado.
Perhaps the ‘wealth of nations’ in this case grew from the manpower on which the suk-
kalmah could draw. Without entering into the debate concerning the evidence required
in order to recognize ‘nomads’ in the archaeological record, perhaps we must look to
the mountain-dwellers of Elam for the levees raised by the sukkalmah when he
marched against the Guti. Perhaps these were little different from the fierce tribes who
refused to submit to Alexander the Great fifteen hundred years later (see Chapter 9).
Perhaps it was human as much as natural resources which bought the influence of the
sukkalmah in the courts of Hammurabi, Shamshi-Adad and Zimri-Lim. Admittedly,
this is a difficult assertion to prove, for as yet our archaeology is the archaeology of
Susa and Anshan, our texts limited largely to the perspective of the cuneiform-using
West.

During the early second millennium BC tin was probably the most important exotic
commodity in circulation in Western Asia. Assur traded it to the cities of Anatolia, as
the Old Assyrian caravan texts make clear, and the king of Mari, as we have seen, dis-
tributed it to his clients further west (Kuhrt 1995: 94, 101 with extensive bibliography).
The tantalizing references to tin from Elam in the Mari letters suggests that the power
of the sukkalmah, while not exclusively based on the ownership of this scarce resource,
may have rested to a not inconsiderable extent on an ability to control the flow of tin
to the West.
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Figure 6.9 Elamite rock relief at Naqsh-i Rustam (after Seidl 1986: Abb. 2b).
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7

THE KINGDOM OF SUSA AND ANSHAN

The period of the sukkalmahs was followed by the Middle Elamite period. While details of the
transition between these two eras are lacking, the onset of the Middle Elamite period is usually
put at c. 1500 BC, its end c. 1100 BC. Three phases have been distinguished, each marked by a
different dynasty named after its founder or most significant early leader (thus the Kidinuids,
Igihalkids, and Shutrukids). This is the period when the title ‘king of Susa and Anshan’, as it is
expressed in Akkadian texts, or ‘king of Anshan and Susa’, according to the usage of the Elamite
sources, is attested.

The first phase of this period (Middle Elamite I, c. 1500–1400 BC) is notable not only for the
wealth of evidence from Susa but for the foundation of a new and important site at Haft Tepe by
a king named Tepti-ahar. The second phase (Middle Elamite II, c. 1400–1200 BC) is characterized
by inter-marriage with the royal family of the contemporary Kassite dynasty in Babylonia. This
was also the time when one of the Middle Elamite II period’s most important rulers, Untash-
Napirisha, founded yet another important new site at Choga Zanbil, ancient Al Untash-
Napirisha, complete with a stepped temple tower or ziggurat, where the deities of the highlands
were worshipped alongside those of the lowlands. Susa, too, provides abundant evidence of
occupation at this time. The third phase (Middle Elamite III, c. 1200–1100 BC) saw the overthrow
of the Kassites by one of the most important figures in Elamite history, Shutruk-Nahhunte. It
was he, following his conquest of southern Mesopotamia, who brought to Susa such significant
monuments as the law code of Hammurabi, the victory stele of the Old Akkadian king Naram-
Sin, and many other pieces of Mesopotamian statuary, booty taken during his victorious cam-
paign in 1158 BC. Shutruk-Nahhunte’s son and successor, Kutir-Nahhunte, meted out even more
punishment to his western neighbours, removing the all-important cult statue of Marduk from
his temple at Babylon. Likewise Kutir-Nahhunte’s successor, Shilhak-Inshushinak, campaigned
widely, particularly in eastern and northeastern Mesopotamia.

Important archaeological finds from this latest phase of the Middle Elamite era have been
recovered at Tal-i Malyan in Fars, and rock reliefs in the Bakhtiyari mountains add yet another
dimension to our understanding of political fragmentation and religious practice in this period.
A number of significant sites, as yet unexcavated, are also known in Fars and Khuzistan where
bricks inscribed in Elamite, often mentioning shrines to particular deities, have been found.

If the Mesopotamian literary tradition is to be believed, the Middle Elamite period was brought
to a close by Nebuchadnezzar I (1125–1104 BC), the fourth king of the southern Babylonian
Dynasty of the Sealand (a term which refers to the southern marshes of Iraq) who is said to have
revenged Kutir-Nahhunte’s removal of the statue of Marduk by conquering Elam. Thus we reach
the end of an important era in Elamite history, one in which the unity of highland Anshan and
lowland Susa was expressed in the titulature of its kings, and revealed in a wealth of archaeolog-
ical remains from sites like Tal-i Malyan, Kul-e Farah, Choga Zanbil, Haft Tepe and Susa. It is a
period from which much information on Elamite religion has come down to us, and one in which
Elam again figured prominently in political affairs which transcended the boundaries of modern
Iran.



Introduction

Due to the scarcity of synchronisms between the later sukkalmahs and Babylonian his-
torical chronology, as well as a dearth of radiocarbon dates, it has long proven difficult
to fix the end of the sukkalmah period and the beginning of what is generally referred
to as the Middle Elamite era (Fig. 7.1). For the most part it has been a matter of making
educated guesses, yet even so estimates have run the gamut from c. 1600/1500 to
1300/1200 BC. Some years ago Stolper argued that, given the existence of at least five
rulers following Kuk-Nashur II, the contemporary of Ammisaduqa of Babylon
(1646–1626 BC), ‘The sukkalmah dynasty therefore certainly lasted through the seven-
teenth, probably well into the sixteenth, and possibly as late as the early fifteenth
century BC’ (Carter and Stolper 1984: 32). A decade later M.-J. Steve reviewed the evi-
dence in the context of his analysis of the epigraphic evidence from Ville Royale A XII,
as discussed in the previous chapter, stressing the following points (Steve 1994: 28):

1 given the synchronism between Ammisaduqa and Kuk-Nashur II (Vallat 1993b),
the mid-point of the latter’s reign might be reasonably placed around 1620 BC

2 following Kuk-Nashur one must account for at least four rulers, Kudu-zulush II,
Tan-Uli, Temti-halki and Kuk-Nashur III, before the advent of Kidinu and a new
dynasty (Middle Elamite I)

3 one might therefore allot the time span from 1620 to 1500 BC for the last of the
sukkalmahs

As noted in Chapter 6, Ville Royale A XII contained tablets impressed with the seal
of Kuk-Nashur III (or IV?), the iconography of which is extremely reminiscent of that
found on the seal of another late sukkalmah, Tan-Uli. Moreover, the same level pro-
duced a text sealed with the cylinder of Kidinu, first ‘king of Susa and Anshan’ and
founder of a new, post-sukkalmah dynasty. Thus, whatever his absolute dates may be,
it is clear that, barring severe stratigraphic perturbation in A XII, no time gap of any
sort existed between the last sukkalmah and the first Middle Elamite ruler.
Nevertheless, the differing titulature clearly suggests that a major dynastic change had
occurred and with it a departure, if not a rupture, had taken place in Elamite history.

To what extent that change did or did not have something to do with events in the
wider world is, however, unclear. Some scholars have pointed to the rise of the kingdom
of Mitanni under Shaushtatar in the period c. 1500–1450 BC, and to his conquest of
Assyria and Babylonia (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 91), but just how this may
have impacted on the late sukkalmahs is difficult to assess. A tempting if obscure his-
torical correlation is suggested by the Babylonian Chronicle of Early Kings which
reports that Ea-gamil, eleventh and last king of the First Dynasty of the Sealand, went
to Elam (Brinkman 1968: 150) after which Ulam-Burash (Ulam-Buriash), brother of the
Kassite king Kashtiliashu, ‘conquered the Sealand and became its overlord’ (Brinkman
1976: 318). The term ‘Sealand’ denoted appropriately enough that region of southern-
most Mesopotamia largely comprised of the swampy region south of Ur (Brinkman
1993a). Zadok assumes that Ea-gamil in fact fled in the wake of a Kassite conquest
(Zadok 1987: 13), whereas the Chronicle makes it clear that the conquest only followed
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Figure 7.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 7.



Ea-gamil’s departure. In either case, it is interesting, as Zadok notes, that the fourth and
fifth kings of the First Dynasty of the Sealand – Ishkibal and Shushshi – had names
which ‘are perhaps explicable in Elamite terms’ (Zadok 1987: 25, n. 51). While the
notion of a link between the Sealand dynasty and one or more noble Elamite families
is intriguing, it is still too early to speculate on how such a link, and Ea-gamil’s trans-
ferral to Elam, may have affected the last of the sukkalmahs. Certainly a chronologi-
cal correlation, while plausible, is far from certain.

Based on the broad lines of dynastic succession, the Middle Elamite period may be
divided into three phases: Middle Elamite I (c. 1500–1400 BC), whose rulers are some-
times called the ‘Kidinuids’ after the first ruler of the group, Kidinu; Middle Elamite II
(c. 1400–1200 BC), generally referred to as the period of the ‘Igihalkids’ after Igi-halki,
founder of a dynastic line of ten rulers; and Middle Elamite III (c. 1200–1100 BC), the
time of the ‘Shutrukids’, named after one of the most powerful of the dynasty’s early
rulers, Shutruk-Nahhunte I (Vallat 1994: 13–14).

Middle Elamite I (c. 1500–1400 BC)

The first real dynasty assigned to the middle Elamite period began with Igi-halki, c.
1400 BC (Middle Elamite II), but before him we must place five rulers, none of whom
can with certainty be considered to have been related. All but one of these rulers used
the title ‘king of Susa and Anzan’, the latter a variant of Anshan. Obviously this title
recalls that of the Shimashkian/sukkalmah Ebarat who styled himself ‘king of Anshan
and Susa’. It is unclear whether the transposition of the two toponyms in the title is
significant. E. Quintana has suggested that kings styled ‘king of Susa and Anshan’ ruled
only in Susa, while those styled ‘king of Anshan and Susa’, ruled only at Anshan
(Quintana 1996c), but Vallat has shown that this was not the case, pointing out that the
title ‘king of Susa and Anshan’ is only attested in Akkadian texts, while ‘king of Anshan
and Susa’ is confined exclusively to Elamite texts, as if the authors of these inscriptions
were appealing to and perhaps even flattering the Akkadian and Elamite speakers of
their realm, respectively, reversing the order of the linguistically different areas depend-
ing on the intended audience (Vallat 1997b). Be that as it may, Anshan was certainly of
less importance during this period than Susa and other sites in Khuzistan. The order of
the five ‘Kidinuids’ is as uncertain as their filiation, but we shall briefly introduce them,
beginning with their namesake, in the order recently suggested by F. Vallat (Vallat 1994:
13; for an alternative arrangement, see Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 78).

Kidinu is known only from the tablet (TS.XII.13) mentioned above which bore the
impression of his cylinder seal, identifying him as ‘Kidinu, king of Susa and Anzan, son
of Adad-sharru-rabu (dIM.SAR.GAL), servant of his god, Kirwashir’ (Amiet 1980c: 139,
no. 11). To date, Kidinu’s seal inscription appears to be the earliest attestation of the
use of the logogram EŠŠANA for the Akkadian word šarru, i.e. king (Steve, Gasche and
de Meyer 1980: 93).

Tan-Ruhurater II obviously shared his name with the eighth ruler of Shimashki (see
Chapter 5). He, too, is known only from a cylinder seal in a private collection, the
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legend of which closely resembles that of Kidinu in calling him ‘king of Susa and
Anzan’ (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 83, 95, Pl. IV.2).

An individual named Shalla is mentioned without title in a group of approximately
twelve texts originally alleged to have come from Malamir in the Bakhtiari mountains
to the east of Susiana but more likely, on prosopographic grounds, to derive from Haft
Tepe itself (Stolper 1987–90: 280; Glassner 1991: 117, however, is not convinced), and
is otherwise known only from a single legal text found at Susa where a wish for his
prosperity is expressed (Glassner 1991: 117). Despite the absence of a royal title, most
scholars agree in recognizing Shalla as a likely ‘king of Susa’ because of the fact that his
name is invoked in a formulaic oath used in legal texts along with that of Inshushinak,
in precisely the same way as the ‘king of Susa’ Tepti-ahar’s is (Steve, Gasche and de
Meyer 1980: 96). It has been suggested that Shalla may have been ‘an immediate pre-
decessor of Tepti-ahar’ (Stolper 1987–90: 280; see also Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980:
96).

Tepti-ahar and Inshushinak-shar-ilani (Akkadian; or Inshushinak-sunkir-nappipir
in Elamite) have both been known from inscribed bricks found at Susa since the
beginning of this century. In a sale text from Susa (MDP 23: 248, no. 18), the oath
‘may Inshushinak live for ever, may Tepti-ahar prosper’ is found (Reiner 1973b: 94).
Tepti-ahar is also mentioned on approximately fifty-five tablets from the site of Haft
Tepe, 10 km east-southeast of Susa, where the impressions of his cylinder seal call
him ‘king of Susa and Anzan, servant of Kirwashir and Inshushinak’ (Glassner 1991:
111), and on a stele found there which identifies him simply as ‘king’ (Reiner 1973b:
89, l.27). Finally, Tepti-ahar is mentioned on a single ‘Malamir’ text (Scheil 1902:
191, no. 15; 1930: 76; see also Glassner 1991: 117; Stolper 1987–90: 280), where once
again the parties to a sale ‘took an oath by Tepti-ahar and Inshushinak’ (Reiner
1973b: 94).

As for Inshushinak-shar-ilani, he has also been known since the beginning of the
century from some two dozen inscribed bricks found at Susa which report that, having
entered the temple of Inshushinak and seen that the construction of his sukkalmah
predecessor, Tepti-halki, was collapsing, ‘he removed that which was (made) of dried
bricks and built beside it (i.e. replaced it) in baked bricks’ (Malbran-Labat 1995: 56).
Unlike Tepti-ahar, Inshushinak-shar-ilani is called simply ‘king of Susa’, the same title
by which he is identified in three seal impressions from Haft Tepe made with a cylin-
der seal belonging to one Adad-erish, who identifies himself as ‘servant of Inshushinak-
shar-ilani, king of Susa’ (Herrero and Glassner 1990: 6–7; Glassner 1991: 111; Amiet
1996: 140).

Two points are particularly important about Tepti-ahar and his reign, the first chron-
ological, the second culture-historical. To begin with the chronological issue, one of the
administrative texts from Haft Tepe is dated ‘year when the king expelled Kadashman-
dKUR.GAL’, and in publishing this it was suggested by P. Herrero that dKUR.GAL
should be read ‘Enlil’, thereby implying that the individual in question was the Kassite
king Kadashman-Enlil I who reigned from 1374 or earlier to 1360 BC (Herrero 1976:
102, no. 6/11–12). Obviously, if this interpretation is taken as correct, then an impor-
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tant synchronism is afforded for anchoring at least part of the Middle Elamite I period,
and many scholars have embraced this possibility (e.g. Carter and Stolper 1984: 34;
Amiet 1985a: 11; Gassan 1986: 189; Zadok 1987: 13; Negahban 1991:108; Spycket 1992:
231, n. 429; Malbran-Labat 1995: 53). However, over twenty years ago J.A. Brinkman
cast doubt on the validity of reading dKUR.GAL as Enlil, noting that it most often
seemed to refer to the deity Amurru in Kassite period texts (Brinkman 1976: 144–5) and
this has led many to reject an alleged synchronism with Kadashman-Enlil I (e.g. Steve,
Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 97, n. 57; Seidl 1990: 130; Amiet 1996: 135; Glassner 1991:
119 remains undecided) which, in any case, seems far too late by roughly a century. The
absence of a royal title for Kadashman-dKUR.GAL is also suspicious, and suggests that
this may not have been the Kassite king Kadashman-Enlil I.

The culture-historical point of greatest significance in relation to Tepti-ahar is his
apparent foundation (thus Negahban 1994: 31), or re-foundation of the settlement and
religious/mortuary complex at Haft Tepe, and the relationship of this act to the ongoing
existence of Susa and Tal-i Malyan. As indicated above, there is nothing to suggest a
hiatus of even the shortest duration between the last sukkalmahs and the reign of
Kidinu, and certainly the Ville Royale continued to be occupied into the Middle
Elamite II period. It is important to stress, however, that the texts from Ville Royale A
XI as well as the inscribed bricks of Inshushinak-shar-ilani and Tepti-ahar from Susa
show very clear graphic similarities with the ‘Malamir’ texts and the tablets from Haft
Tepe, where, as noted above, Tepti-ahar figures prominently (Steve, Gasche and de
Meyer 1980: 98–9). Moreover, the few human figurines found at Haft Tepe (Negahban
1991: Pls. 25–26; see also Van den Boorn, Houtkamp and Verhart 1989: Pl. III.5) are said
to be ‘identical’ to those from Ville Royale A XII and XI at Susa (Spycket 1992: 231).
Thus, in assessing the political and social situation at Susa in the Middle Elamite I
period, it is clear that the site was certainly occupied, and that it figured in the titula-
ture of Tepti-ahar. On the other hand, a major effort seems to have been expended at
Haft Tepe (see below).

At the same time, it would appear that there was no substantial settlement in the
Kur River basin following the end of the Kaftari period (c. 1600 BC) until the Middle
Elamite II phase, although W.M. Sumner suggests that the early ‘Qaleh’ period from c.
1600–1350 BC may be attested ‘in the upper levels at GHI, ABC, TT-F, and possibly XX’,
areas largely located in the northwestern portion of the site (Sumner 1988b: 316). Both
ceramic parallels to Susa and a series of radiocarbon dates suggest, however, that the
first major, post-Kaftari construction at Tal-i Malyan did not occur until the second half
of the fourteenth century BC. All of this implies that the use of the title ‘king of Susa
and Anzan’ in the Middle Elamite I (and II, see below) phase was ceremonial and anach-
ronistic, much as the title ‘king of Kish’ was used by various Old Babylonian rulers or
‘king of Ur’ was used by the kings of Isin and Larsa (Hallo 1957: 17, 26). These titles
might imply control over Ur or Kish, and the same may have been true of Susa and
Anshan, but the cities in question need not have been capital cities any longer.
Certainly it would seem that Tepti-ahar’s residence may well have been Kabnak, where
he was buried, rather than Susa.
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Middle Elamite I settlement at Susa and minor sites in Khuzistan

As noted above, there is evidence of occupation at Susa in various areas. In Ville Royale
A XI, a large area of domestic houses (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: Fig. 8) was
excavated as well as a large, almost square building (‘Building T’, Fig. 7.2) which may
have been founded late in the preceding period represented by A XII (Spycket 1992: 157).
Along with quantitites of pottery, roughly fifty fragments of nude female figurines were
found in Building T. In each case, the female has an elaborate coiffure and stands erect
with the hands cupping each breast (e.g. Spycket 1992: no. 953). Terracotta figurines
depicting clothed females with their hands clasped beneath their breasts, as well as fig-
urines showing clothed females suckling an infant at the left breast, were also found in
A XI (Spycket 1992: 182, 187). Male figurines of musicians playing a hand-held string
instrument (so-called ‘lutenists’) and terracotta model beds depicting naked couples
(male and female) on the upper surface, were also found in A XI (Spycket 1992: 196,
209).

A small sounding adjacent to R. Ghirshman’s Ville Royale excavation was opened up
in 1975 by P. de Miroschedji. Levels 12 and 13 in this area, known as Ville Royale II,
contained only very little in the way of mudbrick architecture and pottery (de
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Figure 7.2 Building T in Ville Royale A, level XI (after Steve 1994: Fig. 1).



Miroschedji 1978: Fig. 50; 1981b: 36) but are probably contemporary with Middle
Elamite I (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 76–7, Fig. 13). Very little glyptic evidence
from secure contexts can be assigned to A XI (as opposed to graves or pits dug into it)
but there is at least one faience cylinder seal (Amiet 1980c: 142, no. 17) showing a
typical linear, geometric design which has close parallels in the large corpus of Middle
Elamite material from Choga Zanbil.

According to a series of eighteen fragmentary bricks describing in some detail a rite
to be carried out by four female guardians of the temple, Tepti-ahar, who calls himself
‘king of Susa’, built a baked brick structure at Susa called the É.DÙ.A which he dedi-
cated to Inshushinak (Malbran-Labat 1995: 57). The text, although somewhat cryptic,
is nevertheless of interest and reads as follows: ‘(1) Tepti-ahar, king of Susa [made?] a
statue of himself and of his servant girls to whom he is gracious, and interceding female
figures (2) who would intercede for him and for his servant girls to whom he is gracious;
he built a house of baked bricks (3) and gave it to his lord Inshushinak. May
Inshushinak show him favor as long as he lives! (4) When night falls, four women of
the guardians of the house . . . they must not act in concert (5) to peel off the gold; their
garments should be fastened with strings; they should come in and (6) sleep at the feet
of the lamassu- [protective genius] and the karibu-figures; they should . . .’ (Reiner
1973b: 95). Because of the similarity of this text to that of a stele recovered at Haft Tepe
(discussed below) E. Reiner has suggested that they may both refer to the same build-
ing, which she describes, paraphrasing the original building inscription as ‘constructed
of baked bricks, under Tepti-ahar, and . . . dedicated to Inshushinak; it housed the statue
of Tepti-ahar and the statues of his “servant girls”, as well as statues of protective
deities (lamassati) whose role was to invoke blessings upon the king and the “servant
girls”. As the stele specifies funerary offerings to be made [see below], the “servant
girls” may refer to dead female members of Tepti-ahar’s family’ (Reiner 1973b: 96).
Reiner’s belief that the building mentioned in the text of the inscribed bricks from Susa
is in fact the structure which E.O. Negahban identified as Tepti-ahar’s tomb at Haft
Tepe is discussed below.

At Tepe Farukhabad in the Deh Luran plain occupation continued from the preced-
ing sukkalmah period, and at least some of the pottery recovered there finds parallels
in the Ville Royale A XIII-XI and Haft Tepe assemblages (Carter 1981: 214). A small
sounding by R. Schacht at Tepe Sharafabad (Schacht 1975) produced both ceramics and
female figurines comparable in style to that known from A XI at Susa (Spycket 1992:
182), while some of the material recovered from the test excavations at Izeh (Sajjadi and
Wright 1979: 107) and in survey on the Izeh plain (Bayani 1979) should be considered
contemporary as well.

It is not really possible to assess overall settlement trends in Khuzistan at the level
of the periodization adopted here, since most of the ceramic indicators cannot be dis-
tinguished as Middle Elamite I, II or III, and this fact, no doubt in the absence of epi-
graphic evidence, has given rise to some of the conflicting periodizations expressed in
the literature for the late second millennium assemblages of Susa. Nevertheless, it is
certainly true in broad terms that Susa’s pre-eminence seems to have been on the wane
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as a number of other sites in Susiana (e.g. KS-3, 7, 96, 120, 172 and 233) appear to have
grown in size; new settlements were founded in the northwest at Tepe Goughan and
Tepe Patak, and sites such as Tepe Bormi and Tal-i Ghazir in the Ram Hormuz region
southeast of Susa, and KS 2X near Ahwaz assumed greater importance vis-à-vis the old
centre of Susa. No ‘new’ site, however, rivalled Haft Tepe in significance, although
excavations at any one of the sites just mentioned could radically alter this image.

Haft Tepe

Haft Tepe is the name given to a cluster of mounds (Pl. 7.1) spread over an area of at
least 30 ha (Carter and Stolper 1984: 158) which is located c. 10 km east-southeast of
Susa. First described in 1908 by J. de Morgan, then engaged at Susa, the site was exca-
vated by E.O. Negahban between 1965 and 1978 during the course of fourteen seasons
(Negahban 1991: xxvii-xxix). Excavations (Fig. 7.3) focused on the ‘tomb-temple
complex of Tepti-ahar’, so called because of the discovery of a stele fragment in the
central courtyard of the complex which names him (see below), and two ‘terrace com-
plexes’ (I and II) to the southeast of the tomb-temple area.

Before describing the so-called ‘tomb-temple complex’, it is important to say a word
about terminology. What is the basis for this designation? In his final report on the
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Plate 7.1 A view of Haft Tepe showing areas excavated by E.O. Negahban.
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Figure 7.3 Plan of the excavated areas at Haft Tepe (after Negahban 1991: Plan 2).



excavations of Haft Tepe, Negahban has given no justification for the use of the term
‘tomb-temple’. The designation, in slightly altered form, has been taken over by Carter,
who refers to it as a ‘funerary temple’ (Carter and Stolper 1984: 158). In fact, the inscrip-
tion on the Haft Tepe stele, written in Middle Babylonian dialect (not Elamite), does
not use one of the Akkadian terms for temple commonly used on inscribed bricks at
Susa, such as kizzum, kukunnam or siyan/ziyanam, but rather the much vaguer and
certainly more neutral designation, É.DÙ.A, meaning ‘house, construction’ (Malbran-
Labat 1995: 185) in referring to the ‘6 guards of the “house”’ (e.g. Reiner 1973b: 88, l.
15; 90, l. 39). In her discussion of the Haft Tepe stele, moreover, Reiner at no point sug-
gested that the text came from a temple context, but always spoke of it as deriving from
a royal tomb. Her suggestion (Reiner 1973b: 95) that the inscribed bricks of Tepti-ahar
from Susa mentioning his construction of an É.DÙ.A might in fact have originated at
Haft Tepe by way of local workmen who could have picked them up there and given
them to the French at Susa seems no longer tenable now that we have Malbran-Labat’s
full publication of no fewer than eighteen fragments of the Tepti-ahar bricks from Susa.
Moreover, the text of the Haft Tepe stele (Table 7.1) is clearly a record of food offerings
in the form of beer, sheep and flour to be delivered throughout the year for the deceased
(see the discussion of similar Mesopotamian ceremonies in Potts 1997: 221ff.) along
with provisions for the six guards of the ‘house’. This would seem to exclude the pos-
sibility of identifying the complex simultaneously as both a tomb and a temple, and as
Reiner has observed, ‘the purpose of the “house” (always referred to as É.DÙ.A, as cus-
tomary in the orthography of Akkadian texts from Elam) could be ascertained from the
mention of funerary offerings alone (lines 31, 34), even if its function as a tomb had not
been established from the archaeological evidence’ (Reiner 1973b: 94). For these reasons
the ‘tomb-temple complex’ will simply be referred to here as the ‘royal tomb’.

Built entirely of brick, some of it baked, the Haft Tepe royal tomb resembles an elon-
gated H with a narrow entrance through a southern wall leading into a small room, and
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Table 7.1. Summary of Haft Tepe stele 1

Lines Simplified description of contents

1–19 obligation of the six guards of the house – Kuk-Allatu, Kuk-eshru, Iribamma,
Agunannu, Attameten and Irib-Adad – to sacrifice specified amounts of flour, beer
and sheep per month or year as terru shetru offerings, and at the festivals of Abu
and Tashritu

20–27 summary of the above plus additional amounts to be sacrificed before the chariot of
Inshushinak and the saparru-wagon of Tepti-ahar

28–31 summary of offerings plus sheep for the festivals of Abu, Kirawashir, Tashritu and
the chariot

31–38 summary of funerary offerings to be made by the six guards
39–46 further duties of the guards, admonition against negligence
47–55 duties of the women of the guards



a further doorway leading northwards into a large courtyard (15�24.5 m) paved with
baked brick in the centre of which a ruined brick altar or platform (3�5 m) stood.
Negahban suggests that the stele discussed above, two fragments of which were found
in the courtyard, may once have stood on this platform (Negahban 1991: 13). A doorway
at the northern end of the courtyard opened onto another room, described as the ‘long
portico’ (5.5�17 m) from the northeastern side of which access was gained to ‘Hall no.
1’, a large chamber (6�9.2 m) paved with baked bricks. The interior walls of the hall
had been plastered and decorated with ‘incised geometric designs including squares,
rectangles, circles, and triangles’ (Negahban 1991: 14). At the north end of this hall
stood a baked brick chamber (5.8�12.9 m ext. dimensions, 10�3.25 m int. dimensions)
with a vaulted roof some 3.75 m high which Negahban describes as the tomb of Tepti-
ahar. It is said to have contained ‘possibly 21 skeletons’, seven of which were found at
the north end of the chamber; ‘at least two’ of which were near the south end, and
twelve of which lay ‘carelessly dumped inside the southern entrance’ into the tomb
from the hall (Negahban 1991: 15). A second ‘hall’ which was probably once identical
in dimensions to Hall 1 was located just west of it, separated by a 4.8 m thick wall.
This, too, contained a vaulted burial, known as the ‘mass burial tomb’, roughly half the
size (2.65�5.20 m ext. dimensions; 1.85�4.80 int. dimensions) of the so-called tomb
of Tepti-ahar, and with the articulated remains of twenty-three individuals. The
entrance to this chamber had been blocked up with rubble, and the vaulted roof had
been destroyed. Given the fact that sacrifices to be made before Tepti-ahar’s chariot are
mentioned in the Haft Tepe stele inscription, Reiner suggested ‘that the sacrifices were
instituted during or immediately after the reign of Tepti-ahar’ (Reiner 1973b: 94). This
makes it conceivable, though far from certain, that the tomb complex was that of the
king himself, although the notion that the two skeletons found ‘together with an elon-
gated pottery vessel in the southern section’ of Hall 1 indeed represented ‘the remains
of the king and his favorite girl servant’ as Negahban has suggested (Negahban 1991:
15, 21), is sheer speculation. Jar burials and simple pit graves were also found outside
the walled royal tomb area, particularly to the west of the structure where they were
obscured by the walls of a series of mudbrick houses built during the Sasanian period.

Terrace Complex I is a large mound to the southeast of the royal tomb area which is
comprised of a massive, nearly square (40�44 m, c. 14 m high) brick terrace and a
network of adjacent rooms running off it. To the south, a second, ‘much higher’ struc-
ture was also detected in an area of limited horizontal excavation. The rooms, corridors
and courtyards of these two complexes yielded a diverse collection of material, and
included a craft workshop area in Hall 6 in which sculpted human heads of clay, ivory
figures (witness the recovery of ‘a nearly complete elephant skeleton in Trench M
XXXIII/XXXIV’), mosaic fragments, and decorative bitumen roundels were recovered
(Negahban 1994); a ceramic kiln in the ‘eastern courtyard’; bronze weaponry (Negahban
1991: 46); some three hundred seal impressions; and an unspecified proportion of the
‘nearly four thousand complete and partial clay tablets’ (Negahban 1994: 31) recovered
at the site. In spite of this wealth of material, little serious attention has been paid as
yet to the actual function of the terrace complexes.
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While their excavator, by the very neutrality of his designation, appears to eschew
any attempt at identifying its function, others have suggested that Terrace Complex
I represents either a series of temples or the royal palace (e.g. Glassner 1991: 115, n.
48). As a common, domestic function of workshops intermingled with private houses
would seem to be excluded by the massiveness of the high terraces, can we determine
whether a religious or palatial explanation best fits the evidence? It is unfortunate
that virtually nothing is known about the mound called Haft Tepe B, opposite the rail-
road station to the east of the main site, where ‘a massive construction’ was partly
revealed in 1976 and where an unspecified number of tablets was recovered
(Negahban 1991: 11, 103). Nevertheless, as an educated guess it may be suggested that
the terrace area is not a palace – there are no demonstrable living quarters in the area
– but a temple precinct where, on analogy with the great temples of southern
Mesopotamia, a wide range of craft activities were concentrated, including pottery,
statuary, and other craft production destined to manufacture goods for the gods, the
priesthood, and the large number of dependents attached to the temple. The temple
almost certainly incorporated a scribal school (see the school texts among the Haft
Tepe tablets) and a corps of scribes (see the economic text and letters found as well)
alongside a band of specialized priests, some of whom performed acts of extispicy (see
the extispicy and omen texts recovered; extispicy may be defined as ‘the inspection
of the entrails of the sacrificial animal’ for the purposes of divination, Jeyes 1980: 13).
A decorated bronze plaque (10�7.5 cm, Fig. 7.4) found ‘on the ground in front of the
entrance door’ of Hall H2, showing ‘a deity, possibly the god Nergal . . . standing on
the back of a lion with a nude female kneeling in front of him and a praying figure
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Figure 7.4 The bronze plaque from Haft Tepe (after Negahban 1991: Ill. 48).



behind him’ (Negahban 1990) might support the attribution of a religious function for
the complex.

The texts from what we may therefore call the Haft Tepe temple complex are diverse
(Table 7.2), and both their content and date formulae raise some interesting questions
about the life of the site and the interpretation of its remains. References to the ‘house’,
called the É.DÙ.A, in both the stele fragments from the courtyard south of the royal
tomb and in an undated letter, make it reasonable to suggest that the structure so des-
ignated was indeed the tomb. Whether or not the ‘great house’ (É.DÙ.A GAL) referred
to in two year formulae of an unnamed king refers to the same building we cannot tell.
These formulae commemorate the initiation of the construction of the É.DÙ.A and the
erection of another wall surrounding it. Alternatively, if the É.DÙ.A refers specifically
to one of the tomb chambers, the term É.DÙ.A GAL might plausibly refer to the larger
complex in its entirety. On the other hand, could the É.KUR referred to in one of the
year formulae, if indeed the reading is correct, signify the great brick massif of Terrace
Complex I? The most famous temple of this name – the ‘”Mountain house”, whence
Enlil, surnamed the “Great Mountain” (dkur-gal), rules his human subjects’
(Wiggermann 1996: 209) – was certainly the temple of Enlil at Nippur (Westenholz
1987: 21–29). Was the decision to build the mudbrick massif and associated temple
complex an attempt to recreate something of the grandeur of the great religious centre
at Nippur which, even in the Kassite period, was still an impressive monument, or
perhaps the Kassite ziggurat at Dur Kurigalzu (E. Carter, pers. comm.)? Several of the
year formulae used at Haft Tepe refer to messengers travelling to and from Babylonia,
and even if this suggests that contact between the areas was rare enough to warrant
special mention (M.W. Stolper, pers. comm.), it might suggest that some knowledge of
the Nippur sanctuary reached Haft Tepe.

According to Haft Tepe stele 1, the ‘six guards of the house’, i.e. of the É.DÙ.A,
‘should sacrifice before the chariot of the god to Inshushinak’, and they were required
to both ‘provision’ and to celebrate a festival in honor of ‘the chariot of the god’ (Reiner
1973b: 89). These references are interesting in light of the discovery at Susa of a 15.7
cm. high fragmentary copper figurine of a deity seated in a chariot, even if this piece
(Fig. 6.6), which lacks a provenience, has been dated stylistically to the sukkalmah
period (Tallon, Hurtel and Drilhon 1989: 123–4). It is unclear, however, whether the
same sort of small, portable chariot is being referred to in the letter H.T. 2, where the
adjective GAL, ‘great’, is applied to the term used for chariot (GIŠ.GIGIR), or whether
the chariot fittings discussed in a number of the other economic texts from Haft Tepe
(Table 7.2) were for models or life-size chariots (for life-size bronze ‘tyres’ and other fix-
tures from mid-third and early second millennium BC contexts at Susa, see Tallon
1987/I: 297–307; 1987/II: 336–7; Littauer and Crouwel 1989: 111 and Pl. I; see also
Littauer and Crouwel 1979 with earlier lit.).

We shall close this section with some thoughts on the ancient name of Haft Tepe and
Tepti-ahar’s relationship to it. The seal impressions of Athibu call him ‘great governor
of Kabnak’ and this has been taken as evidence in support of the hypothesis that Haft
Tepe�ancient Kabnak, the same city as Kabinak mentioned in the Neo-Assyrian king
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Assurbanipal’s account of his conquest of Susa and other cities in its environs (thus
Herrero 1976: 113; Negahban 1991: 109; Malbran-Labat 1995: 53). It has also been sug-
gested by some scholars that Tepti-ahar, notwithstanding his title ‘king of Susa and
Anzan’, both lived and died at Haft Tepe (thus Glassner 1991: 115). That he may have
been buried at Haft Tepe is plausible, and in spite of the damaged state of the Haft Tepe
stele inscriptions, it does seem as though the prescriptions concerning funerary offer-
ings were for Tepti-ahar, not merely ordered by him. But as for living at Haft Tepe, this
is more difficult to determine. Regardless of the absence of imposing remains from this
period at Susa, the fact remains that the site was surely inhabited concurrently, that it
was still an urban centre, and that the king had a governor at Kabnak, Athibu, ‘admin-
istrator and confidant of Tepti-ahar’ (Table 7.3). Does the use of Tepti-ahar’s seal at Haft
Tepe, as demonstrated by numerous sealed tablets, necessarily mean that Tepti-ahar
himself lived there? Haft Tepe is only 10 km from Susa, and the seals of both Athibu,
Tepti-ahar’s man in Kabnak, and Adad-erish, Inshushinak-shar-ilani’s stable chief, refer
to their respective bosses as ‘king of Susa’. One could interpret this literally, and
suggest that, whether or not the royal tomb was at Kabnak, the residence remained at
Susa. In this regard, it is interesting to recall that many a Mesopotamian monarch was
buried outside of the city where he reigned (Potts 1997: 233–4). Thus Yahdun-Lim of
Mari was buried at Terqa, and the Ur III emperor Shu-Sin, although he ruled at the
capital Ur, was buried at Uruk (Charpin 1992: 106). Similarly, one wonders whether
Tepti-ahar, although reigning at Susa, might not have been buried at Kabnak because
of a particular familial association with the place?

On the other hand, a further possibility suggests itself as well. Several scholars have
recently questioned whether, at this stage in its history, Elam was indeed ‘a monarchy
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Table 7.3. References to Tepti-ahar and other high-ranking officials in the Haft Tepe
texts

Name Text Reference Legend

Tepti-ahar H.T. 445, Herrero 1976: Fig. 20a Tepti-a[har], king of Susa and Anzan,
H.T. 40, Herrero/Glassner 1990: 16 [serva]nt of Kirwashir (and) of
H.T. 101, Herrero/Glassner 1990: 44 Inshushinak, may they in the good
H.T. 20, Herrero/Glassner 1991: 40 grace of their heart recognize him
H.T. 450, 590 Herrero/Glassner 1991: 48 for as long as he lives
H.T. 60, 16 Herrero/Glassner 1991: 52

Athibu H.T. 38 Herrero 1976: Fig. 19b Athibu, great governor of Kabnak,
H.T. 14 Herrero/Glassner 1991: 51 administrator and confidant of

Tepti-ahar, king of Susa (and)
[serva]nt of the god IM

Adad-erish H.T. 567, Herrero/Glassner 1990: 6 Adad-erish, chief of the stable-
H.T. 3 hands, servant of Inshushinak-

shar-ilani, king of Susa, servant of
Adad (his god?)



controlling at a minimum both Susa and the nearby city at Haft Tepe . . . with at least
titular claim to Anshan’ (thus Carter and Stolper 1984: 34). Rather, they point to refer-
ences in several of the Haft Tepe texts (H.T. 29, 30 and 72) to a ‘king of Huhnuri’
(Herrero and Glassner 1990: 14; Glassner 1991: 118), another city to the east of Haft
Tepe and Susa, possibly near modern Arjan (Duchene 1986). Although the internal
chronology of the Haft Tepe texts is largely unknown (except, e.g., in the case of texts
dated by the year formulae referring to the beginning of work on the É.DÙ.A GAL and
the subsequent surrounding of that building with an outer wall), and the relationship
of, e.g., Tepti-ahar to Inshushinak-shar-ilani a complete mystery, the existence of at
least one other king at Huhnur, roughly halfway between Susa and Anshan, may be an
indication of a politically fragmented landscape at this time (thus Malbran-Labat 1995:
53). In spite of his title ‘king of Susa and Anzan’, if Tepti-ahar had lost control of Susa,
not to mention Anshan, in such a competitive situation he may well have been forced
to create a new base from which to press his claim to legitimate authority. If this indeed
happened, then Kabnak may have been the new foundation where Tepti-ahar lived, in
a kind of internal exile, as well as died.

Middle Elamite II (c. 1400–1200 B.C.)

In our present state of knowledge we have no idea how the situation at Kabnak, Susa
or Anshan may have evolved from the period just discussed to one in which a new
dynasty appeared claiming Igi-halki as its founder. However, it is important to under-
score the fact that Steve, Gasche and de Meyer (1980: 67) have shown that a hiatus in
occupation occurred in the Ville Royale A area between levels XI (Middle Elamite I) and
X-IX. Based on the presence of numerous inscribed bricks attributable to various rulers
of the Shutrukid dynasty (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 56–7) and on ceramics
comparable to the latest phase of occupation at Choga Zanbil (Pons 1994: 48 and n. 48),
levels X-IX can be dated to the Middle Elamite III period (1200/1100–1000 BC). Susa
was certainly occupied in the interval, however, for a large pit on the Acropole exca-
vated in 1966–67 yielded twenty inscribed brick fragments (Table 7.4) dating to a series
of monarchs beginning with Untash-Napirisha (mid-Igihalkid/Middle Elamite II) and
ending with Shilhak-Inshushinak (mid-Shutrukid/Middle Elamite III) (Steve, Gasche
and de Meyer 1980: 85). Shilhak-Inshushinak is important for various reasons, not least
because he left a building inscription enumerating the rulers who preceded him in
restoring the temple of Inshushinak at Susa (König 1965: 110, §48.2). There he names
the earliest rulers of the Igihalkid dynasty (Table 7.5) as follows:

Pahir-ishshan, son of Igi-halki
Attar-kittah, son of Igi-halki
Untash-Napirisha, son of Humban-numena
Unpahash-Napirisha, son of Pahir-ishshan, and
Kidin-Hutran, son of Pahir-ishshan

Parts of this genealogy have been confirmed by other, contemporary sources, includ-
ing a stele fragment attributed to Kidin-Hutran (Steve and Vallat 1989: 224–5), although
it omits to identify Humban-numena as a son of Attar-kittah, a fact known to us by his
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inscribed bricks from Susa (Malbran-Labat 1995: 59). A second, even more remarkable
document (Table 7.6) is a Neo-Babylonian copy of a literary text from Babylon, now in
the Vorderasiatisches Museum in Berlin, which takes the form of a letter and belongs
to a group of texts concerned with the period in question. The text, which is addressed
to the Kassite court by an Elamite king, confirms that Untash-Napirisha (Hundasha-
napirisha) was the son of Humban-numena (Humban-immeni) (see also the brick frag-
ment from Chogha Pahan East, Cameron A, in Stolper and Wright 1990: 156); that a
second Kidin-Hutran (i.e. II; Kidin-hudurudish) was Untash-Napirisha’s son; and that a
Napirisha-Untash (Napirisha-hundash) was Kidin-Hutran II’s son (van Dijk 1986: 163;
see also Steve and Vallat 1987: 226; Vallat 1994: 14). The incompleteness of these
sources is important to remember, but this is to be expected given the fact that Shilhak-
Inshushinak’s inscription refers only to kings who had carried out work on the temple
of Inshushinak, while the ‘letter’ to the Kassite court refers only to kings who had
married Kassite princesses.

Igi-halki himself is known from an inscription (Table 7.7), several copies of which
were found at Deh-e Now (KS-120), c. 20 km to the east of Haft Tepe. The invocation
of deities who have granted the writer of a royal inscription his kingship has a long
history in the ancient Near East and usually implies that the writer was not descended
immediately from his predecessor on the throne (see Quintana 1996c: 106). In other
words, divine intervention is invoked to legitimize a coup d’état. In the case of Igi-halki
this seems particularly clear, for he mentions no royal ancestors, but instead ascribes
his rule over Susa and Anzan to the goddess Manzat-Ishtar. The simplest explanation
for the presence of his inscriptions at Deh-e Now would be that this, and not Susa, was
his birthplace and/or power base. Although we do not know for certain that Deh-e Now
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Table 7.4. Stratigraphic distribution of texts mentioning rulers from the Middle
Elamite II and III periods at Susa

Steve, Gasche and
King Area of site Location of text de Meyer 1980:

Untash-Napirisha Acropole locus 313 (pit) 85
“ Acropole locus 292 (pit) 85

Shutruk-Nahhunte Acropole locus 292 (pit) 85
“ VR A IX locus 103 120

Kutir-Nahhunte Acropole locus 313 (pit) 85
“ Acropole locus 292 (pit) 85

VR A IX locus 104 120
VR A IX locus 35? 120

Shilhak-Inshushinak Acropole locus 313 (pit) 85
“ Acropole locus 292 (pit) 85

VR A IX locus 104 120

Hutelutush-Inshushinak VR A IX floor, unspecified 120



had been settled continuously since its foundation in the Early Uruk period (Johnson
1973: 77, 81), the site covered 9.5 ha by the Middle Elamite period and could well have
been the source from which a dynasty arose to rival that of Tepti-ahar or
Inshushinak-shar-ilani. Finally, Igi-halki is mentioned as Attar-kittah’s father on two
inscribed maceheads from Choga Zanbil (Steve 1967: 112).

If we follow the genealogy established by Shilhak-Inshushinak’s building inscription,
then Igi-halki was succeeded by his son Pahir-ishshan. This king has left us no original
inscriptions, but we know from Shilhak-Inshushinak that he carried out work on the
temple of Inshushinak at Susa, while a text of Shutruk-Nahhunte I’s tells us that Pahir-
ishshan did something, the sense of which is obscure, in a place called Aahitek (König
1965: 81, §28a/19; Carter and Stolper 1984: 36). Furthermore, the Berlin ‘letter’ alluded
to above informs us that Pahir-ishshan (called Pihiranu-dU, van Dijk 1986:161, l. 9; see
also Vallat 1987b: 89) married a sister of ‘the powerful king Kurigalzu’ (van Dijk 1986:
163). Because of other synchronisms between later Middle Elamite and Kassite kings,
this can only refer to the Kassite king Kurigalzu I who reigned sometime before 1375
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Table 7.5. Tentative family-tree of the Igihalkids

Igi-halki ?

?

?

Attar-kittah

Humban-Numena

Pahir-ishshan sister of Kurigalzu I

Unpahash-Napirisha Kidin-Hutran I

Kidin-Hutran II daughter of . . . -duniash

Napirisha-Untash

Kidin-Hutran III

� Shutruk-Nahhunte

daughter of
Kurigalzu I

Untash-
Napirisha

eldest daughter of
Meli-shihu

daughter
of
Burna-Buriash
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BC (Brinkman 1977: 338). As the Berlin letter shows, generations of Igihalkid kings and
Kassite princesses married each other.

Igi-halki’s other son, Attar-kittah, carried on the operation begun by his brother men-
tioned in Shutruk-Nahhunte’s letter, this time however in relation to the temple of
Inshushinak at Susa (König 1965: 81, §28A/20). Recently, E. Quintana has suggested
that the two brothers or their descendants may have divided the rule over Susa and
Anshan between themselves, Attar-kittah ruling over Susa and Susiana, and Pahir-
ishshan ruling over Anshan (Quintana 1996c: 106). The major justification for this view
is the fact that, whereas Attar-kitah’s son Humban-numena calls himself ‘king of Susa
and Anzan’ (Malbran-Labat 1995: 59), Pahir-ishshan’s son Kidin-Hutran inverted the
title and called himself ‘king of Anshan and Susa’ (thus Steve and Vallat 1989: 224).
Since Humban-numena is known to have styled himself both ‘king of Susa and Anshan’
and ‘king of Anshan and Susa’ in different contexts (Table 7.6), according to whether
the text was written in Akkadian (Susa and Anshan) or Elamite (Anshan and Susa),
Vallat has rejected the proposal of divided rule (Vallat 1997b), as discussed above.

Be that as it may, it is not inconceivable that rivalry erupted between the cousins
descended from the two sons of Igi-halki, Pahir-ishshan and Attar-kittah. Again, if we
follow the order of rule given in Shilhak-Inshushinak’s building inscription, and insert
Humban-numena in front of his son Untash-Napirisha (even if the former did not carry
out restoration work on the Inshushinak temple, but assuming that he reigned before
his son), then we find that Humban-numena and his son Untash-Napirisha ruled before
Pahir-ishshan’s two sons, Unpahash-Napirisha and Kidin-Hutran I. This would be
explicable if Pahir-ishshan, who ruled before Attar-kittah, had died before his own
eldest son could succeed him (i.e. if Unpahash-Napirisha had only been a young boy at
the time), and Attar-kittah had instead become king. The shift in descent from Pahir-
ishshan’s line to that of Attar-kittah, however, may have caused friction, and if the
order in Shilhak-Inshushinak’s text is taken as a true, sequential account of Elamite
rule in this period, then it can only mean that after passing down the line from Attar-
kittah to his son Humban-numena and his grandson Untash-Napirisha, the kingship
over Susa and Anzan shifted back to the collateral line emanating from Pahir-ishshan,
to his two sons Unpahash-Napirisha and Kidin-Hutran I. For no apparent reason, Vallat
has assumed that the kingship reverted to Pahir-ishshan’s sons, Unpahash-Napirisha
and Kidin-Hutran I, after the death of Attar-Kittah. He has suggested, furthermore, that
each of these sons died without issue, at which point kingship reverted back to Attar-
kittah’s son, Humban-numena (Vallat 1994: 14, chart). There seems no evidence to
support this series of assumptions, however. Moreover, it stands in conflict with the
evidence of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s enumeration of Elamite kings who contributed to
the maintenance or re-building of the temple of Inshushinak at Susa, as we have already
seen.

Humban-numena I clearly states in his brick inscriptions from Susa that he was
chosen by the ‘great god’ by reason of his descent from his mother, and although the
text is difficult to understand, he seems to claim that Inshushinak granted him king-
ship once he had re-established prosperity and restored the crown (Table 7.6). Claims
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such as these are unlikely to have been made if his accession to the throne of his father
had been a smooth one. Moreover, continuity with his predecessor is scarcely to be
inferred from Humban-numena’s allegation that he built a high-temple or kukunnum
on the site of a temple which had been completely destroyed. How we are to interpret
his construction of a temple for Kiririsha-of-Liyan at Liyan, near modern Bushire on
the Persian Gulf (Vallat 1984a; Walker 1981: 130, no. 192) is unclear, but it surely indi-
cates a close relationship with that site (contra Malbran-Labat 1995: 82; Vallat 1997b
notes that none of the bricks referring to this work were found at Susa, all came from
Bushire).

Malbran-Labat has suggested that the survival of Humban-numena’s line may like-
wise have been in question, and that royal inscriptions which cite the names of family
members (e.g. Mishim-ruh, presumably his wife, and Rishap-La, another female,
perhaps a daughter) may reflect the uncertainties surrounding either the foundation or
the prolongation of a royal line (Malbran-Labat 1995: 204). The survival of his line,
however, may have owed something to his marriage to the daughter of ‘the mighty king
Kurigalzu’, i.e. Kurgalzu I, possibly the Mishim-ruh of his inscriptions, as revealed in
the Berlin letter referred to above. The letter goes on to tell us that the Kassite princess
gave birth to Untash-Napirisha, who himself married the daughter of Burna-Buriash
(II), the nineteenth king to sit on the Kassite throne (1359–1333 BC).

Apart from the inter-dynastic nature of his marriage, we are far from having even a
rudimentary understanding of Untash-Napirisha’s foreign relations. A fragment of a
statue of the god Immeriya taken to Susa as war booty by Untash-Napirisha bears an
inscription, but the vital name there is broken. Originally read as [Kashtil]iash (Scheil
1908: 85), i.e. Kashtiliashu, the twenty-eighth ruler of the Kassite dynasty (1232–1225
BC), it was later suggested that it might be [Tupl]iash, the name of a city or region in
the east-Tigridian area north of Der (Carter and Stolper 1984: 38; for the location see
Reade 1978: 138 and Fig. 2), but Brinkman has noted ‘that there is little evidence in
favor of the new restoration’ (Brinkman 1976: 189; see also Steve, Gasche and de Meyer
1980: 102). Thus, while we can be certain that Untash-Napirisha campaigned some-
where in the Mesopotamian arena, we still do not know where.

Domestically, however, Untash-Napirisha left us ample evidence of his activities. An
inscribed brick discovered in a sondage at Tepe Bormi in the Ram Hormuz valley
between Khuzistan and Fars alludes to his building activities there, as do bricks found
at Tepe Deylam (KS 47), Tepe Gotvand (Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 81–2) and
Chogha Pahan East (KS 102; see Stolper and Wright 1990). At Susa he left no fewer than
eleven different building inscriptions (with even more variants) incised on bricks (Table
7.8). According to these, he had statues carved and temples or other types of religious
buildings erected for Belala, Belet-ali, Ea?-sunkir, IM, Inshushinak, Ishnikarab,
Kiririsha (Grillot 1986), Nabu, Nahhunte, Napirisha (the ‘great god’), the Napratep gods
(‘the protectors’; Vallat 1987a), Nazit, NUN-EŠŠANA, Pinigir, Shala, Shimut, Sin and
Upurkubak (Pl. 7.2). No program of public/religious building on this scale had previ-
ously taken place at Susa. Unfortunately, much of the architecture which must have
resulted from this burst of activity has been lost to us through subsequent construc-
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tion and disturbance, so that the inscribed bricks which record this or that building
project are often all we have to go on. The absence of the buildings themselves in most
cases makes it difficult to fully comprehend the variety of terms used to denote the dif-
ferent types of structures erected by Untash-Napirisha. The main shrine to
Inshushinak was one of the rare examples of a Middle Elamite religious building still
extant at Susa when excavations began, but this was largely excavated in the late nine-
teenth century when recording left much to be desired, and ‘while excavators give elab-
orate descriptions of some of the architectural details (crenellated roofs and
polychrome inlaid terracotta wall knobs)’ and ‘mention glazed inscribed relief brick-
work on the main doorways on the southeastern side of the temple of which we have
examples’ (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 123), the finds thus described no longer
survive.

Two hoards of material from the Inshushinak temple area are important as they
provide us with a glimpse of the variety of Middle Elamite material culture. Deposit I,
as I shall call it, was found on New Year’s Day, 1904, in a three-sided brick cist which
measured 1.5�1.2 m (Tallon, Hurtel and Drilhon 1989: 121). Along with unpierced
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Plate 7.2 Bronze relief fragment (Sb 133, 1.05 m long) from Pit 15, excavated in the Inshushinak
temple at Susa in 1898/99 by de Morgan. Seven warrior deities, each c. 36 cm tall (note the
horned crowns) are depicted and the inscription (EKI 69) mentions the Elamite gods
Nahhunte, Lagamar, Pinikir and Kirririsha. The king who may have commissioned this has
yet to be determined. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



beads, unengraved cylinder seals and scrap metal, several dozen male and female metal
figurines were found. These included examples made from nearly pure copper with
trace impurities (e.g. zinc, lead, arsenic, iron, silver, etc.) as well as some low tin
content bronzes with up to 5.9 per cent tin (Tallon, Hurtel and Drilhon 1989: Fig. 1).
On 22 February 1904 a second hoard, Deposit II, was found to the south of the temple
itself, clustered on a green-glazed, brick platform c. 96�64 cm. It was originally
believed to be a foundation deposit by the excavator R. de Mecquenem, but he later
changed his mind and suggested it represented the ‘remnants of a funerary deposit from
a vaulted tomb that had been looted’ (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 145). This included
a pair of nearly identical, 6 cm. tall statuettes of male worshippers made of gold and
silver; a series of faience figurines depicting male worshippers; a lapis lazuli dove inlaid
with gold; limestone animal figures mounted on bitumen compound sledges; a schist
whetstone with an elaborate gold lion’s head finial at one end showing fine granulation
and repoussé work; and an agate bead inscribed in Akkadian with the legend, ‘To
Ishtaran [city god of Der, see Chapter 6], Kurigalzu has dedicated [this]’ (Harper, Aruz
and Tallon 1992: 153).

Perhaps the most outstanding find from this period yet discovered at Susa is the
1.29m high cast bronze statue of Untash-Napirisha’s wife, Napir-Asu (Pl. 7.3), which
was recovered from the upper levels of a room in the temple to Ninhursag founded on
the east-central portion of the Acropole by Shulgi. The late E. Porada called it ‘rightly
the most famous work of Elamite art’ (Porada 1971: 30). If this was the Elamite king’s
principal wife then she must have been the daughter of the Kassite king Burna-Buriash
II mentioned in the Berlin letter. Could this account for the fact that her statue, which
depicts her in a gesture of perpetual prayer, was erected in the temple of a Mesopotamian
deity rather than in the great temple of Inshushinak? Discovered in 1903, the statue
shows the queen wearing a long dress with short sleeves. The upper part of the dress is
covered with dotted circles which might represent eyelet-like decoration, while the
skirt, which appears to be wrapped around the figure, has panels of geometric decora-
tion running around the waist and down the front, as well as wavy lines suggesting a
border of fringe at the bottom. The eyelet pattern covers large portions of the body of
the skirt as well, although one area has been inscribed in Elamite (Table 7.6) with a curse
on anyone who would do damage to the statue or its inscription, invoking the Elamite
deities Napirisha, Kiririsha and Inshushinak. Napir-Asu wears a four-banded bracelet
on her right wrist, and at her right shoulder a clasp is shown attached to her dress.

Although fragmentary, Napir-Asu’s statue still weighs 1750 kg and represents but
one of a number of fragments of large, cast bronzework from Middle Elamite Susa. The
construction of Napir-Asu’s statue is intriguing. A solid core of 11 per cent tin-bronze
supports an outer shell of copper cast in the lost-wax process with 1 per cent tin and
various other impurities including lead, silver, nickel, bismuth and cobalt. Although
most of the decorative work on Napir-Asu’s dress was originally cast, the inscription,
eyelets, and portions of the geometric borders were chased after casting. It is not certain
whether the statue was originally covered with gold or silver plate which has since been
lost, but the possibility exists, for grooves were found on the arm and on either side of
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Plate 7.3 Bronze statue of Napirasu (Sb 2731, 1.29 m tall) from Susa. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités
Orientales



the skirt which, in other situations, have been known to help secure sheets of precious
metal to base metal statuary (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 134–5).

Susa has also yielded fragments of one or more statues of Untash-Napirisha (Vallat
1988a) along with fragments of an inscribed (Vallat 1981) stele showing, in four regis-
ters, the king before a seated god wearing a horned crown (I); Napir-Asu, Untash-
Napirisha, and the priestess U-tik (Untash-Napirisha’s mother?) (II); two goddess with
horned crowns holding the streams emanating from a number of flowing vases (III); and
two standing mountain goats with bearded, human faces grasping the leaves of a tree
(IV) (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 128–9). Meandering serpents with dragons’ heads
frame the scenes. Both the stele and the statues of, or commissioned by, Untash-
Napirisha (Pls. 7.4–5, Fig. 7.5) are thought to have been brought to Susa by the later
Middle Elamite III ruler Shutruk-Nahhunte, who says in one of his inscriptions, ‘I (am)
Shutruk-Nahhunte, son of Hallutush-Inshushinak [the beloved servant] of [the god
Inshushinak]. I removed the statues which Untash-Napirisha had placed in the siyan-
kuk when Inshushinak, my god, demanded it of me, and at Susa dedicated them to
Inshushinak, my god’ (König 1965: 75–6, §21; see also Grillot and Vallat 1978: 82, n. 3;
Vallat 1981: 32). The siyan-kuk where Untash-Napirisha originally displayed these
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Plate 7.4 White limestone statue fragment (Sb 67) from Susa, possibly representing the god Napirisha,
patron deity of Untash-Napirisha (see also Amiet 1973a: 18, Spycket 1981: 307). © Musée du
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Plate 7.5 Detail of the inscribed forearm of Sb 67. © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales

Figure 7.5 Sb 67�Pl. 7.4 (after Spycket 1981: Fig. 75).



works was at Al Untash-Napirisha, modern Choga Zanbil, an entirely new city founded
by the king approximately 40 km southeast of Susa.

Choga Zanbil

In the mid-1890’s, a geologist prospecting for oil brought an incised brick from the
surface of a site overlooking the Diz river to the French working at Susa, and in this
way Choga Zanbil was first made known to archaeologists (Ghirshman 1966: 1).
Although R. de Mecquenem undertook limited soundings at the site in 1936 and 1939,
it was R. Ghirshman who, in the course of nine seasons of excavation (1951–1962), suc-
ceeded in uncovering a vast area of Choga Zanbil (Fig. 7.6), complete with ziggurat,
temples, a palace, and a perimeter wall exceeding 4 km in extent which enclosed an
area of roughly 100 ha. Subsequent exploration in the environs have revealed the site
of a temple to Manzat and NIN.DAR.A c. 3 km away, built by Shutruk-Nahhunte
(Mousavi 1990; Vallat 1990c), while study of aerial photographs of Choga Zanbil have
located what has been described as a ‘ceremonial way’ leading to the east gate of the
outer city wall (Tourovets 1997).
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Figure 7.6 Plan of Choga Zanbil (after Ghirshman 1966: Plan I).



With the exception of two stone maceheads bearing the name of ‘Attar-kittah, son
of . . . king of Susa and Anshan’ (Steve 1967: 112), all of the epigraphic evidence from
Choga Zanbil – somewhere between 5000 and 6500 inscribed bricks plus assorted other
texts – underscores the fact that the city was a new foundation, the work of Untash-
Napirisha. However piously he may have acted at Susa, and as we saw above the
inscribed bricks found there attest to his fostering of the cults of no fewer than eight-
een different deities, Untash-Napirisha exceeded every one of his predecessors in the
zeal and energy expended on the Elamite, Susian and Mesopotamian deities wor-
shipped at Choga Zanbil. Looking again at the building inscriptions (Table 7.8) we find
that twenty-five deities – Belet-ali, Belilit, Hishmitik, Humban, IM, Inanna,
Inshushinak, Ishnikarab, Kilah shupir, Kiririsha, Kirwashir, Manzat, Nabium, Nabu,
Nahhunte, Napirisha, the Napratep gods, NIN.É.GAL, Nushku, Pinigir, Ruhurater,
Shala, Shimut, Shushmusi, and Sunkir risharra – were honoured in one or more shrines
at Choga Zanbil.

These were all clustered within an inner, walled area, which Ghirshman referred to
by the Greek term temenos. The perimeter wall of this precinct was 1625 m long, the
individual sides of which measured 470 m (NE wall), 325 m (NW wall), 450 m (SW wall)
and 380 m (SE wall), respectively. The temples of Pinigir, IM and Shala, Shimut and
Belet-ali, and the Napratep gods were located, one after the other, to the right of the
royal entrance in the southeastern wall of the temenos. The first three of these adja-
cent temples had identical plans with a series of rooms on the southern and western
sides, presumably for the priests and temple functionaries, and a pavement leading
diagonally from the entrance across the interior courtyard to a two-roomed shrine with
decorative buttresses on the exterior and a pair of altars (only one in the case of Pinigir)
in the interior. Although Mallowan compared the lay-outs of these three identical
shrines to the Enki temple at Ur built by Rim-Sin, suggesting that his descent from
Kudur-Mapuk and the alleged Elamite connection of the family may have been respon-
sible for their similarity (Mallowan 1970: 270), the differences between the temples in
question seem as great as any similarities.

To the northeast of the complex just described was the temple of Hishmitik and
Ruhurater, while the temples of Ishnikarab, Nabu, Kiririsha, and Napirisha were situ-
ated just northwest of the ziggurat located in the approximate centre of the enclosure.
The ziggurat was encircled by yet another wall, adjacent to which were further chapels,
and built into this wall were shrines to Inshushinak (A and B). Within the temenos were
distinct roadways leading from the northeast gate and the northwest gate (the so-called
‘Susa gate’) towards the ziggurat, but the rest of the interior seems not to have been
built upon.

The ziggurat itself (Pl. 7.6, Fig. 7.7) was built of millions of bricks, three types of
which were noted in excavation: sun-dried, baked, and sun-dried with fragments of
baked brick used as temper (Ghirshman 1966: 12). The structure was principally built
of sun-dried bricks topped off with a 2 m thick ‘skin’ of baked brick to prevent erosion.
Inscribed bricks (Pl. 7.7) proclaiming Untash-Napirisha’s dedication of the ziggurat to
Inshushinak occurred after every tenth row of uninscribed bricks. Throughout the zig-
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gurat, layers of mud mortar were used between the rows of brick, and in one area tree
trunks coated with bitumen were used as dowels to help secure the mantle of baked
brick to the core of sun-dried brick (Ghirshman 1966: 13).

The ziggurat consisted of four levels, estimated by Ghirshman to have been origi-
nally 12 m high (Ghirshman 1966: 59; see also Roche 1986), one on top of the next.
These shrank in size from bottom to top, the lowest measuring 99.40 m on a side,
resting on a slightly larger socle 105.20 m on a side (I; approximately equal to 200
Elamite cubits of 52.5 cm. each, see Trümpelmann 1976: 325); the second measuring
67 m on a side, resting on a socle 71.2 m on a side (II); the third measuring 51 m on a
side, the socle of which had been eroded (III); and the fourth measuring 35.2 m on a side,
the socle of which was likewise no longer extant (Ghirshman 1966: 36). As in the case
of Babylonian ziggurats, the uppermost stage supported a shrine, in this case the
kukunnum of Napirisha and Inshushinak. Faced with bricks glazed blue and green,
with touches of gold and silver as well, and decorated with blue and green glazed square
plaques with a raised pommel in the centre and palmette decoration (Nunn 1988: 161)
– most inscribed with the name of Untash-Napirisha (Steve 1967: 103) – this high
temple was surely an impressive sight.

One of the most extraordinary aspects of the Choga Zanbil ziggurat is the preserva-
tion of the gateways, galleries, and staircases which gave access ultimately to the
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Plate 7.6 A view of the approach to the stairway of the ziggurat of Choga Zanbil.



kukunnum. In contrast to the ziggurats of southern Mesopotamia, where access to the
uppermost shrine was external, i.e. via staircases external to the individual levels
themselves (Mallowan 1970: 267), the ziggurat at Choga Zanbil was entered through a
monumental stairway and scaled internally. Equally fascinating is the building’s
history which was only really revealed when Ghirshman and his colleagues daringly
excavated an exploratory tunnel through the ziggurat. This exposed a method of con-
struction completely unattested in Mesopotamia, a point stressed by Mallowan in his
comparison of Mesopotamian ziggurats with that of Choga Zanbil (Mallowan 1970:
266–7). Briefly stated, in its earliest configuration, the square space occupied by the zig-
gurat was in fact a sunken courtyard (believed by Gropp 1989: 243 ff. to have been a
‘pool’ filled with water for ritual purposes, comparable to the so-called ‘Great Bath’ at
Mohenjo-Daro in Pakistan, a far from convincing hypothesis) entered through one of
three monumental gateways on the northeast, southeast and southwest sides of the
square, and surrounded by the L-shaped temples of Inshushinak (A and B). Within the
centre of this space a solid brick tower was constructed, the upper surface of which
would appear to have been the fourth level of the ziggurat. This in turn was surrounded
by a second skin of brick, the surface of which represented the third level of the ziggu-
rat, and a third skin of brick, the surface of which marks the second level of the ziggu-
rat. The ‘first’ level of the ziggurat was nothing more than the ceiling of the
Inshushinak temples and the walls which were eventually added on to them so as to
complete the northern sides of the square (Ghirshman 1966: 38–45). This must surely
be one of the most ambitious brick constructions ever attempted in the ancient Near
East.

The ziggurat at Choga Zanbil yielded a wide variety of important finds. During the
excavation of the northeastern entranceway the remains of a blue-glazed bull (1.35 m
tall, 1.105 m long) were recovered (Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXIX, top). The bull’s back bore
a sixteen-line inscription in the glaze identifying the object as ‘a bull in glazed terra-
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Figure 7.7 Axonometric reconstruction of the ziggurat at Choga Zanbil (after Susa, n.d.: Fig. 11).



cotta, such as the ancients never made’ which Untash-Napirisha set up as a guardian
of the precinct of Inshushinak (Steve 1967: 95). Similarly, excavations in the northwest
entrance to the ziggurat yielded fragments of a blue-glazed griffon (Ghirshman 1966: Pl.
LXIX, bottom) badly broken but presumably of approximately the same size as its
bovine counterpart, with a badly preserved inscription (Steve 1967: 97). A surprising
number of stone tools, including flint scrapers, knives, burins and projectile points
were found around the ziggurat, confirming that stone tools were well and truly still
in use in the Late Bronze Age in Khuzistan (e.g. Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXVI, LXX-LXII).
Large numbers of small animal figurines (including birds, turtles, rams, boars, bulls),
beads, and maceheads were found in the series of ‘chapels’ along the southwest side of
the ziggurat, presumably having been donated as votive offerings by worshippers.
Finally, 127 of the 160 cylinder seals discovered by Ghirshman at Choga Zanbil came
from these chapels (Porada 1970: 3), including both pseudo-Kassite and Elamite
(‘élamite élaborée’) seals, the majority of which were made of faience or frit (see now
Matthews 1992: 15ff.).

The various temples in close proximity to the ziggurat also yielded finds, some of
which may have been used in temple ritual, some of which may have been ex voto offer-
ings. Thus, the tall ceramic beakers (Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXXXII) from the temple of
Napirisha (the ‘great god’) could have been employed by priests for domestic use or for
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Plate 7.7 Inscribed brick in the ziggurat of Choga Zanbil.



pouring libations, while a fragmentary frit statuette of a female with arms crossed
across her stomach (Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXXXII, G.T.Z. 273) probably represents a
worshipper in an attitude of prayer which was dedicated by the worshipper herself. A
pair of bronze shaft-hole axes, one of which has a boar (?) reclining on the shaft and the
blade emanating from a lion’s mouth, as well as a bronze celt (small blade-axe), all of
which were found in the temple of Kiririsha, were engraved with the name of Untash-
Napirisha (Steve 1967: 102; Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXXXIII, LXXXV). Small bronze
animal figurines, rings, pendants, stone maceheads bearing the name of Untash-
Napirisha, and a selection of short swords and dagger blades were also recovered from
the temple (Ghirshman 1966: Pl. LXXXIV-XCIII). The temple of Ishnikarab, on the
other hand, yielded a number of examples of the ceramic dish-on-stand (Ghirshman
1966: Pl. XCVI), which, on analogy with modern day incense burners, may have been
used for a similar purpose, while excavations in the temple of Pinigir brought to light
a number of frit vessels in the form of a female head (Ghirshman 1968: Pl. LXX). Finds
such as these, along with alabaster vessels (Ghirshman 1968: Pl. LI-LIII, XCIII-XCIV),
closely paralleled at Middle Assyrian Assur (von Bissing 1940: Figs. 12–14; Haller 1954:
Pl. 31), show that representative examples of international art styles in wide circula-
tion during the Late Bronze age were well known at the court and in the temples of Al
Untash-Napirisha.

In the eastern corner of the site, well away from the temenos area, Ghirshman exca-
vated four major buildings in what he called the ‘royal quarter’ of the city. This area of
buildings lay approximately 300–600 m away from the temenos wall. Although the
intervening area has in recent times been subject to intense erosion during the winter
rains, Ghirshman imagined that it had never really been built up with domestic houses,
but that ‘pilgrims’, journeying to the great complex of deities within the centre of the
city, had camped there in the wide open spaces (Ghirshman 1968: 47). This remains,
however, pure speculation, and there is no concrete evidence that Choga Zanbil was in
fact ever a place of pilgrimage.

A monumental ‘royal’ gateway complex slightly south of the northeastern corner of
the site gave access to this part of Al Untash-Napirisha. Here inscribed bricks identified
a 4.9 m wide entrance through the outer city wall as the ‘great gate’. This opened onto
a large courtyard measuring almost 64 m square (actually 64�62.3 m) with rooms,
perhaps for guards, built into the surrounding walls. Finally, directly opposite the ‘great
gate’, on the opposite side of the courtyard, was the 4 m wide ‘king’s gate’ (Ghirshman
1968: 87–9).

Immediately to the east of the gate/courtyard complex was a large building (90.1�

42.9 m) consisting of a gallery of rooms built around two nearly identical, internal
courtyards measuring 29.3 m on a side and 29.5�29.3 m, respectively. This structure,
composed of two symmetrical sets of rooms each surrounding a courtyard, was termed
Palace III by Ghirshman, who felt that the general dearth of finds, consisting only of
some jar lids and a few sherds (Ghirshman 1968: 83), apart from a buried hoard of twelve
alabaster vessels (Ghirshman 1968: Pl. XCIII-XCIV), suggested that the building may
have been systematically looted, perhaps by the Assyrians under Assurbanipal in the
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late 7th century BC. More recent analysis of the latest ceramics from Choga Zanbil,
however, suggests that its destruction probably occurred much earlier (Pons 1994: 43),
when Nebuchadnezzar I (1125–1104 BC) brought the Middle Elamite III Shutrukid
dynasty to an end.

To the northeast of the gateway and Palace III lay the ephemeral remains of what
Ghirshman took to be another palace (IV), and beyond this was yet another building,
called Palace II, which was comprised of three courtyards, each surrounded by a gallery
of rooms, the whole arranged in an L-shape. The perfect symmetry of this building is
shown by the fact that it was made up of three square units, 58 m long, so that at its
widest point the building measured 116 m. The internal courtyards here measured c.
38.4�37.8 m. As in the case of Palace III, finds were rare. Although the term ‘palace’
is retained here for purposes of reference, the palatial function of these structures is far
from proven.

Approximately 70 m to the west of Palace II lay a building with a completely differ-
ent plan, the so-called palais hypogée (Fig. 7.8). Covering an area c. 70�56 m, it con-
sisted of a large, internal courtyard (22.9�29.75 m) on the south side of the building,
flanked by sets of rooms of varying dimensions to the northwest and northeast, and a
pair of long, narrow rooms along the southwestern and southeastern sides. As interest-
ing as this building may have been above ground, it proved to be far more interesting
below ground, where Ghirshman discovered no fewer than five monumental, subterra-
nean, vaulted tombs, all built of brick. Access to each of these was via a staircase of
seventeen steps (sixteen in the case of Tomb V), but the tombs themselves differed from
each other in plan. Thus, the stairway might be placed at one end of a long, narrow
chamber, as in Tomb I, which measured 3.65�12.6 m internally, whereas in Tomb IV
the entrance and staircase were in the middle of the long side of a 4.1�15 m chamber,
and in the case of Tombs II, III and V, the tomb consisted of two long chambers of
roughly similar dimensions (II: 6.25 and 6.85 m; III: 6.15 and 6.6 m; V: 9 m) connected
by a narrow passageway. These were monumental constructions, the height of the
vaulted roof above the chambers in general reaching c. 4 m and, as suggested by the
steeply inclined staircases, the floors of the tomb chambers themselves lying up to 5.25
m below the floor of the palace above.

The use of these tombs was indicated in a variety of ways. In Tomb II two small con-
centrations of carbonized bone and ash, one in each chamber, were recovered. These
proved to be the remains of three individuals in the first chamber, and five in the
second, all of whom had been cremated together with a variety of grave goods includ-
ing weapons (swords and arrowheads) and items of personal jewelry (e.g. beads, buttons,
a silver torque) (Ghirshman 1968: 63–5). On the other hand, a completely different form
of burial seemed to be indicated by the evidence from Tomb IV, where the fully articu-
lated skeleton of a female, age c. 40–50 years, was found in flexed position, lying on its
left side, on top of a solid brick platform measuring 2�2.25�.8 m. The skeleton was
lying crosswise near one end of the platform (rather than lengthwise as on a proper bed),
accompanied by the cremated remains of two other individuals and their personal
belongings (weaponry, jewelry), also resting atop the platform. Similar remains may
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Figure 7.8 Plan of the palace hypogeum at Choga Zanbil (after Mallowan 1970: Fig. 6).



once have existed in Tomb V, but the evidence of pillaging here – again ascribed by
Ghirshman to the violent destruction wrought by Assurbanipal in the 7th century BC,
but perhaps more likely to be the result of Nebuchadnezzar I’s conquest – obliterated
most of the evidence (Ghirshman 1968: 73).

While reminiscent of the slightly earlier, vaulted tombs at Haft Tepe, the tombs just
described are far more elaborate architecturally, and the evidence they provide of cre-
mation is enormously important for our understanding of the varieties of Middle
Elamite mortuary practice. Ghirshman was at pains to stress that, in the course of
roughly 70 years of excavations by the French at Susa, not a single instance of crema-
tion had been uncovered (Ghirshman 1968: 73). Assuming that all of the tombs found
in the ‘palais hypogée’ were, in some sense, royal, he suggested that the uncremated
female may have belonged to a princess of foreign origin for whom cremation would
not have been an appropriate mode of burial, and he recalled that diplomatic marriages,
particularly those involving Egyptian, Mitanni, Kassite and Hittite royalty, were
common at the time (see also Pintore 1978). Knowing as we now do that Untash-
Napirisha was himself married to the daughter of Burna-Buriash II (Table 7.5), and that
inter-marriage was common between the princes of Susa and Anshan and the prin-
cesses of Kassite Babylonia, it is tempting indeed to suggest that the uncremated female
from Tomb IV at Choga Zanbil was, as Ghirshman suggested, of foreign blood, most
likely Kassite (Vallat 1988a: 175). Diplomatic and commercial contacts with areas as
far away as Assur in northern Mesopotamia, Tell Zubeidi in the Hamrin basin or Marlik
near the Caspian Sea are also attested to in this period by the diffusion of Elamite cyl-
inder seals (Amiet 1986d; 1989; 1990a).

In conclusion, Choga Zanbil is in many ways a remarkable site. With respect to urban
development and religious reform the achievements of Untash-Napirisha are unpar-
alleled, even if it is far from certain that Choga Zanbil was ‘an ambitious attempt to
replace Susa as the political and religious center of the Elamite kingdom . . . a kind of
federal sanctuary where the gods of the highlands and the lowlands were worshiped on
an equal footing’ (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 121). Nothing, however, suggests that
Untash-Napirisha was followed in these areas by his immediate offspring.

After Untash-Napirisha

The genealogy of Untash-Napirisha’s successors is, in part, revealed by the Berlin letter
(Table 7.5) which tells us that his Kassite wife bore him a son called Kidin-hudurudish
or Kidin-Hutran (II) in Elamite. The latter himself married yet another Kassite princess,
daughter of . . . -dduniash, who gave birth to Napirisha-Untash. As noted above, the
Shilhak-Inshushinak building inscription listing those kings who contributed to the
maintenance of the Inshushinak temple at Susa suggests that following the reign of
Untash-Napirisha, whether directly or indirectly, he was succeeded by his second
cousins, i.e. Pahir-ishshan’s sons, Unpahash-Napirisha and Kidin-Hutran I. If this was
indeed the case, then both men must have been fairly advanced in years, but it is not
an impossibility. Vallat has suggested that these two may have died without issue
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(Vallat 1994: 5), and if this were so then it would explain why succession reverted to
Untash-Napirisha’s son Kidin-Hutran II, who was in turn succeeded by his son,
Napirisha-Untash. However, although not named in the letter, presumably because he
did not take a Kassite bride, a third Kidin-Hutran has been postulated by some schol-
ars for the simple reason that an Elamite king by this name was active in the last
quarter of the 13th century and cannot, therefore, be synonymous with Kidin-Hutran
II (Steve and Vallat 1989: 228; Steve 1991: 6). According to the Babylonian Chronicle P,
this Kidin-Hutran (III) attacked the east Tigris region, destroying Der and its main
temple Edimgalkalamma, before moving into Babylonia where he captured Nippur,
deported some of its inhabitants and overthrew Enlil-nadin-shumi, twenty-ninth ruler
of the Kassite dynasty, in 1224 BC. In reality, the Kassite king was himself only a puppet
of the Assyrian state, for Tukulti-Ninurta I had conquered Babylonia by attacking and
defeating Kashtiliashu I approximately a year earlier (Weidner 1959: 4; see also
Brinkman 1968: 86; 1976: 125). A few years later, according to Chronicle P (Brinkman
1968: 87; 1976: 87), Kidin-Hutran attacked the third Assyrian appointee to the Kassite
throne, Adad-shuma-iddina (1222–1217 BC), striking at both Marad and Isin.

The reason for these attacks is nowhere stated explicitly, but one may suppose that,
as the legitimate Kassite royal house had long been linked by marriage with that of the
kings of Susa and Anshan, Tukulti-Ninurta I’s overthrow of Kashtiliashu IV provided
ample excuse for the Elamites to take up arms against the Assyrian client. The lack of
any Assyrian response to attacks against one of its clients may seem strange, but the
fact that Tukulti-Ninurta was assasinated shortly thereafter (c. 1207 BC) might indi-
cate that the king had more than enough troubles to deal with on the homefront.
Unfortunately, we have no sources relating to the end of Kidin-Hutran’s aggressive
reign, but we know that after Tukulti-Ninurta’s death, the son of Kashtiliashu IV, Adad-
shuma-usur, regained the throne, restoring the legitimate rule of the Kassite royal
house and even gaining supremacy over its arch-rival Assyria (Brinkman 1968: 87).

The complete absence of inscriptions at Choga Zanbil attributable to Untash-
Napirisha’s successors – Kidin-Hutran II, Napirisha-Untash and Kidin-Hutran III –
strongly suggests that, upon Untash-Napirisha’s death, all major construction at the
site ceased as did, one might deduce, the patronage of the sanctuaries of Al Untash-
Napirisha. As noted above, some occupation of the site after the time of Untash-
Napirisha may be inferred on ceramic grounds (Pons 1994), but this does not alter the
fact that his successors seem to have abandoned the site for official purposes (Steve,
Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 103). Any ongoing, non-royal occupation is almost certain
to have ended if, as the Babylonian literary tradition asserts, Nebuchadnezzar I termi-
nated the Shutrukid dynasty in the eleventh century.

Middle Elamite III (c. 1200–1100 B.C.)

We have no clear idea of how the Igihalkid dynasty came to an end, but it is thought
that Kidin-Hutran died early in the reign of his Kassite counterpart Adad-shuma-usur
(Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980: 103). What followed is unclear. The next historical
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figure to call himself ‘king of Anshan and Susa’ is Shutruk-Nahhunte, son of Hallutush-
Inshushinak. Of the latter, we know nothing apart from his name as given by his son
on more than 450 inscribed bricks from Susa (Malbran-Labat 1995: 79–83) and on
several bricks from Deh-e Now (KS 120) and Choga Pahan West (KS 3A) (Steve 1987:
20–6).

Shilhak-Inshushinak’s enumeration of the re-builders of the Inshushinak temple at
Susa names Shutruk-Nahhunte amongst them (König 1965: §48.2), and indeed 439 of
his own inscribed bricks tell us that he built a hiyan, usually interpreted as a columned
hall, for Inshushinak which became the ‘family chapel’ of the Shutrukids (Malbran-
Labat 1995: 79, 100 and n. 133). In addition, four brick fragments tell us of the restora-
tion of the temple to Kiririsha-of-Liyan originally built by Humban-numena
(Malbran-Labat 1995: 82). At Deh-e Now (KS 120), on the other hand, Shutruk-
Nahhunte restored the temple of Manzat which Igi-halki had likewise rebuilt several
centuries earlier. A pair of inscribed brick fragments from the site (Fig. 7.9) also
mention the originally Sumerian goddess dNIN.DAR.A (Steve 1968: 300–3; 1987: 20,
27). Shutruk-Nahhunte’s building activities are also attested by fragments of glazed ter-
racotta plaques with raised pommels which name him (Steve 1987: 29). These are
similar to those used by Untash-Napirisha to decorate the high temple at Choga Zanbil.
Whether this indicates a particular connection with the family of Igi-halki and/or with
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Figure 7.9 The inscribed brick Deh-e Now 1, face B (after Steve 1968: 301).



the site is impossible to ascertain but certainly plausible. As two of the inscribed brick
fragments from Deh-e Now seem to call dNIN.DAR.A (and Manzat?) ‘god of Elam land
of Hubshen’ (Steve 1987: 27; see also 1968: 303) it has been suggested that this may
have been the ancient name of the site (e.g. Hinz 1972: 121), but the fact that specific
reference is made to the land and not to the city/town of Hubshen makes this doubt-
ful.

Apart from these various building projects, Shutruk-Nahhunte’s presence at Susa is
best attested by the booty which he brought back from Mesopotamia, but before
describing this, it is best to set the historical scene. As the Berlin ‘letter’ discussed
above (Table 7.5) makes clear, its author was married to the daughter of the thirty-third
Kassite king, Meli-Shihu or Meli-shipak (1186–1172 BC). He bitterly resented the fact
that, in spite of his descent from a Kassite royal mother, he ‘did not sit on the throne
of the land of Babylonia’. As his letter reveals, he was incensed at not receiving a civil
reply to his ‘sincere proposal’, presumably that he ascend the Babylonian throne. He
threatened to ‘destroy your cities, demolish your fortresses, stop up your (irrigation)
ditches, cut down your orchards’ and ‘[pull out] the rings (of the sluices) at the mouths
of your (irrigation) canals’. While the name of the author of the Berlin letter is no longer
preserved, it seems likely that it must have been none other than Shutruk-Nahhunte
(Steve and Vallat 1989: 228; Steve 1991: 7) rather than his son, Kutir-Nahhunte as
assumed by van Dijk (van Dijk 1986: 166; followed by Foster 1993: 284, n. 1, and
Lambert 1994: 67). There are two main reasons for preferring Shutruk-Nahhunte. First,
we know that Shutruk-Nahhunte invaded Babylonia and overthrew the thirty-fifth
Kassite king, Zababa-shuma-iddina, in 1158 BC (Brinkman 1968: 88). Second, he seems
shortly thereafter to have ceded the throne of Babylonia to his son, Kutir-Nahhunte,
which would make it less likely that the latter would have written in such a manner.

Shutruk-Nahhunte brought a vast amount of booty back from his Mesopotamian
campaign. This included numerous kudurrus, or boundary stones recording royal
Kassite land grants (Seidl 1968); stone tablets; stelae, such as the famous victory stele
of Naram-Sin, most probably the Law Code of Hammurabi, and a Kassite monument
(Fig. 7.10) to which Shutruk-Nahhunte had his own image added (Amiet 1976: Fig. 12;
1992c: Fig. 2); and statues, including life-size representations of the Old Akkadian king
Manishtusu (Table 7.9). Many of these, or fragments of them, bear one or another
version of a standard inscription in which Shutruk-Nahhunte identifies himself as ‘son
of Hallutush-Inshushinak, beloved servant of Inshushinak, king of Anshan and Susa,
enlarger of my realm, protector of Elam, prince of Elam’. This is then followed by a ref-
erence to Inshushinak, at whose behest Shutruk-Nahhunte undertook a specific action,
e.g. ‘I destroyed Karaindash [i.e. Babylonia]’, ‘I destroyed Sippar’, or ‘I destroyed
Eshnunna’. Thereafter the Elamite king identifies what it was he seized as booty, e.g.
‘the stele of Naram-Sin’, ‘the statue of Manishtusu’ or ‘the stele of Meli-Shihu’ (all refs.
are to König 1965: §22–24a). Additionally, there are numerous other Babylonian pieces,
mainly kudurrus, from Susa, without a specific label attached telling us who seized it
(Table 7.9; Seidl 1968). These may have been acquired by later kings, such as Kutir-
Nahhunte, and it has even been suggested that some may have been brought back much
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Figure 7.10 Babylonian stele re-cut by Shutruk-Nahhunte I, showing the Elamite king, left, before a
Babylonian deity (after Calmeyer 1995b: Fig. 16).
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earlier, e.g. by Kindattu (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 171). Finally, an inscribed agate
bead, said to come from Iran and bearing a dedication by the Kassite king Shagarakti-
Shuriash to the goddess Namma, may also have been acquired as booty (Gassan 1986),
although the stated provenience is by no means reliable.

Shutruk-Nahhunte was also active in removing stelae from other cities in Iran and
re-erecting them at Susa. Thus, the inscription on one stele fragment (König 1965: §20)
talks about a stele made in Anshan which Shutruk-Nahhunte, at Inshushinak’s behest,
took and brought back to Susa. ‘The king, who set it up, I do not know’, he writes. In
the same text he speaks of monuments taken from Choga Zanbil and the city of Tikni
which he set up at Susa for Inshushinak and the goddess Balippiti. At least one more
stele was moved from Choga Zanbil to Susa (König 1965: §21), while a third stele from
. . . amkiru was taken to Susa as well (König 1965: §28A). These actions would certainly
suggest that, while Choga Zanbil may not have been completely uninhabited after
Untash-Napirisha’s death, the shrines there were perhaps neglected and, out of piety,
Shutruk-Nahhunte felt it incumbent upon himself to remove certain holy monuments
to a safer locale where they could be cared for. Ritual paraphernalia, including a sacred
basin which Siwe-palar-huppak, Pala-ishshan, Pahir-ishshan and Attar-kittah had each
moved to a different city in their lifetimes, was also re-consecrated by Shutruk-
Nahhunte at Susa (König 1965: §28A).

Several of Shutruk-Nahhunte’s inscriptions, although fragmentary, record military
exploits. One refers to his camp while on campaign and to action near the Ulai, the
modern Karkheh river, in Khuzistan (König 1965: §28B; for the Ulai, see Steve, Gasche
and de Meyer 1980: 104, n. 71). Another refers to 700, 600 and 400 cities/towns, pre-
sumably in different districts and presumably conquered (König 1965: §28CIa). The
longest lists tribute exacted from various defeated cities in Mesopotamia, citing an
illegible amount of gold, 54 talents (i.e. 1620 kg) and an illegible number of minas of
silver, from the Kassite capital Dur-Kurigalzu; an uncertain number of talents and 90
minas (c. 45 kg) of something (gold or silver?) from Sippar; a number of talents and 23
minas (c. 11.5 kg) of something from Akkad; illegible amounts from Upi and Dur-. . .;
and finally commodities such as copper bricks (ingots?), clothing, trees (or timber?) and
swords (König 1965: §28CI). This last text is undoubtedly an actual record of the tribute
received as a result of his campaign of 1158 BC.

Two texts, known principally from Neo-Assyrian copies belonging to the library of
Assurbanipal and described as ‘highly poetic accounts of the deliverance of Babylonia
from the Elamites’ (Brinkman 1968: 13), provide important, if biased information on
the subsequent course of Kassite-Elamite relations. One of these, generally attributed
to Nebuchadnezzar I, fourth king of the Second Dynasty of the Sealand (1125–1104 BC)
and eventual ‘liberator’ of Babylonia, tells us that after driving away (?) Zababa-shuma-
iddina, Shutruk-Nahhunte ‘be[stowed royal authority] upon his eldest son, Kudur-
Nahhunte’ (Foster 1993/I: 294). This does not suggest anything like total abdication on
the part of the father, merely the appointment of his eldest son as a kind of military
governor of Babylonia following its conquest. In spite of Shutruk-Nahhunte’s appar-
ently ruthless campaign in Mesopotamia, yet another Kassite king, Enlil-nadin-ahi,
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was able to garner enough support to rule for three more years during which time land
grants were issued and economic texts dated in his name (Brinkman 1976: 122).

How Kutir-Nahhunte and his father may have acted in this period is unclear. The
same text states, ‘[The Babylonians? elevated] Enlil-nadin-ahi, my predecessor, [K.?] set
to hostility, vowing destruction (?)’, and this seems to be the background to the so-
called ‘Kedor-Laomer’ texts (so-called because of a tenuous and improbable argument
that Kedor-Laomer, king of Elam, mentioned in Genesis 14, was in reality Kutir-
Nahhunte [see Lambert 1994: 67]), three texts dating to the Achaemenid period which
treat the Elamite-Kassite conflict (Foster 1993/I: 282–9). One of these texts takes the
form of a letter from Kutir-Nahhunte to the Babylonians. There the Elamite king
speaks of the punishment meted out to Babylon by Marduk and of the god’s decree that
the ‘property of the Babylonians’ should become Elam’s (Foster 1993/I: 284). Ultimately
Kutir-Nahhunte attacked Babylonia. As another of the Kedor-Laomer texts says, he
‘over[ran] all the people of Akkad like the deluge, He turned all the sublime [hol]y
places into [ruin heaps] . . . He carried off the [possessions] of Sumer and Akkad [to
Elam], He took Enlil-nadin-ahi [to Elam]’ (Foster 1993/I: 294). The third Kedor-Laomer
text treats the Elamite sack of Nippur in the following terms: ‘To all of his warriors he
sped the blasphemy on, “Plunder Ekur [Enlil’s temple at Nippur], take its possessions!
Obliterate its design (regulations? see Lambert 1994: 69), cut off its rites”’. The
Elamites attacked another temple, the E-sharra, ‘carried off its cult objects’; Kutir-
Nahhunte ‘called up the barbarian horde, [it level]led the land of Enlil’, then ‘headed
north towards Borsippa . . . torched its sanctuary . . . [plun]dered all the temples . . . took
their possessions and carried them off to Elam’ (Foster 1993/I: 285–7). Most notoriously
of all, however, as the later composition attributed to Nebuchadnezzar I tells us, Kutir-
Nahhunte committed that crime which ‘exceeded those of his forefathers, whose mon-
strous sin was the greatest of them all’ (Foster 1993/I: 294) by removing the statue of
Marduk from his temple (Esagila) in Babylon, taking it with him to Susa (Brinkman
1968: 89).

Scarcely more than fifty inscribed bricks and fragments of Kutir-Nahhunte’s have
been found at Susa. These commemorate various projects including the replacement of
some sun-dried brick with baked brick on an ‘exterior chapel’ of Inshushinak’s, and the
restoration of the great gate of Lagamal, the deity who, together with Ishnikarab, accom-
panied the dead to the divine judge Inshushinak (Malbran-Labat 1995: 83–7; see also
König 1965: §29–30; Steve 1987: 30). Outside of Susa, Kutir-Nahhunte was active at
Deh-e Now, where two fragmentary bricks mention the deity Manzat (Steve 1987: 31),
presumably in connection with her temple, already attested in the inscriptions of Igi-
halki and Shutruk-Nahhunte from the site. The restoration of the temple of Kiririsha-
of-Liyan, which had been built originally by Humban-numena (see above), is also
attested in a text from Bushire (König 1965: §31). This last inscription provides a further
piece of information in telling us that the restoration of the temple was done for the life
of not only Kutir-Nahhunte but for a female, Nahhunte-Utu, and ‘her descendants’.
Most scholars have assumed that this was Kutir-Nahhunte’s wife (e.g. Carter and
Stolper 1984: 41). Malbran-Labat has suggested, on the other hand, that this was not

The kingdom of Susa and Anshan 237



Kutir-Nahhunte’s wife but his sister, and that this reveals a particularity of Elamite
dynastic succession in the absence of a male heir, namely succession via the sister of
the king (Malbran-Labat 1995: 87). Against this argument one must point out that, upon
his death, Kutir-Nahhunte was succeeded not by a nephew but by his brother.

As he tells us in a brick inscription, Shilhak-Inshushinak (c. 1150–1120 BC), who
calls himself ‘son of Shutruk-Nahhunte’ in the many inscriptions for which he is
known, succeeded his brother Kutir-Nahhunte when the latter died (Malbran-Labat
1995: 94). In one text he calls himself the ‘chosen brother of Kutir-Nahhunte’ (König
1965: §54), and in fact, one of Kutir-Nahhunte’s building projects involving the con-
struction of a façade of moulded brick was completed by Shilhak-Inshushinak (Table
7.10). The vast majority of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s texts come from Susa, where he
undertook a great variety of building works as recounted on his inscribed bricks, stelae
and door sockets. Elsewhere, inscribed bricks from Bandar Bushire confirm that he
restored Humban-Numena’s temple to Kiririsha there (König 1965: §57–59; see also
Grillot and Vallat 1984); brick fragments from Choga Pahan West relate to the restora-
tion of the ‘temple of the grove’, seemingly the same building referred to at Susa (?)
(Stolper 1978: 89–91; Steve 1987: 32); and a stamped brick found at Tul-e Sepid near
Fahlian in Fars province invoking the beneficence of Kilahshupir (König 1965: §41A)
has been taken as a sign that Shilhak-Inshushinak built a temple to this deity there (e.g.
Lambert 1972: 61). However, Shilhak-Inshushinak’s activities were far more wide
ranging, for two of his stelae from Susa also mention the restoration of temples to
various deities, including Huban-elu, Inshushinak, Lagamar, Manzat and Shimut, and
one of them specifies that he carried out this work in twenty different cities (e.g. Attata-
ekal-likrub, Attata-mitik, Bit Hulmi, Bit Turni . . . , Ekallate, Hantallak, Marrut,
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Table 7.10. Shilhak–Inshushinak's building works at Susa

Projects undertaken at Susa Reference

restoration of the temple of Inshushinak built/restored by Kindattu, Ebarti, IRS §38, 49
Shilhaha, Tan-Ruhuratir, Idadu, Atta-hushu, Shiruk-tuh, Siwe-palar-huppak,
Humban-numena, Hutran-tepti, Kuk-Nashur, Tepti-halki, and Kuk-Kirwash

restoration of the temple of Inshushinak, construction of a doorway in glazed IRS §43
brick with gold fixtures

restoration of the gate of Inshushinak IRS §50

restoration of the ‘exterior chapel’ of Inshushinak IRS §40

completion of a moulded brick façade on the ‘exterior chapel’ of Inshushinak IRS §41
begun by Kutir-Nahhunte

refoundation and (re-?)construction of the throne/seat? of Tab-migirshu (?) in IRS §44
mudbrick

restoration of the temple of Kiririsha-of-Liyan IRS §39

decoration of the temple of Kiririsha-of-Liyan with glazed brick IRS §42

reconstruction of the ‘temple of the grove’ built by unknown predecessors IRS §45



Peptar-siyan-sit, Perraperra, Pinigir, Shuhshipa and Tettum, as well as some, the names
of which are broken) (König 1965: §47–48).

Two discoveries made at Susa cast further light on religious practice there during the
reign of Shilhak-Inshushinak. The first of these is a cast bronze model (Pl. 7.8) with a
short inscription in which Shilhak-Inshushinak, after identifying himself and giving us
his titles, writes, ‘I have made a bronze sunrise (sit shamshi)’ (König 1965: §56).
Discovered in the area of the Ninhursag temple on the Acropole, the sit shamshi, as it
has come to be known, is a unique representation of ritual in action. The model con-
sists of a flat, 60�40 cm. base which supports a pair of nude male figures, each of whom
crouches. One holds a spouted vessel while the hands of the other’s are extended flat,
palms up. The figures are surrounded by various items, some of which were cast in one
piece with the men and platform, while others were attached with rivets. Two stepped
structures, vaguely reminiscent of the ziggurat at Choga Zanbil, flank the figures. Two
rectangular basins, a large pithos, three trees, a stele-like object, an L-shaped platform,
and two rows of four semi-spheres fill out the scene. The interpretation of the sit
shamshi is far from clear. It has been described as a model of ‘a cult activity taking place
at the break of day in which two persons, presumably priests, engage in ritual cleans-
ing at the very spot where the day’s sacrifices and libations will be carried out’ (Harper,
Aruz and Tallon 1992: 140). Alternatively, F. Malbran-Labat suggests that it may repre-
sent a funerary ceremony for kings interred nearby which was celebrated at dawn on a
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sacred esplanade by two priests who performed a rite of ablution (Malbran-Labat 1995:
214). Whatever the precise meaning of the scene depicted, it is certainly one of the most
evocative finds ever made at Susa.

The second major find of religious significance dating to the reign of Shilhak-
Inshushinak comes from the Apadana mound where, in a badly disturbed context
(Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 141–4, 281–2), portions of a moulded brick façade were
discovered which depict two figures, a standing bull-man grasping a date-palm (Fig.
7.11) and a frontal female (?) with arms raised and hands cupped in front of the chest.
The inscribed bricks which run across the centre of both the bull-man and the palm
tree record that Shilhak-Inshushinak made a ‘statue of brick’ (salmu erientum-ia) for
the ‘exterior chapel’ (kumpum kiduya) of Inshushinak. The text in question was used
only on this façade, which is thought to represent a sacred garden, blessed and guarded
by the beneficent figures of the bull-man and the partially destroyed frontal figure
(Malbran-Labat 1995: 95). In Kassite Babylonia, the bull-man was viewed as a protec-
tive demon (Black and Green 1992: 49; Wiggermann 1992) and the use of moulded,
baked brick to create architectural façades at sites such as Uruk as early as the fifteenth
century (temple of Inanna built by Karaindash) is likely to have exerted an influence
on the Elamite architects who designed Shilhak-Inshushinak’s brickwork.

The degree of piety evinced by Shilhak-Inshushinak would seem to have surpassed
that of any of his predecessors, including Untash-Napirisha. For while he may not have
founded a new religious centre, Shilhak-Inshushinak certainly took extreme care to pro-
pitiate a wide variety of gods and goddesses at every turn. Nowhere is this better illus-
trated than in the long inscription engraved on a roughly 1�2 m limestone stele from
Susa (König 1965: §54). The text begins with a long invocation to many different deities,
‘gods of the heavens, gods of Elam, gods of Susa’, beseeching their blessings for his life,
the life ofhiswife, Nahhunte-Utu, and the livesof their nine livingchildren (Hutelutush-
Inshushinak, Ishnikarabat, Urutuk-Elhalahu, Shilhina-hamru-Lagamar, Kutir-Huban,
Utu-ehihhi-Pinigir, Temti-turkatash, Lil-airtash and Bar-Uli) and any more to come.
Much of the text concerns offerings made to Inshushinak and requests that the consan-
guinity of the royal couple be sanctioned by the gods of Elam, Anshan, and Susa, along
with the princes of Elam, the nobles of Susa, and the priesthood (König 1965: 124).

But after dwelling further on offerings made, Shilhak-Inshushinak then moves into
an enumeration of political and administrative steps undertaken in a wide variety of
places. Unfortunately, many of the toponyms mentioned are illegible, and the sense of
the text is often interrupted, but it seems clear that the king, by carrying out sacrificial
offerings, was praying for Inshushinak to sanction some fundamental administrative
initiatives which included the creation of a large number of provinces (one paragraph
mentions twenty-two) and the installation of administrators following his successful
conquest of the areas in question. While König’s attempted translation (König 1965:
§54.30) of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s text is problematic (M.W. Stolper, pers. comm.),
Brinkman has nevertheless noted that ‘many towns and cities lying within the normal
sphere of influence of Assyria or Babylonia’ (Brinkman 1968: 89) were subjugated (see
Carter and Stolper 1984: 41) at a time co-eval with the early years of a new dynasty in
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Figure 7.11 De Mecquenem’s restoration of the moulded brick façade from Susa (after de Mecquenem
1947: Fig. 8).



southern Mesopotamia, the Second Dynasty of Isin, and ‘the declining years of the aged
Ashur-Dan I’ in Assyria. Allusions to these campaigns are also contained in the inscrip-
tions on three door sockets from Dizful, Shushtar and Tepe Pomp (Steve, Gasche and
de Meyer 1980: 80–2). The power vacuum created by the collapse of the Kassite dynasty
was obviously exploited by Shilhak-Inshushinak in a great way.

Judging by some of the names which are legible – some Akkadian, some Kassite, and
others Elamite – a number of the conquered cities seem to have lain in the Zagros east
of the Tigris, at least some of them in the region later known as Namri (perhaps west
of Kermanshah, see Reade 1978: 139), while some were further north towards the
Lower Zab (König 1965: 126). Although most of the names mentioned early in the text
cannot be identified, a number beginning with Ashuhash can, and these continue in a
northwesterly direction towards the area of Nuzi (Table 7.11). This suggests that
Shilhak-Inshushinak probably invaded from Susa, following a portion of what was later
to become the Achaemenid royal road through Kismar, Der and on to the Diyala. This
route, recently called the ‘Elam-Kismar-Der-Diyala Road’, appears in various guises,
most notably as part of the ‘List of Geographical Names’ known from Abu Salabikh and
Ebla during the mid-third millennium (Frayne 1992: 58–60). The third millennium
sources also record a route to the north of this which led from the Diyala (or Der)
through Awal and eventually on to Gasur (Nuzi) and Assur. This route seems clearly
to have been used by Shilhak-Inshushinak, as a comparison of a number of toponyms
suggests. Thus, moving from south to north, we can recognize a whole cluster of names
mentioned in the Nuzi texts (Fincke 1993; G.G.W. Müller 1994), including Ashuhish
(�Ashuhash), Matka (�Matka), Shehala (�Sha Hala), Kipri (�Kiprat), Arraphe (�
Arrapha), Nuzi (�Nuza), Hapate (�Hanbate) and Shinishhe (�Sha Nishe).

According to Cameron, who first noted a large number of correspondences between
toponyms mentioned in Shilhak-Inshushinak’s list and those of the Assyrian kings
such as Shamshi-Adad V, the Elamite king headed east from the Nuzi area, and this
raises the question of the Elamite relationship with the peoples of the Zagros. One of
Shilhak-Inshushinak’s stelai (König 1965: §46) reports that ‘The Balahute have plun-
dered cult vessels and . . . of Inshushinak, but I brought them back. O Inshushinak, my
god, therefore I ask you, . . . my camps and . . . my . . . and Susa . . . Anshan . . . Ulan’.
Unfortunately, we do not know who the Balahute were and where they lived, although
Cameron has suggested that they were somewhere in the central Zagros (Cameron
1936: 16). The statement by no means suggests that the Balahute actually plundered
one of Inshushinak’s temples at Susa, however, for as Shilhak-Inshushinak’s references
to his restoration works make clear, there were temples to the supreme deity of Susa
in many places.

Another fragmentary text of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s records the plundering of cattle
at Hussi, a city located near Upi/Opis in northern Babylonia, and it also mentions the
Tigris, the Euphrates and Nippur, suggesting that the conquests extended both west
and south of the northeastern frontier belt just described. In view of conquests such as
these, one must query the status of the early kings of the Second Dynasty of Isin who
‘ruled’ at this time. Some scholars have gone so far as to suggest that they were in fact
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Elamite vassals. While not implausible, there is no evidence that such was the case
(Brinkman 1968: 89, n. 467).

In those texts where Shilhak-Inshushinak names his children, Hutelutush-
Inshushinak appears as his eldest son and it was he who succeeded Shilhak-
Inshushinak c. 1120 BC. His mother was none other than Nahhunte-Utu, sister and
wife of Kutir-Nahhunte and Shilhak-Inshushinak (Vallat 1985a: 46). Hutelutush-
Inshushinak used the unparalleled title ‘king of Elam and Susiana’ (Vallat 1985a: 45;
see also Steve 1987: 41; Malbran-Labat 1995: 117) and claimed descent from the suk-
kalmah Shilhaha (e.g. Vallat 1978: 98). At Susa he rebuilt the temple of Inshushinak ‘of
the grove’ (Vallat 1985a: 45) as well as the kukunnum of Inshushinak, the deity’s prin-
cipal shrine on the Acropole (Malbran-Labat 1995: 119–22). He renovated the temple of
Upurkupak in the land of Salulikki, perhaps to be identified with the region known in
the Middle Ages as Surraq or Dauraq in eastern Khuzistan (Steve 1987: 43–5). He also
rebuilt the temple of Ishnikarab ‘of the grove’ at a place called Kipû which, because it
is mentioned in a series of bricks from Susa, may have been nearby, perhaps even a dis-
trict of the city (Malbran-Labat 1995: 117; Vallat 1993a: 140).

The inscription commemorating the latter deed is interesting in that Hutelutush-
Inshushinak says that he did it, not for the lives of his wife and offspring, but ‘for my
life and the life of my brothers and sisters, for the life of my nephews, for the life of my
nieces, of those of my house’ (Malbran-Labat 1995: 117). This had led some scholars to
suppose that the king never married and never had children of his own, but inscribed
bricks from Tal-i Malyan inform us of two children – a girl named Utuk-dHute-kasan
and a boy named Temti-pitet – without identifying their mother (Lambert 1972: 65;
Reiner 1973a: 59). Brick fragments stored at Susa, however, identify Hutelutush-
Inshushinak as the ‘beloved brother of Ishnikarab-huhun’ and it may well be that the
king’s sister was the mother of his children (Vallat 1985a: 50).

Inscribed bricks from Tal-i Malyan, ancient Anshan, proclaim that Hutelutush-
Inshushinak built a baked brick temple there to Napirisha, Kiririsha, Inshushinak and
Shimut (Lambert 1972: 66), and it is probable that some of the texts found there relate
to that project. Before considering the political history of his reign, let us examine the
evidence from Middle Elamite Tal-i Malyan, particularly that which dates to the time
of Hutelutush-Inshushinak.

Developments in Anshan

The Middle Elamite or ‘Qaleh’ occupation of Tal-i Malyan was concentrated largely in
the northwestern sector of the site (Sumner 1988b: 308). It was in the area which even-
tually became known as EE that the inscribed bricks of Hutelutush-Inshushinak were
first discovered, although subsequent soundings were unsuccessful in identifying the
structure from which they derived (Carter 1994a: 16). Some 430 m west of EE lay the
highest point on the site where, in a series of ten 10�10 m squares, a building (Level
IV) was exposed in sector EDD (Fig. 7.12). Although excavation was not extensive
enough to recover the entire ground plan, it is clear that the structure consisted of a
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large number of rooms arranged around an interior, rectangular courtyard which meas-
ured 10�14 m. In plan this is generally reminiscent of the smaller courtyard and adja-
cent rooms in the palais hypogée at Choga Zanbil. The Level IV building was destroyed
by fire and although the northeast quadrant of the structure was subsequently used as
a pottery workshop with four or more kilns (Level IIIB), all dating to the Qaleh phase,
this and the later Neo-Elamite and Sasanian-era use of the site are of no great interest
here. Based on ceramic parallels with Susa and Choga Zanbil, the burned building in
EDD has been dated to the eleventh century BC (Pons 1994: 50), but an analysis of the
available C14 dates (Table 7.12) from Level IV has led the excavator to suggest a con-
struction date of c. 1250–1150 BC and a destruction date of c. 1100–1000 BC (Carter
1996: 16). Among the 246 tablets and fragments recovered in excavation were four
which can be considered ‘royal’ and which provide us with absolute dating criteria. The
earliest of the three royal texts (Stolper 1984: 142, no. 100) employs a word (tenti) which
is otherwise only attested in the inscriptions of Shilhak-Inshushinak. A second small
fragment contains part of a curse formula used by both Shilhak-Inshushinak and
Hutelutush-Inshushinak (Stolper 1984: 143, no. 101). A third fragment includes a per-
sonal name, . . . tir-dHuban, which, if restored to Kutir-Huban, probably refers to the
Kutir-Huban who was both the son of Shilhak-Inshushinak and brother of Hutelutush-
Inshushinak (Stolper 1984: 144, no. 102). A fourth fragment (Stolper 1984: 122, no. 88)
mentions the silver of (the) king (EŠŠANA) Hu-[. . .], possibly a reference to Hutelutush-
Inshushinak. Palaeographical considerations also point to the reign of Shilhak-
Inshushinak (c. 1150–1120 BC) or later (Stolper 1984: 9; Steve 1992).

In this regard, it is interesting to re-examine the calibrated C14 dates from the build-
ing. Of the three short-lived samples (reed matting) dated, one (P-2332) gives calibrated
ages between 1152 and 1130 BC, while the other two are considerably later. As is to be
expected, a sample taken from a roof beam (P-2230) is considerably older, with a cali-
brated age likely to fall between 1251 and 1205 BC, but this tells us the date of the
wood, possibly a century-old tree trunk, not the date of its use.

It is unlikely, however, that the EDD building is in fact the temple built by
Hutelutush-Inshushinak mentioned in the inscribed bricks from Tal-e Malyan. The
content of the texts recovered is overwhelmingly metallurgical. Gold, silver, copper or
bronze are mentioned, most frequently as raw metal and/or finished objects issued or
transferred, although metal received is probably also implied as well (Stolper 1984: 13).
The fact that roughly one quarter of all the texts were impressed with a single seal ‘indi-
cates a single point of origin or control’ (Stolper 1984: 26). As Stolper noted, texts
dealing with gold and silver, and those dealing with copper and tin, were clustered in
two separate but nearby parts of the building. The fact that Anshan is virtually the only
toponym mentioned (a fragmentary name occurs in text no. 85, [. . .]-li-na) demon-
strates that the matters dealt with at EDD were purely internal. Whether they indeed
related to the temple built by Hutelutush-Inshushinak, as suggested by Carter (Carter
1994a: 18), is difficult to say. The presence of glazed or faience tile and knob fragments
(Fig. 7.13) probably does bespeak high status. Carter believes that ‘the courtyard and its
surrounding rooms were used for the formal reception, redistribution, and storage of
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Figure 7.13 A glazed wall plaque from Tal-i Malyan (after Carter 1996: Fig. 31).



goods necessary for the functioning of the empire’ (Carter 1996: 49). On the other hand,
it has been suggested that the zooarchaeological finds from the excavation, which
included 16 per cent cattle, 4 per cent equid (horse, Equus caballus) and 2 per cent
camel (Camelus bactrianus) over and above the dominant 76 per cent sheep/goat (out
of an assemblage of 685 identifiable bones, Zeder 1991: 217, Table 57), suggest that
‘EDD IV may . . . have served as a kind of Elamite entrepôt, an area to which nomadic
groups traveling through the valley came to exchange goods and animal products with
Elamite administrators of Malyan’ (Zeder 1991: 236). While this is an interesting
notion, it finds no confirmation in the texts found at the site.

Before leaving the subject of Tal-i Malyan it is interesting to note that, alongside the
Qaleh buffwares which display some continuity in painted decoration with earlier
Kaftari material and show clear parallels in shape to both Susa and Choga Zanbil, a new
tradition appears in the Kur River basin. Both handmade and wheel-made orange wares,
known as Shogha and Teimuran, respectively, have been found at sites such as the type
sites of Tal-i Shogha and Tal-i Teimuran (Overlaet 1997) and at Darvazeh Tepe (Nicol
1970; 1971; Jacobs 1980; 1994), c. 80 km southeast of Tal-i Malyan, in association with
small amounts of Qaleh pottery. While the former are decorated with naturalistic
motifs (fish, birds, animals, plants) and hatched lines, the latter tend to be decorated
with horizontal lines and triangles (Carter and Stolper 1984: 174). It is tempting to see
these three traditions – Qaleh on the western side of the valley, Shogha and Teimuran
in the east – as expressions of different, co-existing groups in the Kur River basin sep-
arated by a ‘cultural boundary’ of sorts (Sumner 1988b: 318). Following up on a hypoth-
esis of Nicol’s (Nicol 1971), Sumner has recently suggested that the Shogha/Teimuran
wares may represent the earliest ceramic manifestations of Persian-speakers in Fars
(Sumner 1994). Needless to say, this is a highly speculative yet interesting challenge to
traditional views concerning the infiltration and arrival of ‘Persians’ in western Iran
(see Chapter 8).

Babylonian revenge and the end of the Middle Elamite era

According to a poem recounting the deeds of Nebuchadnezzar I (1125–1104 BC), fourth
king of the Dynasty of the Sealand, the Babylonian king prayed to Marduk saying, ‘Have
mercy on me, in despair and prostrate, Have mercy on my land, which weeps and
mourns . . . How long, O lord of Babylon, will you dwell in the land of the enemy?’
(Foster 1993/I: 301). Ever since Kutir-Nahhunte’s removal of the cult statue of Marduk
from the Esagila at Babylon, the Elamites had enjoyed apparent superiority over their
Babylonian neighbours, even if they had not chosen to colonize and dominate them
outright. Shilhak-Inshushinak’s campaigns, however, had left no doubt about the mil-
itary might of the kingdom of Susa and Anshan. The poem just cited tells us that
Marduk, heeding Nebuchadnezzar’s prayer, commanded him to, ‘Take me from Elam
to Babylon. I, lord of Babylon, will surely give you Elam’. This was the beginning of the
end for Hutelutush-Inshushinak.

An initial Babylonian foray into Susiana ended disastrously by the banks of the
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Karkheh (Uqnu) river, where Nebuchadnezzar’s army was struck by plague (Brinkman
1968: 106). As one text written in the first person tells us, ‘Erra, mightiest of the gods,
decimated my warriors . . . a demon was killing my fine steeds. I became afraid of death,
did not advance to battle, but turned back. With heavy . . . I camped, stupefied, at the
city Kar-Dur-Apil-Sin . . . the Elamite [advanced] and I withdrew before him. I lay on a
bed of misery and sighs . . .’ (Foster 1993/I: 295). An account by Sitti-Marduk, a chari-
otry commander who styled himself as ‘head of the house of Bit-Karziabku’, a Kassite
family and tribal unit (Brinkman 1968: 253), tells us that an attack was launched from
Der in July, ‘With the heat glare scorching like fire, the very roadways were burning
like open flames . . . The finest of the great horses gave out, the legs of the strong man
faltered’ (Foster 1993/I: 297). The Babylonians pressed on to the Karun (Ulai) river
where Nebuchadnezzar finally engaged Hutelutush-Inshushinak in battle: ‘Both kings
met there and made battle. Between them a conflagration burst out, the face of the sun
was darkened by their dust, whirlwinds were blowing, raging was the storm’. When the
dust cleared, ‘Huteludish, king of Elam, retreated and disappeared. Thus king
Nebuchadnezzar triumphed, seized Elam, and plundered its possessions’ (Foster 1993/I:
298). According to a much later text in the form of a letter from Nebuchadnezzar to the
citizens of Babylon, Hutelutush-Inshushinak ‘abandoned his strongholds, and disap-
peared’ (Foster 1993/I: 302).

For many years it was thought that this was the end of Hutelutush-Inshushinak,
although the fact that we cannot date his brick inscriptions, combined with the fact
that Nebuchadnezzar certainly did not occupy Elam or annex it as his Old Akkadian
and Ur III forebears had, always meant that his survival somewhere could not be
entirely ruled out. New impetus was given to a ‘survival’ hypothesis with the discov-
ery of Hutelutush-Inshushinak’s bricks at Tal-i Malyan. Indeed, it was in this sense that
M. Lambert interpreted the king’s building activities at Anshan, suggesting that these
were effected after Nebuchadnezzar’s campaign and that Hutelutush-Inshushinak
retreated to Anshan rather than ‘disappearing’ as the Babylonian tradition would have
it (Lambert 1972: 74; see also Vallat 1978: 104–5; Steve, Gasche and de Meyer 1980:
104–5; Steve 1991: 7; Pons 1994: 43). More recently, Vallat has suggested that
Hutelutush-Inshushinak returned to Susa after Nebuchadnezzar’s campaign. He bases
this on the fact that his Anshan bricks mention only two children, whereas one of his
brick inscriptions from Susa mentions his ‘sister’s sons’ and ‘sister’s daughters’ in the
plural (Vallat 1996b: 88; see also König 1965: §60�Malbran-Labat 1995: 117). This is a
tenuous argument, however, not merely because Hutelutush-Inshushinak does not
identify the latter group as biological children, but because it is always possible that,
of a larger number of children, several had died leaving only two. In such a case, the
Susa inscription would have to be dated before, not after, the Malyan bricks.

Amiet has recently suggested that two rock reliefs at Kul-e Farah (Pls. 7.9–11), near
Izeh/Malamir, should be dated to the period following Nebuchadnezzar I’s Elamite con-
quest. On either side of the Izeh-Malamir plain in the Bakhtiyari mountains, 150 km
northeast of Susa, stand two areas of rock reliefs known as Kul-e Farah and Shikaft-e
Salman (Vanden Berghe 1963a, with prev. bibliog; 1983: 111–13; de Waele 1972; 1976;
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1981; 1989; Stolper 1987–90). Although Sir H.C. Rawlinson was made aware of the exis-
tence of these reliefs and their associated inscriptions in 1836, it was Sir A.H. Layard
who first visited them five years later. Of the six reliefs at Kul-e Farah and four at
Shikaft-e Salman, only one of these, Kul-e Farah I, seems to be an original work of an
apparently local ruler named Hanni, son of Tahhi (see Chapter 8), who nevertheless
added inscriptions to the remainder of the reliefs at these sites which date to the reign
of Shutruk-Nahhunte I and/or to the period just after Nebuchadnezzar I’s conquest of
the Middle Elamite state (Amiet 1992c: 81, 86; with the possible exception of Kul-e
Farah V), or perhaps to the earlier Neo-Elamite period (de Waele 1989). Kul-e Farah has
been interpreted as an ‘extramural sanctuary’ which was used ‘on the occasion of
certain feasts’ such as the New Year celebration (de Waele 1989: 35), possibly involv-
ing ‘animal sacrifices, processions with music, and symposia’ (Seidl 1997: 202).

It was noted above that the final abandonment of Choga Zanbil has been attributed,
on ceramic grounds, to the campaign of Nebuchadnezzar I (Pons 1994). Such was not,
however, the case at Susa. According to the most recent analysis of the pottery from
the latest phase of occupation at Choga Zanbil and Susa, Ville Royale A X and IX, these
latter levels should be dated to the eleventh century BC, i.e. after Nebuchadnezzar I’s
attack on Susa (Pons 1994: 48 and n. 48). Comparable ceramic forms are attested spo-
radically in Ville Royale II levels 11–8 and Ville Royale B I, as well (Pons 1994: 49). In

254 the archaeology of elam

Plate 7.9 The south face of the rock relief Kul-e Farah III (4–4.9 m wide, 2.5–3 m tall).



this regard it is interesting to note that some 300 years after Nebuchadnezzar I and
Hutelutush-Inshushinak, the Neo-Elamite king Shutruk-Nahhunte II (716–699 BC)
referred on a tablet found at Susa to three of his ancient predecessors as having been
king – Hutelutush-Inshushinak, Shilhina-hamru-Lagamar and Humban-numena
(König 1965: §72; see also Montagne and Grillot-Susini 1996: 33, who interpret the
passage there as a reference to statues of the three kings in question). From the many
brick inscriptions of Shilhak-Inshushinak we know that Shilhina-hamru-Lagamar was
Hutelutush-Inshushinak’s next younger brother (e.g. Malbran-Labat 1995: 90, 101, 108,
110, 116). Thus, although we have none of his original inscriptions, Shilhina-hamru-
Lagamar presumably reigned in the early eleventh century BC, following
Nebuchadnezzar’s campaign and precisely at the time to which the various levels in
the Ville Royale mentioned above have been dated. As for Humban-numena, this name
does not appear in Shilhak-Inshushinak’s inscriptions as that of one of his sons, nor is
it attested as that of a child of Hutelutush-Inshushinak who, according to his inscribed
bricks from Tal-i Malyan, had a girl named Utuk-dHute-kasan and a boy named Temti-
pitet, discussed above. It is possible, however, that this Humban-numena came from
another family and indeed reigned after Shilhina-hamru-Lagamar, which would extend
the Shutrukid dynasty down to the middle or even the end of the eleventh century.
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Plate 7.10 Detail of the badly eroded figures, partially buried beneath the modern ground surface, at the
base of Kul-e Farah III.



Conclusion

The Middle Elamite period is one of the most richly documented in the history of Elam
and Anshan, and the exploits of kings such as Untash-Napirisha, Shutruk-Nahhunte,
Kutir-Nahhunte and Shilhak-Inshushinak are unparalleled in earlier or later Elamite
history. Although the full impact of Nebuchadnezzar’s campaigns is difficult to judge,
they certainly marked a watershed in Elamite history and we have little evidence what-
soever from the succeeding three centuries.

One of the trends which has been noted in studying the inscriptions of Tal-i Malyan
and those of Hutelutush-Inshushinak from the end of the Middle Elamite III period is
an increase in the use of syllabic signs which find their closest parallels in the contem-
porary Assyrian sign-list beginning with the reign of Tiglath-Pileser I (1114–1076 BC)
(Steve 1992: 12). In addition, certain administrative terms were borrowed as well. These
changes may well have been a by-product of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s extensive activities,
both military and administrative, on the fringes of Assyria a half-generation before
Hutelutush-Inshushinak. Whatever the explanation, we shall see in the following
chapter that Assyria, rather than Babylonia, was to loom largest in the political history
of Elam during the early first millennium BC.
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Plate 7.11 Kul-e Farah II.
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THE NEO-ELAMITE PERIOD

The Neo-Elamite period is dated from c. 1000 BC until the conquest of Babylonia in 539 BC by
Cyrus the Great. For simplicity we have divided it into three phases. While the earliest phase
(Neo-Elamite I, c. 1000–744 BC) is poorly known, the middle phase (Neo-Elamite II, 743–646 BC)
is amply documented in Assyrian sources, for it was a period of intense conflict between the
Assyrian kings and a series of Elamite rulers, often allied with insurrectionists in southern
Babylonia. The inscriptions of Shutruk-Nahhunte II (c. 717–699 BC) from Susa reveal continu-
ities with earlier periods in Elamite history, but much of the contemporary archaeological
material from the site is badly disturbed. Similarly, it is impossible to correlate much of the mil-
itary history of Assyria’s aggression with Elamite archaeology for the simple reason that many
of the towns in western Khuzistan which must have borne the brunt of Assyrian aggression have
yet to be identified on the ground, let alone excavated. It is also likely that, under intense
Assyrian pressure, Elam as it had existed in the Middle Elamite period was no longer a unified
state linking the highlands of Fars and the lowlands of Khuzistan, and that individual cities,
such as Hidalu or Madaktu, were no longer bound by the authority of a single Elamite king at
any one time.

It is clear that, given the paucity of indigenous Elamite sources at this time, we are to some
extent a prisoner of the Assyrian royal inscriptions and the Babylonian Chronicle which present
us with a sequence of Elamite rulers through foreign eyes. In this regard it is important to note
that the scarcity of references to Anshan at this time leaves us very much in the dark about con-
temporary historical events in the highlands. Rock reliefs at Kul-e Farah and Shikaft-e Salman
seem to relate to petty kings in the highlands who wrote in Elamite but were not necessarily
under the authority of the Elamite kings mentioned in Assyrian and Babylonian texts.

When the Assyrians under Assurbanipal finally descended upon Susa and destroyed the city,
seizing the Elamite king Tepti-Huban Inshushinak, or Te-Umman as he is known in the
Assyrian sources, the event was commemorated in stone in Assurbanipal’s palaces at Nineveh.
Importantly, if the Assyrian propaganda is to be believed, Assurbanipal’s victory over the
Elamites is said to have provoked a number of Iranian leaders, possibly including the grandfather
of Cyrus the Great, to send tribute to Assyria. The problems surrounding this episode are dis-
cussed below, but it is important to stress that with it the Persians are introduced into our story
for the first time. In the following Neo-Elamite III period (647–539 BC) we see evidence of close
links between Persian and Elamite elements. This is the period to which a number of important
Biblical references to Elam must be related, and it is a period from which we have a particular
group of cylinder seals in which Elamite and Persian aspects are blended. Linguistically, too, this
is a period in which the written Elamite which has survived shows close links to that which
was later employed during the reign of Darius at the great Achaemenid city of Persepolis (see
Chapter 9).



Introduction

Following the reign of Hutelutush-Inshushinak it becomes extremely difficult to track
the Elamites until the late eighth century, for we have nearly three centuries with no
textual evidence. Because of an eventual renaissance of the title ‘king of Anshan and
Susa’ it has become common to refer to the earlier first millennium, pre-Achaemenid
era in southwestern Iran as the Neo-Elamite period (Fig. 8.1). Proposals to further sub-
divide it have, however, varied and for the most part have been based on mutually
incompatible data sets. For example, on stratigraphic and ceramic grounds, de
Miroschedji identified two phases at Susa, Neo-Elamite I (c. 1000–725/700 BC) and II
(c. 725/700–520 BC) (de Miroschedji 1981c; 1982; see also Carter and Stolper 1984: 182;
Carter 1994b: 68), whereas, based on an analysis of the Elamite syllabary of the early
first millennium – focusing on the total number of signs used and the varying number
of logograms amongst them – Steve has divided the Neo-Elamite period into four
phases: IA (c. 1000–900 BC), II (c. 750–653 BC), IIIA (c. 653–605 BC) and IIIB (605–539
BC) (Steve 1992: 21–2; one assumes the first phase is called IA rather than I because
Steve wished to leave open the possibility of a IB between 900 and 750 BC when and if
evidence emerges which fills this lacuna). Malbran-Labat, on the other hand, has to
some extent combined Steve’s schema with historical considerations, resulting in three
phases: Neo-Elamite I (1000– c. 760 BC), II (c. 750–653 BC) and III (653–539 BC)
(Malbran-Labat 1995: 129). Most recently, Vallat has proposed a slight modification of
Steve’s periodization as follows: I (c. 1100–770 BC), II (c. 770–646 BC), IIIA (646–c. 585
BC), and IIIB (c. 585–c. 539 BC) (Vallat 1996d: 393).

Further north in the Zagros region, where there is abundant though generally not
Elamite-related occupation reflected in a variety of ceramic styles, the terms Iron Age
I (c. 1450–1100 BC), II (c. 1100–800 BC) and III (c. 800–500 BC) have been used. It is
scarcely surprising that the historical phases of the Neo-Elamite period do not corre-
late precisely with the ceramic phases of the west Iranian Iron Age. Obviously the ear-
liest Iron Age occupation of the Zagros region correlates broadly with the bulk of the
Middle Elamite period, discussed in the previous chapter; Iron II covers a period which
begins prior to and lasts into the century after Neo-Elamite I; and Iron III subsumes the
bulk of Neo-Elamite II and III. In general this will not cause us any difficulties, but it
is important to be aware of, not only when reading archaeological literature, but in con-
sidering certain developments in Assyria and the Zagros which may have had an indi-
rect influence on the Elamite area.

A modified version of a tripartite periodization will be used in the following discus-
sion, based largely on historical considerations. Thus, Neo-Elamite I (c. 1000–744 BC)
will refer to the period between the end of the main Middle Elamite occupation at Tal-
i Malyan and the appearance of the earliest Elamite ruler of first millennium BC date
in the Babylonian Chronicle, signifying the reconnection of Elam to Mesopotamian
political affairs. Neo-Elamite II (743–646 BC) will refer to the century of intense inter-
action between Assyria and Elam, culminating in Assurbanipal’s brutal sacking of Susa.
The schema proposed by Steve and followed in modified form by Malbran-Labat draws
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Figure 8.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 8.



a line between the campaign against Te-Umman and the next phase of Assyrian hostil-
ities which, while defensible on linguistic grounds, is hardly satisfactory from an his-
torical point of view. Finally, Neo-Elamite III (646–539 BC) will be used to refer to the
period from Assurbanipal’s last Elamite campaign until the eventual consolidation of
a new empire under the Achaemenids and the consequent eclipse of the ancient
kingdom of Susa and Anshan.

Neo-Elamite I (c. 1000–744 B.C.)

Because of a dearth of sources we can say very little about this period. At Susa, scat-
tered remains of Neo-Elamite date turned up sporadically in the early excavations on
the Apadana and the Ville Royale (de Miroschedji 1978: 213; Amiet 1967a), but it was
not until soundings were undertaken in Ville Royale II that levels attributable to the
earliest Neo-Elamite phase were clearly revealed. These, however, consist only of frag-
mentary mudbrick walls and surfaces (de Miroschedji 1978; 1981b; 1981c; Carter and
Stolper 1984: 182) in levels 9 and 8, attributed to the Neo-Elamite I period. The fact
that these levels contained examples of tall, Middle Elamite goblets should probably
not be interpreted as an indication of ceramic continuity, for the pieces in question
could well be out of context (Pons 1994: 48). Rather, the overriding impression is of a
ceramic assemblage, characterized by bowls and jars with convex bases, bottles and
wavy-line incised vessels (Carter and Stolper 1984: 184), which is distinct from that of
the preceding Middle Elamite III phase (thus de Miroschedji 1978: 227) and gives scant
indication of continuity.

In Fars, on the other hand, the documentation is even scantier. The Kur River basin
shows no signs of sedentary occupation between the late Middle Elamite and the
Achaemenid periods (Sumner 1988b: 314). Qal’eh Tal-e Kabud, a hilltop fortress some
73 km south of Shiraz on the road to Jahrom, has been attributed to the Iron Age on the
basis of surface sherds (Kleiss 1995), but it is difficult to assign a more precise date
within the Neo-Elamite period. Similarly, some of the many cairn burials found
throughout Fars (Boucharlat 1989) may date to the Neo-Elamite I period, but far too few
have been excavated and far too little diagnostic material has been recovered to seri-
ously entertain the possibility.

It is to this early period that the so-called ‘Elamite Dynasty’ in Babylonia can be
assigned. In fact, the dynasty consisted of a single ruler, Mar-biti-apla-usur (984–979
BC) who, in spite of his Akkadian name, was called ‘remote (?) descendant of Elam’ in
the Dynastic Chronicle (Brinkman 1968: 165). Apart from his existence, we have prac-
tically no other knowledge of him. The fact that four bronze arrowheads inscribed with
his name and the title ‘king of the world’ wound up in a well-known Iranian collection
of antiquities (Dossin 1962: 160), many of which came from Luristan, is no reason for
either supposing that Mar-biti-apla-usur’s remote affiliation with Elam was significant
or that he had dealings with groups in western Iran.

From this point on we have no written sources on Elam, either internal or external,
for over 150 years. The next information available consists of a reference to a contin-
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gent of Elamite troops which, in company with Kassite, Aramaean and Chaldaean
units, went to help the Babylonian king Marduk-balassu-iqbi (-813 BC) liberate Dur-
Papsukkal, a royal city near Der (modern Tell ‘Aqar at Badra in eastern Iraq) in the east
Tigridian area, which was being besieged by Shamshi-Adad V (823–811 BC) (Brinkman
1968: 209). This episode, briefly reported as it is, nonetheless serves to illustrate two
important points. First, Shamshi-Adad V’s immediate predecessors, Assurnasirpal II
(883–859 BC) and Shalmaneser III (858–824 BC) had each conducted campaigns into the
northern Zagros and east Tigridian zone, attacking regions such as Allabria, Andia,
Ellipi, Mada, Manna, Namri, Parsua and Zamua (Levine 1973; 1974; Reade 1978;
Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989: 45–6; Chamaza 1994). Although we have no indige-
nous, Iranian sources which throw light on Assyrian aggression, we are fairly well
informed from the Assyrian side by their royal inscriptions. Even though the theatre of
war was often far removed from Susiana, it is likely that Assyrian expansion was seen
as a threat by the Elamites. The second point which arises from this observation is that,
in attempting to thwart Assyria’s expansionist tendencies, the Elamites were perfectly
prepared to collaborate with their former arch-rivals, the Babylonians. In sending
troops to help Marduk-balassu-iqbi, the Elamites were setting a precedent which they
would follow for most of the Neo-Elamite period.

At least two texts from Nimrud throw some light on this otherwise poorly docu-
mented period. A text dating to 784 BC, and hence falling near the end of the reign of
Adad-nirari III (810–783 BC), mentions the presence of an Elamite ambassador at the
Assyrian court, and demonstrates that the Assyrian army both manufactured and used
the ‘Elamite’ bow at this time (Dalley and Postgate 1984: 256, no. 145; Zadok 1994: 47).

Neo-Elamite II (743–646 B.C.)

According to the Babylonian Chronicle, a king named Ummanigash (Huban-nukash),
son of Umbadara (Huban-tahra), came to the Elamite throne in 743 BC and continued
to reign until 717 BC (Cameron 1936: 157; Brinkman 1968: 234). Thus, most of his reign
overlapped with that of the Assyrian king Tiglath-Pileser III (745–727 BC). Although he
targeted none of his forays against Elam per se, Tiglath-Pileser campaigned twice
against the Aramaean tribes of southern Babylonia and on one occasion pursued them
as far as the Uqnu river, the modern Karkheh, in Khuzistan (Gerardi 1987: 5). The
second campaign of 737 BC took him all the way to Media (Diakonoff 1991: 15ff.) on
the Iranian plateau (the ancient capital of which, Ekbatana, is modern Hamadan). A
stele commemorating this campaign was found during the mid-1960s ‘somewhere in
western Iran, perhaps Luristan’ (Levine 1972: 11).

Despite the fact that none of his Elamite texts have survived, Huban-nukash is again
attested in 720 BC when he led his troops in battle against Sargon II (721–705 BC) at
Der on behalf of Merodach-Baladan II of Bit-Jakin (‘house’ [or tribe] of Jakin) in Chaldaea
(southernmost Babylonia), who had put together an alliance in an attempt to throw off
the yoke of Assyrian authority following Shalmaneser V’s death (Brinkman 1965; 1968:
245). As Brinkman has observed, ‘Thus Babylonia and Elam were enemies in the late
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second millennium, but later united in opposition to Assyria in the early first millen-
nium. With the weakening of the Babylonian monarchy, the Babylonian army also
declined as an effective force; whereas Babylonian kings under the Second Isin Dynasty
and occasionally in the ninth century could muster Babylonian military forces, by the
late eighth century there is little trace of a Babylonian army and eventually – under
Merodach-Baladan – the Elamites bore the brunt of campaigning on behalf of Babylonia’
(Brinkman 1968: 317). In fact, the incident provides an interesting lesson in historiog-
raphy for, as Stolper has stressed, ‘Sargon’s official account boasts of overwhelming
triumph; Merodach-Baladan’s building inscription claims credit for expulsion of the
Assyrians; and the Babylonian Chronicle, the least prejudiced source, credits Huban-
nukash both with the initiative and with unqualified success, adding that Merodach-
baladan’s forces arrived too late to participate’ (Carter and Stolper 1984: 45). The battle,
however, seems to have produced no clear-cut result, and while the Elamite army may
have been victorious on the field of battle, the Assyrians retained their forward post at
Der (Gerardi 1987: 7; Tadmor 1958: 38). As Levine has noted, this was vital for the
pursuit of Assyrian policy in the Zagros, and may have been enough of a satisfaction to
Sargon to justify claiming victory in the action. In Levine’s opinion, Elam ‘was the
expansionist state, and its attempts to advance beyond Der made its victory a pyrrhic
one at best. A few miles of mountain talis [sic] and a handful of villages can hardly have
been Humbanigash’s objective, but it is all he managed to achieve’ (Levine 1982: 51, n.
70).

The Babylonian Chronicle tells us that, upon his death, Huban-nukash was suc-
ceeded by Ishtar-hundu, otherwise known in Assyrian sources as Shutur-Nahundu/i or,
to the Elamites, as Shutruk-Nahhunte II (c. 717–699 BC). With Shutruk-Nahhunte we
once more have indigenous Elamite sources. Four different brick inscriptions of his are
known from Susa. In one text from Susa, Shutruk-Nahhunte describes the re-installa-
tion (perhaps also reconsecration?) of the statues of Hutelutush-Inshushinak, Shilhina-
hamru-Lagamar and Huban-numena before the cult image of Inshushinak in his
kukunnum at Susa, and calls himself the son of Humban-numena (Montagne and
Grillot-Susini 1996: 33). Whether or not this is the same Huban-numena whose image
he mentions in the text itself is unclear, although it is certainly possible. At any rate,
the text shows clearly that Shutruk-Nahhunte was not a son of his predecessor, Huban-
nukash.

Another of Shutruk-Nahhunte’s Susa texts speaks of his manufacture of glazed brick,
alleging incorrectly that none of his predecessors had done so (Malbran-Labat 1995:
131). Shutruk-Nahhunte’s bricks all come from a small, square temple, excavated
between 1898 and 1901, which was once decorated in green glazed brick depicting grif-
fons, horses, lions, winged scorpions and vegetal motifs (Amiet 1967a: 27; Nunn 1988:
157). A second project, either the construction of a new temple or the rebuilding of an
old one, was dedicated to the deity Ishnikarab (Malbran-Labat 1995: 134). It has also
been suggested (Vallat 1995b) that Shutruk-Nahhunte II, and not Shutruk-Nahhunte I,
was responsible for the construction of one or more unnamed buildings at Deh-e Now,
where three fragments of glazed wall plaques and pommels have been found, the best
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preserved examples of which simply say, ‘ . . . that which the king Shutruk-Nahhunte
built’ (Steve 1987: 29).

Other evidence for occupation in this period at Susa comes mainly from de
Miroschedji’s excavations in Ville Royale II levels 7–6 which, however, were disturbed
by later graves (Carter and Stolper 1984: 182). Several forms, including the tall ‘Elamite
goblet’, the vat, and the band-rim jar, all of which were present in Neo-Elamite I times,
are no longer found, and Carter interprets these changes, along with ‘disjunctions in
the stratigraphy’, as signs of a disruption between the Neo-Elamite I and II
ceramic/stratigraphic phases (Carter 1994b: 73). Scattered occupation is also attested
elsewhere on the site, and burials are known from the Ville Royale and the Apadana
(Carter and Stolper 1984: 183).

Following the battle of Der in 720 BC Sargon II spent the next decade actively engaged
on the borders of Egypt and in Israel, Syria, Urartu, and the upper Zagros (Tadmor 1958:
94–6; a stele of Sargon’s commemorating his sixth campaign against areas in northwest-
ern [e.g. Mannea] and central-western Iran [e.g. Media] in 716 BC was discovered at
Najafehabad c. 15 km northeast of Kangavar in 1965; see Levine 1972: 25ff.), apparently
too occupied to pay much attention to Merodach-Baladan in Babylonia. In 710 BC,
however, the Assyrian monarch again turned his attention southward, alleging that
Marduk, having seen the wicked deeds of the Chaldaean chieftain, had ordered Sargon
‘to take the sceptre and throne of his kingship away from him [Merodach-Baladan]’
(Fuchs 1994: 327). Sargon’s annals, inscribed on the walls of his palace at Khorsabad,
ancient Dur-Sharrukin, tell the tale of the king’s twelfth year, naturally from a very
biased perspective. In his recent edition of Sargon’s Khorsabad texts, A. Fuchs has care-
fully reconstructed the entire campaign as a series of seven major episodes (Fuchs 1994:
399–405) which differ slightly (Table 8.1) from the chronological order in which the
events are related in the Khorsabad Annals (see also Olmstead 1923: 251ff.; Brinkman
1964: 19ff.; 1965: 163ff.).

The ultimate goal of the campaign was the capture of Babylon, Merodach-Baladan’s
royal residence, but to achieve this Sargon set out on a rather elliptical course designed
to neutralize the Chaldaean’s eastern, Aramaean tribal allies, hinder any potential
cooperation with Shutruk-Nahhunte, and isolate Merodach-Baladan’s tribal seat of
Dur-Jakin. This bespeaks a great deal of caution on Sargon’s part, for with the Assyro-
Babylonian frontier of the day running through Dur-Kurigalzu near modern Baghdad, a
frontal assault on Babylon might seem the more logical approach to us. The fact that
Sargon did not take this direct option would suggest that he feared a repeat of the battle
of Der, for, even if the Babylonian army was itself fairly weak (see Brinkman 1965),
Elamite reinforcements might always be sent quickly to the defense of Babylon. Thus,
eliminating this possibility in the first place seems to have been foremost in Sargon’s
mind. The story of the campaign of Sargon’s twelfth year is really the story of Sargon
achieving this tactical goal. Having accomplished this, Sargon did not tarry long and
passed up the opportunity of attacking the Elamites at Bit-Imbi in order to move
quickly to his forward camp in the ruined city of Dur-Ladini, where he received a del-
egation of priests and citizens from Babylon and Borsippa who entreated the king to
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Table 8.1. Summary of Sargon II’s Elamite campaign

Khorsabad 
annals
reference,

Event line

1. Sargon sent troops to Bit-Dakkuri, ostensibly to cut the route between Babylon 305
and Merodach-Baladan’s homeland of Bit-Jakin; the troops camped in the 
ruined city of Dur-Ladini

2. hearing of Sargon’s planned invasion, M-B reinforced his fortresses and 266–9
gathered his forces; he put the entire Gambulu tribe in the city of
Dur-Athara with 600 cavalry and 4000 soldiers, raised the height of the
city walls, and flooded the moat around the city

3. Sargon besieged and took Dur-Athara, deporting its 18,430 inhabitants and all 271–94
their livestock; Sargon renamed the city Dur-Nabu, and received eight shaikhs 
of the Gambulu who lived by the Uqnu, and who brought presents to the 
Assyrian king; Sargon installed one of his eunuchs as governor, and created a new
province out of six districts and 44 fortified cities; thereupon he dammed the 
Tublijas river in order to force the surrender of the Ru’ua, Hindaru, Jadburu and 
Puqudu sections of the Gambulu tribe who had fled to the marshy areas of the 
Uqnu river; the shaikhs of these tribes eventually gave up, bringing tribute and 
gifts; as for those who refused to surrender, their towns were razed, their gardens 
destroyed, and finally after sending troops into the marshes, these too gave up

Merodach-Baladan meanwhile left Babylon, heading for Jadburu, bringing with 305–10
him a bed, throne, table, and wash basin of silver, as well as jewelry which he 
gave as a ‘bribe’ to Shutruk-Nahhunte in the hope of securing his help against 
Sargon; the Elamite king took the gifts, but would not joint Merodach-Baladan; 
hearing this Merodach-Baladan gathered his forces and leaving Jadburu 
retreated to Iqbi-Bel

4. Sargon seized control of Sam’una and Bab-Duri, two towns of the region 295–301
Jadburu which Shutruk-Nahhunte had fortified, capturing their commanders 
and 7520 Elamite soldiers, as well as 12,062 of the local inhabitants and their 
livestock; a whole series of shaikhs from the district came to pay homage to 
Sargon

5. Sargon’s army takes control of Lahiru and other cities of the region Jadburu, 301
as well as Ahilimmu and Pillatu on the banks of the river Naditu ‘in Elam’, 
successfully driving a wedge between the Elamites and Merodach-Baladan

6. turning northward again towards Der, the Assyrian army advanced through 302–4
through Rashi, the inhabitants of which, fearing Sargon’s attack, retreated to
the city of Bit-Imbi, while their ruler, Shutruk-Nahhunte, sought refuge in the 
mountains

7. Sargon made no attempt to besiege Bit-Imbi but, having effectively neutralized 304–5
Elam and any potential Elamite-Chaldaean manoeuvers, left the area, crossing 
the Euphrates and heading for Dur-Ladini where he had already stationed
troops

Note:
After Fuchs 1994.



enter Babylon. This he did, unopposed, for Merodach-Baladan had retreated to Iqbi-Bel
in his native Bit-Jakin. Thus ended Sargon’s twelfth year.

It is obvious that the Chaldaean-Elamite alliance quickly began to fracture if not
entirely to break down, and Shutruk-Nahhunte must have been mindful of the fact that
this alliance had brought down the full weight of the Assyrian military machine on
lands and towns which were in spitting distance of Susa itself. Even if we cannot
believe everything Sargon tells us, nothing suggests that any effective Elamite offen-
sive operations took place, only defensive ones. The story of Sargon’s thirteenth year
shows us the Assyrian king once more making preparations for an offensive against
Merodach-Baladan, who this time evacuated the inhabitants of neighbouring towns
such as Ur, Kishsik and Nemed-Laguda to his tribal capital Dur-Jakin. Merodach-
Baladan reinforced the city wall and dug a 100 m wide, 9 m deep moat c. 60 m from it
which he flooded with water diverted from the Euphrates (Powell 1982). These defen-
sive measures, according to Sargon, were of no consequence and he captured the city,
putting to death most of its soldiers and seizing immense quantities of booty, but
Merodach-Baladan, although injured in the hand by an arrow, ‘slipped through the gate
of the city like a mongoose’ (Fuchs 1994: 334; Brinkman 1964: 21). Where he went we
do not know, but in order to block any approach by the ‘Elamite enemy’, Sargon had
Nabu-damiq-ilani build a fortress in the city of Sagbat (not to be confused with Bit-
Sagbat, a city in Media, Fuchs 1994: 456) and, when not too busy defeating the
Chaldaeans and Aramaeans, the Assyrian king ‘let the inhabitants of Elam (enjoy) the
bitter taste of his weapons’ (Fuchs 1994: 336, Ann. 385).

A year later Shutruk-Nahhunte was once more involved in Assyrian politics. This
time it was prompted by the death of Dalta, king of Ellipi, a ‘half-Iranized kingdom’
(Diakonoff 1991: 16) bordering both Elam and Media which is thought to have been
coterminous with modern Luristan and the area south of Kermanshah (Levine 1974:
104–6; Reade 1978: 141; Chamaza 1994: 103). An enemy of Assyria’s in the first or
second year of Sargon’s reign, Dalta had switched his allegiance, paid tribute in Sargon’s
eighth year, and was himself rescued by Assyrian troops from an attempted coup d’état
the following year (Fuchs 1994: 432). Dalta apparently died without children, and a
power struggle erupted between his nephews, Nibe and Ishpabara. While Nibe turned
to Shutruk-Nahhunte for support, Ishpabara appealed to Sargon. According to Sargon’s
annals, the Elamite king sent 4500 bowmen to aid Nibe, who had taken refuge in the
fortress of Marubistu. The Assyrian army sent to Ispabara’s aid was, however, victori-
ous and Sargon ‘filled the entire (land of) Elam with paralyzing fear’ (Fuchs 1994: 339,
Anm. 422–3). Once more Shutruk-Nahhunte’s attempt to check the growth of Assyrian
influence seems to have been costly and ineffectual.

Following his death in 705 BC, Sargon was succeeded by his son Sennacherib (Tadmor
1958: 98). The otherwise scarcely attested Marduk-zakir-shumi seized power in
Babylon (Brinkman 1965: 24; Frahm 1997: 9), but in 703 BC he was easily deposed by
Merodach-Baladan. Sennacherib immediately went to work organizing a campaign to
unseat his father’s old rival, while Merodach-Baladan summoned the aid of the
Aramaean and Chaldaean tribes of the south and, most importantly, the Elamites.
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According to the account of Sennacherib’s first campaign, ‘Merodach-Baladan, king of
Kardu[niash . . .] a rebel plotting treachery, a criminal abhorring justice, turned to
Shutruk-Nahhunte, king of El[am, for help] and bestowed upon him gold, silver, (and)
precious stones and asked him for support. As help for him (i.e. Merodach-Baladan), he
(Shutruk-Nahhunte) sent to Sumer and Akkad Imbappa, the general, . . . Tannanu, the
tashlishu-official, ten rab-kisri commanders, together with Nergal-nasir, the Sutian
chieftain, fearless in battle, eighty thousand bowmen . . . (and) horses with them’
(Brinkman 1965: 164–5). Like the contingent sent to help Dalta of Ellipi, the troops sent
to Merodach-Baladan were overwhelmingly archers, apparently a specialty of Elamite
warfare (Brinkman 1986: 203).

One wonders why Shutruk-Nahhunte chose to proffer aid, even for a price, at this
point? Perhaps he had less respect for Sennacherib’s military prowess than for Sargon’s.
Perhaps he preferred any fighting to take place on Babylonian soil, well away from his
own western borderlands. In Brinkman’s view, ‘it would be more accurate to say that
the services of the Elamite army and of various high Elamite officials were purchased
rather than that mercenaries were hired’ (Brinkman 1964: 25, n. 139), but this does not
explain why Shutruk-Nahhunte agreed to the request. As on all previous occasions,
Merodach-Baladan stayed well out of the main theatre of war, engaging only in a skir-
mish with an advance party of the Assyrian army near Kish before fleeing and leaving
the Elamite forces to face the major Assyrian contingent near Kutha (Brinkman 1964:
165; 1965: 25; Levine 1982: 36). Once more Merodach-Baladan fled into the marshes,
while what was left of Shutruk-Nahhunte’s forces presumably retreated, leaving the
way clear for Sennacherib to enter Babylon, just as his father had several years earlier.

Sennacherib chose not to immediately pursue the Chaldaean chieftain but became
involved once more in the Zagros, where, interestingly, Ispabara of Ellipi, whom Sargon
had set on the throne, undoubtedly out of no love for the Ellipian but as a counterpoise
to Elamite ambitions in that arena, had turned against him (Levine 1982: 38; Frahm
1997: 10). It was not until 700 BC that Sennacherib moved against Merodach-Baladan.
His invasion of Bit-Jakin, however, only prompted Merodach-Baladan to flee to the city
of Nagite, described as being on an island but quite possibly located in ‘swampy land
in the region of Elam reached by crossing the Persian Gulf’ (Brinkman 1964: 27), taking
with him both the cult statues of his cities (‘the gods of his whole land in their shrines’,
Luckenbill 1924: 35) and the bones of his ancestors (‘the bones of his fathers, [who lived]
before him, [which] he gathered from their coffins’, Luckenbill 1924: 85), lest they be
defiled or destroyed (Brinkman 1964: 27; Cassin 1982: 365 and n. 49).

Thereafter Merodach-Baladan is heard of no more. In concluding his description of
Merodach-Baladan’s flight to Nagite, Sennacherib simply says, ‘and in that place he
died’ (Luckenbill 1924: 85–6). In the aftermath of these events, according to the
Babylonian Chronicle (ii 32–4), Shutruk-Nahhunte was deposed by Hallushu, ‘his
brother’, who thereupon became king of Elam (Grayson 1975: 77; Luckenbill 1924:
158). Whether this coup was prompted by the unpopularity of Shutruk-Nahhunte’s
support of Merodach-Baladan and the consequent suffering inflicted on the Elamites at
Assyrian hands, we cannot say. It has been customary to identify Hallushu of the
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Babylonian Chronicle with a king variously identified as Hallushu-Inshushinak (thus
Cameron 1936: 163; Hinz 1972–1975: 61; Carter and Stolper 1984: 47), Hallutash-
Inshushinak (König 1965: 168, n. 10; Steve 1987: 50–1; 1992: 22), or Hallutush-
Inshushinak (Malbran-Labat 1995: 129), although Vallat considers Hallushu to have
been distinct from the king of this name whom he would date to after Assurbanipal’s
destruction of Susa (Vallat 1995b, and see below).

Another contradiction emerges between the Chronicle, which accords Hallushu a
reign of six years (iii 8), and a Neo-Babylonian legal text discovered at Nippur which is
dated to Hallushu’s fifteenth year (Brinkman and Kennedy 1983: 60–1; Weisberg 1984;
see also Stolper 1986: 239). Attempting to resolve this problem, Weisberg has suggested
that the two ‘brothers’ may have ruled at the same time, with Shutruk-Nahhunte the
paramount ‘king of Elam’ and Hallushu a ‘king’ of some smaller portion of Khuzistan
for at least nine years prior to being recognized by the Babylonian scribes who com-
posed the Chronicle as paramount king. This same solution has been adopted by P. de
Miroschedji, who suggests that, during the Neo-Elamite period, a cursus honorum
existed in which ‘kings’ passed from sovereignty over Susa and Hidalu (in which order
he does not specify) to that of Madaktu, a capital city about which we shall hear more
in discussing events during the reign of Kutir-Nahhunte II. This sequence of rule, de
Miroschedji believes, mirrors the much earlier sequence sukkal of Susa, sukkal of Elam
and Shimashki, leading finally to the position of sukkalmah (de Miroschedji 1986: 218).
This view has been challenged by Quintana, however, who suggests a bipartite appor-
tionment of rule between the king of Elam, with royal seats at both Susa and Madaktu,
and a secondary ‘king of Hidalu’ (Quintana 1996d). If this were the case already in the
time of Shutruk-Nahhunte, then one would have to imagine that he occupied the par-
amount position, while Hallushu functioned as king of Hidalu.

In 694 BC Sennacherib decided ‘to root out the Chaldean refugees’ of Bit-Jakin who
had fled with Merodach-Baladan to Elam (Levine 1982: 41). According to the Oriental
Institute prism inscription (Frahm 1997: 102–3), Sennacherib crossed the sea in ‘Hittite
ships’, conquered Nagite, Hilmu, Billatu and Hupapanu, ‘provinces of Elam’, deported
the inhabitants of Bit-Jakin ‘and the people of the king of Elam’ to Assyria, and
destroyed their cities before crushing Shuzubu the Babylonian (i.e. MUshezib-Marduk,
see below) who had rebelled against the rule of Sennacherib’s son Assur-nadin-shumi,
once more with Elamite help (Luckenbill 1924: 39). The Babylonian Chronicle (ii
38–44), however, tells a rather different tale, for after recounting Sennacherib’s con-
quests in the south, it says, ‘Thereupon, Hallushu, king of Elam, came against Akkad,
entered Sippar toward the end of the month of Tashritu, and slew the inhabitants.
Shamash did not leave Ebabbara. Assur-nadin-shumi was captured and carried off to
Elam . . . The king of Elam placed Nergal-Ushezib on the throne in Babylon and invaded
(or defeated) Assyria’ (see also the discussion in Mayer 1995: 367). Levine has suggested
that Hallushu was prompted to launch an attack on northern Babylonia (i.e. Akkad and
Sippar) by the fact that these areas were vulnerable so long as Sennacherib and his forces
were tied up in the far south (Levine 1982: 43). From a letter later written to
Sennacherib’s eventual successor, his youngest son Esarhaddon, we also know that
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Sennacherib’s eldest son, Ashur-nadin-shumi, was captured by some of the rebellious
Babylonians and turned over to Hallushu, after which he was taken away to Elam
(Parpola 1972; Brinkman 1973: 92).

The fact that at least three extant texts were dated to Hallushu’s reign (years one and
fifteen, the date of the third text is missing; see Stolper 1986: 235) shows that, despite
being omitted from Kinglist a (Brinkman 1976: 433), Hallushu’s control over Babylonia
was real. Were it not for the problematic reference to year fifteen of Hallushu’s reign,
the one text dated to his first year would sit well with the fact that, towards the end of
694 BC, Nergal-Ushezib assumed the throne of Babylon. As Levine suggests, there may
be some truth in both the Assyrian and the Babylonian points of view, the former alleg-
ing that Nergal-Ushezib (not to be confused with Shuzubu the Babylonian, i.e.
MUshezib-Marduk, in Sennacherib’s annals) had seized power ‘during an uprising in
the land’, and the latter asserting that he was ‘placed . . . on the throne in Babylon’ by
the king of Elam (Levine 1982: 43; Brinkman 1995). According to the Babylonian
Chronicle (ii 46 – iii 2), in the spring of 693 BC Nergal-Ushezib seized control of Nippur,
evidently in a bid to widen his sphere of influence beyond Babylon, but several months
later the Assyrians launched a counter-attack, seizing Uruk (which probably indicates
that by then it had come under Nergal-Ushezib’s control) and prompting Nergal-
Ushezib to seek refuge with the Elamites. Nergal-Ushezib replied by attacking ‘the
Assyrians in the province of Nippur’ (again presumably lost by then to the Assyrian
army), but he was ‘captured in open battle and carried off to Assyria’ (iii 4–5).
Sennacherib’s own Nebi Yunus inscription is more graphic, claiming that his soldiers
‘threw him [i.e. Nergal-Ushezib] fettered into a cage and brought him before me. I tied
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him up in the middle city-gate of Nineveh, like a pig’ (Luckenbill 1924: 87–8), while in
the Oriental Institute prism text, the Assyrian monarch says, ‘I seized him alive with
my (own) hands, I threw him into bonds and fetters of iron and brought him to Assyria’
(Luckenbill 1924: 39).

Scarcely two weeks after this battle, if the Babylonian Chronicle can be believed, ‘his
people rebelled against Hallushu, king of Elam, imprisoned and slew him’ (iii 7–8). In
an unexpected manner, however, Hallushu’s image lived on in Assyria. We know from
several of Sennacherib’s inscriptions (e.g. the Chicago Prism VI.10; see Frahm 1997: 21)
that he mutilated his Elamite captives by cutting their lips (or moustaches? see George
1996). In a text from the reign of Sennacherib’s grandson Assurbanipal (Frahm 1997:
21–2), the Assyrian king reports that he performed the same act of mutilation on a
statue of Hallushu – one of thirty-two statues of Elamite kings brought back from Susa
and other Elamite cities – which is said to have stood in Sennacherib’s Southwest
Palace at Nineveh, possibly at the entrance to Room XXXIII in which Assurbanipal’s
own Elamite campaigns were commemorated.

According to the Babylonian Chronicle, Hallushu was succeeded by ‘Kudur’, in
whom we recognize the ‘Kudur-nahundu’ of Sennacherib’s annals (Luckenbill 1924:
40–1), i.e. Kutir-Nahhunte II. As we have no original inscriptions of this king from
Elamite territory, we have no knowledge of his antecedents and family relations. The
Babylonian Chronicle does not specifically implicate Kutir-Nahhunte II in the killing
of Hallushu, which it attributes to ‘his people’. The reasons for this coup are also with-
held, but one could well imagine that Elamite foreign policy, so costly and seemingly
unproductive with respect to Assyria and Babylonia, was a perennial justification for
overthrowing any ruler who pursued such a line. In Hallushu’s case, his actions seem
to have indeed set the stage for a major reply from Sennacherib. Undoubtedly the
Assyrian ruler sensed the time was right for a strike against Susiana in the aftermath
of Hallushu’s death and the Assyrian capture of Nergal-Ushezib, particularly given the
instability which these events must have caused in Elam itself. Possibly beginning
within weeks of his victory over the Babylonian pretender, Sennacherib ‘descended
against Elam, devastated the land from Rashi to Bit-Burnakka and carried off its spoil’,
according to the Babylonian Chronicle (iii 10–11). In his annals Sennacherib says he
marched against ‘the strong cities, his treasure-houses, and the small cities of the envi-
rons, as far as the pass of (or, entrance to) Bit-Burnaki, I besieged, I captured, I carried
off their spoil, I destroyed, I devastated, I burned with fire’ (Luckenbill 1924: 88).

According to Sennacherib, his advance into Elam prompted Kutir-Nahhunte II to
organize the evacuation of his people into ‘strongholds’, while he himself ‘forsook
Madaktu, his royal city, and turned his face toward Haidala which is in the midst of
the mountains’. Sennacherib marched on to Madaktu, but foul weather halted the
chase. By now it was autumn, ‘severe weather (cold) set in, uninterrupted rains came
on, and snow. I was afraid of the swollen mountain streams and turned back and took
the road to Assyria’ (Luckenbill 1924: 88). Assuming that the Assyrian campaign was
launched from Der, long an important staging post for forays into the region, de
Miroschedji has proposed that Bit-Bunakki should be located around Deh Luran, to the
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north of Susa. Assuming that it is identical with Badakê (Diodorus Siculus XIX.19), a
place mentioned in connection with wars of the successors following Alexander the
Great’s death, Madaktu (Fig. 8.2) has been identifed with Tepe Patak, a 6 ha site
between the Karkheh and Duwairij rivers close to the modern road between
Andimeshk and Deh Luran (de Miroschedji 1986: 215). Not all scholars, however,
accept this view and Vallat has recently concluded that its precise location remains a
mystery (Vallat 1993a: 162). As for Haidala or Hidalu/i, this city is mentioned in
slightly later Neo-Elamite texts from Susa, but it is most frequently attested in the
Achaemenid fortification texts from Persepolis, according to which it was roughly a
seven days’ journey southeast of Susa (Vallat 1993a: 96). De Miroschedji has suggested
that this would accord well with a location roughly halfway between Susa and
Persepolis, probably in between Ram Hormuz and Behbehan (de Miroschedji 1986:
217), and this location would be corroborated by the evidence of the Persepolis fortifi-
cation texts (Koch 1986: 142–3 and Abb. 1).

The fact that Sennacherib calls Madaktu Kutir-Nahhunte II’s ‘royal city’ is impor-
tant for several reasons. For a start, this may explain why no inscriptions attributable
to the king have yet been found at Susa, which may not have been his royal residence
at all. It may also be that, following the removal of Hallushu from power, Kutir-
Nahhunte II preferred to live outside of Susa, perhaps fearful of the fates which had
befallen his immediate predecessors. Whether in this case Susa still retained enough
importance for its governance to have been a stage on the cursus honorum of the Neo-
Elamite kings, as suggested by de Miroschedji, remains a moot point.

Before the year 693 BC was out, Sennacherib’s old nemesis Shuzubu the Babylonian,
or MUshezib-Marduk as the Babylonian Chronicle calls him, ‘ascended the throne in
Babylon’ (iii 12), and by the spring of 692 BC ‘Kudur, king of Elam, was seized during
an uprising and killed. Ten months he reigned in Elam. Menanu ascended the throne
in Elam’ (iii 14–15). Menanu’s Elamite name was the well-attested Humban-numena
as we can deduce from Sennacherib’s version, ‘Umman-menanu’ (Luckenbill 1924: 42,
47), making him Humban-nimena III (Vallat 1995b). According to Sennacherib, ‘the
king of Elam gathered to himself a large body of confederates – (the men) of Parsua,
Anzan, Pasiru, Ellipi, the whole of Chaldaea, and all the Aramaeans. These, with the
king of Babylon, drew near en masse, and set upon me, offering battle. (Trusting) in the
might of Assur, my lord, I fought with them in the plain of Halulê’ (Luckenbill 1924:
88). This offensive, which almost certainly took place in 691 BC, marks a radical depar-
ture from those of the previous century. It is not the alliance with the king of Babylon,
i.e. MUshezib-Marduk, which is of any particular interest, for Elamite and Babylonian
kings had been jointly facing Assyria for some time. Rather, it is the fact that the expe-
ditionary force included Ellipi, Assyria’s buffer state in the Zagros, as well as Parsua,
another Zagros area the name of which means ‘borderland’ in Old Iranian (Diakonoff
1991: 14) and which has often been identified mistakenly with the ‘Persians’ (e.g.
Levine 1974: 106–12; Reade 1978: 139–40; Chamaza 1994: 101). These were areas
which had borne the brunt of many an Assyrian campaign, but hitherto they had not
joined in the Elamite-Babylonian coalition.
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Equally interesting is the reference to Anzan, all but forgotten in the earlier Neo-
Assyrian sources which deal with Elam and an area for which, archaeologically speak-
ing, little material evidence exists, as noted above. P. Briant has suggested that the
omission of all mention of Anshan in the Neo-Elamite titulature following Shutruk-
Nahhunte II might be an indication that Anshan had been lost by the kings of Susa to
an emerging highland power, namely the Persians, who would become truly visible in
the reign of Assurbanipal, and that the contribution of contingents from Anzan to
Humban-numena III’s forces was already an indication of the growing strength of the
new polity (Briant 1984: 82). In fact, this argument is flawed since we now know that
it was not Shutruk-Nahhunte II who used the title ‘king of Susa and Anshan’, but a
later ruler by the same name who lived after the time of Assurbanipal (Vallat 1995b).
On the other hand, Hallushu-Inshushinak, the only other Elamite king of the pre-
Halule period attested by original inscriptions at Susa, did call himself ‘enlarger of the
kingdom of Anshan and Susa’ (Malbran-Labat 1995: 136). Note, moreover, that in this
case Anshan was cited before Susa. While this could be construed as denoting stronger
Elamite control over the highlands, this is highly doubtful given that it was the norm
for Anshan to precede Susa in Elamite versions of the royal title, while Susa preceded
Anshan in Akkadian ones (M.W. Stolper, pers. comm.). Nevertheless, given the fact
that Anshan is listed as one of the participants in the force which fought at Halule,
Briant is probably correct in seeing this as an indicator of the emerging independence
of a kingdom of Anshan, whether Persian or not, no longer linked to that of
Susa/Madaktu. As for Briant’s suggestion that ‘Persian’ participation in the coalition
was paid for by Elamite recognition of Persian territorial sovereignty over Fars (Briant
1984: 82), this is an interesting hypothesis, but one which is highly speculative.

Apart from the fact that the annals tell us it was somewhere on the Tigris, the site
of Halule is unknown (Brinkman 1973: 93, n. 25). Like the battle of Der in 720 BC, the
battle of Halule is one for which conflicting accounts exist. The Babylonian Chronicle
says that ‘Menanu mustered the armies of Elam and Akkad, made an attack upon
Assyria at Halule and defeated Assyria’ (iii 16–18). Sennacherib’s accounts of the
encounter vary. In his Nebi Yunus inscription he says, ‘I defeated them, cutting down
with the sword 150,000 of their warriors’, naming Nabu-shum-ishkun, son of
Merodach-Baladan, among those whom he captured alive. As for the protagonists, ‘the
king of Babylon and the king of Elam, the chilling terror of my battle overcame them,
they let their dung go into their chariots, they ran off alone, and fled their land’
(Luckenbill 1924: 89). The Oriental Institute prism gives much more detail, for in addi-
tion to the Iranian lands which joined the coalition, it gives the precise names of the
Chaldaean and Aramaean districts involved, and describes the battle graphically,
including Sennacherib’s slaying of Humban-undasha (Huban-Untash), the Elamite field
commander whom he acknowledged as ‘a trustworthy man’ (Luckenbill 1924: 45).

Once again, there may be some truth in both versions of the battle. Certainly Assyria
was not defeated with any finality, because Sennacherib was able to start the siege of
Babylon in an effort to root out MUshezib-Marduk by the spring of 690 BC (Brinkman
1973: 93; Levine 1982: 49). Although the Babylonians remained strong enough to with-
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stand that siege until the autumn of 689 BC, the costs were high. As a legal text in the
Yale Babylonian Collection relates, ‘In the time of MUshezib-Marduk, king of
Babylonia, the land was gripped by siege, famine, hunger, want, and hard times.
Everything was changed and reduced to nothing . . . The city gates were barred, and a
person could not go out in any of the four directions. The corpses of men, with no one
to bury them, filled the squares of Babylon’ (Brinkman 1973: 93). In the middle of the
siege came news that Humban-nimena had suffered a stroke and died. As the
Babylonian Chronicle says, ‘In the fourth year of MUshezib-Marduk, on the fifteenth
of the month Nisan [January], Menanu, king of Elam, suffered a stroke, his jaw was
locked (mouth seized) so that he could not speak . . . On the seventh of the month Adar
[December], Menanu, king of Elam, died’ (iii 19–25). In the interval, Babylon had fallen
to Sennacherib and was thereupon razed (Brinkman 1973: 94).

According to the Babylonian Chronicle, Menanu/Humban-nimena was succeeded on
the Elamite throne by Humbahaldashu (iii 27), or Humban-haltash I (for the name, see
Zadok 1976a: 63). This occurred at a time when ‘there was no king in Babylon’, i.e. after
the destruction of Babylon when, for eight years, Sennacherib was content to just let
the land ‘languish’ (Brinkman 1973: 95). Humban-haltash I ruled from 688 to 681 BC
when, according to the Chronicle, ‘he was seized with fever and died from the attack’
(iii 30–1). He was succeeded by his son Humban-haltash II but neither king is known
from any original, Elamite inscriptions.

For reasons which are not entirely clear, as heir presumptive following the abduction
(and presumably execution) of his eldest son, Ashur-nadin-shumi, Sennacherib had
chosen his youngest son, Esarhaddon, bypassing three older children (see the discus-
sion in Porter 1993: 16ff.). Not surprisingly this aroused the jealousy and opposition of
Esarhaddon’s elder siblings, one of whom, Arda-Mulishshi, murdered his father as a
result in January of 680 BC (Parpola 1980: 174). By this time Esarhaddon was in hiding,
but the murder was followed by a power struggle between the other brothers (Porter
1993: 24). An apparently sizable faction was still loyal to Esarhaddon, however, who
returned to the outskirts of Nineveh, dispatched his brothers in battle, sending them
fleeing to Urartu, and assumed the Assyrian throne in February/March of the same
year. Perhaps it is not coincidental that Esarhaddan apparently used a Median contin-
gent as bodyguards (Liverani 1995). He may have felt insecure in Assyria amidst the fol-
lowers of his rebellious brothers.

Before the year was out, Nabu-zer-kitti-lishir, a son of Merodach-Baladan who was
then governor of the Sealand, seizing on what must have been fairly unsettled condi-
tions, besieged Ur and, pursuing a tried and true policy used often before, attempted to
lure Humban-haltash II into a new entente by sending him lavish gifts (Weidner
1954–6). With the relief of Ur by an Assyrian army, Nabu-zer-kitti-lishir and his
brother, Na’id-Marduk, fled to the Elamite king, who promptly executed the former,
according to the Babylonian Chronicle (iii 39–42), while the latter fled back to
Esarhaddon, begging for mercy. Esarhaddon, in a move which revealed more astuteness
than any of his predecessors had shown, installed Na’id-Marduk as the new governor
of the Sealand, effectively ending decades of Assyrian strife with Bit-Jakin and winning
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an ally in the fight to stay Elamite interference in what Assyria undoubtedly saw as its
‘internal affairs’ (Porter 1993: 34).

The new influence won by Assyria in the Sealand may have prompted Humban-
haltash II to attempt a counter-move designed to undo that new relationship, although
the evidence is by no means clear. A letter to Esarhaddon (ABL 1114), apparently
written by some elders of the Sealand, reports the arrival of an Elamite envoy alleging
that Na’id-Marduk was dead (one wonders where he was at the time?) and proposing
that they accept his brother, Nabu-ushallim, as their leader (Porter 1993: 35, n. 75).
Another letter (ABL 576) repeats this intelligence, but includes a reiteration of the
loyalty of the writers and expresses the belief that they do not think their leader is dead.
Finally, a third letter (ABL 1131) to Esarhaddon announces that Nabu-ushallim had
invaded the Sealand with the help of Elamite warriors (Dietrich 1970: 24–5; Porter
1993: 35, n. 75). Whether this should be construed as ‘official’ Elamite policy and
intended subversion by Humban-haltash II, or whether it simply reflects a power strug-
gle between the two surviving sons of Merodach-Baladan, one of whom had some
support from the Elamite side though not necessarily royal sanction, is difficult to say.
Brinkman seems inclined to believe that Humban-haltash II ‘resisted Babylonian
attempts to involve him in anti-Assyrian resistance in Esarhaddon’s early years’
(Brinkman 1991: 44).

How then is one to explain the fact that Humban-haltash II attacked and sacked
Sippar in 675 BC, as recounted in the Babylonian Chronicle (iv 9–10)? Scholars have
been inclined to view the attack on Sippar either as a part of new disturbances which
were linked to the deportation of the chief of the Bit-Dakkuri and the governor of
Nippur in the same year, or else as a scribal error on the part of the chronicler who
inserted events here which happened twenty years earlier in the time of Ashur-nadin-
shumi, the cuneiform spelling of whose name (AN.SÁR-MU-MU) differed but slightly
from that of Esarhaddon’s (AN.SÁR-ŠEŠ-MU) (Brinkman 1990: 92; 1991: 44). As
Brinkman has noted, ‘this stands out as an isolated event, the only apparent disruption
in a quarter-century of otherwise good relations between Assyria and Elam’ (Brinkman
1991: 44). Nevertheless, these disturbances may have prompted Esarhaddon to fortify
his border with Elam (Borger 1956: 53).

The Babylonian Chronicle relates that Humban-haltash II ‘died in his palace without
becoming ill’ (iv 11–12) and was succeeded by his brother Urtak (thus contra Dietrich
1970: 37, the letter ABL 839, which speaks about a king of Elam who suffered a stroke,
cannot refer to Humban-haltash II; see Brinkman 1978: 308, n. 27), whose Elamite
name was probably Urtagu (Zadok 1976a: 63). This occurred in the sixth year of
Esarhaddon’s reign and was soon followed by a treaty between the Assyrian and Elamite
kings (Borger 1956: 19) involving the return of some plundered cult statues, for in
Esarhaddon’s seventh year, according to the Babylonian Chronicle, ‘Ishtar of Agade and
the gods of Agade left Elam and entered Agade . . . ’ (iv 17–18; Brinkman 1990: 88; 1991:
44). This must have taken place c. 674 BC (Gerardi 1987: 12–13).

Urtak is not attested in original Elamite inscriptions. He was still in power when
Esarhaddon died in 669 BC and in the early years of the reign of his son and successor,
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Assurbanipal, grain was sent to Elam to relieve a famine which, according to
Assurbanipal (ABL 295), was so bad that ‘there wasn’t even a dog to eat’ (restoration
acc. to Malbran-Labat 1982: 250). Furthermore, Elamite refugees were allowed to settle
in Assyria until such time as the harvest improved in Elam (Piepkorn 1933: 54).
Assurbanipal was explicit in justifying his gesture of aid as a by-product of Urtak’s
treaty with his father Esarhaddon (Nassouhi 1924–5: 103). But in 664 BC Urtak attacked
Babylonia (for the date see Gerardi 1987: 129), apparently at the instigation of an anti-
Assyrian trio including Bel-iqisha, chief of the Gambulu tribe, Nabu-shum-eresh, gov-
ernor of Nippur; and Marduk-shum-ibni, an Elamite official in Urtak’s administration.
After receiving news of the Elamite invasion and checking it by sending his own mes-
senger to Babylonia, Assurbanipal says, ‘In my eighth campaign, I marched against
Urtak, king of Elam, who did not heed the treaty of (my) father, my sire, who did not
guard the friendship’ (Gerardi 1987: 122). Assurbanipal’s account of the events which
followed is very brief, noting only that the forces of Urtak retreated from their position
near Babylon, and were defeated near the border of Elam. Later, Urtak himself died and
according to Edition B of Assurbanipal’s annals, ‘Assur . . . , (and) Ishtar . . . , his royal
dynasty they removed. The dominion of the land they gave to another; afterwards Te-
Umman, image of a gallû demon, sat on the throne of Urtak’ (Gerardi 1987: 133), where-
upon the remaining members of both Urtak’s family and those of his predecessor,
Humban-haltash II, fled to Assyria (Gerardi 1987: 123–4; Brinkman 1991: 52). If this is
the same event referred to in the Shamash-shum-ukin Chronicle, according to which
‘the Elamite prince fled [to] Assyria’ on the 12th of Tammuz in the fourth year of
Shamash-shum-ukin’s regency over Babylonia, then it can be placed around June-July
664 BC (Millard 1964: 19; Gerardi 1987: 128).

In Te-Umman we recognize Tepti-Huban-Inshushinak (a view not shared by Vallat
1995b), known from four separate brick inscriptions attested at Susa which inform us
of his work on the Inshushinak and Pinigir temples there (Malbran-Labat 1995:
138–40). Whatever the rhetoric of Assurbanipal’s version of divine intervention in Te-
Umman’s rise to power, it seems certain that he came from a family which was not that
of one of the immediately previous Elamite rulers. This is confirmed, moreover, by Te-
Umman’s own inscriptions, according to which he was the son of a Shilhak-
Inshushinak (II) and apparently unrelated to either Urtak or Humban-haltash II. But
while the families of these two Elamite kings may have fled to Assyria, others stayed
behind, including Ishtar-nandi, i.e. Shutruk-Nahhunte, king of Hidalu, and
Umbakidinu, i.e. Humban-kidin.

A decade was to pass before Assurbanipal and Te-Umman were to meet on the bat-
tlefield, but in the interval there was no shortage of diplomatic contact between them,
for as Assurbanipal says in Edition B of his annals, Te-Umman ‘repeatedly sent his
nobles for the extradition of those people who fled to me, who submitted to me. I did
not order their extradition because of the insolent messages that he continually sent,
monthly, by the hand of Umbadara and Nabu-damiq’ (Gerardi 1987: 135–6; for the
history, see Mayer 1995: 403ff.). In this context Assurbanipal names ‘Ummanigash,
Ummanappa, Tammaritu, the sons of Urtak, king of Elam, (and) Kudurru (and) Paru
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sons of Ummanaldash, brother of Urtak, king of Elam’, along with ‘sixty of the royal
family, countless bowmen, free Elamites’, all of whom, fearing for their lives, ‘fled from
the murderous intent of Te-Umman and took hold of my royal feet’ (Millard 1964: 19;
Streck 1916/II: 109). In 653 BC (for the date, see Gerardi 1987: 145) Te-Umman began
raising an army with which to attack Assurbanipal who, in Edition B of his seventh
campaign, quotes Te-Umman as saying, ‘I shall not give up until I come and make war
on him’, attributing this bellicose behaviour to Ishtar, who ‘had confounded his reason’
(Gerardi 1987: 136). In response, Assurbanipal himself set off with an army from Der
towards Elam. Te-Umman had apparently already started to move up the traditional
road from Susa towards Der and on to Assyria and had reached Bit-Imbi but fell back
at the approach of the Assyrians. In a pitched battle at Til-Tuba, on the banks of the
Ulai river, he was killed along with his son Tammaritu and decapitated. As
Assurbanipal says, ‘I cut off the head of Te-Umman, their king, the boaster, who plotted
evil. Countless of his heroes I killed’ (Gerardi 1987: 138). The decapitation of Te-
Umman is most likely referred to in a slightly later historical omen which drew its
subject matter from Assurbanipal’s Elamite campaigns as well (Starr 1985: 60, 65 l. 15).

Assurbanipal decorated Room XXXIII in the Southwest palace (i.e. Sennacherib’s
palace, which Assurbanipal continued to use) and later Room I in his own North palace
at Nineveh (Reade 1976: 99ff.; Gerardi 1987: 139ff.) with a cycle of roughly ten compo-
sitions depicting the campaign against Te-Umman. These were arranged in two regis-
ters of five compositions each, some of which consisted of more than one episode
strung together in cartoon-strip fashion. While the lower reliefs depicted the actual
battle scenes, the upper reliefs illustrated the celebrations in Assyria which followed
(Reade 1983: 61). These scenes (Table 8.2) were often accompanied by epigraphs (Table
8.3) which can be likened to captions accompanying the illustrations. Originally, the
scenes were arranged around either side of the entrance to Room XXXIII, slabs 1–3 on
one side, 4–6 on the other (Gerardi 1987: 139).

The difference between the scantily armed Elamites, whose only weapon appears to
have been the bow, and the heavily armoured Assyrian cavalrymen, wearing helmets
and upper body armour (see Born and Seidl 1995) and wielding both long lances and
bows, is striking in these reliefs and underscores the technical superiority of the
Assyrian army over its Elamite foe (see Saggs 1963, Reade 1972, Mayer 1995: 419–82;
Córdoba 1997: 7–8), not least because of its use of iron weaponry (Pigott 1984: 626).
Apart from personal weaponry, the only equipment employed by Elamites appears to
have been their carts (Fig. 8.3), ‘open back and front . . . usually drawn by mules – excep-
tionally by bovids or horses’ which functioned ‘chiefly in the role of troop transports,
moving at speed and carrying four men’ (Littauer and Crouwel 1979: 101). The wheels
of these carts were notable for their unusual number of spokes, sometimes as many as
sixteen (Littauer and Crouwel 1991: 357; Hrouda 1994: 53). In contrast to the Assyrians
with their protective tunics of lamellar armour (Thordeman 1939: 277; Salonen 1965:
100–8), the Elamites wore nothing but a short-sleeved tunic, generally shorter in front
than in back, a headband, and an arrow quiver on their backs, held in place by straps
run over the shoulders and fastened to a baldric in front. Generally they went barefoot
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(Reade 1972: 107; Strommenger 1994: Tafs. Ic-d, IIa-b). Only the members of Te-
Umman’s royal house wore rounded helmets with ear flaps and a single feather extend-
ing backwards (Hrouda 1994: 54, Abb. 3).

As it turned out, these did not protect their wearers, and Te-Umman’s head, severed
on the field of battle by an Assyrian soldier, was taken back to Nineveh along with
quantities of other war booty where it was suspended by a ring from a tree in
Assurbanipal’s garden, as illustrated on a well-known relief in the British Museum
(Reade 1976: 104; 1983: 68). Lest knowledge of the fate of Te-Umman somehow escape
his allies, Assurbanipal attacked Dunanu, chief of the Gambulu, who had supported
Te-Umman, on his way back to Nineveh from Susiana. After capturing Dunanu,
Assurbanipal had Te-Umman’s head hung around Dunanu’s neck and thus was the
ruler of Gambulu made to enter Nineveh, along with the Elamite prisoners-of-war. The
two envoys who had delivered Te-Umman’s haughty requests for the extradition of the
Elamite princes were made to watch as Te-Umman’s skin was paraded through the city,
and while one of them merely tore at his beard, the other is said to have committed
suicide (Streck 1916: 125).

The removal of Te-Umman paved the way for a major, if unrealized re-orientation of
Elamite-Assyrian relations in that Assurbanipal was now in a position to turn his
hostile neighbour into a client state. This he attempted to do by installing two of the
refugee princes whom he had been harbouring at Susa – and for whose return Te-
Umman had long been clamouring – as ‘kings’ in Elam. As noted above, Assurbanipal
had given refuge to ‘Ummanigash, Ummanappa, Tammaritu, the sons of Urtak, king of
Elam’ as well as to their cousins, ‘Kudurru (and) Paru sons of Ummanaldash, brother of
Urtak, king of Elam’. By virtue of the fact that he is mentioned first, Ummanigash was
presumably the eldest of Urtak’s three sons, and this would explain why he was
installed as king at Madaktu, while his brother Tammaritu (not to be confused with the
homonymous son of Te-Umman) was made king at Hidalu (Millard 1964: 19). Whether
Ummanappa, presumably older than Tammaritu, had in the meantime died or defected,
we do not know, but something must account for his having been passed over in favour
of Tammaritu, seemingly the youngest son of Urtak, whom Assurbanipal calls
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Figure 8.3 ‘Assyrian warriors in a cart captured from the Elamites’ (after Layard 1882: 246).



Ummanigash’s ‘third brother’ (Streck 1916: 27). As noted in Table 8.3, the installation
of Ummanigash, i.e. Humban-nikash III, was illustrated in the cycle of reliefs depict-
ing the second Elamite campaign. The loyalty of the newly appointed vassal had,
however, already been called into question by Assurbanipal’s brother, Shamash-shum-
ukin, who had written to the Assyrian king warning him that the Elamite prince might
prove treacherous (Millard 1964: 19 and n. 24; see also Streck 1916: 127).

Treacherous he indeed proved to be, but not solely of his own doing. Rather,
Shamash-shum-ukin, dissatisfied with what he perceived to be his second class role as
regent of Babylonia while his brother occupied the throne of Assyria, plotted a rebel-
lion against Assurbanipal and, to prepare the way, entered into alliances with other
potential enemies of Assyria including Ummanigash, the Elamite whom he had
himself suspected as a prince and whose help he now sought as a king (Millard 1964:
19, 24). Assurbanipal recounts the treachery of his brother who, in spite of all that had
been given him – troops, horses, chariots, cities, fields, grapevines (!) and people –
incited the population of Babylonia to rebel against Assyrian overlordship (Streck 1916:
29). ‘Also Ummanigash, the refugee, who had seized my royal feet, whom I had placed
on the throne of Elam’ (Streck 1916: 31) joined league with Shamash-shum-ukin,
‘Ummanigash for whom I had done many favours, made king of Elam, who was not
mindful of the good relations; he did not keep the oath of the great gods; he accepted a
bribe from the messengers of Shamash-shum-ukin, faithless brother my enemy’
(Gerardi 1987: 158).

In 652 BC Ummanigash sent troops to join the rebellious forces of Shamash-shum-
ukin, enlisting further support on their way through southern Babylonia. Included in
the expedition was a son of Te-Umman’s, one Undashi, i.e. Untash, who had not per-
ished with his father at Til-Tuba, and to whom Ummanigash is said by Assurbanipal
to have spoken as follows: ‘Go! Exact vengeance from Assyria for your father, your sire’
(Gerardi 1987: 159). The expeditionary force met an Assyrian army coming south from
the Tigris crossing at Mangisi and fought a battle at Hiritu, a fortress in the Diyala
region (Millard 1964: 25, n. 52; cf. Grayson 1975: 257 who locates it ‘in the extreme
south of Babylonia . . . near the Elamite border’ or Frame 1992: 291 who places it in
northern Babylonia, ‘in the province of Sippar’). The Elamite-Babylonian army was
defeated, and the Elamite generals, Nesu and Attametu, along with Te-Umman’s son,
Undashi, were all killed, whereupon Assurbanipal sent an envoy to Ummanigash, who,
however, neither replied nor released the messenger (Gerardi 1987: 159).

While the envoy’s subsequent fate is shrouded in mystery, that of his host is not.
Ummanigash was soon dethroned and murdered in yet another coup d’état by one
Tammaritu who, in an Assyrian text dedicated to the god Nergal, is called ‘heir of
Ummanigash, brother of his father’ (Streck 1916: 181; Gerardi 1987: 178–9). This makes
it clear that Ummanigash, Assurbanipal’s ex-client king of Elam, was Tammaritu’s
uncle, not his brother, and hence the Tammaritu (II) who overthrew Ummanigash was
not the Tammaritu (I), brother of Ummanigash, who had been installed as king of
Hidalu by Assurbanipal. One wonders if the father of Tammaritu was none other than
Ummanappa, the brother of Ummanigash who had been a fugitive at the court of
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Assurbanipal but had not been installed in either Madaktu or Hidalu after the rout of
Te-Umman’s army. At any rate, Tammaritu II could not have objected to his predeces-
sor’s support of the Babylonian insurgents for he soon led troops into the field in
support of Shamash-shum-ukin where, however, he was overthrown by an Elamite
general named Indabibi who turned on him in the midst of the battle, sending
Tammaritu, his brothers and 85 supporters fleeing to Nineveh (Streck 1916: 35;
Malbran-Labat 1975: 27). This must have occurred in 650 or early 649 BC (for the date
see Gerardi 1987: 176; Frame 1992: 293).

From this period dates the correspondence between Assurbanipal and his general in
the Sealand, Bel-ibni, who, as his letters make clear, was charged particularly with con-
taining the rebellious Nabu-bel-shumate, a grandson of Merodach-Baladan who had
early on allied himself with Shamash-shum-ukin (Brinkman 1991: 56–7). The difficulty
of dating Bel-ibni’s letters has led to varied interpretations of the precise sequence of
events in this period, but it is in any case clear that the Sealand was both a place of
refuge for Nabu-bel-shumate and a breeding ground for endless intrigues against
Assyria in which the Elamites usually took part. From Bel-ibni’s correspondence with
Assurbanipal we can glean many details otherwise unmentioned in the Assyrian
annals. For example, we read that Indabibi killed one of Tammaritu II’s brothers during
the battle in which he revolted (ABL 521), and that Tammaritu and his entourage fled
in the first instance to Bel-ibni who sent them on to Assurbanipal (ABL 284). We hear
of a famine amongst the Elamites on the border with the Sealand; we learn that Nabu-
bel-shumate was able to organize 250 men of the Gurashimmu tribe to harrass the
Assyrian general’s forces; but we also see that Bel-ibni mobilized 400 archers in squad-
rons of 100 who crossed the head of the Persian Gulf to Elam, massacred members of
the tribes of Hilim and Pillatu, and seized 500–600 head of cattle before returning (ABL
1000; see also Malbran-Labat 1982: 78). Bel-ibni organized other raids on Elamite terri-
tory, passing through the marshes by boat and, on one occasion, capturing 1500 head
of cattle belonging to the Elamite king and the prince of Pillatu, a border town in the
region (ABL 520), using 600 archers and 50 cavalrymen.

Perhaps because he realized that Shamash-shum-ukin’s position was becoming
untenable and because he could perceive no advantage for Elam in continuing its
support for Assurbanipal’s rebellious brother, Indabibi decided to treat for peace with
Assurbanipal (Cogan and Tadmor 1981: 233). He released a number of Assyrian prison-
ers and sent an ambassador to Nineveh with a view to concluding a treaty (Streck 1916:
131), but there were others who were not released, prompting Assurbanipal to send
back a message with Indabibi’s envoy enjoining him to release these or risk the destruc-
tion of Susa, Madaktu and Hidalu and experience the fate of Te-Umman (Streck 1916:
1431). For whatever reasons, the messenger never arrived, Assurbanipal marched
against Elam, and hearing of the approach yet again of an Assyrian army, ‘the people of
Elam revolted [against] Indabibi and [killed him. Ummanaldash, son] of Attametu,
[took] his throne’ (Gerardi 1987: 161).

Ummanaldash, i.e. Humban-haltash III, is not known from original Elamite inscrip-
tions, and while it has generally been assumed that his father Attametu was the Atta-
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hamiti-Inshushinak known from Susa (thus e.g. Malbran-Labat 1975: 28, n. 68; Gerardi
1987: 222, n. 93; against this view see Vallat 1995b) the grammar of the latter’s inscrip-
tions would suggest that this was not the case (see below).

Beginning in mid-summer 650 BC, Babylon was under siege, but by mid-summer 648
BC, after great cost of human life, the city had been taken and Shamash-shum-ukin had
died in a fire (Streck 1916: 37; Millard 1964: 29). Thus relieved of one running sore,
Assurbanipal was able to turn with more effect to his Elamite problem. The situation
in Elam was anything but stable. In a letter (ABL 280) concerned mainly with his troops’
raids into Elamite territory, Bel-ibni reported to Assurbanipal that ‘Ummanigash, son
of Amedirra, has fomented a revolt against Ummanaldash. From the Hudhud river to
the town of Hadanu, (the people) have rallied to him. Ummanaldash has gathered his
troops. Right now, they’ve taken up a position on the river facing each other’ (Malbran-
Labat 1975: 29–30; Gerardi 1987: 226, n. 141). A second letter (ABL 462) from Bel-ibni
reports that ‘all of the inhabitants of Elam have revolted against their king
Ummanaldash’, who, fearing to fall into the revolutionaries hands, took refuge in the
mountains. In this atmosphere of chaos and internal revolution, Assurbanipal decided
it was timely to make a further strike against Elam.

The Assyrian king marched to Bit-Imbi – described in the annals as ‘the fulcrum of
Elam, which bars (i.e. protects) Elam like a great wall’ (Streck 1916: 43) – conquered the
city (Cogan and Tadmor 1981: 234) and deported all of its surviving inhabitants, includ-
ing Imbappa, the Elamite commandant (var. chief archer) and brother-in-law of
Ummanaldash, king of Elam, and the ‘palace wife’ and sons of Te-Umman, to Assyria.
Assurbanipal had with him ‘Tammaritu, the king of Elam, who had fled from Indabibi,
his servant, and seized my feet’ (Streck 1916: 43). Hearing of the invasion
Ummanaldash is said to have fled to the mountains from his residence at Madaktu,
whereupon Umbahabua seized the throne, established himself at Bubilu, but soon fled
as well ‘and like a fish, sought the depths of distant waters’. All opposition gone,
Assurbanipal says he led Tammaritu II ‘into Susa and made him king’ (Streck 1916: 45).
His vassaldom, however, must have been shortlived, for the very next sentence in the
annals reports Tammaritu’s objection to the Assyrian plundering of his country, where-
upon he was promptly removed from the throne and deported for a second time. In a
rage, Assurbanipal proceeded to destroy twenty-nine Elamite cities on his return to
Assyria, including Madaktu and Susa (Streck 1916: 47).

Although the annals present this episode as if it were solely due to Assurbanipal’s
intervention, the parallelisms between the cities mentioned early in the account and
those listed in a letter by Bel-ibni as having been taken by his troops, suggest that both
Assyrian forces, striking from the northwest and the southwest, may have been
involved in the action (Gerardi 1987: 188). While the Assyrian army under
Assurbanipal was obviously more concerned with routing Ummanaldash and install-
ing Tammaritu II, Bel-ibni seems to have been mainly intent on continuing to harrass
the Elamites on their western marches and, in so doing, effect the long sought capture
of Nabu-bel-shumate.

In fact, Assurbanipal’s fourth Elamite campaign ended in an equivocal manner.
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Tammaritu II had been installed and then removed from office and no one else had been
substituted in his place. Thus, in spite of the destruction of over two dozen cities and
the seizure of quantities of booty, Assurbanipal’s army left Elam to Ummanaldash, who
was able to return from his hiding place and resume rule over Madaktu and whatever
else remained loyal to him. A fifth campaign was launched against Ummanaldash,
however probably within months of the aborted attempt to re-install Tammaritu II, in
mid-647 BC (for the date see Gerardi 1987: 208). Assurbanipal’s army once more took
the road to Bit-Imbi, and once more Ummanaldash, hearing that two of his frontier
towns had fallen, fled from Madaktu to Dur-Untash (Streck 1916: 49). In Chapter 7 the
ceramic evidence for the chronology of Choga Zanbil, identical with Al Untash
Napirisha, was presented, suggesting that the city was not occupied after
Nebuchadnezzar I’s conquest. Whether certain areas, unexcavated by Ghirshman, con-
tinued to be in use down to the seventh century BC, or whether Dur-Untash here refers
to an altogether different city, we cannot say, but nothing in the extant archaeological
evidence is suggestive of occupation into the Neo-Elamite II period at Choga Zanbil.

Crossing the Idide river, Ummanaldash prepared his forces for battle, using the river
as a line of defence (Streck 1916: 49). City after city fell to Assurbanipal’s forces, sending
Ummanaldash once more into flight toward the mountains. At this point the Assyrian
forces pressed eastward as far as the border of Hidalu, and along the coast of the upper
Persian Gulf to Pashime, destroying cities and towns, smashing some cult statues and
seizing others as booty, laying waste to an enormous area 60 double-hours (c. 600� km)
in extent, before turning back and heading for Susa. Here Assurbanipal entered the
Elamite palaces, opened their treasuries (or what was left of them), seized hold of the
booty taken by earlier Elamite kings from Sumer, Akkad and Babylonia, and took every-
thing previously given by Shamash-shum-ukin to buy Elamite allegiance, jewellery,
clothing, chariots, horses, gold and silver plate (Streck 1916: 53). All of the gods and
goddesses of Elam, along with their treasures, their possessions, their ritual parapher-
nalia, and their priesthood, along with statues of kings made of gold, silver, bronze and
limestone were seized and taken back to Assyria as booty. The graves of former kings
were opened and destroyed, and the monarchs’ bones were also transported to Assyria.
The destruction lasted one month and twenty-five days (Streck 1916: 57).

Assurbanipal specifically says that he destroyed the ziggurat of Susa and broke off its
‘horns’ of shining bronze (Streck 1916: 53). This reference to the horns of the ziggurat
at Susa is particularly interesting in light of a number of literary allusions to horns and
religious architecture. One of Shilhak-Inshushinak’s stele texts refers to the casting of
horns for a place of sacrifice (König 1965: 106, §46.15), while a horned building appears
on a Late Uruk-style seal impression of Susa II date, discussed in Chapter 3 (Pl. 3.2, Fig.
3.12; see also Potts 1990a). Moreover, the manufacture of horns in gold is mentioned
in one of the Middle Elamite texts from Tal-i Malyan (Stolper 1984: 68–9). Finally, the
so-called ‘ziggurat relief’ in room I of Assurbanipal’s palace at Nineveh depicts a four-
stage temple tower or ziggurat at Susa with projecting horns (Dombart 1929; Reade
1976: 101 and Taf. 25; but see also Unger 1938: 353, who located the structure in ques-
tion at Babylon).
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As Assurbanipal says, ‘In a month of days I levelled the whole of Elam, I deprived its
fields of the sound of human voices, the tread of cattle and sheep, the refrain of joyous
harvest songs. I turned it into a pasture for wild asses, gazelles, and all manner of wild
animals’ (Brinkman 1991: 59). Amongst the treasures recovered from the ancient city
of Susa was the statue of Nanaya of Uruk, which had been taken 1635 years earlier
(Streck 1916: 59). And yet with all of the destruction and plundering involved in this
campaign, Assurbanipal had once again failed to capture Ummanaldash, who returned
to his ruined city of Madaktu where he received a messenger from the Assyrian king
demanding the extradition of his arch-rival Nabu-bel-shumate. Hearing of this request,
the Chaldaean rebel and his shield bearer killed each other, apparently preferring this
to flaying and decapitation at the hands of the Assyrians, and Ummanaldash, fearing
the dissatisfaction of Assurbanipal, packed the body of Nabu-bel-shumate in salt along
with the head of his shield bearer and gave it to the Assyrian messenger. On its arrival
at Nineveh, Assurbanipal had Nabu-bel-shumate’s head cut off and hung around the
neck of Pa’e, an ally of his rebel brother’s, who is said to have ruled Elam simultane-
ously with Ummanaldash before fleeing to Assyria along with the inhabitants of a long
series of Elamite towns and cities, who found themselves promptly enlisted in the
Assyrian army (Streck 1916: 63). In 645 BC, following Assurbanipal’s victories over the
Arabs (Gerardi 1992), Pa’e, Ummanaldash and Tammaritu were humiliated before
the Assyrians by being forced to draw Assurbanipal’s carriage in a celebration staged at
Nineveh (Frame 1992: 208).

This marked the end of Assurbanipal’s violent campaigns against his Elamite and
Chaldaean foes. His brother had perished, his Chaldaean enemy had been delivered to
him, and he had laid waste to most of Khuzistan, stopping short at Hidalu. According
to a fragmentary letter (ABL 1007�), a LÚ.SAG (a high officer) was placed in charge of
the villages of Arashu and Bit-Burnakka, while another was given responsibility for
Hilim and the Pillatu tribe, and a ‘governor (?) of the officers’ was sent to Susa (Malbran-
Labat 1982: 132; Gerardi 1987: 256).

Notable by its absence in all of the foregoing accounts of Assurbanipal’s campaigns
has been any mention of Anshan. The silence of the historical sources is matched by a
paucity of archaeological material as well. Virtually the only locus at Tal-i Malyan
which can be dated to sometime within the first half of the first millennium is burial
47 in area DD43 (Fig. 8.4), the shallow pit grave of an individual buried with items of
personal jewellery and three ceramic vessels (Carter 1994b: 66 and Fig. 3; 1996: 47 and
Fig. 45). As Carter has emphasized, however, ‘these ceramics show no relation to either
Neo-Elamite I or II pottery known from Susa’, and the date of the burial is based mainly
on generalized parallels between a faience cylinder seal which was strung along with
seven beads to form a necklace on the deceased and the Iron Age glyptic of Marlik in
northern Iran.

As we have seen, Madaktu figures prominently in the Assyrian annals, less so Hidalu
and, in the climax of the Assyrian-Elamite confrontation, Susa. Certainly the long lists
of toponyms included by Assurbanipal make it clear that the population of Khuzistan
was ample at this time, and surveys in the Ram Hormuz plain, roughly halfway
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Figure 8.4 Burial 47 at Tal-i Malyan (after Carter 1996: Fig. 46).



between Anshan and Susa, have identified a number of sites with early first millen-
nium occupation, the largest of which were Tepe Bormi at 18 ha and Tal-i Ghazir at 7.5
ha, where Neo-Elamite ceramics and smallfinds were discovered in recently published
soundings by D. McCown (Carter 1994b: 68ff.). Settlement in central Khuzistan is
sparse, however, with little continuity from the Middle Elamite period, and equally
little between the Neo-Elamite I and II ceramic phases (Carter 1994b: 73).

According to the latest edition (Edition A, from c. 643 BC) of Assurbanipal’s annals,
at the conclusion of the last Elamite campaign, two Iranian leaders – Kurash king of
Parsumash, and Pizlume king of Hudimiri – sent tribute to Assurbanipal upon hearing
of his decisive victory over Elam (Weidner 1931–1932), and Kurash even sent his son
Arukku to Nineveh ‘to do obeisance’ (Frame 1992: 209 and n. 86). This episode has
spawned a considerable amount of controversy revolving around the identity of Kurash
and the location of his kingdom. Ever since Weidner’s publication of the fragment of
Assurbanipal’s annals mentioning Kurash, it has been conventional to identify him
with Cyrus I, ancestor of the better known Cyrus II, founder of the Persian empire (e.g.
Cameron 1936: 204; Eilers 1964: 181; 1974: 3; Dandamaev 1977; Briant 1984: 83;
Bollweg 1988; Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989: 54; Grayson 1991: 155; Shahbazi 1993:
516; Stronach 1997: 39, hesitantly). Given the long reigns implied if one relies on the
later genealogical information contained in the Cyrus Cylinder and the inscription of
Darius at Behistun (Table 8.4), Weidner’s view has been challenged as chronologically
impossible by de Miroschedji (de Miroschedji 1985: 283–5; Briant 1996: 28). As
Shahbazi has argued, however, it is perfectly possible for Cyrus I, the alleged Kurash
king of Parsumash, to have reigned in the 640s BC, and his grandson Cyrus II to have
been born c. 600 BC and to have died c. 530 BC (Shahbazi 1993: 516). Admittedly, as
the name Kurash is attested in Neo-Babylonian sources from Babylon and in late Neo-
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Table 8.4. Early Achaemenid genealogy according to Herodotus, the Behistun
inscription, the Cyrus Cylinder and P. de Miroschedji

Herodotus VII 11 Behistun §2 Cyrus Cylinder de Miroschedji 1985

Achaemenes Achaemenes

Teispes (I) Teispes (I) Teispes (I), c. 635–610 BC

Cambyses (I)

Cyrus (I) Cyrus (I) Cyrus (I), c. 610–585 BC

Teispes (II) Teispes (II)

Ariaramnes Ariaramnes

Arsames Arsames Cambyses (I) Cambyses (I), c. 585–559 BC

Hystaspes Hystaspes Cyrus (II) Cyrus (II), 559–530 BC
Cambyses (II)

Darius (I) Darius (I)
Xerxes



Elamite texts from Susa, there is no reason to assume that the name was unique to the
Achaemenid royal family (Zadok 1976a: 63 and n. 12). Some scholars even think it may
be Elamite (Andreas 1904: 94).

As for Parsumash, it is important not to conflate this with Parsua, as has been done
so often in the past (e.g. Levine 1973: 106, n. 35; Dandamaev 1977: 41; Reade 1978: 139;
de Miroschedji 1985: 277). G. Windfuhr has suggested that both Parsua and Parsumash
represent the names of groups/regions ultimately derived from the east Iranian region
Parthawa (< *Parsu/awa) whence the later Parthians (see Chapter 10) hailed (Windfuhr
1974: 466–7; see also Diakonoff 1991: 14). Parsua of the Neo-Assyrian sources should
perhaps be located east of Senandaj (Reade 1978: 139) or in the Mahidasht (Windfuhr
1974: 467), whereas Parsumash, which later changed under Persian influence to Old
Persian Parsa (see also Greek Persis), must have been coterminous with some portion
of Fars (Windfuhr 1974: 467; Reade 1995: 41).

One final point which should be made in regard to Assyrian aggression against Elam
concerns the matter of deportation. As we have seen, the residents of Elamite cities and
towns were deported on numerous occasions during the seventh century, and one may
well wonder just how these aliens were absorbed into their new environments. We
know from a combination of royal inscriptions and letters that the Assyrians deported
Elamites to Nimrud in Assyria, Samaria in Israel (referred to in Ezra 4: 9–10; see Frame
1992: 203), and even as far as Egypt (Oded 1979: 29, 30, 61). Moreover, both
Assurbanipal and Esarhaddon drafted large numbers of Elamite captives into their
armies (Oded 1979: 52–3 with refs.). The discovery of four late Neo-Assyrian texts at
Tell Shaikh Hamad, ancient Dur-Katlimmu, on the lower Khabur river in Syria, sheds
unexpected light on this question. Two of the texts, dating to 602 BC and 600 BC (for
the dates see Brinkman 1993b: 135), mention estates at a place called Magdalu ‘border-
ing the land of the Elamites’ (Postgate 1993b: 117–18). J.N. Postgate has suggested that
these Elamites were ‘presumably deportees from about half a century before’ (Postgate
1993: 110; see also Zadok 1995a). Their presence in Syria would suggest that, after
reaching Assyria, many Elamites (Zadok 1995d) may have been sent on to yet more
distant locales where they pursued an agricultural, craft-related or pastoral existence.

Neo-Elamite III (647–539 BC)

In recent years a small amount of pre-Achaemenid glyptic, combined with a number of
undated texts both from Susa and elsewhere, have been used as the basis of an histori-
cal reconstruction according to which Susa and Elam experienced a revival in the period
following Assurbanipal’s last Elamite campaign. Before examining this evidence, let us
consider the few points of historical and chronological integrity which have survived
from this period.

It has been suggested that in the aftermath of Assurbanipal’s conquest of Susa,
Susiana, if not all of Elam, became an Assyrian province until the fall of the Assyrian
empire and the destruction of Nineveh in 612 BC. G.G. Cameron adduced several texts
in support of this theory, including a ‘schedule’ from Nineveh listing agricultural lands,
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their location and owners, which may refer to a place called Susanu, linked hesitantly
by Cameron to Susa (Cameron 1936: 211). Apart from the fact that this reading is by no
means certain, all of the districts dealt with in the text in question seem to lie in north-
ern Mesopotamia (Fales 1973: 5–6, 74). Another text adduced by Cameron was a list of
officials at the court of Nineveh which names an individual whose name is broken,
[ . . . ]gi, and describes him as shaknu, i.e. governor or prefect, of the Elamites (Fales and
Postgate 1992: 10, no. 5). But it is not possible to use this text as an indication of a post-
647 BC Assyrian administrator in Elam, for the text’s date is broken, and according to
its most recent editors, it could date to the reign of either Assurbanipal or Esarhaddon
(Fales and Postgate 1992: xix).

Following the destruction of Susa, therefore, the next fixed point in the history of
Elam occurred in 625 BC. Both Assurbanipal and the mysterious Kandalanu, whom the
Assyrian king had installed as ‘king of Babylon’ following the death of Shamash-shum-
ukin (Frame 1992: 191ff. and Appendix F for a discussion of the problems surrounding
the identity of Kandalanu; see also Zawadzki 1988: 57ff.; Oates 1991: 170–1), had died
in 627 BC, and during the next two years the Babylonians, led by Nabopolassar, pos-
sibly another Chaldaean from the Sealand, and possibly an Assyrian-appointed general
originally commissioned by Assurbanipal (Brinkman 1984: 110, n. 551; Wiseman 1984:
5–6; Frame 1992: 211), renewed their armed struggle against Assyria. In 626 BC
Nabopolassar was proclaimed ‘king of Babylon’, and according to the Nabopolassar
Chronicle, following his defeat of an Assyrian army, and in his accession year,
‘Nabopolassar returned to Susa the gods of Susa whom the Assyrians had carried off
and settled in Uruk’ (Grayson 1975: 88; see also Wiseman 1956: 51).

The significance of this statement is certainly open to interpretation. Wiseman sug-
gested that the gesture ‘was but a proper acknowledgement of help received from Elam,
for it appears that when Nabopolassar captured Erech [Uruk] sometime before 626 BC,
the Elamites had taken its temple library to their country for safe-keeping’ (Wiseman
1956: 9). This view was based on Wiseman’s interpretation of the colophon of an
Akkadian ritual text (AO 6451) which describes bread-making at the Anu temple in
Uruk. The colophon concludes, ‘tablets which Nabopolassar, king of the Sealand,
carried off as plunder from the city of Uruk; but now Kidinanu, a citizen of Uruk, a
mashmashu-priest of Anu and Antu . . . looked at these tablets in the land of Elam,
copied them in the reign of the kings Seleucus and Antiochus, and brought (his copies)
back to the city of Uruk’ (Pritchard 1969: 345). Nabopolassar’s defeat of an Assyrian and
Nippurean army at Uruk is mentioned in Chronicle 2 (‘Chronicle concerning the early
years of Nabopolassar’) (Grayson 1975: 88) and probably occurred just prior to his defeat
of the Assyrians (Zawadzki 1988: 30). If we combine the evidence of the ritual text’s
colophon with that of the Chronicle, then one would have to suggest that, having
seized the temple library at Uruk, Nabopolassar took it all the way to Elam, where he
deposited it, but this seems a curious turn of events and one for which there is abso-
lutely no corroborating evidence. Moreover, Wiseman later changed his mind about the
veracity of the colophon, arguing ‘there is no evidence that Nabopolassar even had to
attack Uruk, let alone plunder it’ (Wiseman 1984: 6). Be that as it may, even if we
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remain unsure of how the tablets copied by the Uruk priest in the time of the Seleucids
reached Elam – by which Susa is presumably meant – the fact remains that
Nabopolassar’s restitution of divine statues originally seized by the Assyrians has been
interpreted by Elamite scholars as evidence of the existence of a new, revived govern-
ment at Susa by 625 BC since it presumes the presence there of authorities competent
to receive the returned goods (Amiet 1973b: 24; also de Miroschedji 1982: 62). Stolper
has suggested that Nabopolassar was desirous of establishing ‘a new entente with Elam’
because he had not yet subdued Assyrian forces in the northern part of Babylonia and
was, in time honoured fashion, seeking ‘Elamite support for his insurrection’ (Carter
and Stolper 1984: 53).

In discussing the revolt of Der from Assyrian control which, according to the
Chronicle, occurred in 623/2 BC, Wiseman spoke of ‘the new status of Elam which had
also regained its independence of Assyria by this time’ (Wiseman 1956: 10), while
Zadok has suggested that ‘Elam might have been an ally of Babylonia during
Nabopolassar’s reign . . . when both countries had a common enemy, namely Assyria’
(Zadok 1979b: 171). If, however, such an alliance ever existed, then why did the
Elamites not participate in the final destruction of the Assyrian empire, alongside the
Babylonians under Nabopolassar and the Medes under Cyaxares? Surely if
Nabopolassar had persuaded the Elamites to aid him in any substantial way, the
Elamites would not have missed the opportunity to return to Nineveh in 612 BC, not
as deportees and humiliated prisoners, but as conquerors. And how would one recon-
cile a Babylonian-Elamite entente with the rising power of Media, and the hint of an
Elamite-Median alliance against Babylon prophesied in Isaiah 21:2, where we read, ‘A
grievous vision is declared unto me; the treacherous dealer dealeth treacherously, and
the spoiler spoileth. Go up, O Elam; besiege, O Media; all the sighing thereof have I
made to cease’. These are difficult questions to answer, but they must be posed lest we
uncritically assume that a single reference to Susa in the Chronicle denotes a new alli-
ance on a par with those of the period before 646 BC.

Nabopolassar died in the summer of 605 BC and was succeeded by his son,
Nebuchadnezzar II. According to Chroncle 5, which concerns the early years of
Nebuchadnezzar II’s reign, Babylonian forces clashed with those of a foreign king along
the Tigris in 596 BC (Wiseman 1956: 72; Grayson 1975: 102). Wiseman originally sug-
gested that the broken geographical name associated with the king who ‘took fright and
fear overcame him so he we[nt] home’ could be restored as Elam, but he later vacillated,
calling his suggested restoration ‘possible though doubtful’ (Wiseman 1984: 34; cf.
1991: 233). Indeed, the capacity of Elam to attack Babylonia at this point in its history
has been called into question by Zawadzki (1988: 140), who points to the prophecy in
Jeremiah 49: 34–9, which suggests that Elam lost its independence early in the reign of
Zedekiah of Judah (597–586 BC) and reads as follows: ‘34The word of the Lord that came
to Jeremiah the prophet against Elam in the beginning of the reign of Zedekiah king of
Judah, saying, 35Thus saith the Lord of hosts; Behold, I will break the bow of Elam, the
chief of their might. 36And upon Elam will I bring the four winds from the four quar-
ters of heaven, and will scatter them toward all those winds; and there shall be no
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nation whither the outcasts of Elam shall not come. 37For I will cause Elam to be dis-
mayed before their enemies, and before them that seek their life: and I will bring evil
upon them, even my fierce anger, saith the Lord; and I will send the sword after them,
till I have consumed them: 38And I will set my throne in Elam, and will destroy from
thence the king and the princes, saith the Lord. 39But it shall come to pass in the latter
days, that I will bring again the captivity of Elam, saith the Lord’.

Even if the prophecy was written after the events ‘forecast’ had taken place, it is
important for it implicitly contrasts Elam’s loss of power and ‘captivity’ with a prior
state of independence. Is such a state perhaps to be associated with the brief interval of
time between the death of Assurbanipal and the early years of Nebuchadnezzar II?
Considering the part played by the thousands of Elamite bowmen mentioned in the
Assyrian annals (Fig. 8.5) during the seventh century, the reference to the ‘bow of Elam’
as ‘the chief of their might’ is particularly apposite.

Some scholars have assumed that the encounter referred to in the Chronicle preceded
an all out conquest of Elam by Nebuchadnezzar II (e.g. König 1931: 23; Weidner 1939:
929; Zadok 1976a: 61), a view which was bolstered early in this century by the discovery
of a number of objects (Langdon 1905–6; 1912: 44; Thureau-Dangin 1912: 24–5) bearing
the name of Nebuchadnezzar II, as well as inscribed bricks (Scheil 1927: 47–8) with the
king’s name, at Susa (Table 8.5). Scheil was of the opinion that whereas inscribed objects,
such as the stone vessels with Nebuchadnezzar’s name or the stone weights with the
names of Nebuchadnezzar and his successors, Amel-Marduk (562–560 BC) and
Neriglissar (560–556 BC), could have reached Susa at any time, this was much less likely
with bricks, which were probably made close to each building site where they were even-
tually used (Scheil 1927: 47; see also Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989: 59). This is certainly
a reasonable assumption, although Zawadzki has pointed to the discovery of an inscribed
brick of Nebuchadnezzar’s at Persepolis, a site not founded until the Achaemenid period,
suggesting therefore that the discovery of an inscribed brick at a site need not perforce
imply the building activity there of the king named (Zawadzki 1988: 142, citing Schmidt
1953: 144, 179). Certainly the inscribed Neo-Assyrian and Neo-Babylonian eyestones
(Fig. 8.6), seals and beads recovered in the Persepolis treasury (Schmidt 1957: 57ff.) must
have arrived long after they had originally been manufactured.

In fact, although inconclusive, there is some evidence to suggest that
Nebuchadnezzar may not have erected a building at the site. The Susa bricks all bear
the very simplest formula giving the king’s name and title, an epithet and his filiation
– ‘Nebuchadnezzar, king of Babylon, provider for Esagil and Ezida, first/chief son of
Nabopolassar’ (Berger 1973: 22). Bricks with this standard formula are known from
Babylon, Borsippa, Eridu, Hillah, Kish, Sippar, Seleucia and Tell Nasrat Pasha near
Baghdad (Berger 1973: 180, 185–6, 195–6). Far more common, however, are inscribed
bricks actually naming specific buildings, examples of which are known from Babylon,
Borsippa, Ur and Uruk (Berger 1973: 105–7). One might suggest, therefore, that the Susa
bricks, with their ‘generic’ inscriptions, could have come from almost anywhere
Nebuchadnezzar was active as a builder, whereas only an inscribed brick naming a spe-
cific building can be accepted as ironclad proof of such activity at Susa.
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Figure 8.5 Depiction of an Elamite cutting his bow in an Assyrian relief (after Strommenger 1994: Taf.
1d).
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A fragmentary basalt stele from Babylon of Nabonidus (556–539 BC), the last king of
the Neo-Babylonian dynasty, mentions (col. III 43) ‘the Ishtar, the lady of Elam, the
princess who dwells in Susa (two lines missing)’ (Pritchard 1969: 309) in connection
with building works carried out by one of his predecessors, almost certainly
Nebuchadnezzar (Beaulieu 1989: 20–2). The context is somewhat cryptic, and surely
the text does not justify the inference made by Berger that Nebuchadnezzar had himself
built a temple to Ishtar at Susa (Berger 1973: 104). As recognized long ago, it is just pos-
sible that the long ‘captivity’ of Ishtar at Susa mentioned by Assurbanipal (see above)
when he ‘liberated’ her (statue) caused Ishtar of Uruk to receive the epithet ‘lady of
Elam’ (Langdon 1912: 277, n. 1). Even an inscribed limestone paver, the inscription of
which says that it came from the ‘palace of Nebuchadnezzar’, is thought by Berger to
have been ‘deported’ to Susa from a Babylonian site because of its curious concave sur-
faces which made it a curio (Berger 1973: 25). All in all, there is no reliable evidence to
speak of for Neo-Babylonian building activity at Susa.

Wiseman once suggested that during the post-Assyrian era the Medes acted as a kind
of check against Elam’s growth, making a Babylonian annexation of Elam unnecessary
(Wiseman 1956: 36). Nevertheless, Weidner was of the view that a ration list from
Babylon dating to 592/1 BC in which oil rations for no fewer than 713 Elamites are men-
tioned was a reflection of the presence of an Elamite military unit in the service of
Nebuchadnezzar along the lines of the units of Elamites in Assurbanipal’s army men-
tioned above (Weidner 1939: 929; see also Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989: 59). In
Zadok’s opinion, a Babylonian named Nabû-le’, mentioned in the same text and iden-
tified as an ‘officer (LÚSAG) in charge of Elamites’, may have been their commander
(Zadok 1976a: 62). Moreover, Dandamaev and Lukonin have pointed to the lamenta-
tion for Egypt in Ezekiel 32:24 mentioning ‘Elam and all her multitude round about her
[i.e. Egypt’s] grave, all of them slain, fallen by the sword’, suggesting that the
Babylonian conquest of Elam had occurred between the time of Jeremiah’s prophecy c.
597/6 BC and 584 BC to which Ezekiel may be dated (Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989:
59). Dandamaev and Lukonin have also suggested that Babylonian control over Elam
was lost late in the reign of Nabonidus (556–539 BC), when it was wrested from him
by Astyages, king of the Medes (Dandamaev and Lukonin 1989: 61). Zawadzki, who
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Figure 8.6 Concave onyx disc from the Persepolis treasury (hall 41), bearing the inscription, ‘To (the
goddess) Sarpanitum, his lady, Nebuchadnezzar, king of Babylon, for his life presented (this)’
(after Schmidt 1957: Pl. 25.2).



sees no firm evidence for Babylonia ever having controlled Elam, believes that Elam
may have fallen under Median control as early as 584 BC, when Astyages succeeded his
deceased father (Zawadzki 1988: 143). In such case, if one were to follow Jeremiah and
Ezekiel, Elam lost its independence not to Babylonia at all but to Media. The few texts
from Babylonia which date to the mid-sixth century and which concern Elamites, such
as a promissory note from 541/40 BC concerning an Elamite debtor at Babylon (Zadok
1976a: 62–4), cannot help us decide whether or not Elam was independent at the time.

Any historical reconstructions based on such sparse data are, of course, highly spec-
ulative and very much at odds with those proposed by scholars such as Amiet, de
Miroschedji, Steve and Vallat, who suggest that a Neo-Elamite renaissance – a state of
independence rather than subjection to any rival, whether Babylonia or Media –
occurred in the wake of Assurbanipal’s destruction of Susa. In epigraphic terms, such
a renaissance would have occurred in the phase defined by Steve as Neo-Elamite IIIA
(c. 653–605 BC). In historical terms, IIIA represents the period from the capture and
death of Te-Umman through the reign of Nabopolassar – thus overlapping the period
both before and after Assurbanipal’s sack of Susa – while IIIB equates to the period from
the reign of Nebuchadnezzar II through the defeat of Nabonidus and the ascension of
Cyrus the Great. Steve’s separation of IIIA and IIIB, however, is based on the evolution
of the Neo-Elamite syllabary, not on Mesopotamian historical chronology, while Vallat
has modified the chronology somewhat, using the sack of Susa as the terminus post
quem for Neo-Elamite IIIA (646–585 BC).

The only excavated object assigned by Steve to the Neo-Elamite IIIA phase is a bronze
plaque from Persepolis with a largely illegible inscription (Cameron 1957; assigned to
IIIB, however, by Vallat 1996c). Apart from this, the remainder of the material attrib-
uted to this phase (Steve 1992: 22) are five cylinder seals of unknown provenience
(Amiet 1973b: 29; Bollweg 1988; Garrison and Root 1996: 7) illustrated in Fig. 8.7.
Iconographically speaking, these five seals present us with three different styles which
may be called ‘Assyrianizing’, ‘Elamo-Persian’, and ‘Neo-Babylonianizing’. Fig. 8.7.1
shows a scene in Neo-Assyrian style, with a deity in his winged disc above a stylized
tree. The latter is flanked by two fish-men (Akk. kulullû), each of which is surmounted
by a genie. The legend on this seal is too damaged to permit a reading. Fig. 8.7.2 shows
a very Assyrian-looking goddess wearing a feathered tiara who rests one foot on the
back of a reclining lion. The Elamite legend identifies the seal as the property of
‘Parsirra, son of Kurlush’ (Amiet 1973b: 29). Because he believed these names to be
Persian, Amiet proposed that seals be called ‘Elamo-Persian’ (Amiet 1994c: 63–4). In
fact, Parsirra is ‘apparently an Elamite gentilic form meaning “Persian” ’, while
Kurlush, ‘a name that occurs in the Persepolis Fortification texts . . . may be Iranian’
(M.W. Stolper, pers. comm.). A figure holding two fish in his/her hands is shown in Fig.
8.7.3. This unusual gesture is otherwise only attested in Neo-Assyrian glyptic,
although in a different fashion (Amiet 1973b: 18). The fragmentary Elamite legend
reads ‘I . . . na, son of Hupanna’. Finally, two seals show evidence of strong Neo-
Babylonian influence. The first of these (Fig. 8.7.4) shows two rampant, horned dragons
on either side of the upright, triangular-headed spade of Marduk. The legend reads
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Figure 8.7 Neo-Elamite IIIA (653–605 BC) cylinder seals (after Amiet 1973b).



‘Huban-kitin, son of king Shutur-Nahhunte’ (Amiet 1967a: 45; 1973b: 29). The muscu-
lar animals recall Babylonian glyptic from the time of Nebuchadnezzar II and are in
many respects comparable to the glazed brick dragons on the processional way and
Ishtar gate of Babylon, while the ornate spade recalls that found on a seal in the Yale
Babylonian Collection attributed to the late Neo-Babylonian period (Amiet 1967a: 44).
The final seal of this group (Fig. 8.7.5) is similar in style to the preceding example, only
this time two rampant bulls are depicted and the spade of Marduk is absent. The legend
reads ‘Kitepatin, son of Pinriri’ (Amiet 1973b: 29; Porada 1971: 34).

Undoubtedly, the seal of ‘Huban-kitin, son of king Shutur-Nahhunte’ has generated
the most discussion over the years. From the beginning of scholarship on this piece,
Amiet and M. Lambert were clear about the distinction between Shutruk-Nahhunte II
(717–699 BC), the contemporary of Merodach-Baladan II and Sargon II, and the Shutur-
Nahhunte of this seal. For Lambert, the reign of Shutur-Nahhunte, otherwise unat-
tested at Susa by epigraphic finds, should be situated in the brief interval following the
destruction of Nineveh and the conquest of Susiana by Nebuchadnezzar II, after which,
in his view, Susa became a Babylonian dominion (Lambert 1967: 51). In this Amiet and
Lambert have been followed by Vallat (1996d: 393), who attributed to Shutur-Nahhunte
the two stone horns from Susa, each over a metre in length, which are described as
‘horns of alabaster’ in the text engraved upon them. These were for the decoration of
the temple of Pinigir (Vallat 1990b; 1995b).

In Vallat’s opinion (Vallat 1996d: 393), Shutur-Nahhunte was succeeded by
Hallutash-Inshushinak, a king known only from a single series of inscribed bricks
which commemorate his rebuilding of the temple of Inshushinak (Malbran-Labat 1995:
136–7) and a fragmentary glazed knob which may have come from the same structure
(Steve 1987: 50–1). There he calls himself ‘son of Huban-tahra, enlarger of the kingdom
of Anshan and Susa’. Vallat further suggests that Hallutash-Inshushinak was succeeded
by Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak, with whom we can associate some limestone stele frag-
ments found at Susa (Pl. 8.1) which identify him as ‘Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak, son of
Hutran-tepti, king of Anshan and Susa’ and speak of his work on a project begun by a
king Halkatash in the time of the Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak’s father (König 1965: 173,
n. 5, §86). In one of the fragments Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak says that he ‘loved’ or
perhaps chose Susa (König 1965: 174, §87). As for his own father, Hutran-tepti, he is
otherwise unattested in Assyrian records, while Halkatash, one of Atta-hamiti-
Inshushinak’s predecessors, was tentatively identified by König with one of the earlier
Elamite kings named Humban-haltash (König 1965: 173, n. 5).

Archaeologically and epigraphically, evidence assignable to Neo-Elamite IIIB is much
more abundant, both at Susa and elsewhere. Excavations at the turn of the century on
the Acropole at Susa suggest that however badly damaged the area was by
Assurbanipal’s soldiers, the area must have been re-settled within a few decades of the
Assyrian onslaught. In 1901 a cache of 298 economic texts (Scheil 1907) was discovered
on the Acropole, in proximity to but slightly higher than (Amiet 1973b: 4, n.1) the small
temple to Inshushinak built by Shutruk-Nahhunte II (Amiet 1967a: 27–9) discussed
above. Later, an additional text belonging to the same group was also discovered, bring-
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Plate 8.1 Restored stele of Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak (Sb 16, 93.5�65.6 cm) from Susa. © Musée du
Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



ing the total to 299 (Scheil 1911: 89ff.). Most of these texts ‘deal with textiles, leather
items, and tools, weapons, utensils, and vessels of bronze, iron, silver, and gold’ (Harper,
Aruz and Tallon 1992: 268). A number of points about these texts deserve brief
mention.

To begin with, Vallat has suggested that the Huban-kitin mentioned in one of these
texts (MDP 9: no. 5) may well be the same Huban-kitin identified as the son of Shutur-
Nahhunte on the cylinder seal (Fig. 8.7.4) described above (Vallat 1995b; 1996d: 389).
He also suggests that the Ummanunu (for the name as an Elamite hypocoristicon [i.e.
nickname], attested also at Persepolis, see Zadok 1983b: 97, 100 and n. 138) mentioned
in MDP 9: no. 165 is the Ummanini (reading uncertain) named as the father of Shilhak-
Inshushinak II on an inscribed bronze door socket (König 1965: §78) from Susa which
was made for use in a temple dedicated to the goddess DILBAT. Further, if this is
correct, then it situates not only Shilhak-Inshushinak II in time, but also his son, Tepti-
Huban-Inshushnak (not Inshushinak), known from a series of inscribed bricks and
several stele fragments found in the early excavations at Susa (König 1965: §79–85). In
two of his texts, Tepti-Huban-Inshushnak refers to campaigns against the lands/peoples
of Balahute and Lallar (König 1965: §79, 80). Although neither has been located conclu-
sively, both have been located generally in the region of Luristan or the lower Zagros
ranges below the region of the Lower Zab (Vallat 1993a: 33, 155 with prev. lit.).

This sort of military activity, combined with the building or rebuilding of shrines to
Inshushinak, Pinigir and possibly Umu (unless a model like the Middle-Elamite sit
shamshi is referred to in the Acropole text Scheil 1907: no. 49, l. 11, rather than a true
‘ziggurat’; see Vallat 1988c) at Susa (e.g. König 1965: §80, 82–4), is certainly suggestive
of an Elamite renaissance free from Babylonian interference. In addition to the refer-
ences to hostile relations with Balahute and Lallar, the Acropole texts also mention
many other peoples and toponyms including Unsak (Vallat 1992), Zari (MDP 9: nos. 48,
71, 178), Huhnur (Vallat 1993a: 101–2), Ayapir (modern Izeh-Malamir) (Vallat 1993a:
26–7), and Parsirra or Persia (Vallat 1993a: 209–11). Vallat has suggested that whereas
some of these names, such as Persia, Huhnur, or Ayapir, are preceded by the determi-
native AŠ, used to designate geographical names in Elamite, others are preceded by the
determinative BE, used to qualify personal names, followed by a patronym (i.e. BE-
name-patronym). In line with the practice of name-giving amongst the tribes of south-
ern Mesopotamia during the post-Kassite period, Vallat suggests that names preceded
by BE might refer to nomadic tribes (Vallat 1992; on BE, see Vallat 1997e: 260). Whether
or not some of these were Old Persian speakers is not clear, but certainly there is a
handful of personal names which are Iranian or Iranian-related (e.g. Bama, Irmakka,
Kitikka, Pirna, Unukaka and possibly Kunaramika) in the Acropole texts (Zadok 1984a:
388).

The Acropole texts are also important in that over a third of them bear cylinder seal
impressions, and these have been the basis for the definition of a stylistic group by
Amiet (1973b: 6ff.). Based on the inscriptions on these seals, Steve has assigned four of
the Acropole seals to his Neo-Elamite IIIB phase (Steve 1992: 22). These are shown in
Fig. 8.8. Fig. 8.8.1 shows a seal impression attested on over 100 tablets. It is a
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Babylonian scene consisting of two winged genii flanking an ornamental tree sur-
mounted by a solar disc, with a prayer invoking Marduk and Nabu in Babylonian on
the right. A pair of rearing lions decorate a seal (Fig. 8.8.2) which once belonged to an
individual whose name began Huban- . . . , while the seal of one Kitdada (Fig. 8.8.3)
shows a mounted bowman in pursuit of an equid. The cuneiform signs of the text are
placed in an almost random manner throughout the open spaces, above and below the
figures. Amiet has pointed to the presence of generally comparable galloping riders on
two sealed jar stoppers from Nineveh (Herbordt 1992: Taf. 31.1–2), noting further that
the recent suggestion of a date for them in the reign of Assurbanipal is based on purely
circumstantial evidence (Amiet 1994c: 63). Finally, a robed figure shown feeding a
quadruped adorns yet another seal used on an Acropole text (Fig. 8.8.5).

In 1909, during soundings on the Apadana mound beneath the palace of Darius, R. de
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Figure 8.8 Neo-Elamite IIIB (605–539 BC) cylinder seals (after Amiet 1973b).



Mecquenem recovered seven more tablets which Scheil immediately compared to
those found on the Acropole (Scheil 1911: 89), but whether this area, too, was re-occu-
pied prior to the reign of Darius I is open to question since neither stratigraphic nor
architectural evidence of Neo-Elamite occupation has been published and there seems
to be a gap in the Apadana sequence between the middle of the second millennium and
the Achaemenid period (Steve and Gasche 1990: 28). Based on the Elamite text of the
seal used on one of these texts (Scheil 1911: no. 302), Steve has assigned it to the
Acropole group defined by Amiet. The scene on the seal impression (Fig. 8.8.4) shows
a winged genie or deity in a master-of-animals attitude with two quadrupeds suspended
upside down from his outstretched hands. An omen text discovered by de Mecquenem
(Scheil 1917) has also been assigned to the Neo-Elamite IIIB phase by Vallat (1996d: 386).

After the interruption of work at Susa occasioned by World War II was over, R.
Ghirshman undertook excavations just to the east of the old city in an area which the
French excavators dubbed the Ville des Artisans, the largest of the mounds of which
Susa is comprised (Stronach 1974: 244 and n. 53). There, excavations revealed a portion
of a multi-roomed building, badly damaged by later Parthian graves and Islamic pits
(Ghirshman 1954: 14). Although the number of epigraphic finds here was minimal, an
Elamite tablet was discovered in a large jar in Level I, and this text, along with two
others (one from Level II and one found near the surface) share a proper name (Tal-lak-
ku-tur), certain phraseology, and orthographic peculiarities (Paper 1954) with the
Acropole and Apadana texts mentioned above (Steve 1992: 22), as well as with 25 frag-
mentary Elamite letters found at Nineveh (Weissbach 1902; Walker 1980: 79).
Although it was once suggested that the Nineveh texts could have originated at
Malamir and not in Assyria (Vallat 1988b), this seems highly unlikely (Reade 1992b;
Dalley 1993: 143). Other onomastic and grammatical similarities suggest that the
inscribed bronze plaque from Persepolis mentioned above (Cameron 1957), the rock
inscriptions of one Hanni, carved at Shikaft-e Salman near Malamir (Stolper 1987–90),
and an Elamite letter from Argishti-henele in Armenia (Vallat 1997e: 268) are roughly
contemporary. As Vallat noted in discussing the Acropole texts, the language used in
these inscriptions is no longer ‘classic Elamite’ but not yet ‘Achaemenid Elamite’
(Vallat 1996d: 386). Vallat has dated all of this material to the Neo-Elamite IIIB period,
i.e. 585–539 BC (Vallat 1996c).

The precise dating of these texts, however, is problematic. Thus, whereas Weissbach
assumed a terminus ante quem prior to 612 BC (when Nineveh was destroyed by the
Median-Babylonian coalition) for the texts from Nineveh (Weissbach 1902: 170–1; see
also Cameron 1936: 169; Amiet 1973b: 5), de Miroschedji argued that the Nineveh
letters were the products of the royal Elamite chancellery at Susa which must have
been reconstituted at the latest by 625 BC (when, as noted above, Nabopolassar restored
the cult statues of Elamite divinities to Susa) and continued to exist until the Persian
conquest of 539 BC (de Miroschedji 1982: 62). It is somewhat circular, however, to
suggest that the revival of an Elamite kingdom at Susa after Assurbanipal’s campaign
of 646 BC provides evidence for the continued occupation of Nineveh after the Median-
Babylonian destruction of 612 BC (Dalley 1993: 143).
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Finally, during the most recent excavations at Susa by the French mission, de
Miroschedji excavated a brick tomb (locus 693) in Ville Royale ii which, based on par-
allels between bronze vessels found there (de Miroschedji 1981b: Fig. 40) and those from
a tomb at Arjan (see below), should probably be assigned to the Neo-Elamite IIIB phase.
The same tomb also yielded two small iron pins, the heads of which were covered with
bitumen compound and then wrapped in gold or electrum foil (de Miroschedji 1990:
184; Connan and Deschesne 1996: 371–2). These have close parallels amongst the
material excavated by Vanden Berghe in an Iron Age III tomb at Karkhai in Luristan
(Vanden Berghe 1973: 25–9).

One Elamite town which was occupied during the late Neo-Elamite period and
which may almost be considered a western borough of Susiana is Avva (var. URUA-ma-
a, URUA-ma-te, URUA-ú-a; Ivvah of 2 Kings 17:24), a place located on the Uqnu river (the
modern Karkheh) in Khuzistan, according to Sargon II’s annals. Texts written at Avva
in the mid-sixth century BC are known from Nippur, and although the population was
probably West Semitic, judging by the onomastic evidence, the Avvites deported to
Samaria by the Assyrians are known to have worshipped the Elamite deities Tartaq
(Dirtaq) and Nibhaz (Ibnahaza). At least some Avvites had hybrid Aramaean-Elamite
names, such as Sham-Agunu (Zadok 1977: 120–1).

Late Elamite manifestations outside of Susiana and Anshan

The toponyms mentioned in the Acropole texts from Susa, coupled with Elamite
inscriptions and inscribed objects found outside of the traditional heartlands of Susiana
and Fars, all point to the persistence of an Elamite cultural koiné throughout much of
western Iran following the Assyrian conquest of Susiana and prior to the rise of the
Achaemenids. We turn now to an examination of the most important of these remains.

As noted in Chapter 7, the relief known as Kul-e Farah I dates to the Neo-Elamite
period. A carved panel c. 1.10–1.30 m high and 1.66 m long, Kul-e Farah I is dominated
by the large figure of Hanni (1.18 m tall), facing right, who wears a long, embroidered
garment, with his arms bent and hands clasped in prayer over his chest (Vanden Berghe
1963a: Pl. X). Behind him are two officials, the chief minister of the army, Shutruru,
above (.38 m tall; measurements taken from de Waele 1989: 29) and his vizier or cup-
bearer, Shutrurura, below (.47 m tall), each of whom is identified by carved epigraphs.
The former holds a bow in his left hand and carries a quiver on his belt, while the latter
holds his hands in an attitude of prayer much like Hanni. The right side of the panel is
made up of two separate scenes. The upper one consists of three musicians wearing
long garments, processing towards the right. The two towards the ‘front’ of this line
(i.e. to the right) each carry a harp. A triangular harp with four strings is held vertically
by the first harpist, while the second carries a harp with nine strings horizontally. The
two harpists are accompanied by a musician carrying a square tambourine. Below we
see several ‘snapshots’ relating to a sacrifice. A priest appears to be throwing something
(e.g. incense) on an altar, while two men lead a bovid forward towards him, one grasp-
ing the animal’s horns and the other prodding him from behind. Another individual
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accompanying a zebu bull is shown above the priest, while to the left of him are three
ram carcasses and their severed heads (de Waele 1989: 30).

The upper part of Kul-e Farah I is covered with a twenty-four line inscription (König
1965: §75; Hinz 1962), carved after the figures had been completed, while the individ-
uals depicted are identified by short epigraphs written over their garments or just to
their sides. The contents of the principal text may be summarized as follows. The text
opens (§1–6) with an invocation of Elamite deities including Tepti, Tirutur of Shilhite
(the deity to whom the Kul-e Farah sanctuary was principally dedicated), Napir, Shimut
and Huban. This is followed by the author’s introduction of himself in the first person
(§7) as Hanni, son of Tahhi, enlarger of his realm (cf. the earlier Elamite titulary), who
dedicated the relief to Tirutur (§8–9). The following passages (§10–15) are unclear but
contain a reference to a king Shutur-Nahhunte, son of Indada (§14), who may have been
Hanni’s patron since he himself never refers to himself as king (Stolper 1987–90: 277).
The following passages (§16–28) have generally been taken as an account of the offer-
ing ceremony depicted on the relief, but Stolper believes they may instead summarize
Hanni’s exploits, which included the suppression of a revolt in Shilhite (§16–17), the
capture of twenty rebellious chieftains (§18), the erection of a temple at Ayapir (§18)
and the dedication of booty or prisoners resulting from the suppression of the revolt
(§23–4). Mention of a second revolt (§25) followed by the capture and possible dedica-
tion of more prisoners (§27–8) seem to follow. The text concludes with a request for
divine protection of the text and relief (§29, 36), and a curse on those who would seek
to damage them (§30–5).

As noted above, the reliefs at Shikaft-e Salman are thought by Amiet to date to the
time of Shutruk-Nahhunte I in the Middle Elamite period, although Hanni superim-
posed inscriptions of his own on them. These vary in both their ‘form and contents’
from the text at Kul-e Farah I, ‘but there is much overlapping detail’ (Stolper 1987–90:
278). For example, Hanni mentions his intention of creating images of not only himself
but his wife Huhun and his children at Tarrisha, which some scholars take to be the
ancient Elamite name of Shikaft-e Salman itself. The text at Shikaft-e Salman III also
stresses the role of Masti, ‘mistress of Tarrisha’, as opposed to Kul-e Farah I where
Tirutur of Shilhite was seemingly the most important deity invoked.

Turning now to the area of Behbehan, a stone chamber tomb (Fig. 8.9) of the late Neo-
Elamite period was discovered at Arjan by the banks of the Marun river in 1982
(Alizadeh 1985a). In addition to a number of metal vessels with parallels in tomb 693
at Susa (Carter 1994b: 73) and an intricate bronze stand found clustered at one end of
the tomb (Stronach 1997: 41), the chamber contained a bronze bath-tub coffin contain-
ing a gold object of uncertain function (Fig. 8.10) bearing the Elamite inscription ‘Kidin-
Hutran, son of Kurlush’ (Vallat 1984b: 1). The gold object bears an engraved scene of
two rearing griffins which recalls the common motif of rearing animals on Neo-Elamite
III cylinder seals. Indeed, Vallat has observed that the personal name Kurlush is also
attested on one of the Neo-Elamite IIIA seals (Fig. 8.7.2) and on four of the Neo-Elamite
IIIB Acropole texts (Scheil 1907: nos. 16, 50, 127, 276), suggesting that, in view of the
rarity of the name Kurlush, which is otherwise known only from a pair of much later
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Figure 8.9 The coffin and tomb of Arjan (after Alizadeh 1985a: Fig. 2).
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Figure 8.10 A decorated gold object from the Arjan tomb (after Alizadeh 1985a: Fig. 3).



texts found at Persepolis (Hallock 1969: 716, PF 98:3 and Fort. 6770:3; see also
Mayrhofer 1973: 183), all of these references may be to one and the same individual
(Vallat 1984b: 4).

If we move now to the northwest of Susa into the Zagros, excavations by E.F. Schmidt
in the 1930s brought to light several more cylinder seals comparable in style to those
discussed above. At Surkh Dum-i Luri, a sanctuary was uncovered and at Chigha Sabz,
a Bronze Age mound was sounded in which an Iron Age hoard had been buried. Each
deposit yielded a cylinder seal showing a mounted rider (Van Loon 1988; Schmidt, Van
Loon and Curvers 1989: Pls. 243.153 and 259c; see also Amiet 1994c: 63), generally
comparable to those found on Neo-Elamite IIIB seals.

Moving to the northeast, we have a remarkable collection of hammered silver vessels
and animals allegedly excavated in the 1930s in a cave near Khorramabad (Mahboubian
1995), some of which bear Elamite inscriptions. Four individuals, including Ampirish,
Unzi-kilik, Anni-Shilha, and Unsak, are called LUGAL Sa-ma-tire-ra, i.e. ‘king of
Samati’, while several others, including Aksi-marti, Pirri, Anni-ilha (the king or
another by the same name?) and Umba-dudu, appear in the Acropole texts from Susa.
While some or all of these could be homonyms, the likelihood is lessened by the fact
that one of the Acropole texts in which some of these names occur (Scheil 1907: no. 94)
identifies the individuals in question as coming from Samati (Vallat 1996c). A reference
to the goddess Dilbat also provides a link with both the Kul-e Farah I inscription and
the Acropole texts from Susa. Although this material comes from an area which has
traditionally been assigned to ‘Media’, the use of Elamite and the overwhelmingly
Elamite nature of the personal names suggests that this was an area of Elamite cultu-
ral and linguistic influence.

The fate of the Elamites

Earlier in this chapter we discussed the problematic issue of the identity of Kurash, king
of Parsumash, and whether or not he can be identified with Cyrus I. Part of the problem
arises from the fact that a cylinder seal used on some of the Achaemenid tablets from
Persepolis (Fig. 9.10) has an inscription which names its owner as ‘Kurash, the
Anshanite, son of Teispes’, and this has always been taken to be Cyrus I. Thus, would
Kurash the Anshanite and Kurash, king of Parsumash, be likely to occur as alternate
names for the same individual? One point against such an assumption is the fact that
the seal of Kurash shows a mounted rider very much in the style of the Neo-Elamite
IIIB glyptic discussed above, which, if correctly dated, must be considerably later than
the time of Assurbanipal, with whom Kurash of Parsumash was contemporary (de
Miroschedji 1985: 286; Vallat 1996d: 392).

Be that as it may, the mere fact that Kurash, son of Teispes, identifies himself in
Elamite as an Anshanite, just as Cyrus the Great identifies all of his ancestors in the
so-called Cyrus Cylinder from Babylon as ‘kings of Anshan’ (Dandamaev 1976: 92), is
an intriguing indication that the Achaemenid empire, however ‘Persian’ it may have
been, in one sense evolved from the Neo-Elamite social, cultural, linguistic and perhaps
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even political milieu, or at least made the claim of Anshanite ancestry. Without
denying the ethnic and linguistic identity of the early Persians, Amiet has nevertheless
suggested that the Elamites became Persian by a process of acculturation, a process
which he refers to as the ethnogenesis of the Persians via Elamite acculturation (Amiet
1992a: 93), while Steve suggests that centuries of symbiosis in highland Fars effected a
fusion of Elamite and Persian ethnic elements (Steve 1991: 7).

The rise of the Achaemenids began in Anshan at a time when, as we have seen,
numerous petty kings held sway in other parts of western Iran, including Shutur-
Nahhunte and his vassal (?) Hanni around Malamir, the kings of Samati near
Khorramabad, and perhaps Ummanunu in Susiana (Vallat 1996d: 393). But one should
not overestimate the power of these ‘kingdoms’. Certainly we read of no ‘conquest’ of
Elam, Susa, Samati, Shilhite or Ayapir by the Persians in the same sense as we hear of
the conquest of Media and the removal of gold and silver from Ecbatana to Anshan c.
550 BC (Grayson 1975: 106; Dandamaev 1976: 94). Perhaps this indicates that the
Elamites and Persians were much more closely bound than otherwise thought and
should not be treated as opponents. The onomastic evidence from Susa cited above
shows that Persian speakers were present there by the mid-sixth century BC, and some
were present in Babylonia (Zadok 1976a: 66–7) and Assyria (Zadok 1979a: 299) as well
in this period. The presence of Persians amongst the individuals mentioned in the
Acropole texts, most of which deal with craft production, should warn us against
accepting Herodotus’ simplistic division of Persians into nomads and agriculturalists.
The symbiotic existence of Persians and Elamites, whether in Susiana or in the high-
lands, had acculturated the Persians to Elamite and, via the Elamites, Babylonian and
Assyrian culture as much as an acculturation of Elamites was effected by their contact
with the Persians (Briant 1984: 95). In this sense, the rise of the Achaemenids was more
comparable to a change in political leadership via an ethno-classe dominante (Briant
1990: 53) in an area long accustomed to the institutions of kingship and statehood, than
it was to the ascendancy of a ‘new’ tribal group over an ‘exhausted’ civilization. As de
Miroschedji has rightly observed, the arrival of Cyrus the Great in Susiana, which must
have occurred by 540 BC, considering that Babylon was taken in 539 BC, may have
appeared to a lowland Elamite as nothing more than the restoration of the old kingdom
of Anshan and Susa (de Miroschedji 1985: 305). To speak of Cyrus’ arrival as a conquest
(e.g. Dandamaev 1993b: 518), however, is in all likelihood wrong. The route to Babylon
may have led through Susa, but Susa was already part of the Elamo-Persian world and
hardly a hostile entity.
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9

ELAM IN THE ACHAEMENID EMPIRE

The emergence of the Persians as a major power in western Iran must have been aided by the
sustained Assyrian assault on Elam in the seventh century BC. But it is important to stress that,
notwithstanding the severity of Assyrian aggression against Elam, the Elamites were neither
annihilated nor reduced to a state of utter insignificance. Although it is not uncommon for his-
torians and archaeologists to ignore the role of Elam and the Elamite population in the emer-
gence of the better known Achaemenid Persian empire (539–331 BC), there is much to say on
this matter. The very facts that Cyrus the Great established his capital in the heartland of what
had been Anshan, that Elamite was the language of the earliest Achaemenid inscriptions and
the language of the thousands of administrative texts found at Darius’ city of Persepolis, that a
number of Elamite rulers tried to rebel against Persian authority, and that Elamite deities con-
tinued to be worshipped in the Persian-controlled cities, point to the continuation of an Elamite
tradition in southwestern Iran long after Cyrus came to power. Nor was Susa, an important city
throughout all earlier periods of Elamite history, neglected by the Achaemenids, and it is from
Susa that much of the archaeological evidence of the period comes. The survival of Neo-Elamite
iconography on cylinder seals used in the Achaemenid period is another phenomenon which
attests to the survival and transformation of Elamite identity in the Persian period, as does the
use of military equipment specifically designated ‘Elamite’ or ‘Susian’ at this time. In the late
Achaemenid period, at the time of Alexander the Great’s conquest of the Persian empire, we see
that the highlands of southwestern Iran were inhabited by a tribal group known as the Uxians,
who may well mask the Elamites by another name.

Introduction

The so-called Dynastic Prophecy (II 17–21) made the following prediction concerning
the fall of the Neo-Babylonian state: ‘A king of Elam will arise, the sceptre . . . [he will
take?]. He will remove him (the preceding king) from his throne and [ . . . ]. He will take
the throne and the king whom he will have removed? <from> the throne [ . . . ], the king
of Elam will cha[nge] his place and settle him in another land’ (Beaulieu 1989: 231). The
‘king of Elam’ in question, Cyrus the Great (559–530 BC), called ‘king of Anshan’ in the
Cyrus Cylinder (Lecoq 1997: 182–3) and ‘king of Parsu’ in Chronicle 7 (Grayson 1975:
107), fulfilled this prophecy in 539 BC with his conquest of Babylonia. In this chapter
we shall consider what became of Elam (Fig. 9.1) in the wake of this momentous alter-
ation in the balance of power in Western Asia.
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Figure 9.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 9.



Elam in the early Achaemenid period

As discussed in the preceding chapter, there is much evidence, both archaeological and
literary/epigraphic, to suggest that the rise of the Persian empire witnessed the fusion
of Elamite and Persian elements already present in highland Fars. The very fact that
Anshan was the source of the new polity no doubt meant that the differences between
Persians and Elamites were fast becoming blurred during the course of the sixth
century. In fact, as shown in the previous chapter, ‘Elam’ did not exist as a political unit
at this date. Rather, sub-areas of what had formerly been the kingdom of Anshan and
Susa, and perhaps some districts which had always lain outside the bounds of that
polity, were peopled by Elamites (i.e. Elamite speakers) who were in no sense politi-
cally unified. This was the milieu in which Cyrus, king of Anshan/Parsu/Elam, created
a new state. In southwestern Iran, Cyrus was able to exploit a power vacuum where no
Elamite state of any substance had existed since the time of Assurbanipal, for it is by
no means clear that a Median empire ruled by Astyages held control of Elam (contra
Petit 1990: 28; see also Sancisi-Weerdenburg 1988).

After entering Babylon, one of Cyrus’ first acts, according to the so-called ‘Cyrus
Cylinder’ from Babylon, was the restoration of a number of plundered cult statues to
the sanctuaries in which they had originally stood. One site to which cult statues were
repatriated was Susa (Beaulieu 1989: 228; Lecoq 1997: 184). While nothing suggests that
Cyrus undertook any major building works there (Briant 1996: 98; see generally
Haerinck 1997: 28), the continued importance of the ancient city cannot be doubted,
for it functioned as an administrative capital from the reign of Darius (Boucharlat 1997:
57) onward and may have already functioned as such under Cyrus. Indeed, Strabo says
that ‘the Persians and Cyrus, after mastering the Medes, saw that their native land was
situated rather on the extremities of their empire, and that Susa was farther in and
nearer to Babylonia and the other tribes, and therefore established the royal seat of their
empire at Susa’ (Geog. XV.3.2).

In his Persian homeland, however, Anshan lay uninhabited, an unoccupied ruin
throughout the Neo-Elamite period (Sumner 1988b: 314). It is hardly surprising there-
fore that Cyrus founded a new ‘Anshanite’ capital at Pasargadae (Stronach 1978; 1997:
42ff.) on the Murghab plain (Pl. 9.1), slightly less than 40 km northeast of Tal-i Malyan.
It was at Pasargadae, Strabo tells us (Geog. XV.3.8), that Cyrus had vanquished his
Median rival Astyages, and in the Greek geographer’s opinion this was Cyrus’ justifi-
cation for locating his new capital there. But Briant (1996: 98) points out that this was
certainly not the last time the Persians fought the Medes and instead attributes the
location of Cyrus’ new capital to the importance of the Pasargadai, a tribal section of
the Persians considered the ‘most noble’ by Herodotus (I.125). This argument is fragile,
however, particularly if F.C. Andreas was correct in suggesting that Herodotus’ use of
Pasargadai as a tribal name was an error and should have simply read Parsa, i.e. the term
‘Persian’ used by Darius I to describe himself in his grave inscription at Naqshh-i
Rustam (Andreas 1904: 96; but see also Herzfeld 1908: 28; for the text, see Kent 1953:
138, DNa). Be that as it may, it is scarcely surprising that the establishment of a new
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royal seat was accompanied by the growth of settlement in the area, and even the Kur
River basin, where little or no sedentary occupation had existed for centuries, was soon
dotted with a series of new hamlets, villages, and towns (Sumner 1988b).

Because of a dearth of settlement in Fars during the Neo-Elamite period we cannot
look to that era to find the antecedents of the monumental stone platform of Tall-i
Takht on which Cyrus intended to construct his residential palace, or the tomb in
which he was finally laid to rest after falling at the hands of the Massagetae in what is
today northern Uzbekistan (Cyrus’ tomb may have antecedents in some unpublished
Neo-Elamite tombs near Kazerun reported on by A.A. Sarfaraz (K. Abdi, pers. comm.)).
Nor does a wider search in Luristan or northwestern Iran provide us with any answers.
Indeed, the lack of Neo-Elamite architecture in the region is really of little consequence
for our understanding of Pasargadae because, as both Nylander and Stronach have
emphasized, the masons’ marks, marginally drafted and pecked limestone masonry,
and dovetail clamps (Pl. 9.2), not to mention the overall design of the terrace walls,
point undisputably to Lydia and Ionia as the source of both inspiration and masons
(Nylander 1970; Stronach 1978: 20–3 and his discussion of Darius’ later use of ‘Ionians
and Sardians’ as stone masons at Susa). Thus, Elamite input in this new mode of impe-
rial architecture would seem to have been singularly lacking. Whether or not the tomb
of Cyrus, while modelled on Lydian funerary architecture (Stronach 1978: 42), was laid
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out using the 52.5 cm long unit of measurement employed in the Middle Elamite zig-
gurat of Choga Zanbil (Trümpelmann 1976: 325), it must remain a moot point.

At an entirely different level, that of imperial administration, it is important to note
that all of the earliest satraps known from the reigns of Cyrus and his son Cambyses
bore Old Persian names (Briant 1996: 93). As we have seen in earlier cases, the ethnic-
ity of a person cannot necessarily be determined by the linguistic affiliation of his/her
name, but the absence of etymologically Elamite names amongst the earliest satraps is
striking and, considering the political situation at the time, may probably be taken as
a reflection of the fact that trusted, ethnic Persians close to the Great King were
employed in satrapal positions rather than non-Persians, e.g. Elamites. Still, one must
be very careful here, for a text belonging to the Egibi archive from Babylon which dates
to the reign of Cambyses (BM 30704) mentions an Elamite (LÚE-la-mu-ú) who bears an
etymologically Iranian name (Ni-ri-a-bi-ig-nu or *Narya-bigna), just as we know of
Babylonians who bore Iranian names, e.g. Ba-ga-’-pa-da (*Baga-pata) the son of Nabu-
zera-iqisha (Zadok 1976a: 74).

Many scholars have noted the absence of all reference to a satrap in Elam during the
early years of the Achaemenid empire, and it has been suggested that not until the reign
of Darius II do we find a satrap of Elam mentioned in any of the sources (Petit 1990:
Annex 2). Josephus (Ant. XI.33) refers to ‘the governors of Media, the satraps of Persia
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Plate 9.2 Detail of clamp holes in stone masonry at Pasargadae.



and the toparchs of the countries from India to Ethiopia, and the generals of the one
hundred and twenty-seven satrapies’ in the time of Darius I (see also Tarn 1930: 134),
but whether we should attach much importance to this is doubtful. Briant, however,
has stressed the importance of the fact that, according to Herodotus, Darius was not
necessarily the first Achaemenid king to levy taxes or tribute, but rather the first to fix
the amount to be paid (Briant 1996: 80). As he says, viewed in this light the institution
of tribute was not created from scratch by Darius. Rather, the conditions of its percep-
tion were profoundly modified (Briant 1996: 81). If this is a correct interpretation, then
we must assume that, recorded or not, tribute or taxes were levied upon the ancient
territories of Elam beginning already in the reign of Cyrus himself. Certainly
Xenophon, in his Cyropaedia (VIII.6.10), attributed to Cyrus an order to his satraps to
hold court in their satrapies in imitation of the royal Achaemenid court (see also Petit
1990: 147). Furthermore, the Cyropaedia includes the following assertion: ‘And the
institutions which Cyrus inaugurated as a means of securing the Kingdom perma-
nently to himself and the Persians, as has been set forth in the foregoing narrative, these
the succeeding kings have preserved unchanged even to this day’ (Hirsch 1985: 88). The
idealized aspects of Xenophon’s work are well known, however, and even if the senti-
ments often betray concrete knowledge of things Persian, it is hazardous to ascribe such
an order to the Achaemenid royal founder, particularly without corroboration from
either Old Persian or Greek sources.

Elam in the time of Darius I

The reign of Kambugiya (for the name see Eilers 1964: 211–13; 1974: 5), or Cambyses
(530–522 BC) as he is better known (Prášek 1913; Duchesne-Guillemin 1979; Briant
1996: 60ff.), Cyrus’ son and successor, was marked by the conquest of Egypt (525–522
BC), largely known to us through the filter of Herodotus. Cambyses’ reign was brought
to an abrupt end when, having learned of a rebellion led by Gaumata, Cambyses died,
probably in Syria, by an accidentally self-inflicted sword wound (thus Herodotus) as he
was on his way back to Susa (Dandamaev 1976: 108ff.; Briant 1996: 72).

The rise of Darius (522–486 BC), who presents himself as the restorer of the
Achaemenid realm of Cyrus and the slayer of Gaumata, is recounted in the first person
in the king’s famous, if highly tendentious trilingual (Elamite, Akkadian [Babylonian]
and Old Persian) Behistun inscription (for the text, see Kent 1953: 116–34; Von
Voigtlander 1978; Schmitt 1990a, 1990b, 1991c; Malbran-Labat 1994; Zawadzki 1996b;
Lecoq 1997: 87–96, 187–214; for an extensive analysis of the episode, see Wiesehöfer
1978). Scholars have long recognized that ‘the relief . . . was intended to be the center-
piece of the whole monument’ and that the texts were of only secondary importance
(Schmitt 1990b: 300), but it was Luschey who first realized that the Elamite texts
(beginning with Dba; see Table 9.1, Pl. 9.3, Fig. 9.2), composed early in 519 BC (Schmitt
1990b: 301; see also Borger 1982), predated the Babylonian and Old Persian ones
(Luschey 1990: 292). Briant has suggested that Darius may originally have intended that
his relief be seen as a continuation of the royal Elamite tradition of carving rock reliefs
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Table 9.1. Development of the Behistun monument

Stage Relief Major inscription Minor inscription

I entire relief minus none Elamite: DBa
Skunkha, Scythian
wearing pointed
cap on far right

II 1st Elamite: §1–69 Elamite: DBb-j

III Babylonian: §1–69 Babylonian: DBb-j

IV Old Persian: §1–70 Old Persian: DBb-j
[Elamite: §70�DB1]

V addition of Skunkha elimination of 1st Elamite; Elamite and Old Persian: DBk
Copy: 2nd Elamite

VI Old Persian: §71–76�col. V

VII Old Persian: DBa

Notes:
After Schmitt 1990b: Table 8.

Plate 9.3 The Behistun relief of Darius I.
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Figure 9.2 The Behistun relief (after King and Campbell Thompson 1907: Pl. VI, XIII; Borger 1982: Abb.
1–2; Schmitt 1990b: Figs. 21–22).



with associated text (Briant 1984: 93), but there is nothing surprising as such about the
use of Elamite by someone whose vernacular may have been Old Persian. Walther Hinz
had suggested as early as 1938 that the Old Persian cuneiform script did not originate
until the reign of Darius, and indeed the studies of Luschey, Hinz and others have con-
firmed that the Old Persian text, like the Babylonian one before it, was squeezed into
space around the main relief which had originally never been intended to hold a written
accompaniment to the carved scene itself (Luschey 1968: 90ff.; Hinz 1968: 95). But
most importantly, it is clear from §70 of the Old Persian text that ‘this was the first
time Old Persian cuneiform was used and that the script was created expressly for this
purpose’ (Schmitt 1990b: 302). In the words of Darius himself, ‘Says Darius the king:
By the will of Ahura Mazda that is my script, which I made. Also, it was in Aryan, and
it was placed (?) on clay tablets and parchment. Also, I made my name (?). Also, I made
the lineage. And it was inscribed and was read before me. After that I sent this script
everywhere into the lands. The people learned (?) (it)’ (Schmitt 1990b: 302).

The Behistun inscription records that after killing Gaumata on 29 September 522 BC
and becoming king, Darius faced a series of rebellions throughout the lands formerly
loyal to Cyrus. Nine rebellious ‘liar kings’ are depicted in the relief in the order in
which they rebelled. The first region to revolt was, in fact, Elam. The names and eth-
nicities of the ringleaders in what were actually two separate Elamite revolts illustrate
well the fusion of Elamite and Persian elements described above. The first Elamite
revolt was led by one Açina (El. Hasina; for the name, see Edel and Mayrhofer 1971: 2;
Mayrhofer 1973: 157, 8.487) who ‘rose up in Elam’, probably in mid-December 522 BC
(Schmitt 1990b: 303), declared himself king and incited the Elamites to rebellion (Kent
1953: 120, DB§I.16). Zadok has suggested that Açina may be an Elamite name (Zadok
1976b: 213), although other scholars consider it Indo-European (e.g. Schmitt 1973: 290;
Mayrhofer 1973: 157), pointing out that Açina’s father, Upadarma, had an Iranian, not
an Elamite name (Schmitt 1973: 290). The Babylonian version of Darius’ Behistun
inscription calls Açina an Elamite, even though it renders his name as At-ri-na in its
Median form (Lecoq 1997: 193).

Darius says, ‘I sent (a message) to Elam. This Açina was led to me bound [as we see
him on the Behistun relief itself]; I slew him’ (Kent 1953: 120, DB§I.17). Dandamaev
has argued that, unfortunately for them, the Elamites did not realize that a new rebel-
lion was simultaneously breaking out in Babylonia. Had they maintained their resis-
tance to Darius, they might well have won back their former independence
(Dandamaev 1976: 128). Instead, they turned over their leader, who was summarily exe-
cuted.

Revolts by Nidintu-Bel in Babylonia and Fravartish in Media followed that of Açina,
and Elam again revolted, this time under ‘Martiya, son of Cincikhri – a town by name
Kuganaka, in Persia – there he abode. He rose up in Elam; to the people thus he said, “I
am Imanish [El. Umman-nuish, see Zadok 1984b: 12], king in Elam” ’ (DB §II.22). To
judge by his name alone, Martiya was a Persian (Mayrhofer 1973: 193; Schmitt 1973:
290; Lecoq 1997: 195), although there is no reason why an Elamite of this period could
not have borne an Old Persian name. The name of his father remains, as ever, etymo-
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logically mysterious (Schmitt 1990a: 22). The locus of Martiya’s rebellion is also some-
thing of a mystery. Darius says that Martiya lived at Kuganaka in Persia, a town plenti-
fully attested in the Persepolis Fortification texts (Vallat 1993a: 142). On the other hand,
the text says that he revolted ‘in Elam’. Because Darius’ army was near, ‘Thereupon the
Elamites were afraid of me; they seized that Martiya who was their chief, and slew him’
(DB §II.23). Thus ended a second rebellion against Darius involving Elam.

Finally, during the second or third year of Darius’ reign, the Elamites again revolted
against the Great King (DB §71). This time they were led by ‘a man, an Elamite by the
name of Atamaita’, probably a shortened form of the Elamite name Atta-hamiti-
Inshushinak (see Table 9.6 and Mayrhofer 1973: 131). Darius again sent an army against
them, led by the Persian Gaubaruva. After engaging the Elamites in battle, Atamaita
was captured, brought before Darius and killed. ‘Thereafter, the people [the Elamites]
became mine’, Darius tells us.

As Briant has noted, it is difficult to assess the severity of the Elamite revolts against
Darius, although the fact that in each case the leader was handed over to the Persian
king by his Elamite brethren would not suggest that these revolutions were particu-
larly popular ones (Briant 1996: 132). For their troubles, both Açina and Martiya were
immortalized in the bas-relief at Behistun around which Darius’ long account of his
rise to power is written. Like their fellow insurgents, the Elamites are shown with a
rope around their necks and their hands bound behind their back, standing like chas-
tened schoolboys before the larger figure of Darius, who raises his right hand in what
appears to be a sign of beneficence (Choksy 1990: 31).

It has long been recognized (e.g. Sarre and Herzfeld 1910: 189; Herzfeld 1920: 16;
Porada 1965: 143; Root 1979: 198–201) that the scene at Behistun recalls that of a relief
called Sar-i Pol 1 (also known as Sarpol-i Zohab) which is located near Qasr-i Shirin in
Luristan (Fig. 9.3), not far from Behistun. The relief depicts the victory and investiture
of Anubanini, king of the Lullubi, in the Isin-Larsa period (Hrouda 1976; Vanden Berghe
1983: Fig. 1). Like Anubanini, Darius stands on one of his captives. In place of a hover-
ing Inanna/Ishtar, Ahuramazda rises above the Behistun relief in his winged sun-disk.
Whereas the enemies of the Lullubi king are each shown naked and with his hands
bound behind his back, the opponents of Darius face him clothed, yet bound at the
hands and linked by a rope around their necks. These minor differences notwithstand-
ing, there is a remarkable similarity between the reliefs, so much so that one assumes
Darius and his sculptors had probably seen Sar-i Pol 1.

The first phase of Darius’ career was marked by the suppression of all rebels and the
conquest of new regions to the east and west. This behind him, he crowned his achieve-
ments with an act of administrative and fiscal reform c. 518 BC which solidified the
institution of the satrap, the ‘protector of power/kingdom/kingship’, already nascent
under Cyrus and Cambyses (Briant 1992a: 32). Sekunda has pointed out that, ‘although
both Herodotus and Thucydides use the term “satrapy” they do not use “satrap”’, and
it is apparently in the lost but excerpted and epitomised work Persica by Ctesias of
Cnidos, court physician to Artaxerxes II, that satrap first occurs in a Greek source
(Sekunda 1988: 72; see also Petit 1990: 18). Nevertheless, there is no doubt that Elam
was administered within the satrapal system from the time of Darius onward, when
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the word ‘satrap’ appears as an Old Persian loanword in Elamite (Stolper, pers. comm.).
As Herodotus (III.89) says, after winning his kingdom, Darius ‘proceeded to establish
twenty governments of the kind which the Persians call satrapies, assigning to each its
governor, and fixing the tribute which was to be paid him by the several
nations . . . During all the reign of Cyrus, and afterwards when Cambyses ruled, there
were no fixed tributes, but the nations severally brought gifts to the king’. According
to Herodotus, ‘Susa, and the other parts of Kissia, paid three hundred talents. This was
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Figure 9.3 The Sar-i Pol 1 relief (after Vanden Berghe 1983: Fig. 1).



the eighth satrapy’. Kissia will be discussed below when we turn to the question of
Elamite ethnicity in the Achaemenid period.

Administrative organization in Elam under Darius

As Perrot has stressed, by virtue of the continued use of its language, scribes, adminis-
trators and soldiers, Elam and the Elamites played an important role in the reorganiza-
tion of the Achaemenid empire effected by Darius the Great (Perrot 1981: 79–80). Let
us examine these new administrative developments in their Elamite context.

The administrative structure of the Persian empire is best revealed by the roughly
4500 published tablets written in Elamite (out of a total of c. 30,000 excavated) from E.
Herzfeld’s excavations in the fortification at Persepolis, the ceremonial and adminis-
trative centre founded by Darius I (Hallock 1969; 1977). These texts span the thirteenth
to the twenty-eighth year of Darius’ reign (509–494 BC), although most of them date to
years twenty-two and twenty-three. The mere fact that these texts were written in
Elamite rather than Old Persian (thereby transmitting to us important Elamite vocab-
ulary from this era; see Hinz 1973: 70–104) is significant testimony of the importance
of the Elamite cultural, linguistic and scribal/archival legacy in the Achaemenid era.
Statistically speaking, moreover, roughly 10 per cent of the c. 2000 personal names in
the Persepolis treasury and fortification texts published as of 1973 can be etymologized
as Elamite (Mayrhofer 1973: 310).

Persepolis functioned as a central archive for the satrapies of Persis (Fars, ancient
Anshan) and possibly Elam (although it is not impossible that another major archive
existed at Susa, Stolper, pers. comm.) in which copies of transactions involving dis-
bursements from state supplies were held. While the so-called ‘fortification texts’ are
concerned exclusively with agricultural produce – movement of goods and livestock,
rations, receipts, etc. – the later ‘treasury texts’, which date to the period 492–458 BC,
are concerned solely with payments made in silver. Other types of disbursements, e.g.
of textiles, clothing or weaponry, are not represented by specific groups of texts but
almost certainly existed (Koch 1990: 217). Darius instituted a series of fixed tributary
sums, payable in various forms of naturalia (e.g. livestock, barley or oil; see Koch 1989:
121) or in precious metals (Stolper, pers. comm.) for each satrapy of the empire (Briant
1992a: 33), and a variety of officials were charged with booking the receipt of that tax
or tribute in the Persepolis bureaucracy (Koch 1989: 122ff.). Work projects of various
sorts involved the importation of labourers and craftsmen from all over the empire and
their stationing in many smaller centres where the need for such manpower arose
(Uchitel 1991). Undoubtedly this had an impact on the ethnic make-up of Persis and
Elam generally, for the number of workers in such teams often ran into the hundreds
(e.g. 547 Egyptian workers mentioned in PF 1557; see Koch 1993: 9).

The satrapy of Elam is named more often than any other satrapy attested in the
Persepolis fortification texts (Koch 1993: 8). The residence of the satrap was at Susa,
and it was here (Fig. 9.4) that Darius built a palace (Fig. 9.5) as well where he often
stayed. Hence, Susa figures in a large number of texts (for full references see Vallat
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1993a: 265–7) which were generated by a variety of different types of transactions (Table
9.2), as does Elam in the sense of Khuzistan (Table 9.3). Naturally, the king’s presence
insured heavy traffic along the Persepolis-Susa highway (Koch 1986) and the frequent
attestation of places in Elam in the fortification archive, most of which cannot be iden-
tified (Hinz 1973: 77–80; Sumner 1986b; Koch 1990:156–216). Susa was, moreover, the
eastern terminus of the so-called ‘Royal Road’ which ran all the way to Sardis in Lydia
and served as the main east-west route across the empire (Sumner 1986b: 17; Briant
1991; 1992b; Herrenschmidt 1993a; 1993b). This direct connection with Asia Minor,
combined with the historical precedent of Cambyses’ use of Greek soldiery, certainly
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Figure 9.4 Susa during the Achaemenid period (after Perrot 1985: Fig. 1).
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accounted for the ongoing presence of ethnic Greeks in both military and non-military
roles at sites like Susa (Seibt 1977). Furthermore, it may have provided the context for
the spread of limited amounts of Attic red-figured pottery to Susa in the early fifth
century which C. Clairmont believed was brought ‘not by traders, but either by
Persians or more likely by Greeks who lived at the Persian court working for the
Persian kings’ (Clairmont 1957: 90).

Darius at Susa

Achaemenid Susa comprised four quarters: the palace on the Apadana mound; a small
fortress on top of the Acropole mound, surrounded by a fortification wall uncovered by
de Morgan but later removed; a residential quarter in the area known as the ‘Ville
Royale’, surrounded by a monumental brick and earthen glacis some 20 m wide at the
base and 10–12 m high; and a large empty space originally dubbed the ‘Place d’Armes’
by the early excavators (Perrot 1981: 80). Some twenty-four inscriptions and fragments
thereof from Susa (Table 9.4) are attributable to Darius (for complete translations, see
Lecoq 1997: 231–47; these are referred to as DSa-ab, but the total is less than 28 because
in recent years a number have been re-attributed, thus DSh is now assigned to Darius
II [�D2Sa], DSr is attributed to Artaxerxes II [�A2Sd], DSx is a fragment of DSe while
DSy is part of DSv) and there can be little doubt that the Great King was very active in
the ancient city. Like many of his Elamite predecessors, Darius restored buildings
which had fallen into disrepair, and he rebuilt the city wall as well (DSe §5), but as P.
Calmeyer noted, Darius never speaks of restoring or building any temples, a clear break
of tradition with his Elamite predecessors (Calmeyer 1992: 107). Nevertheless, there is
clear evidence, as Perrot has stressed, that Darius’ engineers largely remodelled the
ancient city, re-locating much of the population to the north and east, on the far side
of the channel dug to conduct water from the Shaur river.

This major alteration in the physical form of Susa is matched by a demonstrable dis-
continuity in the material culture of residential, non-royal occupation as well. In the
area known as Ville Royale II (levels 5 and 4), de Miroschedji found evidence of a strat-
igraphic hiatus between the Neo-Elamite and Achaemenid levels with absolutely no
trace of any continuity whatsoever between the ceramic traditions of the two eras (de
Miroschedji 1987: 35). Because of the absence of epigraphic finds dating to the reigns of
Cyrus and/or Cambyses, de Miroschedji suggested that Susa remained culturally an
‘Elamite’ city until the reign of Darius, when it was transformed into an Achaemenid
centre.

If we ignore the mysterious tachara (not necessarily a palace, contra Harper, Aruz
and Tallon 1992: 216) and several statues, it is the palace Darius had built for himself
which demands most attention in considering the Great King’s activities at Susa. This
is scarcely surprising for, as noted above, Susa was for all intents and purposes just as
important as Persepolis. The materials and workmen involved in the construction of
Darius’ palace at Susa are vividly described in one of his most famous inscriptions, DSf.
Assyrians transported cedar from Lebanon to Babylon, whence it was taken to Susa by
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Carians and Ionians. Sissoo wood was imported from northwest India (Gandhara) and
Kerman (Karmania) province in southeastern Iran. Gold came from Sardis in Lydia and
Bactria in Central Asia, while lapis lazuli and carnelian arrived from Sogdia and tur-
quoise from Chorasmia (on turquoise, see Vallat 1983b).

The stone used to make columns (Pl. 9.4) was quarried at an Elamite village called
Abiradu (Elamite Hapiradush; Vallat 1993a: 78; for Achaemenid stone quarrying sites,
see Huff 1994). The Elamite contribution of raw materials, in this case stone for the
columns used in the palace, is echoed in two further texts. When Perrot and his team
resumed work on the Apadana, two foundation tablets, one in Elamite (DSz; Vallat
1972; Lecoq 1997: 243–5) and one in Akkadian (DSaa; Vallat 1986b; Lecoq 1997: 245–6)
were discovered on either side of the entrance to room 751 of the palace (Perrot 1971:49;
Vallat 1971). While the Akkadian text simply lists Elam as one of the twenty-three
lands which furnished materials for the decoration of the palace, the Elamite version
gives the more precise information that the stone columns came from Hapiradush.

In addition to the raw materials just mentioned, skilled craftsmen were imported as
well. As Darius says (DSf, §3k), ‘The goldsmiths who wrought the gold, those were
Medes and Egyptians. The men who wrought the wood, those were Sardians and
Egyptians. The men who wrought the baked brick, those were Babylonians. The men
who adorned the wall, those were Medes and Egyptians’. As Nylander has stressed, DSf
‘was a propagandistic demonstration of the vast resources in materials and manpower
of the empire and a glorification of its ruler’, not ‘a precise and truthful recording of the
particulars of the construction process’ (Nylander 1974: 317). He has noted, moreover,
‘important omissions in the text, such as the Elamites who, of course, must have been
employed in great numbers’ (see also Stronach 1985: 438). After all, Susa was still an
Elamite city and overall Persians must have been in the minority. That Persians were,
however, in the majority at the court of Susa is suggested by the onomasticon of the
main characters in the Book of Esther, most of whom have Old Iranian or Avestan
rather than Elamite names (Zadok 1977; 1986b).

Exactly when Darius began to build his palace at Susa is a question which has trou-
bled a number of scholars. As Briant has stressed, Herodotus’ information on Darius is
of little chronological value since virtually everything to do with the Achaemenid king
is situated by the Greek historian at Susa (Briant 1993). It may be significant that, in
his autobiographical inscription, the Egyptian ex-naval commander and sometime phy-
sician at the courts of Cambyses and Darius (James 1991: 724), Udjahorresnet, reports
receiving an order to return to Egypt ‘while his majesty was in Elam’ (Briant 1993).
Many authorities suggest that this took place in 519 BC, and Briant seems to infer from
this reference that if Darius was at Susa, he must have had a palace to reside in, but this
seems a slender argument on which to base the chronology of the palace. That Darius’
major building works followed the suppression of the second Elamite revolt (Amiet
1988c: 124) is an unproven if most probably safe assumption. Basing himself on a
careful study of the stoneworking techniques used on discarded column drums re-
cycled as casings for bronze doorsockets, C. Nylander has suggested that Ionians and
Lydians were most certainly at work on the columned hall, or Apadana, of Susa ‘around
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Plate 9.4 Fragment of an Achaemenid column in the palace of Darius at Susa.



520–510’ BC (Nylander 1974: 320–1). Building on arguments adduced by Perrot and his
colleagues, and comparing the orthography of the DSaa and Behistun texts, Vallat has
suggested that the foundation texts could not have been deposited any later than 519
or 518 BC (Vallat 1986b: 281).

In spite of the reservations expressed by H.C. Rawlinson as to the location of
‘Shushan the palace . . . in the province of Elam’ – the scene of both Daniel’s dream
(Daniel 8.2) and the main events related in the Book of Esther (see Chapter 1) –
W.K. Loftus’ topographic survey of the site in 1850 left him in no doubt that the main
north mound of Susa, known to us as the Apadana mound, was the site of Biblical
Shushan (Curtis 1993: 2). Indeed, the same conclusion had already been reached in the
twelfth century by the traveller Benjamin of Tudela, who not only identified modern
Khuzistan with Elam, but declared that the main archaeological site there, Shushan,
was ‘the site of the palace of King Ahasuerus’ of the Book of Esther (Adler 1907: 51).
Surface survey and excavations by Loftus in 1851 and again in 1852 confirmed the pres-
ence of column bases belonging to the Apadana (Loftus 1856: 425, 429ff.) of Darius’
palace, as well as glazed bricks and fragmentary, trilingual inscriptions recording
Artaxerxes II’s restoration of the palace built by his great-great-grandfather Darius (�
A2Sa; see also Kent 1953: 154, Lecoq 1997: 272–3). Although Loftus rightly maintained,
after his investigations of 1851–2 that ‘Susa is not yet exhausted’, Rawlinson was of the
opinion that the results achieved did not warrant further excavation at the site, and
British operations were therefore terminated (Curtis 1993: 15).

In 1885 M. and J. Dieulafoy resumed excavations on the Apadana (Dieulafoy 1888;
Dieulafoy 1893; see also de Mecquenem 1980: 2–4; Mousavi 1996: 4ff.), recovering
among other things the famous glazed brick lion, griffon, archer and Immortals friezes
(Nunn 1988: 194–9), as well as the glazed brick Apadana staircase decorated with
lotuses and numerous glazed and inscribed bricks (Dieulafoy 1893: 274ff.; Pézard and
Pottier 1926: 205). Monumental bull-protome column capitals and column bases
confirm, as do the pieces recovered earlier by Loftus and subsequent excavators, that
the stone columns referred to in DSf were very real indeed, even if much of the physi-
cal fabric of both the palace and Apadana was made of brick.

Under J. de Morgan a new program of excavations was begun at Susa in 1897, con-
centrating principally on the Acropole. The season of 1897–8 saw G. Jéquier continue
work on the Apadana mound (Pillet 1914: 97; see also de Mecquenem 1980: 8), which,
among other things, resulted in the recovery of a small number of badly broken
Achaemenid stone vessels, some bearing fragmentary inscriptions of Xerxes (Amiet
1990b). In 1907 a further series of glazed brick panels depicting Persian archers was dis-
covered to the east of the Apadana mound, followed in the season of 1908–9 by column
bases inscribed with the name of Xerxes (de Mecquenem 1980: 19, 21). In September of
1912 de Morgan resigned for health reasons as chief of the French mission, and the fol-
lowing year, under the direction of R. de Mecquenem, the young architect M. Pillet was
charged with completing the excavation of the palace, recovering further glazed brick
panels (Pl. 9.5, Fig. 9.6), capitals and column bases in the process (de Mecquenem 1980:
23). Before the year was out, Pillet had produced a schematic plan of the entire palace-
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Plate 9.5 Glazed brick panel (Sb 3336, 36�31�8 cm) excavated at Susa in 1914 by de Mecquenem. ©
Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



Apadana complex, and in May 1914, a few short months before the outbreak of war
would see him mobilized, Pillet published a small monograph (Fig. 9.7) devoted entirely
to the palace of Darius (Pillet 1914). Pillet described his 104-page study as ‘a simple
notice intended for French visitors to the Salon des Artistes’. With its reproductions of
his handsome watercolours showing general views of the excavations, and reconstruc-
tions of the palace and Apadana, and its attempt to lead the reader through the rooms
and open spaces of the complex, Le palais de Darius Ier is an important document
which captures the pride, enthusiasm and concerns of the French endeavour at Susa in
a way which the many subsequent academic studies of the palace, however accurate
architecturally, fail to do.

In spite of their best intentions, the French were by no means able to complete the
excavation of the palace and Apadana of Darius before the First World War, but further
excavations there by de Mecquenem (1947), Ghirshman (1965) and Perrot (1971; 1981;
1985; see also Steve and Gasche 1990: 28–32; Boucharlat 1990a) largely completed the
plan of the palace and resulted in the discovery of the monumental gateway leading
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Figure 9.6 Relief brick façade showing lions from Susa (after Susa n.d.: Fig. 4).
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Figure 9.7 Cover of Maurice Pillet’s Palais de Darius (after Pillet 1914).



towards it. The palace and audience hall of Darius stand on an irregularly shaped, quad-
rilateral platform covering no less than 13 ha, the unbuilt portions of which may have
been planted with gardens (Perrot 1981: 83; for the problem of the royal garden at Susa,
see also Pillet 1914: 101; Tuplin 1996: 90; see generally Stronach 1989a; 1990a;1994;
Esther 1.5, 7.7–8 where a garden is mentioned in association with the palace of
Ahasuerus [probably Xerxes I; see Ackroyd 1990: 10; Heltzer 1994] at Shushan; on the
difficulty of determining the density of intra muros habitation at Achaemenid Susa,
see Boucharlat 1985a: 73). A 30–60 cm thick layer of river gravel was brought in to level
the Apadana, where, as noted already, much earlier remains existed (viz. Steve and
Gasche 1990), and at its highest the platform stood up to 18 m high (Perrot 1981: 84).
Upon the platform stood the palace itself, covering an area of c. 38,000 m2 (246�155
m), or c. 5 ha, and the audience hall itself measuring 12,000 m2 (109�109 m). Access
to the main platform would have been via staircases faced with the glazed brick friezes
of archers and animals discovered in varying states of preservation during the earlier
years of excavation at Susa (Amiet 1988c: 127).

As Nylander has stressed, ‘The main part of the palace stands in a Mesopotamian and
Elamite tradition with a minimum use of worked stone’ (Nylander 1974: 319), but this
statement leaves open a wide variety of possibilities which need to be addressed. Thus,
after excavating the monumental Middle Elamite structures of Choga Zanbil,
Ghirshman was convinced that the plan of the palace of Darius must have been
inspired by Elamite architecture and may well have been designed by Elamite archi-
tects, even if their absence in DSf, as noted above, is striking (Ghirshman 1965: 93). M.
Roaf, on the other hand, suggested that Darius in fact copied the plan of
Nebuchadnezzar’s palace at Babylon (Roaf 1973: 80), while Amiet has pointed to the
great similarity between the arrangement of rooms around courtyard XIX in the palace
of Sennacherib at Nineveh and the plan of the Susa palace (Amiet 1974b: 69–70; 1994d:
1). Perrot seems to consider the parallels with Babylon and Nineveh equally compel-
ling (Perrot 1981: 94), and it is clear, as Roaf has shown, that the particular room
arrangement known as the salle à quatre saillants which Ghirshman found in both
earlier Elamite architecture and the palace of Darius, could not have directly influ-
enced Darius’ architects, whereas its reappearance in Neo-Assyrian and Neo-
Babylonian architecture could.

It is certain from DSf that skilled craftsmen from distant parts of the empire were
brought to Susa to work on Darius’ new palace, and one could perhaps overlook the
omission of all reference to the architects, as opposed to builders, who conceived the
palace and audience hall. Nevertheless, the effects of Assurbanipal’s sack of Susa
should not be underestimated, and when one reflects on that dark episode in Neo-
Elamite history it is perhaps not surprising that so little of a demonstrably Elamite
nature can be discerned in the new palatial complex erected by the Great King.
Certainly, glazed brickwork existed in the Neo-Elamite period (see Chapter 8), but this
was obviously not the parent of the work done for Darius, which was executed by
Babylonian craftsmen.

No scholars, however, dispute the original, Iranianness of the columned hall, the

334 the archaeology of elam



antecedents of which can be found, albeit in more modest guise, in Iron Age Iran (e.g.
at Hasanlu, Godin Tepe, Nush-i Jan, Baba Jan). These, however, are not Elamite sites.
As related in a trilingual inscription engraved on four column bases for Artaxerxes II
(A2Sa; Lecoq 1997: 273) who restored it, Darius’ Apadana burned during the time of
Artaxerxes I. Nylander has observed, however, that the square, stepped column bases
used to support the Apadana columns stood on ‘big squarish foundation blocks which
were not made’ for them, suggesting that ‘they must be remains of the Darius building
on the same spot and with the same ground plan’ (Nylander 1974: 320). If this is correct,
and we assume that the plans of the two columned halls were generally similar, then
the 109 m square structure incorporated a central square measuring 58�58 m with
thirty-six columns (6�6), flanked on three sides (north, west and east) by porticos with
a double row of six columns, and square towers at each corner.

Apart from the palace of Darius, a number of other important features of Achaemenid
Susa have also been located during the past century of excavations. These include the
city gate, the gate of Darius, and the propylaeum of Darius. Located roughly midway
along the eastern side face of the Ville Royale, the city gate of Susa was first located by
Dieulafoy. It is a rectangular construction of brick measuring 36�18 m with walls
between 3.5 and 3.9 m thick (Perrot 1981: 81). Several hundred metres to the northwest
of the gateway and close to the northwest edge of the Ville Royale stands the so-called
propylaeum of Darius, a 24�24 m pavillion with columned porticos to the north and
south and four rooms arranged symmetrically around a square, central space partially
divided by internal walls. A trilingual inscription left by Xerxes (XSa) on a column base
found here attributes the construction of the building to his father Darius (Lecoq 1997:
262). It is interesting that Xerxes refers to the propylaeum as a hadish, literally ‘seat’,
the same word used by Darius (DSf) when referring to his much vaster palace. This
being the case, a more general term like ‘building’ might be warranted for hadish, since
the propylaeum of Darius can in no way be compared to his palace.

Access from the propylaeum and the west side of the Ville Royale to the palatial
complex on the Apadana mound was afforded by a 30 m long brick causeway, 17 m wide
at its base and at least 10 m wide along its surface, which crossed the 10–15 m deep
depression between these two parts of the site (Perrot 1981: 83). The causeway led
directly to the retaining wall of the platform on which the palace stood, access to which
was gained via the monumental gateway which again, thanks to an inscription of
Xerxes’ attributing its construction to his father (XSd; Lecoq 1997: 262), can be safely
attributed to Darius. Amiet has rightly compared this to an ‘Arc de Triomphe’ (Amiet
1988c: 125).

The palace of Artaxerxes I and Darius II

During the season of 1931–2 R. de Mecquenem excavated a palatial structure on the
southern mound of Susa known as the ‘Donjon’, which he incorrectly took to be a
Sasanian building (de Mecquenem 1943: 70–6). Ghirshman and Amiet later realized
that this was an Achaemenid palace (Fig. 9.8), suggesting that it was built by Artaxerxes
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Figure 9.8 De Mecquenem’s plan of the ‘Sasanian’ building excavated on the Donjon, more probably an
Achaemenid palace (after de Mecquenem 1943: Fig. 60).



I (465–425 BC) following the destruction by fire of the palace built by his father Darius
(522–486 BC) (Amiet 1972b: 167, n. 5; 1973a: 28). Although this was not fully justified,
it is true that of two fragmentary inscriptions of Darius II (424–405 BC) known from
Susa (D2Sb), one contains a reference to a building (hadish) erected by his father,
Artaxerxes I, whose own inscriptions have only been found at Persepolis (Lecoq 1997:
268). It must be stresssed, however, that the attribution of fragmentary stone reliefs
showing Persian guards and servants found in the Donjon region is far from certain, and
Boucharlat does not believe that there are any secure grounds for dating the Donjon
building prior to the Seleucid or Parthian period (Boucharlat and Shahidi 1987: 324, n.
13). Be that as it may, the Donjon building was the source of an important series of
carved ivories in Achaemenid (Fig. 9.9), Egyptian and Syro-Phoenician styles (Amiet
1972b), suggesting that an Achaemenid royal building must have once stood on the site.
Furthermore, Stronach has noted that ‘the particular situation of the “Donjon” – a lofty
protuberance jutting beyond the main outline of the site – was one well fitted for a
Persian apadana’ (Stronach 1985: 435).

The palace of Artaxerxes II

In 1969 bulldozing to the west of Susa on the far side of the Shaur revealed column bases
which, as subsequent excavation proved, belonged to yet another columned hall, orig-
inally with eight rows of columns (64 in total), attributed to Artaxerxes II (Perrot 1971:
36ff.; Boucharlat and Labrousse 1979). Further Achaemenid stonework, including part
of a staircase and a column base, have been found in the modern village of Shush less
than 1 km northeast of the Shaur palace site (Boucharlat and Shahidi 1987).

Ethnicity and cultural identity in Achaemenid Elam and its environs

Mention has already been made of the apparent rupture in the ceramic tradition at Susa
between the Neo-Elamite and Achaemenid levels on the site. Indeed, as de Miroschedji
notes, the Achaemenid pottery from Susa is most comparable to that known from con-
temporary sites in Mesopotamia (e.g. Babylon, Ur, Uruk, Nippur, Tell al-Lahm and
Sippar), while showing few if any parallels to Choga Mish or sites in northwestern
Khuzistan, which in turn exhibit clear links to the Iron Age III tradition of the Zagros,
and virtually no links to assemblages from Fars (de Miroschedji 1987: 32ff.; for
Achaemenid assemblages in Fars, see Sumner 1986b: 5–6). Commenting on Susa’s
apparent orientation, at least in the ceramic domain, towards Babylonia, de Miroschedji
noted the strong ties between the two areas at this date, and indeed the evidence of this
is compelling. Members of the Egibi family from Babylon, for example, travelled fre-
quently to and from southwestern Iran on business during the reign of Cyrus,
Cambyses, Bardiya and Darius I (Zadok 1976a: 71ff.; Wunsch 1993; Abraham 1995;
Zawadzki 1996a), as did members of the Murashu family from Nippur during the reign
of Darius II, whose business took them to Susa for months at a time (Stolper 1992;
Joannès 1988; Dandamaev 1992: 151ff. for Babylonians in Elam). A text from Dilbat,
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Figure 9.9 Achaemenid ivories from the Donjon (after de Mecquenem 1947: Fig. 56).



dating to 512/11 BC, also documents a man named Urash-ana-bitishu being sent to
Elam to perform an unspecified type of work for three months (Zadok 1995b).
Conversely, Elamites worked in Babylonia, e.g. on lands belonging to the Ebabbar
temple at Sippar (Dandamaev 1991; 1993a: 122). Movement between Babylon and Susa
is also attested in the late Babylonian astronomical diaries (see generally Rochberg-
Halton 1991; van der Spek 1993). Thus, one such text from the twelfth year of
Artaxerxes III’s reign (347 BC) includes the remark, ‘[of Ba]bylonia made . . . at the
command of . . . and entered Babylon, and the . . . /left Babylon for Susa’ (Sachs and
Hunger 1988: 149, s.v. -346.rev.14). Another text, from the thirty-eighth year of
Artaxerxes II’s reign (367 BC) contains the cryptic remark, ‘the administrator [ . . . ]/in
Susa to the governorship [ . . . ]’ which might imply that an Achaemenid administrator
in Babylonia was elevated to satrapal status at Susa (Sachs and Hunger 1988: 131, s.v. -
366.col.ii.7–8). Finally, contracts from Susa written in Akkadian and dating to the reign
of an Artaxerxes show us people with Babylonian, Egyptian and Iranian names involved
in marriage and real estate matters (Joannès 1990).

While examples such as these go some way towards providing a context in which to
view cultural similarities between Achaemenid Babylonia and Achaemenid Elam, they
do not address the more difficult issue of Elamite cultural identity within the more
immediate Persian sphere. This is a problem which can be approached by examining a
variety of sources, both literary and archaeological. We begin with the literary evidence
first.

In his account of the battle of Doriscus, Herodotus (VII.62) lists a people called the
Kissians third amongst the nations which fought in Xerxes’ army, immediately after
the Persians and Medes. At Thermopylae they fought alongside the Medes against the
Spartans (VII.210; Diodorus XI.7.2). The distinguishing characteristics of the Kissians
at Doriscus were described by Herodotus as follows: ‘The Kissians were equipped in the
Persian fashion, except in one respect: they wore on their heads, instead of hats, fillets’
(VII.86). The earliest attestations of Kissia and Kissian, however, are to be found in The
Persians by Aeschylus, where the opening scene is meant to be in the palace of Xerxes
(sic!) at Susa. There the chorus of Persian elders speaks of the Persian force which
‘flowed westward’ ‘from Susa, from Ecbatana, from ancient Kissian ramparts’ (Pers. 17),
and worries ‘Lest Susa’s ancient stones / And the high Kissian wall / Echo with fren-
zied groans / Of women for their dead’ (Pers. 120).

Apart from their appearance in the description of Doriscus, the Kissians and the
toponym Kissia are attested several more times in Herodotus. He speaks of ‘Susa and
the other Kissian lands’ (III.92), clearly assigning Susa and the river Choaspes on which
it lay to Kissian territory (V.49). In describing the Royal Road, he notes that after enter-
ing Kissia, ‘eleven stations and 42.5 parsangs bring you to another navigable stream,
the Choaspes, on the banks of which the city of Susa is built’ (V.52). These references
make it clear that while Susa lay in Kissia, Kissia was not coterminous with Susiana
but began well north of it (see the description of the Royal Road) in the mountains of
Luristan (Nöldeke 1874: 174), a point which might lend some credence to Lehmann’s
suggestion that Kissia was a Greek term derived ultimately from Kashshu (Lehmann
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1892). For this reason it is understandable that in the tribute list of Darius, as preserved
by Herodotus (III.89), ‘Susa and the other parts of Kissia’ comprise a single satrapy, and
further it explains why Strabo says, ‘the Susians are also called Kissians’ (Geog. 15.3.3),
and why the late antique geographer Stephen of Byzantium referred to ‘Susa of the
Kissians’ (Σο�σα Κ�σιοι). As Weissbach noted, the toponym Kissia is used by Herodotus
as a substitute for Elam (Weissbach 1921: 520). Certainly this would explain the
absence of any reference to Susians in Xerxes’ army at Doriscus. Moreover, Nöldeke
long ago pointed to the parallelism between the order of the first three names in
Herodotus’ list of units which fought at Doriscus – Persians, Medes, Kissians – and that
of two Old Persian inscriptions in which the Elamites stand in third position after the
Persia and Media (Nöldeke 1874: 175). In fact, although the order varies and may be
Persia-Media-Elamite (e.g. DNa §6, XPh §3) or Persia-Elam/Elamite-Media (e.g. DPe §2,
DSaa), Elam or the Elamites consistently figure in the first three satrapies named, and
the parallelism with Herodotus’ account confirms that Kissia was synonymous with
Elam. It has been suggested that Greek Kissioi was derived from *Khuja, a postulated
Median form of u-va-ja, the Old Persian for ‘Elam’ (Jacobs 1994: 202 citing W. Nagel),
but this is highly questionable. It has also been noted that in transcribing Greek names
in Akkadian, Greek -i- sometimes became Akkadian -a- (e.g. Gr. Laodike�Akk. Lu-da-
ke). Hence, Gr. Kissia may correspond, if it reproduces an Akkadian name or a name
transmitted via Akkadian, to Kaššu, the Akkadian term for the Kassites (Lehmann
1892: 333). Later references to Kissia (see Chapter 10) are anachronistic (Nöldeke 1874:
177), but in sum it is clear that the distinctiveness of the Kissians generally and Susians
in particular was sufficient to enable them to be easily distinguished from the Persians
during the Achaemenid period.

We turn now to an examination of some of the material evidence which reflects cul-
tural diversity and Elamite survival and acculturation in the Achaemenid world. The
survival of late Neo-Elamite seals into the Achaemenid period is a phenomenon which
has long been recognized, thanks to the impressions preserved on the texts from
Persepolis. At least one example (PF 610) of a Neo-Elamite seal which had had its cunei-
form legend effaced and was still used to seal an Achaemenid tablet is known from
Persepolis (Amiet 1973b: 14), but certainly the most famous example of a seal in late
Neo-Elamite style used on a Persepolis text (in fact on five different tablets, PF 692–5
and 2033) is a seal, the legend of which bears the name of Kurash the Anshanite, son of
Teispes (Fig. 9.10), already discussed in Chapter 9 (see Garrison 1991; Garrison and Root
1996). This is a remarkable piece, more for its use during the reign of Darius I, than for
the fact that it may mention the founder of the Achaemenid empire. But the fact that
it is so early in the Achaemenid series means that we should hardly be surprised to find
that the seal, while culturally Achaemenid, is iconographically Neo-Elamite. In that
sense, it tells us little about the survival or perpetuation of Elamite style in the
Achaemenid period. To document such a process one ought to look to material consid-
erably later than the reign of Cyrus. In fact, as Amiet has stressed, the excavations of
Susa provided very little in the way of glyptic finds from the Achaemenid period, and
what has been recovered is more in the style formerly called ‘Greco-Persian’, hence
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reflecting iconographic and stylistic links with Greek cut gems and ring seals (Amiet
1973a: 26–7).

Persians and Elamites are often said to have shared elements of material culture. For
Hinz, Elamite influence was tangible in Persian dress and weaponry (Hinz 1969: 63; see
also Trümpelmann 1988: 79, 82). In the opinion of some scholars, such as the late P.
Calmeyer, the similarities between the Elamites depicted in the Neo-Assyrian reliefs
(see Unger 1938) and the Persians depicted on the Persepolis reliefs can only be
explained if one assumes a wholesale adoption of Elamite dress, coiffure and armament
by the Persians after the arrival of Persian-speaking tribes in Fars (Calmeyer 1988).
What is the likelihood of such a scenario, however? One might have expected that,
reduced to a second rate political status by the Assyrian onslaught of the seventh
century, and unable to stage a significant recovery in the earlier sixth century due to
the power of the Medes, Babylonians and increasingly the Persians, the Elamites would
have been the ones doing the assimilating, not the Persians. In other words, it seems
more logical to suggest that the Elamites increasingly adopted Persian customs and
dress as they were gradually absorbed into the rapidly evolving Persian realm. Although
it may be hazardous to use Greek literary testimony in support of such a trend, it is
interesting to recall the passage from Herodotus noted above, according to which the
Kissians (viz. Susians/Elamites) at Doriscus were said to have dressed like the Persians
except for their headgear (VII.62). Moreover, we have a second relevant reference in a
fragment of the early Greek historian Hecataeus (sixth/fifth century BC), preserved by
Harpocration (second century AD), according to whom ‘the Kissians wear the Persian
kypasseis [a short tunic] as clothing’ (Weissbach 1921: 520; see also Calmeyer 1988: 27,
49).

In fact, E. Strommenger has shown that the comparisons between the Persian dress
shown on Achaemenid reliefs and Elamite dress as rendered on the Neo-Assyrian reliefs
are far from compelling (Strommenger 1994). The belted tunic of the Elamite warriors
on Neo-Assyrian reliefs, with baldric-like straps running over the shoulders and under
the arms to support a quiver suspended in the centre of the back, is scarcely compar-
able to the long robe with multiple drapery folds shown in Achaemenid depictions of
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Figure 9.10 Composite drawing of the seal of Kurash (after Garrison and Root 1996: Fig. 2a).



Elamites at Persepolis. Whether such a comparison is valid, however, is another ques-
tion. There is certainly no reason why Elamites or for that matter any people would
wear the same dress in both battle and when approaching the Great King on a ceremo-
nial occasion. Nor is there any reason to assume that Assyrian craftsmen would have
understood the precise nature of the garment of one of the many enemies they were
commissioned to represent on an Assyrian palace relief.

What remains clear, however, is the great similarity between the Persians and
Elamites in the Achaemenid period palatial and tomb reliefs at Persepolis and Naqsh-
i Rustam (Calmeyer 1987: 11; Bittner 1987; Hachmann 1995) where they are depicted
in three capacities: 1) as bearers of gifts, depicted on the east façade of the Apadana stair-
case; 2) as ‘throne bearers’, in which role they appear supporting the throne of the Great
King alongside the other subject peoples in the throne and council halls at Persepolis;
and 3) as ‘podium bearers’ on the Achaemenid royal tomb façades where they and other
subject peoples support the podium on which the Great King stands. In the latter two
cases both Persians and Elamites alike are shown with a rounded and trimmed beard,
wearing a stiff cap and a robe (whether this is in fact two separate garments, one for the
torso and one for the legs, is of no relevance here) with pronounced pleats in the lower
drapery (German ‘Faltengewand’). The upper part of the garment is so cut or depicted
that the arms emerge from it as though it were sleeveless. Earrings and wrist bracelets
are sometimes shown. Finally, a dagger is worn at the belt (Hachmann 1995: 196–7 and
Abb. 1.I). The podium- and thronebearers appear to be barefoot. In the depictions of
Elamites bearing gifts, on the other hand, the headgear is different, for a headband is
worn, knotted at the back, as are ankle-high boots typically shown with six rows of
laces (e.g. Walser 1980: Figs. 11, 31–2).

Because of the dangers of arguing from Assyrian reliefs depicting Elamites in battle
dress, it is perhaps hazardous to conclude that the differences in Elamite dress between
the Neo-Assyrian and Achaemenid periods are due to Persian influence on Elamite
fashion. But it seems more logical to suggest that Elamites attempting to adapt to the
ways of a new ruling elite may have been more likely to assume Persian costume, than
it does to suggest the Persian adoption of Elamite dress.

What does seem to have been adopted by the Persians, however, is what Hinz called
the ‘Elamite dagger’ (Hinz 1969: 79; see also Calmeyer 1988: 32–3). Clearly depicted on
the Apadana reliefs showing Elamite delegates advancing with gifts is a pointed dagger
with convex, rounded pommel set in a scabbard with an asymmetrical extension (Pl.
9.6) in one direction (e.g. Walser 1980: Fig. 32) which differs clearly from the Persian
short-sword or akinakes (Bittner 1987: 199ff.) worn at the belt (Pl. 9.7). The same type
of weapon is shown being worn by Persian guards and the ‘royal hero’ killing a lion at
Persepolis (Calmeyer 1988: 32–3). Although no actual metal examples of this dagger
type are known, B. Brentjes has suggested (Brentjes 1993: 21) that an Elamite dagger is
in fact depicted at the waist of an apotropaic figure on a Neo-Elamite plaque (Sb 43)
from Susa (Harper, Aruz and Tallon 1992: 201, no. 142), and indeed it is shown several
times at the waists of Elamite warriors in the Neo-Assyrian reliefs (Calmeyer 1988: Taf.
15, 17, 18). Bittner has suggested that the Elamite dagger was a ‘cult dagger’ or ‘sign of
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Plate 9.6 Detail of a Persian nobleman wearing an ‘Elamite’ dagger at Persepolis.
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Plate 9.7 Detail of the Persian akinakes.



rank for bearers of high state office’ (Bittner 1987: 134), as shown by the fact that it was
worn by Darius himself on a statue from Susa which was made in Egyptian style
(Kervran et al. 1972: Fig. 3), most probably in Egypt and of stone quarried in the Wadi
Hammamat (Trichet and Vallat 1990), and is probably represented on early Achaemenid
coinage of the royal archer variety (Stronach 1989b: 277, type IV). As Stronach has sug-
gested, the ‘asymmetrical extension at the top of the scabbard . . . served to hold the
scabbard in place when it was thrust through the belt. It is probable, moreover, that the
scalloped underside of the extension helped to prevent the scabbard from riding past
the central, frontal knot on the wearer’s belt’ (Stronach 1989b: 277, n. 114).

Along with their daggers, the Elamite delegates on the Apadana stairway reliefs also
proffer bows with duck-finials. These too have been considered typically Elamite by
Hinz, who believed that the Persians had more or less adopted wholesale the archery
equipment of their Elamite predecessors (Hinz 1969: 79). Bittner is less inclined to such
an extreme view (Bittner 1987: 151–2) but it is striking to recall the numerous refer-
ences to Elamite archers in earlier chapters, particularly during the long years of
Elamite-Assyrian warfare. As the Elamites were noted for their prowess as archers, it
is scarcely surprising that Elamite archery techniques and equipment, both bows and
quivers (see Bittner 1987: 135ff. for ‘Susian quivers’) should have survived into the
Achaemenid period. Indeed, Elamite bowmen were active well into the Parthian period
(see Chapter 10). Thus, while there were certainly other important contributors to the
evolving art of Achaemenid archery, notably the Medes and Scythians (see Herodotus
I.73 for the idea that the composite bow was adopted by both the Medes and the
Persians from the Scythians, who may have also transmitted it to the Greeks; see also
Marsden 1969: 8, n. 4), the Elamite contribution in this field should not be underesti-
mated. After all, as we saw in the last chapter, the Elamite bow was in use in Assyria
in the early eighth century BC.

Elamite religion in the Achaemenid heartland

Over the years much has been written on the religion of the early Achaemenids. A full
analysis of early Achaemenid religion is not our concern here (see Gnoli 1980: 199ff.;
Boyce 1982; Boucharlat 1984: 119ff.; Schmitt 1991a; Lecoq 1997: 154ff.). Rather, we are
concerned with evidence of the survival of Elamite religion in an increasingly
Zoroastrian environment. M. Boyce has argued recently that ‘the ruthless and appal-
ling destruction of neighbouring Elam by the Assyrians’ may have created the condi-
tions in which Zoroastrianism ‘made swift progress among the Persians’ (Boyce 1988:
31). Certainly the Elamite version of Darius’ Behistun inscription describes
Ahuramazda as ‘the god of the Iranians’ (DB §62) while castigating the Elamites as
‘felons’ who ‘do not worship Ahuramazda’ (DB §72; see also Stronach 1984: 485; Lecoq
1997: 160).

Such a critical view of Elamites and their native religion is not, however, reflected in
other sources. That Elamite religion was tolerated, at least during the reign of Darius,
is shown clearly by an examination of the Persepolis Fortification texts where four
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deities of certain Elamite origin and a further four of questionable attribution are
attested (Table 9.5; see also Koch 1977; 1991). Just as significant as the continued
worship of these deities during the earlier Achaemenid era at Persepolis is the fact that
they and their priests were being issued with commodities from state coffers for the
performance of ongoing ritual offerings. Thus, contrary to whatever impression Darius
may have wished to convey in his Behistun inscription, the tolerance of Elamite relig-
ion was apparently never under threat in early Achaemenid Iran. Given what we know
of Cyrus’ widely proclaimed tolerance of Judaism and Babylonian religion, Achaemenid
toleration of Elamite beliefs is perhaps to be expected. Yet tolerance is one thing,
financing offerings using state revenue another. Furthermore, it is interesting to see one
and the same priest (El. shatin) being issued with wine or grain for sacrifices to both
Iranian and Elamite deities. Thus, Turkama received wine to be used for Ahuramazda
and Humban (PF 339), while Appirka received wine for Ahuramazda, Mithra and
Shimut (PF 338). Undoubtedly there were many more cases like this which we can no
longer recognize, for most of the texts dealing with commodities issued for sacrificial
and ceremonial purposes simply describe the ultimate purpose as ‘for the gods’ without
specifically naming them (e.g. PF 352, 353, 356–78, etc.).

Stronach has suggested that Cyrus, Cambyses and Darius were ‘nominal
Zoroastrians’ and ‘eminently pragmatic rulers’ who were both aware and tolerant of
Mesopotamian religious tradition, as well as mindful of the ‘Elamite legacy’ to which
they had fallen heir (Stronach 1984: 489). In discussing burial practices during the
Achaemenid period, Frye has suggested that since ‘much, if not most, of the population
of Fars was Elamite, it would have been impolitic to ban burials there’ in an effort to
enforce Zoroastrian practices relating to the treatment of the corpse (Frye 1984: 176).
Further, he likens the ‘horns on the parapet of the southwest walls of Persepolis’ to the
Elamite use of horns on shrines (Frye 1984: 175), such as those attested during the
Middle and Neo-Elamite periods (see Chapters 7 and 8).

Earlier it was noted that of the roughly 2000 personal names preserved in the
Persepolis Fortification texts, roughly 10 per cent can be classified as Elamite. These
too are a potential source of information about Achaemenid Elamite religion, for a
number of Achaemenid-period Elamite personal names were theophoric (Table 9.6). Yet
we should not underestimate the degree to which Elamites must have been assimilated
into an increasingly Persian cultural milieu during the interval between the last years
of the Neo-Elamite period and the reign of Darius. Certainly there are names with
Elamite theophoric elements, just as there are sacrifices recorded to Elamite deities.
But overall, these appear as minor survivals in an increasingly Persian world.

One point of tangential interest about religion in Achaemenid Elam is raised by a
dedication to Apollo by two Milesians, Aristolochos and Thrason, written in Archaic
Greek (SEG 7.9) on a bronze weight (93.7 kg) found at Susa (Pézard and Pottier 1926:
107, n. 234). The weight, which is dated palaeographically to the early sixth century BC
(Oppenheimer 1983: 427), was apparently seized at Miletus in 494 BC when Darius
sacked the oracular shrine of Apollo at Didyma 16 km south of the city, as reported by
Herodotus (VI.19). The piece must have been part of the rich booty which, according to
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Herodotus, Darius brought back to Susa. As a trophy of war it is certainly a curiosity,
but the likelihood that the soldiers who stole it had any idea of the import of its inscrip-
tion is very slim. Certainly it does not reflect the presence of a cult of Apollo at Susa
in the Achaemenid period.

Elam in the time of Darius III

Thanks in large measure to information gathered in the wake of the campaign of
Alexander the Great, we have details concerning Elam in the reign of the last
Achaemenid ruler, Darius III, which are wholly lacking for any of his predecessors.
Arrian (III.8.5; III.11.3) names Oxathres, son of Abulites, as the general of a unit of
Susians and Uxians at Gaugamela (for full refs. on Abulites and Oxathres, see Berve
1926/II: 5, 291). After the battle, when Alexander was on his way to Susa, Oxathres rode
out to meet and hand over the city to him, delivering as well a letter from Philoxenos,
who had gone on ahead of Alexander to secure the treasury and take possession of the
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Table 9.6. Elamite personal names with theophoric elements in the Persepolis
fortification texts

Name Reference Etymology

*Atameta (?)/Atamaita DB §71 from Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak, ‘a
considerate father is Inshushinak’,
‘lord of Susa’

Haldash PF 362 shortened from Hu(m)ban-haltash (?)

Hupan’ahpi P seal 77 from Humban, divine name

Hutrara PF 255, 425, 1018 from Hutran (son of Napirisha and
Kiririsha)

Manzana PF 531, 591–2, 651 from Zana, ‘mistress’

Shati-Dudu PF 106, 440, 519, from Shati, divine name
556, 820, 1395, 1811,
1849–50

Shati-Kitin PF 88, 99, 100, 799, from Shati
845, 997, 2028;

seal 81

Shati-Ku[?]-[. . . .] P seal 98 from Shati

Shati-Shimut PF 434, 551–2 from Shati and Shimut, divine names

Shati-Tikash PF 222 from Shati and Tikash, divine names

Ummanana PF 117–18, 320, 682(?), from Humban
685, 1273–5, 1532–3, 1576

Notes:
Follows generally Mayrhofer 1973 with corrections based on Zadok 1984b.



city (Seibert 1985: 97). Abulites later appears as satrap of Elam on the occasion of
Alexander’s entry into Susa in mid-December, 331 BC, according to both Diodorus
(XVII.65.5) and Quintus Curtius (V.2.8). Thus, it is clear that this is the same individ-
ual designated as Oxathres’ father (Petit 1990: 212). The vast sum of 49,000 (Plutarch,
Alex. 36.1; Diodorus XVII.66.2) or 50,000 (Arrian III.16.7; Curtius V.2.11–12) talents of
silver is reported to have been seized by the Macedonians at Susa, and even if this figure
is exaggerated, the purport of the statement is nonetheless clear – Susa and the satrapy
of Elam were enormously wealthy.

Alexander received reinforcements at Susa and upon his departure for Persepolis left
a force of 3000 men behind under the command of Archelaos and Mazaros, with
Abulites remaining as satrap (Spiegel 1971: 524; Hamilton 1987: 470; Seibert 1985: 98).
Heading eastwards he crossed the Pasitigris and entered the territory of the Uxians.
Accounts of Alexander’s campaign(s) against the Uxians are preserved in Arrian (III.17),
Quintus Curtius (V.3.1–11) and Diodorus Siculus (67.1–4), and have been scrutinized
by a number of ancient historians (most recently Atkinson 1994: 69–83; see also
Bosworth 1980b: 321–4, 1996: 146; Briant 1982; 1996: 387–8). Arrian clearly distin-
guished two groups of Uxians, those of the plain and those of the hills. He writes, ‘The
Uxians who inhabited the plains had obeyed the Persian satrap, and now surrendered
to Alexander, but the Uxian hillmen, as they were called, were not subject to Persia,
and now sent a message to Alexander that they would only permit him to take the route
toward Persia with his army if they received what they used to receive from the Persian
king on his passage’ (III.17.1).

Briant has suggested that the distinction made by Arrian between lowland and high-
land Uxians should be coupled with the account of Alexander’s campaign against the
Uxians recorded by Quintus Curtius (V.3) in which a number of further details appear
(Briant 1982). Thus, according to Quintus Curtius, the Uxians were commanded by a
praefectus regionis called Madites/Medates/Madates, who was a relative by marriage
of Darius III (Berve 1926/II: 243). Madates was unwilling to submit to the Macedonian
invasion and fought tenaciously from an ‘insignificant and obscure fortress’ which,
nevertheless, was located in an area ‘precipitous and encumbered by rocks and crags’
(Curtius V.3.8–9). A difficult battle in rough terrain eventually ended in a Macedonian
victory, with the result that ‘Alexander incorporated the subdued race of the Uxii in
the satrapy of the Susiani’ (Curtius V.3.16). Afterwards, ‘having divided his forces with
Parmenion’, Alexander ‘with a light-armed band took the ridge of the mountains whose
back runs without interruption into Persia . . . laid waste all this region, [and] on the
third day he entered Persia’ (Curtius V.3.16–17).

Pointing to Arrian’s lowland-highland Uxians, Briant suggests that two campaigns in
fact took place, the first against Madates and his lowland Uxians fighting from a for-
tress which overlooked the Uxian plains, followed by a second campaign against the
highland Uxians (Briant 1982; 1996: 747–9). The lowland campaign in question, he
argues, is that directed against Madates and recorded by Quintus Curtius and Diodorus,
while that against the highlanders is the one recorded by Arrian. It is not impossible,
however, that Arrian’s reference to the obedience of the lowland Uxians in submitting
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to their Persian satrap is an allusion to those Uxians, situated in eastern Khuzistan,
who fell under the jurisdiction of Abulites, while the Uxians who put up resistance
seem clearly to be those led by Madates in the highlands, especially as the entire scene
of the siege is described in terms reflecting the ruggedness of the terrain around the
Uxian fortress. Seibert suggests that Arrian’s reference implies the subordination of the
lowland Uxians to the satrap of Persis (Seibert 1985: 102), but it seems more likely,
given their location, that the Uxians in question were subject to the Persian satrap of
Elam/Susiana, who was much closer and had readier access to the area.

Madates was possibly a hyparch, or governor, of a sub-region below the level of the
satrapy (Jacobs 1994: 204; Petit 1990: 212; Tarn 1930: 134). Baron de Bode suggested that
the site of Madates’ stronghold was that of Malamir, for both Quintus Curtius and
Arrian make it clear that Alexander and his forces had to penetrate ‘through the defiles’
to get there, and this description precisely suits Malamir, which is in a high plain sur-
rounded by the lower ranges of the Zagros mountains (de Bode 1843: 108; see also
Spiegel 1971: 627). Describing the ‘territory of the Uxii’, where the Choaspes river (by
Susa) is said to have had its source, Strabo writes, ‘a kind of mountainous country
intrudes between the Susians and Persis; it is rugged and sheer, and has narrow defiles
that are hard to pass, and was inhabited by brigands, who would exact payments even
from the kings themselves when they passed from Susis into Persis’ (Geog. XV.3.4; see
also Curtius V.3.3). Topographically speaking, this describes well the mountainous
stretch between Malamir and the heartland of Fars, and in this connection it is inter-
esting to note that, according to Diodorus (XIX.21.2), the overland journey from Susa
to Persepolis took 24 days.

Quintus Curtius notes that after subduing the Uxians, Alexander incorporated them
into the satrapy of the Susiani (V.3.16). As noted above, Uxians and Susians constituted
a single contingent at Gaugamela, but these Uxians may have been exclusively from
the lowland region which was subject to Abulites. With their pacification by
Alexander, the remainder of the Uxians were apparently brought into the same admin-
istrative structure (although in describing the wars of the successors fifteen years later,
Diodorus described the Uxians as ‘unconquered tribesmen’, Diodorus XIX.17.3).
Leriche has described as ‘absurd’ the notion that the Great King ever paid tribute or pro-
tection money to the mountain inhabitants of the Zagros when travelling through the
region, suggesting rather that their quasi-independence was granted for the price of sup-
plying elite troops, such as those who fought at Gaugamela (Leriche 1977: 300). Briant,
on the other hand, envisages that a regular pattern of gift exchange may have operated
between the nomadic Uxians of the mountains, of whom Arrian writes that ‘they have
neither silver nor arable land, and the majority of them are herders (nomeis)’ (III.17.6),
and the Great King (Briant 1996: 751).

Scholars have long compared the Greek ethnonym Uxii with u-va-ja, the Old Persian
word for ‘Elam’ and the equivalent of Akkadian E-lam-mat and Elamite Hal-tam-ti in
the Behistun inscription (see already Nöldeke 1874: 184; Hoffmann 1880: 133; Sykes
1915/I: 56; Bork 1925: 73). It was not until fairly recently, however, that O. Szemerényi
was able to demonstrate the derivation of Greek Ουξιοι (perhaps an error for Ουζιοι, i.e.
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Uzii, see Frye 1962: 60) from Old Persian Huziya, i.e. the inhabitants of Elam
(Szemerényi 1966: 191; for the relationship between these toponyms and ‘Khuzistan’,
the modern name of the southwest Iranian province, see already Nöldeke 1874: 185–7;
Herzfeld 1968: 303–4; Eilers 1982: 27). The relevance of this for our perception of Uxian
ethnicity is unclear, however. But generally speaking, it is interesting to see a distinc-
tion in the late Achaemenid period, at least in the Greek sources, between the inhabi-
tants of Susiana (western Khuzistan) and those of Uxiana (eastern Khuzistan and the
adjacent mountains). How one should interpret the derivation of Uxii from the name
for ‘Elamites’ is a more difficult issue to resolve, particularly since we have no sources
on the Uxians before the very end of the Achaemenid era, and no way of linking them
with the archaeological assemblages known, e.g. from the Malamir plain or Bakhtiyari
mountains. At any rate, here we have yet another ethnic group, distinguished from the
Susians by the Alexander historians, but apparently unknown to Herodotus or
Hecataeus whose ethnographic knowledge of the region extended only to the Kissians
described above.

Late Babylonian astronomical diaries give some sparse notices concerning Susa
between Alexander’s conquest of Iran and his death in Babylon on 13 June 323 BC.
Thus, a notice in a diary from month VIII (October/November) of his eighth year
according to Babylonian reckoning, i.e. 329 BC, records, ‘That month, I hea[rd that
. . . ]/the chief of the troops [ . . . ] from Susa to the land of Ha[nî . . . ]’ (Sachs and Hunger
1988: 191, s.v. -324.rev.26’-27’). Hanî or Hanû has been taken to be a general designa-
tion for ‘the regions west of Babylonia’ (Zadok 1985: 151), but as the astronomical diary
in question is specifically dated to the reign of ‘Alexander, the king who is from the
land of Hanî’, it is doubtful that the term could have had such a vague connotation.
Unfortunately, the text is too fragmentary to gain a sense of what was happening
beyond a transfer of troops stationed at Susa.

Conclusion

The Achaemenid period presents us with one of the most interesting cases of ethno-
genesis and acculturation in Iranian history. The assimilation of Elamites and their
interactions with the Persians can be studied on a variety of levels and in a plethora of
domains – linguistic, religious and material. From cylinder seal styles and weaponry to
deities and bureaucracy, what was once an unambiguous Elamite identity in material
and mental culture becomes increasingly shadowy and elusive as we move down in
time from the moment when Cyrus came to power to the last days of Darius III. We
must look for and analyze these Elamite elements in an increasingly Iranian cultural
milieu on a number of operational levels. When this is done, however, it becomes clear
that Elamite cultural identity did not simply evaporate in the wake of the Assyrian con-
quest and the Persian ascent to political supremacy. The fact that Elamite identity is,
if anything, even clearer in the subsequent Seleucid and Parthian periods is surely a
sign that it was not completely overtaken by the forces of assimilation during the
Achaemenid period.
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ELYMAIS

The survival of the Elamites as a distinct ethno-linguistic group is well-attested in the period fol-
lowing Alexander the Great’s conquest of Western Asia. In Khuzistan we find continued occupa-
tion at major sites like Susa in the last centuries BC and first centuries AD, along with the
foundation of important new sites like Masjid-i Solaiman, Tang-i Sarvak and Bard-e Nechandeh.
Greek and Latin sources from the period speak of Elymais and the Elymaeans, in whom we can
recognize without difficulty latter day Elamites. To a large extent the Elymaeans resisted the
imposition of foreign rule by the successors of Alexander the Great, the Seleucid emperors (so
named after the founder of the dynasty, Seleucus I). The geography of Elymaean territory was
described by Strabo and attacks against them were made by several Seleucids, notably Antiochus
III and IV.

With the demise of the Seleucid empire in the east, the major state in Iran was that of the
Parthians. Originating in what is today the Khorassan province of northeastern Iran and adjacent
portions of Turkmenistan, the Parthians appeared on the historical scene late in the third century
BC when their first king, Arsaces I (c. 238–211 BC), began minting coins in his capital Nisa, near
modern Ashgabat in Turkmenistan. By about 140 BC, the Parthian king Mithridates I had prob-
ably taken possession of Susa and was threatening Babylonia. Yet, for all its ability to contest
Rome on the battlefield, the Parthian ‘empire’ was perhaps never more than a very loosely knit
agglomeration of provinces in which local rulers exercised considerable autonomy. Certainly the
fact that coins were minted by a series of Elymaean kings beginning with Kamniskires I, proba-
bly in the 140s BC, is a clear indication of the independence of the Elymaean rulers, and although
the sequence and chronology of Elymaean coinage is, in many respects, unclear, the existence of
an Elymaean political force is corroborated by contemporary Babylonian astronomical texts
which parenthetically mention attacks on cities in Babylonia by Elamite troops.

Elymaean archaeology is best approached not at an urban center like Susa, which shows strong
Greek and later Parthian influence, but at the sites of major Elymaean rock reliefs, like Hung-i
Nauruzi, Tang-i Sarvak and others in the mountains north of Izeh, or at the shrines of Bard-e
Nechandeh and Masjid-i Solaiman.

Introduction

The voyage of Nearchus, described in detail by Arrian and other ancient authors, ended
with the arrival of the Greek admiral and his fleet at Susa (Bosworth 1987), where the
long-awaited rendezvous with Alexander and his army was finally achieved (for the
route along the Iranian coast, see Tomaschek 1890; Berthelot 1935). The Achaemenid
empire was no more, Alexander’s round of conquests had come to an end, and
Macedonian domination, however nominal it may have been, was a reality across



much of Western, Central and South Asia. Alexander’s conferral in marriage of the
daughter of his Persian mistress Barsine (Berve 1926/II: 102–4) on Nearchus (Arrian,
Anab. VII.4.6) has sometimes been seen as symptomatic of the ‘fusion’ planned by the
conqueror between Hellenic and Oriental societies (Badian 1975: 167). Eighty of the
highest ranking Macedonians followed suit, marrying Persians of equal rank (Hamilton
1987: 467). In the classical tradition Susa thus became the scene of what was perceived
by some as a major transformation in Western Asiatic history, whether or not that per-
ception was correct. How did the descendants of the ancient Elamite and Susian popu-
lations (Fig. 10.1) fare in the wake of these momentous events?

Elymais and the Seleucid Successors

Alexander’s death was followed by the wars between the generals who survived him,
known as the Diadochoi. Much of the conflict between two of the protagonists of this
period, Eumenes of Cardia and Antigonus the One-Eyed (see generally Wehrli 1968;
Briant 1973; Will 1979: 52–3), took place in 316 BC in Susiana and Media, where
Eumenes was eventually defeated (near Gabiane) and killed a year later by his own
troops (von Gutschmid 1888: 17). According to Diodorus, after arriving at Susa
Antigonus ‘appointed Seleucus satrap of that country, gave him troops, and ordered him
to lay siege to the citadel, since the treasurer, Xenophilus, refused to accept his orders’
(XIX.18.1), and we know that at least some of the Alexander-type coins minted at Susa
were in fact minted by Antigonus in the years 318–316 BC (Bellinger 1950–1: 45). As
noted in Chapter 9, Antigonus halted at Badakê (Diodorus XIX.19.1), identified by some
scholars with Elamite Madaktu and modern Tepe Patak. He is said to have received
contributions to his war chest of 5000 talents of silver each from Susiana and Media
(Diodorus XIX.48.8). In 301 BC, however, Antigonus lost his struggle for power with
Seleucus (321–280 BC) at the battle of Ipsos, and thereby Seleucus’ control over Susiana
and Media was secure. From these beginnings sprang the empire of Seleucus and his
successors, known as the Seleucids.

Beginning around 300 BC Seleucus began minting coins at Susa and Persepolis or
Pasargadae (Newell 1938: 154–61; Jenkins 1978: 198). While very few coins from the
Susa mint are extant, more are known from Fars, and it has been suggested that the
mint there (whether at Persepolis or Pasargadae is uncertain) remained in operation
until the end of Seleucus’ reign in 280 BC. Thereafter no Seleucid emissions are known
from Fars and this has been taken as one indication of the loss of Seleucid political
control over Persis and the beginnings of autonomous rule there by the so-called frat-
araka dynasty (Will 1979: 280; see also Wiesehöfer 1994: 115–17 with lit.). The loss of
Seleucid control in Persis cannot have been complete, or else it was later reversed, for
during the reign of Antiochus III (223–187 BC) we know from Polybius that Alexander,
brother of Molon the satrap of Media, was satrap in Persis (Newell 1938: 161). Indeed,
Wiesehöfer has recently argued convincingly that Persis did not free itself from
Seleucid domination until after the reign of Antiochus IV (175–164 BC) (Wiesehöfer
1994: 122ff.).
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Figure 10.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 10.



Seleucus and his son Antiochus I (280–261 BC) are credited with the founding or re-
founding of a large, if indeterminate number of cities in Asia. Of those which can be
located somewhere in southwestern Iran we can name Seleucia-by-the-Eulaios (ancient
Susa, see LeRider 1965a; Fraser 1996: 33), Seleucia-by-the-Hedyphon (Hansman 1978;
Fraser 1996: 32) in eastern Susiana, Antiochia-in-Persis (near modern Bushire?) (Potts
1990b/II: 16; Sherwin-White and Kuhrt 1993: 162ff.; Fraser 1996: 31, n. 68), and
Laodicea-in-Persis, near the ‘edge’ of Persis (‘extremis finibus’, Pliny, Nat. Hist. VI.
26.115; Tscherikower 1927: 168; Wiesehöfer 1994: 61). Although Seleucus inherited
twenty-one Asian satrapies, he subdivided these, creating out of them no fewer than
seventy-two.

As we learn from the account of the revolt of Molon, satrap of Media, against
Antiochus III sometime prior to the accession of Antiochus in 223 BC, southernmost
Babylonia (the former ‘Sealand’) and Susiana had been joined administratively to form
the ‘satrapy of the Erythraean Sea’ (Schmitt 1964: 34; Bengtson 1964/II: 37; LeRider
1965b: 36–7). We do not know whether this occurred as early as the reign of Antiochus
II (261–246 BC), but with his death and the accession of his son Seleucus II (246–226
BC), the Ptolemaic king Ptolemy III (246–221 BC) seized the opportunity to conquer
much of the Seleucid empire (Third Syrian War, 246–245 BC), including important
areas of Syria and Asia Minor, although the likelihood that this included ‘Babylonia,
Susiana, Persis, Media and all the rest [of the Seleucid realm] as far as Bactria’, as the
Adulis inscription, copied in the sixth century AD by Cosmas Indicopleustes, claims,
is unlikely (Will 1979: 251). This interruption of Seleucid rule brought about revolt in
the Upper Satrapies which lasted many years.

As soon as he came to power, Antiochus III was forced at once to deal with the revolt
of Molon, satrap of Media, and his brother Alexander, satrap of Persis. Before long
Susiana, with the exception of Susa itself (Sherwin-White and Kuhrt 1993: 189), had
fallen to Molon, as well as most of Mesopotamia as far west as Dura Europus on the
Euphrates. After finally suppressing Molon, Antiochus in 222 BC installed one
Apollodoros as strategos of Susiana (Polybius V.54.12). Let us briefly examine the
archaeological context of Seleucid rule in southwestern Iran.

Southwestern Iran in the Seleucid period

A global understanding of settlement in the third and second centuries BC is hampered
by the fact that the one major survey devoted to sites of this time period (Wenke 1976;
1981) unknowingly mistook Achaemenid ceramic forms for Seleucid-era types and
mixed Seleucid and Parthian forms when attempting to chart Parthian occupation (de
Miroschedji 1987: 43, n. 85; Boucharlat 1993: 41, n. 1). Thus, to speak of occupation in
the ‘Seleuco-Parthian’ period, c. 325 BC to AD 25, may be an archaeological necessity
because of continuity in ceramic forms and decorative styles throughout this period, and
the inability to distinguish Seleucid from Parthian variants due to a paucity of research,
but it does not contribute much to our understanding of land-use and settlement pat-
terns in the region in a time which saw some profound changes at a political level.
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Fortunately several ancient authors give us some precise indications of land-use pat-
terns in the Alexandrian or early Seleucid period. Speaking of Alexander’s preference
for Babylon over Susa, Strabo (XV.3.9–11) noted that, ‘Although Susis is fertile, it has a
hot and scorching atmosphere, and particularly in the neighbourhood of the city [Susa]’,
but he went on to say that ‘Susis abounds so exceedingly in grain that both barley and
wheat regularly produce one hundredfold, and sometimes even two hundred’, and
further that ‘the vine did not grow there until the Macedonians planted it’. While
Strabo’s description of the climate of Khuzistan will not surprise anyone who has
visited the region, his account of the phenomenal yields achieved for wheat and barley
crops strains all credulity. Without going into the enormous problems raised by the cal-
culation of yields in ancient sources (see Potts 1997: 80–2 with lit.), suffice it to say that
100– and 200–fold yields far outstrip modern yields and returns even remotely
approaching these could only have been achieved through the use of the seeding plough.

Strabo’s reference to the introduction of the grape by the Macedonians is unlikely to
be reliable, particularly since we know that grapes were cultivated and wine was man-
ufactured in neighbouring southern Mesopotamia from an early date (Potts 1997:
69–70, 148–50). Moreover, there are at least two additional cultivars attested in Susiana
by the late fourth century BC which seem to have escaped Strabo’s notice. According
to Diodorus Siculus (XIX.13.6), when Eumenes and his troops were in Susiana c. 318/7
BC ‘marching through the country . . . he was completely without grain, but he distrib-
uted to his soldiers rice, sesame, and dates, since the land produced such fruits as these
in plenty’. Elsewhere Strabo also confirms that rice was grown in Susis (XV.1.18), but
it is difficult to know whether this information derives from the earlier period of
Alexander and Eumenes or his own era, i.e. the first century BC (Potts 1991).

Although there are numerous unexcavated sites which were occupied during the
Seleucid period, e.g. KS-15, KS-204 (Tepe Gallegah) and KS-316 (de Miroschedji 1987:
43), there are only two sites from which we have any appreciable quantity of excavated
material: Susa and Masjid-i Solaiman.

Susa

As we have seen, Susa figures prominently in accounts of Alexander’s conquests, begin-
ning with the Macedonian’s ceremonial occupation of Darius III’s throne there during
his first visit to the city (Bosworth 1980a: 5), and it continues to appear in accounts of
the Diadochoi and Seleucid rulers, right through to the end of the reign of Demetrius
II (146–140 BC). Pottery and other finds of Seleucid date have been found since the
beginning of excavations at Susa in the mid-nineteenth century when Loftus unearthed
the first two Greek inscriptions known from site on the Apadana mound (Curtis 1993:
11, Pl. 7b; see also Table 10.1.6). Sporadic finds (Pl. 10.1, Figs. 10.2–3) of Seleucid date
were also made by Dieulafoy (Apadana, Ville Royale), de Morgan (Acropole, Apadana,
Ville Royale) and de Mecquenem (Ville Royale, Donjon, Apadana, Ville des Artisans),
but it was not until Ghirshman’s excavations in the 1940s that the first remains of this
date were found in stratigraphic context (Boucharlat 1993: 43). Excavations in level VII
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in Ville Royale A revealed ‘large, well-built houses (about 20m long) with inner court-
yards, sometimes decorated, having a bathroom and containing numerous artefacts
including terracotta figurines and fragments of Greek architectural decoration’
(Boucharlat 1993: 44). Subsequent excavations by de Miroschedji in Ville Royale II
(levels 3E/D) and Boucharlat in the Apadana East/Ville Royale (level 5e) areas yielded
Hellenistic ceramics (e.g. fish-plates, bowls with inverted rim, carinated bowls, egg-
shell ware; Boucharlat 1993, Haerinck 1983: 19–37; for Greek black-glazed pottery from
Susa, see Clairmont 1957: 124–30; for stamped Rhodian and Thasian amphora handles
from the site, see Börker 1974: 44) and coins (LeRider 1965a), but little in the way of
architecture or stratigraphy (de Miroschedji 1987: 35–43). Important evidence for the
re-occupation of the Achaemenid palaces of Darius and Artaxerxes II by squatters in
the early Diadochoi-phase, i.e. prior to the Seleucid era proper, has also been recovered
in the work initiated by Perrot on the Apadana mound (Boucharlat 1990b; 1993: 45).
Industrial areas with ceramic kilns have been located in the eastern Ville Royale and
in the Ville des Artisans, while shaft graves dug into the Achaemenid retaining wall are
known from the eastern and southern slopes of the Ville Royale and western slope of
the Ville des Artisans (Boucharlat 1993: 44).
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Plate 10.1 Greek-style terracottas from Susa (top row, l. to r., Sb 3834, Sb 3621, Sb 3610; bottom row,
l. to r., Sb 3620, Sb 3607, Sb 3910). © Musée du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



Over thirty Greek lapidary inscriptions (Fig. 10.4) have been recovered at Susa,
perhaps nine of which date to the period of the Diadochoi and the Seleucids, the rest
belonging to the Parthian era (Table 10.1). These provide an important window on the
political, social and juridical status of the Greek settlement there. Where a particular
Greek title, office or institution is only referred to in an inscription of Parthian date it
is probably safe to assume that this represents the perpetuation of a feature in the late
period which already existed in the Seleucid era. One text from the late third century
BC (Table 10.1.4) refers to a soldiers’ association, and this strongly suggests that Susa
was settled as a typical Seleucid military colony by soldiers who were either organized
into an association while still on active duty, or who formed an organization soon after
they were settled at the site (Cohen 1978: 76). A dedication from AD 1/2 by the guar-
dians (phrouroi) of the citadel (akra) honours the Parthian administrator who had made
improvements to the irrigation system which greatly enhanced the fertility of the
guardians’ land allotments (kleroi). Cohen has suggested that ‘most likely these guar-
dians of the citadel were descended from the original colonists or garrison soldiers who
were settled in the akra’ (Cohen 1978: 23). Land grants (kleroi) were typically given to
new settlers, military or civilian, but here it seems clear that the guardians had a mil-
itary status. These indications, however sparse, strongly suggest that Susa was origi-
nally settled with retired soldiers who were given land around the city, if not in the
lifetime of Alexander then early in the Seleucid era.

On the other hand, the city may well have evolved from a military colony to a city-
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Figure 10.2 Bronze axehead with Greek inscription from de Mecquenem’s Acropole Sondage I at Susa
(after de Mecquenem 1934: Fig. 5).
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Figure 10.3 Hellenistic seal impressions from Susa (after Unvala 1934b: 242).
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Figure 10.4 Greek lapidary inscriptions from Susa: 1. SEG 17.3 (after Cumont 1933: 264); 2. SEG 17.26
(after Cumont 1933: 261); 3. SEG 17.12 (after Cumont 1930: 211).
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state (polis) by the end of the third or beginning of the second century BC. In describ-
ing the process whereby Bethesda was elevated from a village to a polis by Philip the
Tetrarch (died AD 34), Josephus says that he introduced new settlers, rebuilt the town’s
fortifications, and changed its name (Jewish Antiquities 18.28). As Cohen notes, ‘the
adoption of a dynastic name was a right associated with the transformation of a colony
into a polis’ (Cohen 1978: 84), and based on this criterion we are probably safe in assum-
ing that Susa, when it was renamed Seleucia-by-the-Eulaios, was also elevated in status
from military colony to polis. The fact that we have no literary references to the new
name until the reign of Antiochus III (Tarn 1938: 27; Tarn and Vickers 1996: 1458;
Boucharlat 1985a: 75) is perhaps fortuitous, for the name suggests strongly that the
change occurred under Seleucus I (321–280 BC) or his son Antiochus I (280–261 BC),
who may have named it after his father (Tscherikower 1927: 168, 175). It was perhaps
in association with the new status of the city that a gymnasium and stadium were
founded at the site, archaeologically unattested but implied by a text from the early
first century BC (Table 10.1.3) honouring one Nicolaos, victor in the sacred games held
at Susa (Cohen 1978: 36), which mentions the gymnasiarch and stadium (Oppenheimer
1983: 427). Similarly, a letter sent to the people of Susa in AD 21 (Table 10.1.1) by the
Parthian king Artabanus III (Cumont 1932a; Bengtson 1964/II: 297 with earlier bibl.)
shows that the city ‘still had many of the governmental accoutrements of a Greek polis,
including the election of officials by the citizen body and a boule which proposed can-
didates and held a dokimasia [examination of candidates by outgoing officials]. There
were also two eponymous archons [magistrates] and a treasurer’ (Cohen 1978: 2). An
administrative building or public archive (chreophylakion) is also mentioned in one
text (Table 10.1.15).

The Susa inscriptions are also an important source of information on religion in
the Seleucid era. Four texts (Table 10.1.14, 18, 22, 24) mention Nanaya, while a fifth,
to ‘the goddess’ (Table 10.1.15), probably applies to her as well. Rostovtzeff emphasised
the role of ‘the famous temple of Nanaya . . . a large and handsome building, which cer-
tainly was not neglected either by the kings or by their local representatives. Among
the stones of the temple, which were used later by the Sasanians for the construction
of their palace, were found scores of Greek inscriptions of the Seleucid and Parthian
periods, among them several manumissions, which shows that at this time the temple
was the chief centre of the city, the place where important documents were published,
statues erected, and so on’ (Rostovtzeff 1941/I: 428, 436–7). Ma, the warlike
Cappadocian goddess who was thought to confer victory on her followers, is named in
a dedication cut into a circular limestone statue base found on the Apadana at Susa on
behalf of one Apollodoros, son of Krateros (Table 10.1.10). Cumont believed that this
was the same individual whom Polybius (V.54.12) says Antiochus III installed as stra-
tegos of Susiana around 222 BC, but the text in question refers to one Apollophanos,
not Apollodoros (Table 10.1.6).

Turning finally to the subject of slavery, although recent publications on Iran during
the Parthian period has tried to downplay the role of slavery in the Seleucid era there
(Wolski 1983: 149; 1993: 104), there are no fewer than five Greek texts from Susa which
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concern slaves. The original publications of the Susa texts by B. Haussoullier and F.
Cumont (Haussoullier 1902; Cumont 1928; 1930; 1931; 1932a; 1932b; 1933) led to con-
siderable discussion of the alleged differences between Oriental and Greek law with
regard to the manumission of slaves (e.g. Koschaker 1931), but L. Robert showed con-
vincingly that much of the debate was due to questionable restorations of certain key
passages in the texts. The texts in question are almost all manumissions accompanied
by dedications of the freed slaves, who are both male (Table 10.1.24) and female (Table
10.1.15, 17, 22, 25), to the goddess Nanaya. In fact, manumission by consecration to the
chief divinity of a city was perfectly normal in ancient Greece (Robert 1936: 144, 147)
and nothing suggests that the procedures followed at Susa were anything other than
standard Greek ones. Indeed, most of the manumittors at Susa, as well as the witnesses,
bore Greek names (one female witness, Beltibanatis, has a Babylonian name). Whether
or not these manumissions entailed service for a specified period of time in the temple
of Nanaya we cannot tell, but the suggestion that several of these slaves were young
girls being dedicated to Nanaya for a period of thirty years was disproven by Robert who
showed that, on the contrary, the slaves were thirty years old at the time of their man-
umission. At any rate, whether their freedom was conditional or unconditional, it was
quite normal that ‘the god acted as a guarantor of the former slave’s new status’ in all
such cases (Potter 1996).

The worship of Nanaya at Susa has never been properly explained. Although von Gall
considers a text from Parthian Nisa in Turkmenistan dating to 190 BC to be the earliest
evidence for the worship of Nanaya (von Gall 1986b: 410), the goddess is in fact attested
in Mesopotamia as early as the reign of Shulgi during the Ur III period (Westenholz 1997:
82). Nevertheless the inscribed bricks from Susa which originally belonged to temples
built or re-built by Elamite kings give no indication that Nanaya was worshipped there
prior to the Seleucid era. On the other hand, as we saw in Chapter 8, Assurbanipal says
that he repatriated a statue of Nanaya to the Eanna temple at Uruk which had been taken
to Susa 1635 years earlier, and in the reign of Sennacherib an apparently different statue
of Nanaya was taken by Elamite forces and subsequently restored to Assyria
(Westenholz 1997: 74). These incidents, if true, provide a concrete context for the intro-
duction of the worship of Nanaya to Susa long before the Seleucid period.

And what of the much older shrines to Inshushinak and other native deities at Susa?
Did they survive the Achaemenid and Macedonian conquest? It is of course difficult to
say in the absence of any epigraphic evidence, but one unexpected insight is offered by
a recension of the Akkadian ritual text describing bread-making at the Anu temple in
Uruk which was discussed in Chapter 8. As noted above, the colophon of this text tells
us that a priest from Uruk ‘looked at these tablets in the land of Elam, copied them in
the reign of the kings Seleucus and Antiochus, and brought (his copies) back to the city
of Uruk’ (Pritchard 1969: 345). Furthermore, the colophon adds that the text was one
of a number of ‘tablets which Nabopolassar, king of the Sealand, carried off as plunder
from the city of Uruk’. The text says the tablets were copied in the land of Elam and it
is unlikely that their place of storage can have been other than a temple at Susa. While
saying nothing directly about religious practice at Susa in the Seleucid period, the
circumstances of the tablet’s provenience suggest the possibility that temples in which
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cuneiform was still used existed side by side with newer shrines, like the one to
Nanaya. This is an intriguing insight into the life of the city long after it had come
under Achaemenid and finally Greek influence.

Masjid-i Solaiman

Some forty kilometres east of Shushtar as the crow flies are two sites of importance for
the period under discussion. The earlier of these, in use during the Seleucid period and
therefore treated first, is Masjid-i Solaiman (‘mosque of Solomon’), a site located in
what has long been one of the centres of Iran’s oil industry. The major monument of
Masjid-i Solaiman is a stone terrace (Fig. 10.5) of irregular shape measuring c.
54�91.4 m accessible by staircases on the north, south and east sides. Roughly in the
middle of the terrace stood the so-called ‘great temple’. Soundings through the floors
of this late Parthian/early Sasanian temple recovered numerous figurines in Greek style
of cavalry riders wearing the Macedonian kausia, a Central Asian type of woollen hat
resembling the caps worn today by Afghans and Pakistanis from the northwestern part
of Pakistan, originally introduced into Greece in the wake of Alexander’s Central Asian
conquests (Kingsley 1981). The recovery of this material led Ghirshman to postulate
the existence of a Seleucid garrison at Masjid-i Solaiman (Ghirshman 1976: 79–80), sta-
tioned along an important route leading north towards Gabiane with its capital
Gabai/Tabae, long identified with the area of modern Isfahan (Hoffmann 1880: 132, n.
1130; Weissbach 1910a; 1910b). A bronze plaque showing a female bust and a bronze
head likened to an image of Athena in turn prompted Ghirshman to suggest that the
original temple beneath the later Parthian structure was a Macedonian temple sacred
to Athena Hippia (Ghirshman 1976: 89), possibly the one said by Strabo to have been
destroyed by a Parthian king (XVI.1.18).

Fifteen metres to the northwest of the ‘great temple’ were found the remains of a
multi-roomed, rectangular structure (8.03�17.10 m) interpreted by Ghirshman as a
temple to Heracles. This identification was based on the recovery of the torso, legs and
head of a statue of Heracles strangling the Nemean lion which probably stood c. 2.4 m
in height when it was complete. Ghirshman suggested that the evidence of the worship
of these Greek cults at Masjid-i Solaiman might go back to the reign of Antiochus I
(280–261 BC), although no compelling justification was given for such a date and the
limited numismatic evidence would not support it. All of the six pre-Roman, Greek
coins recovered at Masjid-i Solaiman (a late fourth cent. BC silver drachm from
Lampsacus; a silver drachm of Alexander I Balas [150–145 BC] from Seleucia-on-the-
Tigris; a bronze obol of the same king from Susa; two bronze obols of Tigraios [c.
138/7–133/2 BC]; and a bronze obol, possibly from Susa, of Antiochus I) were heavily
worn and were found together with later coins, suggesting that they had been in circu-
lation for a long time and arrived at the site well after they had been minted (Augé et
al. 1979: 16). Nevertheless, even if the architectural and iconographic arguments
adduced by Ghirshman for the date of the earliest remains at Masjid-i Solaiman are
fragile (Hannestad and Potts 1990: 115), the ceramics from the site suggest a date in the
third and early second century BC (Haerinck 1983: 14).
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As for the existence of a cult of Heracles at Masjid-i Solaiman, Ghirshman noted that
if his identification of the Masjid-i Solaiman as the Heracles temple was correct, then
it represented the first cult centre of the Greek god identified in Iran (Ghirshman 1976:
101). Other evidence of the veneration of Heracles in Iran includes the reclining
Heracles relief at Behistun (Fig. 10.6), an image carved for Hyakinthos, son of
Pantauchos, in honour of Kleomenis, the local Seleucid governor and dated in an adja-
cent Greek inscription to 148 BC (Bivar 1983: 33), i.e. the reign of Alexander I Balas
(150–145 BC) (Luschey 1974: 122; 1990: 293; 1996; Vanden Berghe 1983: 118 and Pl. 10;
Robert 1963: 76), and the inscription which states ‘Here resides Heracles, nothing evil
may enter’ inside the cave of Qalah Karafto south of Hasanlu in Iranian Kurdistan
(Bernard 1980). The significance of these occurrences in light of broader patterns of
Greek-Iranian interaction have been largely ignored by ancient historians dealing with
the period (e.g. Momigliano 1975: 137–50; Wolski 1977; 1989), but historians of relig-
ion have scarcely ceased discussing the problem of whether or not representations of a
Greek Heracles in Iran reflect the worship of a genuinely Greek deity, or assimilation
with the Iranian deity Verethragna (e.g. Bivar and Shaked 1964: 268; Scarcia 1979; von
Gall 1986a: 212–13; Potts 1993: 352–3).

The Kossaeans

In Chapter 9, Kissia and the Kissians were discussed, and mention was made of later
references to them post-dating the time of Alexander. According to Polybius (V.79), a
Kissian contingent was present, along with Karmanians, Persians and Medes, among
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Figure 10.6 The Heracles relief and inscription at Behistun (after Huff 1984: Abb. 20).



the ‘subjects’ who fought on Antiochus III’s side at the battle of Raphia in 217 BC (Bar
Kochva 1976: 50). Because this is the only post-Alexander reference to Kissians which
does not go back to Herodotus, and because Polybius elsewhere (V.82) writes Kissaious
or Kassious, Nöldeke (Nöldeke 1874: 178) dismissed Antiochus’ Kissians as an error for
Kossaeans (as at V.44). Nearly thirty years later, in 190 BC, Elymaeans were amongst
the ‘auxiliaries from subject or semi-independent nations or tribes’ (Bar-Kochva 1976:
48 contends they were not, as Weissbach 1908: 2464 assumed, mercenaries) who fought
by Antiochus’ side at the battle of Magnesia (Livy 40.10.4). Let us examine these two
ethnic groups, Kossaeans and Elymaeans.

If we begin with the Kossaeans, opinions have differed over the question of their rela-
tionship to the Kissians, discussed in Chapter 9. Some authorities consider them to be
two distinct groups (e.g. Lehmann 1892; Cameron 1936: 92), while others see the names
as two different variants of one and the same ethnicon, derived ultimately from
Akkadian Kaššu, or ‘Kassite’ (nominative)/’Kassite’ (adjective) (Delitzsch 1884;
Billerbeck 1893: 36; Weissbach 1922b: 1501; for the use of the term, see Balkan 1954:
108), the earlier Kissioi reflecting a pronunciation c. 500 BC, the later Kossaioi a pro-
nunciation of c. 300 BC, and the entire name complex to be located in the Pusht-i Kuh
and Pish-i Kuh regions of Luristan (Herzfeld 1968: 190; see also Nöldeke 1874: 178; but
note that Darius III’s army at Gaugamela included ‘those who dwelt in the mountains
of the Cossaei’ [Curtius, IV.12.10] and these are undoubtedly the Kossaeans). This,
however, seems highly speculative. Equally speculative is the supposed connection
between the Kassites, or their patron deity dKaššu, and the Kossaioi (Weissbach 1922b:
1501; Ziegler 1979; on the chronological range of dKaššu, see Balkan 1954: 108–9). A
linguistically more acceptable derivation of the Greek toponym and ethnic would seem
to be from the Hebrew and Aramaic rabbinic literature. In the Talmud Khuzistan is
referred to in Hebrew as Be Huzae, in later Syriac sources as Beth Huzaje, and this has
been taken by some Talmudic scholars as the source of Greek Kossaea (e.g. Obermeyer
1929: 204). Similarly the people known in the Talmud as Hoski/Hozki have been iden-
tified with the Kossaeans (Neubauer 1868: 378). Here we shall treat the Kossaeans as a
unique group since their affiliation (or lack thereof) with the Kissians is of no relevance
to an understanding of their role in the Seleucid and Parthian periods.

The Kossaeans were located in the mountains to the north of Susiana. According to
Nearchus, the first Greek to provide firsthand knowledge of them, the territory of the
Kossaeans neighboured that of the Medes, and the Persian king, in travelling from his
winter capital of Susa to his summer capital at Ekbatana, had to cross the country of
the Kossaeans (Strabo, Geog. XI.13.6). The same is said of Antigonus, who, according
to Diodorus Siculus (XIX.19.2), had to laboriously fight his way through the land of the
Kossaeans when going from Susiana to Ekbatana (see Nöldeke 1874: 179). Elsewhere
Nearchus says that the Kossaeans were neighbours of the Uxians (Anab. VII.15.1).
Strabo calls Kossaea an area ‘inhabited by mountainous and predatory tribes’ (Geog.
XVI.1.17). According to Diodorus (V.44.7) the Kossaeans dwelt along with other tribes
in the ‘depressions and deep valleys’ of Mount Zagrus (Zagros mountains). Other
descriptions in ancient literature provide conflicting statements, e.g. when Arrian says
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that the Kossaeans lived in Persis (Anab. VII.23.1) or Strabo says that Kossaea extended
as far north and east as the Caspian Gates (Geog. XVI.1.17), but these can probably be
ignored.

Several ethnographic insights on the Kossaeans can be gleaned from the ancient
authors. Polybius calls the Kossaeans one of the ‘barbarous tribes’ of the Zagros, ‘with
a high reputation for their warlike qualities’ (V.44.7). Diodorus adds, ‘These men, who
have been independent from ancient times, live in caves, eating acorns and mush-
rooms, and also the smoked flesh of wild beasts’ (XIX.19.3). The reference to acorns is
particularly interesting for when Baron de Bode was travelling in the Bakhtiyari moun-
tains in 1841 he met a foot-messenger sent by a Bakhtiyari nomad chief whose ‘only
provision for the journey was a bag filled with the moist flour or raw paste of the
acorn . . . In the Bakhtiyárí mountains it forms the principal food of the wandering
tribes. Their women gather the acorns as they drop ripe from the trees, and bruise them
between two stones in order to extract the bitter juice, they then wash and dry the flour
in the sun, and this is the whole process. They bake the cakes of it or eat the paste raw,
and find it very palatable and nutritious’ (de Bode 1843: 97–8).

Like the highland Uxians in Alexander’s day, the Kossaeans wanted Antigonus to pay
protection money for safe passage through their territory (Strabo actually says the Great
King made such payments in order to pass from Ekbatana to Babylon [an error for Susa?
Weissbach 1922b: 1500], Geog. XI.13.6). Refusing to do so, Antigonus and his men were
harrassed by the Kossaeans, who, Diodorus tells us, ‘kept rolling great rocks in quick
succession upon the marching troops; and at the same time, sending arrows thick and
fast’ (XIX.19.4). Kossaean prowess in archery was renowned, and Strabo says that ‘the
Kossaeans, like the neighbouring mountaineers, are for the most part bowmen, and are
always out on foraging expeditions; for they have a country that is small and barren, so
that they must needs live at the expense of the other tribes. And they are of necessity
a powerful people, for they are all fighters; at any rate, thirteen thousand Kossaeans
joined the Elymaeans in battle, when the latter were warring against both the
Babylonians and the Susians’ (Geog. XVI.1.18; unfortunately, the political context of
this episode is a mystery). They were also, he maintains, less ‘interested in agriculture’
than their neighbours, the Paraetaceni.

The Elymaeans

Let us turn now to the Kossaeans’ neighbours, the Elymaeans. The phonetic similarity
between Elymais and Elam is, of course obvious, and the identity of Elymais and
Biblical Elam was posited centuries ago by Samuel Bochart (Nöldeke 1874: 189). Even
if the identity of the Elamites and the Elymaeans has occasionally been called into
question (e.g. Alizadeh 1985b), it is obvious that we are simply dealing with a Graecized
form of the names Elam and Elamites, and the identity of Elymais/Elymaeans and
Elam/Elamites is unassailable in light of the cuneiform evidence (Table 10.2). The
Akkadian sources simply continue to speak of Elam and the Elamites, while the Greek
and Latin texts use Elymais and Elymaeans.
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The earliest source on Elymais is the account given by Nearchus as preserved by
Strabo, according to which the Elymaeans were a plundering group in the neighbour-
hood of the Susians and Persians (Geog. XI.13.6). Elsewhere Strabo says, ‘Neighbouring
Susis is the part of Babylonia which was formerly called Sitacenê, but is now called
Apolloniatis. Above both, on the north and towards the east, lie the countries of the
Elymaei and the Paraetaceni, who are predatory peoples and rely on the ruggedness of
their mountains’ (Geog. XV.3.12). The proximity of Elymais to Susiana, Media, and the
‘region of the Zagros’ is repeated elsewhere by Strabo (Geog. XVI.1.17), who emphasizes
that the land of the Elymaeans was both ‘larger and more diversified’ than that of their
neighbours the Paraetaceni (the area of Paraitakene was first mentioned by Herodotus,
Hist. I.101; see also Arrian, Anab. 3.19.2; for discussion, see Treidler 1965). ‘Now all of
it that is fertile’, he writes, ‘is inhabited by farmers, whereas the mountainous part of
it is a nursery of soldiers’ (Geog. XVI.1.18). Strabo names three provinces of ‘Elymaea’,
viz. Gabiane (or Gabiene; see also Gabae, Weissbach 1910a), Massabatene (Weissbach
1930; Spiegel 1971: 117 identified this with Medieval Persian Mah-sabadan), and
Korbiane (Geog. XVI.118; for which see Weissbach 1922a). Although Tarn suggested
long ago that these were the eparchies or local administrative divisions of the region
under Seleucid rule which continued to survive under the eventually independent
Elymaean state (see below) (Tarn 1930: 132), Bengtson showed that the sources adduced
by him were inconsistent and hardly susceptible to such a strict interpretation
(Bengtson 1964/II: 30–8).

Over a century ago Hoffmann suggested that Elymaea denoted the Elamite ‘realm’,
of which Elymais itself was, along with the abovementioned places, a province
(Hoffmann 1880: 132). This recalls Vallat’s distinction between Elam sensu strictu as
the highlands of Fars, and Elam in its wider, geo-political sense as southwestern Iran.
But whether Hoffmann was right is open to question, for immediately after stating that
‘both Gabiane and Massabatice are provinces of Elymaea’, Strabo goes on to say, ‘and
Corbiane is also a province of Elymais’, which makes it sound as though he used the
terms Elymaea and Elymais interchangeably. Gabiene appears in other ancient sources
(e.g. Diodorus Siculus XIX.26.1 and 34.7; Polyaenus IV.6.13) in a variety of cognate
forms, and as noted above has long been identified with the area of modern Isfahan
(Andreas apud Hoffmann 1880: 132, n. 1130; Weissbach 1910b).

Elymaean archers, probably similar to the one depicted in the lifesize (1.88 m) rock
relief (Fig. 10.7) at Gardaneh Gulmash, near Qir in Fars province (Huff 1984; Vanden
Berghe 1986b), fought in the huge Seleucid army amassed by Antiochus III at Magnesia.
Bar-Kochva has observed that the ‘various national contingents mentioned in the great
campaigns generally included mercenaries, allies, allied-mercenaries, and subjects-
vassals, but the status of very few contingents can be established with certainty’ (Bar-
Kochva 1976: 48). Nevertheless, he classified the Elymaeans among the ‘auxiliaries
from subject or semi-independent nations or tribes’. Just how independent the semi-
independent Elymaeans may have been is difficult to ascertain, but Nöldeke was cer-
tainly of the opinion that the foundation of an independent Elymaean kingdom was
only possible after Antiochus III’s defeat by Rome in 190 BC (Nöldeke 1874: 190).
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Figure 10.7 The relief at Qir (after Huff 1984: Abb. 6).



The Seleucid defeat at Magnesia brought with it the imposition of severe penalties.
Not only was Anatolia lost, Seleucid naval movement restricted, and the Seleucid ele-
phant corps impounded, but reparations in the sum of 15,000 talents of silver were due.
This was to be paid in a series of installments: 500 talents immediately; 2500 talents
upon ratification of the treaty of Apamea by the Roman populace; and 12,000 talents
thereafter in the form of an annual tribute of 1000 talents of silver per year for the next
twelve years (Mørkholm 1966: 22–37). According to the Book of Maccabees (I. 3.31, 37;
6.1–3; II. 1.13–17) this desperate financial situation drove Antiochus to launch an
attack in 187 BC on the temple of Bel in Elymais (Diodorus Siculus 28.3; 29.15; for the
date, see Holleaux 1942: 254), an attack which cost the Seleucid emperor and most of
his army their lives (according to a late cuneiform king list, Antiochus III died either
on 3 July 187 BC [25 III 125 SE] or on the same day of the preceding month, see Sachs
and Wiseman 1954: 207). Mørkholm believed, however, that there was more to this
campaign than a mere quest for plunder, and instead saw it as a reassertion of Seleucid
authority in the east following the humiliation of Antiochus by Rome (Mørkholm
1966: 29). But in general, most scholars have viewed Antiochus’ adventurous attempt
‘to lay his hands on the treasures of a temple of Bel in Elymais . . . [as an] eloquent tes-
timon[y] to the financial difficulties of the king[s]’ (Mørkholm 1966: 31). Moreover, this
act of aggression against what had ostensibly been an ally (viz. the provision of archers
at Magnesia) was seen by von Gutschmid as the defining moment in early Elymaean
history, the moment when Elymais began to break away from the Seleucid kingdom
and to establish its independence (von Gutschmid 1888: 39).

The location of the Bel temple in Elymais has long puzzled scholars. W.B. Henning
postulated the presence of a sanctuary to Bel at Tang-i Sarvak, an important cluster of
rock reliefs north of Behbehan, based on the presence of the personal name Bel-dusha
on Monument A, which ‘may indicate that he was a priest of Bel’ (Henning 1977: 381).
However, Henning scrupulously avoided identifying Tang-i Sarvak with the site of the
Bel temple attacked by Antiochus III, no doubt because the reliefs and associated
inscriptions date to the first centuries AD. Later, Bivar and Shaked suggested that ‘the
altar of Bel (?)’ was mentioned in an inscription at Shimbar/Tang-i Butan, but as they
dated this to the second century AD no association with the early Elymaean temple
was posited (Bivar and Shaked 1964: 272). More recently, Vanden Berghe and
Schippmann have suggested that the temple of Ahuramazda excavated by Ghirshman
at Bard-e Nechandeh in the Bakhtiyari mountains is the best candidate for the
Elymaean temple of Bel attacked by Antiochus III (Vanden Berghe and Schippmann
1985: 17). Such an explanation, of course, requires the acceptance of an assimilation
between the Semitic divine name Bel and the Iranian deity Ahuramazda (Colpe 1983:
823). According to Herodotus (I.189), the Greek equivalent of Ahuramazda was Zeus
(see also Teixidor 1990: 71; Duchesne-Guillemin 1983: 867), and it is clear that in Greek
treatments of Babylonian religion, Bel was assimilated with Marduk (Kuhrt and
Sherwin-White 1987). Doubting the Zoroastrianism of the Elymaeans, Hansman pre-
ferred to see the Elymaean Bel as ‘a traditional Elamite god’ but was unable to suggest
which one (Hansman 1985: 245).
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The death of Antiochus III did not, however, signal the end of Seleucid rule in the
east, for coin issues show that the Seleucid mints at Susa and Ekbatana continued to
operate until the Seleucids lost Susiana and Media to the Parthians. At Susa issues post-
dating Antiochus III were struck by Seleucus IV (187–175 BC), Antiochus IV (175–164
BC), Demetrius I (162–150 BC), Alexander I Balas (150–145 BC), and Demetrius II
(146–140 BC) (LeRider 1965a; Mørkholm 1965: 144–5, 148–50; Houghton 1983: 105–7).
At Ekbatana in Media, on the other hand, issues minted by Seleucus IV, Antiochus IV,
Antiochus V (164–162 BC), the satrap Timarchus (161 BC) who briefly claimed the title
‘king’, Demetrius I, and Alexander I Balas are known (Houghton 1983: 113–17).

No less audacious than Antiochus III’s attack on the temple of Bel in Elymais was
the attempt by his grandson, Antiochus IV, twenty-three years later, to invade Elymais
once again in search of revenue. A number of ancient authors, including Polybius
(XXXI.9), Appian (Syr. 66), Josephus (Jewish Antiquities XII.358–9), Porphyrius (FGH II
no. 260, F 53 and 56), and St. Jerome (Dan. 718, 722) as well as I Maccabees 6.1–17 and
II Maccabees 1.13–17 and 9.1–4, recount the tale of Antiochus IV’s expedition to the
temple of Artemis (Polybius, Josephus)/Aphrodite (Appian)/Diana (Porphyrius, St.
Jerome)/Nanay(a) (II Maccabees), and although the similarity between the two expedi-
tions is striking, Holleaux has shown that there can be no question of a confusion of
names and a single event (Holleaux 1942; see also Mørkholm 1966: 170ff.; contra
Bartlett 1973: 82; Green 1990: 512). Driven back by the hostility of the local Elymaeans,
no battle was in fact fought, but Antiochus IV died, whether from divine retribution for
his prior assault on the temple of Jerusalem, or simply from sickness, at Tabae in
Paraitakene (probably Gabae, i.e. Isfahan, although Gera and Hurowitz 1997: 250, n. 71
suggest a location near Ekbatana), in November of 164 BC (Mørkholm 1966: 171; for
the date, see Wacholder 1980; Hyldahl 1990: 196–7).

The deity involved is unclear. Holleaux, following G. Radet and F. Cumont, believed
that the Iranian goddess Anahita could be represented in Greco-Roman sources as
either Artemis or Aphrodite, noting further that a temple to Anahita in Elymais is men-
tioned by Aelian (AD 165/70–230/5) in his work On the nature of animals (XII.1.18)
(Holleaux 1942: 268, n. 2; 271). Hoffmann, on the other hand, basing himself on II
Maccabees, suggested that Nana or Nanay(a) was the oriental deity meant in references
to the episode of Antiochus IV’s death (Hoffmann 1880: 131–2; see also Tarn 1938:
463–6). Certainly Nanaya is by far the most frequently attested deity in the extant
Greek inscriptions from Susa (Table 10.1).

As with the Elymaean temple of Bel, suggestions for the location of the temple of
Elymaean Artemis/Aphrodite/Diana/Nanay(a) have varied. Tarn’s belief that a shrine
at Susa was meant (Tarn 1938: 463) had already been anticipated and rejected almost
sixty years earlier by Hoffmann, who noted that if the attack had been on Susa, Polybius
would surely have said so (Hoffmann 1880: 131). Vanden Berghe and Schippmann, on
the other hand, point to the presence of a temple to Anahita and Mithra at Bard-e
Nechandeh, although they note that Ghirshman dated the structure to the first–second
centuries AD (Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985: 20). In searching for the temples
plundered by Antiochus III and IV, however, one should not forget the obvious royal
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importance of Masjid-i Solaiman, clearly indicated by the recovery there of a relief por-
trait (Fig. 10.8) of an unidentified Elymaean king (von Gall 1980).

One passage in Strabo which has remained a mystery to scholars is his reference
(Geog. XVI.1.18) to 13,000 Kossaeans joining ‘the Elymaeans in battle, when the latter
were warring against both the Babylonians and the Susians’. Nöldeke suggested that
the campaign in question may have witnessed the beginning of an Elymaean drive for
independence from Seleucid rule (Nöldeke 1874: 190). He argued that, as the account
of Molon’s assault on Diogenes, eparch of Susiana, had shown (Polybius V.48), Susa was
an important node of Seleucid military force in the east, hence Strabo’s reference to the
‘Susians’. By the ‘Babylonians’, on the other hand, Strabo may have meant the Seleucid
satrap of Babylonia and his forces. Certainly this is a possibility, but one which unfor-
tunately cannot be verified by any other literary or epigraphic evidence. While Nöldeke
believed that no Elymaean attempt to achieve independence of the Seleucid kingdom
could have preceded Antiochus III’s defeat at Magnesia, he did not say whether he felt
that it occured prior to or after Antiochus IV’s death in 164 BC. The likelihood would
seem strong, however, that the push for Elymaean independence followed the demise
of Antiochus IV (Sellwood 1983: 307), just as Wiesehöfer has suggested for develop-
ments in Persis (Wiesehöfer 1994: 124).

Elymais and the Parthian empire

The waning of Seleucid power in the east may have provided an opportunity for
Elymaean consolidation (Sherwin-White and Kuhrt 1993: 225), but it was attended by
the waxing of Parthian power on the Iranian plateau. From the Elymaean point of view,
it is arguable which foreign power was the greater threat. Each made claims to
Elymaean territory and most probably each was equally noxious to Elymaean nation-
alists.

At Susa the appearance of a new political order was heralded by the minting of coins
in the name of Kamniskires I Nikephoros of Elymais (Hill 1922: clxxxvi). Attributing
a coin minted at Susa to Demetrius II (146–140 BC) instead of Demetrius I (162–150
BC), Mørkholm suggested that Kamniskires I could not have begun minting before c.
145 BC (Mørkholm 1965: 151). LeRider and Houghton, on the other hand, believed that
Kamniskires occupied Susa c. 147 BC, that the city was re-taken by Demetrius II who
briefly issued coinage there c. 145 BC, and that it thereafter reverted to Elymaean rule
(LeRider 1978: 35; Houghton 1983: 101).

How extensive Kamniskires’ rule in Iran may have been we do not know, but
Hansman has suggested, on the basis of symbols (e.g. the horse protome) shared by both
Kamniskires’ and Seleucid issues from Ekbatana, that his influence may have extended
into Media (Hansman 1990: 2). A badly preserved Aramaic inscription from Bard-e
Nechandeh, dated by Harmatta to c. 180–160 BC, has been restored as ‘[kbnš] k [y]r
mlk’ . . .’, i.e. ‘Kabnashkir the king’ (Harmatta 1976: 289–300). If the dating of this text
is correct, it may refer to Kamniskires I, and this would then imply control over the
site.
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Figure 10.8 Fragmentary bust of an Elymaean king from Masjid-i Solaiman (after von Gall 1980: 
Abb. 2).



Who was Kamniskires? To begin with the name, Henning noted that on some coins
of a later, homonymous Kamniskires the legend, written in Aramaic, was kbnškyr
(Henning 1977: 164; see also Alram 1986: 137–53; Schmitt 1991b: 212), which he con-
sidered remarkably similar to the Achaemenid Elamite title kap-nu-iš-ki-ra meaning
‘treasurer’ (Hinz and Koch 1987/i: 434; see also Kawase 1986). Henning suggested there-
fore that the Elamite title may have been applied originally to the satraps of Susiana
whose chief duty was ‘to protect the royal treasures stored at Susa’ (Henning 1977: 165).
Harmatta has gone so far as to suggest that Kamniskires I may have been the treasurer
of the Elymaean temple of Bel which Antiochus III attempted to raid, and that he
assumed the title ‘king’ in the wake of this disastrous expedition (Harmatta 1981: 209;
see also Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985: 15). Surely this is rank speculation.
Moreover, when Henning wrote his study of the Tang-i Sarvak inscriptions the Elamite
onomasticon was largely unstudied. Today, as a result of Zadok’s publications (1984b;
1991), it is much easier to isolate probable Elamite elements in Kamniskires which
could be suggestive of alternative etymologies.

But did Kamniskires and the Elymaeans of his day speak Elamite, or a late version
thereof? The only epigraphic evidence from Kamniskires’ reign is found on his coins.
Although examples of these have been found at Susa (LeRider 1965a: 360–361) and
Bard-e Nechandeh (Augé et al. 1979: 51), these are modelled iconographically on
Seleucid issues and have terse Greek legends, e.g. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΚΑΜΝΙΣΚΙΡΟΥ ΝΙΚΗ-

ΦΟΡΟΥ (‘king Kamniskires Nikephoros’). The use of Greek on a second century BC
coin legend, however, tells us nothing about the language of the Elymaean population
at the time, for Greek issues were widely copied by peoples of diverse linguistic back-
ground. To go further with the linguistic question, we are forced, therefore, to consider
Elymaean inscriptions of later date. All later Elymaean texts, whether on coins or on
rock faces, as at Tang-i Sarvak, use a form of the Middle Aramaic script which is closely
related to that used in southern Mesopotamia in the second and third centuries AD
(Klugkist 1986: 116). As Henning observed, however, whereas the later Elymaean tetra-
drachms and inscriptions at Tang-i Sarvak are written in pure Aramaic, the smaller coin
denominations, e.g. those issued by Orodes (WRWD), use a number of Aramaic ideo-
grams which ‘proves that the language that underlay these legends is not Aramaic; it
may have been an Iranian dialect or it may have been a surviving form of
Elamite . . . Perhaps the lowlands of Khuzistan were peopled by speakers of Aramaic
while in the highlands to the north an Iranian (or Elamite?) language was spoken; and
the mints of the Kamnaskires dynasty, to accommodate both national groups, issued
coins with legends in both languages for local circulation’ (Henning 1977: 166). If
Henning was correct in this suggestion, then the distinction between Aramaic-speak-
ers in the lowlands and Elamite (or Iranian) speakers in the highlands of Elymais would
represent one more example of the ethno-linguistic duality in Elam commented upon
by scholars such as Amiet (1979a; 1979b, 1986c; 1992a) and Vallat (1980a).

According to LeRider, the tetradrachms of Kamniskires with an obverse monogram
consisting of an epsilon (E) above an alpha (A) were probably struck immediately after
the end of Demetrius II’s control of Susa c. 145 BC. These are linked stylistically to
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several rare issues with the same E/A monogram but bearing the name ΟΚΚΟΝΑΨΟΥ,
i.e. Okkonapses, an otherwise unknown figure whom LeRider believes must have
reigned immediately after Kamniskires (LeRider 1978: 34–5; not Hycnaspes as previ-
ously thought, and not c. 162 BC as once suggested, for which see Sellwood 1983: 307).

LeRider has identified half a dozen bronze issues with the E/A obverse monogram
which bear the name of a king Tigraios and believes that the monogram designated the
moneyer responsible for manufacturing all three series, i.e. those of Kamniskires,
Okkonapses and Tigraios. Furthermore, LeRider suggests that Tigraios reigned at Susa
either immediately after Okkonapses, or between Okkonapses and Phraates II, until
133/2 BC (LeRider 1965a: 381; 1978: 35; see also Unvala 1935: 158–60). Without citing
specific examples, LeRider noted that various Elamite specialists considered
Okkonapses the Greek transcription of an Elamite name (LeRider 1978: 36). M.
Mayrhofer tentatively suggested that the Greek Okkonapses rendered an Elamite name
such as *Ukka-napsa (Hinz and Koch 1987: 1213), but this is nothing more than a spec-
ulation (R. Schmitt, pers. comm.). In any case, one can say without doubt that the
Elamite onomasticon contains numerous names beginning with the syllables Ú-, Ú-
ka, or Uk-ku- which might have been transformed into a Greek form beginning Okkon-
(Zadok 1984a: 81).

To return to Kamniskires, unexpectedly we have contemporary sources from
Babylonia which attest to Kamniskires’ activities there. The late Babylonian astronom-
ical diaries, while recording astronomical observations, are a mine of incidental yet pre-
cious historical information, most of it closely dated, which was inserted by the scribes
whose main interest was astrological and astronomical (Sachs and Hunger 1996). One
such text (Table 10.2) from October/November 145 BC reports that Kammashkiri, king
of Elam, i.e. Kamniskires I of Elymais, ‘marched around victoriously among the cities
and rivers of Babylonia’, plundering, despoiling and causing ‘panic and fear in the land’.
A report from August/September, i.e. two months earlier, also mentions ‘the king of
Elam with his numerous troops’ and must presumably refer to the same invasion. A
counter-attack, dating to June/July 144 BC, under the command of an unnamed general
in the service of Antiochus VI (145–142 BC), son of Alexander I Balas (150–146 BC), is
recorded in another text. It is difficult to reconcile this new information with LeRider’s
suggestion that Demetrius II was striking coins at Susa c. 145 BC.

Whether or not the Elymaeans recaptured Susa after the counter-attack of 144 BC,
they certainly regained enough strength to attack Babylonia again in 141 BC (Table
10.2), when ‘the Elamite and his troops’ advanced on Apamea. According to Pliny (Nat.
Hist. VI.31.132) Apamea, which was located in Mesene (i.e. southernmost Babylonia),
was named by Antiochus I after his mother and was ‘surrounded by the Tigris’. The city
has been located by most authorities near modern Kut al-Amara, perhaps synonymous
with the Famiya or Fam of the as-Silh district which lay on the canal of the same name
(see also the ‘river’ or more probably canal named Silhu on which Apamea was situated
according to our astronomical text, known to Stephen of Byzantium as the Sellas)
known in various Arabic geographical sources (Streck 1901: 306; LeStrange 1905: 28,
38; Tscherikower 1927: 93–4; Obermeyer 1929: 86–90; Oppenheimer 1983: 32ff.).
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Although Parthian troops were sent out from Seleucia to meet the Elymaean contin-
gent their success is not apparent for the text records the fear of the inhabitants of both
Seleucia and Babylon of the Elymaean invaders. Moreover, a text written a short while
later (Table 10.2) informs us that the citizens of Seleucia tried to put a curse on the mil-
itary commander who had been sent to repel the Elymaean force, one Antiochus, ‘the
general who is above the four generals’, on the grounds that ‘he made common cause
with the Elamite’. Having first provided the general with troops, and obviously dissatis-
fied with the result, they apprehended him only to have him escape. The Seleucians
exacted their revenge by plundering those ‘possessions which he had left in the land’,
but this did not alter the fact that the Elymaeans were advancing on Bit-Karkudî, some-
where on the Tigris (location unknown). ‘Panic of the enemy’ was rife in early 140 BC,
suggesting that the Elamite threat was still very real.

The information just reviewed is of paramount importance for our understanding of
Elymaean-Seleucid relations in the mid-second century BC and flatly contradicts
earlier reconstructions of those relations based on evidence of questionable veracity.
Thus, for example, according to a notice in Justin, Elymaean, Bactrian and Persian
forces fought alongside the Seleucids against Mithridates I in the spring of 141 BC
(XXXVI.1.4), but this was certainly not the case, for the Elymaeans were actively cam-
paigning against both the Seleucids and the Parthians in Babylonia. Moreover, the new
edition (Sachs and Hunger 1996) of the diaries of November 141 through January 140
BC makes it perfectly clear that, contrary to A.T. Olmstead’s treatment of the material
and all subsequent reconstructions (Olmstead 1937: 13; Vanden Berghe and
Schippmann 1985: 22), the Elymaeans were not defeated by the Parthians near the
Babylonia-Susiana frontier in late 141/early 140 BC.

Into this situation we must re-introduce Demetrius II (146–140 BC), who, in the last
year of his first reign, made an attempt to re-take Babylonia. Although Wolski has
equivocated on the degree of success attending this campaign, and even suggested that
in the action against Apamea it was uncertain whether the defence was led by the
Seleucid or the Parthian forces (Wolski 1993: 82), we now know that it was most defi-
nitely the Parthians who were in control, for the diary of November/December 141 BC
says explicitly that the general in charge of countering the Elymaean offensive ‘was rep-
resenting king Arsaces’ who, as stated in line 34 of the same text, had ‘departed from
Araqan’ia’, i.e. Hyrcania, the country near the southeast corner of the Caspian Sea
(Herzfeld 1968: 320; Kiyani 1982; Vogelsang 1988), where we know from Justin as well
(XXXVI.1.6) that Mithridates I was then engaged (Wolski 1993: 82).

LeRider has suggested that Susa was re-taken from Alexander I Balas by c. 148/7 BC
by the Elymaeans, and then conquered by Mithridates I in 140/139 BC (see also Augé
et al. 1979: 53). Certainly it is difficult to believe that the Parthian king would have left
for Hyrcania with the Elymaeans comfortably settled at Susa. Vanden Berghe has even
suggested that the rock relief at Hung-i Nauruzi (Fig. 10.9), near Izeh-Malamir, depicts
Mithridates I receiving homage from the conquered Elymaeans (Vanden Berghe 1963b:
167), but this interpretation has been questioned by a number of scholars (Mathiesen
1992: 120 with bibl.). Although Nöldeke suggested that the loss of Susa only dented
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Elymaean independence, forcing upon the fledgling state the status of a tributary vassal
vis-à-vis Parthia (Nöldeke 1874: 191), we can now see that ‘the Elamite enemy’ was cer-
tainly active in January/February of 140 BC and continued to be a nuisance as late as
May/June 138 BC if one may infer that the order by the Parthian king ‘to kill the
general’ refers to the Elamite commander.

The astronomical diaries also provide evidence which calls for a radically different
understanding of the rise of the kingdom of Characene. It has long been believed that,
upon the death of the Parthian king Phraates II in 128 or 127 BC, a former eparch of
southern Babylonia under Antiochus IV by the name of Aspasine/Hyspaosines (Fig.
10.10) seized the opportunity to break away from Parthian domination and form a state
of his own known as the kingdom of Characene (Nodelman 1960; Sellwood 1983:
310–14). We now know that Hyspaosines was active at least a decade earlier. Although
the diary for November/December 138 BC is too fragmentary to tell what the involve-
ment of the Parthians may have been, Hyspaosines seems clearly to have launched a
raid into the borderland between Mesene and southwestern Khuzistan, the ‘lower
Sealand’, ‘against the Elamite enemy’, bringing the cities and their inhabitants over to
his side and causing ‘panic in Elam, happiness and agreement in Babylonia’. But the
diary from September/October 133 BC shows us that five years later Hyspaosines was
regarded himself as an ‘enemy’, and ‘a friend of the Elamite enemy’. What had happened
in the interim is not hard to guess. Hyspaosines’ move towards independence must
have been viewed with concern by the Parthians and Hyspaosines was now classed as
a rebel and co-conspirator with the Elymaeans.

As had happened so often in the Neo-Elamite period when rival claimants to the
Elamite throne sought refuge in Assyria, we find that a year later an Elymaean named
Kamniskiri (whether identical with Kamniskires I or II we cannot say) turned against
his own father and ‘lived in Babylonia’, where he organized troops for an attack against
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his own people. Admittedly the diary for December/January 133/2 BC is difficult to
follow, but it is clear that a battle took place between the two contending Elymaean
sides. That ‘Kamniskiri, the Elamite enemy’ was not given official asylum in Babylonia,
however, seems likely, for a diary entry from the following month reports the move-
ment of the ‘general of Babylonia’ from Babylon to Seleucia, apparently escorting ‘the
Elamite enemy in guard with them’. Houghton believes that the Parthians held Susa
until 130 BC when it fell to Antiochus VII, the brother of Demetrius II (Houghton 1983:
101). A year later, however, Antiochus VII was killed by a Parthian army under Phraates
II and Susa once more fell under Parthian control (Davis and Kraay 1973: 217). That this
state of affairs need not have impeded continued Elymaean independence further south
near the borders of Babylonia and Susiana seems clear from the level of Elymaean mil-
itary activity around this time.

Acknowledged in a text from Babylon of 127/6 BC as sharru, ‘king’ (Landsberger
1933: 299; Oelsner 1964: 271), Hyspaosines is called ‘king of Mesene’ in a diary from
December/January 125/4 BC. But several scholars have misunderstood this particular
text, believing it recorded yet another victorious campaign against Elymais by
Hyspaosines (Pinches 1890; Nodelman 1960: 89). Nothing could be further from the
truth, for in fact it is clear in the text that the Parthian king, here called simply
‘Arsaces’, fought with the Elamite Pittit and defeated a force of 15,000 Elamite troops.
‘Elam in its entirety I hit with weapons’, says the diary, and one can well imagine that
settlements in southwesternmost Susiana mentioned in Greek and Latin sources, such
as Aginis, Ampe and Aple (Andreas 1894a; 1894b; 1894c), must have borne the brunt
of such an attack. Interestingly, Pittit, the general in command of the Elamite forces,
bore a good Elamite name (Zadok 1984b: 35). This is yet another indication that the
Elymaeans of the late period were linguistically ‘late Elamites’.

According to an astronomical diary text Hyspaosines became ill and died in 124 BC
(Sachs and Hunger 1996: 283, text -123.A.obv.18’). His realm, moreover, was short-
lived, and by c. 120 BC the kingdom of Characene had been overrun by the Parthians,
although they were not able to completely eradicate the quasi-independent state which
continued to flourish to a greater or lesser extent for the next three hundred years
(Nodelman 1960) and which, to judge from the circulation of Characene coinage at Susa
(LeRider 1959), was constantly in contact with the ancient metropolis.

Elymais and Parthian Susa

Like his father, Mithridates I’s son and successor Phraates II struck coins at Susa
(Sellwood 1980: 45), a sure sign that he controlled the city during his reign (138–127
BC). Thereafter, we find a Parthian inter-regnal issue from c. 127 BC emanating from
Susa, as well as coinage struck by Artabanus I (c. 127–124 BC), Mithridates II (c. 123–88
BC), Gotarzes I (c. 95–90 BC), Orodes I (c. 90–80 BC), an unknown king (c. 80–70 BC),
Sinatruces (c. 75 BC), Darius (? c. 70 BC), Phraates III (c. 70–57 BC), Mithridates III (c.
57–54 BC), Orodes II (c. 57–38 BC), Phraates IV (c. 38–2 BC), Phraataces and his queen
Musa (c. 2 BC – AD 4), Artabanus II (AD 10–38), Vardanes I (c. AD 40–5) and Gotarzes
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II (c. AD 40–51) (Sellwood 1980: 55, 71, 76, 79–80, 83, 88, 92, 99–100, 104, 108–9,
116–18, 121, 125, 129–30, 145, 149, 165, 169, 174–5, 190, 201, 203, 210, 219). Thus, the
Parthian mint at Susa was active from c. 138 BC (but see also the discussion of Tigraios
above) to the mid-first century AD and is clear evidence that the Elymaeans, whatever
else they may have done, did not control Susa during these two centuries.

The activity of the Parthian mint at Susa was mirrored by growth all across the site
under the Arsacids. More than one author has spoken of the ‘remarkable expansion’ of
Susa (e.g. Boucharlat 1985a: 76; de Miroschedji 1987: 51) and of the city’s ‘unprece-
dented prosperity’ under Parthian rule (Amiet 1988c: 141). Ville Royale II, levels 3C,
3B, 3A, 2C and 2B, Ville Royale A, levels VIb, VI, and V, Ville Royale-Apadana, levels 4
and 3, Apadana East, levels 5d, 5c and 5a-b, and Shaur palace level 2b all show Parthian
occupation extending from the late second century BC to the early third century AD
(de Miroschedji 1987: Tab. 11). Large, well-built, private houses are attested, particu-
larly in Ville Royale A, while richly furnished, barrel-vaulted brick tombs belonging to
the so-called ‘Parthian necropolis’ in the Ville des Artisans (Ghirshman 1950a;
Haerinck 1983: 16; Boucharlat 1985: 76), similar to those of Parthian Assur and ed-Dur
in the United Arab Emirates, date to this period, as do individual pit graves and brick
cist graves. Among other things, the Parthian-period graves of Susa have yielded a large
number of interesting bone female figurines (Fig. 10.11) which find close parallels at
contemporary sites in Mesopotamia, including Uruk, Seleucia-on-the-Tigris and Nuzi
(Boucharlat and Haerinck 1994). The quantity of Parthian pottery recovered from Susa,
both plain and glazed, is enormous (Haerinck 1983: 37–87).

Several decades after the Elymaean incursions into Babylonia, discussed above, we
find renewed evidence of Elymaean assertiveness. From the year 82/1 or 79/8 BC (the
Seleucid-era date on the coins can be read as either 231 or 234 SE) comes an issue in the
names of a Kamniskires (II) and his wife Anzaze (Fig. 10.12), examples of which are
known from Susa, Bard-e Nechandeh, Masjid-i Solaiman and various museum collec-
tions. Since Susa was under Parthian control at the time, LeRider believes these coins
may have been minted at Seleucia-on-the-Hedyphon (LeRider 1965a: 190; Augé et al.
1979: 55ff.). Just a few years later the astronomical diaries inform us of a battle between
a Parthian king and Kamniskires II. According to a diary dated to January/February 77
BC, ‘[Arsaces and the army] went to Elam and fought with Qabinashkiri, the king of
Elam’ (Table 10.2). The identification of the Parthian ruler in question with Orodes I is
made possible via comparable notices in other astronomical diaries dating to 80, 78 and
76 BC, in which explicit reference is made to ‘Arsaces, who is called Orodes, the king’
and ‘Ispubarza, his sister, the queen’ (McEwan 1986: 93).

This text would seem to provide the context for a notice in Strabo, the date and
context of which have long managed to elude scholars. Strabo (Geog. XVI.1.18)
describes how a ‘king of Parthia, though warned by what had happened to Antiochus
[as discussed above], hearing that the temples in that country [Elymais] contained great
wealth, and seeing that the inhabitants were disobedient subjects, made an invasion
with a great force, and took both the temple of Athena and that of Artemis, the latter
called Azara, and carried off treasures valued at ten thousand talents. And Seleuceia
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near the Hedyphon River, a large city, was also taken. In earlier times Seleucia was
called Soloce’. Some scholars have attributed this action to the Parthian king
Mithridates, linking it to his invasion of Susiana in 139 or 138 BC (e.g. Nodelman 1960:
87; Guépin 1965–6: 19; Hansman 1978: 154; Harmatta 1981: 207). But as Nöldeke noted
over a century ago, this is only a conjecture and the event may have occurred much
later (Nöldeke 1874: 192). If indeed LeRider was correct in locating the mint which pro-
duced the Kamniskires II and Anzaze issues at Seleucia-by-the-Hedyphon, then the
impertinence of the Elymaean ruler who dared to strike coinage in his own name, com-
bined with the wealth which his striking of coins would imply, may well have provided
the impetus for the campaign described by Strabo and recorded in the Babylonian astro-
nomical diary.

The reference to Soloce/Seleucia clearly points to the same settlement known to
Pliny as Seleucia-in-Elymais (Nat. Hist. VI.27.136) and because he calls the Hedyphon
(Hedypnus) a tributary of the Eluaios we are probably safe in attributing yet another ref-
erence to it, namely in the decree of Antioch-in-Persis (Tscherikower 1927: 98; Fraser
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Figure 10.12 Elymaean coins of Kamniskires and Anzaze, upper, and a ‘Kamniskires’, lower (after Vaux
1856: Pl. opp. 139).



1996: 33, n. 70 for refs.). The site has been tentatively identified by Hansman with a
large site shaped like an irregular parallelogram called Ja Nishin which is situated c. 80
km southeast of Ahwaz (Hansman 1978: 159). There are no grounds for believing, with
Schippmann and Vanden Berghe, that Seleucia-by-the-Hedyphon was conquered by
Kamniskires before he took Susa c. 145 BC (Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985: 25).
As for the Hedyphon itself, this has long been identified with the Jarrahi river in eastern
Khuzistan (e.g. Forbiger 1844: 581; LeRider 1965a: 261, 354; Hansman 1978: 156;
Alizadeh 1985b: 180, n. 24; Rahimi-Laridjani 1988: 242; Christensen 1993: 107).

A second geographical issue raised by the passage just discussed is the location of
Azara. Although Guépin argued that Azara was to be sought in a remote valley near the
large cluster of rock reliefs at Tang-i Sarvak, these are probably to be dated (Mathiesen
1992: 35, 52, 57) to the late second and early third centuries AD (c. AD 150–225) and
appear to have nothing to do with the sanctuary of Artemis mentioned by Strabo.
Guépin completely overlooked the testimony of the Arab geographers such as al-
Muqaddasi and Yaqut who attest to the existence of a city called Azar, one day out of
Ram-Hormuz on the route to Ahwaz (Hoffmann 1880: 133; Sprenger 1864: 65). On the
other hand, al-Muqaddasi also notes the existence of a town called ‘Hazâr’ or ‘Âzâr
Sâbûr’ near Shiraz, which would place the sanctuary square in the heart of ancient Elam
(LeStrange 1905: 280). Unfortunately, Strabo gives no indication of whether Azara was
in lowland Khuzistan or highland Fars. A. Godard suggested many years ago that Azara
be identified with the site of Bard-e Nechandeh between Ahwaz and Masjid-i Solaiman
(Godard 1949: 159). Although the area between Ahwaz and Ram Hormuz was surveyed
in 1948 by D. McCown, his materials (apart from a small selection of sites near Ahwaz),
have not yet been published (Alizadeh 1985b: 176 and n. 6). Ghirshman identified the
plundered temple with the site of Shami, 25 km northeast of Izeh-Malamir (Harmatta
1981: 207; Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985: 24). As noted in Chapter 4, it is tempt-
ing to suggest that Azara is the same place known in the third millennium as Zahara.

Strabo describes the population of Elymais as possessing ‘a larger and more diver-
sified country than the Paraetaceni. Now all of it that is fertile is inhabited by farmers,
whereas the mountainous part of it is a nursery of soldiers, mostly bowmen; and since
the latter part is extensive, it can furnish so large a military force that their king, since
he possesses great power, refuses to be subject to the king of the Parthians like the other
tribes; and their king was likewise disposed towards the Macedonians, who ruled Syria
in later times’ (Geog., XVI.1.18). Unfortunately, we are again uncertain where to place
such a notice chronologically, although Strabo’s lifetime (c. 64 BC–AD�21) provides
some parameters and we know that certain books of the Geography were composed in
the reign of Tiberius and that the bulk of the material contained therein was collected
between 20 and 7 BC (Lasserre 1979: 382). Given the brevity of Kamniskires I’s hold
over Susa and the newness of Parthian rule at that moment in time, it would seem
unlikely that the reference pertains to the earliest phase of Elymaean independence. It
would seem more plausible to associate this with a revival of Elymaean assertiveness
in the first century BC such as that which occurred during the reign of Kamniskires II.

Two important epigraphic finds shed considerable light on Susa in the late first
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century BC and early first century AD. The first (SEG 7.12), dating to c. 37–32 BC, has
been described as a ‘verse chronicle’ (Tarn 1932: 832) written by the Parthian king
Phraates IV in honour of ‘the faithful Zamaspes’, an official who had been chosen by
Tiridates, the general (stratiarchos) of Susa. The text is written in Greek and as such
reflects the continued importance of this language at Susa long after the departure of
the Seleucids. It shows us that the city at that time was probably under the rule of a
military governor, if indeed this was Tiridates’ role as stratiarchos (on the problem of
his relationship with Phraates, see Tarn 1932). The text reads as follows (Potts 1989:
328–9, trans. A. Bülow-Jacobsen): ‘Phraates heralds forever . . . the [immortal fame] of
the noble Zamaspes . . . For the Lord by holy precepts . . . to the spirit of the all-mighty
god Phraates . . . the staff-bearer of the king . . . and for the spirit of Tiridates . . . when
he had been appointed general of Susa . . . chose for himself the faithful
Zamaspes . . . he . . . the dried-out river Gondeisos . . . and [dug the stream] that had
been blocked for a long time . . . he agreed with the city-dwellers . . . he led him before
the crowds . . . and let him have his friend Heliodorus . . . first of all a man of
action . . . for this reason now . . .’

Just as important as the political insights provided by the text are the economic/eco-
logical data it provides. For Zamaspes was praised for his work on the ‘dried-out river
Gondeisos’ which had been blocked ‘for a long time’, clearly bringing benefit to the city
of Susa in so doing. It would seem that in recognition of his good works Zamaspes was
later rewarded with appointment to higher office and a commemorative bronze statue.
Thus, we find him identified as general and satrap of Susa in another text (SEG 7.13)
dating to AD 1/2 which throws yet more light on the irrigation works of the Parthian
administrator. The text reads as follows: ‘See, oh stranger, the bronzen image of the
general of Susa, Zamaspes, and learn of the public benefactions of that great man, who
was great both by the providence of the immortals and by the spirit of the all-mighty
god Phraates. [The king] having deemed him a patriotic and reputable companion chose
him as a satrap who knew what was useful. Water of the Gondeisos, collected from
high-up at the delicious sources, he made to flow and rendered richly flowing. In return
for this the inhabitant guardians of the great hill-top Susa made him indestructible with
a memory for future [generations], those people [i.e. the inhabitants] whose land, long
since left dry, he saved and made fertile with the waves of Gondeisos. Year 313 [SE].
Ariston, son of Goras, wrote’ (Potts 1989: 329, trans. A. Bülow-Jacobsen).

The Ab-i-Diz (Diz river) or one of its feeder tributaries (Wilhelm 1935: 80) is the
prime candidate for identification with the Gondeisos (Potts 1989). Many years ago R.
McC. Adams suggested that ‘several impressive networks of canals which can be
shown from aerial photographs to have antedated the still greater networks constructed
early in the Sasanian period’ might have been those of Zamaspes (Adams 1962: 8), while
‘a dam or weir on the Dez which fed the area directly east of Susa’ and which has been
dated to the middle of the Parthian era (Wenke 1976: 117) is perhaps part of Zamaspes’
irrigation project as well (Potts 1989: 331).

LeRider has suggested that, in the time of Phraates IV, Susa acquired the new name
‘Phraata in Susa’ as a sign of the town’s significance in the period (LeRider 1965a: 409ff.;
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see also Oppenheimer 1983: 431). Curiously, although Susa was a thoroughly Parthian
settlement by then, Greek institutions continued to flourish and the Seleucid era was
even used in preference to the Parthian era in the extant official records, although we
should recall that these are largely written in Greek and the Parthian era may have been
used to date no longer extant leather, parchment or papyrus documents. An interest-
ing instance of the continued veneration of Greek deities at Parthian Susa is provided
by an engraved paving stone (Cumont 1928: 89) which bears the fragmentary text of a
first century AD (?) hymn in honour of Apollo by one Herodoros, son of Artemon, of
Seleucia-by-the-Eulaios, i.e. Susa. The worship of a Greek deity at this late date is of
interest but is hardly cause for surprise. After all, Plutarch (Marcus Crassus) recounts
that when the head of the defeated Roman Marcus Crassus was brought to the Parthian
king Orodes in 53 BC the latter was in the middle of watching a production of Euripides’
The Bacchae. The Parthians, philhellenic to a degree, were inclined to worship Greek
deities long after any vestige of Seleucid rule had been eradicated in the East.

The fact that Gotarzes II (c. AD 40–51) is the last Parthian king known to have
minted coins at Susa (not Vardanes as previously thought, contra Oppenheimer 1983:
431), combined with the re-appearance of Elymaean issues after this date, has led schol-
ars to assume a re-conquest of Susa around AD 45, even though Elymaean coins were
not struck at the site until AD 70–5 (LeRider 1965a: 426ff.; Augé et al. 1979: 39). Indeed,
as Augé has stressed, apart from a few inscriptions and several rock reliefs, the dates of
which are difficult to determine, Elymaean coinage constitutes our primary source of
knowledge about the succession of Elymaean kings during the second half of the first
and all of the second centuries AD (Augé et al. 1979: 40; Harmatta 1982–1984: 174ff.).

The most important collections from this period are without doubt the foundation
deposit from Bard-e Nechandeh and the hoard found in 1900 at Susa. Located to the
north of Masjid-e Solaiman, Bard-e Nechandeh (Fig. 10.13) is the site of a second impor-
tant terrace of irregular shape measuring maximally 67.5�45.3 m, topped by a small,
so-called ‘podium’ and adjacent building (Ghirshman 1976: 13). Fragmentary bas-reliefs
there once decorated the staircases leading up to the platform and illustrate, inter alia,
men involved in a libation ceremony (e.g. Ghirshman 1976: Fig. 11; Mathiesen 1992:
151).

The succession of Elymaean kings in the first and second centuries AD (the so-
called ‘second period’) has been studied for almost a century (for bibliography up to
1979, see Augé et al. 1979: 43–5), but the order and identity of more than one group
has bedevilled attempts to come up with a secure sequence. As it would serve little
purpose to review the various schemes proposed to date, we shall move straight to the
most recent and refined sequence developed by R. Vardanian (Vardanian 1986; 1997),
who in turn has built on the work of Augé and LeRider (Table 10.3). While far from
providing a smooth and continuous sequence of rulers for the first and second centu-
ries AD, Elymaean coinage does suggest certain developments in the history of the
region. Vardanian believes that the alternation between Greek and Aramaic legends
allows one to correlate the development of Elymaean coinage with that of the neigh-
bouring kingdom of Characene. Furthermore, while LeRider has suggested that the
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Figure 10.13 Artist’s impression of Bard-e Nechandeh (after Ghirshman 1976: frontispiece).
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vast majority of known Elymaean issues were minted at Seleucia-by-the-Hedyphon,
Elymaean issues began to be minted at Susa by the 70s and Vardanian argues that a
complete reunification of Susa and Elymais had been effected by the reign of
Kamniskires-Orodes, roughly in the second decade of the second century AD
(Vardanian 1986: 117).

Occasionally the numismatic evidence can be complemented by other types of data.
Thus, a fragmentary inscription from Palmyra in Syria which mentions ‘Susa’ and
‘Worod’, i.e. Orodes, the name of at least three different Elymaean kings during the
second century AD, raises the possibility that a Palmyrene merchant colony was estab-
lished at the site in this period (Cantineau 1939: 278), a time when we know that
Palmyrene merchants were active elsewhere in the region, e.g. in the kingdom of
Characene and on Bahrain (Potts 1988). Contact between the Persian Gulf and Susiana
was probably responsible for the limited diffusion of Elymaean coinage into eastern
Arabia as well (Potts 1996: Fig. 9).

A square stone stele (Fig. 10.14) from Susa (Ghirshman 1950b; Mathiesen 1992/II:
168–9) depicting a seated nobleman wearing a crown and a standing figure in Parthian
dress, both of whom grasp a ring, bears an inscription which reads, ‘Artabanu, the king
of kings, son of Walagashi [Vologases], the king of kings, built this “erection” which (is
that) of Khwasak, the satrap of Susa’ (Henning 1977: 384). The stele is dated ‘year 462,
month of Spandarmat, day of Mihr’, i.e. 14 September AD 215 according to the Parthian
era, and thus dates to the reign of Artabanus IV (c. AD 216–24), last of the Parthian
kings. Henning believed the Susa stele may have been Khwasak’s tomb stone and it is
interesting to find him referred to as ‘satrap of Susa’. Given the fact that the Parthian
king Artabanus IV is only known to have struck coins at Ekbatana, not at Susa
(Sellwood 1980: 290), his authority there may have been limited and Khwasak, the
‘satrap of Susa’, may have been an Elymaean with considerable political authority in
Susiana at this time. Even so, it suggests that Parthian rule was not entirely absent from
Susa at this late date, and some scholars believe it reflects the return of Susa to the
Parthian political orbit after a century and a half of Elymaean control (Gyselen and
Gasche 1994: 20). Lukonin noted that reliefs like Khwasak’s ‘were cut to the orders of
these high personages, and reflected basically the same ideas as the rock carvings of the
Sassanid Shahanshahs. Like them they proclaimed the ideas of legitimacy, like them
they showed scenes of investiture; but with this difference that the governors derived
their authority over the territories they ruled not from the gods but from the King of
Kings of Iran’ (Lukonin 1967: 156; von Gall 1990: 103). Within a few years, however,
neither the Elymaeans nor the Parthians would be in control in Khuzistan. The rise of
a new dynasty in Fars known as the Sasanians would put an end to all competition for
hegemony in the region.

Elymaean rock reliefs

Apart from fragments of figural sculpture from sites such as Bard-e Nechandeh and
Masjid-i Solaiman, the monumental art of Elymais consists of a series of rock reliefs in

Elymais 401



the mountainous region east of lowland Khuzistan which perpetuate a far more ancient
Elamite tradition (Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985: 99). In view of the difficulty
of precisely defining the geographical limits of Elymais, a changing entity at all times
vis-à-vis the boundaries of Parthian control, it is not always easy to classify a relief as
Elymaean rather than Parthian (see Mathiesen 1992/I: 9), but there is generally broad
agreement on the Elymaean attribution of the reliefs at a cluster of sites including
Hung-i Nauruzi, Hung-i Yar-i ‘Alivand, Hung-i Kamalvand, Tang-i Butan, Bard-i But,
Kuh-i Taraz and Tang-i Sarvak (Figs. 10.15–17), the majority of which are located in the
mountains north of Izeh and northeast of Shushtar (Vanden Berghe and Schippmann
1985).
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Figure 10.14 The stele of Khwasak from Susa (after Ghirshman 1950b: Fig. 1).
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Having said that, the dating and interpretation of these reliefs have varied greatly
over the years and only recently has a comprehensive analysis of their style, iconogra-
phy and chronology been achieved which places them in the broader context of
Parthian and Syro-Mesopotamian art of the last centuries BC and first centuries AD
(Mathiesen 1992, superseding Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985). H.E. Mathiesen
has assigned the corpus of Elymaean reliefs to four chronological groups (Table 10.4)
which extend in time from c. 250 BC to AD 225. These include scenes of homage,
worship, the hunt and equestrian combat (see Vanden Berghe and Schippmann 1985:
101–2). Although often badly weathered, the Elymaean reliefs still continue to display
details of dress, weaponry and hairstyle which permit comparison with better pre-
served examples of Parthian, Hatran and Syrian (e.g. Dura Europus) art of the pre-
Sasanian period. Stylistically, they are pervaded by a tendency towards frontality and
static realism. In the absence of epigrams identifying specific figures, however, the
identification of specific Elymaean princes or kings and deities is fraught with danger,
and there is little agreement among specialists when it comes to these problematic
issues.

Conclusion

Elymais, as we have seen, is nothing but the Graecized form of the more ancient name
Elam, and as the sources make clear, the Elamites were, in their late manifestation,
very much a part of the cultural and political landscape of southwestern Iran during the
Seleucid and Parthian periods. Like their earlier forebears, they raided southern
Mesopotamia on numerous occasions, and were subject to the oppression of foreign
political powers, first the Seleucids and then the Parthians. Like the Elamites of earlier
centuries, the Elymaeans were noted for their prowess in archery and had a reputation
of being great warriors. There is more than a touch of the ‘barbarian’ in Greek and Latin
ethnographic descriptions of the Elymaeans, even though agricultural pursuits are
occasionally mentioned.

Of the non-political aspects of Elymaean history we are afforded few glimpses, but
one notice preserved by Pliny is worth noting. Pliny commented (Nat. Hist. XII.38.78),
‘so tired do mortals get of things that are their own, and so covetous are they of what
belongs to other people’, that the ancient inhabitants of Arabia used to ‘send to the
Elymaei for the wood of the bratum, a tree resembling a spreading cypress, with very
white branches, and giving an agreeable scent when burnt. It is praised in the
Histories of Claudius Caesar as having a marvellous property: he states that the
Parthians sprinkle its leaves into their drinks, and that it has a scent very like cedar,
and its smoke is an antidote against the effects of other woods. It grows beyond the
Pasitigris on Mount Scanchrus in the territory of the city of Sostrata [i.e. Shushtar,
see Weissbach 1927]’. This is a vignette of life in Elymais which adds a completely
different dimension to our otherwise often intractable archaeological, epigraphic and
literary sources.

406 the archaeology of elam
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ELAM UNDER THE SASANIANS AND BEYOND

The Parthian empire was brought down by Ardashir, a native of Istakhr in Fars who successfully
overthrew Artabanus IV, last of the Parthian kings, in AD 224, and thereby laid the foundations
for what has become known as the Sasanian empire. There is no shortage of important
archaeological sites in Fars and Khuzistan dating to the Sasanian period (AD 224–642), such as
Susa, Gundeshapur and Ivan-e Kerkha. But where are the Elamites? By the Sasanian period it is
difficult to discern elements of distinctive Elamite identity in southwestern Iran, although there
are some indications that the Elamite language survived in places. After the Islamic conquest,
however, we see the name ‘Elam’ used to identify the ecclesiastical province of the Nestorian
church, a major branch of Christianity widespread in the Sasanian empire, located in Khuzistan.
Sources dating to between the eighth and fourteenth centuries AD make frequent reference to
the Nestorian ecclesiastical province of Elam which seems to have eventually succumbed to con-
quest by Tamerlane in about AD 1400. In this case the revival of the name Elam can be attrib-
uted to religious usage.

Introduction

As we have seen, the political status of Elymais in the late Parthian period is difficult
to characterize on the basis of the very scarce data available to us today. However,
thanks to the sources which touch upon the rise of the Sasanian dynasty in the first
three decades of the third century, we are afforded another perspective on Elymais (Fig.
11.1) at the very end of the Parthian era. Early Arabic and Pahlavi sources differ in their
identification of the eponymous Sasan, one alleging he was in charge of a temple of
Anahita at Istakhr, near Persepolis (thus al-Tabari; Schippmann 1990: 11), another that
he was a soldier (thus Ferdowsi), and a third that he was a shepherd of Achaemenid
descent (thus the Kar Namak-i Ardashir or ‘Book of Deeds of Ardashir’, a Pahlavi
‘novel’ thought to have been written in the reign of the Sasanian king Hormizd I, c. AD
272/3) (Frye 1962: 207; 1983: 117). Whichever tradition one chooses to follow, the
Ka’ba-i Zardosht (hereafter KZ) inscription at Naqshh-i Rustam near Persepolis stipu-
lates descent from the eponymous Sasan through Papak (not necessarily Sasan’s son;
Frye 1983: 116; Felix 1985: 28) to Ardashir (Maricq 1958: 333). As for Ardashir himself
(Fig. 11.2), there are various accounts of his career, the details of which are not always
easy to reconcile (Christensen 1936; Frye 1971: 215; Widengren 1971; Piacentini 1984;
1985; Schippmann 1990), but it is clear that Darabgird in Fars was his centre of activ-
ity and that he became ‘king’ of Istakhr early in the third century, perhaps in AD 205/6
or 208 (for the date, see the discussion in Schippmann 1990: 13). This was an impor-
tant step on the road to full-scale rebellion against the Parthian ruling house, culmi-
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Figure 11.1 Map of southwestern Iran showing the principal sites mentioned in Chapter 11.



nating eventually in AD 224 with the victory of Ardashir over Artabanus (Fig. 11.3) and
the birth of a new political power in Western Asia.

Elam in the early Sasanian period

Sometime shortly after AD 218 Ardashir (Fig. 11.4) battled and defeated an unnamed
‘king of Ahwaz’ who had been deputed by Artabanus to bring the Sasanian to him in
chains, according to al-Tabari and Ibn al-Athir (Christensen 1936: 82; Widengren 1971:
737; Schippmann 1990: 15). Although Sellwood has suggested (Sellwood 1983: 310) that
the ‘king of Ahwaz’ was one of the late Elymaean monarchs called ‘Orodes’ (Hill 1922:
cxciv), this is attested neither in the ancient sources on Ardashir’s reign (Felix 1985:
25–42) nor in the later Arabic accounts of his exploits. Widengren, who said simply, ‘It
is a difficult problem to say who is meant by “the king of al-Ahwaz”,’ noted that the
only name one could possibly point to was that of Khwasak, the satrap of Susa under
Artabanus V (Widengren 1971: 737–8) who was in office in AD 215 and whom we dis-
cussed in Chapter 10. Although we cannot be certain that the ‘king of Ahwaz’ was
Khwasak, there seems little doubt that the ‘kingdom of Ahwaz’ was a semi-
autonomous, late Parthian incarnation of Elymais, with or without the inclusion of
Susiana, on the eve of its eventual capitulation to the new dynast (Widengren 1971: 738).

Having defeated the king of Ahwaz, Ardashir then invaded the territory of Khuzistan
itself, marching through Arjan (near Behbehan) and several other districts near Ram-
Hormuz before advancing to the region of Dauraq, near the ancient site of Seleucia-by-
the-Hedyphon (Chapter 10). This he conquered and refounded as Hormizd-Ardashir
(contested by Schwaigert 1989: 13, who considers it a foundation of Ardashir’s grand-
son Hormizd I), which was later destroyed and refounded following the Muslim con-
quest as ‘Ashkar Mukram, roughly halfway between Shushtar and al-Ahwaz (Fiey 1979:
130, n. 4). The (re-)foundation of Shushtar, Pliny’s Sostra (Weissbach 1927), is also
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Figure 11.2 A Sasanian dirham of Ardashir I (after Sykes 1915/I: 422).



Fi
gu

re
 1

1.
3

T
h

e 
Fi

ru
za

ba
d 

I 
re

li
ef

 s
h

ow
in

g 
A

rd
as

h
ir

’s
 t

ri
u

m
ph

 o
ve

r 
A

rt
ab

an
u

s 
(a

ft
er

 V
an

de
n

 B
er

gh
e 

19
83

: F
ig

. 8
).



Fi
gu

re
 1

1.
4

T
h

e 
N

aq
sh

-i
 R

aj
ab

 I
II

 r
el

ie
f 

sh
ow

in
g 

th
e 

in
ve

st
it

u
re

 o
f 

A
rd

as
h

ir
 (a

ft
er

 V
an

de
n

 B
er

gh
e 

19
83

: F
ig

. 9
).



attributed to Ardashir by the anonymous Persian work Muǧmal at-tawarih (Schwaigert
1989: 13). Laden with booty, Ardashir returned to Fars (Widengren 1971: 738). Shortly
thereafter, he crossed the district again on his way to Mesene (southernmost Iraq).

The fact that Islamic historians writing on the reign of Ardashir used the term
‘Ahwaz’ in referring to the southwestern corner of Iran simply means that the names
Elam and Elymais were no longer familiar to them, although the names certainly con-
tinued to figure in Christian and Jewish texts. But if we consider the sources on the
career of Ardashir’s son and successor, Shapur I, we find that we have both a more
ancient and a more modern term in use. In the trilingual (Greek, Middle Persian and
Parthian) KZ inscription of Shapur I, the king, after outlining his filiation, lists the
countries which constituted his empire, beginning with Persis, Parthia and Susiana
(Honigmann and Maricq 1953: 39; Maricq 1958: 304–5) as does, in all probability, the
slightly later provincial list of Shapur’s important priest Kartir (Gignoux 1971a: 86). In
place of the classical Greek form Σουσιανη, KZ writes Ο)[ζη]ν.+ν (in the accusative), while
the Parthian text uses the term Hwzstn, obviously the forerunner of modern
Khuzistan. Ο)[ζη]ν.+ν, like the Greek ethnic Uxioi (Ο,ξιοι), would seem to be derived
from the Old Persian Huziya, the term used for the inhabitants of Huza (Szemerényi
1966: 194), as discussed in Chapter 9. The identity of all of these terms with the
‘kingdom of Ahwaz’ mentioned by Tabari and other late writers is also assured, since
Arabic Ahwaz is nothing but the plural of New Persian Khûz, a cognate form of Old
Persian Huziya which denoted the inhabitants of Khuzistan (Nöldeke 1874: 184).

The Elamite or Elymaean substratum of the inhabitants of this part of Iran is expli-
citly hinted at by two sources. According to the Babylonian Talmud (Megillah 18a), in
answer to a question about when the Book of Esther was to be read, Raba (fl. reign of
Shapur II, AD 309–79) said that the Jews of Susa read it every year on the 15 of Adar, the
anniversary of the Purim uprising described in Esther 9.18. Furthermore, he said that it
was read in the native speech of their country, which Obermeyer took to be Elymaean
(Obermeyer 1929: 212; see also Oppenheimer 1983: 432) and which, in light of the evi-
dence (e.g. Pittit’s name) discussed in Chapter 10, must have been a late form of Elamite.
Moreover, the tenth century writers al-Istakhri and Ibn Hawqal noted that, along with
Persian and Arabic, the Khuz spoke another language which was neither Syriac nor
Hebrew (Nöldeke 1874: 187; Fiey 1979: 224). Some form of Elamite seems implied by
this statement. Nevertheless, it is striking that there is virtually no residual Elamite
substratum in the New Persian dialects of southwestern Iran (de Blois 1996).

Like the Achaemenids and Elamites before them, the Sasanians, though indigenous
to the highlands of Fars, moved into Khuzistan in an important way as soon as they had
consolidated their power. This is not to say that they ignored Fars, as sites like
Firuzabad, Bishapur, Istakhr and a series of important rock reliefs attest. But whether
it was a matter of geographical centrality or political tradition, southwestern Iran once
more assumed a level of geo-political importance which it had temporarily lost under
the Parthians. At the same time, however, the military successes of the early Sasanian
period had a profound impact on the topography, demography and religious make-up of
Khuzistan in particular.
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Following in the footsteps of his father, Shapur I (AD 240–72) campaigned widely (Fig.
11.5), first as co-regent with Ardashir (e.g. in the campaign of AD 241 against Hatra in
northern Mesopotamia), and later on his own (for the sources see Felix 1985: 43–89;
Dodgeon and Lieu 1991; for the history, see e.g. Frye 1962: 212ff.; 1983: 124–7;
Herrmann 1977: 96ff.; Kettenhofen 1982; Schippmann 1990: 19ff.). His victories over
the Kushans in the east and the Romans in the west are the stuff of legend. He suc-
ceeded in defeating Gordian in AD 244, securing terms from Philip the Arab in the same
year (Chaumont 1969: 44ff.; Kettenhofen 1982; 1995; Winter 1988: 100ff.), and captur-
ing Valerian in AD 260, the latter an unprecedented achievement commemorated on
rock reliefs at Darab, Bishapur and Naqsh-i Rustam (Pl. 11.1).

In Khuzistan, the direct consequences of Shapur’s victories were enormous. To begin
with, his capture of Antioch while in Syria in AD 256 on his second campaign, as
recounted in the KZ inscription (Honigmann and Maricq 1953: 131ff.; Maricq 1958:
310) and in the Chronicle of Seert, a Nestorian Christian source of the eleventh century
AD (Scher 1907: 220–3; Sachau 1916: 4; Peeters 1924: 295–7; Felix 1985: 57; Schwaigert
1989: 191, n. 4), resulted in the deportation of a large number of prisoners-of-war,
indeed all who were not killed on the spot according to Zosimus (Chaumont 1988: 59).
The Chronicle of Seert says explicitly that Shapur settled the prisoners in cities built
by his father in Babylonia, Khuzistan and Persis, and in three new cities of his own con-
struction, one in Mesene (Sad-Sabur), one in Persis (Sabur) and one on the Tigris
(Buzurg-Sabur) (for these foundations, see the discussion in Peeters 1924: 298ff.). The
Chronicle of Seert further specifies that Shapur ‘rebuilt Gondisapor [Gundeshapur]
which had fallen into ruins’ and gave his prisoners land grants so that they might build
homes and take up farming.

Apart from the sheer genetic and linguistic impact of this act, it is clear that the dep-
ortations introduced large numbers of skilled craftsmen and artisans. The Arab histo-
rian Masudi attributes the introduction to Persia of a number of industries to the
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Figure 11.5 A Sasanian dirham of Shapur I (after Sykes 1915/I: 444).
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Plate 11.1 Detail of rock relief Naqsh-i Rustam VI showing Valerian kneeling before Shapur I.



talents of the deportees (Peeters 1924: 308), including sculptors and stone masons who,
according to some scholars, were put to work on the reliefs and mosaics at Bishapur
(Ghirshman 1956: 147; 1971: 177). Moreover, according to Tabari (Nöldeke 1879: 33, n.
2), captive Roman engineers built the c. 550 m long dam still visible (with thirty-five
arches still extant) at Shushtar on the Karun river in Susiana as well as the 400 m long
weir (with twenty-two arches) on the Diz river near Dizful, and possibly the 1 km wide
weir at Ahwaz (Graadt van Roggen 1905: 174–90; Rahimi-Laridjani 1988: 238–9; Neely
1974; Christensen 1993: 109). Later Islamic and local folk tradition attributed the
Shushtar constructions not just to Roman engineers but specifically to Valerian, calling
them by such names as Pul-e Kaisar (‘the emperor’s bridge’) or Band-e Kaisar (‘the
emperor’s weir’), and even if there is little substance to such attributions they do make
clear the perceived connection between irrigation works and Roman prisoners-of-war
(Christensen 1993: 109). A sophisticated ‘siphon bridge’ across the Siah Mansur water
course near Gundeshapur is also attributed to the Sasanian period (Adams and Hansen
1968: 59ff.). Considering the Sasanian interest in the professional qualifications of their
prisoners, it is tempting to see the explosion in the construction of stone masonry irri-
gation works in Khuzistan as a direct result of these deportations. Just as the contribu-
tion of engineers to the French revolution has recently been highlighted (Alder 1997),
so too it can be suggested that the implementation of Roman engineering had a cata-
lytic effect on the Sasanian capacity for agricultural intensification, a necessity if the
large population of Khuzistan in the third century was to be fed.

Further, we know from both the Chronicle of Seert and the twelfth century writer
Mari Ibn Sulaiman (Westphal 1901) that among the deportees of AD 256 was
Demetrianus, bishop of Antioch (Peeters 1924; Sachau 1916: 5). From a tactical point
of view, the deportation of a community’s religious leaders may have helped ensure
more passive and orderly conduct on the part of the captives than would otherwise have
been the case (Peeters 1924: 308). However that may be, the Chronicle of Seert says that
from the time of this deportation onwards, Christianity flourished and spread widely
throughout Iran (Selb 1981: 48–50, 161–5; Brock 1984: VI3–4; Schwaigert 1989: 20).
Thus, despite the fact that Zoroastrianism was the ‘state religion’ of the ruling elites
of the Sasanian court, the Nestorian church claimed a large share of the populace
among its members and qualified, in many respects, to the claim of being a second
‘state religion’ (Labourt 1904). Indeed, Nöldeke believed that during the Sasanian period
most of the population of Khuzistan was Christian (Nöldeke 1893: 44).

Shapur I’s deportation of prisoners from Antioch in AD 256 was followed by a second
one, explicitly noted in the Chronicle of Seert, in AD 261 (Peeters 1924: 310). Nor were
these by any means unique in Sasanian history. Numerous other deportations impacted
directly on Khuzistan. Arabic sources, including Yaqut and al-Tha’alibi, report that
Shapur II (AD 309–79) deported prisoners from Amida (modern Diyarbakir near the
Turkish-Iraqi border, see Dillemann 1962: 326), Bosra, Tuwana, Sinjar and other regions
in northern Mesopotamia to Khuzistan. These new groups were meant to have been
responsible for making brocade and other fine textiles at Shushtar, garments of silk at
Susa, carpets and veils at Basinna and Mattut, and veils of inferior quality at Birud and
Birdawn (Fiey 1979: 226). According to Tabari, Shapur II deported some prisoners from
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the Middle Euphrates (Peeters 1924: 305) to Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-Shahrestan, i.e. Ivan-
e Kerkha, around AD 350. In AD 360 he sent around 9000 inhabitants of Finik, a town
located near the eastern end of the Tur Abdin in what is today southeastern Turkey, to
Susiana. A little later he deported a contingent of Christian Taghlib Arabs to Khuzistan,
sending others to Kerman and Tawag, near Rev-Ardashir and modern Bushire on the
Persian Gulf (Peeters 1924: 306). Between AD 502 and 506 Kawadh I deported part of the
population of Theodosiopolis in Armenia, as well as groups from Amida and Maiperqat,
to the borders of Persia and Khuzistan, founding the new city of Weh Amid-i Kavadh.
Later deportations of Antiochans in AD 540 by Khusrau I, and of Palestinians by Khusrau
II in AD 614, resulted principally in distributions of population around Seleucia-
Ctesiphon in Babylonia (Peeters 1924: 307). In the absence of a clergyman, someone else
might be assigned to assist the group of deportees. Thus, according to Tabari, Khusrau I
chose a Christian and former inspector of public works from Khuzistan, one Baraz, to
assist the Antiochans whom he settled at Rumia (Peeters 1924: 309).

Major settlements of the Sasanian period in Khuzistan

The influx of deportees, the consequent expansion of irrigation works in Khuzistan,
and the foundation of new cities transformed southwestern Iran more profoundly than
had ever been the case in the region’s past. Let us now look at the major settlements of
the region during the Sasanian period. As noted above, we know that Ardashir himself
probably founded or re-founded several cities, including Hormizd-Ardashir and
Shushtar (Fiey 1979: 130–40). Each became an important commercial centre as well as
a Nestorian bishopric, well-attested in Nestorian and later Arabic sources, but neither
has been excavated. Two cities associated with Shapur I, however, rank above all others
in Sasanian Khuzistan: Gundeshapur and Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan, the former
a royal residence and seat of the Christian metropolitan of the region, the latter the new
administrative capital of the district.

Gundeshapur

The ruins of Gundeshapur (Fig. 11.6) are located south of the village of Shahabad in
northern Khuzistan, c. 10 km south of Dizful. Investigated briefly in 1963 by Adams
and Hansen, Gundeshapur is a vast site of ‘sprawling, indistinct clusters of low
mounds’ with visible depressions intersecting at right angles (Adams and Hansen 1968:
53; see also Abbott 1968) which must represent the system of streets described by the
Arab geographers, such as Hamza al-Isfahani and Yaqut, who state that the city was tra-
versed in both its length and width by eight streets at right angles to each other
(Chaumont 1988: 72, n. 84). The site is more than 3 km long and nearly 2 km wide in
some places. Numerous scholars have recognized in the rectilinearity of
Gundeshapur’s grid-like street plan an example of Hippodamian urban design, almost
certainly the work of Antiochan planners (Chaumont 1988: 73, n. 86; Fiey 1979: 228–9).
It is possible that smaller sites with rectangular plans and cross-streets, such as Chogha
Kal near Rasvand on the Izeh plain (Eqbal 1979: 116), reflect the same phenomenon.
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As the Chronicle of Seert attests, the city is meant to have been re-founded by Shapur
I, not created ab novo, and the distinction is important for the name, contrary to the
many and varied suggestions put forward over the years, is almost certainly derived
from that of a Parthian fortification, made up of gund, meaning military district or set-
tlement, and dêz, meaning enclosure wall or fortress (Potts 1989: 332), which in turn
gave its name to the river Gondeisos mentioned in the inscription of Zamaspes from
Susa discussed in Chapter 10. The Parthian etymology of the name notwithstanding,
Gundeshapur was given the Middle Persian epithet ‘(the) better (is the) Antioch of
Shapur’ (why-’ndywk-šh. pwh. ry) following Shapur’s capture of Antioch-on-the-Orontes.
It is by this name that Gundeshapur is cited in the Pahlavi Shahrastaniha i Eranshahr,
a listing of the provincial capitals of Iran compiled in the eighth century AD (Marquart
1931: 20). The Syriac name by which Gundeshapur appears throughout the Nestorian
sources, in the Talmud and in Procopius, was Beth Lapat/Be Lapat/Belapaton, a name
derived, according to a folk etymology preserved by Tabari, from that of its builder, Bel
(see the discussion in Potts 1989: 324; Nöldeke 1879: 41–2, n. 2). According to the
Chronicle of Seert, it was here that the captured Roman emperor Valerian became ill
and died (Scher 1907: 220; Chaumont 1988: 63; Schwaigert 1989: 24 with references to
the late accounts of Valerian’s death preserved by Firmianus Lactantius, Eutropius,
Aurelius Victor, Zosimas, Agathias Scholastikos and Zonaras).

Masudi says that Gundeshapur served as the Sasanian royal winter residence from
its reconstruction during the reign of Shapur I (AD 240–72) (probably after the second
capture of Antioch in AD 260 according to Schwaigert 1989: 24) through the reign of
Hormizd II (AD 302–9), although Hamza al-Isfahani says that it continued to function
in this capacity during the first thirty years of Shapur II’s (AD 309–79) reign as well,
prior to the foundation of the new Sasanian capital of Ctesiphon near Seleucia-on-the-
Tigris (Nöldeke 1879: 42, n. 2). Gundeshapur’s importance for the history of
Manichaeism in the third century AD was also great, since the founder of the new relig-
ion, Mani, spent a great deal of time with Shapur and must therefore have lived at his
winter residence on a regular basis (Hummel 1963: 2), just as we know that it was there
that Mani met his death in AD 276 (Christensen 1936: 193; Fiey 1979: 234). Indeed the
eighth/ninth century AD Syriac author Theodore bar Koni (Hespel 1983) says that Mani
died at ‘Beth Lapat, city of the Elamites’ (Fiey 1979: 234).

In AD 270, two years before his death, Shapur is said to have married a daughter of
the Roman emperor Aurelian. According to Bar Hebraeus, ‘Aurelian gave his daughter
to Sapor, and made peace with him. And Sapor built for himself in Persia a city which
was like Constantinople. And its name was Gûndîshâbhôr, and he made his Roman
wife to live therein. And there came with her distinguished Greek physicians, and they
sowed the system of medicine of Hippocrates in the East’ (Budge 1932: 56–7). This was
the beginning of a unique medical academy which is attested as late as AD 869
(Hummel 1983: 54; Oppenheimer 1983: 88).

Equally if not more important was the city’s role in the hierarchy of the Nestorian
church (Table 11.1). At the synod of AD 410 convened by Mar Isaac at Seleucia-on-the-
Tigris, a massive administrative re-organization of the Nestorian church was under-
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taken and Gundeshapur became the capital of the ecclesiastical province of Beth
Huzaye (Braun 1975 (1900): 28ff.; Chabot 1902: 253ff; Labourt 1904: 98). Several schol-
ars (e.g. Westphal 1901: 63; Fiey 1979: 232) have suggested that, although never an offi-
cial capital, Gundeshapur’s importance as a royal residence accounts for the fact that
it was chosen as the seat of the Nestorian metropolitan or archbishop who exercised
jurisdiction over the bishops of Karka d’Ledan (Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan,
Hormizd-Ardashir, Shushtar, Susa and Ram-Hormizd. Apart from the local importance
of Gundeshapur in the Nestorian hierarchy of Khuzistan, the acts of the synod reveal
a crucial demographic fact about the city. For in the last of twenty-one Canons or res-
olutions passed at the synod it is stated expressly that, after Seleucia itself (the eccle-
siastical capital of the Nestorian church and comparable, in other words, to the status
of the Vatican for the Roman Catholic church), the order and choice of the seats of the
metropolitans (archbishops) of the church was based on the size of the cities in each
region (Braun 1975 (1900): 28; Chabot 1902: 271). Hence, Gundeshapur was certainly
the largest city of its day in Khuzistan and may well have been the second largest city
in the Sasanian empire in AD 410 because of the fact that it is listed directly after
Seleucia in the order of metropolitanates (Wiessner 1967: 289).

Interestingly, Canon XXI comments on the presence of two bishops in a single city
in Beth Huzaye and the illegality of this state of affairs. It is generally thought that this
was a by-product of the presence of two distinctly different Christian groups in
Khuzistan at the time, the indigenous ‘Aramaic’ element, the origins of which may go
back to the first century AD, and the ‘Greek’ element, composed of the deportees from
Antioch and their descendants (Peeters 1924: 313; Fiey 1979: 236; Wiessner 1967: 293;
Schwaigert 1989: 38). This cultural schism resulted in the use of two languages, Greek
and Syriac, in the Christian liturgy of Khuzistan, and the perpetuation of these two lan-
guages is clearly signalled in the names of the rival bishops of Beth Huzaye, one group
of which is Greek (e.g. Agapta, ‘Αγαπητοζ) or Greco-Latin (e.g. Miles), while the other
is non-Greek, principally Aramaic or Iranian (e.g. Yazdaidad) (Wiessner 1967: 293). One
cannot help but be reminded of the much earlier Semitic (Akkadian)-Elamite
(Anshanite) duality in Khuzistan and Elam generally of which Amiet and others have
long been convinced. Although the reasons for the cultural and linguistic duality of
Khuzistan in the Sasanian period were far different from those which may have applied
in earlier times, the result was perhaps not that dissimilar in that a bi-cultural milieu,
at least amongst the majority Christian community, seems to have prevailed.

Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan and its capital

While Gundeshapur enjoyed the status of a royal residence, the centre of local admin-
istration from the reign of Shapur II (AD 309–79) onwards lay elsewhere. Without going
into detail on the subject of the administrative organization of the Sasanian empire (see
e.g. Gignoux 1984 with earlier lit.; Zakeri 1995: 31–48), suffice it to say that there
existed numerous administrative provinces, each with a provincial capital, and each
composed of a variable number of administrative sub-districts. Reconstructing the
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administrative organization of Khuzistan on the basis of sealed clay bullae, Gyselen has
identified three sub-districts within the province of Eran-xwarrah-Shapur: Shush i er-
kar, Manestan i mar and . . . -shahrestan (Gyselen and Gasche 1994: 22; Gyselen 1989).
Since the name of the provincial capital was usually composed of the name of the prov-
ince plus the term shahrestan, Gyselen assumes that Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan
was the capital of Khuzistan and that this was identical with the Eran-xwarrah-Shapur,
‘which is called Karkha in Syriac’, according to Tabari and Hamza al-Isfahani (Nöldeke
1879: 58; Marquart 1901: 145; Gyselen and Gasche 1994: 23). This is the Karka d’Ledan
of the Nestorian sources, a city long identified with the site of Ivan-e Kerkha, c. 17 km
northwest of Susa (e.g. Nöldeke 1879: 58, n. 1; Marquart 1901: 145; Chabot 1902: 674;
Christensen 1936: 248).

Although it has sometimes been suggested that Susa was identical with Eran-
xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan (see the discussion in Gyselen and Gasche 1994), the two are
clearly distinguished in a number of souces. Thus, in the acts of the martyrdom of
Yazdpanah of Beth Huzaye, Susa is described as ‘a village close to Karka d’Ledan . . . in
which many Magians [i.e. Zoroastrians] lived’ (Hoffmann 1880: 87). In the work of Elias
of Damascus, Karka d’Ledan is identified as a ‘sister city’ of Susa (Westphal 1901: 97).
Similarly, Tabari says that Shapur II founded ‘two cities in Ahwaz, namely Eran-
xwarrah-Shapur, i.e. “Shapur and his land”, called Karkh in Syriac, and Shush, a city
which he built beside the fortress in which the sarcophagus with the corpse of the
Prophet Daniel lies’ (Nöldeke 1879: 58). Several pages later, in Tabari’s story of an
Indian doctor brought to Khuzistan by Shapur II, the physician is settled ‘in Karkh near
Susa’ (Nöldeke 1879: 67). Finally, the Chronicle of Seert says explicitly of Shapur II that,
‘In the tenth year of his reign, he imitated his predecessors and set himself to the con-
struction of towns. He built one in Susiana [Al-Ahwaz], ringed it with fortifications,
and called it . . . It is Karka d’Ledan. When he brought the Greeks into captivity, he
established them there. Now [c. AD 1036, Schwaigert 1989: 145] it is in ruins. The
inhabitants have been transported to Susa’ (Scher 1907: 288).

The author of the Acts of Pusai gives a unique if not altogether unbiased perspective
on Shapur II’s philosophy in founding Karka d’Ledan. He says, ‘Shapur [II] built the city
of Karka d’Ledan, brought captives from various places and settled them there. He also
had the idea of bringing about thirty families apiece from each of the ethnic groups
living in the cities belonging to his realm, and settling them among the deported cap-
tives, so that through intermarriage the latter should become tied down by the bonds
of family and affection, thus making it less easy for them to slip away gradually in flight
and return to the areas from which they had been deported. Such was Shapur’s crafty
plan, but God in his mercy turned it to good use, for thanks to intermarriage between
the deported population and the native pagans, the latter were brought to knowledge
of the faith’ (Brock 1984: VI4). Fiey has suggested that Shapur II forsook Gundeshapur
and made Karka d’Ledan his residence (Fiey 1974: 283).

In 1950 R. Ghirshman undertook a month of excavations at Ivan-e Kerkha, which he
described as a rectangular settlement covering an area of roughly 390 ha (c. 3850 m
[W]�3600 m [E]�950 m [N]�1000 m [S]; Gyselen and Gasche 1994: 30, n. 46). At that
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time he investigated a building considered to have been a palace as well as several other
structures on which he published a brief account (Ghirshman 1952: 11). A royal work-
shop for silverworking at Karka d’Ledan is mentioned in the acts of the martyrdom of
Pusai, the chief of the ‘Greek’ artisans there who was put to death on 18 April AD 341
as part of Shapur II’s persecution of Christians (Fiey 1979: 125; Harper 1993: 151).

Shush i er-kar or Susa

Tabari explicitly attributed the foundation of Eran-xwarrah-Shapur to Shapur II
(Nöldeke 1879: 58), a statement taken one step further by Ghirshman, who suggested
that this event followed the destruction of Susa by the Sasanian monarch. Up to this
point we have scarcely mentioned Susa. What can be said of its fate under the
Sasanians?

Although Tha’alibi preserves a tradition according to which Shapur I spent the very
end of his life at Susa consulting an Indian physician (Fiey 1979: 140; but Schwaigert
1989: 111 assigns this story to the reign of Shapur II), the history of Sasanian Susa is
marked by its destruction c. AD 339 at the hands of Shapur II (Fig. 11.7). Ghirshman
believed that the signs of destruction which he detected in level IV of his Ville Royale
soundings were attributable to Shapur’s noted persecution of Christians (Ghirshman
1952: 7), whom, it is said by Sozomenus, he suspected of harbouring pro-Roman sym-
pathies (II.9; see Hartranft 1989: 264; Westphal 1901: 88; Brock 1984: VI4; Dodgeon and
Lieu 1995: 90). But however real Shapur’s persecution of Christians may have been, Fiey
has noted that Susa was far from a Christian city, as indeed the career of Miles, bishop
of Susa c. AD 330, clearly attests (Fiey 1979: 141). According to Sozomenus (II.14),
Miles laboured for three years to convert the Susians, but ‘failing in his efforts to
convert the inhabitants to Christianity, he uttered imprecations against the city, and
departed. Not long after, some of the principal citizens offended the king, and an army
with three hundred elephants was sent against them; the city was utterly demolished
and its land was ploughed and sown’ (Hartranft 1989: 267). As Fiey has emphasized, to
judge from Miles’ lack of success in converting the population of Susa, the offending
‘principal citizens’ who, one presumes, conspired against Shapur were more likely to
have been Zoroastrians than Christians (Fiey 1979: 141, n. 6a).

Turning to the archaeological evidence, while it is clear that the Sasanian level (IV)
in the Ville Royale excavated by Ghirshman is much smaller in size and thickness than
the earlier Parthian occupation (levels V-VI), it did contain some significant architec-
ture including what has been described as an important building with frescoes depict-
ing a hunting scene (Boucharlat 1987b: 358). The later level III ‘intermediate’,
attributed by Ghirshman to the late fourth through sixth centuries AD, did not yield
much material. More recent excavations by de Miroschedji have shown that in Ville
Royale II there is a hiatus between the Parthian period and the beginning of the Islamic
era, unless the two walls of level IIA are assigned a Sasanian date (de Miroschedji 1987:
52, Table 11), while in the Apadana East area, little remained of levels 5a (late
Parthian/early Sasanian) and 4b-c (late Sasanian) (Boucharlat 1987a: 238, Table 28).
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Admittedly this is little material when one compares it to the earlier occupation
levels of Susa, particularly those dating to the Parthian period, and one is tempted to
interpret Susa’s decline in light of the massive program of expansion pursued at
Gundeshapur and Eran-xwarrah-Shapur-sharestan. Like Sozomenus, however,
Ghirshman surely misrepresented the degree of destruction at Susa allegedly caused by
Shapur II, for there are numerous other indications that the city continued to exist in
the post-Shapur II period. For example, a long series of Nestorian bishops (Table. 11.1)
are attested there from the year AD 410 through AD 605 (Chabot 1902: 683).
Furthermore, if Gyselen is correct in her deductions based on sealed Sasanian bullae,
Susa was re-christened Shush i er-kar, perhaps meaning ‘Susa made Iranian’, by which
name it was known in administrative sources (Gyselen and Gasche 1994: 22). At least
33 Sasanian bullae, recovered by de Morgan, de Mecquenem and Ghirshman, are now
in the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris (Gignoux 1971b: 535). These contain the names
of other cities with which Susa was in direct contact, including Rev-Ardashir on the
Persian Gulf coast of Fars (near modern Bushire) and Vahman-Ardashir, a city situated
along the Tigris (Gignoux 1971b: 540–1). As their names suggest, both were founded by
Ardashir. In addition, the Susa bullae are important in giving us the titles of Sasanian
officials connected with the site, including ‘mlkly/hm’lkly, ‘book-keeper, accountant’,
mǧw, ‘magus, fire-priest’, and mǧwpty, ‘chief magus’, the latter confirming the ongoing
presence of Zoroastrians at Susa.

Evidence of two coin hoards dating to the reign of Khusrau II (AD 591–628) (Fig. 11.8)
also suggests that Susa, while no longer a major city, was not marginalized. One of the
hoards, discovered in 1930–1, contained coins originating in thirty different mints
(Unvala 1934a), while the second, found in 1976 and consisting of no fewer than 1171
coins, consisted of coins from thirty-one mints (Gyselen 1977; Kervran 1985). Still, it
is important to note that in contrast to the Seleucid and Parthian periods, no mint is
attested at Susa during the Sasanian period (Boucharlat 1985: 78). Sellwood assigned the
mint name AI or AIRAN to Eran-xwarrah-Shapur and, identifying this as an honorific
title for Susa, suggested that Susa indeed had a Sasanian mint (Sellwood, Whitting and
Williams 1985: 42). As we have seen, however, even if the identification of the abbre-
viated name AI with Eran-xwarrah-Shapur is correct, Susa does not thereby gain a mint,
for the site in question is certainly Ivan-e Kerkha.

Aside from coinage, evidence of movable wealth at Susa in the Sasanian period is pro-
vided by the recovery of two Sasanian boat-shaped silver bowls thought to date to some-
time ‘after the middle of the Sasanian period’ (Harper 1988: 336; Overlaet 1993: 228),
as well as a high-footed silver bowl (Amiet 1967b; Overlaet 1993: 227). Similarly, a
miniature rock crystal bowl in a gold, openwork mount, thought to have perhaps held
cosmetics, is an item which bespeaks considerable wealth and social status (Harper
1978: 85; Overlaet 1993: 231). The bronze and iron noseband/halters and cheeked bits
found by Ghirshman in level IV of the Ville Royale (Fig. 11.9) together with the incom-
plete skeleton of a horse (Ghirshman 1977; see also Herrmann 1989: Fig. 4) reflect
equestrian equipment which is unlikely to have been in circulation amongst any but
the elite of Sasanian society, particularly since similar tack is illustrated on royal
mounts in rock reliefs and silver vessels (Harper 1978: 81). A white marble bust ‘in
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Plate 11.2 Stucco Christian plaque (Sb 9375, 13.6�8.5 cm) excavated by de Morgan at Susa. © Musée
du Louvre, Antiquités Orientales



Roman Tetrarchic style’ (Carter 1978: 171) of a bearded male, found in the Donjon and
dated on stylistic grounds to the late third or early fourth century AD, should probably
also be understood as an image reflecting the elite of Sasanian Susa (Martinez-Sève
1996).

Finally, the Anonymous Syriac Chronicle shows clearly that Susa was inhabited at
the time of the Islamic conquest and was probably of some importance, for in the
account of the Arab invasion of Khuzistan ‘the fortress Shushan’ is mentioned directly
after Beth Lapat/Gundeshapur and Karka d’Ledan (Nöldeke 1893: 42), which, as we
have seen, were the two most important cities in Sasanian Khuzistan.

Conclusion

The link between the ancient past of Khuzistan and its Sasanian incarnation was far
more profound than one of simple geography. We have seen that as late as the tenth
century AD, Arab writers confirm that a language other than Arabic, Persian, Hebrew
or Aramaic was still being spoken in the region, and there are not many choices apart
from a late form of Elamite. But beyond this, we also have the evidence of the later
Nestorian sources. In contrast to earlier Nestorian sources which generally referred to
the district as Beth Huzaye, an Aramaic term derived ultimately from the Old Persian
Huza, later Syriac writers preferred to speak of ‘Elam’ (Fiey 1979: 223), and thus we find
Theodore bar Koni referring to Beth Lapat as the ‘city of the Elamites’, and a synodal
letter of AD 781/2 addressed to Ephrem, metropolitan of Beth Lapat, and to the
‘bishops, priests and faithful of Elam’ (Fiey 1979: 256). Similarly, another synodal letter
of AD 790 sent by the catholicos Timothy notes that Ephrem held ‘the seat and the
throne of Elam’, while his successor Sergius was called ‘metropolitan of Elam’ (Fiey
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Figure 11.8 A Sasanian dirham of Khusrau II (after Sykes 1915/I: 516).



1979: 258). The Syriac codex 354 in the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris, and the tables
of Elias of Damascus, sources dating to c. AD 900, list the dioceses belonging to the
ecclesiastical province of Elam as Susa or Karkha d’Ledan and Susa, Beth Huzaye or al-
Ahwaz, Shushtrin/Tesr or Shushtar, and Mahraqan Qadaq (Fiey 1979: 264). In recount-
ing the events surrounding two letters sent by the ‘occidental fathers’ to the catholicos
Dadisho in AD 424, the fourteenth century AD writer ‘Awdisho’ of Nisibis (Gero 1981:
3; Vööbus 1965; Fiey 1977) names ‘Agapit of Elam’, the metropolitan of Beth Lapat, as
the bearer of one if not both of the letters (Fiey 1970: 73, n. 38). As the last bishop from
the area to attend a Nestorian synod was Joseph, present at the synod of Timothy II in
AD 1318, Fiey has suggested that the ecclesiastical province of Elam finally succumbed
to the onslaught of Tamerlane around AD 1400 (Fiey 1979: 267).

Elam under the Sasanians and beyond 431

Figure 11.9 Cheeked bit and noseband from Susa (after Herrmann 1989: Fig. 4d [GS 2426] and 4c [GS
2425].
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CONCLUSION

The history and archaeology of Elam are marked by the intermittent reconfiguration of the entity
which we call by that name. Although continuities can be observed, there is as much if not more
evidence of transformation and disjuncture. This chapter considers the archaeological and his-
torical trajectory of Elam in the light of discussions in the field of history which have empha-
sized both long-term continuities and short-term cycles. It also looks at the problem of centre
and periphery within Elam, between Elam and her neighbours, and in the study of Elam vis-à-vis
Mesopotamia in modern scholarship. The topic of ethnogenesis, introduced at the beginning of
this study, is again broached, while the question is asked, whether the foregoing study should be
classified as history or archaeology? Finally, some suggestions are made which might impact on
the enhancement of Elamite studies, and topics for further work are touched upon.

Beginning with the first references to Elam in the written record of the mid-third mil-
lennium BC, we have surveyed between three and four thousand years of Elamite
history and archaeology. Along the way, a host of detailed issues have been explored.
Many of the more salient points have been brought together in the summary tables pro-
vided in Chapters 3 through 11, and these should serve the reader as a ready reference
to the main features of Elamite archaeology and history. At this point I would like to
address a number of concepts which may prove useful in coming to grips with the mass
of data dealt with above. These are aimed at re-orienting the reader from the details to
generalities, and at putting some of the issues raised by a study of Elam into a larger
perspective.

The courte durée

The first issue I would like to raise is one of structure. To what extent do the various
incarnations of Elam attested in the archaeological and written record display evidence
of underlying structures which could be said to underpin Elam in all its various mani-
festations? As we have seen throughout this book, it was not merely the boundaries of
Elam which changed through time, but its very nature. We have, in fact, found evidence
of many Elams. These include the changing representation of Elam in a variety of exter-
nal sources. Both the earliest and the largest body of these comes from Mesopotamia,
where a series of Elams with differing characteristics appeared over the course of two
and a half thousand years.

From the mid-third millennium situation reflected in the Sumerian King List and the



pre-Sargonic texts from Lagash to the parenthetical notes on Elam given in the late
Babylonian astronomical diaries, Elam is alternately an enemy (Early Dynastic, late Ur
III, Seleucid, Parthian periods), a subversive ally of other enemies (Neo-Assyrian era), a
feared and respected neighbour (sukkalmah period), a source of raw materials (most
periods), a mosaic of subject communities often dominated directly through provincial
governors (Old Akkadian, Ur III periods), an independent force (Puzur-Inshushinak,
Shimashkian kings), a land of great families tied to the royal house through dynastic
inter-marriage (Middle Elamite period), and a religious community (early Islamic era).

A second corpus of ‘external’ sources are in fact local, but non-Elamite. Thus, we see
Elam through the eyes of the Achaemenids, the Parthians and the Sasanians in periods
when, in southwestern Iran, Elam was alternately a struggling political force (witness
the early rebellions against Darius, the Uxii in the time of Alexander and his Seleucid
successors, the Elymaean ‘state’ in the shadow of Parthia), a nursery of mountain war-
riors, feared for their prowess as bowmen (Achaemenid, Seleucid, Parthian eras), and
an enduring linguistic and religious sub-culture, glimpses of which can be caught in
Achaemenid royal and administrative texts and both Greek and Latin sources.

Finally, we have, of course, the testimony of the material and written record from
Fars and Khuzistan itself, the vestiges of the Elams described by our external sources.
These reflect regional ceramic and other artifactual variety, consistent with the image
of a mosaic of constituents rather than a monolithic Elamite entity. Anshan, Marhashi,
Shimashki, Zabshali, and the many other names which occasionally appear in the
external sources no doubt identified sub-sets of that eastern entity which
Mesopotamian scribes most often labelled simply ‘Elam’. Differences abounded
between the highland and lowland regions which made up Elam. Susiana came under
much greater pressure from Mesopotamia throughout its history and as a result used
Akkadian much more than Elamite, worshipping more Mesopotamian deities than was
the case in the highlands as well. External sources show us alliances between various
highland sub-regions and the lowlands in response to Mesopotamian aggression, and
we get glimpses of alternate periods in which either the lowland or the highland
element seems to dominate. Undoubtedly the entire Elamite area was heterogeneous,
and Elamite was more a catch-all for highlanders and lowlanders east of Mesopotamia
than an actual group, regardless of a certain degree of linguistic coherence (although
non-Elamite names are amply attested in the highlands, suggesting the existence of
many more linguistic groups than those to which we can put a name today).

Elam’s repeated transformation through time is the defining theme running through-
out its long history. Having begun as a Mesopotamian label used to identify certain
eastern neighbours, Elam ended up as a designation for an ecclesiastical province of the
Nestorian church, with numerous permutations in between. The use of the name Elam
in the Nestorian sources was obviously anachronistic, derived from the Biblical tradi-
tion since, except in I and II Maccabees where the form Elymais occurs, the use of Elam
by the Nestorian church has its roots in the Books of Genesis, Daniel and Jeremiah
(Simons 1959: 27–8). But was the ecclesiastical province of Elam any less a reality than
Elam of the sukkalmah period or Elymais of the Parthian period? Elam after the Islamic
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conquest was every bit as ‘real’ a concept in the minds of the Nestorian clergy as it was
in the minds of Shamshi-Adad, Zimri-Lim, Hammurabi, Nebuchadnezzar I or
Assurbanipal. That the tenth century AD and tenth century BC incarnations of Elam
were far from identical is irrelevant. Elam was a reality and a construct which was char-
acterized by its mutability and tendency to constantly reshape itself and be re-shaped
by its observers. That process may have been halted as a result of Tamerlane’s conquest
of Iran, but it resumed as soon as the first Elamite texts were discovered at Persepolis.
It continued throughout the unfolding of modern archaeological work on the subject,
it continues in the writing of this book and it will continue long afterwards.

But this is not to say that the various forms of Elam which emerge from the histori-
cal and material record necessarily resembled each other either structurally or morpho-
logically. To characterize the transformations (used here because it implies neither a
positive progression nor a negative regression) of Elam using banal terms like ‘continu-
ity and change’ trivializes the often profound changes which it underwent between the
middle of the third millennium BC and the middle of the second millennium AD. Some
readers may well disagree, but what I personally come away with after reviewing the
evidence collected here is not a gradualist vision of adaptive change through time, but
one of repeated reconfiguration at many levels.

It may be said of many archaeologists, whether processual or post-processual, as it
has been said of historians, that they often tend to display a ‘preoccupation . . . with
quantitative social science, the longue durée, and immobile history’, whereas micro-
historians have been arguing for a return ‘to interpreting utterances and beliefs, to
describing brief dramatic events, and to envisioning a past characterized more by
abrupt changes than by deep structural continuities’ (Muir 1991: vii). Although I may
have advocated the histoire totale of the Annalistes at the beginning of this book, I indi-
cated that I was not advocating a belief in the longue durée, those alleged ‘structures
deeply rooted in time and space [which] are almost stationary’ and ‘move at near-imper-
ceptible rates’ (Hérubel 1994: 70). I reject the notion that ‘history of events is . . . anath-
ema, but, when informed by la longue durée, can be made useful and instructive’
(Hérubel 1994: 105; Vovelle 1990: 126–53). Indeed the history of Elam as I read it is the
very opposite of the longue durée.

To me, it seems characterized much more by what French economic historians have
aptly termed la courte durée (Hérubel 1994: 8). It is the periodic realignment and trans-
formation of Elam which strikes me most, not the extended historical cycle character-
ized by structural similarities. Elam emerges transformed after each brutal encounter
(which may extend temporally over many years) with an ‘other’, whether Sumerian,
Akkadian, Babylonian, Kassite, Assyrian, Macedonian, Seleucid, Parthian or Sasanian.
In my opinion, only a superficial understanding of the archaeology and history of each
formation of Elam could leave one with an impression of long-term continuity. And
yet, while each Elam may have been structurally different from its predecessor(s), there
are lineaments of continuity present such that we still speak of Elam throughout this
long sweep of time. How can we do this while simultaneously denying the existence
of deep structural continuity in Elam throughout history?
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I believe that we must distinguish between a core or ‘little tradition’ of cultural and
linguistic heritage, and the ‘great tradition’, which Yoffee has recently described in dis-
cussing Mesopotamia (Yoffee 1993). Elements of an Elamite ‘great tradition’ may exist
as well. They seem particularly strong in the religious domain, where the repeated res-
toration of the Inshushinak temple at Susa affords a convenient example. But the man-
ifestations of that ‘great tradition’ are by no means continuous and uninterrupted in
the Elamite context and even if this is more a measure of the evidence than otherwise,
I cannot help but think after studying the Elamite example that there seems to be much
less of a ‘great tradition’ at work in Elam than in Mesopotamia. One ready explanation
for this disparity seems to be afforded by the cultural, ethnic and to some extent lin-
guistic and environmental diversity of Elam vis-à-vis ancient Mesopotamia, for as
emphasized earlier, Elam was a name which subsumed a wide variety of disparate
peoples in southwestern Iran who, although sometimes ‘federated’ politically, were not
necessarily any more similar than the Kurds, Lurs, Bakhtiyari, Arabs and Qashqa’i of
the last few centuries. We may see Elamite archers reappearing throughout the histor-
ical record, Elamite personal names still attested in the astronomical diaries of the
second century BC, ethnic duality in the Susa II period and in Sasanian Khuzistan; and
other signs of the core cultural-linguistic matrix intact over long periods of time, but
these find their place in structurally altered contexts. This is why I reject the concept
of the longue durée as an operational notion in assessing Elam, and prefer that of the
courte durée interrupted by events and periods of destabilization followed by readjust-
ments and reconstruction (for a very different but highly critical appraisal of the longue
durée, see Östör 1993: 30–2).

Of centres, peripheries and mosaics

The second area I would like to explore is the domain of centres and peripheries. The
fact that yet another book has been devoted to Elam might suggest that I for one do not
consider that Elam was anything but central in antiquity, and yet many readers,
whether scholars or laymen, would probably disagree. How do we deal with notions
like centre and periphery in the particular case of Elam and its neighbours?

Few archaeologists or historians are ever satisfied with the quantity of evidence
which forms the basis of the opinions which they freely hold and express in writing,
but this rarely stops them from doing so. When it comes to Elam, no one would deny
that the sources – epigraphic, archaeological and literary – are unsatisfactory in their
pattern of distribution. Due to the particular history of modern archaeology in Iran, far
more is known about Susa than about any other site which falls within the geographic
limits of Elam, no matter what the period in question. By comparison the region and
city of Anshan are but poorly known. We live and work today in a world which seems
polarized on so many levels that ‘centre and periphery’ have become part of our daily
vocabulary. Not surprisingly, therefore, centre and periphery have invaded archaeolog-
ical and historical scholarship. But how is one to speak of centre and periphery,
knowing that only a fraction of Tal-i Malyan has been excavated, that the settlements
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of Awan, Shimashki, Marhashi, etc. have yet to be identified, or that Seleucia-on-the-
Hedyphon, Azara, Gundeshapur/Beth Lapat and numerous other important towns and
cities of later antiquity are little more than names in historical sources? How fair is it
to compare Susa and Uruk, to characterize the former as a ‘small’ centre, the latter as
a ‘world-class’ urban metropolis, when the excavation technique and exposures real-
ized at the two sites are so different? Knowing what was removed at Susa by excava-
tors more adept at working in a mine shaft than an archaeological site, how can one
reasonably compare the site with those cities to the west with which it interacted, such
as Uruk or Ur? Still, no matter how many caveats one calls forth, comparisons will be
made and must be made if we are to get any closer to an understanding of Elam in the
wider Western Asiatic context. What then of the centre and periphery model, or the
world systems view of ancient Western Asia? Where would Elam fit into schemes such
as these? Was it a peer or a poor relation?

A miscellany of ethnically and linguistically diverse groups to the east of the allu-
vium, Elam nevertheless emerged as a coherent force in the second half of the third mil-
lennium BC with pretensions to influence on the political stage of Western Asia. Its
fortunes varied considerably, as we have seen throughout this book. Periods of subju-
gation by the Old Akkadian and Ur III states were followed by flourishes of indepen-
dence under the dynasties of Awan and Shimashki. Unprecedented influence and
prestige were enjoyed under the sukkalmahs, while inter-marriage with the Kassite
royal family in the later second millennium BC signalled the integration of Elam into
a much wider web of inter-dynastic alliances during the Late Bronze Age. The rise of
Assyria and a series of disastrous alliances with numerous Babylonian and several
Assyrian leaders brought Elam’s political fortunes to a low ebb, and the appearance of
a new Iranian dynasty in Fars seemingly threatened to obliterate the ethnic and linguis-
tic individuality of Elamites in southwestern Iran during the Achaemenid period. But
the reign of the Achaemenids, the conquest of Alexander the Great, and the accession
of the Seleucids all failed to bring about the complete absorption and assimilation of
the Elamites, and just when the Parthians began to alter the balance of power in
Western Asia once more, the Elamites re-emerged clearly in the historical record. There
are indications that the Elamite language in fact survived into the tenth century AD,
but Elam by this time had been transformed from a semi-autonomous polity in the
shadow of Parthia into an ecclesiastical province of the Nestorian church, sometimes
tolerated and sometimes persecuted viciously by the Sasanian government.

So where are the centres and where the peripheries in all of this? No one would deny
that, in terms of sheer population density, there were centres in antiquity, just as there
are today, and there were peripheries, if by that we mean geographically isolated or mar-
ginal areas, and areas with diminished political responsibility and prestige. These
points do not seem to be in dispute. What is debatable, however, in the context of most
centre-periphery studies today, is the implication that centres relied on the continual
exploitation of peripheries over time, or that the identification of centres and periph-
eries is self-evident in the historical and archaeological record. Awan’s appearance in
the Sumerian King List, the desirability of marriages between the princesses of Ur and
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the princes of Anshan, the sukkalmah’s influence over Assyria, Mari, Eshnunna or
Babylon, Susa’s role as an Achaemenid royal residence, or Beth Lapat’s claim to being
the second most important province in the Nestorian church are all counter-arguments
to any assertion of marginality or peripheral status on Elam’s part vis-à-vis any of the
better known states or socio-religious formations of Western Asia. Whether or not tin
flowed more freely into Mari as a result of its cordial relations with Elam, this alone
can scarcely have been the justification for those relations in the first place, any more
than the acquisition of raw materials from the Iranian Plateau can have been the jus-
tification for more than one king of the Third Dynasty of Ur giving his daughter in mar-
riage to a prince of Anshan. Anshan may have been provincial and Susa may have been
a quarter of the size of Uruk, but this did not stop the seemingly greater powers from
entering into alliances, or expending resources in attempting to subjugate this ‘periph-
ery’. Our perception of what is peripheral and what is central must be very different
from that of the ancients if we persist in viewing the Iranian Plateau as a periphery on
the eastern margins of the greater Mesopotamian world. If that were the case, why
would so much time and energy have been expended by the centre on this particular,
eastern periphery? Clearly, we define peripheries according to criteria which are often
far removed from those which must have obtained in the past. All too often, in trying
to explain the raison d’être behind Mesopotamian-Iranian relations in antiquity we
focus narrowly on natural resources, absent in the former area, abundant in the latter,
ignoring the human aspects of such exercises in alliance-building. The prestige of being
associated with a dynasty which could call up vast reserves of manpower, the honour
of marrying into a group which could claim to have once subjugated Kish, the reflected
glory of forging a link with a polity, the eastern borders of which were further than the
horizon, these and other justifications may have been behind the push on the part of
many a Mesopotamian dynast to build alliances with the Elamites, in the broadest
sense of the term. And these are precisely the sorts of dynamics which we find hardest
to isolate in the archaeological and epigraphic record.

But more to the point, we must stop looking at Western Asia in terms of diametri-
cally opposed centres and peripheries, and begin to grapple with the far greater com-
plexity posed by the overall matrix of relationships which characterized any moment
in time. To understand the relationship between the Nestorian catholicos in Seleucia-
Ctesiphon and the province of Beth Lapat, we must also appreciate the wider context
in which that relationship functioned. We must look beyond the confines of the bilat-
eral relationship itself. Similarly, we can see that in the early second millennium BC a
complex network of relations was maintained between a dozen states, the permuta-
tions of which would be utterly lost to us were it not for the Mari letters. These and
other examples point out the necessity of studying the entire matrix, the web of inter-
relationships, the mosaic of cultures in Western Asia, rather than focussing narrowly
on the so-called centres and peripheries. The constituent parts of the mosaic each
demand attention, each demand their own microhistories, and the synchronic struc-
ture and dynamics of the whole require study in order to appreciate particular develop-
ments and outcomes in specific contexts.
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Ethnicity and ethnogenesis

The third area I would like the reader to think about is one which was introduced at
the outset of this book, namely that of ethnogenesis and ethnicity. One of the most
intriguing and intractable problems in archaeology revolves around the recognition of
historically documented ‘cultures’ in assemblages of material remains. We are con-
stantly enjoined not to equate ‘pots’ with ‘people’, and yet we live in a world in which
ethnicity is a strong and pervasive factor, and nothing suggests that this was otherwise
in Western Asia during the periods covered here. At the beginning of this book I noted
that Elam’s geographical parameters were difficult to define, for the simple reason that
in the absence of written sources in Elamite, we have little way of knowing whether
an area was or was not part of the Elamite body politic simply on the basis of its
material culture (e.g. ceramics, burial types, metal weaponry, etc.). As noted earlier, the
approach here has been a minimalist one, and doubtless other scholars would have
incorporated more evidence from eastern Fars, Kerman, Luristan, Kurdistan and pos-
sibly even Baluchistan or Seistan, in their discussions of Elam.

But the problem of defining Elam archaeologically and historically is not limited to
one of assigning ethnic labels to ceramic complexes. As shown in Chapters 3 and 4,
when the name Elam appears in the historical record it is a label given by one literate,
linguistic-cultural group to a heterogeneous group of not-so-near neighbours. Thus, if
one is searching for the origins of the ‘Elamites’, the answer is, in one sense, to be found
not in Elam but in Mesopotamia. On the other hand, identifying those groups covered
by the name in terms of their material culture is almost impossible. Given the cultu-
ral and linguistic heterogeneity of western Iran in the late fourth and early third mil-
lennium BC, the term Elam must necessarily encompass culturally and linguistically
heterogeneous groups living in an unspecified area to the east of the Mesopotamian
alluvium.

The problem of ‘becoming’ Elamite is another matter. Examples abound both in
antiquity and in the modern era of individuals changing nationality, language, and
material culture within their own lifetime, and of similar changes being effected effort-
lessly on the part of a new generation by the children of parents born speaking a differ-
ent language, on a different continent, with different material culture. In Seleucid
Babylonia we can find parents with Akkadian names and whom one assumes were
‘Babylonians’ yet who freely gave Greek personal names to their children (e.g. Potts
1997: 293). In the twentieth century AD the upheavals of wars and subsequent exo-
duses of refugees from one country to another afford countless examples of nationality
changing overnight, and there is nothing to suggest that, in the pre-passport age, given
a bit of linguistic facility and desire, individuals were any less able to adopt new iden-
tities. This sort of assimilation and acculturation has often been invoked to help
explain the disappearance of the Elamites within the Achaemenid melting pot, but the
evidence of Elam and Elymais in the second century BC should warn us against the
facile assumption that just because they may pass out of view for awhile, a people,
whether the Elamites or any other, necessarily dissolves or disintegrates as soon as they
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cease to have a very prominent place in the written record. Archaeologists constantly
confront ‘new’ material culture complexes, often characterized by distinctive pottery
or stone tools, and ask themselves how representative these complexes may or may not
be of ethnic groups. We know that material culture, biological identity, and language
are all independent variables, and the example of Elam suggests that ethnicity and eth-
nogenesis are topics which are far from exhausted in the ancient Western Asiatic
context.

History and archaeology

The fourth issue which ought to be raised in a book of this sort is the relationship
between history and archaeology. Where does one begin and the other end? To what
extent are they or are they not pursuing the same or similar goals? How does this study
of Elam, at once historical and archaeological, contribute to the ongoing debate
amongst archaeologists concerning historical civilizations and peoples without
history? This book has provided no new formula for the successful integration of his-
torical (epigraphic or literary) and archaeological evidence, and readers may well be
asking whether the present work should be considered one of history or archaeology?
It is not out of flippancy that I point out that the author of this book is an archaeolo-
gist and that the place of publication is in an archaeology series. These points alone
might not satisfy all readers that the present work is a contribution to the archaeology
of Elam. But as I hope I have made clear, we cannot hope for an histoire totale of Elam
without constant recourse to all sorts of evidence – archaeological, epigraphic, literary,
environmental, etc. – which must be used in a way which is neither rigidly materialist
nor historicist.

Colleagues more accustomed to working at the prehistoric end of the temporal spec-
trum may wince or merely turn off when confronted with Strabo and Sozomenus, but
that probably has more to do with the subject matter than the method of integrating
historical and archaeological data. Prehistorians do not often concern themselves with
Achaemenid, Seleucid, Parthian or Sasanian history, let alone the Nestorian church,
and scholars embedded in these disciplines scarcely spend their days worrying about
the natural resources available in the Zagros mountains, the firing temperature of
bitumen compound, the historicity of the Awan-Shimashki kinglist, or the difficulties
of establishing the order of succession in the Middle Elamite period. My own feeling
has always been that if I am interested in a topic, then I am interested in it from begin-
ning to end, from the origins of an entity until its final disappearance in the historical
and archaeological record. I felt strongly about this long before I had ever heard the term
histoire totale, or realized that my ‘terrible craving for synthesis’ belonged to a time-
honoured intellectual tradition. In the case of Elam, as noted earlier, most treatments
of the topic have concluded with the rise of the Achaemenid empire but, as I hope I have
shown, there is no more justification for doing this than there would be for concluding
at the end of the Middle Elamite or sukkalmah period. The story of Elam and the
Elamites lasts much longer, and goes through several more important transformations,
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before it can be said to finally elude our grasp. The linguistic and cultural polarity of
the Nestorian church in Beth Lapat is just as interesting as the Elamite-Semitic or
Susian-Anshanite duality of Elam in its earlier days and it makes little sense to trun-
cate Elamite history at the expense of the so-called ‘late periods’.

None of these problems can be approached, however, by excluding the written evi-
dence, or by acting as though we can reconstruct all that we would wish to know
simply on the basis of the material record. Understanding Elam at whatever date is a
difficult enough task without setting artificial limits on the data which may or may
not be adduced to help illuminate it. The more archaeologists learn to feel familiar with
epigraphic and literary sources, and the more historians and philologists learn to deal
in more than a superficial manner with material evidence, the better will be the end
result. To return to the question posed at the beginning of the section, is this a work of
archaeology or a work of history? I have said on several occasions that this study aspires
to the kind of histoire totale which some of the Annalistes have tried to write largely
on the basis of written sources. It may well be rejected by historians as histoire totale
because of the paucity of historical records used, and by archaeologists who believe that
history is not archaeology. But if it is to be anything, then I would suggest that it is not
archéologie totale for the simple reason that there are still far too many prehistorians
who look with disdain on written sources and expect one to make all deductions from
an analysis of material evidence. Elam is the object of the study, and to get closer to
that object we must use all sources, of whatever type, recognizing their different virtues
and limitations. My own disciplinary affiliation may be archaeology, but it is to be
hoped that the end-product of this investigation is not narrowly archaeological in the
sense in which that term is normally employed. If it is anything, then perhaps it is
antiquité totale, a study of one aspect of antiquity in all its totality, using all types of
evidence currently available. If dealing as intensively with numismatic, literary,
archaeological, epigraphic, and environmental data makes one neither an historian nor
an archaeologist, then perhaps it’s time we reverted to calling ourselves ‘antiquaries’.
If so, then the pursuit of antiquité totale is what this book has been about.

Elam’s progress

The fifth area which I would like readers to think about is where we go from here. How
is the study of Elam to advance? Despite the fact that fieldwork in southwestern Iran
by foreign expeditions has been virtually non-existent for the past two decades, it is a
truism to say that much work remains to be done. At the time of the Iranian
Revolution, more than one observer noted that the enforced pause in fieldwork would
provide the time necessary to publish many of the excavations which had been con-
ducted from the 1950s through the late 1970s. Unfortunately, this has only happened
in several instances. More often than not, scholars involved in Iranian archaeology prior
to the revolution have moved into other parts of Western Asia and become involved in
new projects. Important work, therefore, remains to be done on many sites crucial to
our understanding of Elamite and non-Elamite Iranian archaeology and history.
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But there is a more insidious side to the interruption of fieldwork in Iran which is
making itself felt more and more. Because it is no longer possible to involve students
in fieldwork in Iran, the subject of Iranian archaeology is being taught less and less. I
understand the logic of this argument, but in my opinion the logic is flawed. It is not a
question of ‘preparing for the day when we can all go back to Iran’ by continuing to
teach Iranian archaeology. Rather, we come back to the ‘mosaic approach’ to Western
Asia adumbrated above. How are we to understand Mesopotamian or Arabian or
Central Asian or Harappan archaeology if we neglect Iran? To cease teaching Iranian
archaeology because the country is temporarily inaccessible for purposes of fieldwork
is to commit a far graver academic sin. By this act scholars are excising an enormously
important piece of the ancient Western Asiatic mosaic. This, in my opinion, is the most
potent justification for teaching the archaeology of as many sub-regions of Western
Asia as possible wherever the subject is represented in universities around the world.
Accessibility is desirable but should never be confused with the intrinsic importance
of the many different areas of Western Asia which we must strive to understand in
order to make sense of developments there in the past.

On the other hand, one must ask, how common have courses in Elamite or Iranian
archaeology ever been? The answer is surely, not very. Compared to the number of
scholars working in the fields of Egyptology, Syro-Palestinian archaeology, or
Mesopotamian studies, Iran has never claimed a large share of scholarship on a world-
wide level. This is not to say that there is a shortage of first class material available for
research and teaching. But it is surely true to say that we have lacked the same sorts of
teaching materials in the field of Iranian and Elamite archaeology as those available in
some of our neighbouring disciplines. And speaking from the perspective of one who
teaches in an Anglophone university, the number of Anglophone students able to read
modern European languages (principally French and German) seems to shrink annually
in inverse proportion to the number of detailed studies produced by Austrian, Belgian,
French, German, Italian, Spanish and other European colleagues. We suffer from the
lack of an up-to-date, general text on Iranian archaeology in English with which to
teach the subject. The present work is far narrower in scope, limited only to Elam, but
will hopefully provide some sort of basis for invigorating the teaching of a subject
which deserves to be given as much attention as any other archaeology in Western Asia,
and which grows increasingly difficult to teach to Anglophone students for whom the
specialist literature in European languages grows ever more inaccessible. If the subject
isn’t taught, it surely can’t advance, and if basic texts are unavailable, the number of
students likely to become interested in Elam or Iranian archaeology in general will
decline to catastrophic levels.

Stories remaining to be written

Finally, I would like to conclude this study with a brief word about two subjects which
have not been dealt with at all, but which hold out exciting prospects for scholars and
students of a dozen different disciplines.
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The first of these might be labelled ‘Elamica in the mythical history of early Iran’.
Although not the only source of this legendary history, the Shah Nameh or Book of
Kings (completed in AD 1010) by the celebrated Persian poet Firdawsi (c. AD 935–1020)
is the obvious place to start in any attempt to see whether anything of the remote
Elamite past, whether mythical or historical, had filtered down into the tenth century
traditions gathered by Daqiqi (d. c. AD 980) and later amalgamated and amplified by
Firdawsi (Spiegel 1971: 508ff.). The early Pishdadiyan dynasty’s first kings were iden-
tified with developments such as the discovery of fire and the introduction of domes-
ticated animals (by Hoshang), or the introduction of writing and the creation of
important urban centres, such as Merv, Babylon and Seleucia-on-the-Tigris (by
Tahmurath). Zohak or Dahak, of Babylonian origin, was conceived as a human with a
snake emanating from each of his shoulders. Can this latter image be connected with
the Elamite imagery of a deity with snakes (Pl. 7.4, Fig. 7.5) or the serpent throne (Pls.
6.4–5, Figs. 6.8–9) of the sukkalmah era? These and many other points of possible con-
gruence between Elamite and mythical Iranian tradition remain to be thoroughly inves-
tigated by scholars and students with the required background in the language,
literature, iconography and history of both Elam and early Islamic Iran.

A second topic of potential interest to archaeologists, historians of science, scholars
in cultural studies, and anthropologists concerned with early modern Europe is an
investigation of the Elam re-invented in Paris by Maurice Pézard and Edmond Pottier
in the Louvre Museum in 1913 (Pézard and Pottier 1926). Archaeologists have long been
interested in the intellectual history of their discipline, but many of their studies have
followed the course of scientific discovery without paying sufficient attention to its
impact on the population at large and the reception of Near Eastern antiquity by
Western audiences in the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. Recent studies of
the French expedition to Khorsabad (Fontan 1994) and the impact of Layard’s discover-
ies at Nineveh on British taste and sensibilities (Russell 1997) have shown, however,
that there is a fertile field here for exploration. The intellectual reception of Elam in
the West as a result of the French discoveries at Susa has yet to be analyzed, although
some early twentieth century literature does show that the ‘scientific conquests’ which
did so much to honour France (Pézard and Pottier 1926: 5) did have an important impact
in some circles (e.g. Cruveilhier 1921). Curiously, a recent survey of intellectual trends
in French archaeology in the second half of the twentieth century makes absolutely no
mention of the ongoing achievements of the French mission at Susa (Schnapp 1995),
but there is no doubt in my mind that a study undertaken along the lines of McClellan’s
analysis of the origins and socio-political context of the Louvre in the eighteenth
century (McClellan 1994), focussing particularly on the display, ideology and reception
of Elamite antiquities in early twentieth century Paris, would be an interesting one.
But that must be another book about yet another Elam, an Elam re-invented by the
banks of the Seine.
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79, 145–8.

(1990), ‘Elamite Exports’, MJP, 89–100.
(1994a), ‘The Middle Elamite building at Anshan (Tal-e Malyan)’, Iranian Journal of

Archaeology and History 7, 12–26.
(1994b), ‘Bridging the gap between the Elamites and the Persians in southeastern Khuzistan’,

in Sancisi-Weerdenburg, H., Kuhrt, A., and Root, M.C., eds., Achaemenid History VIII.
Continuity and Change, Leiden: Nederlands Instituut voor het Nabije Oosten, 65–95.

(1996), Excavations at Anshan (Tal-e Malyan): the Middle Elamite period, Philadelphia:
University Museum Monograph 82 [�Malyan Excavation Reports 2].

Carter, E. and Stolper, M. (1984), Elam: Surveys of Political History and Archaeology,
Berkeley/Los Angeles/London: University of California Publications, Near Eastern Studies
25.

Carter, M.L. (1978), ‘White marble bust of a male’, in Harper, P.O., The Royal Hunter: Art of the
Sasanian Empire, New York: The Asia Society, 170–1.

Cassin, E. (1982), ‘Le mort: Valeur et représentation en Mésopotamie ancienne’, in Gnoli, G. and
Vernant, J.-P., eds., La mort, les morts dans les sociétés anciennes, Cambridge and Paris:
Cambridge University Press and Editions de la Maison des Sciences de l’Homme, 355–72.
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Regional Style?, Wiesbaden: TAVO Beiheft B 62, 171–98.

Dodgeon, M.H. and Lieu, S.N.C. (1991), The Roman Eastern Frontier and the Persian Wars AD
226–363: a Documentary History, London: Routledge.

(1995), ‘Libanius and the Persian wars of Constantius II’, in Cannuyer, C., Ries, J. and Van
Tongerloo, A, eds., War and Peace – Guerre et Paix, Brussels/Louvain: Acta Orientalia
Belgica, 83–109.

Dolce, R. (1978), Gli intarsi mesopotamici dell’epoca protodinastica, 2 vols., Rome: Serie
Archeologica 23.

Dollfus, G. (1978), ‘Djaffarabad, Djowi, Bendebal: Contribution à l’étude de la Susiane au Ve mil-
lénaire et au début du IVe millénaire’, Paléorient 4, 141–67.

(1985), ‘L’occupation de la Susiane au Ve millénaire et au début du IVe millénaire avant J.-C.’,
Paléorient 11, 11–20.

Dombart, T. (1929), ‘Das Zikkuratrelief aus Kujundschik’, ZA 38, 39–64.
Dossin, G. (1962), ‘Bronze inscrits du Luristan de la Collection Foroughi’, IrAnt 2, 149–64.
Duchene, J. (1986), ‘La localisation de Huhnur’, FHE, 65–74.
Duchesne-Guillemen, J. (1979), ‘Kambyses 2’, KP 3, 99–100.

(1983), ‘Zoroastrian religion’, CHI 3/2, 866–908.
Durand, J.-M. (1986), ‘Fragments rejoints pour une histoire élamite’, FHE, 111–128.

(1990), ‘Commerce de l’étain à Mari’, NABU, 69.
(1992), ‘Rapports entre l’Élam et Ourouk’, NABU, 62.
(1994), ‘L’empereur d’Elam et ses vassaux’, CDR, 15–22.

Dyson, R.H., Jr. (1987), ‘The relative and absolute chronology of Hissar II and the Proto-Elamite
horizon of northern Iran’, in Aurenche, O., Evin, J. and Hours, F., eds., Chronologies in the
Near East, Oxford: BAR International Series 379, 647–78.

Edel, E. and Mayrhofer, M. (1971), ‘Notizen zu Fremdnamen in ägyptischen Quellen’, Or 40,
1–10.

Edzard, D.O. (1957), Die “zweite Zwischenzeit” Babyloniens, Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz.
(1959–60), ‘Neue Inschriften zur Geschichte von Ur III unter Šūsuen’, AfO 19, 1–32.
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Farber, W. (1975), ‘Eine elamische Inschrift aus der 1. Hälfte des 2. Jahrtausends’, ZA 64, 74–86.
Felix, W. (1985), Antike literarische Quellen zur Außenpolitik des Sasanidenstaates I (224–309),

Vienna: Sitzungsberichte der Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, philosophis-
che-historische Klasse 456 [�Veröffentlichungen der Iranischen Kommission 18].

Fiandra, E. (1982), ‘Porte e chiusure di sicurezza nell’antico oriente’, Bollettino d’Arte (6th ser.)
67, 1–18.

Fiey, J.M. (1970), Jalons pour une histoire de l’église en Iraq, Louvain: CSCO 310 [�Subsidia 36].
(1974), ‘Les communautés syriaques en Iran des premiers siècles à 1552’, AcIr 3 [�Hommage

universel 3], 279–97.
(1977), Nisibe, métropole syriaque orientale et ses suffragants des origines à nos jours,

Louvain: CSCO 388 [�Subsidia 54].
(1979), ‘L’Elam, la première des métropoles ecclésiastiques syriennes orientales’, in Fiey, J.M,

Communautés syriaques en Iran et Irak des origines à 1552, London: Variorum, 123–53,
221–67.

Fincke, J. (1993), Die Orts- und Gewässernamen der Nuzi-Texte, Wiesbaden: RGTC 10.
Fisher, W.B. (1968), ‘Physical Geography’, CHI I, 3–110.
Flannery, K.V. (1969), ‘Origins and ecological effects of early domestication in Iran and the Near

East’, in Ucko, P.J. and Dimbleby, G.W., eds., The domestication and exploitation of plants
and animals, London: Duckworth, 73–100.

(1983), ‘Early pig domestication in the Fertile Crescent: a retrospective look’, in Young, T.C.
Jr., Smith, P.E.L. and Mortensen, P., eds., The Hilly Flanks and Beyond: Essays on the
Prehistory of Southwestern Asia presented to Robert J. Braidwood, November 15, 1982,
Chicago: SAOC 36, 163–88.

Fontan, E. (1994), De Khorsabad à Paris: La découverte des Assyriens, Paris: Notes et documents
des musées de France 26.

Forbiger, A. (1844), Handbuch der alten Geographie aus den Quellen bearbeitet, ii, Leipzig:
Mayer and Wigand.

454 references



Foster, B.R. (1982), ‘Archives and record-keeping in Sargonic Mesopotamia’, ZA 72, 1–27.
(1985), ‘The Sargonic victory stele from Telloh’, Iraq 47, 15–30.
(1993), Before the muses: An anthology of Akkadian literature, 2 vols., Bethesda: CDL Press.

Frahm, E. (1997), Einleitung in die Sanh
˘
erib-Inschriften, Horn: AfO Beiheft 26.

Frame, G. (1992), Babylonia 689–627 BC: A Political History, Leiden: Uitgaven van het
Nederlands Historisch-Archaeologisch Instituut te Istanbul 69.

Frankfort, H. (1954; rev. 1970), The Art and Architecture of the Ancient Near East,
Harmondsworth: Penguin.

(1955), Stratified Cylinder Seals from the Diyala Region, Chicago: OIP 72.
Fraser, J.B. (1826), Travels and Adventures in the Persian Provinces on the Southern Banks of the

Caspian Sea. With an Appendix, containing Short Notices on the Geology and Commerce
of Persia. London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green.

Fraser, P.M. (1996), Cities of Alexander the Great, Oxford: Clarendon Press.
Frayne, D.R. (1991), ‘Historical Texts in Haifa: Notes on R. Kutscher’s “Brockmon Tablets”’,

BiOr 48, 378–409.
(1992), The Early Dynastic List of Geographical Names, New Haven: AOS 74.
(1993), Sargonic and Gutian periods (2334–2113 BC), Toronto: The Royal Inscriptions of

Mesopotamia, Early Periods, vol. 2.
Friberg, J. (1978), The Third Millennium Roots of Babylonian Mathematics I. A Method for the

Decipherment, through Mathematical and Metrological Analysis, of Proto-Sumerian and
Proto-Elamite Semi-pictograpic Inscriptions, Gothenburg: Chalmers University of
Technology and the University of Gothenburg.

(1979), The Early Roots of Babylonian Mathematics II. Metrological Relations in a Group of
Semi-pictograpic Tablets of the Jemdet Nasr Type, probably from Uruk-Warka, Gothenburg:
Chalmers University of Technology and the University of Gothenburg.

(1994), ‘Preliterate counting and accounting in the Middle East’, OLZ 89, 477–502.
Frye, R.N. (1962), The Heritage of Persia, London: Widenfeld and Nicolson.

(1971), ‘History and Sasanian inscriptions’, in La Persia nel medioevo, Rome: Accademia
Nazionale dei Lincei Quaderno 160, 215–24.

(1983), ‘The political history of Iran under the Sasanians’, CHI 3/1, 116–80.
(1984), ‘Religion in Fars under the Achaemenids’, AcIr 23 [�Hommages et Opera Minora 9.

Orientalia J. Duchesne-Guillemin Emerito Oblata], 171–8.
Fuchs, A. (1994), Die Inschriften Sargons II. aus Khorsabad, Göttingen: Cuvillier Verlag.
Fullbrook, M. (1993), ed., National Histories and European History, London: UCL Press.
Ganji, M.H. (1968), ‘Climate’, CHI 1, 212–49.

(1978), ‘Post-glacial climatic changes on the Iranian Plateau’, in Brice, W.C., ed., The
Environmental History of the Near and Middle East since the Last Ice Age, London/New
York/San Francisco: Academic Press, pp. 149–63.

Garrison, M.B. (1991), ‘Seals and the elite at Persepolis: some observations on early Achaemenid
Persian art’, Ars Orientalis, 1–29.

Garrison, M.B. and Root, M.C. (1996), ‘Persepolis seal studies: an introduction with provisional
concordances of seal numbers and associated documents on Fortification Tablets 1–2087’,
AH 9, 1–141.

Gassan, M., (1986) ‘Une inscription cassite d’Iran’, FHE, 187–9.
Gelb, I.J. and Kienast, B. (1990), Die altakkadischen Königsinschriften des dritten Jahrtausends

v.Chr., Stuttgart: Freiburger altorientalische Studien 6.
Gensheimer, T.R. (1984), ‘The role of shell in Mesopotamia: evidence for trade exchange with

Oman and the Indus Valley’, Paléorient 10, 65–73.
George, A.R. (1996), ‘The Akkadian word for “moustache”’, NABU, 60.
Gera, D. and Hurowitz, W. (1997), ‘Antiochus IV in life and death: evidence from the Babylonian

astronomical diaries’, JAOS 117, 240–52.

References 455



Gerardi, P. (1987), Assurbanipal’s Elamite Campaigns: a Political and Literary Study, Ann
Arbor: University Microfilms.

(1992), ‘The Arab campaigns of Assurbanipal: scribal reconstruction of the past’, SAAB 6/2,
67–103.

Gero, S. (1981), Barsauma of Nisibis and Persian Christianity in the Fifth Century, Louvain:
CSCO 426 [�Subsidia 63].

Ghirshman, R. (1950a), ‘The town which three hundred elephants rased to the ground: the newly
excavated fourth level of Susa and the Partho-Seleucid necropolis’, Illustrated London News
(7 October), 571–3.

(1950b), ‘Un bas-relief d’Artaban V avec inscription en Pehlevi Arsacide’, Monuments et
mémoires publiés par l’Académie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres 44, 97–107.

(1952), ‘Cinq campagnes de fouilles à Suse (1946–1951)’, RA 46, 1–18.
(1954), Village perse-achéménide, Paris: MDP 36.
(1956), Bîchâpour II. Les mosaïques sassanides, Paris: Musée du Louvre, Dépt. des Antiquités

Orientales, Série Archéologique 7.
(1965), ‘L’architecture élamite et ses traditions’, IrAnt 5, 93–102.
(1966), Tchoga Zanbil (Dur-Untash) I. La ziggurat, Paris: MDP 39.
(1968), Tchoga Zanbil (Dur-Untash) II. Temenos, temples, palais, tombes, Paris: MDP 40.
(1971), Bîchâpour I, Paris: Musée du Louvre, Dépt. des Antiquités Orientales, Série

Archéologique 6.
(1976), Terrasses sacrées de Bard-è Néchandeh et Masjid-i Solaiman, Paris: MDP 45.
(1977), ‘Le harnais de tête en Iran’, in Rosen-Ayalon, M., ed., Studies in Memory of Gaston

Wiet, Jerusalem: Magnes, 1–5.
Gibson, McG. (1974), ‘Violation of fallow and engineered disaster in Mesopotamian civilization’,

in Downing, T.E. and Gibson, McG., eds., Irrigation’s Impact on Society, Tucson:
Anthropological Papers of the University of Arizona 25, 7–19.

Gignoux, P. (1971a), ‘La liste des provinces de l’Ērān dans les inscriptions de Šābuhr et de Kirdı̄r’,
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(1982), ‘On the dynasty of Šimaški and the Early Sukkalmahs’, ZA 72, 42–67.
(1984), Texts from Tall-i Malyan, I. Elamite Administrative Texts (1972–1974), Philadelphia:

Occasional Publications of the Babylonian Fund 6.
(1985), ‘Proto-Elamite texts from Tall-i Malyan’, Kadmos 24, 1–12.
(1986), ‘A Neo-Babylonian text from the reign of Hallušu’, FHE, 235–41.
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(1988a), ‘Légendes élamites de fragments de statues d’Untaš-Napiriša et Tchogha Zanbil’,
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Abbashaga, 135, 140
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Ab-i-Marik, 22
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Abu Fanduweh, 55
Abu Salabikh, 58, 88, 242
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Achaemenes, 287
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Acropole, see Susa, Acropole
Acts, Book of (2.9), 3
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Adad-erish, 204
Adad-nirari III, 263
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Adad-sharru-rabu, 191
Adad-shuma-iddina, 231
Adad-shuma-usur, 208, 231, 235
Adamdun, 135, 136, 138, 143,
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adda lugal, 163, 164
A-DU3-a, 89
Afghanistan, 169; see also Bactria
Agapit, 431
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Ahasuerus, 7, 330
Ahuramazda, 317, 318, 326–7,

346; see also Zoroastrianism
Ahu-Wer, 140
Ahwaz, 10, 14, 15, 395, 412, 415
Ainsworth, W.F., 12
akinakes, 342, Pl. 9.7
Akkadianization, 111, 126
Akrna, 347
Akshak, 108, 124
Aksi-marti, 306
Al Untash-Napirisha, see Choga

Zanbil
AL.UR.KA, 123
alabaster, 210

Aleppo, 169, 170
Alexander, the Great, 348–50,

355; I Balas, 373, 383, 387, 388
al-Hiba, 92, 95
Ali Kosh, see Tepe Ali Kosh
Allabria, 263
Allahad, 168
almond, 155
Altyn-depe, 118
Alumiddatum, 136, 138, 141
Amar-Sin, 135, 137, 
ambassadors, 138–9
amber, 33
Amedirra, 283
Amel-Marduk, 293
Ammiditana, 171
Ammisaduqa, 165, 189
Amorites, 167
Ampe, 391
Ampirish, 306
Amurru, 193
Amygdalus, 23
An(?)turza, 347
Anahita, 383
Anarak, 33, 34
Andia, 263
Anigi, see Itnigi
Annales, xx
Anni-ilha, 306
Anni-Shilha, 306
Anshan, 4, 106, 125, 135–9, 143,

149, 285, 311; see also Anzan
Antigonus, 355, 374–5
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Antioch (on the Orontes), 418
Antiochia-in-Persis, 357, 394
Antiochus I, 357, 369; III, 355,

357, 369, 374, 380, 382, 383,
386; IV, 355, 383–4, 390; VI,
387; VII, 391

Anubanini, 318
Anzan, 272–3
Anzaze, 392, 394, 399
Apadana, see Susa, Apadana
Apamea, 382, 387
Aphrodite, 383
Aple, 391
Apollo, 397
Apollodoros, 357, 365, 369
Apolloniatis, 380

Apollophanos, 364, 369
apples, 137
Arahir, 136
Aramaic, 384, 399, 424
Arashu, 285
Arawa, 89; see also Urua
Arbimazbi, 140
Archalos, 349
archons, at Susa, 363
Ardashir, 410–16, Fig. 11.2
Areia, 323
Argishti-henele, 301
Ariaramnes, 287
Arjan, 124, 303–6, 412
armour, 203, 277
aromatics, see incense
Arrapha/Arraphe, 242
arrowheads, copper/bronze, 95
Arsaces, 376–7, 388, 391, 392
Arsames, 287
arsenic, 218
Artabanus I, 391; II, 391; III, 369;

IV, 401, 412
Artaxerxes I, 335, 337, 318; II, 7,

335, 337, 359; III, 339
Artemis, 383, 392
Artemisia, 20
asafoetida, 37
Ashkar Mukram, 412
Ashuhash/Ashuhish, 242
Ashur-nadin-shumi, 270, 274,

275
Aspasine, 378–9, 390; see also

Hyspaosines
Assarabad, 33
as-Silh, 387
Assur, 117, 118, 132, 135, 167,

227, 230, 392
Assurbanipal, 227, 230, 236, 277,

280, 282–3, 285, 287, 289, 370
Assurnasirpal II, 263
Assyria, 168
Astyages, 295, 311
Atamaita, 318, 348
Atameta, see Atamaita
Atamrum, 168
Athena, 371, 392
Athibu, 204
Atta-hamiti-Inshushinak, 283,

297, 318, 348, Pl. 8.1
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Atta-hushu, 162–5, 174, 177
Atta-merra-halki, 164
Attametu, 281
Attar-kittah, 205, 207, 209, 211,

223, 236
Attata-ekal-likrub, 238
Attata-mitik, 238
Aurelian, 421
Avva, 302
Awal, 124, 242, 243
Awan, 85, 87, 88, 92–3, 97, 102,

103, 105, 109, 111, 122–3, 127,
135, 138, 143, 145, 236, 248,
268, 284, 299, 328, 428

Ayapir, 299, 303
Aza, 147
Azahar, 136, 141
Âzâr Sâbur, 395
Azar, 395
Azara, 103, 141, 392, 395
azurite, 33

Baba Jan, 97, 335
Bab-Duri, 266
Babdusha, 140
Babylon, 124, 140, 171, 208, 252,

265, 284, 379
Bactria, 37, 118, 120, 169, 178,

181, 328, 357
Badakê, 272, 355
Badatma, 140
Bafq, 34
Bakhtiyari mountains, 16, 253,

375, 382
bala, 135; see also tax
Balahute, 242, 299
Balippiti, 236
Baluchistan, 24, 103
Bama, 299
Banana, 138, 140
Bandar Abbas, 15
Band-e Kaisar, 418
Banesh, see Tal-i Malyan, Banesh

phase
Bani Surmah, 93, 97, 119
Banu Ka’b, 19
Barahshum, 89, 102, 103, 105,

106–7; see also Marhashi
Baraz, 419
Barbarranamba, 136
Bard-e Nechandeh, 382–4, 395,

397
Bard-i But, 402
barley, 36, 155, 347, 358
Barsine, 355
Bar-Uli, 240
Bashime, see Pashime
Bâtiment de Suse I, see Susa,

Bâtiment de Suse I
bdellium, 37
Be Lapat, 421
Behbehan, 15, 16, 303

Behistun, 287, 315–318, 345, 373,
Pl. 9.3

Bel, 383
Belala, 212
Belânum, 170
Belapaton, 421
Beli-arik, 135, 140
Bel-ibni, 282–3
Belilit, 223
Bel-iqisha, 276
Beltibanitis, 367, 370
Beltiya, 210
Benjamin of Tudela, 8
Beth Huzaye, 424, 430–1
Beth Lapat, 421–3, 430–1
bezoar, 33
Bilalama, 146, 162
Billatu, 269
Bishapur, 415–16, Fig. 11.7
Bit Hulmi, 238
Bit Turni, 238
Bit-Burnaki, see Bit-Burnakka
Bit-Burnakka, 271, 285
Bit-Dakkuri, 266, 275
Bit-Imbi, 265, 283
Bit-Jakin, 263, 268, 274
Bit-Karkudî, 377, 388
Bit-Karziabku, 253
bitumen, compound, 33, 67, 90,

218; vessels of, 108, 175, Pl.
6.1, Fig. 6.5

Bitum-rabium, 138
borax, 33
Borsippa, 265
bow, Elamite, 263, 290, 345
bowmen, Elamite, 267, 268, 277,

435; Elymaean, 380, Fig. 10.7
Brdatka, 347
brick, glazed, 209, 224–6, 240,

264, 326–7, 330, Pl. 9.5;
moulded, 240, Fig. 7.11

bronze, 135, 177, 203, 218, 227,
248, 299, 428; see also
metallurgy, metalwork

Bubilu, 283
buckles, belt, 95
bullae, 63, 428, Table 3.1, Fig.

3.11; see also envelopes
Bulma, 138, 141
Bunban, 102
Burna-Buriash II, 207–8, 230
Burujird, 16
Bushire, 10, 14–15, 37, 106, 173,

180, 209, 212; see also Liyan
Buzua, 147
Buzurg-Sabur, 416
Byblos, 118

Cambyses I, 287; II, 287, 313–4,
321

camel, 252
caravanserai, 137

Carchemish, 170
Carians, 328
Carmania, see Karmania
carnelian, 33, 135, 328
carts, 277, Fig. 8.3
Caspian, Gates 375; Sea, 11, 38,

40, 103, 141
Chanhu-Daro, 118
Characene, see Mesene
charcoal, 22
chariot, 177, 201–3, Fig. 6.6;

burials, 95; tyres of, 201
Chatleh, 16
cheese, 137
Chenopodiaceae, 20
Chigha Sabz, 306
chlorite, 33; see also

Intercultural Style, série
ancienne, série récente

Choga Gavaneh, 174
Choga Mish, 55, 60, 67,  175, 337
Choga Pahan East, 173, 206, 232
Choga Zanbil, 205, 222–30, 236,

248, 284
Chogha Kal, 419
Chorasmia, 328
Christianity, Nestorian, 418,

421–4
chromite, 33
Chronicle, Babylonian, 263, 269,

274–5; Dynastic, 262;
Nabopolassar, 289

Cincikhri, 317
climate, 15, 19–22
cobalt, 33
coinage, Elymaean, 397, 401,

Table 10.3; Parthian, 391;
Sasanian, 428; Seleucid, 355,
371, 383

colonies, Uruk, 56–57, 67
copper, 32–33, 105, 135, 177, 248
coral, 33
couriers, 137
courte durée, 436–7
crystal, 428
Cyaxares, 290
Cyrus I, 287, 306; II, 287; III, 287,
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Qasr-i Shirin, 318
Qatna, 169
Qishm, 34
Quercus, 20

Rabibi, 172
rainfall, 12, 14, 18
Ram Hormizd, 422–3
Ram Hormuz, 15, 178, 395
Raphia, 374
Rapiqu, 246
Rashi, 138, 266, 271
Rawlinson, H.C., 330
Raznavatish, 347
realgar, 34
resin, 37
resources, natural, 32–42
Rev-Ardashir, 419, 428
rice, 358
Rim-Adad, 177
Rim-Sin, 167, 168
Rimsin-Enlilkurgalani, 168
Rimush, 103–106
Rishap-La, 209, 212
‘Royal Road’, 10, 88, 321
Ru’ua, 266
Ruhurater, 223
ruhushak, 163, 166; see also

‘sister’s son’

Sabum, 132, 135, 137
Sabur, 416
Sad-Sabur, 416
Saimarreh, 106
sal ammoniac, 34
salle à quatre saillants, 334
salt, 34
Salulikki, 247
Sam’una, 266
Samati, 306
Sanam-shimut, 102
Sapum, 4, 102, 141; booty of, 142
sarcocolla, 37
Sardant, 118
Sardis, 328
sardsir, 19
Sargon, of Agade; 100–103, 235;

II, 265–7
sarhadd, 19
Sar-i Pol, 318–319
Sarlagab, 121
Sarpanitum, 293, Fig. 8.6
sarru, 191
Sasan, 410    
satrap, 318–319
Sawyer, Lt. Col. H.A., 18
scammony, 37
scarlet ware, 94
schist, 218
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Scythian, 5
Sealand, 282; First Dynasty of,

191; Second Dynasty of, 236
seals, cylinder, 116; impressions,

50, 55, 125; stamp, 50, 175,
Fig. 3.5

secondary state, 127
Seistan, 24, 33
Seleucia-by-the-Eulaios, 357,

364–9, 397
Seleucia-by-the-Hedyphon, 357,

401, 412
Seleucia-in-Elymais, 394
Seleucus I, 355, 357, 369; IV, 383
Sellas, 387
Semnan, 34
Senandaj, 288
Sennacherib, 268–9, 272–3, 370
série ancienne, 98, Fig. 4.4
série récente, 120
sesame, 358
Setrushteh, 35
Sha Hala, 242
Shagarakti-Shuriash, 235, 236
Shah Nameh, 444
Shahdad, 103, 117, 118, 125
Shahr-i Sokhta, 81
Shala, 223
Shali’amu, 102
Shalla, 192
Shalmaneser III, 263; V, 263
Sham-Agunu, 302
Shamash, 123
Shamash-ili, 170
Shamash-shum-ukin, 281–2
Shami, 395
Shamshi-Adad I, 165, 167, 169; V,

242, 263
Shamshi-illat, 132
Shapur I, 415, 418–9, 421; II,

418–9, 424–8
Shar-GA-PI, 105
Sharkalisharri, 107, 108, 121,

122, 136
Shati, 348
Shati-Dudu, 348
Shati-Kitin, 348
Shatilu, 136, 138, 141
Shati-Shimut, 348
Shati-Tikash, 348
Shaur, 325, 337, 392
Shazibi/Shaziga, 136
Shehala, 242
shells, objects of, 120
Sherihum, 106
Shig(i)rish, 4, 138, 141
Shihak-Inshushinak, 205
Shikaft-e Salman, 253, 301, 303
Shilatini, 140
Shilhaha, 147, 162, 164, 165, 

247
Shilhak-Inshushinak I, 206, 207,

211, 230, 232, 238–48, 252; II,
276, 299

Shilhina-hamru-Lagamar, 240,
255, 264

Shimashki, 4, 92, 98, 103, 111,
123, 135–6, 140–2, 144, 145,
162

Shimbar, 382
Shimbishu, 125
Shimpi’ishhuk, 122, 123, 125
Shimut, 111, 212, 223, 247, 303,

347–8
Shiraz, 10, 14, 15, 38, 106
Shirihum, 102; see also

Sherihum
Shiruk-tuh, 164, 168, 180
Shogha, 252
Shu’irhum, 135
Shubat-Enlil, 169
Shudda-bani, 138
Shuhshipa, 239
Shu-ilishu, 146, 149
Shulgi, 130, 132, 136–8, 370
Shu-mama, 140
Shurimku, 148
Shuruhtuh (Shiruk-tuh), 168
Shush i er-kar, 426–30
Shushan, 6, 7, 330, 430
Shushmusi, 223
Shushshi, 191
Shushtar, 6, 402, 412, 418, 422–3,

431
Shu-Sin, 135–8, 141, 150
Shutrukids, 191, 232
Shutruk-Nahhunte I, 108, 206–8,

220, 232–6, 254, 264, 303; II,
255, 265

Shutruru, 302
Shutrurura, 302
Shutur-Nahhunte, 297, 303, 307
Siah Mansur, 418
Sidga’u, 89, 102, 105–6
Sig(i)rish, 136; see also Shigrish
silver, 135, 170, 177, 202–3, 210,

218, 236, 248, 268, 284, 299, 426
Simut-wartash I, 164; II, 165; I?

II? 180
Sin, 123, 212
Sinatruces, 391
Siniddinam, 166
Sin-iqisham, 167
Sinkashid, 167
Sin-muballit, 168
Sippar, 233, 236, 275, 339
Sirahupitir, 182
Siri, 136
Sirjan, 10
Sirtuh, 165
Sisirtum, 136
sissoo , 328
‘sister’s son’, see also ruhushak,

164–5

sit shamshi, 239–40
Sitacenê, 380
Sitinrupum, 136
Sitti-Marduk, 253
Si-ù-um, 121
Siwe-palar-huppak, 1, 164, 169,

173, 236
slavery, 370
Sogdia, 328
soils, 18
Soloce, 394
Sosan/Sosanik, 7
Sostra, 412
Su people, see Shimashki, LÚ.SU
SU.GU, 123
Suash-takal, 107–8
Subartu, 89, 171
Suhu, 168
sukkal, 137, 162–5, 173
sukkalmah, 144, 160, 162–5
sulphur, 35
Sumerian King List, 87, 88, 90,

108, 121, 127
Sumuabum, 163
Sumuel, 162
Sunkir risharra, 223
Surkh Dum-i Luri, 306
Surraq, 247
Susa, 15, 102; Acropole, 46–47,

71, 95, 115, 206, 239, 247,
297, 301, 330; Apadana, 46,
49, 52, 115, 171–2, 240, 262,
265, 300, 325, 328, 330, 334–5,
358–9, 392, 426; Bâtiment de
Suse I, 46; Donjon, 46, 95,
117, 118, 335, 337, 358;
foundation of, 46; haute
terrasse, 71; massif funéraire,
47; period I, 45–50; Period II,
52–69; Period III, 71–79,
81–83; size of, 46; Ville des
Artisans, 46, 301, 358–9, 392;
Ville Royale, 46, 58, 115, 151,
171–3, 193–5, 205, 254, 262,
265, 325, 358–9, 392, 426

Susanu, 289
Susis, 21, 358, 380
Sykes, Sir P., 16

Tabriz, 33
tachara, 325
Tahhi, 254, 303
Takht-i Khan, 117
Takht-i Sulaiman, 33, 34
Tal-i Bakun A, 50–52
Tal-i Iblis, 35
Tal-i Kureh, 69
Tal-i Malyan, 8, 38–42, 22, 106,

141, 151–2, 157, 174, 177, 182,
193, 247–52, 285; Banesh phase
(Early), 69–71; Banesh phase
(Middle and Late),  79–81; city
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wall, 81; figurines, 116; Kaftari
period, 151–2, 193, 252

Tal-i Mushki, 50
Tal-i Qarib, 69
Tal-i Shogha, 252
Tal-i Teimuran, 252
Tall-i Ghazir, 60, 81, 196, 287
Talmesi, 33
tamarisk, 18
Tamerlane, 431
Tammaritu I, 276, 277, 280; II,

282–5
Tang-i Butan, 382, 402, 407
Tang-i Sarvak, 382, 386, 395, 402,

Figs. 10.15–17
Tangistan, 10
Tannanu, 268
Tan-Ruhurater I, 144–9; II, 191
Tan-Uli, 165, 173, 189, Pls. 6.4–5
Taram-Shulgi, 138
Tartaq, 302
Taspak, 347
Tata, 164
Tawag, 419
tax, 132, 135, 314, 320
Tazitta, 144, 147
Teheran, 10
Teheran, 38
Teimuran, 252
Teispes I, 287, 306, 340; II, 287
Tell ‘Aqar, 263; see also Der
Tell Agrab, 93
Tell Ahmad al-Hattu, 93
Tell al-‘Ubaid, 117
Tell al-Wilayah, 119
Tell Asmar, 93–4, 174; see also

Eshnunna
Tell Billa, 117
Tell Brak, 58, 60
Tell ed-Der, 49
Tell Hasan, 174
Tell Ischali, 175
Tell Mumbaqa, 117
Tell Razuk, 93–4
Tell Shaikh Hamad, 288
Tell Sheikh Hassan, 58
Tell Shemshara, 168
Tell Sinker, 108
Tell Suleimeh, 243
Tell Zubeidi, 230
Tello, 117, 118, 174
Tem-Enzag, 179
Tem-sanit, 164
Temti-Agun, 164, 165, 174
Temti-halki, 165, 173, 174, 189
Temti-pitet, 247
Temti-raptash, 165
Temti-turkatash, 240
Tenel Ramon, 95
Tepe Abdul Hosein, 23–4, 32,

38–41
Tepe Ali Kosh, 23, 24

Tepe Aliabad, 93–6, 117
Tepe Baula, 95
Tepe Bormi, 196, 212, 287
Tepe Deylam, 212
Tepe Djafarrabad, 47
Tepe Farukhabad, 40–41, 93–6,

115, 178, 195
Tepe Gallegah, 358
Tepe Gawra, 118
Tepe Ghabristan, 50
Tepe Giyan, 117
Tepe Gotvand, 212
Tepe Goughan, 196
Tepe Guran, 95
Tepe Khazineh, 95, 117
Tepe Musiyan, 93–6
Tepe Patak, 196, 272, 355
Tepe Sabz East, 95
Tepe Sharafabad, 55, 195
Tepe Sialk, 50, 81, 97
Tepe Yahya, 33, 81
Tepti, 303
Tepti-ahar, 192–3, 195, 196–205
Tepti-Huban-Inshushinak, 299
Tetep-mada, 164, 182
Tettum, 239
Te-Umman, 276–81, 295
Tiglath-Pileser III, 263
Tigraios, 387
Tigrash, 347
Tigris, 16
Ti-ir-mi-um, 136
Tikni, 236
Til-Tuba, 277, 281
Timarchus, 383
timber, 38–42, 236
tin, 32, 169, 170, 177, 218
Tiridates, 396
Tirigan, 121
Tirutur of Shilhite, 303
Tirutur, 303
Tod treasure, 125
tokens, 65
tombs, see graves
Trans-Elam, 98, 100, 125
Troy, 118
Tublijas, 266
Tukin-hatta-migrisha, 138, 143
Tukulti-Ninurta I, 231
turquoise, 35, 328
Turukkeans, 167–8
Tutub, see Khafajah

Udjahorresnet, 328
Ugarit, 169
Ukka-napsa, 387
Ulai, 236, 277; see also Karkheh
Ulam-Burash (Ulam-Buriash), 189
Ulul, 102
Ulum/Ullium, 136
Umbadara (Huban-tahra), 263,

276

Umbahabua, 283
Umbakidinu, see Humban-kidin
Umma, 121, 142
Ummanaldash, 277, 284–5
Ummanana, 348
Ummanappa, 276, 280–1
Ummanigash (Huban-nukash),

263, 276
Ummanigash, see Humban-

nikash III
Ummanini, 299
Ummanunu, 307
Umpura, 347
Umu, temple of, 299
Undashi, see Untash
Unpahash-Napirisha, 205, 207,

211, 230
Unsak, 299, 306
Untash, 281
Untash-Napirisha, 205–7,

209–211, 218, 220, 223–31, 236
Unukaka, 299
Unzi-kilik, 306
Upadarma, 317
Upi, 169, 236, 242
Upper Sea, 141
Upurkubak, 212, 247
Uqnu, see Karkheh
Ur, 94, 95, 145, 149–50, 267;

Third Dynasty of, 130, 142,
145

Ur’a, 379
Urash-ana-bitishu, 339
Urkununna, 140
Urmia, Lake, 33
Ur-Namma, 122, 124–7, 130;

code of, 132
Urri, 136
Ursum, 169–70
Urtak, 275–6, 280
Uru’aza, 89–90
Urua, 132, 135
Uruk, 45, 58, 145, 167, 175, 289,

370
Urukagina, 90, 91, 160
Urum, 140
Urutuk-Elhalahu, 240
URUxA, 101, 102; see also

Arawa, Urua
U-tik, 220
Utu-ehihhi-Pinigir, 240
Utuhegal, 121
Utuk-dHute-kasan, 247, 255
u-va-ja, 350
Uxians, 348–50, 374
Uxii, see Uxians
Uxioi, 415
Uzii, 350

Valerian, 416, 418, Pl. 11.1
Vanta, 347
Vardanes I, 391
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Verethragna, 373
Ville des Artisans, see Susa, Ville

des Artisans
Ville Royale, see Susa, Ville

Royale
vitriol, 35
Vologases, 401
Vrataka, 347

Walagashi, 401
Walkisha, 174
wands, copper/bronze, 95
War Kabur Mihr, 117
Warad-Sin, 167
Weh Amid-i Kavadh, 419
weights, Harappan, 120
wheat, 36, 155, 358
wheels, 277
wine, 170, 347
woods, 38–42
Worod, 401; see also Orodes

Xenophilus, 355

Xenophon, 314
Xerxes, 7, 287, 335, 339–40

Yamutbal (Emutbal), 167
Yantin-Addu, 170
Yatar-Addu, 170
Yazd, 33
Yazdaidad, 424

Zab, Lower, 242, 299
Zababa-shuma-iddina, 233
Zabshali, 4, 135–8, 141–3, 150,

168
Zagros, 12,15, 16, 20, 22, 167,

242, 268, 350, 374–5, 380
Zagrus, Mount, 374
Zahara, 89, 103, 105–6, 141
Zamaspes, 396
Zambija, 166–7
Zamua, 263
Zana, 348
Zariqum, 132
Zaul, 136

Zenda Rud, 16
Zeribar, Lake, 20, 21
Zeus, 382
Zibir-Anshan, 170
Zidahri, 140
Zidanum, 138
ziggurat, 223–6, 239, 284, Pl. 7.6,

Fig. 7.7
Zila-Humban, 347
Zimri-Lim, 168–171
Zimudar, 124
Zina, 102
zinc, 35, 218
Zinjan, 33
Zinnum, 143
Zitanu, 4, 136
Zohak, 444
Zoroastrianism, 345–6, 382, 418
Zosimus, 416
Zuhreh (Hindian), 15, 16
Zulushuna, 347
Zurbati, 136
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